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Dennis McKnight Offensive Line Coach

Corey Grant Assistant Offensive Coordinator & Running Backs Coach

Dennis McPhee Defensive Line Coach

Robert Lyles Linebackers Coach

William Fields Defensive Backs Coach

Craig Butler Special Teams & Defensive Assistant

Jarryd Baines Assistant Wide Receivers Coach & Offensive Quality Control

FOOTBALL OPERATIONS
Eric Tillman General Manager

Drew Allemang Assistant General Manager & Director of Canadian Scouting

Shawn Burke Assistant General Manager & Director of Football Operations

Kent Austin Consultant

Rich Massaro Coordinator, U.S. Scouting

Matt Allemang Video Coordinator

Spencer Boehm Coordinator, Player Services & Football Operations Assistant

Alex Russell Coordinator, Football Operations

Andrew Wiley Assistant Video Coordinator

Lucas Brenton Assistant Video Coordinator

MEDICAL, TRAINING & EQUIPMENT STAFF
Matt Nichol Director of High Performance

Dr. Olufemi Ayeni Medical Director & Orthopaedic Surgeon

Claire Toffelmire Head Athletic Therapist

Shannon Walsh Moreau Assistant Athletic Therapist

Mayhar Dibaji Assistant Athletic Therapist

Chris Desrosiers Head Strength & Conditioning Coach

Drew Strohschein Equipment Manager

Justin Vanderlaan Assistant Equipment Manager

Dylan Atack Equipment Assistant

Dr. Yan Sim Sports Medicine Physician

Dr. Randy Bahadur Sports Medicine Physician

Dr. Devin Peterson Orthopaedic Surgeon

Dr. Ryan Williams Physical Medicine Specialist

Dr. Jason Cheung Internal Medicine Specialist

Dr. Naveen Parasu Radiologist

Dr. Jan Chithalen Team Dentist

Dr. Ralph Sciullo Team Chiropractor

Dr. Jason Pajaczkowski Team Chiropractor

Daniel Agostinelli Team Physiotherapist

Dr. Darlene Ozimok Team Optometrist

TICKET SALES & CORPORTATE PARTNERSHIPS (CONT’D)
Kyle Lohnes Director, Corporate Partnerships

Will Kay Director, Business Development

Kyle Robinson Senior Manager, Business Development

Nicole Demers Senior Manager, Client Retention & Group Sales

Lyndsay Boyd Manager, Premium Seating Services & Events

Bryan Smith Manager, Business Development

Mike Ecclestone Account Executive, Corporate Partnerships & Premium Ticketing

Braeden Dale Account Executive, Ticket Sales & Service

Calina McNamara Account Executive, Ticket Sales & Service

Arthur Sunday Account Executive, Ticket Sales & Service

Taylor Spilak Account Executive, Ticket Sales & Service

Shannon Donnelly Account Executive, Ticket Sales & Service

Ryan Ferizovic Account Executive, Ticket Sales & Service

Jacob Wilson Account Executive, Ticket Sales & Service

Colin Gagnier Coordinator, Corporate Partnerships

Emily Sternberg Coordinator, Corporate Partnerships

TICKET OPERATIONS
Brad Ralph Senior Manager, Ticket Operations

Jonathan Prinsell Manager, Ticketing Administration & Data Analytics

Anthony Mancuso Coordinator, Ticket Operations

MARKETING, CONTENT & GAMEDAY
Darcy Raymond Vice President, Marketing & Communications

Steve Lowe Senior Director, Fan Experience & Brand Content

Mike Hardill Senior Manager, Marketing & Digital

Michelle Rechkemmer Manager, Creative Services

Shelby Vilneff Manager, Event & Production

Nick Alessi Senior Coordinator, Digital & Social Media

Mark Urban Senior Coordinator, Multimedia

Mitch Donais Coordinator, Content

Alex Bruno Coordinator, Marketing & Fan Communications

Corey Nusca Coordinator, Multimedia

COMMUNICATIONS & COMMUNITY
Aaron Gogishvili Director, Communications

Kevin Matchett Director, Community Partnerships

Samantha Brewer Coordinator, Community Partnerships

Justin Dickie Communications Specialist

RETAIL OPERATIONS & TIGER-CATS SHOP
Bryan Ramsden Director, Retail Operations

Kevin Jaggard Manager, Retail Operations

Denise Bradshaw Retail Sales Lead

Adam Barnes Warehouse/Online Lead

TIM HORTONS FIELD
Gerry Fonzo Senior Director, Stadium Events, Operations & Guest Experience

Mark McGinley Manager, Stadium Operations

Jonathan Hanley Coordinator, Guest Experience

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION
Dan Deighton Vice President, Finance & Administration

Casey Mitropoulos Senior Accountant

Ryan Fearnside Accountant

Stew Giffin Director, Security

Evan Caswell Information Technology Coordinator

Francesca Cutulle Receptionist

TICKET SALES & CORPORTATE PARTNERSHIPS
Shaun Guest Vice President, Sales & Revenue

EXECUTIVE
Bob Young Caretaker

Scott Mitchell Chief Executive Officer

Doug Rye Executive Vice President

Matt Afinec President & Chief Operating Officer of Business Operations

Glenn Gibson Vice Chairman



62018 MEDIA GUIDE

Bob Young, a Hamilton native and successful technology entrepreneur, is the founder of Vernon Computer Rentals, Red Hat Inc. and Lulu Press Inc., 
among others. A recent start-up, Lulu Press Inc. (www.lulu.com), is an online print-on-demand, self-publishing and distribution platform based out of 
Raleigh, North Carolina. The company continues to create new and exciting ways of delivering more knowledge at lower cost to the global education-
oriented consumer.

Recently, he has helped the PrecisionHawk team (www.precisionhawk.com). That team includes company co-founder Christopher Dean who’s a former 
Tiger-Cats VP of Business Operations. Young’s also one of the founding partners of Canadian Premier League soccer, which is set to begin play in 2019.

Prior to moving to the United States, Young spent 14 years in the hardware leasing industry in Ontario with two projects he started: Hamilton Rentals and 
Vernon Computer Rentals and Sales.

In 1994, his work on open source software led to his co-founding of Red Hat Inc., now a NYSE traded company. As co-founder and formerly CEO and 
Chairman of Red Hat from 1993-2000, Young was responsible for the early success of the business. Red Hat is credited with driving the global, industry-
wide adoption of open source development practices. Young’s efforts developing Red Hat into a household name have won him prestigious honours such 
as Business Week Magazine’s Top Entrepreneurs in 1999.

He graduated from the University of Toronto in 1976 prior to beginning his high tech career in the computer finance arena.

Among his philanthropic projects: in 1999, he founded The Center for the Public Domain. More recently he and his wife are supporters of the Loran 
Scholarship Awards (www.loranscholar.ca). He’s also an enthusiastic supporter of The Dictionary Of Old English project (www.doe.utoronto.ca).

Young was introduced as the new owner and Caretaker of the Hamilton Tiger-Cats Football Club by the Canadian Football League October 7, 2003. Of his 
many accomplishments with the Tiger-Cats, the most significant was helping broker a deal for a new permanent home for the team. The success of that 
project resulted in the doors opening on the newly constructed Tim Hortons Field in September 2014.

BOB YOUNG
Caretaker
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Matt Afinec was promoted to President and Chief Operating Officer of Business Operations of the Hamilton Tiger-Cats June 12, 2018. He joined the Tiger-
Cats in 2010 as Vice President, Stadium Development, and was a member of the executive team that represented the Tiger-Cats in the development of 
the Pan Am stadium. Afinec led the Club’s efforts to secure a landmark naming rights partnership with Tim Hortons in 2013 and the strategic efforts on 
stadium founding partnerships and ticketing/hospitality plans to launch the venue. In his previous role as Executive Vice President, Business Operations, 
he has led the Club’s business efforts since 2015.

As President & Chief Operating Officer of Business Operations, Afinec oversees all facets of the Club’s business operations, including ticket sales and 
service, corporate partnerships, marketing, communications, fan experience, guest relations, retail operations, digital/broadcast media and community/
municipal relations. Under his guidance, the Tiger-Cats have made numerous innovative additions to Tim Hortons Field to promote the social and out-of-
seat viewing experience on game day, including The Stipley (Canada’s largest outdoor bar), Stripes Jungle, presented by Findlay Law (a free admission 
children’s playground on the concourse), Coors Banquet Bar and more.

In 2014, Afinec was recognized by George Brown College, the Globe and Mail and TSN as one of the ‘5 to Watch’ under the age of 40 in Canadian Sports 
Business. Afinec, a Burlington native with deep family ties to the east-end Stipley neighborhood in which Tim Hortons Field is located, graduated from 
McGill University. 

MATT AFINEC
President & Chief Operating Officer of Business Operations

Scott Mitchell was appointed Chief Executive Officer of the Tiger-Cats August 6, 2013. He served as the team’s President for nearly seven years after 
joining the organization January 12, 2007, and is the founder of The Black and Gold Club, now known as TigerTown Council.

During his time with the Tiger-Cats, Mitchell has led the charge on many of the team’s successes, including securing plans for Tim Hortons Field, turning 
the football club into a profitable enterprise and helping build a team that has made the playoffs seven of the last eight seasons, including back-to-back 
Grey Cup appearances in 2013 and 2014. In March 2018, Mitchell was named CEO of Canadian Soccer Business – a new sports enterprise representing 
commercial assets and inventory for marquee soccer properties in Canada. Mitchell was one of the founders of the Canadian Premier League along with 
Tiger-Cats owner Bob Young.

Mitchell, who joined Young’s group of companies in 2006, also currently serves as Vice President of Lulu Canada and Chief Executive Officer of Stadium 
Digital. He was previously Managing Director of MRX Associates. 

A passionate advocate of amateur sports, Mitchell sits on a number of amateur sports-related boards, including the Canadian Athletic Foundation, and also 
remains active with the development of U Sports.

In recent years, Mitchell formed a partnership with renowned athlete representative Gil Scott. The pair worked together to establish the preeminent 
football and hockey management agency in Canada, focusing on NFL, CFL and hockey executives as clients.

In 1999, Mitchell created his own sports marketing agency and production company, helping athletes and companies maximize their potential while 
consulting with a variety of ownership groups and continuing to develop new broadcast properties. Prior to that, he initiated a career in sports 
broadcasting, management and marketing in Toronto. After getting his start in the broadcasting industry with CBC’s Hockey Night in Canada, Mitchell went 
on to produce an array of professional and amateur sports, including NHL hockey, CFL and CIS football and NLL lacrosse.

A Greater Toronto Area all-star in hockey, Mitchell turned down several hockey scholarship offers from American schools to accept a football scholarship 
with Bucknell University in 1990, where he became one of the first Canadian quarterbacks to attend an NCAA Division I school. After being one of only three players in his class to make Bucknell’s 
traveling team as a freshman and sophomore, Mitchell transferred to the University of Toronto in 1992 and played a key role as a receiver for three seasons. In 1993, he helped lead the Varsity Blues to 
their first Vanier Cup championship in over 30 years.

Mitchell was selected by the Winnipeg Blue Bombers in the 1994 CFL Canadian College Draft and attended training camp with the Bombers later that year before returning to U of T to complete his 
degree. A serious neck injury ended his football career prematurely in 1995. Upon graduation, Mitchell embarked on his business career, which began with a stint with the CFL’s Baltimore Stallions.

Mitchell and his wife, Annette, have three children: Rhyan, Jake and Bo. His father, Doug, is a former CFL Commissioner and currently serves as governor of the Calgary Stampeders.

SCOTT MITCHELL
Chief Executive Officer
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June Jones was promoted to Head Coach of the Hamilton Tiger-Cats on August 24, 2017. He originally joined the organization as Assistant Head Coach on 
August 2, 2017.

After taking over head coaching duties in his first season with the Tiger-Cats, no team in the CFL had more wins and points in the standings than 
Hamilton’s six and 12, respectively, from Labour Day until the end of the 2017 season. In that same time frame, the Tiger-Cats offence posted 
the league’s most points for (295), net offence (4,071 yards), passing yards (3,081), rushing yards (1,149), offensive touchdowns (28), rushing 
touchdowns (13), first downs (226) and were second in points for per game (29.5), all while turning the ball over just a league-low 13 times. Individual 
accomplishments over that stretch included quarterback Jeremiah Masoli leading the league in passing yards (3,032), receivers Brandon Banks (959), 
Jalen Saunders (739) and Luke Tasker (728) posting the second, third and fourth-most receiving yards in the CFL, and Banks also leading the league in 
touchdown receptions (7).

There were also significant numbers posted on the defensive side of the ball for the Tiger-Cats after Jones was appointed Head Coach. From Labour Day 
on, The Tiger-Cats defence ranked first in rushing yards allowed per game (73.4), quarterback sacks (33), forced fumbles (13) and pass knock downs 
(38), and were second in interceptions (12) and net offence allowed per game (335.5 yards). Defensive end Adrian Tracy also posted a league-leading 
nine sacks and defensive back Richard Leonard was second in the CFL with five interceptions over that span.

Jones has significant experience and a lengthy coaching resume, including head coaching stints in the NCAA at Southern Methodist University (2008-14) 
and the University of Hawaii (1999-2007), and in the National Football League with the San Diego Chargers (Interim – 1998) and Atlanta Falcons (1994-
96).

In just over six seasons at the helm of SMU football, Jones rebuilt a program that had won just two games in its’ previous two seasons and hadn’t been to 
a bowl game for nearly a quarter century. During his tenure, the Mustangs won three bowl championships, sent 22 players to the NFL, and his “Run and 
Shoot” offence essentially rewrote the SMU record book, setting 13 of the school’s 14 all-time offensive team records. Jones was also named Conference 
USA Coach of the Year by The Sporting News in 2009, marking the fourth time in his career he received that honour (1999, 2006, 2007).

Prior to his time at SMU, the Portland, Oregon native served nine seasons as head coach at the University of Hawaii, similarly rebuilding an otherwise downtrodden Warrior football program that had just 
suffered its’ first-ever winless season in 1998, and had a combined 12 wins and no NFL draft picks or bowl game berths in the five years before his arrival. In 1999, Hawaii’s 9-3 record after going 0-12 in 
1998 marked the biggest season-to-season improvement in NCAA history. Jones went on to lead the Warriors to 76 wins overall, the most by any Hawaii coach in school history, as well as two Western 
Athletic Conference Championships and six bowls. The program also developed six All-Americans and 17 NFL draft picks during that span, including putting a school-record five players into the NFL in 
2007.

In 1994, Jones was named head coach of the Atlanta Falcons. Despite taking over the worst team in the NFL from the previous season and having no first or second-round draft picks in his first-two 
years, the Falcons made the playoffs in 1995 and became the first team in NFL history to have five players go over 1,000 yards on the same team. Jeff George had 4,000 passing yards, three wide 
receivers went over 1,000 yards (Eric Metcalf, Bert Emanuel and Terrance Mathis), and Craig “Ironhead” Heyward rushed for over 1,000 yards as well.

Jones also spent time in the NFL as the Falcons’ Offensive Coordinator (1991-93), Detroit Lions’ Quarterbacks and Wide Receivers Coach (1989-90) and Houston Oilers’ Quarterbacks Coach (1987-88). 
Overall, he enjoyed 13 years as a coach in the NFL, and coached Hall of Fame quarterbacks Brett Favre (1991), Warren Moon (1987-88) and Jim Kelly (1984). During his NFL stops, he also coached three 
other quarterbacks to their only Pro Bowl appearances: Chris Miller (1991), Bobby Hebert (1993) and Jeff George (1995).

In 1986, Jones was co-offensive coordinator of the Canadian Football League’s Ottawa Rough Riders, joining the team after the United States Football League folded. He had been coaching in the USFL 
the previous two seasons with the Denver Gold as offensive coordinator (1985) and Houston Gamblers as wide receivers coach (1984). Jones made his coaching debut in 1983 as quarterbacks coach of 
the Hawaii Rainbow Warriors.

Before his coaching career began, Jones also played quarterback for the Atlanta Falcons for five years (1977-81) and had a one-year stop in the CFL with the Toronto Argonauts in 1982. He signed with 
the Falcons as a free agent out of Portland State after earning All-America honors with the Vikings, where he led the nation in passing and total offense.

JONES’ COACHING HISTORY

2017-Present Head Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2017 Assistant Head Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2016 Offensive Coordinator Kapolei Hurricanes (HS)

2008-14 Head Coach Southern Methodist University

1999-07 Head Coach University of Hawaii

1998 Interim Head Coach & Quarterbacks Coach San Diego Chargers

1994-96 Head Coach Atlanta Falcons

1991-93 Offensive Coordinator Atlanta Falcons

1989-90 Quarterbacks & Wide Receivers Coach Detroit Lions

1987-88 Quarterbacks Coach Houston Oilers

1986 Co-Offensive Coordinator Ottawa Rough Riders

1985 Offensive Coordinator Denver Gold (USFL)

1984 Wide Receivers Coach Houston Gamblers (USFL)

1983 Quarterbacks Coach University of Hawaii

JUNE JONES
Head Coach
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Orlondo Steinauer was named Assistant Head Coach of the Hamilton Tiger-Cats on February 22, 2018, returning to the team after a one-year stint as the 
Fresno State Bulldogs’ Defensive Coordinator in 2017.

Steinauer was nominated for the 2017 Broyles Award, which honours college football’s top assistant coaches, after helping lead Fresno State’s remarkable 
turnaround that included a 10-4 record and Hawaii Bowl win over the University of Houston. The Bulldogs were just one year removed from a 1-11 record 
and became the second team in NCAA Division I Football Bowl Subdivision (FBS) history to go from double-digit losses one season to double-digit wins 
the next. Steinauer’s defensive unit was a large part of that turnaround, posting dramatic statistical and national ranking improvements from the previous 
season. In 2017, Fresno State ranked first in the Mountain West Conference in scoring defence (17.9 ppg), and second in both rushing (113.4 ypg) and 
total defence (320.6 ypg). The Bulldogs won the turnover battle seven times on the season, winning six of those games. From 2016 to 2017, Fresno State 
went from 68th in the FBS in total defence (415.1 ypg) to 15th, from 83rd in scoring defense (30.9 ppg) to 10th, and from 123rd in rushing yards against 
per game (247.4 ypg) to 11th. Additionally, Fresno State ranked first in the MWC and 33rd in the FBS in opposing third-down conversions (34.8%), ranked 
first in the MWC in sacks (34) and ranked fifth in the FBS in opposing fourth-down conversions (29.2%).

The Seattle, Washington native originally joined the Tiger-Cats organization as Defensive Coordinator on January 3, 2013, before being promoted to 
Assistant Head Coach and Defensive Coordinator on May 27, 2016. His defensive units helped lead the Ticats to two Grey Cup appearances (2013, 2014), 
consistently ranked at or near the top of the league in numerous defensive categories and produced multiple CFL All-Stars, including Ted Laurent (2014, 
2015), Delvin Breaux (2014), Simoni Lawrence (2015), Emanuel Davis (2015), Craig Butler (2015) and John Chick (2016).

In 2016, the Tiger-Cats owned the second-most interceptions (17) in the league and tied for the second-most fumble recoveries (19). They tied for third 
in takeaways (44) and generated the second-most points off turnovers (131). Hamilton also accounted for 50 quarterback sacks, two short of the league-
high. Individually, Hamilton accounted for four of the 12 East Division all-star positions on the defensive side of the ball in defensive end John Chick, 
defensive tackle Ted Laurent, linebacker Simoni Lawrence and defensive back Emanuel Davis. Chick recorded 14 sacks and four forced fumbles while 
Laurent posted eight sacks – the d-line duo accounted for 22 of the team’s 50 sacks. Lawrence had the league’s fourth-most tackles (89) and Davis had 
the league’s third-most interceptions (5).

The Tiger-Cats scored eight touchdowns on defence in 2015, including six interception returns and two fumble returns for majors. The eight defensive touchdowns was the second highest total in 
franchise history (10 – 1971), exactly double the amount produced by the next closest CFL team that season, and nearly one quarter of the defensive touchdowns generated by the entire league. The 
unit’s six interception return touchdowns was just one shy of the CFL record set by the Toronto Argonauts in 2006, a team that Steinauer played on. Hamilton’s defence also accounted for the league’s 
most takeaways (52), points off turnovers (184), most interceptions (tie-26) and most turnovers on downs (15) in 2015, and generated the East Division’s Most Outstanding Defensive Player in linebacker 
Simoni Lawrence.

In 2014, Steinauer’s defence ranked at or near the top of the league in numerous defensive categories, including fewest rushing yards per game (76.8, 1st), average yards allowed per rush (4.6, 1st) and 
fewest yards of net offence (5656, 2nd).

Steinauer previously served as Defensive Backs Coach for the Toronto Argonauts from 2010-12, and filled in as defensive coordinator on an interim basis for the final 12 weeks of the 2011 season. In 
2012, Steinauer helped direct a stingy Argos defence that allowed opponents to complete just 58.8% of their passes – best in the CFL – while surrendering just 269 passing yards per game. The Argos 
also registered the second-most interceptions (24) and allowed the second-fewest touchdowns (27).

In three seasons under Steinauer, the Argos placed five defensive backs on the East Division All-Star team and two on the CFL All-Star team, including first-year cornerback Pat Watkins in 2012.

As a player, Steinauer captured two Grey Cup rings in 13 seasons as a dominant defensive back. After beginning his career with the Ottawa Rough Riders in 1996, he would spend four years with the 
Tiger-Cats and eight seasons with the Argonauts. Renowned for his intelligence on the field, Steinauer was named an all-star at three different positions (cornerback, halfback and safety), earning six East 
All-Star nods and five CFL All-Star honours in total. His 1,178 interception return yards are the second most in CFL history.

Steinauer began his coaching career in earnest in 1996 when he worked as the defensive backs coach at Western Washington, his alma mater, during the off-season – a role he would continue until 1998.

In 2009, Steinauer joined Sportsnet as their CFL Insider and established ‘The Ozone,’ a foundation focused on improving the quality of life for those less fortunate.

STEINAUER’S COACHING HISTORY

2018 Assistant Head Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2017 Defensive Coordinator California State University, Fresno

2016 Assistant Head Coach & Defensive Coordinator Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2013-15 Defensive Coordinator Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2010-12 Defensive Backs Coach Toronto Argonauts

2011 Defensive Coordinator (interim) Toronto Argonauts

1996-98 Defensive Backs Coach Western Washington

ORLONDO STEINAUER
Assistant Head Coach
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Jerry Glanville was appointed Defensive Coordinator of the Hamilton Tiger-Cats on February 23, 2018.

Glanville, who spent the 2017 training camp with the Tiger-Cats and has vast experience in the coaching ranks spanning more than 30 years, has 
consistently produced excellent defensive football throughout his career. He has served as a head coach for over 12 years, including stints in the National 
Football League with the Houston Oilers (1985-89) and the Atlanta Falcons (1990-93), and in the NCAA at Portland State University (2007-09). Glanville 
has also served as a defensive coordinator for numerous teams, including in the NFL with Atlanta (1979-82) and Houston (1985-89), and with the NCAA’s 
Western Kentucky University (1967) and University of Hawaii (2005-06).

His resume includes coaching in nine NFL playoff games, two Senior Bowls, four East-West Shrine games, the Texas vs. The Nation All-Star Game, and 
multiple NCAA bowl games, including the Liberty Bowl, Sun Bowl, Peach Bowl and Hawaii Bowl.

Glanville and Tiger-Cats’ Head Coach June Jones have coached together multiple times at both the NFL and NCAA levels, including Houston (1987-88), 
Atlanta (1991-93), at the University of Hawaii (2005-06), the 2011 Texas vs. The Nation All-Star Game and most recently at the East-West Shrine games 
in 2014 and 2016. He was also on the coaching staff for the Falcons during Jones’ entire five-year playing career in the NFL from 1977 to 1981.

The native of Perrysburg, Ohio, began his coaching career at Western Kentucky University in 1967, shortly after his own career as a player had ended. 
After one season as associate head coach and defensive coordinator with the Hilltoppers, he served as the defensive ends and linebackers coach at 
Georgia Tech from 1968 to 1973.

Glanville’s NFL career began as a special teams and linebackers coach with the Detroit Lions from 1974 to 1976. He joined the Falcons in 1977 as a 
defensive backs coach and then served as defensive coordinator (1979-82), and was responsible for Atlanta’s dogged defence, nicknamed the “Grits 
Blitz.” Glanville had a one-year stint with the Buffalo Bills as a defensive backs coach in 1983 and then joined the Oilers in 1984 as defensive coordinator, 
becoming their head coach in 1986. He turned the Houston Astrodome into “The House of Pain”, remaining head coach until 1989 and leading his team to 
the playoffs for three consecutive years.

Glanville’s success in Houston brought him back to Atlanta in 1990, this time as head coach. In 1991, the Falcons had a 10-6 record, their rush defence went from last to first and allowed no rushing 
touchdowns in a stretch of seven consecutive games, the defence as a unit had 35 takeaways, while their cornerbacks led the NFL in interceptions and had the lowest opponent completion percentage 
allowed in the NFL. During his tenure as head coach in Atlanta, he coached talented players such as future Hall of Famer cornerback “Prime Time” Deion Sanders and perennial All-Pro linebacker Jessie 
Tuggle.

Glanville was out of coaching from 1994 to 2004, but continued to be an outspoken, insightful and entertaining voice of the game as an analyst for HBO’s “Inside the NFL”, CBS’s “The NFL Today” and 
Fox’s coverage of the NFL. During that span, Glanville, an avid motor-sports fan and participant, also raced in multiple NASCAR series from 1992 to 1999, including the Busch Grand National, SuperTruck 
and Winston West. He also raced in the ARCA Series and drag races in the NHRA and NMRA until 2004.

After two years as defensive coordinator at the University of Hawaii (2005-06), Glanville was named the head coach at Portland State University in 2007, his first college head coaching job. He was the 
program’s 12th head coach in their history and remained at Portland State until 2009.

In 2011, the Hartford Colonials of the United Football League announced that Glanville would serve as the team’s head coach and general manager. The Colonials suspended operations in August of that 
year but Glanville would remain with the league as a consultant, color commentator for the league’s television broadcasts, and liaison for potential expansion markets.

A graduate of Northern Michigan University, where he played linebacker on the football team from 1961 to 1964, Glanville was inducted into the Northern Michigan University Hall of Fame in 1992 and is a 
recipient of the Distinguished Alumni Award. He later received a master’s degree from Western Kentucky University in 1968.

GLANVILLE’S COACHING HISTORY

2018 Defensive Coordinator Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2007-09 Head Coach Portland State University

2005-06 Defensive Coordinator University of Hawaii

1990-93 Head Coach Atlanta Falcons

1985-89 Head Coach Houston Oilers

1984-85 Defensive Coordinator Houston Oilers

1983 Defensive Backs Coach Buffalo Bills

1979-82 Defensive Coordinator Atlanta Falcons

1977-78 Defensive Backs Coach Atlanta Falcons

1974-76 Special Teams & Linebackers Coach Detroit Lions

1968-73 Defensive Ends & Linebackers Coach Georgia Tech

1967 Associate Head Coach & Defensive Coordinator Western Kentucky University

JERRY GLANVILLE
Defensive Coordinator
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Frank Gansz Jr. was appointed Special Teams Coordinator of the Hamilton Tiger-Cats on June 11, 2018.

Gansz Jr. brings significant coaching experience to the Tiger-Cats, including nine years as a special teams coordinator in the National Football League with 
the Oakland Raiders (1998-99), Kansas City Chiefs (2001-05) and Baltimore Ravens (2006-07). He has also coached special teams at numerous NCAA 
schools, most recently at UCLA (2008-10) and under Jones at Southern Methodist University (2011-12).

Gansz Jr.’s most recent stint in the NFL came in 2007 with Baltimore. That season, the Ravens placed ninth in the league in punt returns and 10th in 
kickoff returns. In addition, placekicker Matt Stover made 27 of 32 field goals and all 26 single point convert attempts. His 27 field goals tied for 10th in 
the league. In 2006, Stover led NFL kickers with a 93.3% conversion mark, making 28 of 30 field goals, and ranked fourth among all kickers with 121 
points. He was named a first alternate for the Pro Bowl. In addition, linebacker Gary Stills led the NFL with 44 special teams tackles, the second most in 
NFL history, and was also named a Pro Bowl first alternate. Rookie punter Sam Koch produced just three touchbacks, and downed 30 punts inside the 20 
(fifth in NFL). He was second in the league with 12 punts inside the 10.

From 2001 to 2005, Gansz Jr. served as special teams coordinator with Kansas City, setting numerous records and helping the Chiefs tie a franchise record 
with 13 wins in 2003. Under Gansz Jr.’s tutelage, Dante Hall was named to the Pro Bowl in both 2002 and 2003 as a kick returner, and also led the NFL in 
most kick returns for touchdowns (10 – six on kickoffs and four on punts). Stills became the Chiefs’ all-time leader in special teams tackles (148) before 
later being re-united with Gansz Jr. in Baltimore. Gansz-led units also excelled in blocking punts and kicks, recording four blocked punts from 2001-02 and 
three blocked field goals in two seasons (2002-03).

In 2003, Gansz’s special teams units led the NFL with four touchdowns, as Hall returned two kickoffs and two punts for scores en route to his second 
consecutive Pro Bowl appearance. Hall became the first player in NFL history to record a score on a kickoff return in four straight games. His touchdown 
in the divisional playoff game vs. Indianapolis gave him five overall returns on the season. Hall also broke a single-season franchise record with 2,446 
combined net yards. Kansas City led the league in both punt return average (16.4) and kick return average (25.4), marking the only team to date to 
accomplish this feat in the NFL since 1995. The 16.4 punt return average broke a 43-year-old team record.

In Gansz Jr.’s second season with the Chiefs (2002), Hall scored on three kick returns (two punts and one kickoff) to earn his first Pro Bowl berth. In 2001, the Chiefs blocked two punts and partially 
blocked a third.

Prior to his tenure in Kansas City, he coached special teams for the Oakland Raiders for two seasons (1998-99), tutoring standouts Desmond Howard, Darrien Gordon and Napoleon Kaufman.

Gansz Jr. also held a wide range of coaching positions outside of the NFL. In 2010, his punting unit at UCLA ranked second in the nation in net punting, and redshirt sophomore punter Jeff Locke ranked 
fifth in the nation and first in the Pac-10 with an average of 45.8 yards per kick. Placekicker Kai Forbath tied the school record for field goals and was invited to the Senior Bowl along with long-snapper 
Christian Yount. In 2009, Gansz led Forbath to the Lou Groza Award and consensus first-team All-America honors, as he made 28 of 31 field goal attempts. UCLA also blocked five kicks and scored a 
touchdown and two safeties on special teams.

In 2008, Aaron Perez led the Pacific-10 in punting, Forbath tied for the league lead in field goals and Terrence Austin set UCLA marks for all-purpose yards and kickoff return yards. UCLA also blocked two 
punts for touchdowns and one extra point for a defensive conversion.

Before his NFL coaching career began, Gansz Jr. spent five seasons (1993-97) as tight ends and special teams coach at the University of Houston, setting a school record for kickoff return average in 
1996. His units set another school record with an 87-yard punt return vs. SMU en route to the ConferenceUSA championship and a trip to the Liberty Bowl vs. Syracuse. He spent one season (1992) with 
the New York/New Jersey Knights of the World League (NFL Europe). The Knights led the league in punt returns, kickoff returns, kickoff coverage and special team touchdowns (four). Gansz spent two 
years (1990-91) as tight ends/special teams coach at West Point, two years at the University of Pittsburgh, coaching special teams and the offensive line in 1988 and special teams and the secondary in 
1989, and one season (1987) as a graduate assistant at Kansas, working with the wide receivers.

Gansz was a four-year defensive back at The Citadel, graduating with a B.A. in history in 1985. He is the son of the late legendary football coach Frank Gansz Sr. and is the founder of Gansz Sports LLC, a 
sports consulting business.

GANSZ JR.’S COACHING HISTORY

2018 Special Teams Coordinator Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2013-14 Special Teams Coordinator NFLPA – Collegiate Bowl Games

2011-12 Special Teams Coordinator Southern Methodist University

2008-10 Special Teams Coordinator UCLA

2006-07 Special Teams Coordinator Baltimore Ravens

2001-06 Special Teams Coach Kansas City Chiefs

1998-99 Special Teams Coordinator Oakland Raiders

1993-97 Special Teams Coordinator / Tight Ends Coach University of Houston

1992 Special Teams Coordinator NY/NJ Knights (WLAF)

1990-91 Assistant Football Coach Army – US Military Academy

1988-89 Assistant Coach University of Pittsburgh

1987 Graduate Assistant University of Kansas

FRANK GANSZ JR.Special Teams Coordinator
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Dan Morrison returns for his second season with the Tiger-Cats in 2018 as Quarterbacks Coach. He originally joined the organization as Offensive 
Assistant and Quarterbacks Coach on October 3, 2017.

For 16 years (1999-2014), Morrison coached at the NCAA Division 1-A level, including two stints under Jones as Associate Head Coach and Quarterbacks 
Coach at Southern Methodist University (2008-14), and Quarterbacks Coach at the University of Hawaii (1999-2007). While coaching the Rainbow 
Warriors, his quarterbacks broke 35 different NCAA all-time records.

Morrison most recently served as Receivers Coach for the U.S. Men’s National Team in the 2015 International Federation of American Football (IFAF) 
World Championship in Canton, Ohio, where he helped lead the team to a 4-0 record and a gold medal finish.

During his seven seasons at Southern Methodist University, Morrison helped Jones implement the “Run and Shoot” offence which re-wrote the school’s 
record book by setting 13 of the Mustang’s 14 all-time offensive team records. His quarterbacks also performed at the highest level, including Garrett 
Gilbert setting five single-game passing records [total offense (635), plays (81), touchdowns responsible for (7), completions (45), and pass attempts 
(70)], and Kyle Padron holding the single-season passing touchdown record with 35.

Prior to his time at SMU, Morrison spent nine years at the University of Hawaii where he produced All-Conference quarterbacks in five of his nine 
seasons, and mentored NCAA all-time passing leader Timmy Chang and all-time touchdown pass leader Colt Brennan. In 2004, Chang made NCAA 
history by becoming the all-time passing leader with 17,072 career yards, and in 2007, Brennan, who finished third in the Heisman Trophy race, broke 
29 NCAA records, including passing touchdowns in a season (58) and career (131). Overall, Warrior quarterbacks passed for over 40,000 yards and 350 
touchdowns under Morrison’s guidance, and their offence ranked in the top five nationally in passing each year.

Morrison has a strong background as an educator and utilizes those skills to teach the intricacies of the “Run and Shoot” to his quarterbacks. He and his 
wife, Karen, have a daughter named Nikki and a granddaughter named Malia.

MORRISON’S COACHING HISTORY

2018 Quarterbacks Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2017 Offensive Assistant & Quarterbacks Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2008-14 Associate Head Coach & Quarterbacks Coach Southern Methodist University

1999-07 Quarterbacks Coach University of Hawaii

DAN MORRISON
Quarterbacks Coach

Dennis McKnight was named Offensive Line Coach of the Tiger-Cats on March 1, 2018. He originally joined the organization as Special Teams Coordinator on 
February 9, 2017.

McKnight, a coaching veteran of 15 years, has experience at both the CFL and collegiate levels. The former National Football League offensive lineman recently 
served as Lamar University’s Special Teams and Offensive Line Coach over two seasons (2012-13). Prior to that, he spent the 2011 season as the Edmonton 
Eskimos’ Running Backs Coach, helping Jerome Messam rush for over 1,000 yards and earn Most Outstanding Canadian honours.

McKnight spent three seasons at Southern Methodist University as Offensive Line Coach (2008) and Special Teams Coach (2009-10). After not making a bowl 
game for 25 years, McKnight helped the Mustangs to back-to-back bowl appearances in 2009 and 2010. He also served two separate stints at the University of 
Hawaii (1999-2000, 2006-07) in a similar role where he helped the Warriors produce one of the top special teams units in the nation all four years. In 2007, the 
Rainbow Warriors finished the regular season with a 12-0 record and earned a berth in the 2008 Sugar Bowl while being led by the top ranked offense in the 
country. McKnight’s blocking schemes helped quarterback Colt Brennan to a third place finish in the 2007 Heisman Trophy race.

In between his two stops at Hawaii, McKnight coached at Grossmont College (2002-03) and San Diego State (2005-06) as Special Teams Coach and Tight Ends 
Coach, respectively.

The Dallas, Texas native was an offensive guard in the NFL for 11 seasons from 1982 to 1992, including eight with the San Diego Chargers, two with the Detroit 
Lions and one with the Philadelphia Eagles. In 1988, McKnight was an alternate for the Pro Bowl as a member of the Chargers.

McKnight actually broke into coaching after his college career ended, spending the 1981 season as a graduate assistant at Southeast Missouri State before his 
playing career in the NFL. He was an All-Missouri Valley performer as a senior at Drake University where he earned his bachelor’s degree in Education in 1981.

McKNIGHT’S COACHING HISTORY

2018 Offensive Line Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2017 Special Teams Coordinator Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2016 Head Coach The Atonement Academy (HS)

2012-13 Special Teams & Offensive Line Coach Lamar University

2011 Running Backs Coach Edmonton Eskimos

2009-10 Special Teams Coach Southern Methodist University

2008 Offensive Line Coach Southern Methodist University

2006-07 Special Teams & Offensive Line Coach University of Hawaii

2005-06 Tight Ends Coach San Diego State

2002-03 Special Teams Coordinator & Offensive Line Coach Grossmont College

1999-00 Special Teams Coach University of Hawaii

DENNIS McKNIGHT
Offensive Line Coach
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Corey Grant was elevated to Assistant Offensive Coordinator and Running Backs Coach of the Tiger-Cats on March 1, 2018. He originally joined the 
organization as Running Backs and Offensive Quality Control Coach on March 21, 2013, and served solely as Running Backs Coach from 2015-17.

Under Grant’s guidance, running back C.J. Gable was named an East Division All-Star twice (2013, 2016) and was named the East Division’s Most 
Outstanding Rookie in 2013. In 2015, the Tiger-Cats were tied for fourth in the CFL in average yards per carry (4.9) and rushing touchdowns (10) despite 
the team starting five different running backs throughout the season due to injury.

Prior to joining the Tiger-Cats, Grant served as McMaster University’s Wide Receivers Coach for two seasons (2010-11). His coaching career began in 
2005 in the Ontario Varsity Football League while he was still playing in the CFL. He served as Offensive Coordinator of the Niagara Spears for six seasons 
(2005-10), and Head Coach of the Halton Cowboys for two seasons (2012-13). Grant was also the Wide Receivers Coach for the Golden Horseshoe All-
Star Football Showcase in 2010.

Grant, who was selected seventh overall by Hamilton in the 1999 CFL Draft, enjoyed an 11-year CFL career with the Ticats (1999-2001, 2009), Montreal 
Alouettes (2002), and Saskatchewan Roughriders (2002-08). In 182 regular season games, the Hamilton, Ontario native caught 326 passes for 4,479 
yards and 17 touchdowns. He would earn two Grey Cup rings in his playing career, his first with the Tiger-Cats in 1999 followed by another with the Kent 
Austin-led Roughriders in 2007. Grant was also the CFL’s East Division’s Most Outstanding Rookie in 1999.

GRANT’S COACHING HISTORY

2018 Assistant Offensive Coordinator & Running Backs Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2015-17 Running Backs Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2013-14 Running Backs Coach & Offensive Quality Control Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2012-13 Head Coach Halton Cowboys (OVFL)

2010-11 Wide Receivers Coach McMaster

2005-10 Offensive Coordinator Niagara Spears (OVFL)

COREY GRANT
Assistant Offensive Coordinator & Running Backs Coach

Dennis McPhee was named Defensive Line Coach of the Tiger-Cats on January 10, 2013, joining the Black and Gold for his third tour of duty as a Ticats 
assistant. The 2018 season marks McPhee’s sixth consecutive year and 16th campaign overall with the team dating back to 1995.

Recently under McPhee’s guidance, defensive end John Chick was named a CFL All-Star in 2016 and defensive tackle Ted Laurent was named a CFL All-
Star and Hamilton’s Most Outstanding Canadian in back-to-back seasons (2014, 2015).

McPhee’s previous stints with the Tiger-Cats saw him oversee the linebackers from 1995-97, the defensive line from 1998-2001, and the defensive front 
from 2004-06. Over this span, the Ticats led the CFL in quarterback sacks in 1999, 2000 and 2004, defensive end Joe Montford, who has since been 
named to the Canadian Football Hall of Fame, was named the CFL’s Most Outstanding Defensive Player three times in 1998, 2000 and 2001, and seven 
players earned CFL All-Star honours. McPhee also won a Grey Cup with the team in 1999.

McPhee has an abundance of Canadian football coaching experience on his resume. He spent the 2012 season as Defensive Coordinator at Western 
University, following a five-year stint as Head Coach at Waterloo. McPhee has also served as a head coach at St. Francis Xavier, in addition to assistant 
coaching positions at McMaster, Guelph and St. FX. He was named the Atlantic Conference’s Coach of the Year with St. FX in 2002. His first coaching gig 
was in 1984 when he was named McMaster’s Defensive Line Coach.

As a player, McPhee attended training camp with the Toronto Argonauts in 1982 before being released and signed to the Edmonton Eskimos practice 
roster. He also attended training camp with the Eskimos in 1983 before commencing his coaching career.

Prior to turning pro, he was a two-sport athlete at Saint Mary’s University from 1977 to 1982, competing at the varsity level on both the football and 
hockey teams. McPhee was a five year starter and co-captain in his final two seasons on the football side, and played three years of varsity hockey for the 
Huskies. He also spent eight years in the Northern Football Conference and was inducted into the NFC’s Hall of Fame in 1993.

McPhee’s mentors as a young coach were Canadian Football Hall of Famers and Tiger-Cat legends Don Sutherin, Ron Lancaster and Bernie Custis. He and 
his wife, Joanne Evans, a former Saint Mary’s Athlete of the Year, have three children: Macklin, Caelan and Catherine (Katie).

McPHEE’S COACHING HISTORY

2013-Present Defensive Line Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2012 Defensive Coordinator Western

2007-11 Head Coach Waterloo

2004-06 Defensive Front Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2002-03 Head Coach St. Francis Xavier

1998-2001 Defensive Line Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

1995-97 Linebackers Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

1994 Defensive Coordinator McMaster

1990-93 Linebackers Coach Guelph

1989 Defensive Backs Coach St. Francis Xavier

1985-88 Defensive Line & Linebackers Coach McMaster

1984 Defensive Line Coach McMaster

DENNIS McPHEE
Defensive Line Coach
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Robert Lyles was named Linebackers Coach of the Tiger-Cats on April 23, 2018.

Lyles brings over 20 years of coaching experience to the Tiger-Cats at both the professional and collegiate ranks, most recently serving as Associate Head 
Coach for the Defence and Outside Linebackers Coach at the University of the Incarnate Word in 2017. Lyles, who spent three seasons with the Cardinals 
in total, also served as the team’s Linebackers Coach from 2015-16.

In 2016, his linebackers helped UIW to 64 tackles for loss resulting in 250 yards, 14 sacks, 12 forced fumbles and seven blocked kicks. Despite a 3-8 
record, the Cardinal defense was eighth in the Southland Conference with 19 sacks. Linebacker Josh Zellars earned All-Conference honors following an 
87-tackle performance and graduated as the program’s all-time leading tackler. In his first season with the Cardinals, Lyles mentored one of the best 
football players in the program’s history, Myke Tavarres. Tavarres earned three different All-America honors and was named the Southland Conference 
Newcomer of the Year while setting school records for tackles, tackles for loss and sacks in a season.

The former National Football League linebacker also served as Inside Linebackers Coach at Jackson State University (2014) and held numerous defensive 
coaching roles at the United States Military Academy (2007-13). He worked with a number of Army’s linebacker positions, including the middle linebackers 
in 2013. After three years of coaching the Black Knights’ whip linebackers, Lyles shifted responsibilities to the rover position in 2012. His first two seasons 
were spent teaming up with Tony Coaxum in leading the Black Knights’ linebacking unit. In 2007, Lyles mentored the Black Knights’ leading tackler, 
Andrew Rodriguez. Rodriguez was one of Army’s top playmakers, also racking up 1.5 tackles for loss, two interceptions, three pass breakups, two fumble 
recoveries and two forced fumbles that season.

Lyles began his coaching career in 1995, spending a year with the Arena Football League’s Memphis Pharaohs as special teams coordinator and 
linebackers coach. He was a defensive coordinator with the Portland Forest Dragons from 1996-98 and went on to fill the same role for the Los Angeles 
Avengers one year later. The defensive-minded Lyles was named the Avengers’ interim head coach four games into the 2001 season. He was named head 
coach of the AFL’s Georgia Force the following year and shouldered those duties for the first five games of the 2002 campaign. He served as an assistant 
coach for one season at San Bernardino Valley College in 2003 prior to his final tour in the AFL as assistant head coach and defensive coordinator for the 
Grand Rapids Rampage. He remained with the Rampage for the 2004 and 2005 campaigns.

In addition to substantial experience coaching professionally in the AFL, Lyles spent two seasons working under the NFL’s Minority Coach Fellowship Program and attended training camps with the Buffalo 
Bills (2003) and Tennessee Titans (2004). Current and former NFL head coaches such as Herm Edwards (New York Jets and Kansas City Chiefs) and Marvin Lewis (Cincinnati Bengals) have also taken part 
in the program in the past.

A former standout linebacker at Texas Christian University, Lyles suited up in eight seasons in the NFL with the Houston Oilers (1984-89) and Atlanta Falcons (1990-91), playing under current Tiger-Cats 
Defensive Coordinator Jerry Glanville who was his head coach in both locations. He also crossed paths with Hamilton’s current Head Coach June Jones, who was Houston’s Quarterbacks Coach in 1987-88 
and Atlanta’s Offensive Coordinator in 1991. Following his departure from the Falcons, Lyles continued his professional playing career in the AFL, spending a year with both the Tampa Bay Storm (1994) 
and Memphis Pharaohs (1995).

LYLE’S COACHING HISTORY

2018 Linebackers Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2017 Associate Head Coach, Defence / Outside Linebackers Coach University of the Incarnate Word

2015-16 Linebackers Coach University of the Incarnate Word

2014 Inside Linebackers Coach Jackson State University

2013 Middle Linebackers Coach Army – US Military Academy

2011-12 Rovers Coach Army – US Military Academy

2009-10 Whip Linebackers Coach Army – US Military Academy

2007-08 Linebackers Coach Army – US Military Academy

2006 Defensive Line Coach AB Miller (HS)

2004-05 Assistant Head Coach & Defensive Coordinator Grand Rapids Rampage (AFL)

2005 Defensive Line Coach View Park Charter (HS)

2004 Internship – Linebackers Tennessee Titans

2003 Internship – Linebackers Buffalo Bills

2003 Assistant Coach San Bernardino Valley College

2002 Head Coach Georgia Force (AFL)

2001 Interim Head Coach Los Angeles Avengers (AFL)

1999-01 Defensive Coordinator Los Angeles Avengers (AFL)

1996-98 Defensive Coordinator Portland Forest Dragons (AFL)

1997-98 Head Coach Treadwell / Memphis City (HS)

1995 Special Teams Coordinator / Linebackers & Fullbacks Coach Memphis Pharaohs (AFL)

ROBERT LYLES
Linebackers Coach
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William Fields was named Defensive Backs Coach of the Tiger-Cats on March 1, 2018, and is responsible for the cornerbacks and halfbacks in the 
secondary. He originally joined the organization as Defensive and Special Teams Assistant on February 9, 2017.

Fields, who will enter his fourth season as a coach in the CFL in 2018, served as Assistant Defensive Backs and Defensive Quality Control Coach with 
the Montreal Alouettes last season after spending 2015 with the B.C. Lions in the same role. He also served as Defensive Backs Coach at Simon Fraser 
University in 2014 after making his coaching debut at Cypress Christian High School in Houston, Texas, where he was also Defensive Backs Coach from 
2010 to 2013.

The McKeensport, Pennsylvania native had a six-year playing career in the CFL with the Calgary Stampeders (2001-04) and Winnipeg Blue Bombers 
(2005-06), accumulating 223 defensive tackles and 13 interceptions in 87 career games. Fields, a University of Houston product, won the Grey Cup in 
2001 at Olympic Stadium in Montreal as a member of the Stampeders.

FIELDS’ COACHING HISTORY

2018 Defensive Backs Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2017 Defensive & Special Teams Assistant Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2016 Assistant Defensive Backs & Defensive Quality Control Coach Montreal Alouettes

2015 Assistant Defensive Backs & Defensive Quality Control Coach B.C. Lions

2014 Defensive Backs Coach Simon Fraser University

2010-13 Defensive Backs Coach Cypress Christian High School

WILLIAM FIELDS
Defensive Backs Coach

Craig Butler was named Special Teams and Defensive Assistant of the Tiger-Cats on March 1, 2018. In addition to assisting with the special teams units, 
he’s responsible for the safeties on defence. Butler originally joined the coaching staff on September 2, 2017 and served as an assistant coach for the 
duration of the 2017 season.

Selected by the Saskatchewan Roughriders out of Western University in the second round, 12th overall, in the 2011 CFL Draft, Butler split his seven-year 
career with the Roughriders (2011-13) and Tiger-Cats (2014-17). Overall, he suited up in 87-career regular season CFL games, posting 214 defensive 
tackles, 42 special teams tackles, eight quarterback sacks, 13 interceptions and three forced fumbles. Butler also played in six playoff games, including 
two Grey Cup games (2013, 2014), and was a Grey Cup Champion in 2013 with Saskatchewan.

The 6-1, 201-pound native of London, Ontario, was named a CFL All-Star in 2015 after registering 43 defensive tackles, four sacks and one interception 
in 14 games for the Tiger-Cats. He also earned his third of three Divisional All-Star selections that season, with the other two coming in 2011 and 2014. 
Butler would miss all of the 2016 CFL season due to injury and appeared in just two games in 2017 for the Tiger-Cats.

Prior to turning pro, Butler played four seasons at Western (2007-10), finishing his CIS career with a total of 115.5 tackles (98 solo, 35 assisted), four 
tackles for a loss of 11 yards, 10 interceptions for 118 yards and two touchdowns, one forced fumble, two fumble recoveries and 13 pass breakups. In his 
Senior season, he recorded 46.5 tackles (38 solo, 17 assisted), four tackles for a loss of 11 yards, five interceptions for 52 yards and a touchdown, one 
forced fumble, one fumble recovery and six pass breakups. Butler was named a CIS All-Canadian and a first-team OUA All-Star in 2010, the MVP of the 
2008 Mitchell Bowl, participated in the 2009 East-West Bowl, and was invited to the 2011 CFL E-Camp.

BUTLER’S COACHING HISTORY

2018 Special Teams & Defensive Assistant Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2017 Assistant Coach Hamilton Tiger-Cats

CRAIG BUTLER
Special Teams & Defensive Assistant
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Jarryd Baines was named Assistant Wide Receivers Coach and Offensive Quality Control of the Tiger-Cats on March 1, 2018. He originally joined the 
organization on April 7, 2016, and was appointed to the position of Offensive Quality Control.

Prior to joining the Tiger-Cats, Baines spent two seasons with the Saskatchewan Roughriders, serving as a Defensive Quality Control Coach in 2015 after 
working as the team’s football operations intern in 2014.

As a football operations and officiating Intern for the CFL in 2013, he coordinated the first league-wide player participation records and consulted with 
Football Canada to construct their Safe Contact video series. The Ottawa, Ontario native began his off-field football career with the CanadaFootballChat.
com website as registrar for their Burlington Coaches Clinic in 2013.

Baines played 32 games at linebacker over five years (2008-12) at the University of Guelph under Kyle Walters and Stu Lang. Throughout his CIS career, 
Guelph’s 2012 Team Captain and Defensive Player of the Year posted 128.5 total tackles, five quarterback sacks, three interceptions and seven fumble 
recoveries. Baines graduated with a bachelor of arts in international development in 2012.

BAINES’ COACHING HISTORY

2018 Assistant Wide Receivers Coach & Offensive Quality Control Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2016-17 Offensive Quality Control Hamilton Tiger-Cats

2015 Defensive Quality Control Coach Saskatchewan Roughriders

JARRYD BAINES
Assistant Wide Receivers Coach & Offensive Quality Control
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Eric Tillman, a three time Grey Cup winning General Manager, was promoted to that role with the Tiger-Cats on March 11, 2016. The Mississippian native 
spent the previous three seasons with the club, most recently serving as the team’s Director of U.S. Scouting and U.S. Pro Personnel.

In 1993, as a first-time Canadian Football League GM, Tillman inherited a 3-15 B.C. Lions club. Over the next three seasons, the Lions accumulated a 
31-22 regular season record, earned three consecutive playoff appearances, and won the 1994 Grey Cup. After spending a year as Vice President of NFL 
Europe in 1996, he returned to the CFL. Tillman’s two-year mark as GM in Toronto was 24-12, and the Argonauts won the 1997 Grey Cup. After the club 
was sold, he spent three seasons working as a CFL analyst for TSN.

Tillman returned to the league as GM of the expansion Ottawa Renegades where the club won four games in their inaugural season and seven games 
in year two. After two more years in broadcasting, Tillman was named GM in Saskatchewan mid-season, taking over a Roughriders team which had 
only managed one winning record in the previous 12 years, and had not earned a home playoff game in 18 years (1989-2006). Over the next three full 
seasons, the Riders achieved three winning seasons (34-19-1 regular season), three consecutive home playoff games, and participated in two Grey Cups, 
winning the 2007 championship.

In September of 2010, Tillman was named GM of the Edmonton Eskimos, inheriting a team with a 2-8 record. During his two and half years in Edmonton, 
the Eskimos achieved a winning regular season record (23-21) and, in 2011, the club hosted its first home playoff game since 2004.

Tillman’s overall record as a CFL GM is 141-126-2, and, minus two seasons with an Ottawa expansion club, his career GM mark is 130-101-2. His club’s 
have posted a career playoff record of 11-7, including the three Grey Cup championships.

Known for his ability to secure elite talent through the years, Tillman has either drafted, or found, many household names in Hamilton and across the 
Canadian Football League, including Mike Morreale, Stef Ptaszek, Ted Laurent, Simoni Lawrence, Brandon Banks, John Chick, Weston Dressler, Marcus 
Thigpen, Adarius Bowman, Almondo Sewell, Damaso Munoz, Swayze Waters, Kerry Joseph, Korey Banks, Kyries Hebert, Alex Gauthier,  Jeremy O’Day, 
Dave Mudge and 2016 CFL Hall of Fame inductee, Derrell “Mookie” Mitchell.

In addition to his long career in the CFL, Tillman worked for the NFL’s Houston Oilers (now the Tennessee Titans), he worked in the NFL office in New York, and spent eight years as Executive Director of 
the prestigious Senior Bowl from 1984 to 1992. During his tenure with the Mobile, Alabama based all star game, the event featured 107 future NFL first round draft picks, and countless future NFL legends 
such as Brett Favre, Bo Jackson, Derrick Thomas and Michael Strahan.

Tillman’s long relationship with Kent Austin, current consultant with the Tiger-Cats who brought Tillman to Hamilton, began during those Senior Bowl years when he invited the Ole Miss quarterback to 
participate in the 1986 game. Eight years later, as GM and starting quarterback, they won a Grey Cup Championship together with the BC Lions. Austin’s first assistant coaching position was in Ottawa in 
2003 under the veteran GM, and Tillman extended Austin’s first head coaching opportunity with the Saskatchewan Roughriders in 2007, where they won another Grey Cup championship.

Like Austin, Tillman is an Ole Miss graduate, and he and his wife Francine have two children, Alexandra and Jackson.

TILLMAN’S RECORD AS A CFL GENERAL MANAGER

Regular Season Playoffs

Year Team W L T % Finish W L Result

1993 BC 10 8 0 .556 4th in West Division 0 1 Lost in West Semi-Final

1994 BC 11 6 1 .611 3rd in West Division 3 0 Won Grey Cup

1995 BC 10 8 0 .556 3rd in North Division 0 1 Lost In North Semi-Final

1997 TOR 15 3 0 .833 1st in East Division 2 0 Won Grey Cup

1999 TOR 9 9 0 .500 3rd in East Division 0 1 Lost in East Semi-Final

2002 OTT 4 14 0 .222 4th in East Division   Missed Playoffs

2003 OTT 7 11 0 .389 3rd in East Division   Missed Playoffs

2006 SASK 5 4 0 .556 3rd in West Division 1 1 Lost in West Final

2007 SASK 12 6 0 .667 2nd in West Division 3 0 Won Grey Cup

2008 SASK 12 6 0 .667 2nd in West Division 0 1 Lost in West Semi-final

2009 SASK 10 7 1 .556 1st in West Division 1 1 Lost Grey Cup

2010 EDM 5 3 0 .625 4th in West Division   Missed Playoffs

2011 EDM 11 7 0 .611 2nd in West Division 1 1 Lost in West Final

2012 EDM 7 11 0 .389 4th in West Division   n/a

2016 HAM 7 11 0 .388 2nd in East Division 0 1 Lost in East Semi-Final

2017 HAM 6 12 0 .333 3rd in East Division Missed Playoffs

Total 141 126 2 .528 —- 11 8

ERIC TILLMAN
General Manager
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Allemang was promoted by the Tiger-Cats to Assistant General Manager and Director of Canadian Scouting on March 11, 2016. He has been a part of the 
Tiger-Cats football operations department for eight seasons, most recently serving as Director of Canadian Scouting since 2013.

The Hamilton, Ontario native will continue to lead the team’s scouting strategy in Canada as well as the preparation for the annual CFL Draft, in addition 
to other responsibilities in the personnel department.

Allemang previously held titles of Coordinator of Canadian Player Development and Head Canadian Scout, and Coordinator of Football Operations. He also 
worked as the team’s Assistant Equipment Manager in 2008 while volunteering with the personnel department.

Allemang’s father, Marv, was an offensive lineman with the Ticats in 1978 and from 1982-86, playing a key role in Hamilton’s Grey Cup Championship in 
1986. Drew’s Uncle, Kent Carter, also played for the Tiger-Cats from 1976-78.

DREW ALLEMANG
Assistant General Manager & Director of Canadian Scouting

Burke was promoted by the Tiger-Cats to Assistant General Manager and Director of Football Operations on March 11, 2016 after serving five years solely 
as the team’s Director of Football Operations. He originally joined the organization in 2007 and has served in numerous roles, including Director of Football 
Administration and Director of Community Relations and Communications.

The native of Guelph, Ontario’s responsibilities include negotiation and execution of player contracts, player recruitment, U.S. scouting, supervising the 
football operations support staff, administrating the salary management system, organizing the team’s travel arrangements, planning and implementing 
training camp, and coordinating free agent workouts and camps.

Burke, a graduate of the Durham College Sports Administration program, also spent four years at Maple Leaf Sports and Entertainment from 2003 to 
2007. He began his career with the Raptors Foundation, running their 50/50 program and assisting with numerous charity events. In 2005, he became 
Coordinator of Youth and Minor Hockey Development for the Toronto Maple Leafs, where his aim was to grow the game of hockey throughout Canada.

SHAWN BURKE
Assistant General Manager & Director of Football Operations
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TIGER-CATS ROSTER
As of June 10, 2018

NAME NO HT WT DOB POS SCHOOL N/I

Adams Jr., Vernon 3 5.11 200 1993-01-03 QB Oregon I

Aultman, Damarr 87 5.11 192 1992-01-13 WR Maine I

Banks, Brandon 16 5.7 150 1987-12-21 WR Kansas State I

Bennett, Jackson# 29 5.10 212 1996-01-05 DB Ottawa N

Brooks, Cariel 26 5.10 200 1991-04-24 DB Adams State I

Buren, Justin# 82 5.11 195 1995-07-19 WR Simon Fraser N

Capicciotti, Justin 94 6.3 235 1989-11-14 DE Simon Fraser N

Chambers, Shamawd 7 6.3 219 1989-03-10 WR Wilfrid Laurier N

Ciraco, Darius# 60 6.4 292 1996-02-13 OL Calgary N

Cooper, Mariel 20 5.11 192 1993-01-10 DB The Citadel I

Couplin III, Jerome 41 6.2 215 1991-08-31 LB William & Mary I

Daly, Mike 35 6.1 189 1990-05-30 DB McMaster N

Davis, Terrell 33 6.0 227 1994-01-09 LB UBC N

Dean, Larry 11 6.0 226 1988-08-07 LB Valdosta State I

Evans, Dane 9 6.1 218 1993-11-19 QB Tulsa I

Evans, Randall 38 6.0 195 1991-12-26 DB Kansas State I

Faubert-Lussier, Felix 81 6.1 212 1991-10-14 WR Laval N

Filer, Mike 51 6.2 304 1990-05-06 OL Mount Allison N

Girard, Mathieu 52 6.3 308 1991-05-17 OL Montreal N

Golding, Brett 65 6.4 272 1994-07-09 OL Laurier N

Green, Alex 15 6.0 228 1988-06-23 RB Hawaii I

Green, John 19 5.10 190 1993-11-12 DB Connecticut I

Hajrullahu, Lirim 70 5.11 205 1990-04-24 K Western N

Howsare, Julian 95 6.3 255 1992-09-11 DE Clarion I

Jones, Mike 12 6.0 181 1992-11-02 WR Southern University N

Jordan, Avery 58 6.5 265 1994-10-07 OL New Mexico I

Langa, Jay 30 5.10 202 1990-11-15 DB Saint Mary’s N

Laurent, Ted 97 6.1 299 1988-01-01 DT Mississippi N

Lawrence, Simoni 21 6.1 231 1989-02-01 LB Minnesota I

Lawrence, Rashad 85 6.2 190 1992-06-10 WR Northwestern I

Leonard, Richard 4 5.8 173 1991-09-02 DB Florida International I

Malcolm, Kevin 54 5.11 230 1991-07-15 LS McMaster N

Manziel, Johnny 2 6.0 210 1992-12-06 QB Texas A&M I

NAME NO HT WT DOB POS SCHOOL N/I

Masoli, Jeremiah 8 5.10 228 1988-08-24 QB Mississippi I

Mathews, Ryker 61 6.6 320 1992-11-28 OL Brigham Young I

McGough, Connor 93 6.1 249 1995-08-14 DE Calgary N

Neill, Jason 96 6.3 277 1992-10-28 DT Texas-San Antonio I

Newton, Curtis 44 6.2 220 1994-07-24 LB Guelph N

Okafor, Kay 59 6.3 281 1993-01-27 OL St. Francis Xavier N

O’Connor, Mitch 89 6.2 195 1994-08-11 WR McMaster N

Parisotto, Nicholas# 36 5.10 199 1995-07-15 DB Guelph N

Revenberg, Brandon 57 6.4 301 1992-12-16 OL Grand Valley State N

Rice, Landon 69 6.6 317 1988-02-28 OL Manitoba N

Richardson, Bobby 91 6.3 286 1992-11-30 DT Indiana I

Rolle, Jumal 25 6.0 190 1990-05-28 DB Catawba I

Saunders, Jalen 13 5.9 171 1992-09-30 WR Oklahoma I

Schram, Braden 55 6.4 312 1992-12-01 OL Calgary N

Shortill, Nick 23 6.2 227 1992-11-16 LB McMaster N

Stephen, Courtney 22 6.1 199 1989-10-27 DB Northern Illinois N

Tasker, Luke 17 5.11 189 1991-01-18 WR Cornell I

Thomas Erlington, Sean 31 5.9 217 1992-07-28 RB Montreal N

Timmis, Mercer 27 6.2 220 1994-01-19 RB Calgary N

Toliver, Terrence 80 6.5 211 1988-05-07 WR LSU I

Tracy, Adrian 5 6.3 245 1987-04-06 DE William & Mary I

Trail, Lynden 98 6.7 277 1991-03-19 DL Norfolk State I

Unamba, Don 1 6.1 195 1989-02-23 DB Southern Arkansas I

Vaughn, Justin 92 6.5 285 1994-06-03 DT Fordham N

Wacha, Lucas 43 6.1 225 1993-05-20 LB Wyoming I

Wade, Brett# 90 6.1 270 1993-06-24 DL Calgary N

Wadood, Jaleel 0 5.10 175 1996-06-28 DB UCLA I

Washington, Tony 66 6.7 318 1986-02-17 OL Abilene Christian I

Washington, Demond 24 5.9 178 1987-09-30 DB Auburn I

Whitlock, Nikita 49 5.10 250 1991-05-16 DT Wake Forest I

Wilkerson, Bryce 14 5.8 165 1996-05-08 WR Mary Hardin–Baylor I

Williams, Everton 53 6.5 293 1990-02-10 OL Toronto N

Williams, Frankie 37 5.9 190 1993-03-28 DB Purdue I

# - 2018 CFL Draft selection
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ACQUIRED
From the Saskatchewan Roughriders February 2, 2018, in exchange for defensive end Charleston Hughes.

CAREER
2017: Appeared in seven regular season games at quarterback for the Montreal Alouettes…Registered eight carries for nine yards and one touchdown…Acquired by the Saskatchewan Roughriders, along 
with a fifth-round pick in the 2018 CFL Draft, August 15 in exchange for national defensive back Tevaughn Campbell, a third-round pick in the 2018 CFL Draft and a third-round pick in the 2019 CFL 
Draft…Dressed in 11 regular season games at quarterback for Roughriders…Completed one pass on three attempts for eight yards, and added 12 carries for 33 yards and three touchdowns. Playoffs: 
Appeared in the Eastern Semi-Final November 12 at Ottawa…Recorded three carries for three yards and one touchdown…Appeared in the Eastern Final November 19 at Toronto…Posted one carry for one 
yard.

2016: Attended mini-camp with the National Football League’s Seattle Seahawks and Washington Redskins…Acquired by the Montreal Alouettes from the BC Lions May 20…Appeared in 15 games, start-
ing three times, for the Alouettes…Registered 42 pass completions on 75 attempts for 575 yards, four touchdowns and one interception…Added 29 carries for 112 yards and one touchdown.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Jun. 30/16 vs. OTT
First CFL TD Pass - Oct. 22/16 at SSK
First CFL Rushing TD - Aug. 26/16 vs. WPG
Most Passing Yards/Game - 257 (Nov. 5/16 at HAM)
Most Passing TDs/Game - 3 (Nov. 5/16 at HAM)
Most Passing Yards/Season - 575 (2016)
Most Passing TDs/Season - 4 (2016)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons at Eastern Washington University (2011-14)…Started 34 games for the Eagles…Completed 701 of 1,081 attempts (64.8%) for 10,438 yards and 110 touchdowns…Selected 
as the 2013 FCS National Performer of the Year after throwing for 55 touchdowns…Named Big Sky Conference Offensive Player of the Year and First Team All-Big Sky Conference twice (2013, 2014)...
Transferred to the University of Oregon for senior year (2015)…Started 10 games for the Ducks, registering 168 of 259 pass attempts (64.9%) for 2,643 yards and 26 touchdowns…Added 83 carries for 
147 yards and two touchdowns.

Personal: Attended Alemany High School in Los Angeles California…In senior year, named Serra League Most Valuable Player after leading the Warriors to a league championship…Majored in Recreation 
Management at Eastern Washington…Majored in Interdisciplinary Studies (Media/Journalism, Sports and Business) at Oregon…Son of Vernon Adams and Desirae McWhorter.

QB
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent April 25, 2017.

CAREER
2017: Added to the practice roster on June 17...Played in seven regular season games, starting three times, at wide receiver for the Tiger-Cats...Recorded seven receptions for 121 yards and two touch-
downs...Added 22 punt returns for 223 yards and 14 kickoff returns for 218 yards...Made CFL debut August 4 at Edmonton, registering three receptions for 74 yards and one touchdown...Recorded three 
receptions for 42 yards and one touchdown August 12 vs. Winnipeg...Returned seven punts for 80 yards and three kickoffs for 55 yards September 9 at Ottawa.

2016: Re-signed by the National Football League’s Miami Dolphins January 8…Released by the Dolphins April 29…Attended training camp with the Saskatchewan Roughriders before being released June 
19.

2015: Signed as an undrafted free agent by the Miami Dolphins…Played in four preseason games for Miami…Registered six receptions for 88 yards…Assigned to the team’s practice roster September 22.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Aug. 4/17 at EDM
First Rec. - Aug. 4/17 at EDM (7 yards, Zach Collaros)
First TD - Aug. 4/17 at EDM (44-yard catch, Zach Collaros)
Longest Rec. - 44 yards (Aug. 4/17 at EDM, Zach Collaros)
Most Receptions/Game - 3 (twice)
Most Rec. Yards/Game - 74 (Aug. 4/17 at EDM)
Most Rec. TDs/Game - 1 (twice)
Most Receptions/Season - 7 (2017)
Most Rec. Yards/Season - 121 (2017)
Most Rec. TDs/Season - 2 (2017)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons at the University of Maine (2011-14)…Redshirted as a true freshman in 2010…Played in 42 career collegiate games for the Black Bears, registering 162 receptions for 2,061 
yards and 18 touchdowns…Added 60 kickoff returns for 1,440 yards and two touchdowns.

Personal: Attended Half Hollow Hills West High School in Dix Hills, New York…Played wide receiver and defensive back on the football team and ran track in high school…Served as captain of the football 
team…Earned All-Long Island, All-Tri State and All-State honours as a wide receiver…Son of Shuwanda and David Alan Aultman…Majored in Accounting at Maine.

WR



222018 MEDIA GUIDE

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent September 30, 2013.

CAREER
2017: Played in all 18 regular season games, starting 10 times, at wide receiver and kick returner for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 67 receptions for 1,011 yards and eight touchdowns, and added two 
carries for 14 yards and two touchdowns...Added 38 punt returns for 385 yards and one touchdown, 34 kickoff returns for 624 yards and two missed field goals for 30 yards...Named a CFL Top Performer 
for Week 18 and Week 19...Named a CFL Top Performer of the Month for October...Finished the season ranked tied for third in receiving touchdowns (8)...Posted career highs in receptions (67), receiving 
yards (1,011), yards per reception (15.1), receiving touchdowns (8) and rushing touchdowns (2)…Named a CFL East Division All-Star November 8.

2016: Played in 16 regular season games at wide receiver/kick returner for the Tiger-Cats...Missed two games due to suspension...Registered 32 receptions for 376 yards with four touchdowns and five 
carries for 24 yards...Added 61 punt returns for 588 yards with one touchdown, three missed field goal returns for 249 yards with two touchdowns and 55 kickoff returns for 1,245 yards...Recorded a 
career-high 126-yard missed field goal return touchdown August 13 at BC, tying him for second all-time in career missed field goal return touchdowns (3)...Became the Tiger-Cats all-time kickoff return 
yardage leader (3,047) November 5, surpassing Wally Zatylny’s previous record of 3,012 yards...Finished the season ranked second in CFL kickoff return yards (1,245), first in missed field goal return 
yards (249) and special teams touchdowns (3), and fifth in punt return yards (588)...Named the Tiger-Cats Most Outstanding Special Teams Player, a CFL East Division All-Star and the CFL East Division 
Most Outstanding Special Teams Player. Playoffs: Played in the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton...Registered six punt returns for 73 yards and two kickoff returns for two yards.

2015: Played 18 games in his third season with the Tiger-Cats…Led the CFL with four punt return touchdowns, one shy of the all-time CFL single-season record…Ranked third in the CFL in all-purpose 
yards (2,073) and punt return yards (930), and had six total touchdowns (one rushing, one receiving, four punt returns)…Posted 22 receptions for 220 yards and one touchdown, while adding 20 carries 
for 87 yards and a touchdown… Returned a missed single-point convert attempt 127 yards on November 7 at Ottawa for the first missed convert return score in the history of the CFL…Named a CFL All-
Star and East Division All-Star as a kick returner for the second consecutive season…Named the CFL’s 2015 John Agro Award as the league’s Most Outstanding Special Teams Player after receiving 54 first 
place votes, becoming only the second Tiger-Cats player to win the award, the other being Chris Williams in 2012. Playoffs: Played in both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, registering four receptions for 
30 yards, 10 punt returns for 113 yards and eight kickoff returns for 171 yards, totaling 314 all-purpose yards.

2014: Played 14 games, starting in six, in his second season with the Tiger-Cats…Led the CFL in combined yards (1,968), punt return yards (618) and ranked third in kickoff return yards (701)…Was the 
CFL’s only return man to return both a punt and kickoff for touchdowns in 2014…Had 42 receptions for 529 receiving yards and five touchdowns, while adding 15 carries for 97 yards…Named a CFL All-
Star and East Division All-Star as a kick returner...Honoured as a CFL Player of the Week three times. Playoffs: Played in both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, including the 102nd Grey Cup vs. Calgary…

WR/KR
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WR/KR

Had two receptions for 81 yards and a touchdown, and three carries for 35 rushing yards…Added 297 punt return yards and two punt return touchdowns, and 48 kick return yards…Set the CFL record for 
most punt return yards in a playoff game (226), while tying the record for punt return touchdowns in a playoff game (2).

2013: Played in eight regular season games for the Tiger-Cats after signing as a free agent September 30…Recorded nine catches for 95 yards while adding six carries for 60 yards and a touchdown...
Was tied for second on the team in kickoff returns with 319 yards on 16 returns…Made his CFL debut October 4 at Toronto…Scored first CFL touchdown on a 45-yard jet sweep October 26 vs. Montreal…
Named CFL Special Teams Player of the Week after returning his first career missed field goal touchdown on a 107-yard return vs. Montreal October 26…Playoffs: Appeared in all three of the Ticats 
playoff games, including the 101st Grey Cup vs. Saskatchewan…Recorded one reception for 18 yards while adding a total of 362 return yards on 35 returns…Had seven kickoff returns for 162 yards in the 
101st Grey Cup.

2012: Played in 13 games for the Redskins in his third season…Had eight receptions for 15 yards…Added 22 kickoff returns for 527 yards and 26 punt returns for 178 yards.

2011: Played in 16 games in his second season with the Redskins…Caught one pass for 10 yards…Returned 51 kickoffs for 1,174 yards and had 36 punt returns for 328 yards.

2010: Signed as an undrafted free agent by the NFL’s Washington Redskins May 17…Played 12 games for the Redskins as a rookie…Had two receptions for 10 yards…Added 46 kick returns for 1,166 
yards and a touchdown, and 38 punt returns for 431 yards.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Oct. 4/13 at TOR
First Rec - Oct. 14/13 vs. TOR
First Touchdown - Oct. 28/13 vs. MTL (45 yards rush)
Longest Rec - 65 yards (Oct. 22/17 at MTL, Jeremiah Masoli)
Most Rec./Game - 13
Most Rec. Yards/Game - 193 (Oct. 27/17 at OTT)
Most TDs/Game - 2 (twice)
Most Receptions/Season - 67 (2017)
Most Rec. Yards/Season - 1,011 (2017)
Most TDs/Season - 8 (2017)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played 24 games in two seasons (2008-09) at Kansas State after transferring from Bakersfield College (2006-07)…Had 123 receptions for 1,754 yards and 10 touchdowns…added 57 kickoff 
returns for 1,625 yards and five touchdowns, 22 punt returns for 213 yards and 18 carries for 236 rushing yards and a touchdown as a Wildcat…Caught 56 passes for 705 yards and a touchdown and 
returned 39 kickoffs for 1,127 yards and four touchdowns as a senior…Became the second-straight Wildcat to earn offensive newcomer of the year accolades in 2008…Was the sixth player in K-State histo-
ry to reach 1,000 receiving yards in a single-season…Ranks fifth all-time in K-State history for all-purpose yards in a single-season with 1,731 yards in 2008…Named first-team Big-12 and a second-team 
All-American as a senior…Participated in the 2010 NFL Combine where he recorded a 4.37 second 40-yard dash time.

Personal: Born December 21, 1987 in Garner, North Carolina…Attended Garner Magnet High School where he led the Trojans to three consecutive conference championships…Was named to the 2006 
USA Today All-USA high school track and field team after posting a 10.42 in the 100 meter and a 21.44 in the 200 meter.
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DB

ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the second round, 11th overall, in the 2018 CFL Draft.

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons at the University of Ottawa (2014-17)…Played 23 games during his four year collegiate career with the Gee-Gees…Played for the East Team in the U SPORTS East-West 
Bowl…In 2017 was named an OUA First-Team All-Star as a linebacker, was named OUA Stand-Up Defensive Player of the Year and a U Sports Second-Team All-Canadian…Was named a OUA Second-Team 
All-Star twice, once as a return specialist (2017) and once as a linebacker (2016).

Personal: Attended Sir Wilfred Laurier S.S. (high school) in Orleans, Ontario…Majored in Environmental Science (Eco Toxicology and Geochemistry) at the University of Ottawa.
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DB

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent August 7, 2017.

CAREER
2017: Attended training camp with the Toronto Argonauts...Released by Toronto June 17...Signed as a free agent by the Tiger-Cats August 8...Played in 11 regular season games, eight times at defensive 
back (seven starts) and three times at linebacker (three starts) for the Tiger-Cats...Recorded 33 defensive tackles, one special teams tackle, one interception, four pass knockdowns, one forced fumble 
and two quarterback pressures...Registered four defensive tackles, one special teams tackle and two pass knockdowns September 4 vs. Toronto...Recorded three defensive tackles and one forced fumble 
September 30 vs. Toronto...Collected six defensive tackles October 6 vs. Winnipeg...Posted three defensive tackles and one interception October 22 at Montreal.

2016: Signed a futures contract with the National Football League’s Arizona Cardinals January 27...Released by the Cardinals September 3.

2015: Signed as an undrafted free agent by the Arizona Cardinals May 5…Added to Arizona’s active roster October 14…Appeared in three regular season games for the Cardinals, recording one special 
teams tackle…Placed on the injured reserve on November 11…Released by Arizona December 29.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Aug. 12/17 vs. WPG
First Def. Tackle - Sep. 4/17 vs. TOR
First ST Tackle - Sep. 4/17 vs. TOR
First INT - Oct. 22/17 at MTL
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 6 (Oct. 6/17 at WPG)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played one season (2011) for Pasadena City College Lancers before transferring to Adams State University…Played in 31 career games over three seasons (2012-14) for the Grizzlies…Registered 
99 tackles, 1.5 tackles for loss, eight interceptions, one interception-return touchdown and 31 pass breakups.

Personal: Attended Miami Carol City High School in Miami Gardens, Florida…Earned second-team all-conference honours in football…Earned all-conference honours for track and field in high school…Son 
of Terry Pierce-Wiley and Carl Brooks.
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WR

ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the fifth round, 37th overall, in the 2018 CFL Draft.

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played 34 games with Simon Fraser University from 2014 to 2017…145 passes for 2,012 yards and nine touchdowns, and also rushed 10 times for 66 yards and one touchdown over four sea-
sons with the Clan…Returned nine kicks for 207 yards in 2015…Redshirted in 2013.

Personal: Studied Education at Simon Fraser…His final game against Western Oregon during his senior year is his most fond NCAA football memory…Former CFL receiver and current BC Lions Director 
of Canadian Scouting and CFL Draft Coordinator Geroy Simon inspired him to become a professional football player…Tries to model his game around former NFL and CFL receiver Chad Johnson…Would 
become a personal trainer if he wasn’t playing football…Attended high school at Centennial Secondary School in Coquitlam.
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ACQUIRED
From the Saskatchewan Roughriders October 10, 2016 along with offensive lineman Xavier Fulton in exchange for defensive tackle Linden Gaydosh, wide receiver Tommy Streeter, and fourth and seventh 
round selections in the 2017 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Played in all 18 regular season games, starting 16 times, at defensive end for the Tiger-Cats...Recorded 40 defensive tackles, four special teams tackles, seven quarterback sacks, seven quarter-
back pressures, three tackles for loss, one forced fumble and one pass knockdown...Recorded a career-high eight defensive tackles, and added one special teams tackle and one tackle for loss August 4 at 
Edmonton.

2016: Signed as a free agent by the Saskatchewan Roughriders February 11…Played in 14 regular season games with Saskatchewan…Registered 24 defensive tackles, three tackles for loss and two 
sacks…Traded to the Tiger-Cats October 10…Played in the final four regular season games, starting one time, at defensive line for the Tiger-Cats...Collected six defensive tackles, one special teams tackle 
and one forced fumble…Made his Tiger-Cats debut October 14 vs. Ottawa. Playoffs: Played in the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton...Recorded three defensive tackles, one tackle for loss 
and one quarterback sack.

2015: Played in 17 games, starting 16 times, with the Ottawa Redblacks…Recorded 43 defensive tackles, one special teams tackle, four tackles for loss, 12 quarterback sacks, one forced fumbled, one 
fumble recovery and two pass knock downs….Named a CFL East Division All-Star. Playoffs: Dressed in the East Final November 22 vs. Hamilton. Grey Cup: Played in the 103rd Grey Cup November 29 
vs. Edmonton at Investors Group Field in Winnipeg…Collected five defensive tackles.

2014: Played in 18 games, starting 14 times, with the Redblacks…Registered 47 defensive tackles, three special teams tackles, three tackles for loss, 11 quarterback sacks and one fumble recovery...
Finished the season tied for fourth in CFL sacks.

2013: Played 12 games, starting four times, with the Edmonton Eskimos…Posted 12 defensive tackles, four special teams tackles, two tackles for loss, two quarterback sacks and one pass knock down...
Recorded first career CFL sack September 2 vs. Calgary…Selected by Ottawa in the third round, 21st overall, in the 2013 CFL Expansion Draft.

2012: Selected by Edmonton in the second round, 14th overall, in the 2012 CFL Draft...Played in 10 regular season games, starting one time, with Edmonton…Registered six defensive tackles and four 
special teams tackles. Playoffs: Played in the East Semi-Final November 11 at Toronto…Recorded one special teams tackle.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 30/12 vs. TOR
First CFL Def. Tackle - June 30/12 vs. TOR
First CFL Sack - Sept. 2/13 at CGY
First CFL Forced Fumble - Aug. 23/15 at TOR
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 8 (Aug. 4/17 at EDM)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 47 (2014)
Most Sacks/Game - 3 (twice)
Most Sacks/Season - 12 (2015)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played for the Simon Fraser University Clan...In senior year, named Great Northwest Athletic Conference co-Defensive Player of the Year after recording 66 total tackles and 10 quarterback 
sacks…Finished the 2011 season ranked third in GNAC sacks (10).

Personal: Attended Central Technical High School in Toronto, Ontario…Recorded the fastest times among defensive lineman in the 40-yard dash (4.89 seconds) and shuttle (4.18 seconds) at the 2012 
CFL Combine.

DE
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WR

ACQUIRED
From the Edmonton Eskimos September 17, 2017 in exchange for a seventh round pick in the 2018 CFL Draft and a fifth round pick in the 2019 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Released by the Saskatchewan Roughriders January 27…Signed as a free agent by the Edmonton Eskimos February 9…Played in six games, starting twice, at wide receiver for the Eskimos…Regis-
tered four receptions for 40 yards…Traded to the Tiger-Cats September 17 in exchange for a seventh round pick in the 2018 CFL Draft and a fifth round pick in the 2019 CFL Draft...Started seven games 
at wide receiver for Hamilton…Recorded 28 receptions for 279 yards.

2016: Signed as a free agent by the Saskatchewan Roughriders February 10…Played in 14 games, starting six times, at wide receiver for the Roughriders…Collected 25 receptions for 269 yards and one 
touchdown.

2015: Played in five games, starting four times, for the Edmonton Eskimos…Posted three receptions for 13 yards…Missed 13 games due to injury. Playoffs: Played in the West Final vs. Calgary Novem-
ber 22…Registered two receptions for 28 yards. Grey Cup: Won the 103rd Grey Cup vs. Ottawa November 29…Recorded two receptions for 49 yards…Named the Grey Cup’s Most Outstanding Canadian.

2014: Started 12 games at wide receiver for the Edmonton Eskimos…Collected 30 receptions for 366 yards and one touchdown…Reached the career 1,000-yard receiving mark July 17 at Winnipeg…
Missed the final six regular season games and playoffs due to injury.

2013: Started 17 games for the Edmonton Eskimos…Registered 42 receptions for 465 yards and four touchdowns...Collected a career-high 87 receiving yards on October 5 vs. Montreal.

2012: Selected by the Edmonton Eskimos in the first round (sixth overall) in the 2012 CFL Draft…Attended mini-camp with the National Football League’s Philadelphia Eagles before signing with Ed-
monton…Played in 16 games, starting 11 times, at wide receiver for the Eskimos…Registered 37 receptions for 390 yards and two touchdowns…Recorded his first-career CFL touchdown on July 13 vs. 
Winnipeg...Named the Eskimos Most Outstanding Rookie. Playoffs: Started the East Semi-Final November 11 at Toronto…Collected two catches for 16 yards.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - July 8/12 at SSK
First Rec - July 8/12 at SSK
First Touchdown - July 13/12 vs. WPG
Longest Rec - 42 yards (Oct. 22/17 at MTL, Jeremiah Masoli)
Most Rec/Game - 13 (Oct. 27/17 at OTT)
Most Rec. Yards/Game - 87 (Oct. 05/13 vs. MTL)
Most TDs/Game - 2 (Oct. 5/13 vs. MTL)
Most Receptions/Season - 42 (2013)
Most Rec. Yards/Season - 465 (2013)
Most TDs/Season - 4 (2013)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Spent four years (2008-11) at Wilfrid Laurier University…Played in 37 career collegiate games for the Golden Hawks…Recorded 151 receptions for 2,068 yards and 18 touchdowns…Added 26 
kickoff returns for 587 yards and one touchdown and 27 punt returns for 237 yards…Added five total tackles…Named an OUA Second Team All-Star three times (2008, 2010, 2011).

Personal: Attended Markham District High School in Markham, Ontario…Was enrolled in the Arts program at Laurier.
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the first round, sixth overall, in the 2018 CFL Draft.

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons at the University of Calgary (2014-17)…Played 28 games and started 19 during his four year collegiate career with the Dinos…Won the Hardy Cup (Canada West Champion-
ship) in 2016 and 2017 and the Mitchell Bowl in 2016…Played for the West team in the U SPORTS East-West Bowl…Named a CIS Second-Team All-Canadian and Canada West All-Star in 2015.

Personal: Attended Assumption CHS (High School) in Burlington, Ontario…Majored in Commerce at the University of Calgary.

OL
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent June 3, 2017.

CAREER
2017: Signed as a free agent by the Tiger-Cats June 3…Attended training camp with Hamilton before being released June 17…Signed as a free agent by the National Football League’s Tampa Bay Bucca-
neers August 20…Attended training camp with Tampa Bay before being released September 2…Signed as a free agent by the Tiger-Cats September 12...Appeared in five games with the Ticats, recording 
eight defensive tackles and one sack.

2016: Signed as an undrafted free agent by the NFL’s Washington Redskins May 17…Attended training camp with Washington before being released September 3.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Oct. 6/17 at WPG
First CFL Def. Tackle - Oct. 22/17 at MTL
First CFL Sack - Oct. 22/17 at MTL
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 5 (Oct. 27/17 at OTT)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Spent four seasons (2011-14) at South Carolina State University…Played in 31 games for the Bulldogs, registering 31 defensive tackles, one pass breakup, one fumble recovery and one blocked 
kicked…After graduation, spent one season (2015) at The Citadel…Played in 12 games, starting 11 times, for the Bulldogs…Recorded 30 tackles, four tackles for loss, eight pass breakups and one inter-
ception.

Personal: Attended Sumter High School in Sumter, SC…Played football and basketball, and ran track in high school…Two-time all-state selection at Sumter…Helped lead football team to the Lower State 
title in 2008…Member of the Honor Society…Earned a bachelor’s degree at South Carolina State and pursued a Master’s in sport management at The Citadel.

DB
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent April 20, 2018.

CAREER
Couplin III has appeared in 16 career National Football League games at safety with the Detroit Lions (2014) and Philadelphia Eagles (2015), registering seven combined tackles. The 6-2, 215-pound 
native of Washington, D.C., originally signed as an undrafted free agent with the Lions in 2014, and also spent time with the NFL’s Buffalo Bills (2014) and Los Angeles Rams (2016-17). A William & Mary 
product, Couplin III played 46 games with the Tribe from 2010-13 and started at safety in his final three seasons.
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the sixth round, 45th overall, in the 2013 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Played in two regular season games at defensive back for the Tiger-Cats...Registered one special teams tackle June 25 at Toronto...Spent final 16 games of the season on the injured list.

2016: Played in all 18 regular season games, starting three times, at defensive back for the Tiger-Cats...Recorded nine defensive tackles, 13 special teams tackles, one interception, one fumble recovery 
and three pass knock downs…Registered three special teams tackles June 23 at Toronto...Collected three defensive tackles and one pass knock down in his first start of the season September 24 at 
Saskatchewan. Playoffs: Played in the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton.

2015: Played in 15 regular season games, starting six times at safety with the Tiger-Cats in his second CFL season…Registered 15 defensive tackles, six special teams tackles, one quarterback sack, one 
forced fumble and three interceptions on the season…Made first-career CFL start July 2 at Winnipeg and posted his first interception…Named Shaw CFL Top Performer for Week 9 after recording two inter-
ceptions, seven defensive tackles, a forced fumble and his first-career CFL quarterback sack August 21 at Edmonton. Playoffs: Played in both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, registering one defensive 
tackle and four special teams tackles.

2014: Played 16 regular season games with the Tiger-Cats in his rookie season…Registered nine special teams tackles…Made CFL debut vs. Calgary July 18…Recorded first career tackle vs. Winnipeg July 
31. Playoffs: Played in both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, including the 102nd Grey Cup vs. Calgary…Registered one special teams tackle in the post-season.

2013: Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the sixth round (45th overall) of the 2013 CFL Draft….Attended training camp with the team but elected to return to McMaster for final season of CIS eligibil-
ity.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - July 18/14 at CGY
First INT - July 2/15 at WPG
First CFL Sack - Aug. 21/15 at EDM
First CFL Fumble Rec - July 7/16 vs. WPG
Most ST. Tackles/Game - 3 (Jun. 23/16 vs. TOR)
Most ST. Tackles/Season - 13 (2016)
Most Sacks/Game - 1 (Sept. 13/13 at CGY)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 15 (2015)
Most Sacks/Season - 1 (2015)
Most INT/Game - 2 (Aug. 21/15 at EDM)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played 38 games in five seasons (2009-13) at McMaster…Had 95 defensive tackles (83 solo, 24 assisted), one quarterback sack and 10 interceptions as a Marauder…Registered 26.5 defensive 
tackles (22 solo, 9 assisted) and two interceptions in 2013…Played a major role in the Marauders back-to-back Yates Cups championships in 2011 and 2012, and Vanier Cup run in 2011…Named first team 
OUA All-Star from 2011-13, and was a second team All-Canadian in 2012.

Personal: Attended Forest Heights C.I. in Kitchener, Ontario.
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the third round, 21st overall, in the 2016 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Played in 15 regular season games at linebacker for the Tiger-Cats...Recorded eight special teams tackles and one blocked punt...Finished the season ranked tied for second in CFL blocked kicks...
Registered two special teams tackles and one blocked punt July 20 vs. Edmonton...Left game on September 9 at Ottawa due to injury.

2016: Selected by the Tiger-Cats in the third round, 21st overall, in the 2016 CFL Draft May 10… Played in all 18 regular season games, starting one time, at linebacker for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 
seven defensive tackles, two special teams tackles and one quarterback sack…Made CFL debut June 23 at Toronto...Recorded first career defensive tackle August 20 vs. Saskatchewan...Made his first-ca-
reer CFL start, registering six defensive tackles and one quarterback sack November 5 vs. Montreal. Playoffs: Played in the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton...Recorded a blocked punt.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 23/16 at TOR
First CFL Def. Tackle - Aug. 20/16 vs. SSK
First CFL ST Tackle - Oct. 14/16 vs. OTT
First CFL Sack - Nov. 5/16 vs. MTL
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 6 (Nov. 5/16 vs. MTL)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 7 (2016)
Most ST Tackles/Game - 2 (two times)
Most ST Tackles/Season - 8 (2017)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Redshirted in 2012…Played one game at Arizona State University in 2013…Transferred to UBC…Played 16 regular season games over two seasons (2014-15) at both running back and lineback-
er…Recorded 36 rushes for 186 yards and one touchdown, and had eight receptions for 41 yards in 2014…Converted to linebacker in 2015 finishing third in the CIS with 56.5 tackles…Added 4.5 sacks and 
seven tackles for loss…Was part of a team that won the Hardy Cup (Canada West championship), the Uteck Bowl and the Vanier Cup in 2015.

Personal: Attended Mount Douglas Secondary School…Studied kinesiology.
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent April 26, 2016.

CAREER
2017: Started all 18 regular season games at linebacker for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 96 defensive tackles, three special teams tackles, two tackles for loss, three quarterback sacks, eight quarterback 
pressures, five pass knockdowns, three forced fumbles and one fumble recovery...Finished the season ranked tied for second in CFL forced fumbles (3) and fourth in defensive tackles (96)...Named the 
Tiger-Cats Most Outstanding Player and Most Outstanding Defensive Player on November 1...Named a CFL East Division All-Star November 8.

2016: Played in all 18 regular season games, starting 17 times, at linebacker for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 78 defensive tackles, one special teams tackle, four tackles for loss, two quarterback sacks, 
one interception, four pass knock downs, two forced fumbles and four fumble recoveries…Made CFL debut, recording his first-career defensive tackle and first-career sack in start June 23 at Toronto...Col-
lected a career game-high eight defensive tackles July 1 vs. BC...Recorded his first-career fumble recovery for 28 yards July 23 at Edmonton...Registered his first-career interception (31 yards) September 
11 at Toronto...Posted eight defensive tackles, one quarterback sack and two forced fumbles September 16 vs. Montreal en route to being named a Shaw CFL Top Performer (3rd place) for Week 13...
Finished the regular season tied for first in CFL fumble recoveries (4). Playoffs: Started the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton...Recorded nine defensive tackles, one special teams tackle and 
one quarterback sack.

2015: Signed with the Tampa Bay Buccaneers April 9…Released by Tampa Bay September 4.

2014: Released by the Minnesota Vikings August 30…Signed with the Buffalo Bills September 16…Played in 13 games for the Bills, registering nine special teams tackles.

2013: Played all 16 games for the Minnesota Vikings for the third consecutive season…Posted a career-high 18 special teams tackles, ranking second on the Vikings, and also had one forced fumble and 
one fumble recovery…Registered a career-high four special teams tackles in one game December 8 at Baltimore.

2012: Played 16 games for the Minnesota Vikings…Ranked second on the team with 15 special teams tackles…One of only 11 special teams players on the NFC’s Pro Bowl ballot…Played in Wild Card 
playoff game.

2011: Signed as an undrafted free agent by the Minnesota Vikings July 27…Played 16 games with the Vikings, ranking fourth on Minnesota with 14 special teams tackles…Made NFL Debut October 16 at 
Chicago.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 23/16 at TOR
First CFL Def. Tackle - June 23/16 at TOR
First CFL ST Tackle - July 1/16 vs. B.C.
First CFL INT - Sept. 11/16 at TOR (Dan LeFevour)
First CFL QB Sack - June 23/16 at TOR
First CFL Fumble Rec - July 15/16 at MTL
First CFL Forced Fumble - Sept. 16/16 vs. MTL
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 10 (Aug. 18/17 vs. OTT)
Most INTs/Game - 1 (Sept. 11/16 at TOR)
Most Forced Fumbles/Game - 2 (Sept. 16/16 vs. MTL)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 96 (2017)
Most INTs/Season - 1 (2016)
Most QB Sacks/Season - 3 (2017)
Most Force Fumbles/Season - 3 (2017)
Most Fumble Rec./Season - 4 (2016)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played and started in 47 games over four seasons (2007-10) at Valdosta State…Left VSU as the school record holder in career tackles with 368 after supplanting Jessie Tuggle, and set the Gulf 
South Conference record in career tackles…Named Consensus All-America as a senior...Earned Daktronics National Defensive Player of the Year honors...Named Gulf South Defensive Player of the Year...
Helped Valdosta win 2007 Division II national title.

Personal: Born August 7, 1988 in Tifton, GA…Attended Tift County High and was twice named Region 1-AAAAA Defensive Player of the Year…Majored in criminal justice, earning his degree from Valdosta 
State in 2011.
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent October 3, 2017.

CAREER
2017: Attended training camp with the Philadelphia Eagles...Released by the Eagles September 1...Joined his alma mater Tulsa University as an assistant coach...Signed by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats Octo-
ber 3...Released by the Tiger-Cats November November 2...Signed by the Tiger-Cats December 11.

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Spent five years (2012-16) at the University of Tulsa, registering 904 pass completions on 1,577 attempts for 11,680 yards, 84 touchdowns and 47 interceptions in 46 career games for the 
Golden Hurricane, finishing as the all-time leading passer in Tulsa history.

Personal: Born Stephen Dane Evans November 19, 1993 in Chickasha, Oklahoma...Son of Kathy and Damon...Attended Sanger High School in Sanger, Texas...Earned his degree in exercise and sports 
science, and is working towards another degree in management.
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ACQUIRED 
Signed as a free agent April 20, 2018.

CAREER
Evans was selected by the Philadelphia Eagles in the sixth round, 196th overall, in the 2015 National Football League Draft and appeared in one game in his rookie season. The 6-0, 195-pound native of 
Miami, Florida, served on the San Diego Chargers practice squad in 2016 and attended training camp with the Los Angeles Chargers in 2017. Prior to turning pro, Evans appeared in 51 games (31 starts) 
at cornerback during his four-year collegiate career at Kansas State University (2011-14), earning All-Big 12 accolades in 2014 after leading the Wildcats in interceptions (4) and passes defended (14).
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the fifth round, 39th overall, in the 2016 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Played in 14 regular season games, starting four times, at wide receiver for the Tiger-Cats...Registered three receptions for 29 yards, and added three special teams tackles and one fumble 
recovery...Recorded one special teams tackle on July 15 vs. BC...Returned a fumble 14 yards for a touchdown September 4 vs. Toronto...Left game September 9 at Ottawa due to injury...Served as the 
emergency punter and kicker October 6 at Winnipeg, punting four times for 173 yards (43.3 average) and kicking off two times for 111 yards (55.5 average).

2016: Selected by the Tiger-Cats in the fifth round, 39th overall, in the 2016 CFL Draft…Spent time on the Tiger-Cats practice roster…Released by the team August 17 to return to Laval University…Won 
the 52nd Vanier Cup with Laval November 26 at Tim Hortons Field.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 25/17 at TOR
First Rec. - Sept. 9/17 at OTT (Jeremiah Masoli)
Longest Rec. - 14 yards (Oct. 22/17 at MTL, Everett Golson)
Most Rec./Game - 2 (Sept. 9/17 at OTT)
Most Rec. Yards/Game - 15 (Sept. 9/17 at OTT)
Most Receptions/Season - 3 (2017)
Most Rec. Yards/Season - 29 (2017)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played five years at Laval University (2012-16)…Posted 129 receptions for 1,823 yards and 17 touchdowns in 38 career games with the Rouge et Or…Won back-to-back Dunsmore Cups (RSEQ 
championship), Uteck Bowls and Vanier Cups with Laval in 2012 and 2013…Was named a RSEQ All-Star in 2014 and 2015…Led his team in receptions (42) and touchdown receptions (3), and was second 
in receiving yards (514) in 2015…Lead the team in receptions (30) and receiving yards (440), and won Vanier Cup in 2016.

Personal: Attended College Jean-Eudes (High School)…Majored in political science at Laval.

WR
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent August 12, 2012.

CAREER
2017: Started all 18 regular season games at centre for the Tiger-Cats.

2016: Started 12 regular season games at centre for the Tiger-Cats...Missed six games due to injury. Playoffs: Started the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton.

2015: Started all 18 regular season games at centre in his fourth season with the Tiger-Cats…Signed three-year contract extension with Tiger-Cats September 29…Named the Tiger-Cats nominee for 
Most Outstanding Offensive Lineman. Playoffs: Started both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games.

2014: Started 14 regular season games in his third season with the Tiger-Cats…Missed the first-four games due to injury. Playoffs: Started both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, including the 102nd 
Grey Cup vs. Calgary.

2013: Played 10 games in his second season with the Black and Gold…Re-signed by the Tiger-Cats as a free agent December 19.

2012: Selected in the fifth round, 31st overall, in the 2012 CFL Draft by the Calgary Stampeders…Attended training camp and was released by the Stampeders June 23…Played four games for the 
Tiger-Cats after signing as a free agent August 12...Made CFL debut October 12 vs. BC.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Oct. 12/12 vs. BC
First Def. Tackle - Aug. 16/14 vs. CGY
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 2 (twice)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four years (2008-11) at Mount Allison…Named an AUS all-star and CIS second-team All-Canadian in 2010...Twice named the Mounties’ Lineman of the Year…Played in the 2010 East-West 
Bowl.

Personal: Born in Brantford, Ontario on May 6, 1990…Played football at Brantford Collegiate Institute…Majored in sociology at Mount Allison.
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the sixth round, 52nd overall, in the 2014 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Did not play (retired).

2016: Played in 17 regular season games, starting six times, at centre for the Tiger-Cats…Made his first career start at centre July 23 at Edmonton…Missed the final regular season game and playoffs due 
to injury.

2015: Appeared in all 18 games with the Tiger-Cats in his rookie season, filling in at guard, centre and long snapper for field goals…Made CFL debut June 26 at Calgary. Playoffs: Appeared in both of 
the Tiger-Cats playoff games.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Jun. 26/15 at CGY

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played five seasons (2010-14) at the University of Montreal...Had 78 tackles (58 solo, 45 assisted), 20 quarterback sacks, 23 tackles for a loss, three forced fumbles and two fumble recoveries 
for the Carabins...Had 12.5 defensive tackles (6 solo, 13 assisted), two tackles for loss and two sacks in 2014...Posted 22.5 total tackles (17 solo, 11 assisted), seven quarterback sacks, nine tackles for a 
loss and one fumble forced in 2013...Named an RESQ All-Star in 2013.

Personal: Born on May 17, 1991 in Montreal, Quebec.
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the seventh round, 58th overall, in the 2017 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Selected in the seventh round, 58th overall, in the 2017 CFL Draft...Signed to a contract May 24...Appeared in eight regular season games at offensive line for the Tiger-Cats.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Sept. 15/17 vs. SSK

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Spent four years at Sir Wilfrid Laurier University (2013-16)…Missed the entire 2016 season due to injury…Appeared in 15 career collegiate games over three seasons for the Golden Hawks…
Member of 2016 OUA Men’s Football Championship team…Appeared in three career playoff games for the Golden Hawks.

Personal: Born in Dunnville, Ontario…Attended Lakeshore Catholic High School in Port Colborne, Ontario…Arts major at Sir Wilfrid Laurier University.

OL
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent March 9, 2017.

CAREER
2017: Signed as a free agent by the Tiger-Cats March 9…Attended training camp with the team before being released June 17…Signed as a free agent by Hamilton September 12…Started six regular 
season games at running back for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 79 carries for 447 yards and five touchdowns...Made CFL debut September 22 at BC, registering 13 carries for 140 yards...Recorded 20 
carries for 97 yards and his first-career touchdown October 6 at Winnipeg.

2016: Did not play.

2015: Did not play.

2014: Released by the National Football League’s New York Jets August 30.

2013: Released by the Green Bay Packers August 31…Signed as a free agent by the New York Jets September 1…Played in 13 games for the Giants…Registered 11 carries for 35 yards and two receptions 
for eight yards.

2012: Played in 12 games, starting four times, for the Green Bay Packers…Recorded 135 carries for 464 yards and 18 receptions for 125 yards.

2011: Selected by the NFL’s Green Bay Packers in the third round, 96th overall in the 2011 NFL Draft…Appeared in four games for the Packers…Registered three carries for 11 yards and one reception for 
six yards…Made his NFL debut September 8 vs. New Orleans...Suffered a knee injury and placed on the injured reserve December 31.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Sep. 22/17 at BC
First CFL Carry - Sep. 22/17 at BC
First TD - Oct. 6/17 at WPG
Most Carries/Game - 20 (Oct. 6/17 at WPG)
Most TDs/Game - 2 (Oct. 13/17 vs. CGY)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played two seasons (2007-08) at Butte College...Helped the team capture the 2008 Junior College national championship…Also in 2008, earned Offensive MVP and State Championship Offensive 
MVP…Transferred to the University of Hawaii and played two seasons (2009-10) for the Rainbow Warriors…Registered 232 carries for 1,652 yards and 20 touchdowns, and added 38 receptions for 461 
yards and two touchdowns…In senior year, set the school’s single-game rushing record with 327 yards on 19 carries November 27 vs. New Mexico State.

Personal: Attended Benson Polytechnic High School in Portland, OR…Played football and ran track in high school…As a senior, recorded 1,134 rushing yards and 14 touchdowns…Son of Phyllis Smith and 
Willie Green Jr…Majored in Sociology at Hawaii.
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent May 18, 2018.

CAREER
Green spent time with the National Football League’s Dallas Cowboys and Tennessee Titans in 2017. Prior to turning pro, the 5-10, 190-pound defensive back played at the University of Connecticut 
from 2013 to 2016, where he was a wide receiver as a freshman before converting to cornerback for his last three seasons. The Miami, Florida native played 35 games as a cornerback with the Huskies, 
registering 48 total tackles and 13 passes defended.
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent February 13, 2018.

CAREER
2017: Signed a contract extension with the Toronto Argonauts January 11, 2017...Played in 18 regular season games with the Toronto Argonauts, converting 47-of-58 field goal attempts (81.0%), all 36 
of his single convert attempts, and averaging 44.0 yards per punt on 112 attempts. Playoffs: Played in two playoff games, making two of his three field goal attempts, including the game-winning 32-
yard field goal with 53 seconds left in the fourth quarter in the 105th Grey Cup.

2016: Signed as a free agent by the Toronto Argonauts February 9…Played in 18 regular season games in his first season in Toronto...Hit 37-of-42 field goal attempts to record a career-high 88.1 FG% 
while connecting on 32-of-34 one-point convert attempts...Punted 112 times for 4,913 yards (44.9 AVG) and two punt singles…Added 73 kickoffs for 4,657 yards (63.8 AVG) and one kickoff single…Named 
the Argonauts Most Outstanding Special Teams Player and Most Outstanding Canadian…Received his first nod as a Divisional All-Star... Tied Noel Prefontaine for the Argos third-longest consecutive field 
goals streak with 15 straight…Connected on 6-of-7 field goal attempts in Week 3 at BC to tie for second in Argos single-game history.

2015: Played 17 regular season games in his second season with the Blue Bombers where he hit 22-of-32 field goals attempts (68.8%, LG 53) while punting 128 times for 5,729 yards (44.8 AVG) and 
added 47 kickoffs for 2,974 yards.

2014: Signed by the Winnipeg Blue Bombers January 7...Played 18 regular season games for the Blue Bombers as a rookie and hit 40-of-46 field goals (87%, LG 51)...Named the West Division’s Most 
Outstanding Special Teams Player.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 26, 2016, vs. TOR
Longest FG - 53 yards (multiple times)
Most FGM/Game - 6 (Jul. 7/16 at BC)
Most FGM/Season - 40 (2014)
Highest FG%/Season - 88.1 (2016)
Highest Punt Avg./Season - 44.8 (2015)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
Played 32 games over five seasons (2009-13) at Western University...Hit 72-of-98 field goal attempts (73%, LG 49) while punting 95 times for 3,762 yards, an average of 39.5 yards per punt, with the 
Mustangs...Hit 22-of-26 field goal attempts (85%) and punted 39 times for 1,591 yards, an average of 40.8 yards per punt in his final season...Set the school records in career points (422) and career 
field goals (72)...Named a second-team CIS All-Canadian and an OUA All-Star in 2013.
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent February 28, 2018.

CAREER
2017: Released from the New York Jets September 5...Attended training camp with the Jets...Returned to the Jets January 11.

2016: Signed by the Seattle Seahawks October 11 but did not play...Played two games with the New York Jets.

2015: Signed as an undrafted free agent by the National Football League’s New York Jets May 8.

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played 43 games at defensive end over four seasons at Clarion University (2011-14), posting 256 total tackles, 47.5 tackles for loss, 33 quarterback sacks and 14 pass knock downs. In 2014, 
Howsare was a D2Football.com First Team All-American, and was named a finalist for both the Cliff Harris Award (top defensive player in Division II) and Gene Upshaw Award (top lineman in Division II).

Personal: Born on September 11, 1992 in Altoona, Pennsylvania where he attended Altoona High School...Son of Karyn and John...Majored in sports management at Clarion University.

DE
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the third round, 18th overall, in the 2016 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Played in 14 regular season games, starting 11 times, at wide receiver for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 28 receptions for 285 yards and one touchdown...Recorded first-career touchdown October 22 
at Montreal.

2016: Played in eight regular season games, starting one time, at wide receiver for the Tiger-Cats...Recorded two receptions for 27 yards and six kickoff returns for 98 yards…Made CFL debut June 23 at 
Toronto...Suffered a foot injury in his first-career CFL start November 5 vs. Montreal.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 23/16 at TOR
First CFL Rec - Sept. 24/16 at SSK
First CFL Kickoff Ret - Aug. 13/16 at BC
Longest Rec - 49 yards (June 25/17 at TOR, Zach Collaros)
Longest Kickoff Ret - 22 yards (Aug. 13/16 at BC)
Most Receptions/Game - 5 (July 20/17 vs. EDM)
Most Rec. Yards/Game - 70 (June 25/17 at TOR)
Most Receptions/Season - 28 (2017)
Most Rec. Yards/Season - 285 (2017)
Most Kickoff Ret. Yards/Season - 98 (2016)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played 39 games over four seasons (2012-15) at Southern University, recording 49 receptions for 919 yards and six touchdowns…Added 16 kick returns for 237 yards and one punt return for 32 
yards…Was part of the Jaguars NCAA conference championship-winning team in 2013.

Personal: Attended James Rudder High School…Studied Mass Communications at Southern University.

WR
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent May 18, 2018.

CAREER
Jordan played 23 games at the University of New Mexico from 2016 to 2017. The 6-5, 265-pound offensive lineman made 18 starts during his two seasons with the Lobos. The Houston, Texas native 
played his first two collegiate seasons at Blinn Community College, where he was named Second-Team All-Conference as a sophomore.

OL
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the third round, 20th overall, in the 2015 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Played in all 18 regular season games at defensive back for the Tiger-Cats...Recorded two defensive tackles, 24 special teams tackles and one blocked kick...Finished the season ranked tied for 
second in CFL blocked kicks (1) and tied for fourth in special teams tackles (24).

2016: Played in 10 regular season games at defensive back for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 10 special teams tackles...Recorded two special teams tackles and carried a fake punt for 10 yards August 13 at 
BC...Missed eight games throughout the season due to injury. Playoffs: Played in the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton.

2015: Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the third round, 20th overall in the 2015 CFL Draft…Appeared in 16 games with the Tiger-Cats in his rookie CFL season…Registered eight special teams 
tackles…Made CFL debut June 26 at Calgary…Missed the final two regular season games and the playoffs due to injury.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 26/15 at CGY
First CFL Def. Tackle - Aug. 18/17 vs. OTT
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 2 (2017)
Most ST. Tackles/Game - 4 (Sept. 30/17 vs. TOR)
Most ST. Tackles/Season - 24 (2017)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played in 23 games in three seasons (2012-14) at Saint Mary’s...Finished his University career with 155 total tackles, two quarterback sacks, two forced fumbles and two fumble recoveries…Was 
named a three-time AUS all-star in 2012, 2013, and 2014 and named the CIS Defensive Player of the Year in 2014…Set an AUS single-season record for tackles in 2014 with 80 tackles in eight games...
Recorded 13 tackles in a game against St. Francis Xavier University, setting a school record for most tackles in a game.

Personal: Went to Don Bosko High School…Majored in Criminology at Saint Mary’s University.



482018 MEDIA GUIDE

DT

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent June 1, 2014.

CAREER
2017: Started 12 regular season games at defensive tackle for the Tiger-Cats...Missed six games due to injury…Recorded 13 defensive tackles, four quarterback sacks, five quarterback pressures, one 
tackle for loss and one forced fumble.

2016: Played in 17 regular season games, starting 16 times, at defensive tackle for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 26 defensive tackles, three tackles for loss, eight quarterback sacks, one forced fumble and 
one fumble recovery…Missed game June 23 at Toronto due to injury. Playoffs: Started the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton...Recorded one defensive tackle.

2015: Started 17 regular season games at defensive tackle for the Tiger-Cats, recording 26 defensive tackles, three sacks, one forced fumble and one fumble recovery…Named a CFL All-Star for the 
second consecutive season…Was also named the Tiger-Cats Most Outstanding Canadian for the second time in as many seasons and earned his third Divisional All-Star nod…Missed game July 26 at 
Saskatchewan due to injury. Playoffs: Started both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, posting five defensive tackles and four sacks.

2014: Started 16 regular season games with the Tiger-Cats after signing as a free agent June 1…Recorded a career-high nine quarterback sacks, while registering 24 defensive tackles, two tackles for a 
loss and one forced fumble…Nominated as the East Divisions Most Outstanding Canadian and was named a CFL and East Division All-Star. Playoffs: Started both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, includ-
ing the 102nd Grey Cup vs. Calgary…Had six tackles and sack in the playoffs.

2013: Started in all 18 regular season games in his third season with the Eskimos…Had 33 defensive tackles, four quarterback sacks and one forced fumble.

2012: Played 12 regular season games, starting seven, in his second season with the Eskimos…Missed six games due to injury…Made 18 defensive tackles, three tackles for a loss, one special teams 
tackle, and was tied for the team lead in quarterback sacks with six…Named a West Division All-Star and was nominated as the Eskimos Most Outstanding Canadian. Playoffs: Played in Eskimos Eastern 
Semi-Final loss to Toronto.

2011: Selected in the 2011 CFL Supplemental Draft in exchange for the Edmonton Eskimos second round pick in the 2012 CFL Draft…Played all 18 regular season games, starting in five, in his rookie 
season with the Eskimos…Registered 19 defensive tackles, a quarterback sack, two tackles for a loss of six yards, a forced fumble and two pass knockdowns. Playoffs: Started both of the Eskimos play-
offs games…Had five defensive tackles and a quarterback sack in the playoffs.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - July 3/11 at SSK
First CFL Def. Tackle - July 3/11 at SSK
First CFL Sack - Nov. 4/11 vs. SSK
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 5 (twice)
Most Sacks/Game - 3 (July 20/17 vs. EDM)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 33 (2017)
Most Sacks/Season - 9 (2014)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons (2007-10) at Ole Miss…Recorded 57 defensive tackles (27 solo, 30 assisted) 17 tackles for a loss of 61 yards, five quarterback sacks, two forced fumbles and a pass break up 
with the Rebels…Had 21 (9 solo, 12 assisted), five tackles for a loss of 26 yards, one quarterback sack and a forced fumble as a senior…Participated in the 2011 East-West Shrine Game.

Personal: Born Farell Ted Laurent to Farell and Yvette Laurent on January 1, 1988…Majored in Criminal Justice at Ole Miss.
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WR

ACQUIRED 
Signed as a free agent May 18, 2018.

CAREER
Lawrence appeared in 13 National Football League preseason games over four seasons with the Miami Dolphins (2017), New Orleans Saints (2017), Jaguars (2016), Chicago Bears (2014) and Redskins 
(2014). Prior to turning pro, the 6-2, 190-pound wide receiver appeared in 51 games with Northwestern University from 2010 to 2013. Over his four collegiate seasons, the Orlando, Florida native regis-
tered 96 receptions for 1,165 yards and two touchdowns.
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LB

ACQUIRED
From the Edmonton Eskimos February 5, 2013 along with QB Jeremiah Masoli and OL Greg Wojt in exchange for LB Nathan Kanya and the rights to OL Carson Rockhill.

CAREER
2017: Signed a contract extension through the 2018 CFL season January 11...Started 17 regular season games at linebacker for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 64 defensive tackles, two special teams 
tackles, six quarterback sacks, eight quarterback pressures, two tackles for loss, five pass knockdowns, two forced fumbles and three fumble recoveries...Finished the season ranked tied for first in CFL 
fumble recoveries (3)...Missed game July 28 at Calgary...Collected four defensive tackles, one special teams tackle and one fumble recovery August 4 at Edmonton....Posted six defensive tackles and 
one tackle for loss August 18 vs. Ottawa...Registered six defensive tackles, one tackle for loss and one pass knockdown September 9 at Ottawa...Recorded six defensive tackles, two quarterback sacks 
and one forced fumble September 15 vs. Saskatchewan...Collected three defensive tackles, one pass knockdown and one fumble recovery October 6 at Winnipeg...Registered five defensive tackles, one 
quarterback sack, one forced fumble and one pass knockdown October 27 at Ottawa.

2016: Signed a contract extension with the Tiger-Cats through 2017 May 31, 2016…Started 17 regular season games at linebacker for the Tiger-Cats...Collected 89 defensive tackles, one special teams 
tackle, five tackles for loss, four quarterback sacks, one interception, four pass knock downs, one forced fumble and one fumble recovery…Posted seven defensive tackles, one tackle for loss, two sacks, 
a fumble recovery, one pass knockdown and an interception returned for his first-career CFL touchdown June 23 at Toronto...Named Shaw CFL Top Performer for Week 1...Finished the regular season 
ranked fourth in CFL defensive tackles (89)...Lead the Tiger-Cats in defensive tackles…Named a CFL East Division All-Star. Playoffs: Started the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton...Recorded 
five defensive tackles.

2015: Started in all 18 games at linebacker for the Tiger-Cats, recording career highs in defensive tackles (80) and sacks (5), while adding two interceptions, two fumble recoveries and one forced 
fumble…Finished the season tied for fourth in the CFL in fumble recoveries and ninth in defensive tackles…Named the East Division’s Most Outstanding Defensive Player and a CFL All-Star and for the first 
time in his career…Named a Divisional All-Star and the Ticats Most Outstanding Defensive Player for the second consecutive season. Playoffs: Started in both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, registering 
seven defensive tackles.

2014: Signed as a free agent by the NFL’s Minnesota Vikings on February 12…Released by the team on May 13…Attended mini-camp with the NFL’s Arizona Cardinals on a tryout basis on May 24…Started 
16 regular season games after re-signing with the Tiger-Cats May 30…Finished the season tied for fifth in the CFL in defensive tackles (78), while registering eight tackles for a loss, three forced fumbles, 
two fumble recoveries, two interceptions and one pass knockdown en route to being named an East Division All-Star and nominated as the Ticats Most Outstanding Defensive Player. Playoffs: Started in 
both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, including the 102nd Grey Cup vs. Calgary…Registered six defensive tackles.

2013: Played in 12 games, starting in 11, in his first season with the Tiger-Cats after being traded by the Eskimos February 5....Spent five games on the injured list and was listed on the 4-man reserve 
for one game…Finished the season third on the team in tackles (52) and led the team in pass knockdowns (6), interceptions (3) and forced fumbles (3)...Made Ticats debut at Toronto June 28…Recorded 
first career interception at Toronto October 4. Playoffs: Started all three of the Tiger-Cats playoffs games, including their Grey Cup loss vs. Saskatchewan…Had a total of 17 tackles in the playoffs.

2012: Played in 15 games, starting one, in his first CFL season with the Eskimos after signing as a free agent January 10…Spent two weeks on the injured list…Made 15 defensive tackles, 11 special 
teams tackles and one fumble recovery…Made CFL debut July 13 against Winnipeg. Playoffs: Started for the Esks at middle linebacker for their Eastern Semi-Final loss to Toronto...Recorded six defensive 
tackles.

2011: Played three games for the UFL’s Las Vegas Locomotives after attending training camp with the NFL’s Tampa Bay Buccaneers.

2010: Played eight games for the UFL’s Hartford Colonials after being selected with the 22nd overall pick in the 2010 Draft…Signed with the NFL’s St. Louis Rams April 26 and was released May 24…
Signed with the NFL’s Philadelphia Eagles June 8 and was released August 28...Signed with the NFL’s Chicago Bears December 14 and spent three weeks on their practice roster before joining the NFL’s 
Tampa Bay Buccaneers December 30.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - July 13/12 vs. WPG
First CFL Def. Tackle - July 13/12 vs. WPG
First CFL ST. Tackle - July 20/12 at BC
First CFL INT - Oct. 4/13 at TOR (Ricky Ray)
First CFL Fumble Rec. - July 26/12 at TOR
First CFL TD - June 23/16 at TOR (INT)
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 10 (July 31/14 vs. WPG)
Most ST. Tackles/Game - 3 (July 26/12 at WPG)
Most INTs/Game - 1 (six times)
Most Forced Fumbles/Game - 1 (five times)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 89 (2016)
Most ST. Tackles/Season - 11 (2012)
Most INTs/Season - 3 (2013)
Most Force Fumbles/Season - 3 (2013, 2014)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played two seasons (2008-09) at Minnesota after two seasons (2006-07) at Valley Forge Military Academy…At Minnesota, he served as a defensive co-captain and recorded 151 tackles, 23 
tackles for a loss, two interceptions and six quarterback sacks…Was an All-Big Ten Honorable Mention selection in 2009…Twice named the Seaboard Football Conference Player of the Year at VFMA.

Personal: Born February 1, 1989 in Upper Darby, Pennsylvania…Son of Amanda and Simeon Lawrence…Played running back at Upper Darby High School.
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DB

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent May 25, 2017.

CAREER
2017: Signed as a free agent May 25...Started all 18 regular season games at defensive back for the Tiger-Cats...Recorded 72 defensive tackles, one special teams tackle, one tackle for loss, seven inter-
ceptions, 13 pass knockdowns, one forced fumble and three fumble recoveries...Finished the season ranked second in CFL interceptions, first in pass knockdowns and tied for first in fumble recoveries...
Named the Tiger-Cats Most Outstanding Rookie on November 1...Named a CFL East Division All-Star on November 8...Registered one defensive tackle and one pass knockdown, and returned a blocked 
field goal 84 yards for a touchdown June 25 at Toronto...Registered a career-high seven defensive tackles July 8 at Saskatchewan...Collected three defensive tackles, two interceptions for 71 yards and 
one fumble recovery July 15 vs. BC...Registered seven defensive tackles and one interception September 4 vs. Toronto...Collected five defensive tackles and two pass knock downs September 15 vs. 
Saskatchewan...Recorded six defensive tackles, one tackle for loss, one interception and one pass knockdown October 6 at Winnipeg.

2016: Signed as an undrafted free agent by the National Football League’s Houston Texans May 6…Attended training camp with the team before being released August 11.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 25/17 at TOR
First CFL Def. Tackle - June 25/17 at TOR
First CFL INT - July 15/17 vs. BC
First CFL Fumble Rec. - June 25/17 at TOR
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 7 (four times)
Most ST. Tackles/Game - 1 (Oct. 27/17 at OTT)
Most INT/Season - 7 (2017)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 72 (2017)
Most ST. Tackles/Season - 1 (2017)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Spent five years at Florida International University (2011-15)…Redshirted as a junior in 2013…Appeared in 49 career collegiate games, starting 32 times, for the Panthers…Registered 205 total 
tackles, 6.5 tackles for loss, 37 passes defended, three forced fumbles, five fumble recoveries, nine interceptions and two interception-return touchdowns…Added 86 kickoff returns for 2,145 yards and 
one touchdown and 37 punt returns for 577 yards and two touchdowns…Earned First-Team All-Conference USA Honours twice (2014, 2015).

Personal: Born in Miami, Florida…Attended Miami Killian High School in Miami, Florida…Played football and basketball in high school…Played in the USA vs. The World All-Star Game in 2010…Son of 
Raymond and Minerva Leonard…Majored in Sports Management at Florida International.
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent October 31, 2017.

CAREER
2017: Released from the Ottawa Redblacks May 8...Signed by Hamilton Tigers Cats October 31...Tiger-Cats debut November 3 versus Montreal Alouettes.

2016: Appeared in 11 regular season games with the Ottawa Redblacks.

2015: Signed to a contract with the Redblacks January 8...Appeared in all 18 Redblacks games, and documented 2 special teams tackles...Made his first tackle July 4 versus the BC Lions.

2014: Selected by the Ottawa Redblacks in the seventh round, 56th overall, in the 2014 CFL Draft.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Jun. 25/15 at MTL
First ST. Tackle - Jul. 4/15 vs. BC

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons at McMaster University and appeared in the Vanier Cup three times (2011, 2012, 2014) with the Marauders, winning the championship in 2011.

Personal: Kevin grew up in Hamilton, Ontario where he attended Bishop Tonnos Catholic Secondary School.
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QB

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent May 19, 2018.

CAREER
2017: Did not play.

2016: Suspended four games July 1…Released by the National Football League’s Cleveland Browns March 11.

2015: Played in nine games, starting six times, for the Cleveland Browns…Registered 129 pass completion on 223 attempts for 1,500 yards, seven touchdowns and five interceptions…Added 37 carries 
for 230 yards.

2014: Selected by the Cleveland Browns in the first round, 22nd overall, in the 2014 NFL Draft…Appeared in five games, starting two times, for the Browns…Recorded 18 pass completions on 35 attempts 
for 175 yards and two interceptions…Added nine carries for 29 yards and one touchdown…Made his first-career start on December 14 vs. Cincinnati.

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Spent three years (2011-13) at Texas A&M University…Redshirted in 2011…Played in 26 career collegiate games for the Aggies, registering 595 pass completions on 863 attempts for 7,820 
yards, 63 touchdowns and 22 interceptions…Added 345 carries for 2,169 rushing yards and 30 touchdowns…Became the first freshman to win the Heisman Trophy (Most Outstanding Player), Davey 
O’Brien Award (best National Collegiate Athletic Association quarterback selected by the Davey O’Brien Foundation), and Manning Award (best collegiate American football quarterback selected by the 
Sugar Bowl Committee).

Personal: Attended Kerrville Tivy High School in Kerrville, Texas…In senior year, named a Parade All-American and the National High School Coach Association Player of the Year…Son of Michelle and Paul 
Manziel…Majored in sports management at Texas A&M.
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ACQUIRED
From the Edmonton Eskimos February 5, 2013 along with LB Simoni Lawrence and OL Greg Wojt in exchange for LB Nathan Kanya and the rights to OL Carson Rockhill.

CAREER
2017: Played in all 18 regular season games, starting 10 times, at quarterback for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 249 completions on 391 pass attempts (63.7%) for 3,177 yards, 15 touchdowns and five 
interceptions...Added 70 carries for 446 yards and four touchdowns...Named a CFL Top Performer of the Week twice (Week 12 vs. OTT and Week 16 vs. WPG) and a CFL Top Performer of the Month once 
(October)...After being named starting quarterback on September 4, ranked first in CFL passing yards (3,032) and QB rushing yards (384), and tied for second in passing touchdowns (15)...Also threw 
only four interceptions from September 4-November 3 (second lowest among starting quarterbacks).

2016: Played in all 18 regular season games, starting eight times, at quarterback for the Tiger-Cats...Completed 230 of 332 pass attempts (69.3%) for 2,695 yards with 15 touchdowns and 12 intercep-
tions...Added 44 carries for 180 yards and six touchdowns...Recorded 31 completions on 38 attempts for a career-high 391 yards and three touchdowns, setting a CFL record with 23 consecutive comple-
tions en route to being named the Shaw CFL Top Performer for Week 5...Finished the season ranked tied for sixth in CFL rushing touchdowns (6), tied for seventh in passing touchdowns (15) and eighth 
in passing yards (2,695). Playoffs: Played in the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton...Registered one completion for 46 yards and added four carries for six yards with one touchdown.

2015: Dressed in six regular season games with the Tiger-Cats…Lone regular season game action came in the final game November 7 at Ottawa, completing 11 of 21 passes for 148 yards and a touch-
down, and adding six carries for 27 rushing yards and a touchdown…The rushing touchdown was the first of his CFL career. Playoffs: Started both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, completing 42 of 60 
passes for 490 yards and two touchdowns, and adding 22 carries for 102 rushing yards and two touchdowns…Led Hamilton to a 25-22 win over Toronto in the Eastern Semi-Final, completing 12-of-18 
passes for 141 yards and a touchdown, while adding 58 rushing yards and another touchdown on the ground…Continued his two-pronged attack in the Eastern Final against Ottawa, passing for 349 yards 
and two touchdowns, and rushing for 40 yards and another touchdown in a 35-28 loss to the Redblacks.

2014: Dressed all 18 regular season games, starting in one, in his second season with the Tiger-Cats…Completed 21 of 45 passes for 293 yards and one touchdown…Added 14 carries for 57 rushing 
yards…Made first career start vs. Calgary July 18. Playoffs: Dressed in both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, including the 102nd Grey Cup vs. Calgary.

2013: Dressed in all 18 regular season games in his first season with the Tiger-Cats after being acquired via trade February 5…Completed one of two passing attempts for 12 yards and a touchdown…
Added 10 carries for 61 yards rushing….Made CFL debut at Toronto June 28…Threw first-career touchdown vs. Montreal October 26. Playoffs: Dressed in all three of the Tiger-Cats playoffs games, 
including their Grey Cup loss to Saskatchewan.

2012: Spent the season on the injured list after signing with the Edmonton Eskimos April 10.

2011: Played in three games with the UFL’s Omaha Nighthawks after they selected him in the eighth round of the UFL Draft…Signed with the NFL’s San Francisco 49ers July 29…Attended training camp 
and was released by the 49ers August 22.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 28/13 at TOR
First CFL TD Pass - Oct. 26/13 vs. MTL
First CFL Rushing TD - Nov. 7/15 at OTT
Most Passing Yards/Game - 438 (Oct. 27/17 at OTT)
Most Passing TDs/Game - 4 (Oct. 27/17 at OTT)
Most Passing Yards/Season - 3,177 (2017)
Most Passing TDs/Season - 15 (2016, 2017)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Finished his NCAA career at Ole Miss in 2010 after two seasons at Oregon (2008-09)…Threw for 2,039 yards and 14 touchdowns while rushing for 635 yards and six rushing touchdowns…
Finished his NCAA career with 5,930 passing yards, 1,930 rushing yards, 42 passing touchdowns and 29 rushing touchdowns…Earned second-team All-Pac 10 honours and the team’s Most Outstanding 
Player award in 2009…Led Oregon to a Pac-10 Championship and a Rose Bowl appearance in 2009…Named the MVP of the Holiday Bowl in 2008…Also played one season at City College of San Francisco 
(2007) where he was named Offensive MVP after leading his team to the National Junior College Championship.

Personal: Jeremiah Taeatafa Masoli was born August 24, 1988 in San Francisco, California…Son of Kennedy and Linda Masoli…Played football at Serra High School in San Mateo, California for three years 
before spending his senior year at St. Louis High School in Hawaii.
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent July 25, 2017.

CAREER
2017: Signed as free agent July 25...Started nine regular season games at right tackle for the Tiger-Cats...Made CFL debut September 4 vs. Toronto.

2016: Signed as an undrafted free agent by the National Football League’s New Orleans Saints May 6...Suffered a knee injury in training camp and was released by New Orleans September 16.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Sept. 4/17 vs. TOR

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Spent five years (2011-15) at Brigham Young University…Played in 45 career collegiate games, starting 33 times, for the Cougars…Redshirted as a freshman in 2011…Earned letterman honours 
four times (2012-15).

Personal: Attended American Fork High School in American Fork, Utah…Played offensive and defensive line, and was a member of the basketball team in high school…Ranked as the top recruit in Utah 
and No. 11 among offensive linemen in the nation…Majored in exercise and wellness at BYU…Son of Rebecca and Tom Rothey.
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the first round, fourth overall, in the 2017 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Selected in the first round, fourth overall, in the 2017 CFL Draft...Signed to a contract May 24...Played in all 18 regular season games at defensive end for the Tiger-Cats...Recorded three defensive 
tackles and 18 special teams tackles...Registered first-career special teams tackle June 24 at Toronto...Recorded one defensive tackle and three special teams tackles July 28 at Calgary.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 25/17 at TOR
First CFL Def. Tackle - July 29/17 at CGY
First CFL ST. Tackle - June 25/17 at TOR
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 1 (three times)
Most ST. Tackles/Game - 3 (twice)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 3 (2017)
Most ST. Tackles/Season - 18 (2017)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons at the University of Calgary (2013-16)…Appeared in 26 career collegiate games for the Dinos…Registered 67 total tackles, nine sacks, and 17 tackles for loss…Played in the 
CIS East West Bowl in 2016…Named a Canada West All-Star twice (2014, 2016)…Won the Hardy Cup and Mitchell Bowl twice (2013, 2016)…Played the 2013 season at running back before converting to 
defensive line in 2014.

Personal: Born Connor Adam McGough in Medicine Hat, Alberta…Son of Tim and Cindy…Studied in the Faculty of Arts at the University of Calgary…Attended Crescent Heights High School in Medicine 
Hat, Alberta.

DE
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent April 19, 2017.

CAREER
2017: Signed as a free agent by the Tiger-Cats April 19...Added to the Tiger-Cats practice roster June 17...Played in eight regular season games, starting six times, at defensive tackle for the Tiger-Cats...
Registered six defensive tackles and one quarterback pressure...Made CFL debut August 18 vs. Ottawa, registering his first-career defensive tackle.

2016: Signed as an undrafted free agent by the National Football League’s Dallas Cowboys May 6…Attended mini-camp with Dallas…Signed as a free agent by the Cleveland Browns August 1…Attended 
training camp with the Cleveland…Added to the Calgary Stampeders practice roster September 27.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Aug. 18/17 vs. OTT
First CFL Def. Tackle - Aug. 18/17 vs. OTT
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 2 (Sept. 22/17 at BC)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 6 (2017)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Spent five years at the University of Texas-San Antonio (2011-15)…Played in 45 career games for the Roadrunners…Registered 112 total tackles, 23.5 tackles for loss, one interception returned 
for a touchdown, 14 sacks, three forced fumbles and three pass break ups…In junior year, suffered a knee injury in the season-opener and missed the rest of the season…Graduated as the Roadrunners 
all-time leader in tackles for loss and sacks.

Personal: Attended Marcus High School in Flower Mound, Texas…Started as a quarterback before moving to defensive line in junior year…Recorded 66 tackles, five sacks and one interception as a senior, 
earning District 8-5A Defensive Player of the Year honours in 2010…Majored in exercise science at the University of Texas-San Antonio.

DT
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LB

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent February 6, 2018.

CAREER
2017: Played in two games with the Toronto Argonauts, recording two special teams tackles...Released by the Argos July 11...Signed as a free agent and added to the practice roster by the Tiger-Cats 
July 25...Appeared in five games with the Tiger-Cats...Released by the Ticats October 4...Signed as a free agent and added to the practice roster by the Argonauts October 5.

2016: Selected by the Toronto Argonauts in the fifth round, 40th overall, in the 2016 CFL Draft…signed by the Argonauts May 18, 2016…Played 16 games with the Argos, registering four special teams 
tackles.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 30/16 at SSK
First CFL ST. Tackle - June 30/16 at SSK

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons (2012-15) at the University of Guelph…registered 139 tackles, 16 tackles for a loss, seven quarterback sacks, four interceptions, three fumble recoveries and six pass break-
ups with the Gryphons…had 40 tackles, six tackles for a loss, three sacks, three fumble recoveries, one forced fumble, two interceptions and three pass breakups en route to being named a second-team 
OUA All-Star in 2015…named first-team OUA All-Star and second-team CIS All-Canadian in 2014.

Personal: Curtis grew up in London, Ontario where he attended Mount Douglas Secondary School. He studied Sociology at the University of Guelph.
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WR

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent June 3, 2018.

CAREER
O’Connor posted 22 receptions for 320 yards and a touchdown in 10 games with McMaster University in 2017. He also appeared in the U SPORTS East-West Bowl last season, suiting up for the West 
Team. The 6-2, 195-pound native of Kingston, Ontario, played in 27 career games with the Marauders from 2014 to 2017, registering 54 receptions for 734 yards and three touchdowns. O’Connor was a 
member of McMaster’s 2014 Yates Cup (OUA Championship) and Mitchell Bowl-winning team.
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the third round, 21st overall, in the 2017 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Converted from Defensive Line to Offensive Line...Spent the entire 2017 season on the Tiger-Cats practice roster.

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons at St. Francis Xavier University (2013-16)…Appeared in 27 career collegiate games for the X-Men…Registered 53 total tackles, 6.5 sacks, 7.5 tackles for loss, one forced 
fumble, and three pass knock downs…Member of the X-Men AUS championship-winning team in 2016.

Personal: Born in Enugu, Nigeria and emigrated to Prince Edward Island to pursue post-secondary education...Attended Holland College in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island before transferring to St. 
Francis Xavier…Tried out for the X-Men basketball team before playing football…Majored in Marketing and Business Administration at St. Francis Xavier.
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the eighth round, 66th overall, in the 2018 CFL Draft.

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons at the University of Guelph (2014-17)…Appeared in 30 career regular season games for the Gryphons…Registered 114 total tackles, nine interceptions, five forced fumbles, 
four fumble recoveries and 10 pass breakups…Twice named an OUA First-Team All-Star (2015, 2017) and also named a Second-Team All-Star in 2016…In 2015, was named a CIS Second-Team All-Canadi-
an and was part of the team that won the Yates Cup OUA Championship.

Personal: Studied Leadership & Organizational Management at Guelph…attended Our Lady of Lourdes Catholic High School in Guelph.

DB
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the first round, third overall, in the 2016 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Started 18 regular season games at left guard for the Tiger-Cats.

2016: Played in all 18 regular season games, starting five times at left guard and one time at right tackle, for the Tiger-Cats...Made CFL debut June 23 at Toronto...Made his first-career start September 
16 vs. Montreal...Named the Tiger-Cats Most Outstanding Rookie. Playoffs: Started the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 23/16 at TOR
First CFL Start - Sept. 16/16 vs. MTL
First CFL ST. Tackle - Oct. 6/17 at WPG

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played 32 games in three seasons (2012-14) at Grand Valley State University, earning three varsity letters...Played every position on the offensive line during his time at Grand Valley State...Was 
named to the Academic All-GLIAC team in 2014…Was an Academic All-GLIAC honoree in 2012 and 2013…Redshirted in 2011.

Personal: Son of Jerry and Cindy Revenberg...Prepped at Essex District High School in Ontario…Named to the Ridley Scouting Top 100 List as the 10th best defensive lineman in Canada…Business major 
at Grand Valley State.
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent April 2, 2013.

CAREER
2017: Re-signed to a two-year contract January 10...Dressed in all 18 regular season games at right guard for the Tiger-Cats.

2016: Played in 10 regular season games at offensive line for the Tiger-Cats…Missed two games throughout the season due to injury. Playoffs: Dressed in the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. 
Edmonton.

2015: Appeared in seven games, making one start at left guard, in his second season with the Tiger-Cats…Missed first-nine games of the season due to injury. Playoffs: Appeared in both of the 
Tiger-Cats playoff games.

2014: Played in all 18 regular season games, starting in three, with the Tiger-Cats…Made CFL debut at Saskatchewan June 26…Made first CFL start at Edmonton July 4. Playoffs: Played in both of the 
Tiger-Cats playoff games, including the 102nd Grey Cup vs. Calgary.

2013: Spent the season on the Tiger-Cats practice roster after signing as a free agent April 2…Re-signed as a free agent by the Tiger-Cats December 19.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 26/14 at SSK
First CFL Def. Tackle - July 18/14 at CGY

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played five seasons (2007-12) for the University of Manitoba Bisons…Helped the Bisons capture the 2007 Vanier Cup…Participated in the 2008 CIS East-West Bowl…Was invited to the 2009 CFL 
Evaluation Camp…Named team captain in 2011 and 2012.

Personal: Attended Crocus Plains Regional Secondary School, in Brandon, MB, where he played on the school’s 9-man football team as an offensive and defensive lineman…Captured the Canada Cup in 
2005 as a member of Team Manitoba…Majored in Science at the University of Manitoba.



642018 MEDIA GUIDE

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent April 20, 2018.

CAREER
Richardson played 15 games with 11 starts on the defensive line for the National Football League’s New Orleans Saints in 2015, posting 40 combined tackles, a split sack, one interception and one pass 
knock down. The 6-3, 286-pound native of Tampa, Florida, also spent time on the practice rosters of the Saints, Washington Redskins and Kansas City Chiefs in 2016, had a brief offseason stint with the 
Denver Broncos in 2017 and attended training camp with the New York Giants last season. Before signing with New Orleans as an undrafted free agent in 2015, Richardson appeared in 45 career games 
with the Indiana Hoosiers (2011-14), making 27 starts at both defensive tackle and defensive end.

DT
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent February 28, 2018.

CAREER
Rolle has appeared in 19 National Football League games with the Houston Texans (2014-15) and Baltimore Ravens (2015), registering 22 defensive tackles, three interceptions and four passes defended. 
The 6-0, 190-pound native of Wilson, North Carolina, was originally signed as an undrafted free agent by the Buffalo Bills April 29, 2013, and has also had NFL stops with the New Orleans Saints (2013), 
Green Bay Packers (2013-14), Arizona Cardinals (2017) and a second stint with the Bills last season. Rolle, a 2012 Division II First-Team All American, compiled 157 total tackles, 16 interceptions, 16 
passes defended, eight tackles for loss, five forced fumbles and three fumble recoveries in four seasons at Catawba College (2009-12).

DB
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WR

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent May 23, 2017.

CAREER
2017: Signed as a free agent by the Tiger-Cats May 23...Started 16 regular season games at wide receiver for the Tiger-Cats...Recorded 76 receptions for 1,170 yards and four touchdowns...Added two 
punt returns for 15 yards...Finished the season ranked first on the team in receiving yards...Registered five receptions for 147 yards and one touchdown July 15 vs. BC...Posted 10 receptions for 138 yards 
and one touchdown September 15 vs. Saskatchewan.

2016: Did not play.

2015: Traded from the National Football League’s New Orleans Saints to the New England Patriots September 1…Released by New England September 5…Added to the Chicago Bears practice roster 
September 7…Released by Chicago October 6…Suspended four games November 11…Suspended 10 games December 11.

2014: Selected by the New York Jets in the fourth round, 104th overall, in the 2014 NFL Draft…Signed by the Jets May 16…Played in three regular season games for New York…Registered six punt 
returns for 26 yards…Released by the team September 29…Added to the Arizona Cardinals practice roster October 1…Released by Arizona October 25…Added to the Seattle Seahawks practice roster 
November 4…Signed as a free agent by the New Orleans Saints November 19…Appeared in six games for the Saints…Recorded one reception for seven yards…Added nine punt returns for 99 yards and 
three kickoff returns for 139 yards.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - July 8/17 at SSK
First Rec. - July 8/17 at SSK
First Touchdown - July 15/17 vs. BC (25-yard catch, Zach Collaros)
Longest Rec. - 60 yards (July 15/17 vs. BC, Zach Collaros)
Most Rec./Game - 10 (Sept. 15/17 vs. SSK)
Most Rec. Yards/Game - 147 (July 15/17 vs. BC)
Most TDs/Game - 1 (Four times)
Most Receptions/Season - 76 (2017)
Most Rec. Yards/Season - 1,170 (2017)
Most TDs/Season - 4 (2017)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played two seasons at Fresno State (2010-11)…Played in 26 games, starting nine times, for the Bulldogs…Registered 80 receptions for 1,527 yards and 15 touchdowns…Added six punt returns 
for 69 yards…Transferred to the University of Oklahoma and played two seasons for the Sooners (2012-13)…Played in 22 games, starting 21 times, recording 123 receptions for 1,558 yards and 11 touch-
downs…Added 25 punt returns for 396 yards and three touchdowns.

Personal: Attended Pleasant Grove High School in Elk Grove, California…Played football and ran track in high school…Named the Delta River League All-Purpose Player of the Year…Son of Walter and 
Yolanda Saunders…Majored in Multidisciplinary Studies at Oklahoma.
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OL

ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the second round, 13th overall, in the 2017 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Selected in the second round, 13th overall, in the 2017 CFL Draft...Signed by the Tiger-Cats May 24...Played in one regular season game at offensive line for the Tiger-Cats.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Aug. 12/17 vs. WPG

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons at the University of Calgary (2013-16)…Started 31 games over his four-year collegiate career with the Dinos…Named a Canada West All-Star twice (2014, 2015)…Received U 
Sports First Team All-Canadian honours in 2015…Played in the CIS East West Bowl in 2016…Won the Hardy Cup (Canada West Championship) and Mitchell Bowl twice (2013, 2016)

Personal: Born Braden Mitchell Schram in Manning, Alberta…Son of Byron and Kelly…Attended Paul Rowe Junior Senior High School in Manning, Alberta…Played for the Peace River Pioneers before 
attending the University of Calgary…Majored in Sociology at the University of Calgary.
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LB

ACQUIRED
From the Montreal Alouettes February 12, 2017 in exchange for LB Frederic Plesius.

CAREER
2017: Acquired from the Montreal Alouettes February 12, in exchange for linebacker Frederic Plesius...Played in 10 regular season games at linebacker for the Tiger-Cats...Missed eight games due to 
injury...Registered seven defensive tackles, 14 special teams tackles and one quarterback pressure...Collected two defensive tackles and three special teams tackles before suffering an injury July 20 vs. 
Edmonton...Missed seven games due to injury...Returned to action on September 22 vs. BC.

2016: Played 18 games, starting once, for the Montreal Alouettes…Registered five defensive tackles and 17 special teams tackles.

2015: Selected by the Alouettes in the second round, 13th overall, in the 2015 CFL Draft…Played 17 games, starting two times, for Montreal…Recorded 17 defensive tackles, 12 special teams tackles and 
two tackles for loss…Collected a career single-game high 11 defensive tackles November 1 at Edmonton.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 25/15 vs. OTT
First CFL Def. Tackle - Sept. 20/15 vs. WPG
First CFL ST. Tackle - Jun 25/15 vs. OTT
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 11 (Nov. 1/15 at EDM)
Most ST. Tackles/Game - 3 (July 20/17 vs. EDM)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 17 (2015)
Most ST. Tackles/Season - 17 (2016)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons at McMaster University (2011-14)…Appeared in 26 career games for the Marauders…Registered 121 total tackles, 22.5 tackles for loss, eight sacks, four interceptions, two 
interception-return touchdowns, one forced fumble, one fumble recovery and three pass knock downs…Helped lead the team to three Vanier Cup appearances (2011, 2012,2014)…Won Vanier Cup in 
2011…Named an OUA All-Star twice (2012, 2014)…Named a CIS All-Canadian and OUA Most Outstanding Defensive Player in 2014.

Personal: Born November 16, 1992 in Nobleton, Ontario…Nicknamed “Bully” for his leadership role on the McMaster Marauders defence.
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DB

ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the second round, eighth overall, in the 2012 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Played in all 18 regular season games, starting 17 times, at defensive back for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 48 defensive tackles, six special teams tackles, three interceptions, four pass knockdowns, 
one forced fumble and six quarterback pressures...Nominated for the 2017 Tom Pate Award (award given to players who display qualities that distinguish them from their peers off the field) and the 2017 
Jake Gaudaur Veteran’s Award (Canadian CFL player who best demonstrates the attributes of Canada’s veterans)...Registered one defensive tackle and one forced fumble October 13 vs. Calgary...Record-
ed three defensive tackles and one interception October 27 at Ottawa.

2016: Started 12 regular season games at safety for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 38 defensive tackles, eight special teams tackles, two tackles for loss, two quarterback sacks, two interceptions, three 
pass knock downs and two forced fumbles…Recorded his first-career quarterback sack July 23 at Edmonton…Suffered a lower-body injury September 16 vs. Montreal...Missed the final six regular season 
games due to injury…Selected as the Tiger-Cats nominee for the Jake Gaudaur Veterans’ Award for strength, perseverance, courage, comradeship and contribution to Canadian communities. Playoffs: 
Started the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton...Recorded one defensive tackle before leaving the game with an upper-body injury.

2015: Started 16 games with the Tiger-Cats in his third season with the team…Tied for second on the Tiger-Cats with four interceptions…Recorded CFL career highs in defensive tackles (48), inter-
ceptions (4) and pass knock downs (4), and added two special teams tackles, his first-career forced fumble and one fumble recovery…Missed two games due to injury…Registered a career-high eight 
defensive tackles August 21 at Edmonton. Playoffs: Started both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, registering seven defensive tackles.

2014: Played in 18 regular season games, starting in 16, in his second season with the Tiger-Cats…Had 46 defensive tackles, two special teams tackles, six tackles for a loss, two interceptions and two 
pass knockdowns...Recorded his first career interception vs. Saskatchewan September 14. Playoffs: Started both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, including the 102nd Grey Cup vs. Calgary…Had four 
tackles and an interception in the playoffs.

2013: Played 14 regular season games, starting in 13, with the Tiger-Cats…Registered 35 defensive tackles, four special teams tackles, one fumble recovery, one forced fumble returned 31 yards and 
three pass knockdowns as a rookie…Made CFL debut and recorded first career tackle vs. Winnipeg July 13. Playoffs: Started in the Eastern Semi-Final and Final but missed the Grey Cup due to injury…
Had three defensive tackles and a special teams tackle.

2012: Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the second round, eighth overall, in the 2012 CFL Draft.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - July 13/13 vs. WPG
First CFL Def. Tackle - July 13/13 vs. WPG
First CFL INT - Sept. 14/14 vs. SSK (Tino Suneri)
First CFL Fumble Rec - Sept. 7/13 vs. BC
First CFL Sack - July 23/16 vs. EDM
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 8 (Aug. 21/15 at EDM)
Most ST. Tackles/Game - 2 (three times)
Most INT/Season - 4 (2015)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 48 (2017)
Most ST. Tackles/Season - 8 (2016)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played 16 games in three seasons (2010-12) at Northern Illinois after transferring from the Wilfrid Laurier University (2008-09)…Recorded 17 defensive tackles (12 solo, 5 assisted), an 
interception and a blocked kick with the Huskies…Redshirted his first year at NUI after transferring from WLU, where he registered 80 defensive tackles (69 solo, 22 assisted), two quarterback sacks, six 
interceptions, 13 passes broken up and two forced fumbles in two season with the Golden Hawks…Named a second team OUA All-Star and WLU Rookie of the Year in 2008…Was selected as a first team 
OUA All-Star and second team All-Canadian in 2009.

Personal: Born Courtney Stephen to Bertha and George Stephen October 27, 1989 in Brampton, Ontario…His brother Patrick also played football at Northern Illinois from 1995-98.
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WR

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent September 17, 2013.

CAREER
2017: Started all 18 regular season games at wide receiver for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 104 receptions for 1,167 yards and seven touchdowns...Finished the season ranked second in CFL receiving 
targets (154) and receptions (104)...Set career highs in receptions, receiving yards and receiving touchdowns…Named a CFL East Division All-Star on November 8...Became the Tiger-Cats single-season 
receptions leader (104) after recording seven receptions for 102 yards November 3 vs. Montreal.

2016: Started 12 regular season games at wide receiver for the Tiger-Cats...Tied a career-high with 76 receptions for 852 yards and five touchdowns...Added two carries for 20 yards…Recorded a career 
game-high in receptions (11) and receiving yards (146) July 23 at Edmonton...Missed the final six regular season games due to injury.

2015: Started 14 regular season games in his third season with the Tiger-Cats…Set career highs in receptions (76), receiving yards (1,066) and touchdowns (6), leading the Tiger-Cats in all three catego-
ries and ranking sixth in the league in receiving yards…Named an East Division All-Star for the second consecutive season…Registered four 100+ yard receiving games (Aug. 15 vs. B.C., Aug. 21 at EDM, 
Sep. 7 vs. TOR, Oct. 18 at MTL)…Missed four games due to injury…Tied a career-high with two touchdown receptions August 15 vs. B.C….Completed first CFL pass (six yards) October 9 vs. Saskatche-
wan. Playoffs: Started both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, registering 10 receptions for 109 yards and a touchdown.

2014: Started 17 regular season games in his second season with the Tiger-Cats…Ranked fifth in the CFL and led the team in receiving with 72 receptions for 937 yards and was tied for the team lead 
in receiving touchdowns with five…Named an East Division All-Star…Set a career single-game highs in receptions (9) and receiving yards (139) vs. Toronto October 25, and receiving touchdowns (2) vs. 
Saskatchewan September 14. Playoffs: Started both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games, including the 102nd Grey Cup…Caught 11 pass for 140 yards.

2013: Signed as an undrafted free agent by the NFL’s San Diego Chargers April 27...Released by the team following training camp August 30…Signed as a free agent by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats Septem-
ber 17…Started three regular season games in his first season with the Tiger-Cats…Missed three games due to injury…Caught 13 passes for 202 yards and one touchdown as a rookie…Made CFL debut 
vs. Calgary September 28…Caught first-career touchdown at Toronto October 4…Recorded first-career 100-yard receiving game vs. Toronto October 14. Playoffs: Started two of the Tiger-Cats playoff 
games, including the 101st Grey Cup vs. Saskatchewan…Had five catches for 73 yards in the playoffs.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Sept. 28/13 vs. CGY
First Rec - Sept. 28/13 vs. CGY
First TD - Oct. 4/13 at TOR (Henry Burris)
First 100-Yard Rec Game - 113 (Oct. 14/13 vs. TOR)
Longest Rec - 64 yards (Oct. 23/15 at BC)
Most Receptions/Game - 12 (Oct. 27/17 at OTT)
Most Rec. Yards/Game - 146 (July 23/16 vs. EDM)
Most Rec. TDs/Game - 2 (twice)
Most Receptions/Season - 104 (2017)
Most Rec. Yards/Season - 1167 (2017)
Most Rec. TDs/Season - 7 (2017)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons (2009-12) at Cornell…Finished NCAA career with 172 receptions for 2,487 yards and 13 touchdowns…Added 13 carries for 76 yards and three touchdowns, and 13 kickoff 
returns for 240 yards…Had 75 catches for 1,207 yards and 8 touchdowns as a senior...Was an honourable mention All-Ivy in 2011 after finishing junior season ranked 22nd nationally in receptions per 
game (5.8) and 23rd in receiving yards per game (83.2), numbers that ranked second and third in the Ivy League…Tied for third all-time at Cornel in receptions in a game with 12.

Personal: Born Lucas Steele Tasker to Steve and Sarah Tasker January 18, 1991 in East Aurora, New York…His father, Steve, was a seven-time Pro Bowl player for the Buffalo Bills, playing 13 years in 
the NFL and is now a colour analyst for CBS Sports...Attended St. Francis High School in Athol Springs, New York, where he was named the school’s team captain and a first-team all-state as a defensive 
back…Studied at the College of Agriculture and Life Sciences at Cornell.
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the eighth round, 66th overall, in the 2017 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Selected in the eighth round, 66th overall in the 2017 CFL Draft...Signed to a contract May 24...Played in nine regular season games at running back for the Tiger-Cats...Registered one carry for 
one yard and one special teams tackle...Made his CFL debut July 28 vs. Calgary...Registered first-career special teams tackle August 4 at Edmonton...Suffered an injury September 4 vs. Toronto.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Jul. 29/17 at CGY
First CFL Carry - Oct. 6/17 at WPG

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons at the University of Montreal (2013-16)…Appeared in 28 career collegiate games for the Carabins…Registered 253 carries for 1,405 yards and 16 touchdowns… Won Vanier 
Cup in 2014… Ranked first in RSEQ rushing touchdowns with five in 2015...Named a RSEQ All-Star in 2015…Played in the CIS East West Bowl in 2016 and was named East Team Offensive MVP…Won the 
Dunsmore Cup (RSEQ Championship) with the Carabins twice (2014, 2015).

Personal: Attended high school at Collège Letendre in Laval, Quebec…Majored in Physical Education at the University of Montreal.

RB
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the second round, 14th overall, in the 2016 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Played in nine regular season games at running back for the Tiger-Cats...Missed nine games due to injury...Recorded five carries for 20 yards and four receptions for 21 yards...Registered two 
special teams tackles July 15 vs. B.C....Registered two carries for 15 yards August 12 vs. Winnipeg...Recorded two carries for three yards, two receptions for 13 yards and one kickoff return for 25 yards 
before suffering an injury September 4 vs. Toronto.

2016: Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the second round, 14th overall, in the 2016 CFL Draft…Attended mini-camp with the NFL’s Carolina Panthers on a tryout basis but was not signed by the 
team…Played in nine regular season games at running back for the Tiger-Cats...Made his CFL debut August 20 vs. Saskatchewan…Recorded three carries for six yards. Playoffs: Played in the Eastern 
Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton...Recorded one defensive tackle, one special teams tackle and returned one kickoff for 20 yards.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Aug. 20/16 vs. SSK
First CFL Carry - Aug. 20/16 vs. SSK
First CFL ST. Tackle - Sept. 11/16 at TOR
Most Carries/Game - 3 (Aug. 20/16 vs. SSK)
Most ST. Tackles/Game - 2 (twice)
Most ST. Tackles/Season - 7 (2016)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons (2012-15) at the University of Calgary, posting 392 carries for 2,987 yards and 43 touchdowns…Named a CIS first team All-Canadian and Canada West all-star in the last 
three years of his career with the Dinos…Participated in the 2015 CIS East-West Bowl…Helped lead his team to Hardy Cup (Canada West championship) and Mitchell Bowl wins, and a Vanier Cup appear-
ance in 2013.

Personal: Born January 19, 1994 to Brian and Jennifer in Hamilton, ON, but grew up in Burlington…Full name Mercer Edward Timmis…Attended Canisius High School in Buffalo, NY…Represented Canada 
at the 2012 Junior World Championship in July, winning a gold medal in a 23-17 win over the USA in Austin, Texas…Scored the gold medal-winning touchdown on a 10-yard run with 5:10 remaining in the 
game…Majored in finance in the Haskayne School of Business.
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent April 8, 2015.

CAREER
2017: Re-signed to a two-year contract February 13...Started one regular season game at wide receiver for the Tiger-Cats...Suffered a season-ending knee injury June 25 at Toronto.

2016: Started 13 games at wide receiver for the Tiger-Cats...Recorded 65 receptions for 1,036 yards and nine touchdowns…Recorded a career-high 183 yards on nine receptions with two touchdowns 
August 28 at Calgary...Missed four games throughout the season due to injury…Finished the season tied for fifth in CFL receiving touchdowns (9)...Set career-highs in receptions (65), receiving yards 
(1,036) and touchdowns in a single season. Playoffs: Started the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton...Registered one reception for nine yards.

2015: Signed by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats April 8…Started 13 games for the Tiger-Cats in his rookie CFL season…Caught 48 passes for 679 yards and six touchdowns...Named the Tiger-Cats nominee for 
Most Outstanding Rookie as a unanimous selection…Made CFL debut June 26 at Calgary and registered five receptions for 44 yards…Recorded first-career touchdown reception July 2 at Winnipeg…Posted 
first-career 100-yard receiving game with 106 yards on July 16 at Montreal…Left game October 2 vs. Calgary due to injury, and missed the final five regular season games and the playoffs.

2014: Released by the Chicago Bears July 31.

2013: Signed as a free agent by the NFL’s Chicago Bears January 7…Released by the team August 31…Signed a free agent to the San Diego Chargers practice squad September 5…Released by the team 
September 10…Signed as a free agent to the Chicago Bears practice squad October 28…Re-signed by the Bears December 30.

2012: Re-signed by the NFL’s Detroit Lions January 10…Released by the team August 27…Signed as a free agent by the United Football League’s Omaha Nighthawks September 21.

2011: Signed as an undrafted free agent by the NFL’s Houston Texans July 28…Placed on the team’s injured reserve list September 4…Released by the team September 12…Signed as a free agent to the 
NFL’s Detroit Lions practice squad November 8.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 26/15 at CGY
First Rec - June 26/15 at CGY (Zach Collaros)
First TD - July 2/15 at WPG (Zach Collaros)
First 100-Yard Rec. Game - 106 (July 16/15 at MTL)
Longest Rec - 59 yards (Sept. 11/16 at TOR)
Most Receptions/Game - 9 (Aug. 28/16 at CGY)
Most Rec. Yards/Game - 183 (Aug. 28/16 at CGY)
Most Rec. TDs/Game - 2 (Aug. 28/16 at CGY)
Most Receptions/Season - 65 (2016)
Most Rec. Yards/Season - 1,036 (2016)
Most Rec. TDs/Season - 9 (2016)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played 53 games in four seasons (2007-10) at Louisiana State…Finished his NCAA career with 126 receptions for 1,820 yards and 12 touchdowns with the Tigers…Led team in receiving with 41 
receptions for 579 yards and five touchdowns as a senior…Set the Cotton Bowl record for touchdowns with three in LSU’s 41-24 victory over Texas A&M in 2011…Named the Cotton Bowl’s Most Outstand-
ing Offensive Player…Honoured as a Freshman All-SEC selection in 2007.

Personal: Born Terrence Lee Toliver to Terry Toliver and Sheila Williams May 7, 1988 in Hempstead, Texas…Attended Hempstead High School where he was ranked the nation’s number one receiver by 
ESPN.com.

WR
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DE

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent December 17, 2014.

CAREER
2017: Played in 16 regular season games, starting 10 times, at defensive end for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 29 defensive tackles, five special teams tackles, three tackles for loss, nine quarterback sacks, 
13 quarterback pressures, one forced fumble and two pass knockdowns...Finished the season ranked tied for third in CFL quarterback sacks.

2016: Started 17 regular season games at defensive end for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 56 defensive tackles, three special teams tackles, five tackles for loss, two interceptions, five pass knock downs, 
two forced fumbles and one fumble recovery...Posted first-career sacks (3) and added a career game-high 11 defensive tackles, two forced fumbles and one pass knockdown July 15 at Montreal, en route 
to being named Shaw CFL Top Performer for Week 4...Registered first-career interception (12 yards) August 20 vs. Saskatchewan...Finished the regular season ranked third on the team in tackles (59) and 
sacks (7), and tied for second in interceptions (2). Playoffs: Started the Eastern Semi-Final November 13 vs. Edmonton...Registered three defensive tackles and one tackle for loss.

2015: Started six regular season games at defensive end for the Tiger-Cats in his first-full CFL season…Registered 15 defensive tackles, one fumble recovery and two pass knock downs…Made CFL debut 
July 2 at Winnipeg and recorded two tackles…Missed 12 games throughout the regular season and both of the Tiger-Cats playoff games due to injury…Signed a three-year contract extension with the 
Tiger-Cats December 18.

2014: Signed as a free agent by the NFL’s Arizona Cardinals January 9…Released by the team August 30…Signed as a free agent by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats October 6…Released by the team November 
14…Re-signed as a free agent by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats December 17.

2013: Re-signed by the New York Giants April 15…Released by the team August 31.

2012: Re-signed by the New York Giants February 8...Appeared in 16 games for the Giants…Recorded 12 defensive tackles (9 solo, 3 assisted), one quarterback sack and one forced fumble.

2011: Released by the New York Giants September 3…Re-signed to the Giants practice squad September 4.

2010: Selected by the NFL’s New York Giants in the sixth round, 184th overall, in the 2010 NFL Draft…Signed by the New York Giants June 22…Placed on injured reserve after suffering an elbow injury 
August 31.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - July 2/15 at WPG
First CFL Def. Tackle - July 2/15 at WPG
First CFL Sack - July 15/16 at MTL
First CFL INT - Aug. 20/16 vs. SSK
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 11 (July 15/16 at MTL)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 56 (2016)
Most Sacks/Game - 3 (July 15/16 at MTL)
Most Sacks/Season - 9 (2017)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played 47 games in four seasons (2006-09) at the College of William and Mary…Registered a total of 283 tackles (151 solo, 132 assisted), 31 quarterback sacks, eight pass breakups, four forced 
fumbles, one interception and one blocked kick with the Tribe…Had 78 defensive tackles (50 solo, 28 assisted), 27 tackles for a loss, 14 quarterback sacks, four pass breakups and one forced fumble en 
route to being named an All-American…Named to the All-CAA First Team and an ECAC All-Star as a junior and senior…Holds the school record for career sacks (31) and career starts (47).

Personal: Born April 6, 1987 in Fairfax, Virginia to Charles and Ann Hill…Studied Kinesiology at William & Mary.
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent May 18, 2018.

CAREER
Trail was with the National Football League’s Washington Redskins from 2015 to 2017 and played two games during the 2016 season, recording two total tackles and one pass knock down. The 6-7, 
277-pound defensive lineman also spent time with the NFL’s Los Angeles Rams (2016) and Houston Texans (2015). Before turning pro, the Miami, Florida native appeared in 35 games as an outside line-
backer with Norfolk State University from 2012 to 2014, making 27 starts and recording 255 total tackles, 41 tackles for loss, 19.5 sacks, 18 pass knock downs, eight forced fumbles, five fumble recoveries 
and four blocks for the Spartans.
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DB

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent July 31, 2017.

CAREER
2017: Played in three regular season games for the Montreal Alouettes...Registered nine defensive tackles and one pass knockdown...Released by Montreal July 16...Signed to a practice roster agreement 
by the Tiger-Cats July 31...Has started 11 regular season games at defensive back for the Tiger-Cats...Recorded 40 defensive tackles, three interceptions, five pass knockdowns one forced fumble, one 
fumble recovery and one blocked kick...Finished the season ranked tied for third in CFL blocked kicks...Recorded three defensive tackles and two pass knockdowns September 15 vs. Saskatchewan...
Posted three defensive tackles and one interception October 22 at Montreal...Registered three defensive tackles, one forced fumble, one interception and one pass knockdown October 27 at Ottawa.

2016: Did not play…Signed as a free agent by the Salt Lake Screaming Eagles December 19.

2015: Signed to a practice roster agreement by the Saskatchewan Roughriders August 18…Appeared in 11 games, starting twice, for the Roughriders…Registered 18 defensive tackles, 11 special teams 
tackles, one sack and one forced fumble.

2014: Signed as free agent by the Winnipeg Blue Bombers April 2…Played in 18 games for the Blue Bombers, starting three times…Registered 23 defensive tackles, 22 special teams tackles, one inter-
ception, one forced fumble and one fumble return touchdown.

2013: Signed as an undrafted free agent by the National Football League’s St. Louis Rams May 13…Released by St. Louis on June 17…Signed as a free agent by the NFL’s Buffalo Bills July 31…Released 
by Buffalo August 18.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Jun. 26/14 vs. TOR
First CFL ST. Tackle - Jun. 26/14 vs. TOR
First CFL INT - Oct. 18/14 vs. CGY
Most ST. Tackles/Game - 4 (Aug. 31/14 st SSK)
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 10 (Oct. 18/14 vs. CGY)
Most ST. Tackles/Season - 22 (2014)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 40 (2017)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Spent five years (2008-12) at Southern Arkansas University…Appeared in 39 career collegiate games, starting 29 times, for the Muleriders…Registered 141 total tackles, 5.5 tackles for loss, nine 
interceptions, one interception-return touchdown, 39 pass breakups, one forced fumble, one fumble recovery, and seven blocked kicks…Added 13 kick returns for 221 yards and one punt return for 23 
yards.

Personal: Born in Arlington, Texas…Attended L. D. Bell High School in Hurst, Texas.
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the fifth round, 38th overall, in the 2017 CFL Draft.

CAREER
2017: Selected in the fifth round, 38th overall, in the 2017 CFL Draft...Signed to a contract May 24...Played in all 18 regular season games at defensive tackle for the Tiger-Cats...Recorded 12 defensive 
tackles, two quarterback sacks and two quarterback pressures...Registered first career defensive tackles (3) June 25 at Toronto...Recorded three defensive tackles August 4 at Edmonton...Collected one 
defensive tackle and his first-career CFL sack September 9 at Ottawa...Posted one defensive tackle and one sack September 22 at BC.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 25/17 at TOR
First CFL Def. Tackle - June 25/17 at TOR
First CFL Sack - Sept. 9/17 at OTT
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 3 (Twice)
Most Sacks/Game - 1 (Twice)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 12 (2017)
Most Sacks/Season - 2 (2017)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons at Fordham University (2013-16)…Appeared in 41 career collegiate games, starting 23 times, for the Rams…Registered 82 tackles, 21 tackles for loss, 7.5 sacks and one 
pass defended…Earned First Team All-Patriot League Honours and was named Fordham’s defensive player of the year in 2016…Also named to the Football Championship Subdivision (FCS) All-Star team in 
2016.

Personal: Born in Hamilton, Ontario…Son of Mike and Katie Vaughn…Has two younger brothers, Myles and Quincy…Attended Sir Allen MacNab Secondary School in Hamilton, where he served as the 
captain of the football team…Also attended Niagara Academy Prep School (2012-13)…Ranked as a top-100 player in Ontario…Majored in Sociology at Fordham University.
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LB

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent October 3, 2017.

CAREER
Wacha signed as an undrafted free agent and attended training camp with the NFL’s Dallas Cowboys earlier this season before being waived August 16. The 6-1, 225-pound native of Texarkana, Texas, 
was a four-year starter at the University of Wyoming (2013-16), appearing in 46 career games with 344 total tackles, 21 tackles for loss, four quarterback sacks, two forced fumbles and four fumble 
recoveries.
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ACQUIRED
Selected by the Hamilton Tiger-Cats in the second round, 15th overall, in the 2018 CFL Draft.

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played five seasons at the University of Calgary (2013-17)…Played 40 regular season games during his five-year collegiate career with the Dinos…Was part of the team that won the Hardy Cup 
(Canada West Championship) twice (2016, 2017) and was part of the team that won the Mitchell Bowl in 2016…In 2017, was named a U SPORTS Second-Team All-Canadian and a Canada West All-Star.

Personal: Born Brett David Wade in Regina, Saskatchewan…Son of David and Joan …Attended Miller Comprehensive High School in Regina, Saskatchewan…Played for the Regina Thunder before attend-
ing the University of Calgary…Studied in the Faculty of Arts at the University of Calgary.
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DB

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent May 18, 2018.

CAREER
Wadood played 48 games at the University of California, Los Angeles from 2014 to 2017. The 5-10, 175-pound defensive back registered 286 total tackles, 15 passes defended, two forced fumbles, one 
fumble recovery and one sack during his collegiate career with the Bruins. In his senior year at UCLA, the Los Angeles, California native was named to the All-Pac-12 Conference Second Team.
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent February 11, 2016.

CAREER
2017: Started seven regular season games at defensive back for the Tiger-Cats...Missed 11 games due to injury...Recorded 32 defensive tackles, one quarterback sack, one quarterback pressure, one 
forced fumble and two pass knockdowns.

2016: Signed as a free agent by the Tiger-Cats February 11…Suffered an injury in training camp…Missed the entire regular season and playoffs due to injury.

2015: Played and started 17 games for the Winnipeg Blue Bombers, registering 67 defensive tackles, one sack, three interceptions, three pass knock downs and a forced fumble…Ranked second (tie) on 
Winnipeg in defensive tackles…Returned six kickoffs for 111 yards (18.5 avg.).

2014: Played and started 17 games for Winnipeg, registering 70 defensive tackles, two tackles for a loss, three forced fumbles and one fumble recovery…Recorded a 37-yard fumble return for a touch-
down on June 26 vs. Toronto…Returned nine kickoffs for 304 yards (33.8) and one touchdown…Recorded a 96-yard kickoff return for a touchdown on July 3 vs. Ottawa...Returned eight punts for 43 yards 
(5.4 avg.)...Ranked second on Winnipeg and 12th in CFL defensive tackles.

2013: Played and started 16 games for Winnipeg, registering 79 defensive tackles, six tackles for a loss, two sacks, two interceptions, five pass knock downs, one forced fumble and one fumble recov-
ery...Established career-highs for defensive tackles, tackles for a loss and pass knock downs…Returned three kickoffs for 35 yards…returned 13 punts for 155 yards (11.9 avg.) and one touchdown…
Registered 35 yards on three missed field goal returns.

2012: Signed as free agent by Winnipeg on April 24…Played 17 games, starting in eight, for Winnipeg in rookie CFL season…Registered 30 defensive tackles, two sacks, one interception, one forced 
fumble and one fumble recovery…Returned 66 kickoffs for 1,243 yards (18.8 avg.)…Returned 57 punts for 588 yards (10.3 avg.) and two touchdowns…Registered 17 yards on one missed field goal return.

2011: Signed as a free agent with NFL’s Kansas City Chiefs July 26…Attended Kansas City’s training camp and was one of the final preseason cuts.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 29/12 at BC
First CFL Def. Tackle - July 6/12 at MTL
First CFL INT - Aug. 24/12 vs. BC (Travis Lulay)
First CFL Sack - July 26/12 vs. EDM
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 10 (Oct. 16/15 at OTT)
Most ST. Tackles/Game - 2 (Sept. 8/13 vs. SSK)
Most Def. Tackles/Season - 73 (2013)
Most ST. Tackles/Season - 4 (2013, 2014)
Most INT/Season - 3 (2015)
Most Sacks/Season - 2 (2012, 2013)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played two seasons for the Auburn University Tigers (2009-10)…In 27 career games at Auburn, registered 91 career tackles, 7.5 tackles for a loss, two sacks, three interceptions and one fumble 
recovery…In senior year, helped Auburn capture National Championship…Also in senior year, served as Auburn’s primary kick returner, registering 1,117 return yards which ranked fourth in the country in 
2010…Prior to career at Auburn played two seasons (2008-09) at Mississippi Gulf Coast Junior College...In 12 games during his freshman season at Gulf Coast rushed for 1,182 yards and 12 touchdowns 
on 172 carries, and returned two punts for touchdowns…Helped lead Gulf Coast to National Championship…Played defense as sophomore and had 55 tackles and three interceptions, returning them all 
for touchdowns.

Personal: In high school had an injury plagued senior season, but as a junior scored 27 touchdowns…Named to the 2005 Class 4A all-state first team as an athlete by the Alabama Sports Writers Associ-
ation...Son of Cynthia McCantz.

DB
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent August 8, 2017.

CAREER
2017: Started six regular season games at both left and right tackle for the Edmonton Eskimos...Released by Edmonton August 7...Signed as a free agent by the Tiger-Cats August 8...Started 12 regular 
season games, nine times at left tackle and three times at right tackle, for Hamilton...Made his Tiger-Cats debut August 12 vs. Winnipeg.

2016: Started 15 regular season games for the Edmonton Eskimos.

2015: Started 17 regular season games at left tackle for Edmonton. Playoffs: Started the Western Final November 22 vs. Calgary. Grey Cup: Won the 103rd Grey Cup November 29 vs. Ottawa.

2014: Traded from the Toronto Argonauts May 13, along with defensive back Otha Foster, and first and second round draft picks in the 2014 CFL Draft, to the Edmonton Eskimos in exchange for first (3rd 
overall) and third (21st overall) round picks in the 2014 CFL Draft, and a negotiation list player…Started 13 regular season games at left tackle for the Eskimos. Playoffs: Started the Western Semi-Final 
November 16 vs. Saskatchewan…Started the Western Final November 23 at Calgary.

2013: Played in nine regular season games, starting eight times, at left tackle for the Toronto Argonauts. Playoffs: Started the Eastern Final November 17 vs. Hamilton.

2012: Signed as a free agent by the Toronto Argonauts July 4…Started 12 regular season games at left tackle for Toronto. Playoffs: Started the Eastern Semi-Final November 11 vs. Edmonton…Started 
the Eastern Final November 18 at Montreal. Grey Cup: Won the 100th Grey Cup November 25 vs. Calgary.

2011: Signed as a free agent by the Calgary Stampeders…Appeared in five regular season games for Calgary.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Jul. 23/11 vs. EDM
First CFL Def. Tackle - Sep. 5/11 vs. EDM

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played one season (2007) at Trinity Valley Community College…Transferred to Abilene Christian University, where he played two seasons (2008-09) for the Wildcats…Named Lone Star Confer-
ence Offensive Lineman of the Year twice...Finalist for the Gene Upshaw Award (Top lineman in Division II football).

Personal: Born in New Orleans, Louisiana…Attended Alcee Fortier High School in New Orleans, Louisiana…Played one season of high school football at Alcee Fortier, earning all-league honours.
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent August 10, 2017.

CAREER
2017: Signed as a free agent by the Tiger-Cats August 10...Played in 11 regular season games, seven times at defensive tackle and four times at defensive end, for the Tiger-Cats...Registered 15 defen-
sive tackles, nine special teams tackles, three quarterback sacks and six quarterback pressures...Made CFL debut August 18 vs. Ottawa, registering one defensive tackle...Recorded two defensive tackles, 
one special teams tackle and two quarterback sacks September 9 at Ottawa...Collected one defensive tackle, three special teams tackles and one quarterback sack September 30 vs. Toronto.

2016: Played in three preseason games for the National Football League’s New York Giants…Missed 10 regular season games due to suspension.

2015: Played in 14 games, starting five times, for the NFL’s New York Giants…Suffered a knee injury and missed the final two regular season games.

2014: Signed as an undrafted free agent by the NFL’s Cincinnati Bengals May 12…Played in four preseason games before being released August 30…Added to the Dallas Cowboys’ practice roster Septem-
ber 1…Released from the Cowboys’ practice roster November 3…Signed as a free agent by the New York Giants December 29.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - Aug. 18/17 vs. OTT
First CFl ST. Tackle - Sep. 4/17 vs. TOR
First CFL Sack - Sep. 9/17 at OTT
First CFL Def. Tackle - Aug. 18/17 vs. OTT
Most Sacks/Game - 2 (Sep. 9/17 at OTT)
Most ST. Tackles/Game - 3 (Sep. 30/17 vs. TOR)
Most Def. Tackles/Game - 3 (Nov. 3/17 vs. MTL)

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played four seasons (2010-13) at Wake Forest University…Appeared in 47 career collegiate games, starting 45 times, for the Demon Deacons…Recorded 241 tackles, 48 tackles for loss, 18.5 
sacks, four forced fumbles, one fumble recovery, and seven pass breakups.

Personal: Attended Wylie High School in Wylie, Texas…In senior year, name the Texas Class 5A Defensive Player of the Year…Helped lead Wylie to a Class 5A Division II State final…Son of Raymond and 
Genny Whitlock…Majored in health and exercise science at Wake Forest.
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ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent May 10, 2018.

CAREER
Wilkerson played at the University of Mary Hardin–Baylor from 2014 to 2017. The 5-8, 165-pound wide receiver spent his first two seasons with the Crusaders as a cornerback before converting to wide 
receiver for his junior and senior years. In 30 games over two seasons as a receiver, the Tyler, Texas native caught 118 passes for 1,425 yards and seven touchdowns. Wilkerson was also a kick returner 
during all four of his college seasons and broke the American Southwest Conference record with 11 career combined kick returns for touchdowns.

WR



852018 MEDIA GUIDE

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent April 21, 2015.

CAREER
2017: Dressed in nine regular season games at offensive line for the Tiger-Cats...Registered one special teams tackle August 4 at Edmonton.

2016: Played in two preseason games with the Tiger-Cats…Spent the entire season on the practice roster.

2015: Signed with the Hamilton Tiger-Cats April 21…Converted from defensive line to offensive line at training camp and spent the entire season on the Tiger-Cats practice roster.

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
First CFL Game - June 25/17 at TOR
First Special Teams Tackle - Aug. 4/17 at EDM

COLLEGE/PERSONAL
College: Played 27 games in four seasons (2011-14) at the University of Toronto at both defensive tackle and defensive end…Registered 64.5 defensive tackles (56 solo, 17 assisted), nine tackles for a 
loss of 51 yards, 4.5 quarterback sacks, two forced fumbles, one fumble recovery and one blocked kick with the Varsity Blues…Had 19 defensive tackles (15 solo, eight assisted), one quarterback sack and 
one forced fumble in 2014.

Personal: Born on February 10, 1990 in Toronto, Ontario…Attended Humberside C.I in Toronto, Ontario, where he played football, basketball and rugby.

OL



862018 MEDIA GUIDE

ACQUIRED
Signed as a free agent February 6, 2018.

CAREER
Williams appeared in three games for the National Football League’s Indianapolis Colts in 2016, registering one defensive tackle. The 5-9, 190-pound defensive back was originally signed as an undrafted 
free agent by the Colts May 7, 2016. Prior to turning pro, the native of Tampa, Florida, spent five years (2011-15) at Purdue University, registering 227 defensive tackles, 5.5 tackles for loss, 1.5 sacks, 36 
pass knock downs, 10 interceptions, one forced fumble and two fumble recoveries in 48 games (38 starts).

DB
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2017 IN REVIEW
WEEK/DATE HOME AWAY

32 15WEEK 1 – JUNE 25

WEEK 3 – JULY 8

WEEK 4 – JULY 15

WEEK 5 – JULY 20

WEEK 6 – JULY 29

WEEK 7 – AUGUST 4

WEEK 8 – AUGUST 12

WEEK 9 – AUGUST 18

WEEK 11 – SEPTEMBER 4

WEEK 12 – SEPTEMBER 9

WEEK 13 – SEPTEMBER 15

WEEK 14 – SEPTEMBER 22

WEEK 15 – SEPTEMBER 30

WEEK 16 – OCTOBER 6

WEEK 17 – OCTOBER 13

WEEK 18 – OCTOBER 22

WEEK 19 – OCTOBER 27

WEEK 20 – NOVEMBER 3

VERBIAGE
Saskatchewan Roughriders • Roughriders • Riders

UNACCEPTABLE TEXT PHRASES
13th Man • Banjo Bowl • Taylor Field

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Saskatchewan Roughrider Football Club • Mosaic Stadium • 1910 Piffles Taylor Way, Box 1966 • Regina, Saskatchewan • S4P 3E1
Telephone: (306) 569-2323
Fax: (306) 566-4280
Web: www.riderville.com
Established Date: 1910
Grey Cup Championships: 4
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1966 • 1989 • 2007 • 2013

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: NO
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

Word Marks #3 - #5 and #10 - #11 are to be used in conjunction with the Primary Marks.
Word Marks #15 - #16 and #19 - #20 are to be used in conjunction with the Retro Marks.
* HELMET MARK MAY NOT BE USED FOR LICENSING.

JERSEY LETTERING
NHL - Edmonton

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Trademark of the Saskatchewan Roughriders Football Club
® Registered Trademark of the Saskatchewan Roughriders Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com
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VERBIAGE
Edmonton Eskimos
Eskimos
Esks

UNACCEPTABLE TEXT PHRASES
Eskimo versus Eskimos

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Edmonton Eskimo Football Club • 11000 Stadium Road • Edmonton, Alberta • T5H 4E2
Telephone: (780) 448-1525
Fax: (780) 429-3452
Web: www.esks.com
Established Date: 1949
Grey Cup Championships: 13
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1954 • 1955 • 1956 • 1975 • 1978 • 1979 • 1980 • 1981 • 1982 • 1987 • 1993 • 2003 • 2005

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

JERSEY LETTERING
Colour Pro Block

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
® Registered Trademark of the Edmonton Eskimo Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.
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VERBIAGE
Calgary Stampeders
Stampeders

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Calgary Stampeder Football Club • 1817 Crowchild Trail N.W. • Calgary, Alberta • T2M 4R6
Telephone: (403) 289-0205
Fax: (403) 289-7850
Web: www.stampeders.com
Established Date: 1945
Grey Cup Championships: 7
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1948 • 1971 • 1992 • 1998 • 2001 • 2008 • 2014

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: YES
CFL licenses health & beauty products: YES
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

Primary Marks #1 - #2 can be used only on White and Black backgrounds and only on unofficial merchandise.
Primary Marks #3 - #4 are to be used for TV and Web purposes only.
Secondary Marks #5 - #7 are the ONLY Marks that can be used for official sideline gear.
Secondary Marks #8 - #9 are to be used for Away Jersey applications only.

JERSEY LETTERING
Yearbook Solid

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Wordmark Trademark of the Calgary Stampeders Football Club
® Registered Trademark of the Calgary Stampeders

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.
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VERBIAGE
Edmonton Eskimos
Eskimos
Esks

UNACCEPTABLE TEXT PHRASES
Eskimo versus Eskimos

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Edmonton Eskimo Football Club • 11000 Stadium Road • Edmonton, Alberta • T5H 4E2
Telephone: (780) 448-1525
Fax: (780) 429-3452
Web: www.esks.com
Established Date: 1949
Grey Cup Championships: 13
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1954 • 1955 • 1956 • 1975 • 1978 • 1979 • 1980 • 1981 • 1982 • 1987 • 1993 • 2003 • 2005

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

JERSEY LETTERING
Colour Pro Block

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
® Registered Trademark of the Edmonton Eskimo Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.
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SECONDARY MARKS
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VERBIAGE
Winnipeg Blue Bombers
Blue Bombers
Blue & Gold

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Winnipeg Blue Bombers Football Club • Investors Group Field • 315 Chancellor Matheson Road • Winnipeg, Manitoba • R3T 1Z2
Telephone: (204) 784-2583
Fax: (204) 783-5222
Web: www.bluebombers.com
Established Date: 1930
Grey Cup Championships: 10
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1935 • 1939 • 1941 • 1958 • 1959 • 1961 • 1962 • 1984 • 1988 • 1990

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

JERSEY LETTERING
Colossalis

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Trademark of the Winnipeg Blue Bombers Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.
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The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

RED
PANTONE 187 C

BLACK
PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C

VERBIAGE
Ottawa REDBLACKS • REDBLACKS • Le ROUGE et NOIR d’Ottawa • ROUGE et NOIR
The name “REDBLACKS” must be used in ALL CAPITAL LETTERS. The name "ROUGE et NOIR" must be used in ALL CAPITAL LETTERS, with the exception of "et".

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: TBD
Telephone: TBD
Fax: TBD
Web: TBD
Established Date: 2014
Grey Cup Championships: 9
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1925 • 1926 • 1940 • 1951 • 1960 • 1968 • 1969 • 1973 • 1976

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: NO
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

Merchandise may be developed using Primary Marks #1, #2, #3, #8 and #9.
Word Marks #4, #5, #6, #7, #10 and #11 are approved for web & broadcast use only. Use of Word Marks on merchandise require Team approval.

*The Plaid - Stylized pattern is recommended wherever possible. The saw tooth stripe should always run vertically. In applications where this detailed pattern is
not feasible, a general red-and-black Buffalo Plaid pattern may be acceptable, subject to REDBLACKS approval.

JERSEY LETTERING
Dispatch Black

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Trademark of the Ottawa REDBLACKS Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.
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The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

RED
PANTONE 187 C

BLACK
PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C

VERBIAGE
Ottawa REDBLACKS • REDBLACKS • Le ROUGE et NOIR d’Ottawa • ROUGE et NOIR
The name “REDBLACKS” must be used in ALL CAPITAL LETTERS. The name "ROUGE et NOIR" must be used in ALL CAPITAL LETTERS, with the exception of "et".

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: TBD
Telephone: TBD
Fax: TBD
Web: TBD
Established Date: 2014
Grey Cup Championships: 9
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1925 • 1926 • 1940 • 1951 • 1960 • 1968 • 1969 • 1973 • 1976

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: NO
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

Merchandise may be developed using Primary Marks #1, #2, #3, #8 and #9.
Word Marks #4, #5, #6, #7, #10 and #11 are approved for web & broadcast use only. Use of Word Marks on merchandise require Team approval.

*The Plaid - Stylized pattern is recommended wherever possible. The saw tooth stripe should always run vertically. In applications where this detailed pattern is
not feasible, a general red-and-black Buffalo Plaid pattern may be acceptable, subject to REDBLACKS approval.

JERSEY LETTERING
Dispatch Black

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Trademark of the Ottawa REDBLACKS Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.
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VERBIAGE
Saskatchewan Roughriders • Roughriders • Riders

UNACCEPTABLE TEXT PHRASES
13th Man • Banjo Bowl • Taylor Field

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Saskatchewan Roughrider Football Club • Mosaic Stadium • 1910 Piffles Taylor Way, Box 1966 • Regina, Saskatchewan • S4P 3E1
Telephone: (306) 569-2323
Fax: (306) 566-4280
Web: www.riderville.com
Established Date: 1910
Grey Cup Championships: 4
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1966 • 1989 • 2007 • 2013

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: NO
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

Word Marks #3 - #5 and #10 - #11 are to be used in conjunction with the Primary Marks.
Word Marks #15 - #16 and #19 - #20 are to be used in conjunction with the Retro Marks.
* HELMET MARK MAY NOT BE USED FOR LICENSING.

JERSEY LETTERING
NHL - Edmonton

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Trademark of the Saskatchewan Roughriders Football Club
® Registered Trademark of the Saskatchewan Roughriders Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.
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VERBIAGE
Winnipeg Blue Bombers
Blue Bombers
Blue & Gold

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Winnipeg Blue Bombers Football Club • Investors Group Field • 315 Chancellor Matheson Road • Winnipeg, Manitoba • R3T 1Z2
Telephone: (204) 784-2583
Fax: (204) 783-5222
Web: www.bluebombers.com
Established Date: 1930
Grey Cup Championships: 10
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1935 • 1939 • 1941 • 1958 • 1959 • 1961 • 1962 • 1984 • 1988 • 1990

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

JERSEY LETTERING
Colossalis

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Trademark of the Winnipeg Blue Bombers Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.
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The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

VERBIAGE
Calgary Stampeders
Stampeders

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Calgary Stampeder Football Club • 1817 Crowchild Trail N.W. • Calgary, Alberta • T2M 4R6
Telephone: (403) 289-0205
Fax: (403) 289-7850
Web: www.stampeders.com
Established Date: 1945
Grey Cup Championships: 7
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1948 • 1971 • 1992 • 1998 • 2001 • 2008 • 2014

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: YES
CFL licenses health & beauty products: YES
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

Primary Marks #1 - #2 can be used only on White and Black backgrounds and only on unofficial merchandise.
Primary Marks #3 - #4 are to be used for TV and Web purposes only.
Secondary Marks #5 - #7 are the ONLY Marks that can be used for official sideline gear.
Secondary Marks #8 - #9 are to be used for Away Jersey applications only.

JERSEY LETTERING
Yearbook Solid

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Wordmark Trademark of the Calgary Stampeders Football Club
® Registered Trademark of the Calgary Stampeders

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.
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The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

VERBIAGE
Montreal Alouettes
Alouettes
Alouettes de Montréal

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Montreal Alouettes • 1260 Robert-Bourassa Blvd. Suite 100 • Montreal, Quebec • H3B 3B9
Telephone: (514) 787-2266
Fax: (514) 871-2277
Web: www.montrealalouettes.com
Established Date: 1946
Grey Cup Championships: 7
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1949 • 1970 • 1974 • 1977 • 2002 • 2009 • 2010

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

JERSEY LETTERING
Varsity Block D

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Trademark of the Montreal Alouettes Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.
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COLOR INFORMATION CATEGORY INFORMATION

The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

RED
PANTONE 187 C

BLACK
PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C

VERBIAGE
Ottawa REDBLACKS • REDBLACKS • Le ROUGE et NOIR d’Ottawa • ROUGE et NOIR
The name “REDBLACKS” must be used in ALL CAPITAL LETTERS. The name "ROUGE et NOIR" must be used in ALL CAPITAL LETTERS, with the exception of "et".

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: TBD
Telephone: TBD
Fax: TBD
Web: TBD
Established Date: 2014
Grey Cup Championships: 9
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1925 • 1926 • 1940 • 1951 • 1960 • 1968 • 1969 • 1973 • 1976

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: NO
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

Merchandise may be developed using Primary Marks #1, #2, #3, #8 and #9.
Word Marks #4, #5, #6, #7, #10 and #11 are approved for web & broadcast use only. Use of Word Marks on merchandise require Team approval.

*The Plaid - Stylized pattern is recommended wherever possible. The saw tooth stripe should always run vertically. In applications where this detailed pattern is
not feasible, a general red-and-black Buffalo Plaid pattern may be acceptable, subject to REDBLACKS approval.

JERSEY LETTERING
Dispatch Black

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Trademark of the Ottawa REDBLACKS Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.
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The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

VERBIAGE
Montreal Alouettes
Alouettes
Alouettes de Montréal

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Montreal Alouettes • 1260 Robert-Bourassa Blvd. Suite 100 • Montreal, Quebec • H3B 3B9
Telephone: (514) 787-2266
Fax: (514) 871-2277
Web: www.montrealalouettes.com
Established Date: 1946
Grey Cup Championships: 7
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1949 • 1970 • 1974 • 1977 • 2002 • 2009 • 2010

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

JERSEY LETTERING
Varsity Block D

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Trademark of the Montreal Alouettes Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.

COLOR INFORMATION CATEGORY INFORMATION
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PANTONE 654 C

METALLIC SILVER
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(SPOT PRINT)

BROWN
PANTONE 731 C

BLACK
PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C

RED
PANTONE 202 C

SILVER
PANTONE 429 C

LIGHT SILVER
PANTONE COOL GRAY 3 C
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June 25, 2017-16:00 - BMO Field

CFL Game Details

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 0 12 3 0 0 15

Toronto Argonauts 5 10 11 6 0 32

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  HAM won toss, elected DS; TOR elected Receive

Partly cloudy18 Dry 19:01  13,583SW 16 km/h

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

16:08 02:53

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Larry Aicken, Julian DiBattista, Mac Aicken, Kevin Ashe, Jeff Lainsbury · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel, Doug Page

Ritchie Miller Neal TerrioDavid Kendall Jim  QuirkMarty Carreau Chris ShapkaAndre Proulx

OBSERVER

Don Cousens

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 4 Zach COLLAROS LB 11 Larry DEAN

RB 32 CJ GABLE LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 51 Mike FILER DB 1 Will HILL

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 19 Justin ROGERS

OL 58 Xavier FULTON DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 60 Jordan SWINDLE DB 24 Demond WASHINGTON

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 25 Chris DAVIS

WR 2 Brian TYMS DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 12 Mike JONES DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 15 Kevin ELLIOTT DL 7 John CHICK

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 80 Terrence TOLIVER DL 97 Ted LAURENT

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 15 Ricky RAY LB 6 Marcus BALL

RB 3 Brandon WHITAKER LB 20 Derico MURRAY

OL 54 Chris VAN ZEYL LB 48 Bear WOODS

OL 56 Corey WATMAN LB 94 Victor BUTLER

OL 57 Tyler HOLMES DB 0 Johnny SEARS

OL 59 Brandon WASHINGTON DB 5 Jermaine GABRIEL

OL 61 Sean MCEWEN DB 9 Akwasi OWUSU-ANSAH

WR 1 Anthony COOMBS DB 26 Cassius VAUGHN

WR 8 Jeff FULLER DB 29 Josh MITCHELL

WR 10 Armanti EDWARDS DL 40 Shawn LEMON

WR 19 S.J. GREEN DL 90 Cleyon LAING

WR 85 DeVier POSEY DL 97 Ken BISHOP

Toronto ArgonautsHamilton Tiger-Cats

SUBSTITUTES

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  30 Jonathan LANGA,  35 Michael DALY,  38 Aaron BERRY

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  3 Logan KILGORE,  8 Jeremiah MASOLI

DL  5 Adrian TRACY,  53 Everton WILLIAMS,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor 

MCGOUGH

OL  69 Landon RICE

K  41 Sergio CASTILLO

RB  27 Mercer TIMMIS,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  23 Nicholas SHORTILL,  33 Terrell DAVIS,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff 

HUGHES

WR  16 Brandon BANKS,  81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER

RESERVES:  36 Ross SCHEUERMAN,  55 Braden SCHRAM

Toronto Argonauts

DB  23 Robert WOODSON,  25 Matt WEBSTER

QB  7 Jeff MATHEWS,  17 Cody FAJARDO

DL  44 James TUCK,  49 Jeffery FINLEY,  51 Justin TUGGLE

OL  67 Jamal CAMPBELL,  68 Chris KOLANKOWSKI

K  70 Lirim HAJRULLAHU

RB  32 James WILDER,  38 Declan CROSS

LB  41 Nakas ONYEKA,  45 Curtis NEWTON,  47 Terrance PLUMMER,  58 Jake 

REINHART

WR  18 Kyle GRAVES,  80 Chandler WORTHY,  84 Llevi NOEL,  88 Jimmy RALPH

RESERVES:  4 Brandon HARRIS,  98 Dylan WYNN

Canadian Football League™
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June 25, 2017-16:00 - BMO Field

SCORING DETAILS

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

0 12 3 0 0 15

Toronto Argonauts 5 10 11 6 0 32

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY TORHAM

06:17 TOR FG 70 HAJRULLAHU (08:55) L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (12 yds),  Good  3 01

11:23 TOR SFT (03:58) S. CASTILLO Team Loss (11 yds) (Ran out the back of the end 

zone), Safety

 5 01

00:13 TOR TD 17 FAJARDO (15:00) C. FAJARDO Run (1 yds), Touchdown  11 02

00:48 TOR CVT1 70 HAJRULLAHU (14:14) L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (37 yds),  Good  12 02

03:27 HAM S1 41 CASTILLO (11:47) S. CASTILLO Punt (54 yds), Returned by C. WORTHY from T-1 (-7 

yds), Dead Ball Declared (Concede), Single

 12 12

08:11 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (07:17) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (34 yds),  Good  12 42

10:36 TOR FG 70 HAJRULLAHU (04:37) L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (46 yds),  Good  15 42

14:53 HAM TD 37 LEONARD (00:22) L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Blocked by W. HILL, Lost, Recovered 

by R. LEONARD at H26 (84 yds), Touchdown

 15 102

14:53 HAM CVT2 2 TYMS (00:07) Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at T0 (3 yds, 0 

YAC), Convert Successful, 2 Point Convert - Pass

 15 122

00:32 TOR TD 85 POSEY (14:54) R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H47 (79 yds, 47 

YAC), Touchdown

 21 123

00:50 TOR CVT1 70 HAJRULLAHU (14:28) L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  22 123

08:26 TOR S1 70 HAJRULLAHU (06:55) L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (49 yds),  Missed (Wide 

Right, kicked 57 yds), Dead Ball Declared (Concede), Single

 23 123

12:31 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (02:44) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (36 yds),  Good  23 153

15:00 TOR FG 70 HAJRULLAHU (00:15) L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (50 yds),  Good  26 153

07:46 TOR FG 70 HAJRULLAHU (07:29) L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (27 yds),  Good  29 154

14:02 TOR FG 70 HAJRULLAHU (05:48) L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (10 yds),  Good  32 154

TORHAMSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  15  32

Largest Lead  0  17

Touchdowns  1  2

1-pt Converts  0  2

2-pt Converts  1  0

Field Goals  2  5

Singles  1  1

Safeties  0  1

TOR (2)HAM (1)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  0  1

Pass  0  1

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  1  0

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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Team Statistics

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Hamilton Tiger-Cats (15) Toronto Argonauts (32)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 12 (2 - 9 - 1) 23 (5 - 17 - 1)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 16 - 7 / 2.3 39 - 16 / 2.4

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 242 - 39 / 6.2 506 - 41 / 12.3

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 37 - 6 30 - 4

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 221 - 52 / 4.3 515 - 61 / 8.4

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 87 - 25 / 3.5 263 - 33 / 8.0

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 124 - 20 / 6.2 232 - 25 / 9.3

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 10 - 7 / 1.4 20 - 3 / 6.7

Time of Possession 26:48 33:12

PASSING Hamilton Tiger-Cats (15) Toronto Argonauts (32)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 39 - 26 / 242 41 - 32 / 506

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 1 - 0 - 49 0 - 1 - 79

Completion % / Efficiency 67% / 72.8 78% / 126.7

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Hamilton Tiger-Cats (15) Toronto Argonauts (32)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 2 (1 - 1 - 0) 1 (1 - 0 - 0)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 2 - 1 1 - 1

Penalties (No-Yards) 5 - 42 11 - 82

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 2 - 10 3 - 15

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 2 - 22 4 - 36

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 0 - 0 1 - 5

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 1 - 10 3 - 26

OTHER GAME DATA Hamilton Tiger-Cats (15) Toronto Argonauts (32)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 5 - 26 (2 - 2 - 1) 3 - 21 (0 - 3 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 21 - 5 / 24% 25 - 12 / 48%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 2 - 0 5 - 1

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 0 / 0 2 / 2

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 1 / 1 0 / 0

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 2 / 2 / 36 8 / 5 / 50

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 7 - 282 - 40.3 - 54 - 1 / 28.9 3 - 131 - 43.7 - 54 - 0 / 36.7

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 5 - 265 - 53 - 61 - 0 5 - 299 - 59.8 - 70 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 3 - 21 6 - 26

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 6 - 80 5 - 60

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Toronto Argonauts

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 39  26  66.7  242  1  0  49  72.8 15 RAY, Ricky4 COLLAROS, Zach  41  78.0  506  0  1  79  126.7 32 2  5

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 2  0 6 1 COOMBS, Anthony  1  2  0 28 MASOLI, Jeremiah  3.5  0  0  2.0  0  0 7

 5  0 6 3 WHITAKER, Brandon  9  21  0 432 GABLE, CJ  1.8  0  0  2.3  0  0 9

15 RAY, Ricky  1  4  0 4 4.0  0  0

17 FAJARDO, Cody  2  3  1 2 1.5  0  0

32 WILDER, James  3  9  0 11 3.0  1  0

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 82 TYMS, Brian  3.8 7  0  0 1 COOMBS, Anthony  0 9 5.3  13  0 19 5  21 4  4

 0 4912 JONES, Mike  17.5 5  18  1 3 WHITAKER, Brandon  0 8 7.5  12  0 70 4  15 6  2

 0 1215 ELLIOTT, Kevin  9.0 3  12  0 8 FULLER, Jeff  0 45 34.7  18  2 18 2  104 6  3

 0 1016 BANKS, Brandon  9.7 6 -5  0 10 EDWARDS, Armanti  0 28 13.0  37  0 29 3  78 6  6

 0 3317 TASKER, Luke  11.0 11  25  1 19 GREEN, S.J.  0 32 17.7  12  1 77 7  124 8  7

 0 1232 GABLE, CJ  6.0 6  14  0 32 WILDER, James  0 2 2.0  2  0 24 4  2 1  1

 0 580 TOLIVER, Terrence  5.0 1  0  0 38 CROSS, Declan  0 11 7.5  13  0 5 1  15 2  2

85 POSEY, DeVier  1 79 21.0  65  2 147 8  7

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

4 COLLAROS, Zach  26 15 RAY, Ricky 5  5  0  2  1  3  21  3  0  0  0

41 CASTILLO, Sergio  11 70 HAJRULLAHU, Lirim 1  0  1  0  0  1  9  0  1  1  1

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 8  145 100.0  5  62.5  50  1 2  2  36  0  7041 CASTILLO, Sergio 70 HAJRULLAHU, Lirim 47, 24, 49(None)

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 25  0 25  25.0  0  0.0  131  54  0  36.7 110 43.7 3 117 TASKER, Luke 70 HAJRULLAHU, Lirim

 54  1 257  42.8  202  33.7 641 CASTILLO, Sergio

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 61  0 265  53.0  205  41.0  299  70  0  43.8 219 59.8 5 541 CASTILLO, Sergio 70 HAJRULLAHU, Lirim

BLOCKED KICKS PT C-1FG BLOCKED KICKS NO PT C-1FGNO

1 HILL, Will  0  2  0 2

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

16 BANKS, Brandon  13 20  10.0 2  0 0 SEARS, Johnny  1  6  6.0  6  0

37 LEONARD, Richard  1 1  1.0 1  0 80 WORTHY, Chandler  5  20  4.0  13  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

16 BANKS, Brandon  27 81  16.2 5  0 80 WORTHY, Chandler  5  60  12.0  24  0

37 LEONARD, Richard -1-1 -1.0 1  0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Toronto Argonauts

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 3  0  3  1  1  8  0  5  0  5  0  1  6  00 COLEMAN, Davon 0 SEARS, Johnny 0  1

 7  1  8  2  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  01 HILL, Will 5 GABRIEL, Jermaine 2  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  6  1  7  0  0  0  05 TRACY, Adrian 6 BALL, Marcus 1  1

 3  0  3  0  1  5  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  07 CHICK, John 9 OWUSU-ANSAH, Akwasi 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  011 DEAN, Larry 18 GRAVES, Kyle 1  0

 8  0  8  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  019 ROGERS, Justin 20 MURRAY, Derico 1  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  021 LAWRENCE, Simoni 23 WOODSON, Robert 1  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  022 STEPHEN, Courtney 26 VAUGHN, Cassius 1  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  023 SHORTILL, Nicholas 32 WILDER, James 0  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  024 WASHINGTON, Demond 40 LEMON, Shawn 0  2

 4  0  4  1  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  025 DAVIS, Chris 44 TUCK, James 0  0

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  030 LANGA, Jonathan 45 NEWTON, Curtis 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  032 GABLE, CJ 48 WOODS, Bear 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  035 DALY, Michael 51 TUGGLE, Justin 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  037 LEONARD, Richard 84 NOEL, Llevi 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  1  2  11  138 BERRY, Aaron 90 LAING, Cleyon 0  2

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  2  9  144 BARNETT, Mitchell 94 BUTLER, Victor 0  3

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  064 BOMBEN, Ryan 97 BISHOP, Ken 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  081 FAUBERT-LUSSIER, Felix  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  092 VAUGHN, Justin  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  093 MCGOUGH, Connor  0

 1  0  1  0  1  8  094 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin  0

 0  0  0  0  0  0  097 LAURENT, Ted  1

 51  7  58  4  3  21  0  34  8  42  1  5  26  2GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 8  9

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 011 DEAN, Larry  3 06 BALL, Marcus

 0  0  0  0  1  0 36 3637 LEONARD, Richard  0 126 VAUGHN, Cassius

 0 0 0  1 094 BUTLER, Victor

 0  0  0  0  2  1  36  36  0  4GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

 84  84  137 LEONARD, Richard  1  0 0 0 190 LAING, Cleyon

 1  84  84  1  1  0  0  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 33:12 26:48

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Toronto ArgonautsTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  57  7  43  7 61  16  42  3

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  2  1  1  0 1  0  1  0

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  28  87 34  263  7.74  3.11

2nd Down  22  124 25  232  9.28  5.64

3rd Down  7  10 2  29  14.50  1.43

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  22  5 25  12  0.48  0.23

Canadian Football League™



942018 MEDIA GUIDE

June 25, 2017-16:00 - BMO Field

DRIVE CHART

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 4 H32 Punt 1  5  1 1  1  3  3 013:45  

 2 4 H35 Punt 1  16  0 2  1  3  3 08:43  

 3 4 H12 Saf 1  24  1 0  1  1  3 -12 04:55  

 4 4 H18 Punt 2  39  0 2  1  1  1  5  34 114:01  

 5 4 T53 FG 2  47  0 4  1  1  6  27 210:01 ü

 6 4 H27 Punt 2  60  1 1  1  3  4 04:22  

4 C-2 Successful 2  72  0 1  1  3 00:07  

 7 4 H32 Punt 3  78  0 5  1  2  8  10 214:01  

 8 4 H42 FG 3  96  3 4  1  8  40 26:34  

 9 4 H38 Punt 4  111  1 4  1  6  16 114:55  

 10 4 H35 INT 4  126  0 1  1  0 07:14  

 11 4 H31 Fumble 4  132  0 7  1  2  10  55 25:32 ü

 12 4 H42 End gm 4  145  0 7  1  8  38 21:23  

 2  12  39  7  5  1  8  5  65  221H33AVG

Toronto Argonauts

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 15 T30 Punt 1  2  0 2  1  3  7 014:57  

 2 15 T46 FG 1  8  1 5  1  1  8  49 212:10 ü

 3 15 T32 Miss FG 1  19  1 3  1  5  38 17:34  

 4 15 T42 TD 1  28  2 5  1  8  73 43:27 ü

 5 15 T35 Punt 2  44  1 0  1  1  3 -7 011:33  

 6 15 T35 FG 2  53  1 4  1  6  36 26:49  

 7 15 T32 Fumble 2  63  2 6  1  9  52 33:05 ü

 8 15 T31 TD 3  75  0 1  1  79 114:54  

 9 15 T11 Miss FG 3  86  1 6  1  1  1  10  62 310:54  

 10 15 T39 FG 3  105  1 2  1  1  5  28 12:23  

 11 15 T6 FG 4  117  2 6  1  9  84 511:49 ü

 12 15 H18 FG 4  127  2 1  1  4  8 16:54 ü

 13 15 T18 Punt 4  142  2 0  1  3  6 02:16  

 5  23  41  16  3  0  11  3  74  515T35AVG
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Penalty Details

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION TORHAMTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

Offence 81 GREEN Offside, Offence  5TOR12:10 19

Defence 101 LAURENT Roughing the Passer  15HAM11:37 97

STR-P 181 ONYEKA Illegal Block, Return  10TOR07:55 41

Offence 331 RAY Time Count  5TOR00:25 15

STC 362 Team Procedure, No End  5TOR14:47

STR-KO 382 LANGA Illegal Block, Return  10HAM14:12 30

Offence 412 TYMS Offside, Offence  5HAM12:55 2

Defence 412 MURRAY Illegal Contact on a Receiver  10TOR12:55 20

STR-P 622 NEWTON Illegal Block, Return  10TOR03:19 45

Defence 813 VAUGHN Pass Interference, Defence  10TOR12:36 26

Defence 823 LEMON Offside, Defence  5TOR12:04 40

Offence 943 FINLEY Procedure, General  5TOR07:11 49

STR-P 1164 OWUSU-ANSAH Illegal Block, Return  6TOR12:07 9

Defence 1274 TRACY Roughness, General  7HAM06:54 5

Offence 1374 BANKS Offside, Offence  5HAM03:08 16

Defence 1384 BALL Illegal Contact on a Receiver  11TOR03:01 6

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  152

Plays With Penalties  15

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

HAM TORTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  16  124  5  42  11  82

 7  35  2  10  5  25Preventable

 2  22  2  22  0  0Roughness

 7  67  1  10  6  57Technical

Situation

 5  25  2  10  3  15Offence

 6  58  2  22  4  36Defence

 1  5  0  0  1  5ST Coverage

 4  36  1  10  3  26ST Return

Declined **  5  2  3

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

Offside, Defence  1

Offside, Offence  3

Procedure, General  1

Procedure, No End  1

Time Count  1

Technical

Illegal Block, Return  4

Illegal Contact on a Receiver  2

Pass Interference, Defence  1

Roughness

Roughing the Passer  1

Roughness, General  1

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.

Canadian Football League™
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June 25, 2017-16:00 - BMO Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (52 yds), Returned by C. WORTHY from T23 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. SHORTILL(15:00)

 2 TOR T30 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at T35 (7 yds, 2 YAC), QB Pressure by W. HILL, Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (14:57)

 3 TOR T37 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for B. WHITAKER at T34, QB Pressure by L. DEAN2/3 (14:37)

 4 TOR T37 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (54 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H19 (13 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. TUCK3/3 (14:08)

TOR Drive: 3 plays, 7 yards, 01:12

 5 HAM H32 C. GABLE Run (-2 yds), Tackle: C. LAING1/10 (13:45)

 6 HAM H30 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to T. TOLIVER, caught at H35 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. VAUGHN2/12 (13:10)

 7 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Punt (42 yds), Returned by C. WORTHY from T33 (13 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. BARNETT3/7 (12:29)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 3 yards, 01:35

 8 TOR T46 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at T52 (7 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS, Penalty: Offside, Offence called 

on Toronto (S. GREEN) (5 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (12:10)

 9 TOR T41 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for B. WHITAKER at T382/15 (11:38)

 10 TOR T41 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at H46 (27 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN, Penalty: Roughing the Passer 

called on Hamilton (T. LAURENT) (15 yds.)

3/15 (11:37)

 11 TOR H27 B. WHITAKER Run (2 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (10:58)

 12 TOR H25 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at H14 (13 yds, 2 YAC), QB Pressure by J. ROGERS, Tackle: S. LAWRENCE2/8 (10:53)

 13 TOR H12 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for J. FULLER at H-15, Pass dropped1/10 (10:03)

 14 TOR H12 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H11 (7 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: W. HILL2/10 (09:36)

 15 TOR H5 L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (12 yds),  Good3/3 (08:55)

TOR Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 59 yards, 03:27 HAM 0  TOR 3

 16 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H38 (3 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by V. BUTLER, Tackle: C. 

VAUGHN

1/10 (08:43)

 17 HAM H38 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at H45, Knocked down by M. BALL2/7 (08:14)

 18 HAM H38 S. CASTILLO Punt (34 yds), Returned by C. WORTHY from T38 (45 yds, 4 credited), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return 

called on Toronto (N. ONYEKA) (10 yds.) - Enforced From T42

3/7 (07:55)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 3 yards, 01:09

 19 TOR T32 B. WHITAKER Run (-2 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (07:34)

 20 TOR T30 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H49 (36 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON2/12 (07:04)

 21 TOR H44 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for B. WHITAKER at H42, QB Pressure by T. LAURENT1/10 (06:20)

 22 TOR H44 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. COOMBS, caught at H40 (4 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. DAVIS2/10 (05:56)

 23 TOR H40 L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Blocked by W. HILL, Returned by B. BANKS from H12 (0 yds), Team Loss  (28 yds), Special 

Teams Tackle: J. TUCK, Penalty: Procedure, No End called on Toronto Declined

3/6 (05:21)

TOR Drive: 5 plays, 10 yards, 02:39

 24 HAM H12 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by V. BUTLER (7 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-7 yds), Fumble forced by V. BUTLER, Recovered by 

M. JONES at H5 (0 yds), Tackle: M. BALL

1/10 (04:55)

 25 HAM H5 C. GABLE Run (6 yds), Tackle: C. LAING2/10 (04:36)

 26 HAM H11 S. CASTILLO Team Loss (11 yds) (Ran out the back of the end zone), Safety3/11 (03:58)

 27 HAM H25 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (45 yds), Returned by C. WORTHY from T40 (2 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. DALY(03:37)

 28 TOR T42 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at T40 (-2 yds, -2 YAC), Tackle: W. HILL1/10 (03:27)

 29 TOR T40 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at H44 (32 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: C. DAVIS2/12 (02:56)

 30 TOR H38 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for J. FULLER at H29, Knocked down by R. LEONARD1/10 (02:15)

 31 TOR H38 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H32 (9 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE2/10 (01:47)

 32 TOR H29 C. FAJARDO Run (2 yds), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON3/1 (01:15)

 33 TOR H27 Penalty: Time Count called on Toronto (R. RAY) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (00:25)

 34 TOR H32 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. FULLER, caught at H1 (31 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS1/15 (00:03)

TOR End of Quarter(00:00)

Canadian Football League™
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June 25, 2017-16:00 - BMO Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Toronto Argonauts

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 5

 0

 1

 0  0

 5

 0

 0

 0

 6 3/8

0/3

10:45

4:15

Canadian Football League™



982018 MEDIA GUIDE

June 25, 2017-16:00 - BMO Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 35 TOR H1 C. FAJARDO Run (1 yds), Touchdown1/1 (15:00)

TOR Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 68 yards, 03:40 HAM 0  TOR 11

 36 TOR H25 L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good, Penalty: Procedure, No End called on Toronto (5 yds.) - No Play(14:47)

 37 TOR H37 L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (37 yds),  Good(14:14)

HAM 0  TOR 12

 38 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (64 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H11 (19 yds, 17 credited), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return 

called on Hamilton (J. LANGA) (10 yds.) - Enforced From H28

(14:12)

 39 HAM H18 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H36 (33 yds, 15 YAC), Tackle: J. GABRIEL, J. MITCHELL injured on 

the play

1/10 (14:01)

 40 HAM H51 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at H54 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: J. SEARS1/10 (13:39)

 41 HAM H54 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at T49 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. MURRAY, Penalty: Offside, Offence 

called on Hamilton (B. TYMS) (5 yds.) - No Play, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a Receiver called on Toronto (D. 

MURRAY) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/7 (12:55)

 42 HAM T51 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by V. BUTLER (2 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-2 yds)2/2 (12:35)

 43 HAM T53 S. CASTILLO Punt (54 yds), Returned by C. WORTHY from T-1 (-7 yds), Dead Ball Declared (Concede), Single3/4 (11:47)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 39 yards, 02:28 HAM 1  TOR 12

 44 TOR T35 B. WHITAKER Run (1 yds), Tackle: J. CHICK1/10 (11:33)

 45 TOR T36 R. RAY Sacked by J. CAPICCIOTTI (8 yds), R. RAY Team Loss (-8 yds)2/9 (10:57)

 46 TOR T28 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (32 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H50 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: K. GRAVES3/17 (10:33)

TOR Drive: 3 plays, -7 yards, 01:32

 47 HAM T53 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to K. ELLIOTT, caught at T49 (12 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: M. BALL1/10 (10:01)

 48 HAM T41 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at T33 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. MURRAY1/10 (09:25)

 49 HAM T33 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at T27 (13 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: J. GABRIEL2/2 (08:47)

 50 HAM T20 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at T10, Knocked down by M. BALL1/10 (08:06)

 51 HAM T20 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by J. SEARS (6 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-6 yds)2/10 (07:59)

 52 HAM T26 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (34 yds),  Good3/16 (07:17)

HAM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 27 yards, 03:12 HAM 4  TOR 12

 53 TOR T35 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at T41 (8 yds, 2 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. ROGERS1/10 (06:49)

 54 TOR T43 B. WHITAKER Run (4 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN2/2 (06:35)

 55 TOR T47 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at H42 (23 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS1/10 (06:04)

 56 TOR H40 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for S. GREEN at H12, Knocked down by L. DEAN, QB Pressure by W. HILL1/10 (05:25)

 57 TOR H40 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H39 (1 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by S. LAWRENCE, Tackle: W. HILL, B. 

WASHINGTON injured on the play

2/10 (05:03)

 58 TOR H39 L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (46 yds),  Good3/9 (04:37)

TOR Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 36 yards, 02:25 HAM 4  TOR 15

 59 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (47 yds), Returned by R. LEONARD from H28 (-1 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. WILDER(04:24)

 60 HAM H27 C. GABLE Run (4 yds), Tackle: B. WOODS1/10 (04:22)

 61 HAM H31 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at H462/6 (03:40)

 62 HAM H31 S. CASTILLO Punt (41 yds), Returned by C. WORTHY from T38 (7 yds, 4 credited), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return called 

on Toronto (C. NEWTON) (10 yds.) - Enforced From T42

3/6 (03:19)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 01:17

 63 TOR T32 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. COOMBS, caught at T34 (9 yds, 7 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. WASHINGTON1/10 (03:05)

TOR Timeout: Three Minute(02:41)

 64 TOR T41 J. WILDER Run (2 yds), Tackle: J. VAUGHN2/1 (02:41)

 65 TOR T43 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. WILDER, caught at T43 (2 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS1/10 (02:26)

 66 TOR T45 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at H53 (16 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN2/8 (02:06)

 67 TOR H49 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. COOMBS, caught at H48 (2 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: C. DAVIS1/10 (01:32)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 68 TOR H47 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at H36 (28 yds, 17 YAC), Tackle: W. HILL2/8 (01:25)

 69 TOR H19 A. COOMBS Run (2 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (01:00)

 70 TOR H17 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for D. POSEY at H-102/8 (00:41)

 71 TOR H17 L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Blocked by W. HILL, Lost, Recovered by R. LEONARD at H26 (84 yds), Touchdown3/8 (00:22)

TOR Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 52 yards, 02:58 HAM 10  TOR 15

 72 HAM T3 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at T0 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Convert Successful, 2 Point Convert - Pass1/0 (00:07)

HAM 12  TOR 15

 73 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (61 yds), Returned by C. WORTHY from T14 (24 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH(00:07)

--- End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Toronto Argonauts

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 15

 12

 3

 0  3

 3

 0

 0

 3

 6 4/7

1/4

7:56

7:04
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 74 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (54 yds), Returned by C. WORTHY from T21 (10 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA(15:00)

 75 TOR T31 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H47 (79 yds, 47 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (14:54)

TOR Scoring Drive: 1 play, 79 yards, 00:26 HAM 12  TOR 21

 76 TOR H25 L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(14:28)

HAM 12  TOR 22

 77 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (70 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H5 (27 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. NEWTON(14:10)

 78 HAM H32 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H40, Knocked down by M. BALL1/10 (14:01)

 79 HAM H32 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H42 (10 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. OWUSU-ANSAH2/10 (13:38)

 80 HAM H42 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at H521/10 (12:45)

 81 HAM H42 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H54, QB Pressure by S. LEMON, Penalty: Pass Interference, 

Defence called on Toronto (C. VAUGHN) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/10 (12:36)

 82 HAM T52 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by S. LEMON (6 yds), QB Pressure by C. VAUGHN, Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-6 yds), Penalty: 

Offside, Defence called on Toronto (S. LEMON) (5 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (12:04)

 83 HAM T47 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at T161/5 (11:37)

 84 HAM T47 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at T42, Knocked down by V. BUTLER2/5 (11:33)

 85 HAM T47 S. CASTILLO Punt (42 yds), Returned by C. WORTHY from T5 (6 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA3/5 (11:08)

HAM Drive: 8 plays, 25 yards, 03:07

 86 TOR T11 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for B. WHITAKER at T13, QB Pressure by A. TRACY1/10 (10:54)

 87 TOR T11 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at T21 (11 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/10 (10:43)

 88 TOR T22 R. RAY Completed Pass to B. WHITAKER, caught at T24 (7 yds, 5 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by A. TRACY1/10 (10:06)

 89 TOR T29 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. COOMBS, caught at T30 (6 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/3 (09:40)

 90 TOR T35 B. WHITAKER Run (2 yds), Tackle: W. HILL1/10 (09:08)

 91 TOR T37 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. FULLER, caught at H45 (45 yds, 17 YAC), Tackle: A. BERRY, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a 

Receiver called on Hamilton (A. CRAWFORD) Declined

2/7 (08:18)

 92 TOR H28 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at H32 (-4 yds, -4 YAC), Tackle: C. DAVIS, Penalty: Holding called on 

Toronto (D. CROSS) Declined, T. LAURENT injured on the play

1/10 (07:59)

 93 TOR H32 R. RAY Sacked by J. CHICK (5 yds), R. RAY Team Loss (-5 yds)2/14 (07:41)

 94 TOR H37 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Toronto (J. FINLEY) (5 yds.) - No Play3/19 (07:11)

 95 TOR H42 L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (49 yds),  Missed (Wide Right, kicked 57 yds), Dead Ball Declared (Concede), 

Single

3/24 (06:55)

TOR Drive: 10 plays, 57 yards, 04:20 HAM 12  TOR 23

 96 HAM H42 C. GABLE Run (1 yds), Tackle: J. TUGGLE1/10 (06:34)

 97 HAM H43 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H50 (8 yds, 1 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. SEARS2/9 (06:10)

 98 HAM H51 J. MASOLI Run (1 yds), Tackle: K. BISHOP3/1 (05:40)

 99 HAM H52 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at T48 (10 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. OWUSU-ANSAH1/10 (05:07)

 100 HAM T48 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at T41 (12 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: J. SEARS2/0 (04:22)

 101 HAM T36 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at T30 (8 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: M. BALL1/10 (03:46)

 102 HAM T28 C. GABLE Run (0 yds), Tackle: B. WOODS2/2 (03:20)

 103 HAM T28 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (36 yds),  Good3/2 (02:44)

HAM Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 40 yards, 04:05 HAM 15  TOR 23

 104 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (53 yds), Returned by C. WORTHY from T22 (17 yds), Special Teams Tackle: W. HILL(02:29)

 105 TOR T39 B. WHITAKER Run (4 yds), Tackle: J. VAUGHN1/10 (02:23)

 106 TOR T43 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. FULLER, caught at H40 (28 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a 

Receiver called on Hamilton (D. WASHINGTON) Declined

2/6 (01:48)

 107 TOR H39 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. CROSS, caught at H37 (4 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON1/10 (01:25)

 108 TOR H35 R. RAY Sacked by D. COLEMAN (8 yds), R. RAY Team Loss (-8 yds)2/6 (00:40)

 109 TOR H43 L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (50 yds),  Good3/14 (00:15)

Canadian Football League™



1012018 MEDIA GUIDE

June 25, 2017-16:00 - BMO Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

TOR Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 28 yards, 02:23 HAM 15  TOR 26

TOR End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Toronto Argonauts

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 26

 15

 0

 1  2

 5

 1

 0

 4

 5 4/6

3/6

7:36

7:24

Canadian Football League™



1022018 MEDIA GUIDE

June 25, 2017-16:00 - BMO Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 110 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (58 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H17 (21 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. BALL(15:00)

 111 HAM H38 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H40 (4 yds, 2 YAC), QB Pressure by C. LAING, Tackle: M. BALL1/10 (14:55)

 112 HAM H42 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H47 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. WOODSON2/6 (14:18)

 113 HAM H47 J. MASOLI Run (6 yds), Tackle: J. GABRIEL, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Toronto Declined3/1 (13:11)

 114 HAM H53 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H54 (1 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by V. BUTLER, Tackle: M. BALL1/10 (13:11)

 115 HAM H54 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for K. ELLIOTT at T42, QB Pressure by J. SEARS2/9 (12:33)

 116 HAM H54 S. CASTILLO Punt (44 yds), Returned by C. WORTHY from T12 (2 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return called 

on Toronto (A. OWUSU-ANSAH) (6 yds.) - Enforced From T12

3/9 (12:07)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 16 yards, 03:06

 117 TOR T6 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at T31 (27 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS1/10 (11:49)

 118 TOR T33 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at T39 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Ran Out of Bounds1/10 (11:09)

 119 TOR T39 R. RAY Completed Pass to B. WHITAKER, caught at T40 (8 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS2/4 (10:49)

 120 TOR T47 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at T55 (18 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (10:29)

 121 TOR H45 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. CROSS, caught at H45 (11 yds, 11 YAC), Tackle: J. CHICK1/10 (09:48)

 122 TOR H34 J. WILDER Run (11 yds), Tackle: J. ROGERS1/10 (09:09)

 123 TOR H23 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at H25 (7 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: W. HILL, D. WASHINGTON injured on the 

play

1/10 (08:46)

 124 TOR H16 J. WILDER Run (-4 yds), Tackle: W. HILL2/3 (08:08)

 125 TOR H20 L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (27 yds),  Good3/7 (07:29)

TOR Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 84 yards, 04:35 HAM 15  TOR 29

 126 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Pass Intercepted by C. VAUGHN at H54 (returned 36 yds), Tackle: C. GABLE1/10 (07:14)

HAM Drive: 1 play, 0 yards, 00:20

 127 TOR H18 B. WHITAKER Run (4 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN, Penalty: Roughness, General called on Hamilton (A. TRACY) (7 yds.)1/10 (06:54)

 128 TOR H7 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for J. FULLER at H-9, QB Pressure by C. STEPHEN1/7 (06:33)

 129 TOR H7 R. RAY Run (4 yds), Tackle: J. VAUGHN2/7 (06:17)

 130 TOR H3 L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (10 yds),  Good3/3 (05:48)

TOR Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 15 yards, 05:56 HAM 15  TOR 32

 131 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (60 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H15 (16 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. NEWTON(05:38)

 132 HAM H31 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H34 (3 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by S. LEMON, Ran Out of 

Bounds

1/10 (05:32)

 133 HAM H34 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at T44 (49 yds, 17 YAC), Tackle: R. WOODSON2/7 (05:06)

 134 HAM T27 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to K. ELLIOTT, caught at T25 (6 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: D. MURRAY1/10 (04:43)

 135 HAM T21 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at T82/4 (04:07)

 136 HAM T21 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at T17 (4 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by M. BALL, Tackle: J. SEARS3/4 (03:54)

 137 HAM T17 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at T10 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. VAUGHN, Penalty: Offside, Offence 

called on Hamilton (B. BANKS) (5 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (03:08)

 138 HAM T22 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at T-3, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a Receiver called on Toronto 

(M. BALL) (11 yds.) - No Play

1/15 (03:01)

HAM Timeout: Three Minute(02:36)

 139 HAM T11 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at T-5, Timeout Hamilton, Command Centre ruled this play to 

be 1st and 10., A. OWUSU-ANSAH injured on the play

1/10 (02:36)

 140 HAM T11 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at T-122/10 (02:29)

 141 HAM T11 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by C. LAING (7 yds), QB Pressure by C. LAING, Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-7 yds), Fumble forced by 

C. LAING, Lost, Recovered by C. LAING at T18 (0 yds), Tackle: R. BOMBEN

3/10 (02:23)

HAM Drive: 10 plays, 61 yards, 03:16

 142 TOR T18 B. WHITAKER Run (3 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (02:16)

 143 TOR T21 B. WHITAKER Run (3 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE2/7 (01:47)

Canadian Football League™
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June 25, 2017-16:00 - BMO Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #1 - Game #13 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Toronto Argonauts

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 144 TOR T24 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (45 yds), Returned by R. LEONARD from H41 (1 yds), Special Teams Tackle: L. NOEL3/4 (01:47)

TOR Drive: 3 plays, 6 yards, 00:53

 145 HAM H42 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at H43 (1 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by V. BUTLER, Tackle: B. WOODS, 

R. BOMBEN injured on the play

1/10 (01:23)

 146 HAM H43 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H39 (7 yds, 7 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. BALL2/9 (01:17)

 147 HAM H50 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at T46 (9 yds, -5 YAC), Tackle: R. WOODSON3/2 (00:57)

 148 HAM T51 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at T45, QB Pressure by S. LEMON1/10 (00:46)

 149 HAM T51 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at T46 (6 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: R. WOODSON2/10 (00:40)

 150 HAM T45 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at T37 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: J. GABRIEL3/4 (00:27)

 151 HAM T37 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by C. LAING (4 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-4 yds)1/10 (00:14)

 152 HAM T41 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at T30 (11 yds, 0 YAC), No Tackle, 17 TASKER punted from T30 to 

T5 and caught by 0 SEARS. Tackled at T11 by H81.

2/14 (00:04)

HAM End of Game(00:00)

HAM Drive: 8 plays, 38 yards, 01:23

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Toronto Argonauts

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 32

 15

 1

 1  4

 4

 0

 1

 5

 6 1/4

1/8

6:55

8:05

Canadian Football League™
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WEEK 3
July 8, 2017

Mosaic Stadium, Regina, Saskatchewan

VERBIAGE
Saskatchewan Roughriders • Roughriders • Riders

UNACCEPTABLE TEXT PHRASES
13th Man • Banjo Bowl • Taylor Field

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Saskatchewan Roughrider Football Club • Mosaic Stadium • 1910 Piffles Taylor Way, Box 1966 • Regina, Saskatchewan • S4P 3E1
Telephone: (306) 569-2323
Fax: (306) 566-4280
Web: www.riderville.com
Established Date: 1910
Grey Cup Championships: 4
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1966 • 1989 • 2007 • 2013

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: NO
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

Word Marks #3 - #5 and #10 - #11 are to be used in conjunction with the Primary Marks.
Word Marks #15 - #16 and #19 - #20 are to be used in conjunction with the Retro Marks.
* HELMET MARK MAY NOT BE USED FOR LICENSING.

JERSEY LETTERING
NHL - Edmonton

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Trademark of the Saskatchewan Roughriders Football Club
® Registered Trademark of the Saskatchewan Roughriders Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

COLOR INFORMATION CATEGORY INFORMATION

SASKATCHEWAN ROUGHRIDERS BRAND GUIDE 3-24-16 PAGE 6 OF 6

GREEN
PANTONE 3425 C

METALLIC SILVER
PANTONE 877 C

(SPOT PRINT)

FLAT SILVER
PANTONE 421 C

BLACK
PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C

The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

SASKATCHEWAN ROUGHRIDERS BLACK AND WHITE BRAND GUIDE 3-24-16 PAGE 5 OF 6

The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.
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20

17

19

RETRO MARKS

RETRO WORD MARKS

BLACK PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C WHITE

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

SASKATCHEWAN ROUGHRIDERS BRAND GUIDE 3-24-16 PAGE 4 OF 6

The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

14

16

13

15

RETRO MARKS

RETRO WORD MARKS

GREEN PANTONE 3425 C METALLIC SILVER PANTONE 877 C FLAT SILVER PANTONE 421 C BLACK PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

SASKATCHEWAN ROUGHRIDERS BRAND GUIDE 3-24-16 PAGE 3 OF 6

The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

HELMET MARK
*12

GREEN PANTONE 3425 C METALLIC SILVER PANTONE 877 C FLAT SILVER PANTONE 421 C BLACK PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

SASKATCHEWAN ROUGHRIDERS BLACK AND WHITE BRAND GUIDE 3-24-16 PAGE 2 OF 6

The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.
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PRIMARY MARKS

PRIMARY WORD MARKS
10

BLACK PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C WHITE

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

SASKATCHEWAN ROUGHRIDERS BRAND GUIDE 3-24-16 PAGE 1 OF 6

GREEN PANTONE 3425 C METALLIC SILVER PANTONE 877 C FLAT SILVER PANTONE 421 C BLACK PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C

The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.
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July  8, 2017-22:00 - Mosaic Stadium

CFL Game Details

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 7 3 10 0 0 20

Saskatchewan Roughriders 9 10 8 10 0 37

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  SSK won toss, elected DK; HAM elected Receive

Overcast27 Dry, Artificial Turf 23:04  33,050E 37

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

20:12 02:48

* Game Time excludes 4 minute delay after Play #83.

*

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: David Belof, Matt Spence, Kevin Junek, Jill Belof, Matt Kornaga, Tyler Junek · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel, Doug Page

Ritchie Miller Larry ButlerJabir Walker Steve DolyniukRob Hill Troy SemenchukTim Kroeker

OBSERVER

Ken Lazaruk

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 4 Zach COLLAROS LB 11 Larry DEAN

RB 36 Ross SCHEUERMAN LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 51 Mike FILER DB 1 Will HILL

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 9 Khalid WOOTEN

OL 58 Xavier FULTON DB 19 Justin ROGERS

OL 60 Jordan SWINDLE DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 26 Ethan DAVIS

WR 2 Brian TYMS DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 12 Mike JONES DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 7 John CHICK

WR 18 Jasper COLLINS DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 97 Ted LAURENT

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 5 Kevin GLENN LB 10 Henoc MUAMBA

RB 32 Cameron MARSHALL LB 37 Sam WILLIAMS

OL 54 Peter DYAKOWSKI LB 43 Erick DARGAN

OL 57 Brendon LABATTE DB 1 Jovon JOHNSON

OL 63 Derek DENNIS DB 11 Ed GAINEY

OL 67 Dan CLARK DB 24 Jeff HECHT

OL 68 Thaddeus COLEMAN DB 35 Chris LYLES

WR 9 Nic DEMSKI DB 45 Kacy RODGERS

WR 81 Bakari GRANT DL 7 Willie JEFFERSON

WR 82 Naaman ROOSEVELT DL 96 Zach MINTER

WR 85 Antwane GRANT DL 97 Eddie STEELE

WR 89 Duron CARTER DL 99 AC LEONARD

Saskatchewan RoughridersHamilton Tiger-Cats

SUBSTITUTES

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  25 Chris DAVIS,  30 Jonathan LANGA,  35 Michael DALY

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  3 Logan KILGORE,  8 Jeremiah MASOLI

DL  5 Adrian TRACY,  53 Everton WILLIAMS,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor 

MCGOUGH,  99 Michael ATKINSON

OL  69 Landon RICE

K  41 Sergio CASTILLO

RB  27 Mercer TIMMIS,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  23 Nicholas SHORTILL,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff HUGHES

WR  16 Brandon BANKS,  81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER

RESERVES:  32 CJ GABLE,  55 Braden SCHRAM

Saskatchewan Roughriders

DB  15 Mike EDEM,  27 Kevin FRANCIS

DE  92 Oluwatobi ANTIGHA

QB  12 Marquise WILLIAMS,  16 Brandon BRIDGE

DL  98 Ese MRABURE-AJUFO

OL  66 Dariusz BLADEK

K  18 Josh BARTEL,  21 Tyler CRAPIGNA

RB  22 Greg MORRIS

LS  46 Jorgen HUS

LB  4 Cameron JUDGE,  30 Cameron ONTKO,  31 Glenn LOVE,  47 Samuel 

EGUAVOEN,  52 Brandyn BARTLETT

WR  6 Rob BAGG,  14 Denzel RADFORD,  41 Albert AWACHIE,  80 Spencer MOORE

RESERVES:  59 Josiah ST. JOHN,  94 Linden GAYDOSH

Canadian Football League™
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July  8, 2017-22:00 - Mosaic Stadium

SCORING DETAILS

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

7 3 10 0 0 20

Saskatchewan Roughriders 9 10 8 10 0 37

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY SSKHAM

04:22 SSK SFT (11:03) S. CASTILLO Team Loss (11 yds), Safety  2 01

08:12 HAM TD 19 ROGERS (07:35) K. GLENN Pass Intercepted by J. ROGERS at H0 (returned 110 

yds), Touchdown

 2 61

08:28 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (06:48) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  2 71

13:14 SSK TD 5 GLENN (02:07) K. GLENN Run (6 yds), Touchdown  8 71

13:31 SSK CVT1 21 CRAPIGNA (01:46) T. CRAPIGNA Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  9 71

02:37 SSK FG 21 CRAPIGNA (12:44) T. CRAPIGNA Field Goal Attempt (45 yds),  Good  12 72

06:10 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (09:07) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (30 yds),  Good  12 102

10:04 SSK TD 81 GRANT (05:17) K. GLENN Completed Pass to B. GRANT, caught at H0 (14 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (D. 

COLEMAN) Declined

 18 102

10:19 SSK CVT1 21 CRAPIGNA (04:49) T. CRAPIGNA Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  19 102

03:38 SSK TD 89 CARTER (11:46) K. GLENN Completed Pass to D. CARTER, caught at H0 (8 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown

 25 103

03:59 SSK CVT1 21 CRAPIGNA (11:22) T. CRAPIGNA Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good, Penalty: Rough Play, 

Disqualified called on Hamilton (W. HILL) (25 yds.), Penalty: OC, 

General called on Hamilton (10 yds.), PENALTY: 25-yard penalty 

applied for DQ Abuse of Official.

 26 103

04:15 SSK S1 21 CRAPIGNA (11:01) T. CRAPIGNA Kickoff (55 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H-15 

(-3 yds), Ran Out of Bounds, Single

 27 103

08:41 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (06:35) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (39 yds),  Good  27 133

13:06 HAM TD 18 COLLINS (02:24) Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at S5 (13 

yds, 5 YAC), Touchdown

 27 193

13:25 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (01:54) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  27 203

04:59 SSK FG 21 CRAPIGNA (10:27) T. CRAPIGNA Field Goal Attempt (32 yds),  Good  30 204

11:47 SSK TD 5 GLENN (03:23) K. GLENN Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Touchdown  36 204

12:09 SSK CVT1 21 CRAPIGNA (03:13) T. CRAPIGNA Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  37 204

SSKHAMSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  20  37

Largest Lead  5  17

Touchdowns  2  4

1-pt Converts  2  4

2-pt Converts  0  0

Field Goals  2  2

Singles  0  1

Safeties  0  1

SSK (4)HAM (2)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  0  2

Pass  1  2

INTs  1  0

Fum Ret  0  0

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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July  8, 2017-22:00 - Mosaic Stadium

Team Statistics

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Hamilton Tiger-Cats (20) Saskatchewan Roughriders (37)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 16 (3 - 10 - 3) 31 (7 - 18 - 6)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 27 - 10 / 2.7 94 - 17 / 5.5

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 189 - 34 / 5.6 380 - 44 / 8.6

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 21 - 2 10 - 2

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 195 - 46 / 4.2 464 - 63 / 7.4

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 107 - 23 / 4.7 196 - 36 / 5.4

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 71 - 17 / 4.2 268 - 25 / 10.7

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 17 - 6 / 2.8 0 - 2 / 0.0

Time of Possession 23:39 36:21

PASSING Hamilton Tiger-Cats (20) Saskatchewan Roughriders (37)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 34 - 19 / 189 44 - 32 / 380

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 0 - 1 - 20 1 - 2 - 34

Completion % / Efficiency 56% / 81.6 73% / 104.4

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Hamilton Tiger-Cats (20) Saskatchewan Roughriders (37)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 1 (0 - 0 - 1) 1 (0 - 1 - 0)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 0 - 0 0 - 0

Penalties (No-Yards) 15 - 187 9 - 112

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 4 - 23 4 - 45

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 8 - 87 5 - 67

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 1 - 42 0 - 0

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 2 - 35 0 - 0

OTHER GAME DATA Hamilton Tiger-Cats (20) Saskatchewan Roughriders (37)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 1 - 10 (1 - 0 - 0) 1 - 8 (1 - 0 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 19 - 6 / 32% 26 - 17 / 65%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 1 - 1 5 - 4

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 2 / 2 4 / 4

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 0 / 0 0 / 0

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 2 / 2 / 39 2 / 2 / 45

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 4 - 181 - 45.3 - 52 - 0 / 35.5 3 - 100 - 33.3 - 44 - 0 / 25

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 3 - 199 - 66.3 - 72 - 0 7 - 432 - 61.7 - 69 - 1

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 2 - 25 4 - 39

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 7 - 118 3 - 60

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

Canadian Football League™
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July  8, 2017-22:00 - Mosaic Stadium

INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Saskatchewan Roughriders

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 34  19  55.9  189  0  1  20  81.6 5 GLENN, Kevin4 COLLAROS, Zach  43  74.4  380  1  2  34  106.7 32 0  2

89 CARTER, Duron  1  0.0  0  0  0  0  2.1 0  0

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 1  0 0 5 GLENN, Kevin  4  12  2 64 COLLAROS, Zach  0.0  0  0  3.0  0  0 0

 3  0 3 22 MORRIS, Greg  1  11  0 118 MASOLI, Jeremiah  2.3  0  0  11.0  1  0 7

 5  0 6 32 MARSHALL, Cameron  12  71  0 2336 SCHEUERMAN, Ross  3.8  0  0  5.9  2  1 19

 1  0 189 SAUNDERS, Jalen  1.0  0  0 1

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 142 TYMS, Brian  6.8 9  2  0 6 BAGG, Rob  0 15 12.0  1  0 41 6  24 2  2

 0 1812 JONES, Mike  18.0 2  3  0 9 DEMSKI, Nic  0 15 15.0  0  0 18 1  15 3  1

 0 016 BANKS, Brandon  0.0 1  0  0 32 MARSHALL, Cameron  0 12 7.5  28  0 0 0  30 4  4

 0 017 TASKER, Luke  0.0 2  0  0 81 GRANT, Bakari  1 19 12.0  36  0 0 0  72 8  6

 1 1318 COLLINS, Jasper  11.5 4  10  0 82 ROOSEVELT, Naaman  0 34 16.7  25  2 23 2  167 14  10

 0 1536 SCHEUERMAN, Ross  7.3 7  23  0 85 GRANT, Antwane  0 6 4.5  8  0 29 4  9 3  2

 0 2089 SAUNDERS, Jalen  13.0 9  11  0 89 CARTER, Duron  1 15 9.0  24  0 78 6  63 10  7

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

4 COLLAROS, Zach  10 5 GLENN, Kevin 1  1  0  0  0  2  10  1  1  0  0

41 CASTILLO, Sergio  11 1  0  1  0  0

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 2  77 100.0  2  100.0  45  0 2  2  39  0  6941 CASTILLO, Sergio 21 CRAPIGNA, Tyler (None)(None)

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 52  0 181  45.3  142  35.5  100  44  0  25.0 75 33.3 3 441 CASTILLO, Sergio 18 BARTEL, Josh

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 72  0 199  66.3  139  46.3  432  69  1  44.9 314 61.7 7 341 CASTILLO, Sergio 21 CRAPIGNA, Tyler

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

16 BANKS, Brandon  26 26  26.0 1  0 9 DEMSKI, Nic  4  39  9.8  23  0

37 LEONARD, Richard -1-1 -1.0 1  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

16 BANKS, Brandon  34 105  17.5 6  0 22 MORRIS, Greg  3  60  20.0  25  0

37 LEONARD, Richard  13 13  13.0 1  0

Canadian Football League™
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DRIVE CHART

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 4 H32 Punt 1  2  0 2  1  1  4  0 014:54  

 2 4 H5 Saf 1  9  0 2  1  1  4 -2 012:08  

 3 4 H40 Punt 1  34  1 1  1  3  3 01:22  

 4 4 H40 FG 2  43  0 6  1  7  48 311:59  

 5 4 H29 Punt 2  62  3 1  1  1  6  3 14:34  

 6 4 H33 End half 2  74  0 4  1  5  27 20:38  

 7 4 H35 FG 3  91  2 6  1  9  44 310:45  

 8 4 H53 TD 3  103  2 2  3  7  39 45:01 ü

 9 4 H26 Punt 4  126  1 3  1  5  10 19:54  

 10 4 H27 T/O Dn 4  142  1 7  1  9  23 22:44  

 1  16  34  10  1  1  6  7  59  195H32AVG

Saskatchewan Roughriders

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 5 H51 Punt 1  6  0 2  1  3  6 013:23  

 2 5 S55 INT 1  14  0 7  7  53 310:38 ü

 3 5 S34 TD 1  23  5 4  9  76 66:24 ü

 4 5 S31 FG 2  37  2 2  1  5  42 115:00  

 5 5 S35 TD 2  50  2 6  2  10  60 68:50 ü

 6 5 S40 Punt 2  68  0 3  1  1  1  6  25 22:09  

 7 5 S24 TD 3  81  3 4  1  8  49 514:50 ü

 8 5 S35 Punt 3  100  1 1  1  3  4 06:19  

 9 5 S28 FG 3  112  1 9  1  2  13  78 41:27  

 10 5 S30 TD 4  131  1 6  2  9  65 47:26 ü

 11 5 S21 End gm 4  151  2 0  1  3  6 00:42  

 5  31  44  17  1  1  5  8  76  464S36AVG
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Penalty Details

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION SSKHAMTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

Offence 21 BOMBEN Procedure, General  5HAM14:54 64

Offence 91 SWINDLE Procedure, General  3HAM12:08 60

STC-KO 131 CASTILLO Illegal Kickoff  42HAM10:38 41

Defence 512 LAURENT Roughing the Passer  15HAM08:38 97

Defence 532 ROGERS Illegal Contact on a Receiver  10HAM07:55 19

Offence 572 CARTER Illegal Interference, General  10SSK05:58 89

Offence 712 CLARK Roughness, General  15SSK01:25 67

Defence 712 HILL Illegal Contact on a Receiver  10HAM01:25 1

Defence 742 LEONARD Offside, Defence  5SSK00:38 99

Offence 742 FULTON Holding  10HAM00:38 58

Defence 813 HILL Roughness, General  15HAM14:50 1

Defence 833 BANKS Roughness, General  15HAM13:55 16

Defence 863 STEPHEN Roughness, General  7HAM12:38 22

STR 893 HILL Rough Play, Disqualified  25HAM11:22 1

STR 893 Team OC, General  10HAM11:22

Defence 1043 AWACHIE Pass Interference, Defence  13SSK04:42 41

Defence 1053 RODGERS Illegal Contact on a Receiver  10SSK04:10 45

Offence 1073 FULTON Procedure, General  5HAM03:16 58

Offence 1164 DEMSKI Illegal Interference, General  10SSK14:39 9

Offence 1224 CLARK Holding  10SSK11:33 67

Defence 1334 COLEMAN Offside, Defence  5HAM06:19 0

Defence 1354 Team Too Many Men  10HAM05:45

Defence 1444 RODGERS Pass Interference, Defence  29SSK02:28 45

Defence 1504 JEFFERSON OC, General  10SSK00:45 7

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  153

Plays With Penalties  21

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

HAM SSKTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  24  299  15  187  9  112

 9  95  7  80  2  15Preventable

 6  92  5  77  1  15Roughness

 9  112  3  30  6  82Technical

Situation

 8  68  4  23  4  45Offence

 13  154  8  87  5  67Defence

 1  42  1  42  0  0ST Coverage

 2  35  2  35  0  0ST Return

Declined **  6  3  3

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

Illegal Kickoff  1

OC, General  2

Offside, Defence  2

Procedure, General  3

Too Many Men  1

Technical

Holding  2

Illegal Contact on a Receiver  3

Illegal Interference, General  2

Pass Interference, Defence  2

Roughness

Rough Play, Disqualified  1

Roughing the Passer  1

Roughness, General  4

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Saskatchewan Roughriders

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 6  0  6  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  00 COLEMAN, Davon 1 JOHNSON, Jovon 1  0

 3  0  3  0  1  8  0  4  0  4  0  1  10  01 HILL, Will 7 JEFFERSON, Willie 1  3

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  05 TRACY, Adrian 10 MUAMBA, Henoc 1  0

 4  0  4  1  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  07 CHICK, John 11 GAINEY, Ed 1  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  09 WOOTEN, Khalid 14 RADFORD, Denzel 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  011 DEAN, Larry 15 EDEM, Mike 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  019 ROGERS, Justin 22 MORRIS, Greg 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  021 LAWRENCE, Simoni 24 HECHT, Jeff 1  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  022 STEPHEN, Courtney 30 ONTKO, Cameron 0  0

 2  1  3  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  023 SHORTILL, Nicholas 31 LOVE, Glenn 1  0

 1  2  3  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  025 DAVIS, Chris 35 LYLES, Chris 0  0

 7  0  7  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  026 DAVIS, Ethan 37 WILLIAMS, Sam 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  027 TIMMIS, Mercer 43 DARGAN, Erick 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  030 LANGA, Jonathan 45 RODGERS, Kacy 0  0

 7  0  7  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  037 LEONARD, Richard 47 EGUAVOEN, Samuel 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  045 HUGHES, Geoff 80 MOORE, Spencer 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  081 FAUBERT-LUSSIER, Felix 92 ANTIGHA, Oluwatobi 0  2

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  094 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin 96 MINTER, Zach 0  1

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  097 LAURENT, Ted 97 STEELE, Eddie 1  2

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  1  0  0  099 ATKINSON, Michael 98 MRABURE-AJUFO, Ese 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  099 LEONARD, AC  3

 45  7  52  1  1  8  0  29  8  37  1  1  10  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 7  11

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 05 TRACY, Adrian  1 01 JOHNSON, Jovon

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 09 WOOTEN, Khalid  1 011 GAINEY, Ed

 1  110  110  1  0  0 0 019 ROGERS, Justin  1 027 FRANCIS, Kevin

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 025 DAVIS, Chris  1 035 LYLES, Chris

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 026 DAVIS, Ethan  1 097 STEELE, Eddie

 0 0 0  1 099 LEONARD, AC

 1  110  110  1  4  0  0  0  0  6GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 36:21 23:39

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Saskatchewan RoughridersTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  50  10  37  3 71  18  51  2

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  1  0  0  1 1  1  0  0

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  25  107 40  196  4.90  4.28

2nd Down  18  71 28  268  9.57  3.94

3rd Down  7  17 3  0  0.00  2.43

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  18  6 28  17  0.61  0.33

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 SSK S35 T. CRAPIGNA Kickoff (69 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H6 (26 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. ONTKO(15:00)

 2 HAM H32 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Hamilton (R. BOMBEN) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (14:54)

 3 HAM H27 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at S441/15 (14:31)

 4 HAM H27 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H46, Knocked down by J. JOHNSON, QB Pressure by E. 

STEELE

2/15 (14:12)

 5 HAM H27 S. CASTILLO Punt (47 yds), Returned by N. DEMSKI from S36 (23 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by G. HUGHES3/15 (13:44)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, -5 yards, 01:31

 6 SSK H51 K. GLENN Completed Pass to D. CARTER, caught at S52 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (13:23)

 7 SSK H45 K. GLENN Incomplete Pass intended for N. ROOSEVELT at H35, Knocked down by K. WOOTEN2/4 (12:59)

 8 SSK H45 J. BARTEL Punt (40 yds), Ball Out of Bounds3/4 (12:27)

SSK Drive: 3 plays, 6 yards, 01:15

 9 HAM H5 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Hamilton (J. SWINDLE) (3 yds.) - No Play1/10 (12:08)

 10 HAM H2 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to R. SCHEUERMAN, caught at H-1 (-1 yds, -1 YAC), Tackle: E. MRABURE-AJUFO1/13 (11:54)

 11 HAM H1 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at H11 (10 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. RODGERS2/14 (11:23)

 12 HAM H11 S. CASTILLO Team Loss (11 yds), Safety3/4 (11:03)

 13 HAM H25 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (72 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Penalty: Illegal Kickoff called on Hamilton (S. CASTILLO) (42 yds.) - 

No Play

(10:38)

 14 SSK S55 K. GLENN Completed Pass to D. CARTER, caught at H42 (15 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (10:38)

 15 SSK H40 K. GLENN Completed Pass to C. MARSHALL, caught at H40 (3 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (10:08)

 16 SSK H37 K. GLENN Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at H28 (12 yds, 3 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by K. WOOTEN2/7 (09:23)

 17 SSK H25 K. GLENN Incomplete Pass intended for N. ROOSEVELT at H32, QB Pressure by S. LAWRENCE1/10 (09:02)

 18 SSK H25 K. GLENN Completed Pass to B. GRANT, caught at H20 (19 yds, 14 YAC), QB Pressure by W. HILL, Tackle: R. LEONARD2/10 (08:32)

 19 SSK H6 K. GLENN Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at H8 (4 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS1/6 (08:11)

 20 SSK H2 K. GLENN Pass Intercepted by J. ROGERS at H0 (returned 110 yds), Touchdown2/2 (07:35)

SSK Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 53 yards, 03:50 HAM 6  SSK 2

 21 HAM S25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(06:48)

HAM 7  SSK 2

 22 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (62 yds), Returned by G. MORRIS from S13 (21 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. DAVIS(06:32)

 23 SSK S34 K. GLENN Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at S43 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS1/10 (06:24)

 24 SSK S43 C. MARSHALL Run (4 yds), Tackle: M. ATKINSON2/1 (05:48)

 25 SSK S47 C. MARSHALL Run (23 yds), Tackle: C. DAVIS1/10 (05:12)

 26 SSK H40 K. GLENN Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at H34 (12 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: W. HILL1/10 (04:42)

 27 SSK H28 G. MORRIS Run (11 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (04:03)

 28 SSK H17 K. GLENN Incomplete Pass intended for D. CARTER at H16, Knocked down by E. DAVIS1/10 (03:20)

 29 SSK H17 K. GLENN Completed Pass to R. BAGG, caught at H8 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by E. DAVIS2/10 (02:58)

 30 SSK H8 K. GLENN Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN3/1 (02:35)

 31 SSK H6 K. GLENN Run (6 yds), Touchdown1/6 (02:07)

SSK Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 76 yards, 04:38 HAM 7  SSK 8

 32 SSK H25 T. CRAPIGNA Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(01:46)

HAM 7  SSK 9

 33 SSK S35 T. CRAPIGNA Kickoff (69 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H6 (34 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. MORRIS(01:29)

 34 HAM H40 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (3 yds), Tackle: A. LEONARD1/10 (01:22)

 35 HAM H43 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. COLLINS at S352/7 (00:46)

 36 HAM H43 S. CASTILLO Punt (42 yds), Returned by N. DEMSKI from S25 (6 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. DAVIS3/7 (00:21)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Saskatchewan Roughriders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 9

 7

 5

 0  0

 4

 0

 0

 0

 9 3/6

0/3

10:13

4:47

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 37 SSK S31 C. MARSHALL Run (6 yds), Tackle: K. WOOTEN1/10 (15:00)

 38 SSK S37 K. GLENN Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at H44 (33 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS2/4 (14:38)

 39 SSK H40 C. MARSHALL Run (3 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (14:01)

 40 SSK H37 K. GLENN Incomplete Pass intended for N. ROOSEVELT at H52/7 (13:12)

 41 SSK H37 T. CRAPIGNA Field Goal Attempt (45 yds),  Good3/7 (12:44)

SSK Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 42 yards, 02:37 HAM 7  SSK 12

 42 SSK S35 T. CRAPIGNA Kickoff (48 yds), Returned by R. LEONARD from H27 (13 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. MORRIS(12:23)

SSK Timeout Hamilton(11:59)

SSK Drive: 5 plays, 42 yards, 03:01

 43 HAM H40 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at H45 (10 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: S. EGUAVOEN1/10 (11:59)

 44 HAM H50 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at H55 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. RODGERS1/10 (11:40)

 45 HAM H55 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to R. SCHEUERMAN, caught at S54 (15 yds, 14 YAC), Tackle: M. EDEM2/5 (11:09)

 46 HAM S40 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at S25 (18 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: E. GAINEY1/10 (10:37)

 47 HAM S22 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at S-12, Knocked down by C. LYLES, QB Pressure by E. STEELE1/10 (10:00)

 48 HAM S22 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for R. SCHEUERMAN at S3, Knocked down by K. FRANCIS, QB Pressure by A. 

LEONARD

2/10 (09:34)

 49 HAM S22 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (30 yds),  Good3/10 (09:07)

HAM Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 48 yards, 03:09 HAM 10  SSK 12

 50 SSK S35 K. GLENN Incomplete Pass intended for D. CARTER at H40, Penalty: Illegal Block called on Saskatchewan (P. 

DYAKOWSKI) Declined

1/10 (08:50)

 51 SSK S35 K. GLENN Completed Pass to C. MARSHALL, caught at S36 (5 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS, Penalty: Roughing the 

Passer called on Hamilton (T. LAURENT) (15 yds.)

2/10 (08:38)

 52 SSK S55 K. GLENN Completed Pass to D. CARTER, caught at S55 (15 yds, 15 YAC), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (08:18)

 53 SSK H40 K. GLENN Completed Pass to N. DEMSKI, caught at H34 (5 yds, -1 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD, Penalty: Illegal Contact 

on a Receiver called on Hamilton (J. ROGERS) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (07:55)

 54 SSK H30 C. MARSHALL Run (5 yds), Tackle: J. CHICK1/10 (07:29)

 55 SSK H25 K. GLENN Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at H20 (6 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN, Penalty: Offside, 

Defence called on Hamilton (A. TRACY) Declined

2/5 (06:55)

 56 SSK H19 C. MARSHALL Run (15 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (06:32)

 57 SSK H4 K. GLENN Completed Pass to A. GRANT, caught at H0 (4 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by N. SHORTILL, Touchdown, Penalty: 

Illegal Interference, General called on Saskatchewan (D. CARTER) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/4 (05:58)

 58 SSK H14 K. GLENN Incomplete Pass intended for N. ROOSEVELT at H-5, QB Pressure by N. SHORTILL1/14 (05:41)

 59 SSK H14 K. GLENN Completed Pass to B. GRANT, caught at H0 (14 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on 

Hamilton (D. COLEMAN) Declined

2/14 (05:17)

SSK Scoring Drive: 10 plays, 75 yards, 03:54 HAM 10  SSK 18

 60 SSK H25 T. CRAPIGNA Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(04:49)

HAM 10  SSK 19

 61 SSK S35 T. CRAPIGNA Kickoff (68 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H7 (22 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. RADFORD(04:41)

 62 HAM H29 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (6 yds), Tackle: Z. MINTER, M. FILER injured on the play, E. MRABURE-AJUFO injured on the play1/10 (04:34)

 63 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Run (3 yds), Tackle: W. JEFFERSON2/4 (04:06)

 64 HAM H38 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: S. EGUAVOEN3/1 (03:26)

 65 HAM H40 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by W. JEFFERSON (10 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-10 yds)1/10 (02:58)

 66 HAM H30 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at H33 (2 yds, -1 YAC), QB Pressure by Z. MINTER, Tackle: J. 

JOHNSON

2/20 (02:45)

 67 HAM H32 S. CASTILLO Punt (40 yds), Returned by N. DEMSKI from S38 (2 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. SHORTILL3/18 (02:09)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 3 yards, 02:25

 68 SSK S40 K. GLENN Completed Pass to R. BAGG, caught at S54 (15 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (02:09)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 69 SSK S55 K. GLENN Completed Pass to C. MARSHALL, caught at H54 (12 yds, 11 YAC), QB Pressure by T. LAURENT, Tackle: N. 

SHORTILL

1/10 (02:01)

 70 SSK H43 K. GLENN Sacked by W. HILL (8 yds), K. GLENN Team Loss (-8 yds)1/10 (01:46)

 71 SSK H51 K. GLENN Incomplete Pass intended for N. ROOSEVELT at H42, Penalty: Roughness, General called on Saskatchewan 

(D. CLARK) (15 yds.) - No Play, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Overturned, Penalty: Roughness, General called on 

Saskatchewan (D. CLARK) (15 yds.) - No Play, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a Receiver called on Hamilton (W. HILL) (10 

yds.) - No Play, D. DENNIS injured on the play, CHALLENGE: Saskatchewan challenged for ICR.

2/18 (01:25)

 72 SSK S54 K. GLENN Completed Pass to B. GRANT, caught at H51 (6 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: N. SHORTILL2/28 (01:02)

 73 SSK H50 J. BARTEL Punt (16 yds), Returned by R. LEONARD from H34 (-1 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. LOVE3/22 (00:56)

SSK Drive: 6 plays, 20 yards, 01:31

 74 HAM H33 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by A. LEONARD (11 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-11 yds), Penalty: Offside, Defence called on 

Saskatchewan (A. LEONARD) (5 yds.) - No Play, Penalty: Holding called on Hamilton (X. FULTON) (10 yds.) - Enforced 

From H38

1/10 (00:38)

 75 HAM H28 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H40 (12 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: E. DARGAN1/15 (00:33)

 76 HAM H40 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to R. SCHEUERMAN, caught at H45 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: E. DARGAN2/3 (00:27)

 77 HAM H45 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES, Knocked down by A. LEONARD, QB Pressure by A. LEONARD1/10 (00:14)

 78 HAM H45 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Hamilton (J. SWINDLE) Declined2/10 (00:09)

 79 HAM H45 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to R. SCHEUERMAN, caught at H45 (10 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: S. WILLIAMS3/10 (00:09)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 22 yards, 00:38

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Saskatchewan Roughriders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 19

 10

 1

 1  5

 6

 0

 2

 6

 9 4/6

2/6

8:48

6:12

Canadian Football League™
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July  8, 2017-22:00 - Mosaic Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 80 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (65 yds), Returned by G. MORRIS from S10 (14 yds), Special Teams Tackle: F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER(15:00)

 81 SSK S24 K. GLENN Run (3 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN, Penalty: Roughness, General called on Hamilton (W. HILL) (15 yds.)1/10 (14:50)

 82 SSK S42 C. MARSHALL Run (0 yds), Tackle: J. CHICK1/10 (14:27)

 83 SSK S42 K. GLENN Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at H53 (19 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: W. HILL, Penalty: Roughness, 

General called on Hamilton (B. BANKS) (15 yds.)

2/10 (13:55)

SSK Game Delayed  from 20:50 to 20:54 (Other: Bank of lights went out)(00:00)

 84 SSK H34 D. CARTER Incomplete Pass intended for B. GRANT at H-11/10 (13:21)

 85 SSK H34 K. GLENN Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at H14 (20 yds, 0 YAC), Ran Out of Bounds2/10 (13:00)

 86 SSK H14 K. GLENN Incomplete Pass intended for N. ROOSEVELT at H0, Penalty: Roughness, General called on Hamilton (C. 

STEPHEN) (7 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (12:38)

 87 SSK H7 C. MARSHALL Run (-1 yds), Tackle: J. CHICK1/7 (12:15)

 88 SSK H8 K. GLENN Completed Pass to D. CARTER, caught at H0 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown2/8 (11:46)

SSK Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 86 yards, 03:28 HAM 10  SSK 25

 89 SSK H25 T. CRAPIGNA Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good, Penalty: Rough Play, Disqualified called on Hamilton (W. HILL) (25 yds.), 

Penalty: OC, General called on Hamilton (10 yds.), PENALTY: 25-yard penalty applied for DQ Abuse of Official.

(11:22)

HAM 10  SSK 26

 90 SSK H40 T. CRAPIGNA Kickoff (55 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H-15 (-3 yds), Ran Out of Bounds, Single(11:01)

SSK Drive: 8 plays, 86 yards, 04:05 HAM 10  SSK 27

 91 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H45, QB Pressure by W. JEFFERSON1/10 (10:45)

 92 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at H44 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. RODGERS2/10 (10:32)

 93 HAM H44 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: W. JEFFERSON3/1 (09:40)

 94 HAM H46 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at S46 (20 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: J. HECHT1/10 (09:14)

 95 HAM S44 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at S36 (9 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: C. LYLES1/10 (08:32)

 96 HAM S35 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (4 yds), Tackle: E. STEELE2/1 (08:04)

 97 HAM S31 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at S30, QB Pressure by W. JEFFERSON1/10 (07:27)

 98 HAM S31 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at S16, Knocked down by E. GAINEY2/10 (07:04)

 99 HAM S31 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (39 yds),  Good3/10 (06:35)

HAM Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 44 yards, 04:26 HAM 13  SSK 27

 100 SSK S35 C. MARSHALL Run (4 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (06:19)

 101 SSK S39 K. GLENN Incomplete Pass intended for A. GRANT at H45, QB Pressure by J. CHICK, Penalty: Holding called on 

Saskatchewan (D. CLARK) Declined

2/6 (05:56)

 102 SSK S39 J. BARTEL Punt (44 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H27 (26 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. ONTKO3/6 (05:31)

SSK Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 01:18

 103 HAM H53 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (3 yds), Tackle: W. JEFFERSON1/10 (05:01)

 104 HAM S54 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at S44, QB Pressure by O. ANTIGHA, Penalty: Pass Interference, 

Defence called on Saskatchewan (A. AWACHIE) (13 yds.) - No Play

2/7 (04:42)

 105 HAM S41 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at S33, QB Pressure by Z. MINTER, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a 

Receiver called on Saskatchewan (K. RODGERS) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (04:10)

 106 HAM S31 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at S12 (20 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: E. GAINEY1/10 (03:47)

 107 HAM S11 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Hamilton (X. FULTON) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (03:16)

 108 HAM S16 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (3 yds), Tackle: E. GAINEY1/15 (02:47)

 109 HAM S13 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at S5 (13 yds, 5 YAC), Touchdown2/12 (02:24)

HAM Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 57 yards, 03:07 HAM 19  SSK 27

 110 HAM S25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(01:54)

HAM 20  SSK 27

 111 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (72 yds), Returned by G. MORRIS from S3 (25 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA(01:35)

 112 SSK S28 K. GLENN Completed Pass to D. CARTER, caught at S34 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (01:27)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 113 SSK S34 K. GLENN Completed Pass to B. GRANT, caught at S46 (13 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN2/4 (01:05)

 114 SSK S47 C. MARSHALL Run (4 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (00:12)

SSK End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Saskatchewan Roughriders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 27

 20

 0

 2  3

 4

 2

 2

 7

 6 4/5

3/5

6:50

8:10

Canadian Football League™
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July  8, 2017-22:00 - Mosaic Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 115 SSK S51 K. GLENN Completed Pass to D. CARTER, caught at H52 (8 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS2/6 (15:00)

 116 SSK H51 K. GLENN Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at H40 (18 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS, Penalty: Illegal 

Interference, General called on Saskatchewan (N. DEMSKI) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (14:39)

 117 SSK S49 K. GLENN Completed Pass to A. GRANT, caught at S49 (3 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/20 (14:05)

 118 SSK S52 K. GLENN Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at H41 (18 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS2/17 (13:29)

 119 SSK H40 K. GLENN Incomplete Pass intended for N. DEMSKI at H15, QB Pressure by D. COLEMAN1/10 (12:53)

 120 SSK H40 K. GLENN Completed Pass to N. DEMSKI, caught at H25 (15 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/10 (12:19)

 121 SSK H25 K. GLENN Incomplete Pass intended for D. CARTER at H25, Knocked down by A. TRACY, QB Pressure by A. TRACY1/10 (11:53)

 122 SSK H25 K. GLENN Completed Pass to C. MARSHALL, caught at H27 (10 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN, Penalty: Holding called 

on Saskatchewan (D. CLARK) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/10 (11:33)

 123 SSK H35 K. GLENN Completed Pass to B. GRANT, caught at H40 (11 yds, 11 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS2/20 (11:04)

 124 SSK H24 T. CRAPIGNA Field Goal Attempt (32 yds),  Good3/9 (10:27)

SSK Scoring Drive: 13 plays, 58 yards, 06:26 HAM 20  SSK 30

 125 SSK S35 T. CRAPIGNA Kickoff (61 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H14 (12 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. RADFORD(10:01)

 126 HAM H26 J. SAUNDERS Run (1 yds), Tackle: J. JOHNSON1/10 (09:54)

 127 HAM H27 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H35 (9 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: H. MUAMBA, PLAY REVIEWED 

(Coach): Call Stands, CHALLENGE: Saskatchewan challenged the ruling of a catch.

2/9 (09:25)

 128 HAM H36 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H441/10 (08:39)

 129 HAM H36 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at S40, QB Pressure by A. LEONARD2/10 (08:17)

 130 HAM H36 S. CASTILLO Punt (52 yds), Returned by N. DEMSKI from S22 (8 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. TIMMIS3/10 (07:52)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 10 yards, 02:28

 131 SSK S30 K. GLENN Incomplete Pass intended for B. GRANT at S36, Knocked down by C. DAVIS1/10 (07:26)

 132 SSK S30 K. GLENN Completed Pass to C. MARSHALL, caught at S30 (10 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/10 (07:10)

 133 SSK S40 K. GLENN Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: C. MCGOUGH, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (D. COLEMAN) (5 

yds.) - No Play

3/0 (06:19)

 134 SSK S45 K. GLENN Completed Pass to A. GRANT, caught at S46 (6 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (06:16)

 135 SSK S51 K. GLENN Incomplete Pass intended for N. ROOSEVELT at H50, Penalty: Too Many Men called on Hamilton (10 yds.) - 

No Play

2/4 (05:45)

 136 SSK H49 K. GLENN Completed Pass to B. GRANT, caught at H53 (9 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (05:23)

 137 SSK H40 K. GLENN Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at H8 (34 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS2/1 (04:55)

 138 SSK H6 K. GLENN Completed Pass to D. CARTER, caught at H1 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS1/6 (04:11)

 139 SSK H1 K. GLENN Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Touchdown2/1 (03:23)

SSK Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 80 yards, 04:13 HAM 20  SSK 36

 140 SSK H25 T. CRAPIGNA Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(03:13)

HAM 20  SSK 37

 141 SSK S35 T. CRAPIGNA Kickoff (62 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H13 (14 yds), Special Teams Tackle: S. MOORE(02:51)

 142 HAM H27 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at H33, QB Pressure by O. ANTIGHA1/10 (02:44)

 143 HAM H27 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at H29 (1 yds, -1 YAC), QB Pressure by O. ANTIGHA, Tackle: K. 

RODGERS

2/10 (02:38)

 144 HAM H28 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at S53, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Saskatchewan (A. 

LEONARD) Declined, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Saskatchewan (K. RODGERS) (29 yds.) - No Play

3/9 (02:28)

 145 HAM S53 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for R. SCHEUERMAN at S31, QB Pressure by W. JEFFERSON1/10 (02:03)

 146 HAM S53 Z. COLLAROS Run (0 yds), Tackle: A. LEONARD2/10 (01:56)

 147 HAM S53 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at S43 (14 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: H. MUAMBA3/10 (01:49)

 148 HAM S39 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at S37 (8 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: H. MUAMBA1/10 (01:24)

 149 HAM S31 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for R. SCHEUERMAN at S262/2 (01:03)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #3 - Game #21 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Saskatchewan Roughriders

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 150 HAM S31 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. COLLINS at S24, Knocked down by E. STEELE, Penalty: OC, General called 

on Saskatchewan (W. JEFFERSON) (10 yds.), Turnover on Downs.

3/2 (00:45)

HAM Drive: 9 plays, 52 yards, 02:02

 151 SSK S21 C. MARSHALL Run (5 yds), Tackle: J. CHICK1/10 (00:42)

 152 SSK S26 C. MARSHALL Run (3 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN2/5 (00:35)

 153 SSK S29 K. GLENN Team Loss (2 yds)3/2 (00:12)

SSK End of Game(00:00)

SSK Drive: 3 plays, 6 yards, 00:42

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Saskatchewan Roughriders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 37

 20

 1

 0  2

 4

 1

 2

 3

 7 6/9

1/5

10:30

4:30

Canadian Football League™
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July 15, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

CFL Game Details

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

BC Lions 6 15 10 10 0 41

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 7 9 0 10 0 26

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  HAM won toss, elected DR; BC elected North

Clear27 Dry 22:27  24,135West 9km/h

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

19:38 02:49

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Julian DiBattista, Marina DiBattista, Thomas Vallesi, Wendy Vallesi, Mary Tinson, Serina Tourangeau  · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve 

Daniel, Doug Page

Adam Paradowski Don CarmichaelPierre Laporte Steve DolyniukRon Barss Chris ShapkaTom Vallesi

OBSERVER

Al McColman

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 10 Jonathon JENNINGS LB 0 Loucheiz PURIFOY

RB 24 Jeremiah JOHNSON LB 26 Tony BURNETT

OL 50 Kirby FABIEN LB 56 Solomon ELIMIMIAN

OL 57 Antonio JOHNSON DB 6 TJ LEE

OL 61 David FOUCAULT DB 8 Anthony THOMPSON

OL 62 Cody HUSBAND DB 23 Anthony GAITOR

OL 67 Hunter STEWARD DB 25 Ronnie YELL

WR 16 Bryan BURNHAM DB 39 Chandler FENNER

WR 17 Nick MOORE DL 54 Andrew HUDSON

WR 84 Emmanuel ARCENEAUX DL 90 Mic'hael BROOKS

WR 87 Marco IANNUZZI DL 92 Bryant TURNER

WR 88 Shaquille JOHNSON DL 93 Craig ROH

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 4 Zach COLLAROS LB 9 Khalid WOOTEN

RB 36 Ross SCHEUERMAN LB 11 Larry DEAN

OL 51 Mike FILER LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 56 Lamar HOLMES DB 19 Justin ROGERS

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 58 Xavier FULTON DB 26 Ethan DAVIS

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 29 Keondrick LYN

WR 2 Brian TYMS DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 12 Mike JONES DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 7 John CHICK

WR 18 Jasper COLLINS DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 97 Ted LAURENT

Hamilton Tiger-CatsBC Lions

SUBSTITUTES

BC Lions

FB  46 Rolly LUMBALA

DB  7 Matt BUCKNOR,  20 Keynan PARKER

QB  9 Alex ROSS,  14 Travis LULAY

DL  48 Maxx FORDE,  78 David MENARD,  95 Junior LUKE,  98 Josh SHIRLEY

OL  55 Jaskaran DHILLON,  69 Charles VAILLANCOURT

K  1 Ty LONG

RB  2 Chris RAINEY

LB  40 Mike BENSON,  41 Adrian CLARKE,  47 Frederic CHAGNON,  51 Micah 

AWE,  53 Jordan HERDMAN

WR  11 Daniel VANDERVOORT,  42 Dakota BRUSH

RESERVES:  83 Stephen ADEKOLU,  94 DeQuin EVANS

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  30 Jonathan LANGA,  38 Aaron BERRY

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  3 Logan KILGORE,  8 Jeremiah MASOLI

DL  5 Adrian TRACY,  53 Everton WILLIAMS,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor 

MCGOUGH,  99 Michael ATKINSON

OL  69 Landon RICE

K  41 Sergio CASTILLO

RB  27 Mercer TIMMIS,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  23 Nicholas SHORTILL,  33 Terrell DAVIS,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff 

HUGHES

WR  16 Brandon BANKS,  81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER

RESERVES:  32 CJ GABLE,  55 Braden SCHRAM

Canadian Football League™
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SCORING DETAILS

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

BC Lions

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

6 15 10 10 0 41

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 7 9 0 10 0 26

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY HAMBC

06:50 HAM TD 8 MASOLI (08:28) J. MASOLI Run (1 yds), Touchdown  6 01

07:01 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (08:10) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  7 01

09:33 BC TD 88 JOHNSON (05:48) T. LULAY Completed Pass to S. JOHNSON, caught at H10 (11 yds, 

10 YAC), Touchdown

 7 61

00:39 HAM TD 36 SCHEUERMAN (14:43) R. SCHEUERMAN Run (4 yds), Touchdown  13 62

13:20 BC TD 14 LULAY (01:59) T. LULAY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Touchdown  13 122

13:20 BC CVT2 16 BURNHAM (01:40) T. LULAY Completed Pass to B. BURNHAM, caught at B-17 (3 yds, 

3 YAC), Convert Successful

 13 142

14:19 BC TD 17 MOORE (01:05) T. LULAY Completed Pass to N. MOORE, caught at H0 (10 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: OC, General called on BC (N. MOORE) (10 

yds.)

 13 202

14:19 BC CVT1 1 LONG (00:41) T. LONG Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  13 212

15:00 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (00:03) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (48 yds),  Good  16 212

08:19 BC FG 1 LONG (07:03) T. LONG Field Goal Attempt (14 yds),  Good  16 243

12:29 BC TD 16 BURNHAM (02:50) T. LULAY Incomplete Pass intended for B. BURNHAM at H-17, 

Knocked down by K. LYN, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on 

Hamilton (K. LYN) Declined, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Overturned, T. 

LULAY Completed Pass to B. BURNHAM, caught at H0 (6 yds, 0 YAC), 

Touchdown, CHALLENGE: BC challenged for a complete pass

 16 303

12:42 BC CVT1 1 LONG (02:37) T. LONG Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  16 313

01:33 BC FG 1 LONG (13:47) T. LONG Field Goal Attempt (50 yds),  Good  16 344

03:31 HAM TD 89 SAUNDERS (11:40) Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at B0 (25 

yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown

 22 344

03:54 HAM CVT2 12 JONES (11:29) Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at B0 (3 yds, 

0 YAC), Convert Successful

 24 344

06:58 BC TD 24 JOHNSON (08:20) J. JOHNSON Run (4 yds), Touchdown  24 404

07:20 BC CVT1 1 LONG (08:02) T. LONG Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  24 414

13:23 HAM SFT (02:01) T. LONG Team Loss (10 yds) (Ran out back of end zone), Safety  26 414

HAMBCSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  41  26

Largest Lead  18  7

Touchdowns  5  3

1-pt Converts  3  1

2-pt Converts  1  1

Field Goals  2  1

Singles  0  0

Safeties  0  1

HAM (3)BC (5)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  2  2

Pass  3  1

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  0  0

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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Team Statistics

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION BC Lions (41) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (26)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 26 (5 - 18 - 3) 22 (7 - 14 - 1)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 81 - 16 / 5.1 81 - 12 / 6.8

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 436 - 37 / 11.8 361 - 48 / 7.5

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 20 - 3 18 - 2

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 497 - 56 / 8.9 424 - 62 / 6.8

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 294 - 38 / 7.7 220 - 35 / 6.3

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 213 - 17 / 12.5 171 - 23 / 7.4

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) -10 - 1 / -10.0 33 - 4 / 8.3

Time of Possession 30:43 29:17

PASSING BC Lions (41) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (26)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 37 - 29 / 436 48 - 30 / 361

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 3 - 3 - 69 1 - 1 - 60

Completion % / Efficiency 78% / 109.7 63% / 83.8

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES BC Lions (41) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (26)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 3 (1 - 2 - 0) 3 (1 - 1 - 1)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 1 - 1 2 - 1

Penalties (No-Yards) 6 - 60 7 - 82

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 2 - 20 0 - 0

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 1 - 5 4 - 57

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 1 - 15 2 - 15

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 2 - 20 1 - 10

OTHER GAME DATA BC Lions (41) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (26)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 2 - 10 (1 - 1 - 0) 2 - 18 (1 - 1 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 20 - 12 / 60% 23 - 9 / 39%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 6 - 5 3 - 2

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 3 / 3 2 / 1

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 2 / 1 1 / 1

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 2 / 2 / 50 1 / 1 / 48

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 4 - 172 - 43 - 56 - 0 / 34.3 9 - 392 - 43.6 - 55 - 0 / 35.3

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 7 - 456 - 65.1 - 72 - 0 4 - 244 - 61 - 69 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 7 - 74 3 - 35

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 4 - 90 7 - 114

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

BC Lions Hamilton Tiger-Cats

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 1  0  0.0  0  1  0  0  0.0 4 COLLAROS, Zach10 JENNINGS, Jonathon  48  62.5  361  1  1  60  83.8 30 0  2

 36  29  80.6  436  2  3  69  124.314 LULAY, Travis  2

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 2  0 4 4 COLLAROS, Zach  2  22  0 182 RAINEY, Chris  2.5  0  0  11.0  1  0 5

 5  1 2 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  2  1  1 114 LULAY, Travis  1.4  0  0  0.5  0  0 7

 9  1 21 36 SCHEUERMAN, Ross  8  58  1 2024 JOHNSON, Jeremiah  7.7  2  1  7.3  3  1 69

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 92 RAINEY, Chris  7.5 3  14  0 2 TYMS, Brian  0 11 8.0  11  0 15 2  24 6  3

 1 616 BURNHAM, Bryan  4.5 4  3  0 12 JONES, Mike  0 17 11.0  11  0 9 2  44 5  4

 1 6917 MOORE, Nick  22.0 11  75  1 16 BANKS, Brandon  0 9 9.0  9  0 220 10  9 1  1

 0 1624 JOHNSON, Jeremiah  16.0 2  10  0 17 TASKER, Luke  0 18 8.1  15  0 32 2  57 9  7

 0 1446 LUMBALA, Rolly  14.0 1  12  0 18 COLLINS, Jasper  0 22 10.7  16  0 14 1  64 11  6

 0 1184 ARCENEAUX, Emmanuel  7.2 8  17  0 27 TIMMIS, Mercer  0 7 7.0  7  0 36 5  7 1  1

 0 4387 IANNUZZI, Marco  22.0 4  13  1 36 SCHEUERMAN, Ross  0 6 3.0  0  0 88 4  9 5  3

 1 1188 JOHNSON, Shaquille  7.3 4  10  0 89 SAUNDERS, Jalen  1 60 29.4  9  2 22 3  147 9  5

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

1 LONG, Ty  10 4 COLLAROS, Zach 1  0  1  0  0  2  18  2  0  0  0

10 JENNINGS, Jonathon  0 16 BANKS, Brandon 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  0

14 LULAY, Travis  10 37 LEONARD, Richard 2  2  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  1

87 IANNUZZI, Marco  0 0  0  0  1  1

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 1  48 100.0  1  100.0  48  0 2  2  50  0  641 LONG, Ty 41 CASTILLO, Sergio (None)(None)

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 56  0 172  43.0  137  34.3  392  55  0  35.3 318 43.6 9 41 LONG, Ty 41 CASTILLO, Sergio

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 72  0 456  65.1  342  48.9  244  69  0  38.5 154 61.0 4 71 LONG, Ty 41 CASTILLO, Sergio

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

2 RAINEY, Chris  28 65  10.8 6  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  3  35  11.7  16  0

87 IANNUZZI, Marco  9 9  9.0 1  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

2 RAINEY, Chris  29 64  21.3 3  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  7  114  16.3  25  0

24 JOHNSON, Jeremiah  26 26  26.0 1  0
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INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

BC Lions Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  00 PURIFOY, Loucheiz 0 COLEMAN, Davon 0  1

 5  1  6  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  06 LEE, TJ 4 COLLAROS, Zach 0  0

 7  0  7  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  08 THOMPSON, Anthony 5 TRACY, Adrian 0  1

 0  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  1  0  0  0  014 LULAY, Travis 7 CHICK, John 0  3

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  017 MOORE, Nick 9 WOOTEN, Khalid 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  6  0  6  0  0  0  023 GAITOR, Anthony 11 DEAN, Larry 0  1

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  025 YELL, Ronnie 17 TASKER, Luke 0  0

 3  1  4  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  026 BURNETT, Tony 19 ROGERS, Justin 0  0

 6  1  7  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  039 FENNER, Chandler 21 LAWRENCE, Simoni 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  041 CLARKE, Adrian 22 STEPHEN, Courtney 0  0

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  1  1  2  0  0  0  046 LUMBALA, Rolly 23 SHORTILL, Nicholas 0  0

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  6  0  6  0  0  0  048 FORDE, Maxx 26 DAVIS, Ethan 1  0

 1  1  2  0  0  0  1  0  2  2  0  0  0  051 AWE, Micah 27 TIMMIS, Mercer 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  153 HERDMAN, Jordan 29 LYN, Keondrick 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  054 HUDSON, Andrew 30 LANGA, Jonathan 1  0

 5  0  5  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  056 ELIMIMIAN, Solomon 33 DAVIS, Terrell 1  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  084 ARCENEAUX, Emmanuel 37 LEONARD, Richard 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  088 JOHNSON, Shaquille 45 HUGHES, Geoff 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  090 BROOKS, Mic'hael 81 FAUBERT-LUSSIER, Felix 0  0

 2  0  2  0  1  12  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  093 ROH, Craig 92 VAUGHN, Justin 3  0

 1  0  1  0  1  6  0  2  1  3  0  1  4  098 SHIRLEY, Josh 94 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin 1  0

 2  0  2  0  1  6  097 LAURENT, Ted  1

 42  8  50  0  2  18  2  39  11  50  0  2  10  1GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 7  7

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 0  0  0  0  1  0 11 110 PURIFOY, Loucheiz  1 19 WOOTEN, Khalid

 1  27  27  0  0  0 0 06 LEE, TJ  1 022 STEPHEN, Courtney

 0  0  0  0  2  0 71 7123 GAITOR, Anthony  0 237 LEONARD, Richard

 0  0  0  0  125 YELL, Ronnie

 0  0  0  0  148 FORDE, Maxx

 1  27  27  0  5  3  82  82  0  2GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

 0  0  088 JOHNSON, Shaquille  1  0 0 0 137 LEONARD, Richard

 1  0  0  0  1  0  0  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 29:17 30:43

BC Lions Hamilton Tiger-CatsTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  60  16  41  3 63  12  49  2

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  3  2  1  0 2  1  0  1

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  38  294 36  220  6.11  7.74

2nd Down  21  213 23  171  7.43  10.14

3rd Down  1 -10 4  33  8.25 -10.00

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  21  12 23  9  0.39  0.57
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DRIVE CHART

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

BC Lions

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 10 B38 INT 1  7  0 1  1  0 012:42  

 2 14 B32 TD 1  19  1 4  1  6  39 37:52 ü

 3 14 B18 Fumble 1  29  1 2  3  66 13:11  

 4 14 B39 Punt 2  39  1 0  1  1  3 -2 013:53  

 5 14 B39 Punt 2  45  1 2  1  2  6  20 111:24  

 6 14 H49 INT 2  54  0 1  1  2 -6 08:01  

 7 14 B15 TD 2  59  3 6  9  98 65:08 ü

 8 14 H21 TD 2  70  1 2  3  21 21:22 ü

 9 14 B31 Punt 3  80  0 2  1  3  5 014:53  

 10 14 B53 Punt 3  86  1 1  1  3  5 012:02  

 11 14 B28 FG 3  92  1 3  1  5  76 19:23 ü

 12 14 B39 TD 3  100  2 5  7  71 55:30 ü

 13 14 B21 FG 3  112  0 5  1  6  47 21:07  

 14 14 B44 TD 4  125  2 3  1  6  62 510:57 ü

 15 14 B5 Saf 4  144  2 0  1  3 -5 02:31  

 6  26  37  16  2  1  6  4  66  497B37AVG

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 4 H25 Punt 1  2  0 4  1  5  20 114:55  

 2 4 H39 TD 1  8  4 5  9  71 612:29 ü

 3 4 H53 Punt 1  26  1 1  1  3  3 04:34  

 4 4 H26 TD 1  32  2 3  5  84 31:37 ü

 5 4 H39 Punt 2  42  0 2  1  3  0 012:17  

 6 4 H13 Punt 2  51  0 2  1  3  0 08:54  

 7 4 H54 Punt 2  56  0 2  1  3  4 06:44  

 8 4 H20 INT 2  69  0 1  1  0 01:35  

 9 4 H40 FG 2  75  0 3  1  4  29 10:35  

 10 4 H28 Punt 3  83  2 0  1  3  7 013:40  

 11 4 H29 Punt 3  89  1 1  1  3  4 010:47  

 12 4 H35 Punt 3  97  0 2  1  3  6 06:41  

 13 4 H31 Punt 3  109  0 2  1  3  4 01:55  

 14 4 H35 TD 4  118  0 6  6  78 413:27  

 15 4 H10 T/O Dn 4  133  1 8  1  1  11  90 57:32 ü

 16 4 H29 End gm 4  148  1 6  1  8  24 21:31  

 3  22  48  12  2  0  10  1  73  424H32AVG
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Penalty Details

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION HAMBCTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

Defence 201 WOOTEN Pass Interference, Defence  24HAM06:58 9

Defence 201 CHICK Roughing the Passer  15HAM06:58 7

STC-KO 251 PARKER Roughness, General  15BC04:51 20

Defence 462 LYN Pass Interference, Defence  14HAM10:51 29

Offence 482 FOUCAULT Holding  10BC10:02 61

STC-P 582 SHORTILL Illegally Downfield on a Kick  10HAM05:25 23

Offence 722 MOORE OC, General  10BC01:05 17

STC-P 853 TRACY No Yards, 5 yds  5HAM12:20 5

STR-P 913 BUCKNOR Illegal Block, Return  10BC09:48 7

STR-P 1113 AWE Holding, Return  10BC01:26 51

Defence 1294 LAWRENCE Illegal Contact on a Receiver  4HAM08:44 21

STR-KO 1324 HUGHES Holding, Return  10HAM07:40 45

Defence 1404 SHIRLEY Roughing the Passer  5BC03:37 98

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  155

Plays With Penalties  12

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

BC HAMTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  13  142  6  60  7  82

 3  25  1  10  2  15Preventable

 3  35  2  20  1  15Roughness

 7  82  3  30  4  52Technical

Situation

 2  20  2  20  0  0Offence

 5  62  1  5  4  57Defence

 3  30  1  15  2  15ST Coverage

 3  30  2  20  1  10ST Return

Declined **  0  0  0

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

Illegally Downfield on a Kick  1

No Yards, 5 yds  1

OC, General  1

Technical

Holding  1

Holding, Return  2

Illegal Block, Return  1

Illegal Contact on a Receiver  1

Pass Interference, Defence  2

Roughness

Roughing the Passer  2

Roughness, General  1

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 BC B35 T. LONG Kickoff (62 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H13 (12 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. CLARKE(15:00)

 2 HAM H25 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. COLLINS at H231/10 (14:55)

 3 HAM H25 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at H29 (13 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: A. THOMPSON2/10 (14:37)

 4 HAM H38 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at H44 (7 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: S. ELIMIMIAN1/10 (13:55)

 5 HAM H45 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. COLLINS at B45, QB Pressure by S. ELIMIMIAN2/3 (13:23)

 6 HAM H45 S. CASTILLO Punt (55 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B10 (28 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by A. TRACY3/3 (13:01)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 20 yards, 02:13

 7 BC B38 J. JENNINGS Pass Intercepted by R. LEONARD at H39 (returned 0 yds), QB Pressure by D. COLEMAN, Tackle: E. 

ARCENEAUX

1/10 (12:42)

BC Drive: 1 play, 0 yards, 00:13

 8 HAM H39 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (11 yds), Tackle: S. ELIMIMIAN1/10 (12:29)

 9 HAM H50 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H45 (9 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: A. THOMPSON1/10 (11:56)

 10 HAM B51 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (12 yds), Tackle: A. THOMPSON2/1 (11:30)

 11 HAM B39 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at B33 (10 yds, 4 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. LEE1/10 (10:57)

 12 HAM B29 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at B181/10 (10:35)

 13 HAM B29 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at B19 (18 yds, 8 YAC), QB Pressure by C. ROH, Tackle: C. FENNER2/10 (10:11)

HAM Timeout Hamilton(09:11)

 14 HAM B11 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at B1 (10 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by A. HUDSON, Tackle: R. YELL1/10 (09:11)

 15 HAM B1 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (0 yds), Tackle: S. ELIMIMIAN1/1 (09:03)

 16 HAM B1 J. MASOLI Run (1 yds), Touchdown2/1 (08:28)

HAM Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 71 yards, 04:19 BC 0  HAM 6

 17 HAM B25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(08:10)

BC 0  HAM 7

 18 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (69 yds), Returned by J. JOHNSON from B6 (26 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER(07:59)

 19 BC B32 T. LULAY Run (1 yds), QB Pressure by J. CHICK, Tackle: N. SHORTILL1/10 (07:52)

 20 BC B33 T. LULAY Incomplete Pass intended for E. ARCENEAUX at H51, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Hamilton 

(K. WOOTEN) (24 yds.) - No Play, Penalty: Roughing the Passer called on Hamilton (J. CHICK) (15 yds.) - No Play

2/9 (06:58)

 21 BC H38 T. LULAY Completed Pass to N. MOORE, caught at H23 (20 yds, 5 YAC), Ran Out of Bounds1/10 (06:28)

 22 BC H18 T. LULAY Completed Pass to N. MOORE, caught at H12 (7 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS1/10 (06:18)

 23 BC H11 T. LULAY Completed Pass to S. JOHNSON, caught at H10 (11 yds, 10 YAC), Touchdown2/3 (05:48)

BC Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 78 yards, 02:25 BC 6  HAM 7

 24 BC H3 T. LULAY Pass Intercepted by R. LEONARD at H1 (returned 71 yds), R. LEONARD Fumble forced by T. LULAY, Lost, 

Recovered by S. JOHNSON at B38 (0 yds), Tackle: L. TASKER

1/0 (05:27)

 25 BC B35 T. LONG Kickoff (62 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H13 (25 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. LEE, Penalty: 

Roughness, General called on BC (K. PARKER) (15 yds.)

(04:51)

 26 HAM H53 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (0 yds), Tackle: M. BROOKS1/10 (04:34)

 27 HAM H53 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to R. SCHEUERMAN, caught at B54 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: T. BURNETT2/10 (04:07)

 28 HAM B54 S. CASTILLO Punt (43 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B11 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. TRACY3/7 (03:25)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 3 yards, 01:23

 29 BC B18 J. JOHNSON Run (3 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (03:11)

 30 BC B21 T. LULAY Completed Pass to M. IANNUZZI, caught at H46 (43 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS2/7 (02:38)

 31 BC H46 T. LULAY Completed Pass to M. IANNUZZI, caught at H34 (20 yds, 8 YAC), M. IANNUZZI Fumble forced by K. LYN, Lost, 

Recovered by R. LEONARD at H26 (0 yds), Tackle: S. JOHNSON

1/10 (01:52)

BC Drive: 3 plays, 66 yards, 01:34

 32 HAM H26 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (20 yds), Tackle: L. PURIFOY1/10 (01:37)

 33 HAM H46 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to R. SCHEUERMAN, caught at H45 (0 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: T. BURNETT1/10 (01:02)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 34 HAM H46 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at B7 (60 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: L. PURIFOY2/10 (00:25)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

BC Lions

 7

 6

 4

 0  3

 5

 1

 0

 4

 9 5/7

3/3

9:50

5:10

Canadian Football League™



1302018 MEDIA GUIDE

July 15, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 35 HAM B4 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at H-191/4 (15:00)

 36 HAM B4 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (4 yds), Touchdown2/4 (14:43)

HAM Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 84 yards, 02:16 BC 6  HAM 13

 37 HAM B25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, kicked 44 yds), Returned by L. PURIFOY from B-19 (3 yds), 

Special Teams Tackle: N. SHORTILL

(14:21)

 38 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (60 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B15 (24 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA(14:00)

 39 BC B39 T. LULAY Run (2 yds), QB Pressure by J. CHICK, Ran Out of Bounds1/10 (13:53)

 40 BC B41 T. LULAY Sacked by J. CAPICCIOTTI (4 yds), T. LULAY Team Loss (-4 yds)2/8 (13:20)

 41 BC B37 T. LONG Punt (43 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H30 (9 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. BURNETT3/12 (12:45)

BC Drive: 3 plays, -2 yards, 01:36

 42 HAM H39 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for R. SCHEUERMAN at H451/10 (12:17)

 43 HAM H39 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass at H42, QB Pressure by C. ROH, No intended receiver as ball was thrown away.2/10 (12:05)

 44 HAM H39 S. CASTILLO Punt (38 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B33 (6 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES3/10 (11:40)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 00:53

 45 BC B39 C. RAINEY Run (4 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (11:24)

 46 BC B43 T. LULAY Incomplete Pass intended for B. BURNHAM at H38, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Hamilton 

(K. LYN) (14 yds.) - No Play

2/6 (10:51)

 47 BC H53 T. LULAY Incomplete Pass intended for N. MOORE at H32, QB Pressure by L. DEAN1/10 (10:31)

 48 BC H53 T. LULAY Completed Pass to C. RAINEY, caught at H45 (18 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN, Penalty: Holding called on 

BC (D. FOUCAULT) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/10 (10:02)

 49 BC B47 T. LULAY Completed Pass to J. JOHNSON, caught at H47 (16 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: T. LAURENT2/20 (09:38)

 50 BC H47 T. LONG Punt (34 yds), Ball Out of Bounds3/4 (09:10)

BC Drive: 6 plays, 24 yards, 02:30

 51 HAM H13 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. COLLINS at H181/10 (08:54)

 52 HAM H13 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. COLLINS at H35, Knocked down by L. PURIFOY2/10 (08:39)

 53 HAM H13 S. CASTILLO Punt (45 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B52 (9 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. TIMMIS3/10 (08:19)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 00:53

 54 BC H49 T. LULAY Sacked by T. LAURENT (6 yds), T. LULAY Team Loss (-6 yds)1/10 (08:01)

 55 BC B55 T. LULAY Pass Intercepted by K. WOOTEN at H43 (returned 11 yds), Tackle: N. MOORE2/16 (07:12)

BC Drive: 2 plays, -6 yards, 01:17

 56 HAM H54 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at H52 (0 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. FENNER1/10 (06:44)

 57 HAM H54 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at B53 (4 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: T. LEE2/10 (06:12)

 58 HAM B52 S. CASTILLO Punt (47 yds), Returned by M. IANNUZZI from B5 (8 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: Illegally Downfield on a 

Kick called on Hamilton (N. SHORTILL) (10 yds.) - Enforced From B5

3/6 (05:25)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 01:36

 59 BC B15 J. JOHNSON Run (5 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (05:08)

 60 BC B20 T. LULAY Completed Pass to R. LUMBALA, caught at B22 (14 yds, 12 YAC), Tackle: D. COLEMAN2/5 (04:32)

 61 BC B34 T. LULAY Run (1 yds), QB Pressure by T. LAURENT, No Tackle1/10 (03:51)

 62 BC B35 T. LULAY Completed Pass to M. IANNUZZI, caught at B50 (19 yds, 4 YAC), QB Pressure by A. TRACY, Tackle: R. LEONARD2/9 (03:18)

BC Timeout: Three Minute(02:38)

 63 BC B54 T. LULAY Completed Pass to N. MOORE, caught at H33 (28 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (02:38)

 64 BC H28 T. LULAY Completed Pass to J. JOHNSON, caught at H22 (16 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN1/10 (02:12)

 65 BC H12 T. LULAY Completed Pass to E. ARCENEAUX, caught at H5 (11 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN1/10 (02:07)

 66 BC H1 T. LULAY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Touchdown1/1 (01:59)

BC Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 95 yards, 03:28 BC 12  HAM 13

BC Timeout BC(01:40)
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July 15, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 67 BC H3 T. LULAY Completed Pass to B. BURNHAM, caught at B-17 (3 yds, 3 YAC), Convert Successful1/0 (01:40)

BC 14  HAM 13

 68 BC B35 T. LONG Kickoff (67 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H8 (12 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. FENNER(01:40)

 69 HAM H20 Z. COLLAROS Pass Intercepted by T. LEE at H48 (returned 27 yds), Tackle: Z. COLLAROS1/10 (01:35)

HAM Drive: 1 play, 0 yards, 00:13

 70 BC H21 T. LULAY Completed Pass to C. RAINEY, caught at H20 (9 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (01:22)

 71 BC H12 T. LULAY Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN2/1 (01:15)

 72 BC H10 T. LULAY Completed Pass to N. MOORE, caught at H0 (10 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: OC, General called on BC 

(N. MOORE) (10 yds.)

1/10 (01:05)

BC Scoring Drive: 3 plays, 21 yards, 00:41 BC 20  HAM 13

 73 BC H25 T. LONG Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(00:41)

BC 21  HAM 13

 74 BC B25 T. LONG Kickoff (60 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H25 (15 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. HERDMAN(00:41)

 75 HAM H40 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. TIMMIS, caught at H36 (7 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: C. FENNER1/10 (00:35)

 76 HAM H47 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at B52 (17 yds, 6 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. LEE2/3 (00:26)

 77 HAM B46 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at B41 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. YELL1/10 (00:15)

 78 HAM B41 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (48 yds),  Good2/5 (00:03)

HAM Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 29 yards, 00:35 BC 21  HAM 16

--- End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

BC Lions

 16

 21

 1

 2  6

 1

 1

 0

 9

 2 2/5

4/7

5:17

9:43

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 79 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (55 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B20 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI(15:00)

 80 BC B31 T. LULAY Completed Pass to S. JOHNSON, caught at B36 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS1/10 (14:53)

 81 BC B36 T. LULAY Incomplete Pass intended for E. ARCENEAUX at H502/5 (14:15)

 82 BC B36 T. LONG Punt (56 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H18 (10 yds), Special Teams Tackle: R. LUMBALA3/5 (13:55)

BC Drive: 3 plays, 5 yards, 01:13

 83 HAM H28 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (5 yds), Tackle: M. AWE1/10 (13:40)

 84 HAM H33 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (2 yds), Tackle: C. ROH2/5 (13:05)

 85 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Punt (38 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B37 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. DAVIS, Penalty: No 

Yards, 5 yds called on Hamilton (A. TRACY) (5 yds.)

3/3 (12:20)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 7 yards, 01:38

 86 BC B53 J. JOHNSON Run (5 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (12:02)

 87 BC H52 T. LULAY Incomplete Pass intended for B. BURNHAM at H20, Knocked down by K. WOOTEN2/5 (11:30)

 88 BC H52 T. LONG Punt (39 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H13 (16 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by R. LUMBALA3/5 (11:02)

BC Drive: 3 plays, 5 yards, 01:15

 89 HAM H29 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (4 yds), Tackle: C. FENNER1/10 (10:47)

 90 HAM H33 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. COLLINS at H37, Knocked down by R. YELL2/6 (10:07)

 91 HAM H33 S. CASTILLO Punt (39 yds), Returned by M. IANNUZZI from B38 (-8 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return 

called on BC (M. BUCKNOR) (10 yds.) - Enforced From B38

3/6 (09:48)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 01:24

 92 BC B28 C. RAINEY Run (1 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (09:23)

 93 BC B29 T. LULAY Completed Pass to N. MOORE, caught at H47 (69 yds, 35 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS2/9 (08:50)

 94 BC H12 T. LULAY Incomplete Pass intended for C. RAINEY at H10, Knocked down by C. STEPHEN, QB Pressure by J. CHICK1/10 (08:19)

 95 BC H12 T. LULAY Completed Pass to C. RAINEY, caught at H16 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: J. CHICK2/10 (07:55)

 96 BC H6 T. LONG Field Goal Attempt (14 yds),  Good3/4 (07:03)

BC Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 76 yards, 02:42 BC 24  HAM 16

 97 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H47, QB Pressure by C. ROH1/10 (06:41)

 98 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H41 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. FENNER2/10 (06:28)

 99 HAM H41 S. CASTILLO Punt (39 yds), Returned by M. IANNUZZI from B30 (9 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. DAVIS3/4 (05:42)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 6 yards, 01:11

 100 BC B39 T. LULAY Completed Pass to E. ARCENEAUX, caught at B45 (7 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (05:30)

 101 BC B46 T. LULAY Completed Pass to S. JOHNSON, caught at B52 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/3 (04:49)

 102 BC B52 T. LULAY Completed Pass to N. MOORE, caught at H45 (13 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS1/10 (04:12)

 103 BC H45 J. JOHNSON Run (21 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by E. DAVIS1/10 (03:46)

 104 BC H24 J. JOHNSON Run (7 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (03:36)

 105 BC H17 T. LULAY Completed Pass to E. ARCENEAUX, caught at H16 (11 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/2 (03:14)

 106 BC H6 T. LULAY Incomplete Pass intended for B. BURNHAM at H-17, Knocked down by K. LYN, Penalty: Pass Interference, 

Defence called on Hamilton (K. LYN) Declined, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Overturned, T. LULAY Completed Pass to B. 

BURNHAM, caught at H0 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown, CHALLENGE: BC challenged for a complete pass

1/6 (02:50)

BC Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 71 yards, 02:59 BC 30  HAM 16

 107 BC H25 T. LONG Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(02:37)

BC 31  HAM 16

 108 BC B35 T. LONG Kickoff (65 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H10 (21 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. AWE(02:18)

 109 HAM H31 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H35 (4 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: T. BURNETT1/10 (01:55)

 110 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at B53, Knocked down by A. GAITOR2/6 (01:46)

 111 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Punt (48 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B27 (12 yds, 4 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called on 

BC (M. AWE) (10 yds.) - Enforced From B31

3/6 (01:26)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 00:48

 112 BC B21 T. LULAY Completed Pass to N. MOORE, caught at B27 (15 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (01:07)

 113 BC B36 T. LULAY Completed Pass to M. IANNUZZI, caught at B41 (6 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS1/10 (00:32)

 114 BC B42 T. LULAY Completed Pass to N. MOORE, caught at H53 (19 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS2/4 (00:08)

BC End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

BC Lions

 16

 31

 0

 1  7

 0

 0

 0

 8

 0 0/4

4/7

5:08

9:52

Canadian Football League™
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July 15, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 115 BC H49 T. LULAY Completed Pass to E. ARCENEAUX, caught at H44 (7 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: K. LYN1/10 (15:00)

 116 BC H42 T. LULAY Completed Pass to E. ARCENEAUX, caught at H42 (0 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/3 (14:30)

 117 BC H42 T. LONG Field Goal Attempt (50 yds),  Good3/3 (13:47)

BC Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 47 yards, 02:40 BC 34  HAM 16

 118 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H42 (14 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: A. THOMPSON1/10 (13:27)

 119 HAM H49 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at H49 (11 yds, 11 YAC), Tackle: T. LEE1/10 (13:00)

 120 HAM B50 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at B33 (17 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. THOMPSON1/10 (12:27)

 121 HAM B33 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at B27 (8 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: C. FENNER1/10 (12:13)

 122 HAM B25 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at B0 (25 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown2/2 (11:40)

HAM Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 75 yards, 01:58 BC 34  HAM 22

 123 HAM B3 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at B0 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Convert Successful1/0 (11:29)

BC 34  HAM 24

 124 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (60 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B15 (29 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. TIMMIS(11:06)

 125 BC B44 T. LULAY Completed Pass to N. MOORE, caught at B53 (20 yds, 11 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (10:57)

 126 BC H46 T. LULAY Completed Pass to N. MOORE, caught at H32 (19 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS1/10 (10:17)

 127 BC H27 J. JOHNSON Run (19 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (09:53)

 128 BC H8 T. LULAY Incomplete Pass intended for E. ARCENEAUX at H-171/8 (09:08)

 129 BC H8 T. LULAY Incomplete Pass intended for E. ARCENEAUX at H-10, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Overturned, Penalty: Illegal 

Contact on a Receiver called on Hamilton (S. LAWRENCE) (4 yds.) - No Play, Incomplete pass - ball contacted 

crossbar in flight, CHALLENGE: BC challenged for Illegal Contact

2/8 (08:44)

 130 BC H4 J. JOHNSON Run (4 yds), Touchdown1/4 (08:20)

BC Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 66 yards, 02:55 BC 40  HAM 24

 131 BC H25 T. LONG Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(08:02)

BC 41  HAM 24

 132 BC B35 T. LONG Kickoff (72 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H3 (24 yds, 17 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called on 

Hamilton (G. HUGHES) (10 yds.) - Enforced From H20

(07:40)

 133 HAM H10 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H51 (41 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: T. LEE1/10 (07:32)

 134 HAM H51 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by J. SHIRLEY (6 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-6 yds)1/10 (06:50)

 135 HAM H45 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H53 (14 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: S. ELIMIMIAN2/16 (06:18)

 136 HAM B51 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at B43 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. THOMPSON3/2 (05:39)

 137 HAM B43 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at B40 (7 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: S. ELIMIMIAN1/10 (05:05)

 138 HAM B36 Z. COLLAROS Run (4 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by A. HUDSON2/3 (04:26)

 139 HAM B32 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at B10 (22 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: L. PURIFOY1/10 (04:18)

 140 HAM B10 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at B-8, Knocked down by L. PURIFOY, QB Pressure by J. SHIRLEY, 

Penalty: Roughing the Passer called on BC (J. SHIRLEY) (5 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (03:37)

 141 HAM B5 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at B-171/5 (03:28)

 142 HAM B5 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at B-102/5 (03:08)

HAM Timeout: Three Minute(02:48)

 143 HAM B5 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at B-16, Knocked down by A. GAITOR3/5 (02:48)

HAM Drive: 11 plays, 95 yards, 05:01

 144 BC B5 J. JOHNSON Run (4 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (02:31)

 145 BC B9 J. JOHNSON Run (1 yds), Tackle: J. VAUGHN2/6 (02:27)

 146 BC B10 T. LONG Team Loss (10 yds) (Ran out back of end zone), Safety3/5 (02:01)

 147 BC B25 T. LONG Kickoff (68 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H17 (12 yds), B. BANKS Fumble forced by M. AWE, Recovered by 

B. BANKS at H29 (0 yds), No Tackle, Ball rolled out of bounds after fumble

(01:37)

 148 HAM H29 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at B531/10 (01:31)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #4 - Game #25 - Year 2017

BC Lions @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 149 HAM H29 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES, Knocked down by M. FORDE, QB Pressure by M. FORDE2/10 (01:23)

 150 HAM H29 Z. COLLAROS Run (18 yds), No Tackle3/10 (01:18)

 151 HAM H47 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to R. SCHEUERMAN, caught at H53 (6 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by J. SHIRLEY, Tackle: A. 

THOMPSON

1/10 (01:08)

 152 HAM H53 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at B382/4 (00:35)

 153 HAM H53 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at B50 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. GAITOR3/4 (00:34)

 154 HAM B50 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at B45 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. YELL1/10 (00:29)

 155 HAM B45 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by C. ROH (12 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-12 yds)2/5 (00:16)

HAM End of Game(00:00)

HAM Drive: 8 plays, 24 yards, 01:31

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

BC Lions

 26

 41

 2

 2  2

 8

 1

 1

 5

 11 2/7

1/3

9:02

5:58

Canadian Football League™
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July 20, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

CFL Game Details

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Edmonton Eskimos 6 7 0 18 0 31

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 8 7 10 3 0 28

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  HAM won toss, elected Receive; EDM elected North

Clear26 Dry 22:48  23,531West 6 km/h

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

19:38 03:05

* Game Time excludes 5 minute delay after Play #118.

*

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Julian DiBattista, Marina DiBattista, Mary Tinson, Thomas Vallesi, Wendy Vallesi, Serina Tourangeau  · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve 

Daniel, Doug Page

Cody LaRocque Dave GatzaDavid Kendall Bryan TaylorMarty Carreau Andrew WakefieldAndre Proulx

OBSERVER

Al McColman

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 13 Mike REILLY LB 37 Kenneth LADLER

RB 5 Travon VAN LB 45 Korey JONES

OL 58 Tony WASHINGTON DB 20 Johnny ADAMS

OL 60 Justin SORENSEN DB 24 Brandyn THOMPSON

OL 61 Joel FIGUEROA DB 34 Garry PETERS

OL 65 Simeon ROTTIER DB 36 Arjen COLQUHOUN

OL 66 Matthew O'DONNELL DB 43 Neil KING

WR 15 Vidal HAZELTON DB 48 Blair SMITH

WR 18 Cory WATSON DL 41 Odell WILLIS

WR 80 Bryant MITCHELL DL 90 Almondo SEWELL

WR 81 D'haquille WILLIAMS DL 91 Marcus HOWARD

WR 83 Brandon ZYLSTRA DL 94 Euclid CUMMINGS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 4 Zach COLLAROS LB 9 Khalid WOOTEN

RB 36 Ross SCHEUERMAN LB 11 Larry DEAN

OL 51 Mike FILER LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 56 Lamar HOLMES DB 1 Will HILL

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 19 Justin ROGERS

OL 58 Xavier FULTON DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 29 Keondrick LYN

WR 2 Brian TYMS DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 12 Mike JONES DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 7 John CHICK

WR 18 Jasper COLLINS DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 97 Ted LAURENT

Hamilton Tiger-CatsEdmonton Eskimos

SUBSTITUTES

Edmonton Eskimos

FB  44 Alexandre DUPUIS

DB  7 Josh WOODMAN,  16 Doug PARRISH,  19 Andrew LUE,  26 Chris EDWARDS,  

28 Jordan HOOVER

QB  2 James FRANKLIN,  9 Danny O'BRIEN

DL  92 Da'Quan BOWERS,  93 Kwaku BOATENG

OL  57 David BEARD

K  6 Sean WHYTE

RB  25 Pascal LOCHARD,  31 Calvin MCCARTY,  32 Kendial LAWRENCE

LB  10 Christophe MULUMBA-TSHIMANGA,  12 Alex HOFFMAN-ELLIS,  53 Ryan 

KING

WR  3 Natey ADJEI,  89 Chris GETZLAF

RESERVES:  11 Nathaniel BEHAR,  50 Danny GROULX

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  25 Terrence FREDERICK,  30 Jonathan LANGA

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  3 Logan KILGORE,  8 Jeremiah MASOLI

DL  5 Adrian TRACY,  53 Everton WILLIAMS,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor 

MCGOUGH,  99 Michael ATKINSON

OL  69 Landon RICE

K  41 Sergio CASTILLO

RB  27 Mercer TIMMIS,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  23 Nicholas SHORTILL,  33 Terrell DAVIS,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff 

HUGHES

WR  16 Brandon BANKS,  81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER

RESERVES:  32 CJ GABLE,  55 Braden SCHRAM

Canadian Football League™
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SCORING DETAILS

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Edmonton Eskimos

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

6 7 0 18 0 31

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 8 7 10 3 0 28

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY HAMEDM

04:14 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (11:03) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (18 yds),  Good  3 01

07:46 HAM SFT (07:17) S. WHYTE Team Loss (2 yds) (WHYTE Concedes), Safety  5 01

09:37 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (05:44) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (46 yds),  Good  8 01

13:51 EDM TD 80 MITCHELL (01:37) M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at H21 (29 

yds, 21 YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: Roughness, General called on 

Hamilton (K. LYN) (15 yds.)

 8 61

12:31 HAM TD 17 TASKER (02:33) Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at E0 (2 yds, 

0 YAC), Touchdown

 14 62

12:31 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (02:29) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  15 62

14:19 EDM TD 5 VAN (01:00) T. VAN Run (2 yds), Touchdown  15 122

14:19 EDM CVT1 6 WHYTE (00:41) S. WHYTE Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  15 132

03:23 HAM TD 45 HUGHES (12:07) S. WHYTE Punt Blocked by T. DAVIS, Lost, Recovered by G. 

HUGHES at E6 (6 yds), Touchdown

 21 133

03:38 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (11:37) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  22 133

09:01 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (06:12) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (46 yds),  Good  25 133

01:04 EDM TD 18 WATSON (14:21) M. REILLY Completed Pass to C. WATSON, caught at H29 (34 

yds, 29 YAC), Touchdown, S. LAWRENCE injured on the play

 25 194

01:22 EDM CVT1 6 WHYTE (13:56) S. WHYTE Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  25 204

08:25 EDM FG 6 WHYTE (07:16) S. WHYTE Field Goal Attempt (40 yds),  Good  25 234

13:43 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (01:41) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (37 yds),  Good  28 234

14:37 EDM TD 15 HAZELTON (00:33) M. REILLY Completed Pass to V. HAZELTON, caught at H10 (15 

yds, 10 YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: OC, General called on Hamilton (R. 

LEONARD) (10 yds.), PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Call Stands, CHALLENGE 

#1: Hamilton challenged for Illegal Block

 28 294

14:37 EDM CVT2 80 MITCHELL (00:23) M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at H6 (3 yds, 

3 YAC), Convert Successful, Successful 2 point convert (Pass)

 28 314

HAMEDMSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  31  28

Largest Lead  3  12

Touchdowns  4  2

1-pt Converts  2  2

2-pt Converts  1  0

Field Goals  1  4

Singles  0  0

Safeties  0  1

HAM (2)EDM (4)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  1  0

Pass  3  1

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  0  1

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0
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Team Statistics

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Edmonton Eskimos (31) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (28)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 27 (7 - 17 - 3) 19 (3 - 13 - 3)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 67 - 17 / 3.9 76 - 14 / 5.4

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 350 - 37 / 9.5 249 - 36 / 6.9

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 72 - 6 13 - 3

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 345 - 60 / 5.8 312 - 53 / 5.9

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 244 - 38 / 6.4 202 - 31 / 6.5

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 143 - 20 / 7.2 107 - 20 / 5.4

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) -42 - 2 / -21.0 3 - 2 / 1.5

Time of Possession 30:43 29:17

PASSING Edmonton Eskimos (31) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (28)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 37 - 27 / 350 36 - 22 / 249

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 0 - 3 - 34 2 - 1 - 30

Completion % / Efficiency 73% / 129.3 61% / 67.9

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Edmonton Eskimos (31) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (28)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 2 (2 - 0 - 0) 3 (1 - 2 - 0)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 4 - 2 1 - 1

Penalties (No-Yards) 10 - 84 16 - 138

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 1 - 10 4 - 20

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 5 - 43 9 - 98

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 3 - 30 1 - 0

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 1 - 1 2 - 20

OTHER GAME DATA Edmonton Eskimos (31) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (28)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 3 - 26 (2 - 1 - 0) 2 - 12 (1 - 1 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 21 - 11 / 52% 20 - 7 / 35%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 4 - 2 2 - 1

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 3 / 2 2 / 2

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 1 / 1 0 / 0

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 1 / 1 / 40 4 / 4 / 46

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 7 - 275 - 39.3 - 44 - 0 / 32.3 6 - 287 - 47.8 - 57 - 0 / 39.3

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 6 - 364 - 60.7 - 65 - 0 5 - 350 - 70 - 72 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 5 - 52 6 - 49

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 5 - 135 6 - 110

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0
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INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Edmonton Eskimos Hamilton Tiger-Cats

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 37  27  73.0  350  0  3  34  129.3 4 COLLAROS, Zach13 REILLY, Mike  36  61.1  249  2  1  30  67.9 22 2  1

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 16  1 12 4 COLLAROS, Zach  1  6  0 65 VAN, Travon  3.6  1  0  6.0  0  0 57

 1  0 10 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  2  0  0 118 WATSON, Cory  10.0  1  0  0.0  0  0 10

27 TIMMIS, Mercer  1  2  0 2 2.0  0  0

36 SCHEUERMAN, Ross  10  68  0 40 6.8  1  1

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 05 VAN, Travon  0.0 1  0  0 2 TYMS, Brian  0 16 16.0  14  0 0 0  16 3  1

 1 3015 HAZELTON, Vidal  16.8 6  30  1 12 JONES, Mike  0 30 10.4  18  1 67 4  52 5  5

 1 3418 WATSON, Cory  14.7 4  38  1 16 BANKS, Brandon  0 0 0.0  0  0 44 3  0 1  0

 0 731 MCCARTY, Calvin  6.0 3  10  0 17 TASKER, Luke  1 13 5.7  18  0 12 2  34 9  6

 1 2980 MITCHELL, Bryant  15.2 5  31  0 18 COLLINS, Jasper  0 19 14.5  16  0 76 5  58 6  4

 0 1181 WILLIAMS, D'haquille  7.6 8  2  0 36 SCHEUERMAN, Ross  0 22 18.0  36  0 38 5  36 2  2

 0 2683 ZYLSTRA, Brandon  14.1 9  12  0 89 SAUNDERS, Jalen  0 16 13.3  12  0 113 8  53 8  4

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

6 WHYTE, Sean  42 4 COLLAROS, Zach 2  0  2  2  1  3  13  2  1  1  1

13 REILLY, Mike  30 4  3  1  1  0

91 HOWARD, Marcus  0 0  0  0  1  1

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 4  147 100.0  4  100.0  46  0 1  1  40  0  406 WHYTE, Sean 41 CASTILLO, Sergio (None)(None)

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 44  0 275  39.3  226  32.3  287  57  0  39.3 236 47.8 6 76 WHYTE, Sean 41 CASTILLO, Sergio

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 65  0 364  60.7  254  42.3  350  72  0  43.0 215 70.0 5 66 WHYTE, Sean 41 CASTILLO, Sergio

BLOCKED KICKS PT C-1FG BLOCKED KICKS NO PT C-1FGNO

9 WOOTEN, Khalid  1  0  0  1

33 DAVIS, Terrell  1  1  0  0

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

32 LAWRENCE, Kendial  18 52  10.4 5  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  6  49  8.2  12  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

26 EDWARDS, Chris  29 29  29.0 1  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  3  46  15.3  20  0

32 LAWRENCE, Kendial  40 106  26.5 4  0 89 SAUNDERS, Jalen  3  64  21.3  30  0

Canadian Football League™



1412018 MEDIA GUIDE

July 20, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Edmonton Eskimos Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 0  4  4  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  03 ADJEI, Natey 0 COLEMAN, Davon 0  4

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  6  0  6  0  0  0  010 MULUMBA-TSHIMANGA, Christophe 1 HILL, Will 0  1

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  012 HOFFMAN-ELLIS, Alex 5 TRACY, Adrian 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  016 PARRISH, Doug 7 CHICK, John 0  3

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  019 LUE, Andrew 9 WOOTEN, Khalid 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  020 ADAMS, Johnny 11 DEAN, Larry 0  1

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  024 THOMPSON, Brandyn 17 TASKER, Luke 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  026 EDWARDS, Chris 18 COLLINS, Jasper 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  028 HOOVER, Jordan 19 ROGERS, Justin 0  0

 5  0  5  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  034 PETERS, Garry 21 LAWRENCE, Simoni 0  0

 5  0  5  0  0  0  0  3  1  4  0  0  0  036 COLQUHOUN, Arjen 22 STEPHEN, Courtney 0  0

 8  0  8  0  0  0  0  2  3  5  0  0  0  037 LADLER, Kenneth 23 SHORTILL, Nicholas 0  0

 1  0  1  0  1  8  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  041 WILLIS, Odell 25 FREDERICK, Terrence 3  1

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  043 KING, Neil 29 LYN, Keondrick 0  0

 1  1  2  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  045 JONES, Korey 33 DAVIS, Terrell 0  0

 1  0  1  1  0  0  0  7  0  7  0  0  0  048 SMITH, Blair 37 LEONARD, Richard 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  090 SEWELL, Almondo 41 CASTILLO, Sergio 2  0

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  091 HOWARD, Marcus 45 HUGHES, Geoff 1  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  092 BOWERS, Da'Quan 93 MCGOUGH, Connor 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  1  0  0  093 BOATENG, Kwaku 94 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin 0  0

 0  0  0  0  1  4  1  2  0  2  0  3  26  194 CUMMINGS, Euclid 97 LAURENT, Ted 2  1

 37  9  46  1  2  12  1  43  10  53  1  3  26  1GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 8  11

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 1  0  0  0  0  0 0 07 WOODMAN, Josh  1 037 LEONARD, Richard

 0  0  0  0  120 ADAMS, Johnny

 0  0  0  0  124 THOMPSON, Brandyn

 0  0  0  0  126 EDWARDS, Chris

 0  0  0  0  136 COLQUHOUN, Arjen

 1  20  20  0  137 LADLER, Kenneth

 0  0  0  0  148 SMITH, Blair

 2  20  20  0  6  0  0  0  0  1GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

 0  0  091 HOWARD, Marcus  1  1 6 6 145 HUGHES, Geoff

 0 0 0 164 BOMBEN, Ryan

 1  0  0  0  2  6  6  1GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 29:17 30:43

Edmonton Eskimos Hamilton Tiger-CatsTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  64  17  42  5 59  16  39  4

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  1  0  1  0 3  2  1  0

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  41  244 35  202  5.77  5.95

2nd Down  22  143 22  107  4.86  6.50

3rd Down  1 -2 2  3  1.50 -2.00

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  22  11 22  7  0.32  0.50
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DRIVE CHART

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Edmonton Eskimos

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 13 E24 Punt 1  12  1 1  1  3  9 010:41  

 2 13 E2 Saf 1  18  0 2  1  3 -2 08:08  

 3 13 E35 TD 1  26  2 6  1  9  75 45:23  

 4 13 E44 Punt 2  40  1 1  1  3  4 014:45  

 5 13 E42 Punt 2  46  1 1  1  3  2 011:42  

 6 13 E35 Punt 2  55  1 1  1  3  3 08:16  

 7 13 E32 TD 2  70  1 8  9  63 62:24 ü

 8 13 E23 Fumble 3  86  3 2  1  6 -17 214:53  

 9 13 E46 Punt 3  94  1 1  1  1  4  15 111:14  

 10 13 E35 Punt 3  106  0 2  1  3  7 05:59  

 11 13 E23 TD 3  114  3 3  3  9  82 52:33  

 12 13 E22 FG 4  131  1 3  1  1  2  8  17 410:28 ü

 13 13 E20 Punt 4  143  0 2  1  1  4  13 14:33  

 14 13 E35 TD 4  153  2 4  6  78 41:10 ü

 15 13 H16 End gm 4  161  0 0  1  1 -4 00:04 ü

 4  27  37  17  3  2  9  6  74  345E34AVG

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 4 H36 Fumble 1  2  0 3  1  1  5  15 114:52  

 2 4 H52 FG 1  7  2 1  1  4  47 112:50 ü

 3 4 E53 Punt 1  15  0 2  1  3  0 09:02  

 4 4 H53 FG 1  22  1 1  1  1  4  4 17:07  

 5 4 H24 Punt 1  37  0 2  1  3  0 00:34  

 6 4 H36 Punt 2  43  0 1  1  1  3  6 013:14  

 7 4 H32 Punt 2  49  0 3  1  2  6  14 110:28  

 8 4 H35 TD 2  58  4 4  2  10  52 56:50 ü

 9 4 H35 End half 2  81  2 0  1  1  4  9 10:36  

 10 4 H17 FG 3  98  1 6  1  8  55 39:26  

 11 4 H20 Punt 3  109  2 2  1  5  19 14:45  

 12 4 H15 INT 4  125  0 5  1  6  48 313:30  

 13 4 H35 Punt 4  139  0 3  1  4  15 16:35  

 14 4 H53 FG 4  147  2 2  1  5  28 12:41  

 15 4 H22 INT 4  160  0 1  1  0 00:13  

 2  19  36  14  2  1  10  8  71  312H35AVG
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Penalty Details

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION HAMEDMTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

Offence 51 TASKER Offside, Offence  5HAM13:41 17

STC-P 141 EDWARDS No Yards, 5 yds  5EDM09:28 26

STC-P 171 TRACY No Yards, 5 yds  0HAM08:25 5

STR-P 171 Team Holding, Return  1EDM08:25

Defence 221 CUMMINGS Face Mask  15EDM07:07 94

Defence 331 LYN Roughness, General  15HAM01:37 29

Defence 341 ATKINSON Offside, Defence  5HAM01:07 99

STC 351 SEWELL No Yards, Interference  15EDM00:54 90

Offence 492 SAUNDERS Offside, Offence  5HAM10:28 89

Defence 502 WILLIS Offside, Defence  5EDM10:06 41

Defence 592 BOATENG Roughing the Passer  15EDM06:22 93

Defence 632 BOATENG Offside, Defence  5EDM03:50 93

Defence 642 PETERS OC, General  3EDM03:34 34

Defence 712 HILL Roughness, General  15HAM02:15 1

Offence 832 COLLAROS Time Count (< 3 min, 1/2 down)  0HAM00:15 4

STR-P 1083 LANGA Illegal Block, Return  10HAM05:09 30

Defence 1143 COLEMAN Offside, Defence  5HAM02:33 0

Defence 1173 CHICK Offside, Defence  5HAM00:55 7

Offence 1173 WILLIAMS Illegal Participation  10EDM00:55 81

Defence 1204 COLEMAN Offside, Defence  5HAM15:00 0

STR-KO 1244 FREDERICK Holding, Return  10HAM13:38 25

Offence 1294 COLLINS Holding  10HAM11:18 18

Defence 1324 WOOTEN Pass Interference, Defence  10HAM10:03 9

Defence 1354 LEONARD Pass Interference, Defence  28HAM08:43 37

STC-P 1464 ADJEI Illegal Participation  10EDM03:00 3

Defence 1574 LEONARD OC, General  10HAM00:33 37

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  161

Plays With Penalties  24

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

EDM HAMTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  26  222  10  84  16  138

 16  93  7  53  9  40Preventable

 4  60  2  30  2  30Roughness

 6  69  1  1  5  68Technical

Situation

 5  30  1  10  4  20Offence

 14  141  5  43  9  98Defence

 4  30  3  30  1  0ST Coverage

 3  21  1  1  2  20ST Return

Declined **  1  1  0

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

Illegal Participation  2

No Yards, 5 yds  2

No Yards, Interference  1

OC, General  2

Offside, Defence  6

Offside, Offence  2

Time Count (< 3 min, 1/2 down)  1

Technical

Holding  1

Holding, Return  2

Illegal Block, Return  1

Pass Interference, Defence  2

Roughness

Face Mask  1

Roughing the Passer  1

Roughness, General  2
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 EDM E35 S. WHYTE Kickoff (54 yds), Returned by J. SAUNDERS from H21 (15 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. ADJEI(15:00)

 2 HAM H36 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H41 (8 yds, 3 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. ADAMS1/10 (14:52)

 3 HAM H44 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H54 (11 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: B. THOMPSON2/2 (14:34)

 4 HAM H55 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. COLLINS at H55, QB Pressure by A. SEWELL1/10 (13:55)

 5 HAM H55 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at E49 (9 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: A. COLQUHOUN, Penalty: Offside, 

Offence called on Hamilton (L. TASKER) (5 yds.) - No Play

2/10 (13:41)

 6 HAM H50 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by E. CUMMINGS (4 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-4 yds), Fumble forced by E. CUMMINGS, Lost, 

Recovered by M. HOWARD at H52 (0 yds), M. HOWARD Fumble, Lost, Recovered by R. BOMBEN at H52 (0 yds), 

Tackle: N. KING

2/15 (13:18)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 10 yards, 02:02

 7 HAM H52 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (40 yds), Tackle: K. JONES1/10 (12:50)

 8 HAM E18 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (1 yds), Tackle: D. BOWERS1/10 (12:21)

 9 HAM E17 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at E13 (6 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: A. COLQUHOUN2/9 (11:43)

 10 HAM E11 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (18 yds),  Good3/3 (11:03)

HAM Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 47 yards, 02:04 EDM 0  HAM 3

 11 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (72 yds), Returned by K. LAWRENCE from E3 (21 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES(10:46)

 12 EDM E24 T. VAN Run (0 yds), Tackle: N. SHORTILL1/10 (10:41)

 13 EDM E24 M. REILLY Completed Pass to D. WILLIAMS, caught at E31 (9 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN2/10 (10:03)

 14 EDM E33 S. WHYTE Punt (32 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H45 (7 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by K. JONES, Penalty: No 

Yards, 5 yds called on Edmonton (C. EDWARDS) (5 yds.)

3/1 (09:28)

EDM Drive: 3 plays, 9 yards, 01:39

 15 HAM E53 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at E481/10 (09:02)

 16 HAM E53 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at E49, Knocked down by J. ADAMS2/10 (08:44)

 17 HAM E53 S. CASTILLO Punt (50 yds), Returned by K. LAWRENCE from E3 (5 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: No Yards, 5 yds called on 

Hamilton (A. TRACY) Accepted - Enforced From E2, Penalty: Holding, Return called on Edmonton (1 yds.) - Enforced 

From E2

3/10 (08:25)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 00:54

 18 EDM E2 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for C. MCCARTY at E4, QB Pressure by D. COLEMAN1/10 (08:08)

 19 EDM E2 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for B. ZYLSTRA at E38, Knocked down by R. LEONARD2/10 (07:51)

 20 EDM E2 S. WHYTE Team Loss (2 yds) (WHYTE Concedes), Safety3/10 (07:17)

 21 EDM E25 S. WHYTE Kickoff (62 yds), Returned by J. SAUNDERS from H23 (30 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. PARRISH(07:14)

 22 HAM H53 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (-6 yds), R. SCHEUERMAN Fumble forced by E. CUMMINGS, Lost, Recovered by N. KING at H47 (1 

yds), Tackle: J. COLLINS, Penalty: Face Mask called on Edmonton (E. CUMMINGS) (15 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (07:07)

 23 HAM E42 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (4 yds), Tackle: N. KING1/10 (06:34)

 24 HAM E38 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at E-5, Knocked down by B. THOMPSON2/6 (06:09)

 25 HAM E38 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (46 yds),  Good3/6 (05:44)

HAM Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 19 yards, 01:44 EDM 0  HAM 8

 26 EDM E35 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. ZYLSTRA, caught at E41 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (05:23)

 27 EDM E41 M. REILLY Completed Pass to C. WATSON, caught at E41 (8 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/4 (04:48)

 28 EDM E49 M. REILLY Completed Pass to C. WATSON, caught at E50 (2 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: W. HILL1/10 (04:20)

 29 EDM E51 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at H50 (13 yds, 4 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by R. LEONARD2/8 (03:43)

 30 EDM H46 T. VAN Run (8 yds), Tackle: W. HILL1/10 (03:06)

 31 EDM H38 T. VAN Run (4 yds), Tackle: K. WOOTEN2/2 (02:39)

 32 EDM H34 M. REILLY Completed Pass to C. MCCARTY, caught at H34 (5 yds, 5 YAC), QB Pressure by J. CHICK, Tackle: N. SHORTILL1/10 (02:13)

 33 EDM H29 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at H21 (29 yds, 21 YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: Roughness, General 

called on Hamilton (K. LYN) (15 yds.)

2/5 (01:37)

EDM Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 75 yards, 04:14 EDM 6  HAM 8
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 34 EDM H25 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (M. ATKINSON) (5 yds.) - No Play1/0 (01:07)

 35 EDM H20 S. WHYTE Convert Kick Blocked by K. WOOTEN, Dead Ball Declared, Convert Failed, Penalty: No Yards, Interference 

called on Edmonton (A. SEWELL) (15 yds.)

(00:54)

 36 EDM E35 S. WHYTE Kickoff (62 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H13 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. ADJEI(00:42)

 37 HAM H24 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at H31, QB Pressure by O. WILLIS1/10 (00:34)

 38 HAM H24 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H33, Knocked down by A. COLQUHOUN2/10 (00:16)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Edmonton Eskimos

 8

 6

 1

 1  3

 1

 0

 1

 4

 3 1/6

4/6

7:23

7:37

Canadian Football League™
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July 20, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 39 HAM H24 S. CASTILLO Punt (53 yds), Returned by K. LAWRENCE from E33 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. DAVIS3/10 (15:00)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 00:49

 40 EDM E44 T. VAN Run (4 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (14:45)

 41 EDM E48 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass, QB Pressure by T. FREDERICK2/6 (14:08)

 42 EDM E48 S. WHYTE Punt (38 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H24 (12 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. ADJEI3/6 (13:45)

EDM Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 01:31

 43 HAM H36 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by O. WILLIS (8 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-8 yds)1/10 (13:14)

 44 HAM H28 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to R. SCHEUERMAN, caught at H28 (14 yds, 14 YAC), Tackle: G. PETERS2/18 (12:35)

 45 HAM H42 S. CASTILLO Punt (44 yds), Returned by K. LAWRENCE from E24 (18 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. SHORTILL3/4 (11:57)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 6 yards, 01:32

 46 EDM E42 T. VAN Run (2 yds), Tackle: J. ROGERS1/10 (11:42)

 47 EDM E44 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for V. HAZELTON at E502/8 (11:12)

 48 EDM E44 S. WHYTE Punt (44 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H22 (10 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. LUE3/8 (10:52)

EDM Drive: 3 plays, 2 yards, 01:14

 49 HAM H32 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H40 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: B. THOMPSON, Penalty: Offside, 

Offence called on Hamilton (J. SAUNDERS) (5 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (10:28)

 50 HAM H27 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Edmonton (O. WILLIS) (5 yds.) - No Play1/15 (10:06)

 51 HAM H32 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H42 (14 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: N. KING1/10 (09:53)

 52 HAM H46 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass, Knocked down by B. SMITH1/10 (09:16)

 53 HAM H46 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. COLLINS, QB Pressure by O. WILLIS2/10 (08:57)

 54 HAM H46 S. CASTILLO Punt (41 yds), Returned by K. LAWRENCE from E23 (12 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by A. TRACY3/10 (08:27)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 14 yards, 02:12

 55 EDM E35 T. VAN Run (3 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (08:16)

 56 EDM E38 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for D. WILLIAMS at E482/7 (07:40)

 57 EDM E38 S. WHYTE Punt (37 yds), Ball Out of Bounds3/7 (07:05)

EDM Drive: 3 plays, 3 yards, 01:26

 58 HAM H35 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (3 yds), Tackle: G. PETERS1/10 (06:50)

 59 HAM H38 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by K. BOATENG (10 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-10 yds), Penalty: Roughing the Passer called 

on Edmonton (K. BOATENG) (15 yds.) - No Play

2/7 (06:22)

 60 HAM H53 M. TIMMIS Run (2 yds), Tackle: A. SEWELL1/10 (05:52)

 61 HAM H55 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at E44 (11 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by E. CUMMINGS, Tackle: A. 

HOFFMAN-ELLIS

2/8 (05:22)

 62 HAM E44 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at E28 (30 yds, 14 YAC), Tackle: K. LADLER1/10 (04:38)

 63 HAM E14 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at E9 (6 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: A. COLQUHOUN, Penalty: Offside, 

Defence called on Edmonton (K. BOATENG) (5 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (03:50)

 64 HAM E9 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (2 yds), Tackle: K. BOATENG, Penalty: OC, General called on Edmonton (G. PETERS) (3 yds.)1/5 (03:34)

 65 HAM E4 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at E1 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: G. PETERS1/4 (03:08)

HAM Timeout: Three Minute(02:51)

 66 HAM E1 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (-1 yds), Tackle: B. SMITH2/1 (02:51)

HAM Timeout Hamilton(02:33)

 67 HAM E2 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at E0 (2 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown3/2 (02:33)

HAM Scoring Drive: 10 plays, 75 yards, 04:21 EDM 6  HAM 14

 68 HAM E25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(02:29)

EDM 6  HAM 15

 69 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (69 yds), Returned by K. LAWRENCE from E6 (26 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by N. SHORTILL(02:29)

 70 EDM E32 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at E40 (11 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (02:24)

Canadian Football League™
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July 20, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 71 EDM E43 M. REILLY Completed Pass to D. WILLIAMS, caught at E47 (4 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD, Penalty: Roughness, 

General called on Hamilton (W. HILL) (15 yds.)

1/10 (02:15)

 72 EDM H48 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for C. WATSON at H471/10 (02:05)

 73 EDM H48 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. ZYLSTRA, caught at H36 (10 yds, -2 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN2/10 (01:56)

 74 EDM H38 M. REILLY Completed Pass to V. HAZELTON, caught at H32 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. LYN1/10 (01:40)

 75 EDM H32 M. REILLY Completed Pass to D. WILLIAMS, caught at H25 (7 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by J. CHICK, Tackle: S. 

LAWRENCE

2/4 (01:34)

 76 EDM H25 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for D. WILLIAMS at H-7, QB Pressure by D. COLEMAN, J. SORENSEN injured on 

the play

1/10 (01:28)

 77 EDM H25 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. ZYLSTRA, caught at H2 (23 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by D. COLEMAN, Tackle: C. 

STEPHEN, B. ZYLSTRA injured on the play

2/10 (01:09)

 78 EDM H2 T. VAN Run (2 yds), Touchdown1/2 (01:00)

EDM Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 78 yards, 01:43 EDM 12  HAM 15

 79 EDM H25 S. WHYTE Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(00:41)

EDM 13  HAM 15

 80 EDM E35 S. WHYTE Kickoff (59 yds), Returned by J. SAUNDERS from H16 (19 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. ADJEI(00:41)

 81 HAM H35 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (5 yds), Tackle: A. SEWELL1/10 (00:36)

 82 HAM H40 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (5 yds), Tackle: K. LADLER2/5 (00:30)

 83 HAM H45 Penalty: Time Count (< 3 min, 1/2 down) called on Hamilton (Z. COLLAROS) Accepted - No Play1/10 (00:15)

 84 HAM H45 Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (1 yds)2/10 (00:01)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 9 yards, 00:36

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Edmonton Eskimos

 15

 13

 1

 1  4

 4

 1

 2

 6

 7 3/7

3/6

9:01

5:59
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July 20, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 85 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (71 yds), Returned by K. LAWRENCE from E4 (19 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. DAVIS(15:00)

 86 EDM E23 C. WATSON Run (10 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (14:53)

 87 EDM E33 T. VAN Run (5 yds), Tackle: W. HILL1/10 (14:10)

 88 EDM E38 M. REILLY Completed Pass to D. WILLIAMS, caught at E45 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/5 (13:38)

 89 EDM E45 T. VAN Run (1 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (13:14)

 90 EDM E46 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for T. VAN at E50, QB Pressure by D. COLEMAN2/9 (12:29)

 91 EDM E46 S. WHYTE Punt Blocked by T. DAVIS, Lost, Recovered by G. HUGHES at E6 (6 yds), Touchdown3/9 (12:07)

EDM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, -17 yards, 03:16 EDM 13  HAM 21

 92 HAM E25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(11:37)

EDM 13  HAM 22

 93 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (69 yds), Returned by K. LAWRENCE from E6 (40 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by S. CASTILLO(11:22)

 94 EDM E46 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at H44 (20 yds, 0 YAC), Ran Out of Bounds1/10 (11:14)

 95 EDM H44 T. VAN Run (0 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (10:50)

 96 EDM H44 M. REILLY Sacked by T. LAURENT (5 yds), QB Pressure by W. HILL, M. REILLY Team Loss (-5 yds)2/10 (10:10)

 97 EDM H49 S. WHYTE Punt (43 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H6 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. LUE3/15 (09:44)

EDM Drive: 4 plays, 15 yards, 01:48

 98 HAM H17 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at H19 (16 yds, 14 YAC), Tackle: K. LADLER1/10 (09:26)

 99 HAM H33 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass, Knocked down by C. EDWARDS1/10 (08:43)

 100 HAM H33 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at H40 (10 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: J. ADAMS2/10 (08:34)

 101 HAM H43 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: A. SEWELL3/0 (08:14)

 102 HAM H44 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to R. SCHEUERMAN, caught at H38 (22 yds, 22 YAC), Tackle: B. THOMPSON1/10 (07:37)

 103 HAM E44 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at E44 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: K. LADLER1/10 (07:12)

 104 HAM E38 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at E10, Knocked down by K. LADLER2/4 (06:36)

 105 HAM E38 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (46 yds),  Good3/4 (06:12)

HAM Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 55 yards, 03:27 EDM 13  HAM 25

 106 EDM E35 M. REILLY Completed Pass to C. MCCARTY, caught at E37 (7 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: T. FREDERICK1/10 (05:59)

 107 EDM E42 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for V. HAZELTON at E51, QB Pressure by L. DEAN2/3 (05:30)

 108 EDM E42 S. WHYTE Punt (43 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H25 (5 yds), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return called on Hamilton (J. 

LANGA) (10 yds.) - Enforced From H30

3/3 (05:09)

EDM Drive: 3 plays, 7 yards, 01:14

 109 HAM H20 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (1 yds), Tackle: K. LADLER1/10 (04:45)

 110 HAM H21 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H31 (12 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: C. EDWARDS2/9 (04:15)

 111 HAM H33 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H39, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on 

Edmonton (A. COLQUHOUN) (10 yds.) - No Play, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Overturned, Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass 

intended for J. SAUNDERS at H39, CHALLENGE #1: Edmonton challenged for Offensive Pass Interference.

1/10 (03:43)

 112 HAM H33 Z. COLLAROS Run (6 yds), QB Pressure by M. HOWARD, Pushed Out of Bounds by K. LADLER2/10 (03:21)

 113 HAM H39 S. CASTILLO Punt (57 yds), Returned by K. LAWRENCE from E14 (9 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. SHORTILL3/4 (03:01)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 19 yards, 02:12

 114 EDM E23 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for B. ZYLSTRA at E33, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (D. 

COLEMAN) (5 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (02:33)

 115 EDM E28 T. VAN Run (6 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/5 (02:13)

 116 EDM E34 T. VAN Run (-7 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (01:37)

 117 EDM E27 M. REILLY Completed Pass to D. WILLIAMS, caught at H53 (38 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: W. HILL, Penalty: Offside, Defence 

called on Hamilton (J. CHICK) (5 yds.) - No Play, Penalty: Illegal Participation called on Edmonton (D. WILLIAMS) (10 

yds.) - No Play

2/17 (00:55)

 118 EDM E22 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. ZYLSTRA, caught at E42 (26 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: W. HILL, K. LYN injured on the play2/22 (00:26)
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July 20, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

EDM Game Delayed  from 09:51 to 09:56 (Player Safety: Injury)(00:00)

 119 EDM E48 M. REILLY Completed Pass to V. HAZELTON, caught at H48 (16 yds, 2 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. ROGERS1/10 (00:03)

EDM End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Edmonton Eskimos

 25

 13

 1

 2  4

 3

 0

 0

 6

 4 1/4

2/5

6:09

8:51

Canadian Football League™
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July 20, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 120 EDM H46 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at H39 (6 yds, -1 YAC), Ran Out of Bounds, Penalty: Offside, 

Defence called on Hamilton (D. COLEMAN) (5 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (15:00)

 121 EDM H41 T. VAN Run (7 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/5 (14:40)

 122 EDM H34 M. REILLY Completed Pass to C. WATSON, caught at H29 (34 yds, 29 YAC), Touchdown, S. LAWRENCE injured on the 

play

1/10 (14:21)

EDM Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 87 yards, 03:37 EDM 19  HAM 25

 123 EDM H25 S. WHYTE Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(13:56)

EDM 20  HAM 25

 124 EDM E35 S. WHYTE Kickoff (65 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H10 (30 yds, 15 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called on 

Hamilton (T. FREDERICK) (10 yds.) - Enforced From H25

(13:38)

 125 HAM H15 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H15 (4 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: K. LADLER1/10 (13:30)

 126 HAM H19 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H30 (16 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: A. COLQUHOUN2/6 (12:55)

 127 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H41 (10 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: A. COLQUHOUN1/10 (12:22)

 128 HAM H45 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at H52 (18 yds, 11 YAC), Tackle: A. COLQUHOUN1/10 (11:58)

 129 HAM E47 B. BANKS Run (18 yds), Tackle: C. MULUMBA-TSHIMANGA, Penalty: Holding called on Hamilton (J. COLLINS) (10 yds.) 

- No Play

1/10 (11:18)

 130 HAM H53 Z. COLLAROS Pass Intercepted by J. WOODMAN at E22 (returned 0 yds), Tackle: L. TASKER1/20 (10:52)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 38 yards, 03:02

 131 EDM E22 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. ZYLSTRA, caught at E18 (7 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: W. HILL1/10 (10:28)

 132 EDM E29 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for B. MITCHELL at E38, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Overturned, Penalty: Pass 

Interference, Defence called on Hamilton (K. WOOTEN) (10 yds.) - No Play, CHALLENGE #2: Edmonton challenged for 

DPI.

2/3 (10:03)

 133 EDM E39 M. REILLY Completed Pass to D. WILLIAMS, caught at E50 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (09:41)

 134 EDM E50 T. VAN Run (12 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (09:13)

 135 EDM H48 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for B. MITCHELL at H18, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Hamilton 

(R. LEONARD) (28 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (08:43)

 136 EDM H20 M. REILLY Sacked by T. LAURENT (13 yds), M. REILLY Team Loss (-13 yds), Fumble forced by T. LAURENT, Recovered by 

M. REILLY at H33 (0 yds), Tackle: J. CHICK

1/10 (08:20)

 137 EDM H33 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for D. WILLIAMS at H1, QB Pressure by T. LAURENT, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Call 

Stands, CHALLENGE #3: Edmonton challenged for Roughing the Passer

2/23 (07:39)

 138 EDM H33 S. WHYTE Field Goal Attempt (40 yds),  Good3/23 (07:16)

EDM Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 55 yards, 03:53 EDM 23  HAM 25

 139 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H42 (13 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: N. KING1/10 (06:35)

 140 HAM H48 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at E45, QB Pressure by O. WILLIS1/10 (06:03)

 141 HAM H48 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H53 (2 yds, -3 YAC), QB Pressure by A. SEWELL, Tackle: K. LADLER2/10 (05:43)

 142 HAM H50 S. CASTILLO Punt (42 yds), Returned by K. LAWRENCE from E18 (2 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH, K. 

LAWRENCE injured on the play

3/8 (05:02)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 15 yards, 02:02

 143 EDM E20 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. ZYLSTRA, caught at E30 (11 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: T. FREDERICK1/10 (04:33)

 144 EDM E31 M. REILLY Sacked by T. LAURENT (8 yds), QB Pressure by J. CHICK, M. REILLY Team Loss (-8 yds)1/10 (04:06)

 145 EDM E23 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. ZYLSTRA, caught at E33 (10 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN2/18 (03:25)

EDM Timeout: Three Minute(03:00)

 146 EDM E33 S. WHYTE Punt (38 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H39 (4 yds), Penalty: Illegal Participation called on Edmonton 

(N. ADJEI) (10 yds.) - Enforced From H43

3/8 (03:00)

EDM Drive: 4 plays, 13 yards, 01:52

 147 HAM H53 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H55 (2 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. COLQUHOUN1/10 (02:41)

 148 HAM H55 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at E38 (19 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: G. PETERS2/8 (02:35)

 149 HAM E36 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (6 yds), Tackle: C. MULUMBA-TSHIMANGA1/10 (02:10)
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July 20, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #5 - Game #27 - Year 2017

Edmonton Eskimos @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

HAM Timeout Edmonton(01:47)

 150 HAM E30 R. SCHEUERMAN Run (1 yds), Tackle: G. PETERS2/4 (01:47)

 151 HAM E29 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (37 yds),  Good3/3 (01:41)

HAM Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 28 yards, 01:24 EDM 23  HAM 28

 152 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (69 yds), Returned by C. EDWARDS from E6 (29 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. STEPHEN(01:17)

 153 EDM E35 M. REILLY Completed Pass to V. HAZELTON, caught at E47 (30 yds, 18 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN1/10 (01:10)

 154 EDM H45 T. VAN Run (8 yds), Tackle: W. HILL1/10 (01:02)

 155 EDM H37 T. VAN Run (2 yds), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/2 (00:53)

 156 EDM H35 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. ZYLSTRA, caught at H15 (20 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (00:46)

 157 EDM H15 M. REILLY Completed Pass to V. HAZELTON, caught at H10 (15 yds, 10 YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: OC, General called 

on Hamilton (R. LEONARD) (10 yds.), PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Call Stands, CHALLENGE #1: Hamilton challenged for 

Illegal Block

1/10 (00:33)

EDM Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 75 yards, 00:47 EDM 29  HAM 28

 158 EDM H3 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at H6 (3 yds, 3 YAC), Convert Successful, Successful 2 point 

convert (Pass)

1/0 (00:23)

EDM 31  HAM 28

 159 EDM E45 S. WHYTE Kickoff (62 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H3 (20 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. HOOVER, Penalty: 

Offside, Offence called on Edmonton Declined

(00:23)

 160 HAM H22 Z. COLLAROS Pass Intercepted by K. LADLER at H36 (returned 20 yds), QB Pressure by E. CUMMINGS, Tackle: J. 

COLLINS

1/10 (00:13)

HAM Drive: 1 play, 0 yards, 00:09

 161 EDM H16 M. REILLY Team Loss (4 yds)1/10 (00:04)

EDM End of Game(00:00)

EDM Drive: 1 play, -4 yards, 00:04

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Edmonton Eskimos

 28

 31

 0

 3  6

 5

 2

 0

 11

 5 2/4

2/4

6:44

8:16

Canadian Football League™
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July 29, 2017-21:30 - McMahon Stadium

CFL Game Details

Week #6 - Game #34 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 0 1 0 0 0 1

Calgary Stampeders 9 30 14 7 0 60

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  HAM won toss, elected Receive; CGY elected North

Haze27 Dry 22:25  25,492SE 17

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

19:41 02:39

* Game Time excludes 3 minute delay after Play #21, 2 minute delay after Play #80.

*

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Darren Haynes, Brent Hironaka, Riley Haynes, Fred Thun, Tom Charuk, Jay Donlevy  · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel, Doug Page

Patrick MacArthur Rob SkaggsRob Hand Murray ClarkeThomas Cesari Kevin RiopelAndre Proulx

OBSERVER

Boris Velcic

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 4 Zach COLLAROS LB 9 Khalid WOOTEN

RB 32 CJ GABLE LB 11 Larry DEAN

OL 50 Quinterrius EATMON LB 42 Kavell CONNER

OL 51 Mike FILER DB 1 Will HILL

OL 56 Lamar HOLMES DB 14 Abdul KANNEH

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 19 Justin ROGERS

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

WR 2 Brian TYMS DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 12 Mike JONES DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 15 Kevin ELLIOTT DL 7 John CHICK

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 97 Ted LAURENT

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 19 Bo Levi MITCHELL LB 24 Joe BURNETT

RB 33 Jerome MESSAM LB 37 Maleki HARRIS

FB 46 Charlie POWER LB 49 Alex SINGLETON

OL 50 Spencer WILSON DB 0 Ciante EVANS

OL 53 Bradley ERDOS DB 25 Tommie CAMPBELL

OL 60 Shane BERGMAN DB 27 Tunde ADELEKE

OL 61 Ucambre WILLIAMS DB 29 Jamar WALL

OL 65 Daniel FEDERKEIL DB 35 Shaquille RICHARDSON

WR 1 Lemar DURANT DL 4 Micah JOHNSON

WR 16 Marquay MCDANIEL DL 39 Charleston HUGHES

WR 88 Kamar JORDEN DL 92 Bryan HALL

WR 89 DaVaris DANIELS DL 98 James VAUGHTERS

Calgary StampedersHamilton Tiger-Cats

SUBSTITUTES

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  6 Dominique ELLIS,  30 Jonathan LANGA

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  3 Logan KILGORE,  8 Jeremiah MASOLI

DL  5 Adrian TRACY,  53 Everton WILLIAMS,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor 

MCGOUGH,  99 Michael ATKINSON

OL  69 Landon RICE

K  41 Sergio CASTILLO

RB  27 Mercer TIMMIS,  31 Sean THOMAS ERLINGTON,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  33 Terrell DAVIS,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff HUGHES

WR  16 Brandon BANKS,  81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER

RESERVES:  36 Ross SCHEUERMAN,  55 Braden SCHRAM

Calgary Stampeders

DB  3 Patrick LEVELS,  32 Osagie ODIASE

QB  12 Ricky STANZI,  15 Andrew BUCKLEY

DL  44 Benjamin D'AGUILAR,  97 Derek WIGGAN,  99 Michael KASHAK

OL  58 Cameron THORN

K  30 Rene PAREDES

RB  14 Roy FINCH,  23 William LANGLAIS

LB  34 Ante MILANOVIC-LITRE,  48 Wynton MCMANIS,  52 Riley JONES,  54 

Pierre-Luc CARON,  56 Jameer THURMAN

P  6 Rob MAVER

WR  80 Marken MICHEL,  86 Anthony PARKER,  87 Rory KOHLERT

RESERVES:  59 Randy RICHARDS,  90 Michael KLASSEN

Canadian Football League™
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July 29, 2017-21:30 - McMahon Stadium

SCORING DETAILS

Week #6 - Game #34 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

0 1 0 0 0 1

Calgary Stampeders 9 30 14 7 0 60

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY CGYHAM

12:05 CGY FG 30 PAREDES (03:09) R. PAREDES Field Goal Attempt (43 yds),  Good  3 01

13:50 CGY TD 14 FINCH (01:36) S. CASTILLO Punt (57 yds), Returned by R. FINCH from C13 (97 

yds), Touchdown

 9 01

02:30 CGY TD 33 MESSAM (12:48) J. MESSAM Run (1 yds), Touchdown  15 02

02:53 CGY CVT2 50 WILSON (12:30) B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to S. WILSON, caught at H0 (3 yds, 

0 YAC), Convert Successful, Two-point convert successful via pass. 

Tackle eligible.

 17 02

05:12 CGY TD 35 RICHARDSON (10:12) Z. COLLAROS Pass Intercepted by S. RICHARDSON at H47 

(returned 47 yds), Touchdown

 23 02

05:29 CGY CVT1 30 PAREDES (09:48) R. PAREDES Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  24 02

08:37 CGY S1 6 MAVER (06:46) R. MAVER Punt (54 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Single  25 02

11:49 CGY TD 33 MESSAM (03:31) J. MESSAM Run (3 yds), Touchdown  31 02

12:04 CGY CVT1 30 PAREDES (03:11) R. PAREDES Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  32 02

13:45 HAM S1 41 CASTILLO (01:23) S. CASTILLO Punt (53 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Single  32 12

14:19 CGY TD 80 MICHEL (00:49) B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MICHEL, caught at H0 (35 

yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown

 38 12

14:19 CGY CVT1 30 PAREDES (00:41) R. PAREDES Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  39 12

04:35 CGY TD 33 MESSAM (10:38) J. MESSAM Run (1 yds), Touchdown  45 13

04:58 CGY CVT1 30 PAREDES (10:25) R. PAREDES Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  46 13

09:17 CGY TD 34 MILANOVIC-LITRE (05:58) A. MILANOVIC-LITRE Run (4 yds), Touchdown  52 13

09:40 CGY CVT1 30 PAREDES (05:43) R. PAREDES Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  53 13

02:44 CGY TD 86 PARKER (12:32) A. BUCKLEY Completed Pass to A. PARKER, caught at H0 (10 yds, 

0 YAC), Touchdown, First TD pass by a Canadian QB since Nov 8/15 

Brandon Bridge.

 59 14

03:06 CGY CVT1 30 PAREDES (12:16) R. PAREDES Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  60 14

CGYHAMSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  1  60

Largest Lead  0  59

Touchdowns  0  8

1-pt Converts  0  6

2-pt Converts  0  1

Field Goals  0  1

Singles  1  1

Safeties  0  0

CGY (8)HAM (0)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  0  4

Pass  0  2

INTs  0  1

Fum Ret  0  0

Punt Ret  0  1

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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July 29, 2017-21:30 - McMahon Stadium

Team Statistics

Week #6 - Game #34 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Hamilton Tiger-Cats (1) Calgary Stampeders (60)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 16 (7 - 8 - 1) 29 (15 - 10 - 4)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 116 - 14 / 8.3 188 - 28 / 6.7

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 179 - 37 / 4.8 308 - 29 / 10.6

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 9 - 1 0 - 0

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 286 - 52 / 5.5 496 - 57 / 8.7

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 182 - 30 / 6.1 359 - 36 / 10.0

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 104 - 21 / 5.0 132 - 18 / 7.3

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 0 - 1 / 0.0 5 - 3 / 1.7

Time of Possession 25:10 34:50

PASSING Hamilton Tiger-Cats (1) Calgary Stampeders (60)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 37 - 21 / 179 29 - 22 / 308

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 2 - 0 - 21 0 - 2 - 60

Completion % / Efficiency 57% / 47.0 76% / 132.5

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Hamilton Tiger-Cats (1) Calgary Stampeders (60)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 3 (0 - 2 - 1) 0 (0 - 0 - 0)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 0 - 0 0 - 0

Penalties (No-Yards) 8 - 77 3 - 25

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 1 - 5 0 - 0

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 4 - 32 2 - 15

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 1 - 15 0 - 0

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 2 - 25 1 - 10

OTHER GAME DATA Hamilton Tiger-Cats (1) Calgary Stampeders (60)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 1 - 9 (0 - 1 - 0) 0 - 0 (0 - 0 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 21 - 8 / 38% 19 - 8 / 42%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 0 - 0 5 - 5

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 0 / 0 6 / 6

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 0 / 0 2 / 1

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 0 / 0 1 / 1 / 43

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 11 - 518 - 47.1 - 63 - 1 / 30.5 5 - 233 - 46.6 - 54 - 1 / 35.2

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 1 - 72 - 72 - 72 - 0 9 - 645 - 71.7 - 76 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 3 - 22 7 - 147

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 9 - 182 1 - 38

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

Canadian Football League™
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July 29, 2017-21:30 - McMahon Stadium

INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #6 - Game #34 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Calgary Stampeders

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 21  14  66.7  102  1  0  21  58.0 12 STANZI, Ricky4 COLLAROS, Zach  2  50.0  5  0  0  5  54.2 1 0  0

 15  7  46.7  77  1  0  21  34.6 15 BUCKLEY, Andrew8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  10  100.0  106  0  1  26  158.3 10 0  0

 1  0  0.0  0  0  0  0  2.1 19 MITCHELL, Bo Levi41 CASTILLO, Sergio  17  64.7  197  0  1  60  123.9 11 0  3

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 3  0 18 14 FINCH, Roy  3  35  0 378 MASOLI, Jeremiah  14.3  3  0  11.7  1  1 43

 1  0 4 15 BUCKLEY, Andrew  3  10  0 916 BANKS, Brandon  4.0  0  0  3.3  0  0 4

 10  0 14 33 MESSAM, Jerome  11  91  3 2832 GABLE, CJ  6.9  3  0  8.3  4  2 69

34 MILANOVIC-LITRE, Ante  8  26  1 8 3.3  0  0

80 MICHEL, Marken  1  7  0 7 7.0  0  0

86 PARKER, Anthony  2  19  0 11 9.5  1  0

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 02 TYMS, Brian  0.0 3  0  0 1 DURANT, Lemar  0 9 6.7  8  0 0 0  20 5  3

 0 512 JONES, Mike  4.5 4  2  0 14 FINCH, Roy  0 4 4.0  4  0 9 2  4 1  1

 0 2115 ELLIOTT, Kevin  18.0 3  12  0 15 BUCKLEY, Andrew  0-4-4.0 -4  0 36 2 -4 1  1

 0 416 BANKS, Brandon  4.0 3  4  0 23 LANGLAIS, William  0 11 11.0  5  0 4 1  11 1  1

 0 2117 TASKER, Luke  9.1 14  22  0 33 MESSAM, Jerome  0 3 3.0  3  0 82 9  3 1  1

 0 127 TIMMIS, Mercer  1.0 1  1  0 50 WILSON, Spencer  0 3 3.0  0  0 1 1  3 1  1

 0 030 LANGA, Jonathan  0.0 1  0  0 80 MICHEL, Marken  1 60 31.7  63  3 0 0  190 9  6

 0 1432 GABLE, CJ  9.0 2  12  0 86 PARKER, Anthony  1 10 7.5  2  0 18 2  15 2  2

 0 1489 SAUNDERS, Jalen  7.3 6  8  0 88 JORDEN, Kamar  0 6 6.0  2  0 29 4  6 1  1

89 DANIELS, DaVaris  0 17 12.0  19  0 60 7  5

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

4 COLLAROS, Zach  9 15 BUCKLEY, Andrew 1  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  0 19 MITCHELL, Bo Levi 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 1  43 1  100.0  43  030 PAREDES, Rene (None)

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 63  1 518  47.1  336  30.5  233  54  1  35.2 176 46.6 5 1141 CASTILLO, Sergio 6 MAVER, Rob

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 72  0 72  72.0  34  34.0  645  76  0  51.4 463 71.7 9 141 CASTILLO, Sergio 30 PAREDES, Rene

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

16 BANKS, Brandon  10 15  7.5 2  0 14 FINCH, Roy  7  147  21.0  97  1

89 SAUNDERS, Jalen  7 7  7.0 1  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

16 BANKS, Brandon  24 71  17.8 4  0 14 FINCH, Roy  1  38  38.0  38  0

89 SAUNDERS, Jalen  24 111  22.2 5  0

Canadian Football League™



1572018 MEDIA GUIDE

July 29, 2017-21:30 - McMahon Stadium

INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #6 - Game #34 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Calgary Stampeders

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 4  0  4  1  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  00 COLEMAN, Davon 0 EVANS, Ciante 0  0

 7  0  7  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  01 HILL, Will 3 LEVELS, Patrick 0  0

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  05 TRACY, Adrian 4 JOHNSON, Micah 1  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  06 ELLIS, Dominique 23 LANGLAIS, William 0  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  09 WOOTEN, Khalid 24 BURNETT, Joe 0  0

 6  0  6  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  011 DEAN, Larry 25 CAMPBELL, Tommie 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  2  2  4  0  0  0  014 KANNEH, Abdul 27 ADELEKE, Tunde 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  017 TASKER, Luke 29 WALL, Jamar 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  1  2  3  0  0  0  019 ROGERS, Justin 32 ODIASE, Osagie 0  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  022 STEPHEN, Courtney 35 RICHARDSON, Shaquille 2  0

 1  1  2  0  0  0  0  5  0  5  0  0  0  027 TIMMIS, Mercer 37 HARRIS, Maleki 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  1  9  030 LANGA, Jonathan 39 HUGHES, Charleston 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  037 LEONARD, Richard 44 D'AGUILAR, Benjamin 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  042 CONNER, Kavell 46 POWER, Charlie 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  044 BARNETT, Mitchell 48 MCMANIS, Wynton 0  0

 1  3  4  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  093 MCGOUGH, Connor 49 SINGLETON, Alex 0  0

 3  0  3  1  0  0  0  2  1  3  0  0  0  094 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin 52 JONES, Riley 0  2

 1  0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  099 ATKINSON, Michael 54 CARON, Pierre-Luc 0  0

 2  2  4  0  0  0  056 THURMAN, Jameer  0

 0  0  0  0  0  0  092 HALL, Bryan  2

 1  0  1  0  0  0  097 WIGGAN, Derek  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  098 VAUGHTERS, James  3

 0  0  0  0  0  0  099 KASHAK, Michael  2

 44  7  51  3  0  0  0  36  12  48  0  1  9  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 3  9

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 09 WOOTEN, Khalid  1 00 EVANS, Ciante

 0  0  0  0  1  0 5 522 STEPHEN, Courtney  0 124 BURNETT, Joe

 0  0  0  0  2  1 47 4737 LEONARD, Richard  1 135 RICHARDSON, Shaquille

 0  0  0  0  4  2  52  52  1  2GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 34:50 25:10

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Calgary StampedersTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  54  14  39  1 60  29  31  0

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  3  2  0  1 0  0  0  0

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  32  182 37  359  9.70  5.69

2nd Down  21  104 19  132  6.95  4.95

3rd Down  1  0 4  5  1.25  0.00

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  21  8 19  8  0.42  0.38

Canadian Football League™
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July 29, 2017-21:30 - McMahon Stadium

DRIVE CHART

Week #6 - Game #34 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 4 H21 Punt 1  2  2 3  1  6  33 214:51  

 2 4 H27 Punt 1  14  0 2  1  1  4  3 09:18  

 3 4 H35 Punt 1  29  0 2  1  3  5 02:55  

 4 4 H37 Punt 1  34  0 2  1  3  4 00:37  

 5 4 H13 INT 2  43  0 4  4  29 112:01  

 6 4 H24 T/O Dn 2  49  2 2  1  5  19 29:24  

 7 4 H35 Punt 2  57  0 1  1  1  1  4 -2 06:23  

 8 4 H27 Punt 2  65  0 5  1  6  33 22:48  

 9 4 H19 End half 2  77  4 0  4  33 20:35  

 10 4 H21 Punt 3  92  1 1  1  3  4 09:55  

 11 8 H23 Punt 3  103  1 4  1  6  37 25:14  

 12 8 H27 Punt 4  121  2 2  1  5  18 111:47  

 13 8 H23 Punt 4  132  1 1  1  3  2 06:10  

 14 8 H29 INT 4  138  1 4  5  42 33:30  

 15 8 H24 Punt 4  146  0 4  1  5  26 10:58  

 0  16  37  14  1  0  11  3  66  286H26AVG

Calgary Stampeders

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 19 C19 Punt 1  8  1 3  1  1  6  18 211:48  

 2 19 C22 FG 1  18  5 4  1  1  11  47 48:04  

19 C-2 Failed 1  32  0 1  1  0 01:10  

 3 19 C35 TD 2  37  2 3  5  78 314:44 ü

 4 19 H53 Punt 2  54  0 2  1  3  3 07:27  

 5 19 C47 TD 2  61  1 1  2  63 24:28 ü

 6 19 C35 TD 2  71  1 3  4  75 31:15  

 7 15 C41 TD 3  82  6 1  1  8  58 514:52 ü

 8 15 C54 TD 3  95  4 2  6  56 38:49 ü

 9 15 C29 TD 3  109  2 7  1  10  75 62:15 ü

 10 12 C20 Punt 4  126  3 1  1  1  6  16 19:41  

 11 12 C32 Punt 4  135  1 1  1  3 -1 05:00  

 12 12 C33 Punt 4  143  2 0  1  3  8 01:55  

 5  29  29  28  0  0  6  5  68  496C35AVG
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Penalty Details

Week #6 - Game #34 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION CGYHAMTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

Defence 91 CONNER Illegal Contact on a Receiver  10HAM11:30 42

Defence 141 JOHNSON Offside, Defence  5CGY09:18 4

Defence 261 TRACY Offside, Defence  5HAM03:47 5

STR-P 362 JOHNSON Holding, Return  10CGY15:00 4

STC-P 362 TRACY No Yards, 15 yds  15HAM15:00 5

Defence 502 WALL Pass Interference, Defence  10CGY08:58 29

Offence 582 SAUNDERS Offside, Offence  5HAM05:46 89

Defence 843 COLEMAN Horse Collar Tackle  11HAM13:44 0

Defence 1164 LANGA Roughness, General  6HAM13:38 30

STR-P 1284 LANGA Roughing the Kicker  15HAM08:33 30

STR-P 1374 LANGA Holding, Return  10HAM03:55 30

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  150

Plays With Penalties  10

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

HAM CGYTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  11  102  8  77  3  25

 4  30  3  25  1  5Preventable

 3  32  3  32  0  0Roughness

 4  40  2  20  2  20Technical

Situation

 1  5  1  5  0  0Offence

 6  47  4  32  2  15Defence

 1  15  1  15  0  0ST Coverage

 3  35  2  25  1  10ST Return

Declined **  1  1  0

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

No Yards, 15 yds  1

Offside, Defence  2

Offside, Offence  1

Technical

Holding, Return  2

Illegal Contact on a Receiver  1

Pass Interference, Defence  1

Roughness

Horse Collar Tackle  1

Roughing the Kicker  1

Roughness, General  1

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.
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July 29, 2017-21:30 - McMahon Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #6 - Game #34 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 CGY C35 R. PAREDES Kickoff (66 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H9 (12 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. ADELEKE(15:00)

 2 HAM H21 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H25 (14 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: M. HARRIS1/10 (14:51)

 3 HAM H35 C. GABLE Run (7 yds), Tackle: J. VAUGHTERS1/10 (14:16)

 4 HAM H42 C. GABLE Run (5 yds), Tackle: J. VAUGHTERS2/3 (13:42)

 5 HAM H47 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H51 (7 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: C. EVANS1/10 (13:03)

 6 HAM H54 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at C50, Knocked down by S. RICHARDSON2/3 (12:26)

 7 HAM H54 S. CASTILLO Punt (54 yds), Returned by R. FINCH from C2 (17 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH3/3 (12:07)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 33 yards, 03:03

 8 CGY C19 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for D. DANIELS at H54, Knocked down by R. LEONARD1/10 (11:48)

 9 CGY C19 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for L. DURANT at C31, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a Receiver called on 

Hamilton (K. CONNER) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/10 (11:30)

 10 CGY C29 J. MESSAM Run (12 yds), Tackle: W. HILL1/10 (11:08)

 11 CGY C41 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to K. JORDEN, caught at C45 (6 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN1/10 (10:33)

 12 CGY C47 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for L. DURANT at C52, Knocked down by R. LEONARD2/4 (10:00)

 13 CGY C47 R. MAVER Punt (41 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H22 (5 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by O. ODIASE3/4 (09:48)

CGY Drive: 6 plays, 28 yards, 02:30

 14 HAM H27 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H45, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Calgary (M. 

JOHNSON) (5 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (09:18)

 15 HAM H32 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H35 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. BURNETT1/5 (09:03)

 16 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at H332/2 (08:42)

 17 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Punt (63 yds), Returned by R. FINCH from C12 (10 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH3/2 (08:20)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 8 yards, 01:14

 18 CGY C22 A. PARKER Run (11 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (08:04)

 19 CGY C33 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to D. DANIELS, caught at C45 (14 yds, 2 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. ROGERS1/10 (07:24)

 20 CGY C47 M. MICHEL Run (7 yds), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (07:04)

 21 CGY C54 J. MESSAM Run (5 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN, K. JORDEN injured on the play2/3 (06:22)

CGY Game Delayed  from 19:59 to 20:02 (Player Safety: Injury)(00:00)

 22 CGY H51 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to L. DURANT, caught at H45 (9 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (05:55)

 23 CGY H42 J. MESSAM Run (0 yds), Tackle: W. HILL2/1 (05:24)

 24 CGY H42 A. BUCKLEY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: K. CONNER3/1 (04:42)

 25 CGY H41 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for M. MICHEL at H10, QB Pressure by C. STEPHEN1/10 (04:06)

 26 CGY H41 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (A. TRACY) (5 yds.) - No Play2/10 (03:47)

 27 CGY H36 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for L. DURANT at H30, Knocked down by K. WOOTEN2/5 (03:28)

 28 CGY H36 R. PAREDES Field Goal Attempt (43 yds),  Good3/5 (03:09)

CGY Scoring Drive: 11 plays, 52 yards, 05:09 HAM 0  CGY 3

 29 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H34 (1 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: M. HARRIS1/10 (02:55)

 30 HAM H36 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H39 (4 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: J. BURNETT2/9 (02:17)

 31 HAM H40 S. CASTILLO Punt (57 yds), Returned by R. FINCH from C13 (97 yds), Touchdown3/5 (01:36)

HAM Scoring Drive: 3 plays, 5 yards, 01:45 HAM 0  CGY 9

 32 CGY H3 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for M. MICHEL at H-17, Two-point convert failed via pass.1/0 (01:10)

 33 CGY C35 R. PAREDES Kickoff (62 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H13 (24 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. ADELEKE(00:45)

 34 HAM H37 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H35 (4 yds, 4 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. CAMPBELL1/10 (00:37)

 35 HAM H41 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at C35, Penalty: Offside, Offence called on Hamilton (B. 

BANKS) Declined

2/6 (00:18)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

Canadian Football League™
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July 29, 2017-21:30 - McMahon Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #6 - Game #34 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Calgary Stampeders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 9

 0

 4

 1  1

 1

 0

 1

 2

 6 2/5

1/5

8:21

6:39
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July 29, 2017-21:30 - McMahon Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #6 - Game #34 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 36 HAM H41 S. CASTILLO Punt (39 yds), Returned by R. FINCH from C30 (6 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called on 

Calgary (M. JOHNSON) (10 yds.) - Enforced From C30, Penalty: No Yards, 15 yds called on Hamilton (A. TRACY) (15 

yds.)

3/6 (15:00)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 00:53

 37 CGY C35 J. MESSAM Run (28 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. TIMMIS1/10 (14:44)

 38 CGY H47 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to L. DURANT, caught at H41 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (14:18)

 39 CGY H41 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MICHEL, caught at H15 (40 yds, 14 YAC), Tackle: W. HILL2/4 (13:40)

 40 CGY H1 J. MESSAM Run (1 yds), Touchdown1/1 (12:48)

CGY Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 75 yards, 02:14 HAM 0  CGY 15

 41 CGY H3 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to S. WILSON, caught at H0 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Convert Successful, Two-point convert 

successful via pass. Tackle eligible.

1/0 (12:30)

HAM 0  CGY 17

 42 CGY C35 R. PAREDES Kickoff (76 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H-1 (11 yds), Lateral to J. SAUNDERS (3 yds), Special Teams 

Tackle: R. JONES

(12:07)

 43 HAM H13 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H16 (5 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: A. SINGLETON1/10 (12:01)

 44 HAM H18 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H26 (21 yds, 13 YAC), Tackle: M. HARRIS2/5 (11:24)

 45 HAM H39 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H42 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: J. WALL, L. TASKER injured on the 

play

1/10 (10:39)

 46 HAM H42 Z. COLLAROS Pass Intercepted by S. RICHARDSON at H47 (returned 47 yds), Touchdown2/7 (10:12)

HAM Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 29 yards, 02:13 HAM 0  CGY 23

 47 CGY H25 R. PAREDES Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(09:48)

HAM 0  CGY 24

 48 CGY C35 R. PAREDES Kickoff (75 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H0 (24 yds), Special Teams Tackle: W. MCMANIS(09:31)

 49 HAM H24 C. GABLE Run (14 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. ADELEKE1/10 (09:24)

 50 HAM H38 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H45, Knocked down by J. WALL, Penalty: Pass Interference, 

Defence called on Calgary (J. WALL) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (08:58)

 51 HAM H48 C. GABLE Run (5 yds), Tackle: C. HUGHES1/10 (08:40)

 52 HAM H53 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at C302/5 (08:08)

 53 HAM H53 S. CASTILLO Incomplete Pass intended for J. LANGA at C47, Fake punt pass play. Turnover on downs.3/5 (07:43)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 29 yards, 01:57

 54 CGY H53 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for D. DANIELS at H501/10 (07:27)

 55 CGY H53 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to J. MESSAM, caught at C51 (3 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN2/10 (07:08)

 56 CGY H50 R. MAVER Punt (54 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Single3/7 (06:46)

CGY Drive: 3 plays, 3 yards, 01:04 HAM 0  CGY 25

 57 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H42 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: S. RICHARDSON1/10 (06:23)

 58 HAM H42 Penalty: Offside, Offence called on Hamilton (J. SAUNDERS) (5 yds.) - No Play2/3 (05:46)

 59 HAM H37 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by C. HUGHES (9 yds), QB Pressure by J. VAUGHTERS, Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-9 yds)2/8 (05:27)

 60 HAM H28 S. CASTILLO Punt (41 yds), Returned by R. FINCH from C41 (6 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. TRACY3/17 (04:47)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, -7 yards, 01:55

 61 CGY C47 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MICHEL, caught at H35 (60 yds, 32 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS1/10 (04:28)

 62 CGY H3 J. MESSAM Run (3 yds), Touchdown1/3 (03:31)

CGY Scoring Drive: 2 plays, 63 yards, 01:17 HAM 0  CGY 31

 63 CGY H25 R. PAREDES Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(03:11)

HAM 0  CGY 32

CGY Timeout: Three Minute(02:56)

 64 CGY C35 R. PAREDES Kickoff (72 yds), Returned by J. SAUNDERS from H3 (24 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. THURMAN(02:56)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #6 - Game #34 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 65 HAM H27 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. TIMMIS, caught at H23 (1 yds, 1 YAC), QB Pressure by J. VAUGHTERS, Tackle: M. 

JOHNSON

1/10 (02:48)

 66 HAM H28 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H40 (33 yds, 21 YAC), Tackle: J. BURNETT, PLAY REVIEWED 

(Coach): Overturned, Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H40 (13 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: T. ADELEKE, 

CHALLENGE Calgary #1: Challenged that ball carrier down by contact.

2/9 (02:39)

 67 HAM H41 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H52 (14 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: C. EVANS1/10 (02:05)

 68 HAM H55 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at C50 (5 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by M. KASHAK, Tackle: S. 

RICHARDSON

1/10 (01:48)

 69 HAM C50 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at C38, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Call Stands, CHALLENGE 

Hamilton #1: Challenged for DPI

2/5 (01:37)

 70 HAM C50 S. CASTILLO Punt (53 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Single3/5 (01:23)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 33 yards, 01:33 HAM 1  CGY 32

 71 CGY C35 J. MESSAM Run (19 yds), Tackle: C. MCGOUGH1/10 (01:15)

 72 CGY C54 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to D. DANIELS, caught at H51 (9 yds, 4 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by A. KANNEH1/10 (01:08)

 73 CGY H47 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to D. DANIELS, caught at H40 (12 yds, 5 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by L. DEAN2/1 (00:54)

 74 CGY H35 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MICHEL, caught at H0 (35 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (00:49)

CGY Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 75 yards, 00:34 HAM 1  CGY 38

 75 CGY H25 R. PAREDES Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(00:41)

HAM 1  CGY 39

 76 CGY C35 R. PAREDES Kickoff (74 yds), Returned by J. SAUNDERS from H1 (18 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. THURMAN(00:41)

 77 HAM H19 C. GABLE Run (13 yds), Tackle: M. HARRIS1/10 (00:35)

 78 HAM H32 C. GABLE Run (10 yds), Tackle: M. HARRIS1/10 (00:29)

 79 HAM H42 C. GABLE Run (7 yds), Tackle: J. WALL2/0 (00:16)

 80 HAM H49 C. GABLE Run (3 yds), Tackle: D. WIGGAN1/10 (00:05)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 33 yards, 00:35

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Calgary Stampeders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 39

 1

 4

 3  3

 4

 1

 0

 7

 8 2/3

3/7

6:31

8:29
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #6 - Game #34 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

HAM Game Delayed  from 09:20 to 09:22 (Other: Celebration)(00:00)

 81 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (72 yds), Returned by R. FINCH from C3 (38 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH(15:00)

 82 CGY C41 A. BUCKLEY Completed Pass to M. MICHEL, caught at C51 (26 yds, 16 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. STEPHEN1/10 (14:52)

 83 CGY H43 J. MESSAM Run (21 yds), Tackle: W. HILL1/10 (14:25)

 84 CGY H22 J. MESSAM Run (-5 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN, Penalty: Horse Collar Tackle called on Hamilton (D. COLEMAN) (11 

yds.) - No Play

1/10 (13:44)

 85 CGY H11 A. BUCKLEY Run (9 yds), Tackle: W. HILL1/10 (13:22)

 86 CGY H2 J. MESSAM Run (1 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI2/1 (12:36)

 87 CGY H1 A. BUCKLEY Run QB Sneak (0 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN3/1 (11:49)

 88 CGY H1 J. MESSAM Run (0 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/1 (11:02)

 89 CGY H1 J. MESSAM Run (1 yds), Touchdown2/1 (10:38)

CGY Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 69 yards, 04:27 HAM 1  CGY 45

 90 CGY H25 R. PAREDES Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(10:25)

HAM 1  CGY 46

 91 CGY C35 R. PAREDES Kickoff (76 yds), Returned by J. SAUNDERS from H-1 (22 yds), Special Teams Tackle: W. MCMANIS(10:02)

 92 HAM H21 B. BANKS Run (4 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. CAMPBELL1/10 (09:55)

 93 HAM H25 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at H29, Knocked down by C. EVANS2/6 (09:29)

 94 HAM H25 S. CASTILLO Punt (38 yds), Returned by R. FINCH from C47 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. TRACY3/6 (09:06)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 01:06

 95 CGY C54 R. FINCH Run (2 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (08:49)

 96 CGY H54 R. FINCH Run (37 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. STEPHEN2/8 (08:10)

 97 CGY H17 A. BUCKLEY Completed Pass to M. MICHEL, caught at H12 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by K. WOOTEN1/10 (07:49)

 98 CGY H12 A. BUCKLEY Completed Pass to R. FINCH, caught at H19 (4 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/5 (07:28)

 99 CGY H8 A. MILANOVIC-LITRE Run (4 yds), Tackle: M. BARNETT3/1 (06:37)

 100 CGY H4 A. MILANOVIC-LITRE Run (4 yds), Touchdown1/4 (05:58)

CGY Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 56 yards, 03:06 HAM 1  CGY 52

 101 CGY H25 R. PAREDES Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(05:43)

HAM 1  CGY 53

 102 CGY C35 R. PAREDES Kickoff (72 yds), Returned by J. SAUNDERS from H3 (20 yds), Special Teams Tackle: O. ODIASE(05:20)

 103 HAM H23 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H25 (4 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: T. CAMPBELL1/10 (05:14)

 104 HAM H27 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to K. ELLIOTT, caught at H34 (15 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: J. WALL2/6 (04:37)

 105 HAM H42 J. MASOLI Run (18 yds), Tackle: S. RICHARDSON1/10 (03:53)

 106 HAM C50 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at C371/10 (03:18)

 107 HAM C50 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at C242/10 (02:54)

 108 HAM C50 S. CASTILLO Punt (21 yds), Ball Out of Bounds3/10 (02:29)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 37 yards, 02:59

 109 CGY C29 A. BUCKLEY Completed Pass to D. DANIELS, caught at C29 (8 yds, 8 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. ELLIS1/10 (02:15)

 110 CGY C37 A. PARKER Run (8 yds), Tackle: J. ROGERS2/2 (01:48)

 111 CGY C45 A. BUCKLEY Completed Pass to M. MICHEL, caught at H42 (24 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN1/10 (01:14)

 112 CGY H41 A. BUCKLEY Completed Pass to W. LANGLAIS, caught at H35 (11 yds, 5 YAC), QB Pressure by C. STEPHEN, Tackle: M. 

BARNETT

1/10 (00:34)

 113 CGY H30 A. BUCKLEY Completed Pass to D. DANIELS, caught at H13 (17 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. ELLIS1/10 (00:12)

CGY End of Quarter(00:00)
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Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Calgary Stampeders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 53

 1

 7

 1  1

 4

 0

 1

 2

 12 3/5

1/3

10:47

19:13
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #6 - Game #34 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 114 CGY H13 A. BUCKLEY Completed Pass to A. BUCKLEY, caught at H20 (-4 yds, -4 YAC), QB Pressure by A. TRACY, Tackle: J. 

CAPICCIOTTI, Deflected pass caught by QB A.BUCKLEY.

1/10 (15:00)

 115 CGY H17 A. BUCKLEY Completed Pass to L. DURANT, caught at H20 (5 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/14 (14:09)

 116 CGY H12 A. BUCKLEY Incomplete Pass intended for R. PAREDES at H2, Knocked down by L. DEAN, Penalty: Roughness, General 

called on Hamilton (J. LANGA) (6 yds.) - No Play

3/9 (13:38)

 117 CGY H6 R. FINCH Run (-4 yds), Tackle: M. ATKINSON1/6 (13:11)

 118 CGY H10 A. BUCKLEY Completed Pass to A. PARKER, caught at H0 (10 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown, First TD pass by a Canadian QB 

since Nov 8/15 Brandon Bridge.

2/10 (12:32)

CGY Scoring Drive: 10 plays, 81 yards, 04:59 HAM 1  CGY 59

 119 CGY H25 R. PAREDES Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(12:16)

HAM 1  CGY 60

 120 CGY C35 R. PAREDES Kickoff (72 yds), Returned by J. SAUNDERS from H3 (24 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. POWER(11:54)

 121 HAM H27 C. GABLE Run (3 yds), Tackle: R. JONES1/10 (11:47)

 122 HAM H30 J. MASOLI Run (15 yds), QB Pressure by J. VAUGHTERS, Tackle: R. JONES2/7 (11:09)

 123 HAM H45 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at H38, QB Pressure by R. JONES1/10 (10:44)

 124 HAM H45 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at H48, QB Pressure by R. JONES2/10 (10:20)

 125 HAM H45 S. CASTILLO Punt (45 yds), Ball Out of Bounds3/10 (09:51)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 18 yards, 02:06

 126 CGY C20 A. MILANOVIC-LITRE Run (6 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (09:41)

 127 CGY C26 A. MILANOVIC-LITRE Run (1 yds), Tackle: W. HILL2/4 (09:13)

 128 CGY C27 R. MAVER Punt (48 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H35 (5 yds), Special Teams Tackle: O. ODIASE, Penalty: Roughing 

the Kicker called on Hamilton (J. LANGA) (15 yds.) - No Play

3/3 (08:33)

 129 CGY C42 A. MILANOVIC-LITRE Run (4 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (08:06)

 130 CGY C46 R. STANZI Completed Pass to A. PARKER, caught at C49 (5 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: W. HILL2/6 (07:30)

 131 CGY C51 R. MAVER Punt (46 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H13 (10 yds), Special Teams Tackle: P. CARON3/1 (06:35)

CGY Drive: 6 plays, 16 yards, 03:31

 132 HAM H23 C. GABLE Run (2 yds), Tackle: B. D'AGUILAR1/10 (06:10)

 133 HAM H25 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at H42, QB Pressure by B. HALL2/8 (05:43)

 134 HAM H25 S. CASTILLO Punt (62 yds), Returned by R. FINCH from C23 (9 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. TIMMIS3/8 (05:23)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 2 yards, 01:10

 135 CGY C32 A. MILANOVIC-LITRE Run (-1 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (05:00)

 136 CGY C31 R. STANZI Incomplete Pass intended for M. MICHEL at H40, Knocked down by C. STEPHEN2/11 (04:16)

 137 CGY C31 R. MAVER Punt (40 yds), Returned by J. SAUNDERS from H39 (-6 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called on 

Hamilton (J. LANGA) (10 yds.) - Enforced From H39

3/11 (03:55)

CGY Drive: 3 plays, -1 yards, 01:30

 138 HAM H29 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H38 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: J. THURMAN1/10 (03:30)

 139 HAM H38 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H48 (12 yds, 2 YAC), QB Pressure by M. KASHAK, Tackle: O. ODIASE2/1 (03:00)

HAM Timeout: Three Minute(02:44)

 140 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Run (10 yds), Tackle: J. THURMAN1/10 (02:44)

 141 HAM C50 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at C44 (11 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: C. EVANS1/10 (02:29)

 142 HAM C39 J. MASOLI Pass Intercepted by J. BURNETT at C28 (returned 5 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by L. TASKER1/10 (02:12)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 42 yards, 01:35

 143 CGY C33 A. MILANOVIC-LITRE Run (8 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (01:55)

 144 CGY C41 A. MILANOVIC-LITRE Run (0 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN2/2 (01:47)

 145 CGY C41 R. MAVER Punt (52 yds), Returned by J. SAUNDERS from H17 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: W. LANGLAIS3/2 (01:25)

CGY Drive: 3 plays, 8 yards, 00:57

Canadian Football League™
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July 29, 2017-21:30 - McMahon Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #6 - Game #34 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Calgary Stampeders

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 146 HAM H24 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H28 (5 yds, 1 YAC), QB Pressure by B. HALL, Tackle: P. LEVELS1/10 (00:58)

 147 HAM H29 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to K. ELLIOTT, caught at H46 (21 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: J. WALL2/5 (00:47)

 148 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at C501/10 (00:26)

 149 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at C502/10 (00:15)

 150 HAM H50 S. CASTILLO Punt (45 yds), Returned by R. FINCH from C15 (1 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA3/10 (00:10)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 26 yards, 00:58

--- End of Game(00:00)

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Calgary Stampeders

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 60

 1

 0

 2  3

 1

 0

 2

 5

 3 1/6

3/6

9:11

5:49

Canadian Football League™
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August  4, 2017-21:30 - Commonwealth Stadium

CFL Game Details

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 8 3 10 7 0 28

Edmonton Eskimos 13 10 3 7 0 33

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  HAM won toss, elected Receive; EDM elected South

Cloudy18 C turf - dry 22:42  27,078NNW 8 km/hr

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

19:42 03:00

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Darren Plant, Gary Tomick, Jeff Moore, Cam Desjarlais, Matt Walker, Brian Desjarlais  · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel, Doug Page

Ben Major Rob SkaggsDave Gatza Steve DolyniukRob Hill Walt HawryshDave Foxcroft

OBSERVER

Rick McFadyen

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 4 Zach COLLAROS LB 9 Khalid WOOTEN

RB 32 CJ GABLE LB 11 Larry DEAN

OL 50 Quinterrius EATMON LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 51 Mike FILER DB 1 Will HILL

OL 56 Lamar HOLMES DB 6 Dominique ELLIS

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 19 Justin ROGERS

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 2 Brian TYMS DB 39 Don UNAMBA

WR 12 Mike JONES DL 7 John CHICK

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 87 Demarr AULTMAN DL 97 Ted LAURENT

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 99 Michael ATKINSON

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 13 Mike REILLY LB 10 Christophe MULUMBA-TSHIMANGA

RB 22 LaDarius PERKINS LB 37 Kenneth LADLER

OL 50 Danny GROULX LB 45 Korey JONES

OL 58 Tony WASHINGTON DB 7 Josh WOODMAN

OL 60 Justin SORENSEN DB 20 Johnny ADAMS

OL 64 D'Anthony BATISTE DB 24 Brandyn THOMPSON

OL 66 Matthew O'DONNELL DB 29 Mercy MASTON

WR 15 Vidal HAZELTON DB 34 Garry PETERS

WR 18 Cory WATSON DL 41 Odell WILLIS

WR 80 Bryant MITCHELL DL 90 Almondo SEWELL

WR 83 Brandon ZYLSTRA DL 91 Marcus HOWARD

WR 89 Chris GETZLAF DL 94 Euclid CUMMINGS

Edmonton EskimosHamilton Tiger-Cats

SUBSTITUTES

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  22 Courtney STEPHEN,  30 Jonathan LANGA

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  3 Logan KILGORE,  8 Jeremiah MASOLI

DL  0 Davon COLEMAN,  53 Everton WILLIAMS,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor 

MCGOUGH

OL  69 Landon RICE

K  41 Sergio CASTILLO

RB  27 Mercer TIMMIS,  31 Sean THOMAS ERLINGTON,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  33 Terrell DAVIS,  42 Kavell CONNER,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff 

HUGHES

WR  16 Brandon BANKS,  81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER

RESERVES:  36 Ross SCHEUERMAN,  55 Braden SCHRAM

Edmonton Eskimos

FB  44 Alexandre DUPUIS,  56 Levi STEINHAUER

DB  16 Doug PARRISH,  19 Andrew LUE,  26 Chris EDWARDS,  28 Jordan HOOVER,  

42 Cauchy MUAMBA

QB  2 James FRANKLIN,  9 Danny O'BRIEN

DL  92 Da'Quan BOWERS,  93 Kwaku BOATENG

OL  57 David BEARD

RB  25 Pascal LOCHARD,  31 Calvin MCCARTY

LB  12 Alex HOFFMAN-ELLIS,  40 Kevin JACKSON

P  70 Hugh O'NEILL

WR  3 Natey ADJEI,  8 Kenny STAFFORD,  11 Nathaniel BEHAR

RESERVES:  55 Jacob RUBY,  68 Jean-Simon ROY

Canadian Football League™
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August  4, 2017-21:30 - Commonwealth Stadium

SCORING DETAILS

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

8 3 10 7 0 28

Edmonton Eskimos 13 10 3 7 0 33

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY EDMHAM

07:28 EDM TD 13 REILLY (07:44) M. REILLY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Touchdown  6 01

08:30 HAM TD 87 AULTMAN (06:45) Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to D. AULTMAN, caught at E2 (44 

yds, 2 YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a Receiver called 

on Edmonton (G. PETERS) Declined

 6 61

08:53 HAM CVT2 17 TASKER (06:30) Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at E0 (3 yds, 

0 YAC), Convert Successful, Successful two-point convert via pass.

 6 81

14:37 EDM TD 80 MITCHELL (00:52) M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at H11 (36 

yds, 11 YAC), Touchdown

 12 81

14:58 EDM CVT1 70 O'NEILL (00:23) H. O'NEILL Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  13 81

06:09 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (09:13) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (27 yds),  Good  13 112

12:42 EDM TD 13 REILLY (02:37) M. REILLY Run (5 yds), Touchdown  19 112

12:42 EDM CVT1 70 O'NEILL (02:18) H. O'NEILL Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  20 112

14:55 EDM FG 70 O'NEILL (00:08) H. O'NEILL Field Goal Attempt (25 yds),  Good  23 112

04:48 EDM FG 70 O'NEILL (10:33) H. O'NEILL Field Goal Attempt (35 yds),  Good  26 113

06:42 HAM TD 16 BANKS (08:36) Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at E0 (7 yds, 0 

YAC), QB Pressure by K. LADLER, Touchdown

 26 173

06:52 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (08:18) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  26 183

14:17 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (01:11) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (47 yds),  Good  26 213

03:33 EDM TD 15 HAZELTON (11:40) M. REILLY Completed Pass to V. HAZELTON, caught at H0 (18 

yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown

 32 214

03:55 EDM CVT1 70 O'NEILL (11:27) H. O'NEILL Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  33 214

12:54 HAM TD 89 SAUNDERS (02:17) Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at E0 (20 

yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown

 33 274

12:54 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (02:06) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  33 284

EDMHAMSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  28  33

Largest Lead  2  15

Touchdowns  3  4

1-pt Converts  2  3

2-pt Converts  1  0

Field Goals  2  2

Singles  0  0

Safeties  0  0

EDM (4)HAM (3)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  0  2

Pass  3  2

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  0  0

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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August  4, 2017-21:30 - Commonwealth Stadium

Team Statistics

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Hamilton Tiger-Cats (28) Edmonton Eskimos (33)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 17 (3 - 13 - 1) 32 (16 - 14 - 2)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 60 - 6 / 10.0 156 - 31 / 5.0

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 282 - 35 / 8.1 317 - 38 / 8.3

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 23 - 4 25 - 1

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 319 - 45 / 7.1 448 - 70 / 6.4

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 193 - 27 / 7.1 225 - 39 / 5.8

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 112 - 16 / 7.0 217 - 25 / 8.7

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 14 - 2 / 7.0 6 - 6 / 1.0

Time of Possession 23:10 36:50

PASSING Hamilton Tiger-Cats (28) Edmonton Eskimos (33)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 35 - 24 / 282 38 - 29 / 317

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 1 - 3 - 44 0 - 2 - 36

Completion % / Efficiency 69% / 109.5 76% / 118.0

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Hamilton Tiger-Cats (28) Edmonton Eskimos (33)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 1 (0 - 1 - 0) 2 (1 - 0 - 1)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 0 - 0 2 - 1

Penalties (No-Yards) 3 - 39 14 - 159

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 1 - 5 4 - 37

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 2 - 34 6 - 59

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 0 - 0 2 - 43

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 0 - 0 2 - 20

OTHER GAME DATA Hamilton Tiger-Cats (28) Edmonton Eskimos (33)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 4 - 23 (2 - 2 - 0) 1 - 25 (0 - 1 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 17 - 8 / 47% 27 - 16 / 59%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 4 - 2 4 - 3

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 2 / 2 4 / 3

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 1 / 1 0 / 0

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 3 / 2 / 47 2 / 2 / 35

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 4 - 188 - 47 - 50 - 0 / 29 4 - 196 - 49 - 55 - 0 / 33.8

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 4 - 272 - 68 - 70 - 0 6 - 367 - 61.2 - 64 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 4 - 61 4 - 72

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 5 - 104 4 - 83

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 1 - 29

Canadian Football League™
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August  4, 2017-21:30 - Commonwealth Stadium

INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Edmonton Eskimos

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 35  24  68.6  282  1  3  44  109.5 13 REILLY, Mike4 COLLAROS, Zach  38  76.3  317  0  2  36  118.0 29 2  1

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 2  0 14 13 REILLY, Mike  10  31  2 154 COLLAROS, Zach  10.5  1  0  3.1  1  0 21

 3  0 16 22 PERKINS, LaDarius  19  105  0 2432 GABLE, CJ  9.3  2  0  5.5  5  1 28

 1  0 11 25 LOCHARD, Pascal  1  13  0 1389 SAUNDERS, Jalen  11.0  1  0  13.0  1  0 11

31 MCCARTY, Calvin  1  7  0 7 7.0  0  0

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 242 TYMS, Brian  11.2 7  13  0 8 STAFFORD, Kenny  0 13 10.5  6  0 67 6  42 7  4

 0 2512 JONES, Mike  15.0 5  4  0 15 HAZELTON, Vidal  1 18 9.7  7  0 30 2  68 8  7

 1 716 BANKS, Brandon  7.0 1  0  0 18 WATSON, Cory  0 18 11.0  20  0 7 1  22 2  2

 0 1017 TASKER, Luke  6.4 7  6  0 22 PERKINS, LaDarius  0 9 8.5  13  0 32 5  17 2  2

 0 1232 GABLE, CJ  5.3 7  21  0 31 MCCARTY, Calvin  0 3 3.0  3  0 21 4  3 1  1

 1 4487 AULTMAN, Demarr  24.7 4  26  1 80 MITCHELL, Bryant  1 36 15.1  26  1 74 3  121 11  8

 1 3689 SAUNDERS, Jalen  17.0 4 -3  1 83 ZYLSTRA, Brandon  0 10 7.0  1  0 51 3  21 4  3

89 GETZLAF, Chris  0 13 11.5  10  0 23 3  2

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

4 COLLAROS, Zach  23 13 REILLY, Mike 4  4  0  0  0  1  25  1  0  1  0

22 PERKINS, LaDarius  0  0  0  0  1  1

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 2  60 66.7  2  100.0  35  0 3  2  47  0  7441 CASTILLO, Sergio 70 O'NEILL, Hugh (None)47

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 50  0 188  47.0  116  29.0  196  55  0  33.8 135 49.0 4 441 CASTILLO, Sergio 70 O'NEILL, Hugh

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 70  0 272  68.0  189  47.3  367  64  0  43.8 263 61.2 6 441 CASTILLO, Sergio 70 O'NEILL, Hugh

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

16 BANKS, Brandon  28 61  15.3 4  0 26 EDWARDS, Chris  4  72  18.0  51  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

16 BANKS, Brandon  29 53  26.5 2  0 26 EDWARDS, Chris  4  83  20.8  25  0

27 TIMMIS, Mercer  23 40  20.0 2  0

87 AULTMAN, Demarr  11 11  11.0 1  0

FGM RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD FGM RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

26 EDWARDS, Chris  1  29  29.0  29  0

Canadian Football League™
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August  4, 2017-21:30 - Commonwealth Stadium

INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Edmonton Eskimos

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  00 COLEMAN, Davon 7 WOODMAN, Josh 1  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  2  11  01 HILL, Will 10 MULUMBA-TSHIMANGA, Christophe 0  0

 5  0  5  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  06 ELLIS, Dominique 11 BEHAR, Nathaniel 3  0

 2  0  2  0  1  25  1  0  1  1  0  0  0  07 CHICK, John 16 PARRISH, Doug 0  0

 6  0  6  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  09 WOOTEN, Khalid 20 ADAMS, Johnny 0  0

 5  0  5  0  0  0  1  2  0  2  0  0  0  011 DEAN, Larry 24 THOMPSON, Brandyn 1  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  6  0  6  1  0  0  019 ROGERS, Justin 29 MASTON, Mercy 0  0

 4  1  5  0  0  0  0  7  1  8  0  0  0  021 LAWRENCE, Simoni 34 PETERS, Garry 0  0

 3  1  4  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  022 STEPHEN, Courtney 37 LADLER, Kenneth 0  1

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  031 THOMAS ERLINGTON, Sean 41 WILLIS, Odell 0  6

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  033 DAVIS, Terrell 44 DUPUIS, Alexandre 0  0

 6  0  6  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  037 LEONARD, Richard 45 JONES, Korey 0  0

 5  0  5  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  039 UNAMBA, Don 50 GROULX, Danny 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  053 WILLIAMS, Everton 56 STEINHAUER, Levi 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  081 FAUBERT-LUSSIER, Felix 70 O'NEILL, Hugh 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  089 SAUNDERS, Jalen 90 SEWELL, Almondo 0  1

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  092 VAUGHN, Justin 91 HOWARD, Marcus 0  4

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  1  3  093 MCGOUGH, Connor 92 BOWERS, Da'Quan 0  0

 8  1  9  1  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  1  9  094 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin 93 BOATENG, Kwaku 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  1  0  0  097 LAURENT, Ted 94 CUMMINGS, Euclid 0  1

 56  7  63  1  1  25  2  31  9  40  2  4  23  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 5  13

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 00 COLEMAN, Davon  1 034 PETERS, Garry

 0  0  0  0  1  0 3 319 ROGERS, Justin  1 137 LADLER, Kenneth

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 037 LEONARD, Richard  1 041 WILLIS, Odell

 0 0 0  1 045 JONES, Korey

 0  0  0  0  3  1  3  3  0  4GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

 0  0  021 LAWRENCE, Simoni  1 None

 1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 36:50 23:10

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Edmonton EskimosTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  47  6  37  4 74  32  41  1

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  1  1  0  0 2  0  1  1

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  28  193 40  225  5.63  6.89

2nd Down  17  112 28  217  7.75  6.59

3rd Down  2  14 6  6  1.00  7.00

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  17  8 28  16  0.57  0.47

Canadian Football League™
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DRIVE CHART

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 4 H23 Punt 1  2  2 2  1  1  6  29 214:52  

 2 4 H39 TD 1  19  0 3  3  59 27:09  

 3 4 H45 Miss FG 1  37  1 3  1  1  6  20 10:02  

 4 4 E47 FG 2  46  0 4  1  1  6  33 211:28 ü

 5 4 H42 Punt 2  66  1 0  1  1  3 -5 02:11  

 6 4 H35 TD 3  90  0 5  1  6  70 310:12 ü

 7 4 E43 FG 3  108  0 2  1  1  4 -2 02:38  

 8 4 H30 Punt 4  117  0 2  1  3 -4 013:51  

 9 4 H28 INT 4  124  1 6  7  79 310:59 ü

 10 4 H50 Punt 4  135  1 3  1  1  6  5 14:51  

 11 4 E17 TD 4  142  0 1  1  2  17 12:22 ü

 12 4 E55 End gm 4  151  0 4  1  5  18 20:42  

 4  17  35  6  4  0  7  5  57  319H47AVG

Edmonton Eskimos

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 13 E22 TD 1  8  4 4  1  9  69 611:36 ü

 2 13 E31 TD 1  23  6 6  12  94 66:02  

 3 13 E19 Punt 2  43  0 2  1  3  5 012:48  

 4 13 E35 TD 2  52  8 4  12  75 68:51 ü

 5 13 E26 FG 2  69  2 5  1  1  9  51 41:32 ü

 6 13 E20 FG 3  80  3 6  1  10  62 414:55  

 7 13 E10 Punt 3  98  2 5  1  1  1  10  11 38:02  

 8 13 E35 Punt 3  112  1 2  1  1  5  16 10:43  

 9 13 H18 TD 4  120  0 2  2  18 112:02 ü

 10 13 E12 Punt 4  131  1 1  1  1  4  14 07:07  

 11 13 E14 Fumble 4  141  1 0  1  3 02:29  

 12 13 E30 T/O Dn 4  146  3 1  1  5  30 12:00  

 4  32  38  31  1  0  6  6  82  448E29AVG
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August  4, 2017-21:30 - Commonwealth Stadium

Penalty Details

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION EDMHAMTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

Defence 151 ROGERS Pass Interference, Defence  19HAM08:15 19

Defence 191 MULUMBA-TSHIMANGA Face Mask  15EDM07:09 10

Offence 281 HAZELTON Tourist Hit  15EDM03:23 15

STC-KO 361 O'NEILL Illegal Kickoff  33EDM00:02 70

Defence 402 BOWERS Offside, Defence  5EDM13:58 92

Offence 482 TASKER Offside, Offence  5HAM10:15 17

Defence 762 LAURENT Roughing the Passer  15HAM00:17 97

STR-KO 793 BEHAR Illegal Block, Return  10EDM15:00 11

Defence 933 SEWELL Offside, Defence  5EDM09:10 90

STR-KO 973 HOOVER Illegal Block, Return  10EDM08:08 28

Offence 1043 O'DONNELL Holding  10EDM04:49 66

Defence 1093 BOWERS Offside, Defence  5EDM01:57 92

STC-P 1154 HOFFMAN-ELLIS Illegal Interference, General  10EDM14:43 12

Defence 1304 SEWELL Roughness, General  13EDM07:16 90

Offence 1324 GROULX Holding  7EDM06:25 50

Offence 1484 GROULX Procedure, General  5EDM01:25 50

Defence 1544 WILLIS Roughing the Passer  16EDM00:02 41

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  155

Plays With Penalties  17

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

HAM EDMTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  17  198  3  39  14  159

 6  58  1  5  5  53Preventable

 5  74  1  15  4  59Roughness

 6  66  1  19  5  47Technical

Situation

 5  42  1  5  4  37Offence

 8  93  2  34  6  59Defence

 2  43  0  0  2  43ST Coverage

 2  20  0  0  2  20ST Return

Declined **  4  1  3

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

Illegal Kickoff  1

Offside, Defence  3

Offside, Offence  1

Procedure, General  1

Technical

Holding  2

Illegal Block, Return  2

Illegal Interference, General  1

Pass Interference, Defence  1

Roughness

Face Mask  1

Roughing the Passer  2

Roughness, General  1

Tourist Hit  1

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.

Canadian Football League™
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August  4, 2017-21:30 - Commonwealth Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 EDM E35 H. O'NEILL Kickoff (63 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H12 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. PETERS(15:00)

 2 HAM H23 C. GABLE Run (10 yds), Tackle: J. WOODMAN1/10 (14:52)

 3 HAM H33 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to D. AULTMAN, caught at H35 (7 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: J. ADAMS2/0 (14:14)

 4 HAM H40 C. GABLE Run (16 yds), Tackle: G. PETERS1/10 (13:43)

 5 HAM E54 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at E50, QB Pressure by M. HOWARD1/10 (13:05)

 6 HAM E54 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by C. MULUMBA-TSHIMANGA (4 yds), QB Pressure by M. HOWARD, Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-4 

yds)

2/10 (12:37)

 7 HAM H52 S. CASTILLO Punt (47 yds), Returned by C. EDWARDS from E11 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI3/14 (12:01)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 29 yards, 03:16

 8 EDM E22 M. REILLY Completed Pass to C. WATSON, caught at E23 (18 yds, 17 YAC), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (11:36)

 9 EDM E40 M. REILLY Completed Pass to V. HAZELTON, caught at E48 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (11:12)

 10 EDM E48 L. PERKINS Run (1 yds), Tackle: J. ROGERS2/2 (10:38)

 11 EDM E49 M. REILLY Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE3/1 (10:09)

 12 EDM E51 L. PERKINS Run (24 yds), Tackle: W. HILL1/10 (09:49)

 13 EDM H35 M. REILLY Completed Pass to K. STAFFORD, caught at H22 (13 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (09:23)

 14 EDM H22 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. ZYLSTRA, caught at H20 (2 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN1/10 (08:50)

 15 EDM H20 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for B. MITCHELL at H-19, Knocked down by J. ROGERS, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): 

Overturned, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Hamilton (J. ROGERS) (19 yds.) - No Play, CHALLENGE EDM: 

Challenged for DPI

2/8 (08:15)

 16 EDM H1 M. REILLY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Touchdown1/1 (07:44)

EDM Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 88 yards, 04:04 HAM 0  EDM 6

 17 EDM H25 H. O'NEILL Convert Kick (32 yds),  Missed (Wide Right, kicked 45 yds), Ball Out of Bounds(07:32)

 18 EDM E35 H. O'NEILL Kickoff (59 yds), Returned by M. TIMMIS from H16 (23 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. PARRISH(07:15)

 19 HAM H39 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H36 (12 yds, 12 YAC), Tackle: G. PETERS, Penalty: Offside, 

Defence called on Edmonton (O. WILLIS) Declined, Penalty: Face Mask called on Edmonton (C. 

MULUMBA-TSHIMANGA) (15 yds.)

1/10 (07:09)

 20 HAM E44 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to D. AULTMAN, caught at E2 (44 yds, 2 YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a 

Receiver called on Edmonton (G. PETERS) Declined

1/10 (06:45)

HAM Scoring Drive: 2 plays, 56 yards, 00:39 HAM 6  EDM 6

 21 HAM E3 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at E0 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Convert Successful, Successful two-point 

convert via pass.

1/0 (06:30)

HAM 8  EDM 6

 22 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (69 yds), Returned by C. EDWARDS from E6 (25 yds), Special Teams Tackle: S. THOMAS 

ERLINGTON

(06:07)

 23 EDM E31 L. PERKINS Run (12 yds), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (06:02)

 24 EDM E43 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for B. ZYLSTRA at E54, Knocked down by R. LEONARD1/10 (05:31)

 25 EDM E43 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. ZYLSTRA, caught at E53 (10 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/10 (05:05)

 26 EDM E53 M. REILLY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: W. HILL3/0 (04:33)

 27 EDM E54 M. REILLY Completed Pass to L. PERKINS, caught at E51 (9 yds, 9 YAC), QB Pressure by D. ELLIS, Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (03:53)

 28 EDM H47 L. PERKINS Run (2 yds), Penalty: Tourist Hit called on Edmonton (V. HAZELTON) (15 yds.)2/1 (03:23)

 29 EDM E50 P. LOCHARD Run (13 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (03:08)

 30 EDM H47 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for K. STAFFORD at H29, Knocked down by J. ROGERS, J. SORENSEN injured on 

the play

1/10 (02:35)

 31 EDM H47 M. REILLY Completed Pass to V. HAZELTON, caught at H40 (9 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: D. ELLIS2/10 (02:14)

 32 EDM H38 M. REILLY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: K. WOOTEN3/1 (01:48)

 33 EDM H37 L. PERKINS Run (1 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (01:13)

 34 EDM H36 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at H11 (36 yds, 11 YAC), Touchdown2/9 (00:52)

Canadian Football League™
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August  4, 2017-21:30 - Commonwealth Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

EDM Scoring Drive: 12 plays, 79 yards, 05:39 HAM 8  EDM 12

 35 EDM H25 H. O'NEILL Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(00:23)

HAM 8  EDM 13

 36 EDM E35 H. O'NEILL Kickoff (63 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Penalty: Illegal Kickoff called on Edmonton (H. O'NEILL) (33 yds.)(00:02)

 37 HAM H45 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H51 (8 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: M. MASTON1/10 (00:02)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Edmonton Eskimos

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 13

 8

 8

 1  3

 3

 0

 1

 4

 12 3/6

1/2

10:35

4:25

Canadian Football League™
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August  4, 2017-21:30 - Commonwealth Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 38 HAM H53 J. SAUNDERS Run (11 yds), Tackle: M. MASTON2/2 (15:00)

 39 HAM E46 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at E55, QB Pressure by O. WILLIS1/10 (14:21)

 40 HAM E46 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Edmonton (D. BOWERS) (5 yds.) - No Play2/10 (13:58)

 41 HAM E41 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at E40 (1 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: B. THOMPSON2/5 (13:55)

 42 HAM E40 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (47 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, kicked 50 yds), Returned by C. EDWARDS from E-10 (29 

yds), Special Teams Tackle: E. WILLIAMS

3/4 (13:24)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 25 yards, 02:14

 43 EDM E19 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for B. MITCHELL at E26, QB Pressure by D. COLEMAN1/10 (12:48)

 44 EDM E19 M. REILLY Completed Pass to V. HAZELTON, caught at E23 (5 yds, 1 YAC), QB Pressure by D. ELLIS, Tackle: J. 

CAPICCIOTTI

2/10 (12:36)

 45 EDM E24 H. O'NEILL Punt (51 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H35 (28 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. DUPUIS3/5 (11:45)

EDM Drive: 3 plays, 5 yards, 01:20

 46 HAM E47 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at E41 (10 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: K. JONES1/10 (11:28)

 47 HAM E37 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at E17 (20 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. LADLER1/10 (10:54)

 48 HAM E17 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at E10 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: G. PETERS, Penalty: Offside, Offence 

called on Hamilton (L. TASKER) (5 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (10:15)

 49 HAM E22 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at E161/15 (09:58)

 50 HAM E22 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at E24 (3 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: J. ADAMS2/15 (09:47)

 51 HAM E19 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (27 yds),  Good3/12 (09:13)

HAM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 28 yards, 02:37 HAM 11  EDM 13

 52 EDM E35 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at E33 (12 yds, 12 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (08:51)

 53 EDM E47 L. PERKINS Run (5 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (08:16)

 54 EDM E52 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. ZYLSTRA, caught at H50 (9 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN2/5 (07:36)

 55 EDM H49 L. PERKINS Run (5 yds), Tackle: D. ELLIS1/10 (07:01)

 56 EDM H44 M. REILLY Completed Pass to K. STAFFORD, caught at H34 (11 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD, Penalty: Offside, 

Defence called on Hamilton (J. CHICK) Declined

2/5 (06:08)

 57 EDM H33 L. PERKINS Run (6 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (05:42)

 58 EDM H27 M. REILLY Completed Pass to L. PERKINS, caught at H23 (8 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/4 (05:12)

 59 EDM H19 C. MCCARTY Run (7 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (04:47)

 60 EDM H12 L. PERKINS Run (3 yds), Tackle: D. UNAMBA2/3 (04:14)

 61 EDM H9 M. REILLY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI3/0 (03:28)

 62 EDM H8 M. REILLY Run (3 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/8 (03:01)

EDM Timeout: Three Minute(02:37)

 63 EDM H5 M. REILLY Run (5 yds), Touchdown2/5 (02:37)

EDM Scoring Drive: 12 plays, 75 yards, 06:33 HAM 11  EDM 19

 64 EDM H25 H. O'NEILL Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(02:18)

HAM 11  EDM 20

 65 EDM E35 H. O'NEILL Kickoff (62 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H13 (29 yds), Special Teams Tackle: H. O'NEILL(02:18)

 66 HAM H42 C. GABLE Run (2 yds), Tackle: K. BOATENG1/10 (02:11)

 67 HAM H44 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by C. MULUMBA-TSHIMANGA (7 yds), QB Pressure by M. HOWARD, Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-7 

yds)

2/8 (02:06)

 68 HAM H37 S. CASTILLO Punt (50 yds), Returned by C. EDWARDS from E23 (3 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. DAVIS3/15 (01:45)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -5 yards, 00:39

 69 EDM E26 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for V. HAZELTON at E471/10 (01:32)

 70 EDM E26 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at E46 (22 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE2/10 (01:28)

 71 EDM E48 L. PERKINS Run (-2 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (01:23)

Canadian Football League™



1792018 MEDIA GUIDE

August  4, 2017-21:30 - Commonwealth Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 72 EDM E46 M. REILLY Run (15 yds), QB Pressure by D. ELLIS, Tackle: S. LAWRENCE2/12 (01:09)

 73 EDM H49 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at H43 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN1/10 (00:49)

 74 EDM H43 M. REILLY Completed Pass to V. HAZELTON, caught at H36 (10 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: C. MCGOUGH2/4 (00:36)

 75 EDM H33 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for K. STAFFORD at H281/10 (00:31)

 76 EDM H33 M. REILLY Completed Pass to L. PERKINS, caught at H41 (-3 yds, -3 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN, Penalty: Roughing the Passer 

called on Hamilton (T. LAURENT) (15 yds.) - No Play

2/10 (00:17)

 77 EDM H18 H. O'NEILL Field Goal Attempt (25 yds),  Good1/10 (00:08)

EDM Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 66 yards, 01:27 HAM 11  EDM 23

 78 EDM E35 H. O'NEILL Kickoff (56 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H19 (24 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. BEHAR(00:05)

--- End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Edmonton Eskimos

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 23

 11

 3

 1  2

 6

 0

 1

 3

 10 8/10

1/4

9:32

5:28

Canadian Football League™
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August  4, 2017-21:30 - Commonwealth Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 79 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (65 yds), Returned by C. EDWARDS from E10 (24 yds, 20 credited), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return 

called on Edmonton (N. BEHAR) (10 yds.) - Enforced From E30

(15:00)

 80 EDM E20 L. PERKINS Run (10 yds), Tackle: J. CHICK1/10 (14:55)

 81 EDM E30 M. REILLY Completed Pass to C. GETZLAF, caught at E30 (10 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (14:22)

 82 EDM E40 M. REILLY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: T. LAURENT2/0 (13:59)

 83 EDM E41 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at E39 (0 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: J. ROGERS1/10 (13:30)

 84 EDM E41 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at E52 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN2/10 (12:57)

 85 EDM E52 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for B. MITCHELL at H201/10 (12:18)

 86 EDM E52 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at H30 (28 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN2/10 (11:45)

 87 EDM H30 L. PERKINS Run (2 yds), Tackle: J. VAUGHN1/10 (11:26)

 88 EDM H28 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for K. STAFFORD at H232/8 (10:52)

 89 EDM H28 H. O'NEILL Field Goal Attempt (35 yds),  Good3/8 (10:33)

EDM Scoring Drive: 10 plays, 62 yards, 04:43 HAM 11  EDM 26

 90 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H40 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: M. MASTON1/10 (10:12)

 91 HAM H40 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at E36 (36 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: M. MASTON2/5 (09:48)

 92 HAM E34 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at E20 (22 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: G. PETERS1/10 (09:24)

 93 HAM E12 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Edmonton (A. SEWELL) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (09:10)

 94 HAM E7 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at E0, Knocked down by O. WILLIS1/5 (08:49)

 95 HAM E7 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at E0 (7 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by K. LADLER, Touchdown2/5 (08:36)

HAM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 75 yards, 01:54 HAM 17  EDM 26

 96 HAM E25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(08:18)

HAM 18  EDM 26

 97 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (70 yds), Returned by C. EDWARDS from E5 (18 yds, 15 credited), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return 

called on Edmonton (J. HOOVER) (10 yds.) - Enforced From E20

(08:08)

 98 EDM E10 M. REILLY Completed Pass to V. HAZELTON, caught at E21 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (08:02)

 99 EDM E21 L. PERKINS Run (4 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI, J. CAPICCIOTTI injured on the play1/10 (07:32)

 100 EDM E25 M. REILLY Completed Pass to V. HAZELTON, caught at E31 (7 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA2/6 (07:05)

 101 EDM E32 M. REILLY Completed Pass to C. WATSON, caught at E33 (4 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: D. ELLIS1/10 (06:37)

 102 EDM E36 M. REILLY Completed Pass to K. STAFFORD, caught at E42 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/6 (06:05)

 103 EDM E42 M. REILLY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: J. CHICK3/0 (05:20)

 104 EDM E43 M. REILLY Completed Pass to K. STAFFORD, caught at E51 (11 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE, Penalty: Holding 

called on Edmonton (M. O'DONNELL) (10 yds.) - No Play, D. UNAMBA injured on the play

1/10 (04:49)

 105 EDM E33 M. REILLY Completed Pass to C. MCCARTY, caught at E33 (3 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: D. ELLIS1/20 (04:28)

 106 EDM E36 M. REILLY Sacked by J. CHICK (25 yds), M. REILLY Team Loss (-25 yds), Fumble forced by J. CHICK, Recovered by V. 

HAZELTON at E11 (0 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN

2/17 (04:05)

 107 EDM E11 H. O'NEILL Punt (46 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H53 (14 yds), Special Teams Tackle: L. STEINHAUER3/42 (02:58)

EDM Drive: 10 plays, 1 yard, 05:24

 108 HAM E43 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at E40 (3 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by O. WILLIS, Tackle: M. MASTON1/10 (02:38)

 109 HAM E40 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Edmonton (D. BOWERS) (5 yds.) - No Play2/7 (01:57)

 110 HAM E35 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at E41 (-5 yds, -5 YAC), Tackle: M. MASTON2/2 (01:47)

 111 HAM E40 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (47 yds),  Good3/7 (01:11)

HAM Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 3 yards, 01:55 HAM 21  EDM 26

 112 EDM E35 L. PERKINS Run (10 yds), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (00:43)

 113 EDM E45 M. REILLY Completed Pass to B. MITCHELL, caught at E50 (6 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN1/10 (00:04)

EDM End of Quarter(00:00)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Edmonton Eskimos

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 26

 21

 4

 0  3

 4

 0

 0

 3

 8 4/7

2/3

10:50

4:10
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August  4, 2017-21:30 - Commonwealth Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 114 EDM E51 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for B. MITCHELL at H27, QB Pressure by L. DEAN, Penalty: Pass Interference, 

Offence called on Edmonton (B. MITCHELL) Declined

2/4 (15:00)

 115 EDM E51 H. O'NEILL Punt (45 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H14 (5 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. LUE, Penalty: Illegal 

Interference, General called on Edmonton (A. HOFFMAN-ELLIS) (10 yds.) - No Play

3/4 (14:43)

 116 EDM E41 H. O'NEILL Punt (44 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H25 (5 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. DUPUIS3/14 (14:19)

EDM Drive: 5 plays, 16 yards, 01:52

 117 HAM H30 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H25 (-5 yds, -5 YAC), Tackle: E. CUMMINGS1/10 (13:51)

 118 HAM H25 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H25 (1 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: O. WILLIS2/15 (13:17)

 119 HAM H26 S. CASTILLO Punt (43 yds), Returned by C. EDWARDS from E41 (51 yds), Special Teams Tackle: F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER3/14 (12:31)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -4 yards, 01:49

 120 EDM H18 M. REILLY Incomplete Pass intended for C. GETZLAF at H10, Knocked down by D. COLEMAN1/10 (12:02)

 121 EDM H18 M. REILLY Completed Pass to V. HAZELTON, caught at H0 (18 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown2/10 (11:40)

EDM Scoring Drive: 2 plays, 18 yards, 00:35 HAM 21  EDM 32

 122 EDM H25 H. O'NEILL Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(11:27)

HAM 21  EDM 33

 123 EDM E35 H. O'NEILL Kickoff (64 yds), Returned by M. TIMMIS from H11 (17 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. BEHAR(11:05)

 124 HAM H28 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at H33, QB Pressure by O. WILLIS1/10 (10:59)

 125 HAM H28 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H49 (25 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: B. THOMPSON2/10 (10:35)

 126 HAM H53 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at E40 (24 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: G. PETERS1/10 (10:03)

 127 HAM E33 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to D. AULTMAN, caught at E29 (23 yds, 19 YAC), QB Pressure by O. WILLIS, Tackle: J. 

ADAMS

1/10 (09:29)

 128 HAM E10 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at E2, Knocked down by K. LADLER1/10 (08:53)

 129 HAM E10 Z. COLLAROS Run (7 yds), Tackle: K. LADLER2/10 (08:20)

HAM Timeout Edmonton(07:16)

HAM Timeout Hamilton(07:16)

 130 HAM E3 Z. COLLAROS Pass Intercepted by K. LADLER at E-16 (returned 3 yds), Tackle: J. SAUNDERS, Penalty: Roughness, 

General called on Edmonton (A. SEWELL) (13 yds.)

3/3 (07:16)

HAM Drive: 7 plays, 79 yards, 03:52

 131 EDM E12 L. PERKINS Run (2 yds), Tackle: J. VAUGHN1/10 (07:07)

 132 EDM E14 M. REILLY Run (11 yds), QB Pressure by D. COLEMAN, Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI, Penalty: Holding called on Edmonton 

(D. GROULX) (7 yds.) - No Play

2/8 (06:25)

 133 EDM E7 M. REILLY Completed Pass to K. STAFFORD, caught at E14 (12 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/15 (05:56)

 134 EDM E19 H. O'NEILL Punt (55 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H36 (14 yds), Special Teams Tackle: L. STEINHAUER3/3 (05:36)

EDM Drive: 4 plays, 7 yards, 02:16

 135 HAM H50 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for D. AULTMAN at H51, QB Pressure by O. WILLIS1/10 (04:51)

 136 HAM H50 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at E42, Knocked down by K. JONES2/10 (04:33)

 137 HAM H50 Z. COLLAROS Run (14 yds), Tackle: G. PETERS3/10 (04:09)

 138 HAM E46 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by K. BOATENG (9 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-9 yds)1/10 (03:28)

HAM Timeout: Three Minute(03:00)

 139 HAM E55 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at E53, QB Pressure by A. SEWELL2/19 (03:00)

 140 HAM E55 S. CASTILLO Punt (48 yds), Returned by C. EDWARDS from E7 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. STEPHEN3/19 (02:39)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 5 yards, 02:22

 141 EDM E14 L. PERKINS Run (3 yds), L. PERKINS Fumble forced by L. DEAN, Lost, Recovered by S. LAWRENCE at E17 (0 yds), Tackle: 

D. GROULX

1/10 (02:29)

EDM Drive: 1 play, 3 yards, 00:07

 142 HAM E17 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by D. BOWERS (3 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-3 yds), R. BOMBEN injured on the play1/10 (02:22)

 143 HAM E20 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at E0 (20 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown2/13 (02:17)

Canadian Football League™
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August  4, 2017-21:30 - Commonwealth Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #7 - Game #37 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Edmonton Eskimos

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

HAM Scoring Drive: 2 plays, 17 yards, 00:16 HAM 27  EDM 33

 144 HAM E25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(02:06)

HAM 28  EDM 33

 145 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (68 yds), Returned by C. EDWARDS from E7 (23 yds), Special Teams Tackle: S. LAWRENCE(02:06)

 146 EDM E30 L. PERKINS Run (16 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (02:00)

 147 EDM E46 L. PERKINS Run (1 yds), Tackle: J. VAUGHN1/10 (01:54)

 148 EDM E47 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Edmonton (D. GROULX) (5 yds.) - No Play2/9 (01:25)

 149 EDM E42 M. REILLY Completed Pass to C. GETZLAF, caught at E55 (13 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. ELLIS2/14 (01:11)

EDM Timeout Edmonton(00:46)

 150 EDM E55 L. PERKINS Run (0 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN3/1 (00:46)

EDM Drive: 5 plays, 25 yards, 01:18

 151 HAM E55 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H48 (5 yds, 5 YAC), QB Pressure by M. HOWARD, Tackle: K. 

LADLER

1/10 (00:42)

 152 HAM E50 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at E40 (10 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by O. WILLIS, Tackle: G. PETERS2/5 (00:33)

 153 HAM E40 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at E42 (3 yds, 3 YAC), QB Pressure by E. CUMMINGS, Tackle: G. 

PETERS

1/10 (00:25)

 154 HAM E37 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for D. AULTMAN at E-6, Knocked down by B. THOMPSON, Penalty: Roughing 

the Passer called on Edmonton (O. WILLIS) (16 yds.) - No Play

2/7 (00:02)

 155 HAM E22 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at E-15, Knocked down by G. PETERS1/10 (00:00)

HAM End of Game(00:00)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 34 yards, 00:42

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Edmonton Eskimos

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 33

 28

 1

 1  5

 1

 1

 0

 7

 2 1/4

4/8

5:53

9:07

Canadian Football League™
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VERBIAGE
Winnipeg Blue Bombers
Blue Bombers
Blue & Gold

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Winnipeg Blue Bombers Football Club • Investors Group Field • 315 Chancellor Matheson Road • Winnipeg, Manitoba • R3T 1Z2
Telephone: (204) 784-2583
Fax: (204) 783-5222
Web: www.bluebombers.com
Established Date: 1930
Grey Cup Championships: 10
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1935 • 1939 • 1941 • 1958 • 1959 • 1961 • 1962 • 1984 • 1988 • 1990

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

JERSEY LETTERING
Colossalis

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Trademark of the Winnipeg Blue Bombers Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

COLOR INFORMATION CATEGORY INFORMATION
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August 12, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

CFL Game Details

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Winnipeg Blue Bombers 9 10 3 17 0 39

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 0 6 6 0 0 12

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  HAM won toss, elected DN; WPG elected Receive

Clear24C Dry 22:21  23,517W 7 kmh

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

19:38 02:43

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Julian DiBattista, Brian Greig, Thomas Vallesi, Marina DiBattista, Mary Tinson · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel, Doug Page

Adam Paradowski Rob HandNeal Terrio Steve DolyniukJustin McInnes Davin OverlandTim Kroeker

OBSERVER

Al McColman

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 15 Matt NICHOLS LB 10 Sam HURL

RB 33 Andrew HARRIS LB 31 Maurice LEGGETT

OL 51 Jermarcus HARDRICK LB 50 Kyle KNOX

OL 60 Travis BOND DB 4 Rashad CARMICHAEL

OL 61 Matthias GOOSSEN DB 8 Chris RANDLE

OL 66 Stanley BRYANT DB 16 Taylor LOFFLER

OL 69 Sukh CHUNGH DB 22 Brian WALKER

WR 1 Darvin ADAMS DB 23 TJ HEATH

WR 14 Tyron THORPE DL 55 Jamaal WESTERMAN

WR 83 Julian FEOLI GUDINO DL 67 Cory JOHNSON

WR 84 Ryan LANKFORD DL 92 Drake NEVIS

WR 89 Clarence DENMARK DL 94 Jackson JEFFCOAT

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 4 Zach COLLAROS LB 9 Khalid WOOTEN

RB 32 CJ GABLE LB 11 Larry DEAN

OL 51 Mike FILER LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 56 Lamar HOLMES DB 6 Dominique ELLIS

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 25 Terrence FREDERICK

OL 66 Tony WASHINGTON DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 2 Brian TYMS DB 39 Don UNAMBA

WR 12 Mike JONES DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 7 John CHICK

WR 87 Demarr AULTMAN DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 97 Ted LAURENT

Hamilton Tiger-CatsWinnipeg Blue Bombers

SUBSTITUTES

Winnipeg Blue Bombers

FB  24 Michael MILLER,  37 Christophe NORMAND

DB  0 Derek JONES,  3 Kevin FOGG,  26 Abubakar CONTEH

QB  6 Dominique DAVIS,  13 Dan LEFEVOUR

DL  43 Trent CORNEY,  95 Jake THOMAS

OL  53 Patrick NEUFELD,  59 Michael COUTURE

K  9 Justin MEDLOCK

RB  20 Timothy FLANDERS

LS  46 Chad REMPEL

LB  32 John RUSH,  34 Jesse BRIGGS,  44 Shayne GAUTHIER,  45 Jovan 

SANTOS-KNOX,  52 Thomas MILES

WR  2 Matt COATES

RESERVES:  56 Faith EKAKITIE,  57 Manase FOKETI

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  26 Cariel BROOKS,  28 Craig BUTLER,  30 Jonathan LANGA

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  8 Jeremiah MASOLI,  13 Everett GOLSON

DL  90 Evan GILL,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor MCGOUGH

OL  55 Braden SCHRAM,  69 Landon RICE

K  41 Sergio CASTILLO

RB  27 Mercer TIMMIS,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  33 Terrell DAVIS,  42 Kavell CONNER,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff HUGHES

WR  16 Brandon BANKS,  88 Giovanni APRILE

RESERVES:  36 Ross SCHEUERMAN,  81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER

Canadian Football League™
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August 12, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

SCORING DETAILS

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Winnipeg Blue Bombers

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

9 10 3 17 0 39

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 0 6 6 0 0 12

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY HAMWPG

03:48 WPG FG 9 MEDLOCK (11:39) J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (34 yds),  Good  0 31

10:59 WPG FG 9 MEDLOCK (04:17) J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (31 yds),  Good  0 61

13:22 WPG FG 9 MEDLOCK (01:54) J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (30 yds),  Good  0 91

04:59 HAM TD 8 MASOLI (10:18) J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Touchdown, Penalty: Offside, 

Defence called on Winnipeg (K. KNOX) Declined

 6 92

12:33 WPG FG 9 MEDLOCK (02:51) J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (43 yds),  Good  6 122

13:48 WPG TD 83 FEOLI GUDINO (01:31) M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to J. FEOLI GUDINO, caught at H6 

(6 yds, 6 YAC), Touchdown

 6 182

13:48 WPG CVT1 9 MEDLOCK (01:12) J. MEDLOCK Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  6 192

03:02 WPG FG 9 MEDLOCK (12:19) J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (57 yds),  Good  6 223

11:44 HAM TD 87 AULTMAN (03:42) Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to D. AULTMAN, caught at W26 

(29 yds, 26 YAC), Touchdown

 12 223

05:27 WPG FG 9 MEDLOCK (09:51) J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (34 yds),  Good  12 254

07:41 WPG TD 1 ADAMS (07:45) M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at H0 (35 yds, 

0 YAC), Touchdown

 12 314

08:00 WPG CVT1 9 MEDLOCK (07:19) J. MEDLOCK Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  12 324

14:36 WPG TD 20 FLANDERS (00:40) T. FLANDERS Run (1 yds), Touchdown  12 384

14:36 WPG CVT1 9 MEDLOCK (00:24) J. MEDLOCK Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  12 394

HAMWPGSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  39  12

Largest Lead  27  0

Touchdowns  3  2

1-pt Converts  3  0

2-pt Converts  0  0

Field Goals  6  0

Singles  0  0

Safeties  0  0

HAM (2)WPG (3)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  1  1

Pass  2  1

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  0  0

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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August 12, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

Team Statistics

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Winnipeg Blue Bombers (39) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (12)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 27 (9 - 15 - 3) 16 (4 - 9 - 3)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 141 - 24 / 5.9 31 - 11 / 2.8

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 267 - 35 / 7.6 216 - 33 / 6.5

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 12 - 3 59 - 5

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 396 - 62 / 6.4 188 - 49 / 3.8

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 233 - 35 / 6.7 109 - 27 / 4.0

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 165 - 25 / 6.6 69 - 19 / 3.6

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) -2 - 2 / -1.0 10 - 3 / 3.3

Time of Possession 33:14 26:46

PASSING Winnipeg Blue Bombers (39) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (12)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 35 - 25 / 267 33 - 21 / 216

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 0 - 2 - 35 1 - 1 - 29

Completion % / Efficiency 71% / 112.4 64% / 79.9

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Winnipeg Blue Bombers (39) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (12)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 1 (1 - 0 - 0) 3 (2 - 1 - 0)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 3 - 1 3 - 2

Penalties (No-Yards) 7 - 62 5 - 55

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 6 - 52 4 - 40

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 0 - 0 1 - 15

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 1 - 10 0 - 0

OTHER GAME DATA Winnipeg Blue Bombers (39) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (12)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 2 - 6 (1 - 1 - 0) 5 - 59 (2 - 3 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 26 - 15 / 58% 20 - 8 / 40%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 2 - 2 1 - 1

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 3 / 3 0 / 0

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 0 / 0 2 / 0

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 8 / 6 / 57 0 / 0

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 2 - 120 - 60 - 73 - 0 / 54 7 - 318 - 45.4 - 56 - 0 / 35

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 3 - 188 - 62.7 - 64 - 0 4 - 261 - 65.3 - 77 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 4 - 73 2 - 12

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 4 - 97 3 - 56

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

Canadian Football League™
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August 12, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Winnipeg Blue Bombers Hamilton Tiger-Cats

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 35  25  71.4  267  0  2  35  112.4 4 COLLAROS, Zach15 NICHOLS, Matt  33  63.6  216  1  1  29  79.9 21 2  0

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 4  0 7 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  2  4  1 313 LEFEVOUR, Dan  3.5  0  0  2.0  0  0 14

 6  1 6 27 TIMMIS, Mercer  2  15  0 1120 FLANDERS, Timothy  3.3  0  0  7.5  1  0 20

 14  0 14 32 GABLE, CJ  7  12  0 833 HARRIS, Andrew  7.6  5  0  1.7  0  0 107

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 1 351 ADAMS, Darvin  13.8 8  12  1 2 TYMS, Brian  0 7 7.0  4  0 83 6  14 2  2

 0 1314 THORPE, Tyron  6.8 6  18  0 12 JONES, Mike  0 10 9.5  12  0 34 5  19 5  2

 0 1633 HARRIS, Andrew  10.5 3  15  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  0 0 0.0  0  0 21 2  0 2  1

 1 983 FEOLI GUDINO, Julian  6.7 4  8  0 17 TASKER, Luke  0 18 12.8  17  0 20 3  64 8  5

 0 3484 LANKFORD, Ryan  20.0 5  3  1 32 GABLE, CJ  0 28 12.7  38  0 40 2  38 3  3

 0 1489 DENMARK, Clarence  9.9 8  13  0 87 AULTMAN, Demarr  1 29 14.0  26  0 69 7  42 6  3

88 APRILE, Giovanni  0 6 6.0  1  0 6 1  1

89 SAUNDERS, Jalen  0 12 8.3  10  0 33 5  4

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

9 MEDLOCK, Justin  6 4 COLLAROS, Zach 1  0  1  1  1  5  59  5  0  1  0

15 NICHOLS, Matt  6 12 JONES, Mike 2  2  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1

33 HARRIS, Andrew  0 32 GABLE, CJ 0  0  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 75.0 8  6  57  0  2299 MEDLOCK, Justin 43, 45

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 73  0 120  60.0  108  54.0  318  56  0  35.0 245 45.4 7 29 MEDLOCK, Justin 41 CASTILLO, Sergio

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 64  0 188  62.7  132  44.0  261  77  0  41.0 164 65.3 4 39 MEDLOCK, Justin 41 CASTILLO, Sergio

BLOCKED KICKS PT C-1FG BLOCKED KICKS NO PT C-1FGNO

39 UNAMBA, Don  1  0  1  0

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

3 FOGG, Kevin  38 73  18.3 4  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  2  12  6.0  9  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

84 LANKFORD, Ryan  38 97  24.3 4  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  1  16  16.0  16  0

87 AULTMAN, Demarr  2  40  20.0  30  0

Canadian Football League™
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August 12, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Winnipeg Blue Bombers Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  03 FOGG, Kevin 0 COLEMAN, Davon 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  1  1  04 CARMICHAEL, Rashad 6 ELLIS, Dominique 0  1

 4  0  4  0  1  10  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  08 RANDLE, Chris 7 CHICK, John 0  2

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  7  0  7  0  1  5  010 HURL, Sam 9 WOOTEN, Khalid 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  7  0  7  0  0  0  116 LOFFLER, Taylor 11 DEAN, Larry 0  1

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  022 WALKER, Brian 17 TASKER, Luke 0  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  4  1  5  0  0  0  023 HEATH, TJ 21 LAWRENCE, Simoni 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  1  6  0  6  0  0  0  031 LEGGETT, Maurice 22 STEPHEN, Courtney 0  0

 1  1  2  0  1  5  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  043 CORNEY, Trent 25 FREDERICK, Terrence 2  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  044 GAUTHIER, Shayne 30 LANGA, Jonathan 0  0

 0  3  3  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  045 SANTOS-KNOX, Jovan 37 LEONARD, Richard 0  0

 2  0  2  0  1  7  0  5  0  5  0  0  0  050 KNOX, Kyle 39 UNAMBA, Don 1  0

 0  1  1  0  1  27  1  0  1  1  0  0  0  055 WESTERMAN, Jamaal 41 CASTILLO, Sergio 1  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  067 JOHNSON, Cory 66 WASHINGTON, Tony 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  092 NEVIS, Drake 88 APRILE, Giovanni 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  094 JEFFCOAT, Jackson 89 SAUNDERS, Jalen 3  0

 2  0  2  0  1  10  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  095 THOMAS, Jake 90 GILL, Evan 3  0

 0  0  0  0  0  0  092 VAUGHN, Justin  1

 0  2  2  0  0  0  093 MCGOUGH, Connor  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  094 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin  0

 32  7  39  0  5  59  2  51  8  59  0  2  6  1GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 10  5

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 08 RANDLE, Chris  1 07 CHICK, John

 1  0  0  0  1  0 0 022 WALKER, Brian  2 037 LEONARD, Richard

 0  0  0  0  150 KNOX, Kyle

 1  0  0  0  3  0  0  0  0  3GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

 0  0  016 LOFFLER, Taylor  1  0 0 0 125 FREDERICK, Terrence

 0  0  095 THOMAS, Jake  1

 2  0  0  0  1  0  0  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 26:46 33:14

Winnipeg Blue Bombers Hamilton Tiger-CatsTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  65  24  39  2 53  12  36  5

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  1  0  1  0 3  1  2  0

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  37  233 30  109  3.63  6.30

2nd Down  27  165 20  69  3.45  6.11

3rd Down  1  4 3  10  3.33  4.00

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  27  15 20  8  0.40  0.56
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DRIVE CHART

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Winnipeg Blue Bombers

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 15 W29 FG 1  2  2 4  1  1  1  9  45 414:54  

 2 15 W23 FG 1  17  4 4  1  1  1  11  59 49:00  

 3 15 H27 FG 1  31  0 2  1  3  4 02:45  

 4 15 W41 Punt 1  37  0 2  1  1  4  0 10:06  

 5 15 W36 Miss FG 2  51  2 4  1  7  39 29:19  

 6 15 W31 FG 2  61  2 2  1  5  43 14:43  

 7 15 H36 TD 2  67  0 4  4  36 32:21 ü

 8 15 W41 FG 3  80  2 2  1  5  19 114:52  

 9 15 W55 Fumble 3  88  1 3  1  5  12 110:24  

 10 15 W35 Punt 3  104  0 2  1  3  0 02:38  

 11 15 W41 FG 4  114  2 4  1  7  43 312:48  

 12 15 H53 TD 4  123  1 1  1  3  38 28:43  

 13 15 W52 TD 4  134  8 1  9  58 54:12 ü

 2  27  35  24  2  0  10  4  75  396W46AVG

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 4 H35 Punt 1  11  0 4  1  1  6  14 111:12  

 2 4 H35 Punt 1  28  0 1  1  1  3 -5 04:01  

 3 4 H35 Punt 1  34  1 1  1  3  3 01:38  

 4 4 H25 TD 2  41  2 6  1  9  70 614:31 ü

 5 4 H25 Punt 2  58  0 1  1  1  3 -10 05:57  

 6 4 H35 Fumble 2  66  1 0  1  1 02:27  

 7 4 H28 Punt 2  73  0 3  1  1  1  6  8 11:05  

 8 4 H35 Punt 3  85  1 0  1  1  3 -10 011:58  

 9 4 H43 TD 3  93  2 7  1  10  63 47:35  

 10 4 H11 Punt 3  107  1 3  1  1  1  7  1 21:27  

 11 4 H35 Fumble 4  121  1 1  2  18 09:30  

 12 4 H41 INT 4  128  0 6  6  21 16:52  

 13 4 H24 End gm 4  145  2 0  2  14 10:18  

 1  16  33  11  5  0  7  5  61  188H31AVG
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Penalty Details

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION HAMWPGTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

Defence 71 Team Too Many Men  10HAM13:03

Defence 131 HEATH Offside, Defence  5WPG10:28 23

Defence 251 CHICK Offside, Defence  5HAM05:25 7

Defence 371 UNAMBA Illegal Contact on a Receiver  10HAM00:06 39

Defence 412 JOHNSON Roughness, General  15WPG14:31 67

STR-P 602 CONTEH Holding, Return  10WPG05:05 26

Defence 752 WESTERMAN Offside, Defence  5WPG00:45 55

STC-P 873 APRILE No Yards, 15 yds  15HAM10:47 88

Defence 1013 JOHNSON Offside, Defence  2WPG03:16 67

Defence 1013 WESTERMAN Roughing the Passer  0WPG03:16 55

Defence 1104 HEATH Pass Interference, Defence  25WPG15:00 23

Defence 1244 COLEMAN Roughing the Passer  15HAM08:07 0

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  146

Plays With Penalties  11

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

WPG HAMTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  12  117  7  62  5  55

 6  42  3  12  3  30Preventable

 3  30  2  15  1  15Roughness

 3  45  2  35  1  10Technical

Situation

 10  92  6  52  4  40Defence

 1  15  0  0  1  15ST Coverage

 1  10  1  10  0  0ST Return

Declined **  3  2  1

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

No Yards, 15 yds  1

Offside, Defence  4

Too Many Men  1

Technical

Holding, Return  1

Illegal Contact on a Receiver  1

Pass Interference, Defence  1

Roughness

Roughing the Passer  2

Roughness, General  1

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (63 yds), Returned by R. LANKFORD from W12 (17 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. APRILE(15:00)

 2 WPG W29 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to C. DENMARK, caught at W41 (14 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (14:54)

 3 WPG W43 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to C. DENMARK, caught at W48 (13 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN1/10 (14:19)

 4 WPG H54 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to C. DENMARK, caught at H48 (9 yds, 3 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. FREDERICK1/10 (13:57)

 5 WPG H45 M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass intended for J. FEOLI GUDINO at H15, Knocked down by R. LEONARD2/1 (13:50)

 6 WPG H45 D. LEFEVOUR Run QB Sneak (4 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN3/1 (13:32)

 7 WPG H41 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at H39 (9 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: T. FREDERICK, Penalty: Too Many 

Men called on Hamilton (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (13:03)

 8 WPG H31 T. FLANDERS Run (6 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (12:56)

 9 WPG H25 M. NICHOLS Sacked by D. ELLIS (1 yds), M. NICHOLS Team Loss (-1 yds)2/4 (12:20)

 10 WPG H26 J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (34 yds),  Good3/5 (11:39)

WPG Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 55 yards, 03:42 WPG 3  HAM 0

 11 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at H42 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: S. HURL1/10 (11:12)

 12 HAM H42 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at H45 (7 yds, 4 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. HEATH2/3 (10:48)

 13 HAM H49 C. GABLE Run (-7 yds), Tackle: D. NEVIS, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Winnipeg (T. HEATH) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (10:28)

 14 HAM H54 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H49 (0 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by R. CARMICHAEL1/5 (10:07)

 15 HAM H54 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for D. AULTMAN at W502/5 (09:44)

 16 HAM H54 S. CASTILLO Punt (33 yds), Ball Out of Bounds3/5 (09:22)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 19 yards, 02:12

 17 WPG W23 A. HARRIS Run (2 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (09:00)

 18 WPG W25 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to C. DENMARK, caught at W38 (13 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN2/8 (08:32)

 19 WPG W38 A. HARRIS Run (8 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (08:12)

 20 WPG W46 D. LEFEVOUR Run (7 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. UNAMBA2/2 (07:25)

 21 WPG W53 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to T. THORPE, caught at W55 (6 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: T. FREDERICK1/10 (07:09)

 22 WPG H51 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at H42 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. UNAMBA2/4 (06:30)

 23 WPG H42 A. HARRIS Run (14 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (06:10)

 24 WPG H28 M. NICHOLS Sacked by K. WOOTEN (5 yds), QB Pressure by J. CHICK, M. NICHOLS Team Loss (-5 yds)1/10 (05:52)

 25 WPG H33 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to T. FLANDERS, caught at H35 (7 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: J. VAUGHN, Penalty: Offside, 

Defence called on Hamilton (J. CHICK) (5 yds.) - No Play

2/15 (05:25)

 26 WPG H28 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to C. DENMARK, caught at H23 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN2/10 (05:02)

 27 WPG H23 J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (31 yds),  Good3/5 (04:17)

WPG Scoring Drive: 11 plays, 64 yards, 04:59 WPG 6  HAM 0

 28 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H371/10 (04:01)

 29 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by T. CORNEY (5 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-5 yds)2/10 (03:52)

 30 HAM H30 S. CASTILLO Punt (35 yds), Returned by K. FOGG from W45 (38 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by S. CASTILLO, Penalty: 

No Yards, 15 yds called on Hamilton (G. APRILE) Declined

3/15 (03:10)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -5 yards, 01:16

 31 WPG H27 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at H31 (4 yds, 4 YAC), QB Pressure by D. ELLIS, Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (02:45)

 32 WPG H23 M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass intended for C. DENMARK at H112/6 (02:17)

 33 WPG H23 J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (30 yds),  Good3/6 (01:54)

WPG Scoring Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 01:07 WPG 9  HAM 0

 34 HAM H35 C. GABLE Run (1 yds), QB Pressure by J. JEFFCOAT, Tackle: C. JOHNSON1/10 (01:38)

 35 HAM H36 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H32 (2 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: S. HURL2/9 (01:08)

 36 HAM H38 S. CASTILLO Punt (42 yds), Returned by K. FOGG from W30 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA3/7 (00:28)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 3 yards, 01:32

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 37 WPG W41 M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass intended for D. ADAMS at H40, Knocked down by S. LAWRENCE, Penalty: Illegal Contact 

on a Receiver called on Hamilton (D. UNAMBA) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (00:06)

 38 WPG W51 M. NICHOLS Fumbled Snap, Recovered by M. NICHOLS at W41 (0 yds), M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass at W551/10 (00:00)

WPG End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Winnipeg Blue Bombers

 0

 9

 0

 3  4

 1

 2

 0

 9

 1 1/4

3/7

5:06

9:54

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 39 WPG W41 M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass intended for R. LANKFORD at H49, QB Pressure by J. VAUGHN, Penalty: Holding called 

on Winnipeg (J. HARDRICK) Declined

2/10 (15:00)

 40 WPG W41 J. MEDLOCK Punt (47 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H22 (3 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. SANTOS-KNOX3/10 (14:46)

WPG Drive: 4 plays, 0 yards, 00:35

 41 HAM H25 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at H20, QB Pressure by J. JEFFCOAT, Penalty: Roughness, 

General called on Winnipeg (C. JOHNSON) (15 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (14:31)

 42 HAM H40 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H52 (12 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by J. THOMAS, Tackle: B. 

WALKER

1/10 (14:06)

 43 HAM H52 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H52 (28 yds, 28 YAC), QB Pressure by J. JEFFCOAT, Tackle: C. 

RANDLE

1/10 (13:32)

 44 HAM W30 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at W25 (8 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: M. LEGGETT1/10 (12:50)

 45 HAM W22 M. TIMMIS Run (4 yds), Tackle: T. HEATH2/2 (12:12)

 46 HAM W18 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for D. AULTMAN at W-7, QB Pressure by K. KNOX1/10 (11:35)

 47 HAM W18 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at W5 (17 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: B. WALKER2/10 (11:10)

 48 HAM W1 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Touchdown, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Winnipeg (K. KNOX) Declined1/1 (10:18)

HAM Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 85 yards, 04:30 WPG 9  HAM 6

 49 HAM W3 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at W-2, Knocked down by C. RANDLE, Unsuccessful two-point 

convert (pass).

1/0 (10:01)

 50 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (77 yds), Returned by R. LANKFORD from W-2 (38 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by S. LAWRENCE(09:36)

 51 WPG W36 T. FLANDERS Run (4 yds), Tackle: J. CHICK1/10 (09:19)

 52 WPG W40 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to C. DENMARK, caught at W50 (9 yds, -1 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/7 (08:54)

 53 WPG W49 A. HARRIS Run (5 yds), Tackle: E. GILL1/10 (08:20)

 54 WPG W54 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at H43 (13 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by S. LAWRENCE2/5 (07:39)

 55 WPG H43 M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass intended for D. ADAMS at H451/10 (07:20)

 56 WPG H43 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at H35 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA2/10 (07:02)

 57 WPG H35 J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (43 yds),  Missed (Hit Right Upright, kicked 35 yds), Dead Ball Declared3/2 (06:16)

WPG Drive: 7 plays, 39 yards, 03:22

 58 HAM H25 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by J. THOMAS (10 yds), QB Pressure by J. WESTERMAN, Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-10 yds)1/10 (05:57)

 59 HAM H15 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H11, Pass dropped.2/20 (05:25)

 60 HAM H15 S. CASTILLO Punt (54 yds), Returned by K. FOGG from W41 (27 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called on 

Winnipeg (A. CONTEH) (10 yds.) - Enforced From W41

3/20 (05:05)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -10 yards, 01:14

 61 WPG W31 A. HARRIS Run (4 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (04:43)

 62 WPG W35 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to R. LANKFORD, caught at H44 (34 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: T. FREDERICK2/6 (04:12)

 63 WPG H41 A. HARRIS Run (2 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (03:31)

 64 WPG H39 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to T. THORPE, caught at H36 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/8 (03:12)

WPG Timeout: Three Minute(02:51)

 65 WPG H36 J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (43 yds),  Good3/5 (02:51)

WPG Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 43 yards, 02:16 WPG 12  HAM 6

 66 HAM H35 C. GABLE Run (1 yds), C. GABLE Fumble, Lost, Recovered by J. THOMAS at H36 (0 yds), Tackle: T. WASHINGTON1/10 (02:27)

HAM Drive: 1 play, 1 yard, 00:06

 67 WPG H36 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at H30 (14 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (02:21)

 68 WPG H22 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to J. FEOLI GUDINO, caught at H17 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (02:15)

 69 WPG H17 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to T. THORPE, caught at H6 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. ELLIS2/5 (01:55)

 70 WPG H6 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to J. FEOLI GUDINO, caught at H6 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Touchdown1/6 (01:31)

WPG Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 36 yards, 01:09 WPG 18  HAM 6

 71 WPG H25 J. MEDLOCK Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(01:12)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

WPG 19  HAM 6

 72 WPG W35 J. MEDLOCK Kickoff (63 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H12 (16 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. SANTOS-KNOX(01:12)

 73 HAM H28 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H26 (9 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: R. CARMICHAEL1/10 (01:05)

 74 HAM H37 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at H40, Knocked down by B. WALKER, QB Pressure by T. CORNEY2/1 (00:50)

 75 HAM H37 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Winnipeg (J. WESTERMAN) (5 yds.) - No Play3/1 (00:45)

 76 HAM H42 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by K. KNOX (7 yds), QB Pressure by J. THOMAS, Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-7 yds)1/10 (00:45)

 77 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to D. AULTMAN, caught at H41 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. RANDLE2/17 (00:39)

 78 HAM H41 S. CASTILLO Punt (53 yds), Returned by K. FOGG from W16 (0 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH3/11 (00:27)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 13 yards, 01:05

--- End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Winnipeg Blue Bombers

 6

 19

 2

 0  6

 3

 0

 2

 6

 7 2/5

4/7

7:37

7:23
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 79 HAM H30 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (63 yds), Returned by R. LANKFORD from W17 (24 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA(15:00)

 80 WPG W41 T. FLANDERS Run (3 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (14:52)

 81 WPG W44 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to J. FEOLI GUDINO, caught at W51 (9 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/7 (14:16)

 82 WPG W53 A. HARRIS Run (6 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (13:39)

 83 WPG H51 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to T. THORPE, caught at H54 (1 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI2/4 (13:06)

 84 WPG H50 J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (57 yds),  Good3/3 (12:19)

WPG Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 19 yards, 02:54 WPG 22  HAM 6

 85 HAM H35 C. GABLE Run (0 yds), Tackle: J. JEFFCOAT1/10 (11:58)

 86 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by C. RANDLE (10 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-10 yds)2/10 (11:36)

 87 HAM H25 S. CASTILLO Punt (45 yds), Returned by K. FOGG from W40 (4 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: No Yards, 15 yds called on 

Hamilton (G. APRILE) (15 yds.) - Enforced From W40

3/20 (10:47)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -10 yards, 01:34

 88 WPG W55 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to R. LANKFORD, caught at H49 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (10:24)

 89 WPG H49 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to A. HARRIS, caught at H44 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN2/4 (09:55)

 90 WPG H44 A. HARRIS Run (1 yds), A. HARRIS Fumble forced by L. DEAN, Recovered by J. HARDRICK at H43 (0 yds), Tackle: J. CHICK1/10 (09:20)

 91 WPG H43 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to C. DENMARK, caught at H38 (6 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN2/9 (08:37)

 92 WPG H37 J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Blocked by D. UNAMBA, Lost, Recovered by T. FREDERICK at H43 (0 yds), Special Teams 

Tackle: J. SANTOS-KNOX

3/3 (07:56)

WPG Drive: 5 plays, 12 yards, 02:49

 93 HAM H43 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H48 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: S. HURL1/10 (07:35)

 94 HAM H48 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H43 (5 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: M. LEGGETT2/5 (07:09)

 95 HAM H53 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at W50, Knocked down by K. KNOX1/10 (06:34)

 96 HAM H53 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at W42 (17 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: T. LOFFLER2/10 (06:17)

 97 HAM W40 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at W42, After review, a fumble and return by W10 for TD was 

ruled an incomplete pass.

1/10 (05:39)

 98 HAM W40 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at W34 (8 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: B. WALKER2/10 (05:06)

 99 HAM W32 C. GABLE Run (3 yds), Tackle: T. LOFFLER3/2 (04:17)

 100 HAM W29 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to D. AULTMAN, caught at W26 (29 yds, 26 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (03:42)

HAM Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 67 yards, 04:19 WPG 22  HAM 12

 101 HAM W3 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at W1, QB Pressure by J. WESTERMAN, Penalty: Offside, 

Defence called on Winnipeg (C. JOHNSON) (2 yds.) - No Play, Penalty: Roughing the Passer called on Winnipeg (J. 

WESTERMAN) Accepted - No Play

1/0 (03:16)

 102 HAM W1 C. GABLE Run (-4 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. WESTERMAN, Convert Failed, Failed two-point convert (rush).1/0 (02:52)

 103 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (58 yds), Returned by R. LANKFORD from W17 (18 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH(02:43)

 104 WPG W35 M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass intended for D. ADAMS at H311/10 (02:38)

 105 WPG W35 M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass intended for R. LANKFORD at H35, Knocked down by R. LEONARD2/10 (02:16)

 106 WPG W35 J. MEDLOCK Punt (73 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H2 (9 yds), Special Teams Tackle: K. FOGG3/10 (01:51)

WPG Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:11

 107 HAM H11 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to D. AULTMAN, caught at H18 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. RANDLE1/10 (01:27)

 108 HAM H18 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H25 (18 yds, 11 YAC), Tackle: T. HEATH2/3 (00:51)

 109 HAM H36 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass at H55, QB Pressure by T. CORNEY1/10 (00:12)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

Canadian Football League™
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August 12, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Winnipeg Blue Bombers

 12

 22

 1

 0  2

 4

 0

 0

 2

 5 3/5

2/5

8:06

6:54

Canadian Football League™
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August 12, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 110 HAM H36 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. TYMS at W33, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Winnipeg 

(T. HEATH) (25 yds.) - No Play

2/10 (15:00)

 111 HAM W49 J. MASOLI Run (3 yds), Tackle: T. LOFFLER1/10 (14:45)

 112 HAM W46 Z. COLLAROS Sacked by J. WESTERMAN (27 yds), Z. COLLAROS Team Loss (-27 yds), Fumble forced by J. WESTERMAN, 

Recovered by T. WASHINGTON at H37 (0 yds), Tackle: K. KNOX

2/7 (14:09)

 113 HAM H37 S. CASTILLO Punt (56 yds), Returned by K. FOGG from W17 (24 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by G. APRILE3/34 (13:03)

HAM Drive: 7 plays, 26 yards, 03:39

 114 WPG W41 A. HARRIS Run (13 yds), Tackle: D. ELLIS, D. COLEMAN injured on the play1/10 (12:48)

 115 WPG W54 M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass intended for A. HARRIS at W51, QB Pressure by L. DEAN, Penalty: Pass Interference, 

Defence called on Hamilton (E. GILL) (10 yds.) - No Play, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Overturned, M. NICHOLS 

Incomplete Pass intended for A. HARRIS at W51, QB Pressure by L. DEAN, CHALLENGE HAM: Challenged for no DPI.

1/10 (12:04)

 116 WPG W54 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to A. HARRIS, caught at H55 (16 yds, 15 YAC), Tackle: K. WOOTEN2/10 (11:50)

 117 WPG H40 A. HARRIS Run (14 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (11:13)

 118 WPG H26 M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass intended for R. LANKFORD at H11/10 (10:34)

 119 WPG H26 M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass intended for T. THORPE at H30, Knocked down by J. CHICK, QB Pressure by J. CHICK2/10 (10:12)

 120 WPG H26 J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (34 yds),  Good3/10 (09:51)

WPG Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 43 yards, 03:15 WPG 25  HAM 12

 121 HAM H35 C. GABLE Run (8 yds), Tackle: S. HURL1/10 (09:30)

 122 HAM H43 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H50 (10 yds, 3 YAC), M. JONES Fumble forced by M. LEGGETT, 

Lost, Recovered by T. LOFFLER at H53 (0 yds), Tackle: J. SAUNDERS

2/2 (09:10)

HAM Drive: 2 plays, 18 yards, 00:47

 123 WPG H53 T. FLANDERS Run (3 yds), Tackle: J. CHICK1/10 (08:43)

 124 WPG H50 M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass intended for T. FLANDERS at H49, Penalty: Roughing the Passer called on Hamilton (D. 

COLEMAN) (15 yds.) - No Play

2/7 (08:07)

 125 WPG H35 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at H0 (35 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (07:45)

WPG Scoring Drive: 3 plays, 53 yards, 01:24 WPG 31  HAM 12

 126 WPG H25 J. MEDLOCK Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(07:19)

WPG 32  HAM 12

 127 WPG W35 J. MEDLOCK Kickoff (64 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H11 (30 yds), Special Teams Tackle: S. GAUTHIER(07:00)

 128 HAM H41 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H39 (8 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: J. THOMAS1/10 (06:52)

 129 HAM H49 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for D. AULTMAN at W312/2 (06:14)

 130 HAM H49 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at W54 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: M. LEGGETT3/2 (05:56)

 131 HAM W54 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at W371/10 (05:26)

 132 HAM W54 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to G. APRILE, caught at W49 (6 yds, 1 YAC), QB Pressure by J. JEFFCOAT, Tackle: R. 

CARMICHAEL

2/10 (05:11)

 133 HAM W48 Z. COLLAROS Pass Intercepted by B. WALKER at W52 (returned 0 yds), QB Pressure by J. THOMAS, Tackle: L. TASKER3/4 (04:32)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 21 yards, 02:40

 134 WPG W52 A. HARRIS Run (12 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (04:12)

 135 WPG H46 A. HARRIS Run (7 yds), Tackle: E. GILL1/10 (03:38)

 136 WPG H39 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to T. THORPE, caught at H40 (13 yds, 13 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN2/3 (02:59)

WPG Timeout: Three Minute(02:31)

 137 WPG H26 A. HARRIS Run (10 yds), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (02:31)

 138 WPG H16 D. LEFEVOUR Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: E. GILL2/0 (02:07)

 139 WPG H15 A. HARRIS Run (9 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (01:46)

 140 WPG H6 D. LEFEVOUR Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE2/1 (01:23)

 141 WPG H4 T. FLANDERS Run (3 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/4 (01:04)

 142 WPG H1 T. FLANDERS Run (1 yds), Touchdown2/1 (00:40)

Canadian Football League™
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August 12, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #8 - Game #41 - Year 2017

Winnipeg Blue Bombers @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

WPG Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 58 yards, 03:48 WPG 38  HAM 12

 143 WPG H25 J. MEDLOCK Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(00:24)

WPG 39  HAM 12

 144 WPG W35 J. MEDLOCK Kickoff (61 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H14 (10 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. CORNEY(00:24)

 145 HAM H24 C. GABLE Run (3 yds), Tackle: D. NEVIS1/10 (00:18)

 146 HAM H27 M. TIMMIS Run (11 yds), Tackle: T. HEATH2/7 (00:12)

HAM End of Game(00:00)

HAM Drive: 2 plays, 14 yards, 00:18

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Winnipeg Blue Bombers

 12

 39

 1

 6  3

 1

 1

 1

 10

 3 2/6

6/7

5:57

9:03

Canadian Football League™
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August 18, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

CFL Game Details

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Ottawa Redblacks 6 9 10 12 0 37

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 10 0 0 8 0 18

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  HAM won toss, elected DR; OTT elected North

Partly Cloudy24 Dry 22:25  23,524W 9km/h

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

19:38 02:47

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Julian DiBattista, Marina DiBattista, Wendy Vallesi, Thomas Vallesi, Brian Greig, Mary Tinson · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel, 

Doug Page

Patrick MacArthur Larry ButlerPierre Laporte Jason MaggioThomas Cesari Troy SemenchukDave Foxcroft

OBSERVER

Al McColman

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 7 Trevor HARRIS LB 22 Khalil BASS

RB 29 William POWELL LB 32 Nicholas TAYLOR

OL 53 Matthew ALBRIGHT LB 44 Taylor REED

OL 55 Sir Vincent ROGERS DB 4 Jerrell GAVINS

OL 56 Alex MATEAS DB 6 Antoine PRUNEAU

OL 58 Jason LAUZON-SEGUIN DB 9 Jonathan ROSE

OL 63 Jon GOTT DB 27 Sherrod BALTIMORE

WR 2 Kenny SHAW DB 28 Corey TINDAL

WR 82 Greg ELLINGSON DL 41 Arnaud GASCON-NADON

WR 85 Diontae SPENCER DL 92 Zach EVANS

WR 87 Joshua STANGBY DL 93 Jake CERESNA

WR 88 Brad SINOPOLI DL 98 Avery ELLIS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 4 Zach COLLAROS LB 6 Dominique ELLIS

RB 32 CJ GABLE LB 11 Larry DEAN

OL 51 Mike FILER LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 56 Lamar HOLMES DB 20 Emmanuel DAVIS

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 24 Demond WASHINGTON

OL 66 Tony WASHINGTON DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 12 Mike JONES DB 39 Don UNAMBA

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 87 Demarr AULTMAN DL 7 John CHICK

WR 88 Giovanni APRILE DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 96 Jason NEILL

Hamilton Tiger-CatsOttawa Redblacks

SUBSTITUTES

Ottawa Redblacks

DB  15 Keelan JOHNSON,  20 Jean-Philippe BOLDUC,  21 Adam BERGER

DE  90 Andrew MARSHALL

QB  5 Drew TATE,  14 Ryan LINDLEY

DL  47 Nigel ROMICK,  49 Ettore LATTANZIO,  94 Teidrick SMITH

OL  50 Louis-Philippe BOURASSA,  64 Evan JOHNSON

K  3 Brett MAHER

RB  25 Brendan GILLANDERS,  81 Patrick LAVOIE

LB  10 Serderius BRYANT,  31 Kevin BROWN,  33 Dan WEST,  52 Tanner DOLL

WR  8 Jake HARTY,  80 Austen HARTLEY

RESERVES:  42 Ron OMARA,  59 Jake SILAS

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  28 Craig BUTLER,  30 Jonathan LANGA

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  8 Jeremiah MASOLI,  13 Everett GOLSON

DL  5 Adrian TRACY,  49 Nikita WHITLOCK,  53 Everton WILLIAMS,  92 Justin 

VAUGHN,  93 Connor MCGOUGH

OL  69 Landon RICE

K  41 Sergio CASTILLO

RB  27 Mercer TIMMIS,  31 Sean THOMAS ERLINGTON,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  33 Terrell DAVIS,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff HUGHES

WR  16 Brandon BANKS,  81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER

RESERVES:  2 Brian TYMS,  42 Kavell CONNER

Canadian Football League™
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August 18, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

Team Statistics

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Ottawa Redblacks (37) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (18)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 27 (6 - 19 - 2) 12 (4 - 8 - 0)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 49 - 19 / 2.6 52 - 11 / 4.7

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 394 - 48 / 8.2 170 - 29 / 5.9

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 25 - 3 16 - 2

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 418 - 70 / 6.0 206 - 42 / 4.9

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 212 - 37 / 5.7 110 - 24 / 4.6

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 203 - 30 / 6.8 96 - 18 / 5.3

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 3 - 3 / 1.0 0 - 0 / 0.0

Time of Possession 36:51 23:09

PASSING Ottawa Redblacks (37) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (18)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 48 - 36 / 394 29 - 16 / 170

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 0 - 2 - 39 0 - 1 - 45

Completion % / Efficiency 75% / 112.7 55% / 84.0

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Ottawa Redblacks (37) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (18)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 0 (0 - 0 - 0) 1 (1 - 0 - 0)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 2 - 0 1 - 1

Penalties (No-Yards) 6 - 42 7 - 55

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 3 - 30 1 - 5

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 2 - 2 4 - 30

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 0 - 0 1 - 10

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 1 - 10 1 - 10

OTHER GAME DATA Ottawa Redblacks (37) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (18)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 3 - 25 (3 - 0 - 0) 1 - 9 (1 - 0 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 31 - 18 / 58% 18 - 8 / 44%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 3 - 1 1 - 1

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 3 / 1 1 / 1

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 0 / 0 1 / 0

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 6 / 6 / 52 1 / 1 / 43

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 5 - 221 - 44.2 - 55 - 0 / 39 9 - 409 - 45.4 - 56 - 0 / 33.3

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 6 - 346 - 57.7 - 68 - 0 3 - 224 - 74.7 - 95 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 7 - 110 5 - 26

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 2 - 51 6 - 148

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

Canadian Football League™
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August 18, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

DRIVE CHART

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Ottawa Redblacks

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 7 H43 FG 1  5  1 2  1  4  56 113:05 ü

 2 7 O25 FG 1  14  4 4  1  1  10  57 49:56 ü

 3 7 O35 FG 1  33  1 8  1  2  12  45 31:20  

 4 7 O40 Punt 2  48  0 3  1  1  5  7 19:45  

 5 7 O44 FG 2  56  1 4  1  1  1  8  26 25:33  

 6 7 O50 Punt 2  67  0 2  1  3  7 01:51  

 7 7 H53 FG 2  74  0 2  1  3  12 10:19  

 8 7 O42 Punt 3  78  1 2  1  1  5  9 114:54  

 9 7 O45 FG 3  86  1 7  1  9  42 311:17  

 10 7 O28 TD 3  100  6 4  10  82 54:48  

 11 7 O30 Punt 4  126  0 2  1  3  0 08:45  

 12 7 O49 TD 4  132  1 7  1  9  56 56:36 ü

 13 7 O35 Punt 4  146  3 1  1  5  19 11:59  

 3  27  48  19  3  0  11  5  86  418O42AVG

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 4 H26 Punt 1  2  1 1  1  3  5 014:54  

 2 4 O48 TD 1  10  1 1  2  48 111:17  

 3 4 H37 FG 1  25  1 6  1  8  37 35:29  

 4 4 H35 Punt 2  45  1 1  1  3  0 011:09  

 5 4 H20 Punt 2  53  1 1  1  3  8 06:58  

 6 4 H35 Punt 2  64  0 2  1  3  3 02:16  

 7 4 H11 Punt 2  70  0 3  1  4  15 11:20  

 8 4 H12 Punt 3  83  0 2  1  3  0 012:19  

 9 4 H35 Punt 3  95  2 1  1  1  5  22 17:28  

 10 4 H37 Fumble 4  112  0 0  1  1 -7 014:56  

 11 8 O48 TD 4  115  3 5  2  10  48 414:01 ü

 12 8 H34 Punt 4  129  0 1  1  1  3 -9 07:44  

 13 8 H28 Punt 4  143  0 2  1  3  0 02:25  

 14 8 H29 End gm 4  151  1 3  4  36 20:36  

 1  12  29  11  1  1  10  3  55  206H33AVG
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August 18, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Ottawa Redblacks Hamilton Tiger-Cats

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 48  36  75.0  394  0  2  39  112.7 4 COLLAROS, Zach7 HARRIS, Trevor  17  52.9  102  0  1  45  90.8 9 2  1

8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  12  58.3  68  0  0  22  74.3 7  0

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 6  0 2 4 COLLAROS, Zach  2  3  0 314 LINDLEY, Ryan  1.3  0  0  1.5  0  0 8

 1  0 8 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  1  0  0 025 GILLANDERS, Brendan  8.0  0  0  0.0  0  0 8

 12  0 9 16 BANKS, Brandon  1  1  1 129 POWELL, William  2.8  0  0  1.0  0  0 33

32 GABLE, CJ  7  48  0 15 6.9  2  0

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 132 SHAW, Kenny  9.0 7  24  0 12 JONES, Mike  0 5 5.0  0  0 45 5  5 2  1

 1 58 HARTY, Jake  4.0 2  1  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  0 3 3.0  0  0 8 2  3 3  1

 0 1425 GILLANDERS, Brendan  14.0 1  14  0 17 TASKER, Luke  1 45 15.5  40  1 14 1  93 7  6

 0 1429 POWELL, William  12.0 5  16  0 32 GABLE, CJ  0 6 6.0  6  0 24 2  6 2  1

 0 881 LAVOIE, Patrick  6.3 3  8  0 87 AULTMAN, Demarr  0 5 5.0 -2  0 19 3  5 3  1

 1 3982 ELLINGSON, Greg  15.5 11  51  2 88 APRILE, Giovanni  0 11 9.0  0  0 155 10  18 4  2

 0 1285 SPENCER, Diontae  8.5 7  18  0 89 SAUNDERS, Jalen  0 13 10.0  22  0 51 6  40 7  4

 0 087 STANGBY, Joshua  0.0 4  0  0 0 0

 0 2188 SINOPOLI, Brad  11.1 8  34  0 78 7

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

7 HARRIS, Trevor  25 4 COLLAROS, Zach 3  3  0  1  0  1  7  0  1  1  1

29 POWELL, William  0 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah 0  0  0  1  0  1  9  1  0  0  0

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 1  43 100.0  1  100.0  43  0 6  6  52  0  1973 MAHER, Brett 41 CASTILLO, Sergio (None)(None)

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 55  0 221  44.2  195  39.0  409  56  0  33.3 300 45.4 9 53 MAHER, Brett 41 CASTILLO, Sergio

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 68  0 346  57.7  198  33.0  224  95  0  57.7 173 74.7 3 63 MAHER, Brett 41 CASTILLO, Sergio

BLOCKED KICKS PT C-1FG BLOCKED KICKS NO PT C-1FGNO

30 LANGA, Jonathan  1  0  0  1

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

85 SPENCER, Diontae  41 110  15.7 7  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  5  26  5.2  8  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

85 SPENCER, Diontae  26 26  26.0 1  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  3  109  36.3  55  0

87 STANGBY, Joshua  25 25  25.0 1  0 46 PRIME, Carl-Olivier  1  14  14.0  14  0

87 AULTMAN, Demarr  2  25  12.5  14  0

Canadian Football League™
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SCORING DETAILS

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Ottawa Redblacks

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

6 9 10 12 0 37

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 10 0 0 8 0 18

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY HAMOTT

03:31 OTT FG 3 MAHER (11:41) B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (10 yds),  Good  0 31

04:52 HAM TD 17 TASKER (10:35) Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O27 (45 

yds, 27 YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a Receiver called 

on Ottawa (S. BALTIMORE) Declined

 6 31

05:04 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (10:08) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  7 31

09:25 OTT FG 3 MAHER (05:50) B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (15 yds),  Good  7 61

13:40 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (01:40) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (43 yds),  Good  10 61

03:51 OTT FG 3 MAHER (11:25) B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (42 yds),  Good  10 92

12:44 OTT FG 3 MAHER (02:36) B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (52 yds),  Good  10 122

15:00 OTT FG 3 MAHER (00:05) B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (48 yds),  Good  10 152

07:32 OTT FG 3 MAHER (07:43) B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (30 yds),  Good  10 183

15:00 OTT TD 82 ELLINGSON (00:02) T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at H4 (35 

yds, 4 YAC), Touchdown

 10 243

15:00 OTT CVT1 3 MAHER (00:00) B. MAHER Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  10 253

00:25 OTT TD 98 ELLIS (14:56) Z. COLLAROS Fumbled Snap, Lost, Recovered by A. ELLIS at H30 

(30 yds), Touchdown

 10 314

00:48 HAM CVT2 (14:35) B. MAHER Convert Kick Blocked by J. LANGA, Lost, Recovered by 

C. STEPHEN at H30 (80 yds), Convert Successful, Blocked kick returned 

for a defensive 2 point convert

 12 314

05:17 HAM TD 16 BANKS (10:02) B. BANKS Run (1 yds), Touchdown  18 314

12:22 OTT TD 8 HARTY (02:44) T. HARRIS Completed Pass to J. HARTY, caught at H0 (3 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown

 18 374

HAMOTTSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  37  18

Largest Lead  21  4

Touchdowns  3  2

1-pt Converts  1  1

2-pt Converts  0  1

Field Goals  6  1

Singles  0  0

Safeties  0  0

HAM (2)OTT (3)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  0  1

Pass  2  1

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  1  0

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Ottawa Redblacks Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  1  0  0  04 GAVINS, Jerrell 0 COLEMAN, Davon 0  0

 3  1  4  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  06 PRUNEAU, Antoine 5 TRACY, Adrian 1  1

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  08 HARTY, Jake 6 ELLIS, Dominique 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  1  0  0  09 ROSE, Jonathan 7 CHICK, John 0  0

 1  2  3  0  0  0  0  10  0  10  0  1  8  110 BRYANT, Serderius 11 DEAN, Larry 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  6  0  6  0  0  0  015 JOHNSON, Keelan 20 DAVIS, Emmanuel 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  6  0  6  1  0  0  022 BASS, Khalil 21 LAWRENCE, Simoni 0  1

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  4  1  5  0  0  0  027 BALTIMORE, Sherrod 22 STEPHEN, Courtney 0  1

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  5  0  5  0  0  0  028 TINDAL, Corey 24 WASHINGTON, Demond 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  031 BROWN, Kevin 27 TIMMIS, Mercer 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  032 TAYLOR, Nicholas 28 BUTLER, Craig 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  1  2  0  0  0  033 WEST, Dan 30 LANGA, Jonathan 0  0

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  7  0  7  0  0  0  041 GASCON-NADON, Arnaud 37 LEONARD, Richard 2  0

 5  0  5  1  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  044 REED, Taylor 39 UNAMBA, Don 1  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  047 ROMICK, Nigel 41 CASTILLO, Sergio 0  0

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  081 LAVOIE, Patrick 44 BARNETT, Mitchell 0  0

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  090 MARSHALL, Andrew 49 WHITLOCK, Nikita 0  0

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  092 EVANS, Zach 92 VAUGHN, Justin 1  0

 1  0  1  0  1  9  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  093 CERESNA, Jake 93 MCGOUGH, Connor 1  0

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  2  17  094 SMITH, Teidrick 94 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin 3  1

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  098 ELLIS, Avery 96 NEILL, Jason 1  1

 25  11  36  1  1  9  0  55  8  63  3  3  25  1GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 10  5

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 027 BALTIMORE, Sherrod  1 05 TRACY, Adrian

 0  0  0  0  2  0 0 028 TINDAL, Corey  1 06 ELLIS, Dominique

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 032 TAYLOR, Nicholas  1 011 DEAN, Larry

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 098 ELLIS, Avery  1 024 WASHINGTON, Demond

 0 0 0  1 037 LEONARD, Richard

 0  0  0  0  5  0  0  0  0  5GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

 30  30  198 ELLIS, Avery  1  0 80 80 122 STEPHEN, Courtney

 1  30  30  1  1  80  80  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 23:09 36:51

Ottawa Redblacks Hamilton Tiger-CatsTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  73  21  49  3 44  12  30  2

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  0  0  0  0 1  0  1  0

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  39  212 26  110  4.23  5.44

2nd Down  31  203 18  96  5.33  6.55

3rd Down  3  3  1.00

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  31  18 18  8  0.44  0.58
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Penalty Details

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION HAMOTTTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

Offence 61 GOTT Roughness, General  15OTT12:33 63

Defence 151 WHITLOCK Offside, Defence  5HAM09:20 49

Defence 201 DEAN Roughness, General  15HAM07:39 11

Defence 382 TRACY Offside, Defence  5HAM14:26 5

Offence 412 SPENCER Illegal Block  10OTT13:02 85

Offence 562 HARRIS Time Count  5OTT05:33 7

STR-P 853 BERGER Illegal Block, Return  10OTT11:43 21

Offence 983 Team Procedure, General  5HAM05:35

Defence 1204 PRUNEAU Offside, Defence  0OTT11:00 6

Defence 1234 ROSE Pass Interference, Defence  2OTT09:43 9

STR-P 1284 Team Illegal Block, Return  10HAM08:12

Defence 1384 TRACY Offside, Defence  5HAM03:32 5

STC-P 1454 Team Illegally Downfield on a Kick  10HAM02:15

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  154

Plays With Penalties  13

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

OTT HAMTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  13  97  6  42  7  55

 7  35  2  5  5  30Preventable

 2  30  1  15  1  15Roughness

 4  32  3  22  1  10Technical

Situation

 4  35  3  30  1  5Offence

 6  32  2  2  4  30Defence

 1  10  0  0  1  10ST Coverage

 2  20  1  10  1  10ST Return

Declined **  2  1  1

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

Illegally Downfield on a Kick  1

Offside, Defence  4

Procedure, General  1

Time Count  1

Technical

Illegal Block  1

Illegal Block, Return  2

Pass Interference, Defence  1

Roughness

Roughness, General  2

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (63 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H12 (14 yds), Special Teams Tackle: P. LAVOIE(15:00)

 2 HAM H26 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H30 (7 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: S. BALTIMORE1/10 (14:54)

 3 HAM H33 C. GABLE Run (-2 yds), Tackle: T. REED2/3 (14:11)

 4 HAM H31 S. CASTILLO Punt (53 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O26 (41 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by S. CASTILLO3/5 (13:33)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 5 yards, 01:49

 5 OTT H43 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at H12 (39 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON1/10 (13:05)

 6 OTT H4 W. POWELL Run (3 yds), Penalty: Roughness, General called on Ottawa (J. GOTT) (15 yds.)1/4 (12:33)

 7 OTT H16 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to W. POWELL, caught at H14 (14 yds, 12 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by S. LAWRENCE2/16 (11:55)

 8 OTT H2 B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (10 yds),  Good3/2 (11:41)

OTT Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 41 yards, 01:36 OTT 3  HAM 0

 9 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (58 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H17 (45 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. WEST(11:29)

 10 HAM O48 Z. COLLAROS Run (3 yds), QB Pressure by A. GASCON-NADON, Tackle: A. ELLIS1/10 (11:17)

 11 HAM O45 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O27 (45 yds, 27 YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a 

Receiver called on Ottawa (S. BALTIMORE) Declined

2/7 (10:35)

HAM Scoring Drive: 2 plays, 48 yards, 01:09 OTT 3  HAM 6

 12 HAM O25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(10:08)

OTT 3  HAM 7

 13 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (95 yds), Ball Out of Bounds(09:56)

 14 OTT O25 W. POWELL Run (9 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (09:56)

 15 OTT O34 R. LINDLEY Run QB Sneak (0 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (N. WHITLOCK) 

(5 yds.) - No Play

2/1 (09:20)

 16 OTT O39 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at O52 (14 yds, 1 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by R. LEONARD1/10 (09:04)

 17 OTT O53 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to P. LAVOIE, caught at O52 (5 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (08:55)

 18 OTT H52 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to K. SHAW, caught at H46 (13 yds, 7 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by S. LAWRENCE2/5 (08:24)

 19 OTT H39 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to K. SHAW, caught at H30 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (08:07)

 20 OTT H30 W. POWELL Run (0 yds), Tackle: J. CHICK, Penalty: Roughness, General called on Hamilton (L. DEAN) (15 yds.)2/1 (07:39)

 21 OTT H15 W. POWELL Run (8 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (07:16)

 22 OTT H7 W. POWELL Run (-1 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN2/2 (06:43)

 23 OTT H8 B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (15 yds),  Good3/3 (05:50)

OTT Scoring Drive: 10 plays, 77 yards, 04:21 OTT 6  HAM 7

 24 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (52 yds), Returned by C. PRIME from H23 (14 yds), Special Teams Tackle: S. BRYANT(05:35)

 25 HAM H37 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H47 (13 yds, 3 YAC), QB Pressure by Z. EVANS, Tackle: S. 

BALTIMORE

1/10 (05:29)

 26 HAM H50 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H55 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: J. ROSE1/10 (04:56)

 27 HAM H55 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O51 (6 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: J. GAVINS2/5 (04:17)

 28 HAM O49 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at O52 (8 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: A. ELLIS1/10 (03:38)

 29 HAM O41 C. GABLE Run (5 yds), Tackle: S. BRYANT2/2 (02:59)

 30 HAM O36 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at O311/10 (02:24)

 31 HAM O36 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at O25, Knocked down by S. BALTIMORE2/10 (02:01)

 32 HAM O36 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (43 yds),  Good3/10 (01:40)

HAM Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 37 yards, 04:09 OTT 6  HAM 10

 33 OTT O35 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for D. SPENCER at O42, Knocked down by L. DEAN1/10 (01:20)

 34 OTT O35 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at O38 (10 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/10 (01:00)

 35 OTT O45 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O53 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (00:10)

 36 OTT O53 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at O48 (2 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS2/2 (00:00)

OTT End of Quarter(00:00)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Ottawa Redblacks

 10

 6

 1

 0  4

 3

 2

 0

 6

 4 3/5

4/7

7:19

7:41

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 37 OTT O55 R. LINDLEY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN3/0 (15:00)

 38 OTT H54 W. POWELL Run (5 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (A. TRACY) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (14:26)

 39 OTT H49 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for K. SHAW at H10, Knocked down by R. LEONARD1/5 (13:57)

 40 OTT H49 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at H43 (10 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS2/5 (13:40)

 41 OTT H39 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at H39 (9 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA, Penalty: Illegal Block 

called on Ottawa (D. SPENCER) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (13:02)

 42 OTT H49 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to K. SHAW, caught at H43 (8 yds, 2 YAC), QB Pressure by J. NEILL, Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/20 (12:39)

 43 OTT H41 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at H35 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON2/12 (12:02)

 44 OTT H35 B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (42 yds),  Good3/5 (11:25)

OTT Scoring Drive: 12 plays, 40 yards, 05:11 OTT 9  HAM 10

 45 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at H301/10 (11:09)

 46 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Run (0 yds), QB Pressure by T. SMITH, Tackle: J. GAVINS2/10 (10:54)

 47 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Punt (40 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O35 (5 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH3/10 (10:13)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:24

 48 OTT O40 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to K. SHAW, caught at O37 (7 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (09:45)

 49 OTT O47 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to P. LAVOIE, caught at O54 (8 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE2/3 (09:08)

 50 OTT O55 T. HARRIS Sacked by L. DEAN (8 yds), QB Pressure by A. TRACY, T. HARRIS Team Loss (-8 yds), Fumble forced by L. 

DEAN, Recovered by J. GOTT at O47 (0 yds), Tackle: J. NEILL

1/10 (08:27)

 51 OTT O47 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for W. POWELL at O502/18 (08:20)

 52 OTT O47 B. MAHER Punt (48 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H15 (5 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. MARSHALL3/18 (07:18)

OTT Drive: 5 plays, 7 yards, 02:47

 53 HAM H20 C. GABLE Run (8 yds), Tackle: A. PRUNEAU1/10 (06:58)

 54 HAM H28 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for D. AULTMAN at H33, Knocked down by C. TINDAL2/2 (06:05)

 55 HAM H28 S. CASTILLO Punt (38 yds), Ball Out of Bounds3/2 (05:59)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 8 yards, 01:25

 56 OTT O44 Penalty: Time Count called on Ottawa (T. HARRIS) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (05:33)

 57 OTT O39 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O47 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. WASHINGTON1/15 (05:15)

 58 OTT O47 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at O50 (11 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN, Penalty: Offside, 

Defence called on Hamilton (A. TRACY) Declined

2/7 (05:07)

 59 OTT H52 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to K. SHAW, caught at H55 (8 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (04:46)

 60 OTT H44 W. POWELL Run (8 yds), Tackle: D. ELLIS2/2 (04:14)

 61 OTT H36 T. HARRIS Sacked by J. CAPICCIOTTI (9 yds), T. HARRIS Team Loss (-9 yds)1/10 (03:33)

 62 OTT H45 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for J. STANGBY at H37, QB Pressure by C. STEPHEN2/19 (03:07)

OTT Timeout: Three Minute(02:36)

 63 OTT H45 B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (52 yds),  Good3/19 (02:36)

OTT Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 21 yards, 03:17 OTT 12  HAM 10

 64 HAM H35 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H38 (3 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by A. ELLIS, Pushed Out of 

Bounds by K. BASS

1/10 (02:16)

 65 HAM H38 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for G. APRILE at H43, Knocked down by C. TINDAL2/7 (02:14)

 66 HAM H38 S. CASTILLO Punt (52 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O20 (30 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. BUTLER3/7 (02:04)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 3 yards, 00:25

 67 OTT O50 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O55 (7 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (01:51)

 68 OTT H53 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for J. STANGBY at H202/2 (01:43)

 69 OTT H53 B. MAHER Punt (42 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H11 (0 yds), Special Teams Tackle: S. BRYANT3/2 (01:31)

OTT Drive: 3 plays, 7 yards, 00:31

 70 HAM H11 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H10 (11 yds, 11 YAC), Tackle: A. PRUNEAU1/10 (01:20)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 71 HAM H22 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H23 (4 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: C. TINDAL1/10 (01:11)

 72 HAM H26 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass, QB Pressure by T. SMITH2/6 (00:50)

 73 HAM H26 S. CASTILLO Punt (40 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O44 (13 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. BARNETT3/6 (00:29)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 15 yards, 01:01

 74 OTT H53 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for B. SINOPOLI at H35, Knocked down by D. ELLIS1/10 (00:19)

 75 OTT H53 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at H50 (12 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/10 (00:15)

 76 OTT H41 B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (48 yds),  Good1/10 (00:05)

OTT Scoring Drive: 3 plays, 12 yards, 00:19 OTT 15  HAM 10

--- End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Ottawa Redblacks

 10

 15

 0

 2  4

 1

 0

 0

 6

 1 0/4

5/9

4:15

10:45
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 77 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (59 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O16 (26 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH(15:00)

 78 OTT O42 T. HARRIS Sacked by J. CAPICCIOTTI (8 yds), T. HARRIS Team Loss (-8 yds)1/10 (14:54)

 79 OTT O34 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at O55 (21 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN2/18 (14:14)

 80 OTT O55 W. POWELL Run (-4 yds), W. POWELL Fumble, Recovered by T. HARRIS at O51 (0 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (13:38)

 81 OTT O51 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for G. ELLINGSON at H45, QB Pressure by S. LAWRENCE2/14 (13:06)

 82 OTT O51 B. MAHER Punt (55 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H4 (8 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. HARTY3/14 (12:38)

OTT Drive: 5 plays, 9 yards, 02:35

 83 HAM H12 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at H11, Knocked down by A. ELLIS1/10 (12:19)

 84 HAM H12 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for G. APRILE at H50, QB Pressure by T. REED2/10 (12:08)

 85 HAM H12 S. CASTILLO Punt (44 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O54 (1 yds), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return called on Ottawa 

(A. BERGER) (10 yds.) - Enforced From O55

3/10 (11:43)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:02

 86 OTT O45 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O44 (10 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (11:17)

 87 OTT O55 R. LINDLEY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN2/0 (10:44)

 88 OTT H54 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to P. LAVOIE, caught at H50 (6 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (10:20)

 89 OTT H48 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at H43 (8 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS2/4 (09:49)

 90 OTT H40 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to J. HARTY, caught at H36 (5 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (09:15)

 91 OTT H35 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at H27 (12 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA, D. UNAMBA injured 

on the play

2/5 (08:43)

 92 OTT H23 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for W. POWELL at H17, pass dropped1/10 (08:12)

 93 OTT H23 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for J. STANGBY at H-10, Knocked down by D. WASHINGTON2/10 (08:00)

 94 OTT H23 B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (30 yds),  Good3/10 (07:43)

OTT Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 42 yards, 03:49 OTT 18  HAM 10

 95 HAM H35 C. GABLE Run (13 yds), Tackle: N. TAYLOR1/10 (07:28)

 96 HAM H48 C. GABLE Run (9 yds), Tackle: T. REED1/10 (06:44)

 97 HAM O53 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at O102/1 (05:53)

 98 HAM O53 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Hamilton (5 yds.) - No Play3/1 (05:35)

 99 HAM H52 S. CASTILLO Punt (43 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O15 (13 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. LANGA3/6 (05:00)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 17 yards, 02:40

 100 OTT O28 W. POWELL Run (2 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (04:48)

 101 OTT O30 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at O36 (11 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS2/8 (04:20)

 102 OTT O41 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to W. POWELL, caught at O47 (10 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON1/10 (03:44)

 103 OTT O51 R. LINDLEY Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN2/0 (03:05)

 104 OTT O53 W. POWELL Run (-1 yds), Tackle: J. CHICK1/10 (02:34)

 105 OTT O52 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at H46 (12 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN2/11 (02:03)

 106 OTT H46 B. GILLANDERS Run (8 yds), Tackle: J. VAUGHN1/10 (01:25)

 107 OTT H38 R. LINDLEY Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN2/2 (00:46)

 108 OTT H36 R. LINDLEY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN3/0 (00:29)

 109 OTT H35 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at H4 (35 yds, 4 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (00:02)

OTT Scoring Drive: 10 plays, 82 yards, 04:48 OTT 24  HAM 10

 110 OTT H25 B. MAHER Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(00:00)

OTT 25  HAM 10

OTT End of Quarter(00:00)
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August 18, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Ottawa Redblacks

 10

 25

 1

 3  6

 0

 0

 0

 9

 1 0/2

7/10

3:48

11:12
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August 18, 2017-19:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 111 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (47 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H28 (9 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. MARSHALL(15:00)

 112 HAM H37 Z. COLLAROS Fumbled Snap, Lost, Recovered by A. ELLIS at H30 (30 yds), Touchdown1/10 (14:56)

HAM Scoring Drive: 1 play, -7 yards, 00:21 OTT 31  HAM 10

 113 OTT H25 B. MAHER Convert Kick Blocked by J. LANGA, Lost, Recovered by C. STEPHEN at H30 (80 yds), Convert Successful, 

Blocked kick returned for a defensive 2 point convert

(14:35)

OTT 31  HAM 12

 114 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (68 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H7 (55 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. ROMICK(14:12)

 115 HAM O48 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O27 (22 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: J. GAVINS1/10 (14:01)

 116 HAM O26 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at O-10, J. GAVINS injured on the play1/10 (13:26)

 117 HAM O26 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to G. APRILE, caught at O15 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: N. TAYLOR2/10 (13:05)

 118 HAM O15 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at O7 (8 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by A. PRUNEAU, Tackle: K. 

JOHNSON

1/10 (12:36)

 119 HAM O7 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at O11 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: A. PRUNEAU2/2 (11:52)

 120 HAM O1 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (0 yds), Tackle: K. JOHNSON, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Ottawa (A. PRUNEAU) 

Accepted - No Play

1/1 (11:00)

 121 HAM O1 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (0 yds), Tackle: K. JOHNSON1/1 (10:44)

 122 HAM O1 B. BANKS Run (1 yds), Touchdown2/1 (10:02)

HAM Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 48 yards, 04:18 OTT 31  HAM 18

 123 HAM O3 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at O-15, QB Pressure by A. GASCON-NADON, PLAY REVIEWED 

(Coach): Overturned, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Ottawa (J. ROSE) (2 yds.) - No Play

1/0 (09:43)

 124 HAM O1 C. GABLE Run (0 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. PRUNEAU, Convert Failed, Failed two-point convert (rush).1/0 (09:17)

 125 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (70 yds), Returned by J. STANGBY from O5 (25 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. STEPHEN(08:53)

 126 OTT O30 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for J. STANGBY at O33, Knocked down by A. TRACY1/10 (08:45)

 127 OTT O30 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for W. POWELL at O322/10 (08:33)

 128 OTT O30 B. MAHER Punt (42 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H38 (11 yds, 6 credited), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return called on 

Hamilton (10 yds.) - Enforced From H44

3/10 (08:12)

OTT Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:01

 129 HAM H34 J. MASOLI Sacked by J. CERESNA (9 yds), J. MASOLI Team Loss (-9 yds)1/10 (07:44)

 130 HAM H25 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at H28, QB Pressure by A. GASCON-NADON2/19 (07:15)

 131 HAM H25 S. CASTILLO Punt (43 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O42 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. TIMMIS3/19 (06:52)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -9 yards, 01:08

 132 OTT O49 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O48 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. WASHINGTON1/10 (06:36)

 133 OTT H55 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at H51 (16 yds, 12 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. ELLIS2/4 (06:23)

 134 OTT H39 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. GILLANDERS, caught at H43 (14 yds, 14 YAC), Tackle: J. LANGA1/10 (05:56)

 135 OTT H25 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for K. SHAW at H22, QB Pressure by J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (05:15)

 136 OTT H25 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at H20 (10 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS2/10 (04:54)

 137 OTT H15 R. LINDLEY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: N. WHITLOCK3/0 (04:04)

OTT Timeout Hamilton(03:32)

 138 OTT H14 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (A. TRACY) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (03:32)

 139 OTT H9 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at H8 (6 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS1/5 (03:32)

OTT Timeout Ottawa(02:44)

OTT Timeout: Three Minute(02:44)

 140 OTT H3 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to J. HARTY, caught at H0 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown1/3 (02:44)

OTT Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 61 yards, 03:58 OTT 37  HAM 18

 141 OTT H25 B. MAHER Convert Kick (32 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, kicked 45 yds), Ball Out of Bounds(02:38)

 142 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (58 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H17 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: K. BROWN(02:38)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #9 - Game #44 - Year 2017

Ottawa Redblacks @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 143 HAM H28 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H45, Knocked down by N. TAYLOR1/10 (02:25)

 144 HAM H28 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for D. AULTMAN at H432/10 (02:20)

 145 HAM H28 S. CASTILLO Punt (56 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O26 (3 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: Illegally Downfield on a 

Kick called on Hamilton (10 yds.) - Enforced From O25

3/10 (02:15)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 00:26

 146 OTT O35 W. POWELL Run (2 yds), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (01:59)

 147 OTT O37 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at O39 (10 yds, 8 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. ELLIS2/8 (01:58)

 148 OTT O47 W. POWELL Run (2 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (01:36)

 149 OTT O49 W. POWELL Run (5 yds), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/8 (01:30)

OTT Timeout Ottawa(00:47)

 150 OTT O54 B. MAHER Punt (34 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H22 (7 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by P. LAVOIE3/3 (00:47)

OTT Drive: 5 plays, 19 yards, 01:23

 151 HAM H29 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to D. AULTMAN, caught at H36 (5 yds, -2 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. TINDAL1/10 (00:36)

 152 HAM H34 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H39 (9 yds, 4 YAC), QB Pressure by J. CERESNA, Tackle: T. REED2/5 (00:30)

 153 HAM H43 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to G. APRILE, caught at H50 (7 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by T. SMITH, Tackle: T. REED1/10 (00:21)

 154 HAM H50 C. GABLE Run (15 yds), Tackle: T. REED2/3 (00:04)

HAM End of Game(00:00)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 36 yards, 00:36

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Ottawa Redblacks

 18

 37

 2

 1  5

 4

 0

 0

 6

 6 5/7

2/5

7:47

7:13

Canadian Football League™



2162018 MEDIA GUIDE

2224

WEEK 11
September 4, 2017

Tim Hortons Field, Hamilton, Ontario



2172018 MEDIA GUIDE

September  4, 2017-18:30 - Tim Hortons Field

CFL Game Details

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Toronto Argonauts 3 4 7 8 0 22

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 0 3 14 7 0 24

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  HAM won toss, elected DR; TOR elected South

Overcast26 Dry 23:37  23,926South West 26 km/h

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

18:38 02:51

* Game Time excludes 128 minute delay after Play #50.

*

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Julian DiBattista, Mary Tinson, Serina Tourangeau, Thomas Vallesi, Marina DiBattista, Wendy Vallesi  · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve 

Daniel, Doug Page

Ritchie Miller Don CarmichaelBlair Brown Bryan TaylorThomas Cesari Troy SemenchukAndre Proulx

OBSERVER

Al McColman

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 15 Ricky RAY LB 6 Marcus BALL

RB 3 Brandon WHITAKER LB 47 Terrance PLUMMER

RB 38 Declan CROSS LB 48 Bear WOODS

OL 54 Chris VAN ZEYL DB 4 Brandon HARRIS

OL 57 Tyler HOLMES DB 20 Derico MURRAY

OL 61 Sean MCEWEN DB 26 Cassius VAUGHN

OL 64 J'Michael DEANE DB 33 Alden DARBY

OL 69 William CAMPBELL DB 39 Matt BLACK

WR 8 Jeff FULLER DL 40 Shawn LEMON

WR 10 Armanti EDWARDS DL 92 Troy DAVIS

WR 19 S.J. GREEN DL 93 Linden GAYDOSH

WR 85 DeVier POSEY DL 98 Dylan WYNN

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 8 Jeremiah MASOLI LB 6 Dominique ELLIS

RB 32 CJ GABLE LB 11 Larry DEAN

OL 51 Mike FILER LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 20 Emmanuel DAVIS

OL 61 Ryker MATHEWS DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 24 Demond WASHINGTON

OL 66 Tony WASHINGTON DB 26 Cariel BROOKS

WR 12 Mike JONES DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 16 Brandon BANKS DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 5 Adrian TRACY

WR 88 Giovanni APRILE DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 96 Jason NEILL

Hamilton Tiger-CatsToronto Argonauts

SUBSTITUTES

Toronto Argonauts

DB  23 Robert WOODSON,  25 Matt WEBSTER

QB  2 Dakota PRUKOP,  17 Cody FAJARDO

DL  24 Justin TUGGLE,  43 Evan FOSTER,  75 Cameron WALKER,  97 Ken BISHOP

OL  56 Corey WATMAN,  67 Jamal CAMPBELL

K  70 Lirim HAJRULLAHU

RB  30 Martese JACKSON,  32 James WILDER

LB  41 Nakas ONYEKA,  52 Justin HERDMAN,  58 Jake REINHART

WR  16 Brian JONES,  82 Malcolm WILLIAMS,  84 Llevi NOEL,  88 Jimmy RALPH

RESERVES:  7 Jeff MATHEWS,  59 Brandon WASHINGTON

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  9 Osagie ODIASE,  30 Jonathan LANGA

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  4 Zach COLLAROS,  13 Everett GOLSON

DL  49 Nikita WHITLOCK,  53 Everton WILLIAMS,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor 

MCGOUGH

OL  69 Landon RICE

K  41 Sergio CASTILLO

RB  27 Mercer TIMMIS,  31 Sean THOMAS ERLINGTON,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  33 Terrell DAVIS,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff HUGHES,  48 Curtis 

NEWTON

WR  2 Brian TYMS,  81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER

RESERVES:  3 Ricky COLLINS,  55 Braden SCHRAM

Canadian Football League™
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SCORING DETAILS

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

3 4 7 8 0 22

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 0 3 14 7 0 24

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY HAMTOR

02:46 TOR FG 70 HAJRULLAHU (12:29) L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (35 yds),  Good  0 31

03:10 TOR FG 70 HAJRULLAHU (12:16) L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (13 yds),  Good  0 62

10:47 TOR S1 70 HAJRULLAHU (04:34) L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (43 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, 

kicked 46 yds), Dead Ball Declared (Conceeded), Single

 0 72

12:46 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (02:34) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (57 yds),  Good  3 72

01:10 HAM TD 16 BANKS (14:15) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at T15 (64 yds, 

15 YAC), Touchdown

 9 73

01:26 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (13:50) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  10 73

01:40 HAM TD 81 FAUBERT-LUSSIER (13:34) S. CASTILLO Kickoff (72 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T3 

(11 yds), M. JACKSON Fumble forced by O. ODIASE, Lost, Recovered by 

F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER at T14 (14 yds), Touchdown, J. WILDER injured on 

the play

 16 73

01:54 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (13:20) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  17 73

10:36 TOR TD 85 POSEY (04:43) R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H0 (10 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a Receiver called on 

Hamilton (O. ODIASE) Declined

 17 133

10:49 TOR CVT1 70 HAJRULLAHU (04:24) L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  17 143

04:05 TOR TD 85 POSEY (11:15) R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H11 (16 yds, 11 

YAC), Touchdown

 17 204

04:22 TOR CVT1 70 HAJRULLAHU (10:55) L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  17 214

12:30 HAM TD 32 GABLE (02:34) C. GABLE Run (1 yds), Touchdown  23 214

12:30 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (02:30) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  24 214

14:15 TOR S1 70 HAJRULLAHU (00:59) L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (37 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, 

kicked 48 yds), Returned by C. STEPHEN from H-18 (0 yds), Pushed Out 

of Bounds by D. MURRAY, Single

 24 224

HAMTORSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  22  24

Largest Lead  7  10

Touchdowns  2  3

1-pt Converts  2  3

2-pt Converts  0  0

Field Goals  2  1

Singles  2  0

Safeties  0  0

HAM (3)TOR (2)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  0  1

Pass  2  1

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  0  1

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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Team Statistics

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Toronto Argonauts (22) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (24)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 26 (5 - 17 - 4) 16 (5 - 9 - 2)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 69 - 15 / 4.6 57 - 10 / 5.7

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 325 - 48 / 6.8 219 - 33 / 6.6

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 5 - 1 15 - 2

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 389 - 64 / 6.1 261 - 45 / 5.8

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 197 - 36 / 5.5 175 - 26 / 6.7

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 197 - 27 / 7.3 83 - 18 / 4.6

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) -5 - 1 / -5.0 3 - 1 / 3.0

Time of Possession 34:53 25:07

PASSING Toronto Argonauts (22) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (24)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 48 - 34 / 325 33 - 19 / 219

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 1 - 2 - 24 1 - 1 - 64

Completion % / Efficiency 71% / 94.5 58% / 75.2

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Toronto Argonauts (22) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (24)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 3 (1 - 1 - 1) 1 (0 - 1 - 0)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 1 - 1 0 - 0

Penalties (No-Yards) 7 - 87 11 - 120

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 3 - 30 3 - 25

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 2 - 35 4 - 45

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 1 - 15 3 - 40

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 1 - 7 1 - 10

OTHER GAME DATA Toronto Argonauts (22) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (24)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 1 - 5 (0 - 0 - 1) 1 - 13 (1 - 0 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 28 - 17 / 61% 18 - 6 / 33%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 3 - 2 1 - 1

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 2 / 2 3 / 3

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 0 / 0 0 / 0

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 4 / 2 / 35 2 / 1 / 57

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 4 - 174 - 43.5 - 49 - 0 / 37.8 8 - 319 - 39.9 - 57 - 0 / 35.1

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 5 - 304 - 60.8 - 77 - 0 3 - 203 - 67.7 - 72 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 5 - 38 3 - 23

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 3 - 47 5 - 110

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 1 - 26 1 - 0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts Hamilton Tiger-Cats

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 47  34  72.3  325  1  2  24  96.5 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah15 RAY, Ricky  33  57.6  219  1  1  64  75.2 19 0  1

 1  0  0.0  0  0  0  0  2.117 FAJARDO, Cody  0

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 7  0 9 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  2  11  0 83 WHITAKER, Brandon  3.9  0  0  5.5  0  0 27

 3  0 9 27 TIMMIS, Mercer  2  3  0 415 RAY, Ricky  7.7  0  0  1.5  0  0 23

 3  0 6 32 GABLE, CJ  6  43  1 1517 FAJARDO, Cody  3.3  0  0  7.2  2  0 10

 2  0 832 WILDER, James  4.5  0  0 9

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 243 WHITAKER, Brandon  9.8 7  40  0 2 TYMS, Brian  0 16 11.5  3  0 49 5  23 2  2

 0 138 FULLER, Jeff  7.0 7  9  0 12 JONES, Mike  0 11 6.0 -3  0 28 4  12 4  2

 0 1910 EDWARDS, Armanti  11.0 8  30  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  1 64 16.3  43  1 66 6  98 13  6

 0 1719 GREEN, S.J.  11.4 12  26  0 17 TASKER, Luke  0 19 10.7  6  0 103 9  32 3  3

 0 830 JACKSON, Martese  8.0 1  8  0 27 TIMMIS, Mercer  0 8 6.5  13  0 8 1  13 2  2

 0 538 CROSS, Declan  4.5 2  6  0 32 GABLE, CJ  0 7 6.0  12  0 9 2  12 4  2

 2 1685 POSEY, DeVier  9.4 7  12  0 81 FAUBERT-LUSSIER, Felix  0 0 0.0  0  0 47 5  0 1  0

 0 988 RALPH, Jimmy  7.5 2  5  0 89 SAUNDERS, Jalen  0 16 14.5  13  0 15 2  29 4  2

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

15 RAY, Ricky  5 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah 1  1  0  0  0  2  15  1  1  0  0

17 FAJARDO, Cody  0 0  0  0  0  0

30 JACKSON, Martese  0 0  0  0  1  1

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 2  57 50.0  1  50.0  57  0 4  2  35  2  4870 HAJRULLAHU, Lirim 41 CASTILLO, Sergio 3943, 37

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 49  0 174  43.5  151  37.8  307  57  0  38.4 269 43.9 7 470 HAJRULLAHU, Lirim 41 CASTILLO, Sergio

 12  12  0  12.0 12 12.0 181 FAUBERT-LUSSIER, Felix

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 77  0 304  60.8  194  38.8  203  72  0  52.0 156 67.7 3 570 HAJRULLAHU, Lirim 41 CASTILLO, Sergio

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

30 JACKSON, Martese  18 38  7.6 5  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  3  23  7.7  12  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

30 JACKSON, Martese  20 47  15.7 3  0 27 TIMMIS, Mercer  1  25  25.0  25  0

32 GABLE, CJ  3  47  15.7  22  0

88 APRILE, Giovanni  1  38  38.0  38  0

FGM RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD FGM RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

30 JACKSON, Martese  26 26  26.0 1  0 22 STEPHEN, Courtney  1  0  0.0  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 6  0  6  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  04 HARRIS, Brandon 0 COLEMAN, Davon 0  1

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  1  5  06 BALL, Marcus 5 TRACY, Adrian 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  019 GREEN, S.J. 6 ELLIS, Dominique 0  0

 2  1  3  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  120 MURRAY, Derico 9 ODIASE, Osagie 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  7  0  7  1  0  0  023 WOODSON, Robert 11 DEAN, Larry 0  1

 2  2  4  1  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  024 TUGGLE, Justin 16 BANKS, Brandon 2  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  032 WILDER, James 20 DAVIS, Emmanuel 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  033 DARBY, Alden 21 LAWRENCE, Simoni 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  5  1  6  0  0  0  039 BLACK, Matt 22 STEPHEN, Courtney 0  0

 2  1  3  0  0  0  0  5  0  5  0  0  0  047 PLUMMER, Terrance 24 WASHINGTON, Demond 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  4  1  5  0  0  0  048 WOODS, Bear 26 BROOKS, Cariel 0  0

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  084 NOEL, Llevi 33 DAVIS, Terrell 0  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  7  0  7  0  0  0  092 DAVIS, Troy 37 LEONARD, Richard 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  093 GAYDOSH, Linden 45 HUGHES, Geoff 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  097 BISHOP, Ken 49 WHITLOCK, Nikita 0  1

 3  0  3  0  1  13  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  098 WYNN, Dylan 93 MCGOUGH, Connor 2  0

 3  1  4  0  0  0  094 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin  3

 1  0  1  0  0  0  096 NEILL, Jason  0

 29  9  38  1  1  13  0  49  7  56  1  1  5  1GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 4  6

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 1  6  6  0  0  0 0 06 BALL, Marcus  1 06 ELLIS, Dominique

 0  0  0  0  2  0 0 020 MURRAY, Derico  1 011 DEAN, Larry

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 033 DARBY, Alden  1 024 WASHINGTON, Demond

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 092 DAVIS, Troy  2 026 BROOKS, Cariel

 0 30 30  0 137 LEONARD, Richard

 1  6  6  0  4  1  30  30  0  5GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

None  1 14 14 181 FAUBERT-LUSSIER, Felix

 0  0  0  0  1  14  14  1GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 25:07 34:53

Toronto Argonauts Hamilton Tiger-CatsTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  70  18  51  1 48  10  36  2

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  2  1  0  1 2  1  1  0

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  40  197 29  175  6.03  4.93

2nd Down  28  197 18  83  4.61  7.04

3rd Down  2 -5 1  3  3.00 -2.50

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  28  17 18  6  0.33  0.61

Canadian Football League™
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DRIVE CHART

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 15 H31 FG 1  5  0 2  1  1  4  13 013:53  

 2 15 T54 INT 1  12  0 1  1  2  0 011:08  

 3 15 T31 Punt 1  17  1 1  1  3  7 09:18  

 4 15 T46 Punt 1  25  0 2  1  1  4  0 05:09  

 5 15 T25 FG 1  33  2 6  1  2  11  54 52:07 ü

 6 15 T7 Miss FG 2  49  1 7  1  1  10  57 49:32  

 7 15 T35 T/O Dn 2  64  3 3  1  7  33 22:14  

 8 15 T28 Punt 3  81  3 2  1  6  31 212:57  

 9 15 T50 TD 3  90  0 9  9  60 58:53 ü

 10 15 T29 TD 4  110  2 5  7  66 414:25 ü

 11 15 T2 Punt 4  127  1 3  1  5  20 16:47  

 12 15 T27 Miss FG 4  138  2 6  1  1  10  48 32:24  

 13 17 T35 End gm 4  151  0 1  1  0 00:02  

 3  26  48  15  1  0  8  7  79  389T34AVG

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 8 H36 INT 1  2  0 2  1  3  0 014:53  

 2 8 H35 Punt 1  9  0 2  1  3  1 012:14  

 3 8 T47 Punt 1  14  1 1  1  3  4 010:19  

 4 8 H26 Punt 1  20  1 3  1  5  19 17:39  

 5 8 H37 Punt 1  29  1 2  1  4  13 13:51  

 6 8 H32 Punt 2  45  0 3  1  4  23 111:44  

 7 8 H36 FG 2  59  1 3  1  5  25 14:13  

 8 8 H42 End half 2  71  0 1  1  1  3  3 20:27  

 9 8 H33 Fumble 3  75  0 2  2  77 214:54  

 10 8 H16 Punt 3  87  0 2  1  3  7 09:50  

 11 8 H43 Miss FG 3  101  2 5  1  1  9  45 34:05  

 12 8 H37 Punt 4  119  2 5  1  8  26 210:30  

 13 8 T40 TD 4  132  1 2  1  4  15 33:32 ü

 14 8 H35 Punt 4  148  1 0  1  1  3  3 00:45  

 1  16  33  10  1  1  10  4  59  261H39AVG
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Penalty Details

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION HAMTORTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

Offence 21 MASOLI Time Count  5HAM14:53 8

Offence 51 HOLMES Holding  10TOR13:53 57

Offence 121 VAN ZEYL Holding  10TOR11:08 54

STC-P 241 STEPHEN No Yards, 15 yds  15HAM05:26 22

Offence 251 CAMPBELL Holding  10TOR05:09 67

Defence 331 WHITLOCK Pass Interference, Defence  10HAM02:07 49

Defence 351 COLEMAN Roughing the Passer  15HAM01:20 0

STR-P 482 LEMON Holding, Return  7TOR09:59 40

STR-P 522 Team Too Many Men  10HAM07:55

Defence 712 DARBY Illegal Contact on a Receiver  10TOR00:27 33

Offence 1063 BANKS Holding  10HAM00:55 16

STC 1094 HUGHES Roughness, General  15HAM15:00 45

Defence 1114 TRACY Roughing the Passer  15HAM13:59 5

STC-P 1314 BLACK No Yards, 15 yds  15TOR04:03 39

Defence 1344 MURRAY Pass Interference, Defence  25TOR02:45 20

Defence 1424 Team Offside, Defence  5HAM01:48

Offence 1484 SAUNDERS OC, General  10HAM00:45 89

STC-P 1504 LANGA Illegal Interference, General  10HAM00:11 30

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  151

Plays With Penalties  18

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

TOR HAMTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  18  207  7  87  11  120

 6  60  1  15  5  45Preventable

 3  45  0  0  3  45Roughness

 9  102  6  72  3  30Technical

Situation

 6  55  3  30  3  25Offence

 6  80  2  35  4  45Defence

 4  55  1  15  3  40ST Coverage

 2  17  1  7  1  10ST Return

Declined **  2  0  2

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

No Yards, 15 yds  2

OC, General  1

Offside, Defence  1

Time Count  1

Too Many Men  1

Technical

Holding  4

Holding, Return  1

Illegal Contact on a Receiver  1

Illegal Interference, General  1

Pass Interference, Defence  2

Roughness

Roughing the Passer  2

Roughness, General  1

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (77 yds), Returned by G. APRILE from H-2 (38 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. BALL(15:00)

 2 HAM H36 Penalty: Time Count called on Hamilton (J. MASOLI) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (14:53)

 3 HAM H31 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at H301/15 (14:30)

 4 HAM H31 J. MASOLI Pass Intercepted by M. BALL at H37 (returned 6 yds), QB Pressure by D. WYNN, Tackle: B. BANKS2/15 (14:25)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -5 yards, 01:00

 5 TOR H31 B. WHITAKER Run (10 yds), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON, Penalty: Holding called on Toronto (T. HOLMES) (10 yds.) - No 

Play

1/10 (13:53)

 6 TOR H41 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. CROSS, caught at H44 (5 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/20 (13:37)

 7 TOR H36 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H29 (8 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/15 (13:02)

 8 TOR H28 L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (35 yds),  Good3/7 (12:29)

TOR Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 3 yards, 01:39 TOR 3  HAM 0

 9 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H39 (1 yds, -3 YAC), Tackle: D. WYNN1/10 (12:14)

 10 HAM H36 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at H552/9 (11:47)

 11 HAM H36 S. CASTILLO Punt (38 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T36 (18 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH, Penalty: 

No Yards, 15 yds called on Hamilton (S. THOMAS ERLINGTON) Declined

3/9 (11:27)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 1 yard, 01:06

 12 TOR T54 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. CROSS, caught at H50 (7 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN, Penalty: Holding called on Toronto 

(C. VAN ZEYL) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (11:08)

 13 TOR T44 R. RAY Pass Intercepted by R. LEONARD at H33 (returned 30 yds), Tackle: S. GREEN1/20 (10:38)

TOR Drive: 2 plays, -10 yards, 00:49

 14 HAM T47 M. TIMMIS Run (4 yds), Tackle: L. GAYDOSH1/10 (10:19)

 15 HAM T43 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at T23, Pass dropped.2/6 (09:52)

 16 HAM T43 F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER Punt (12 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Onside punt by 81 FAUBERT-LUSSIER from direct snap to 

up-back.

3/6 (09:32)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 01:01

 17 TOR T31 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at T39 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS1/10 (09:18)

TOR Timeout Toronto(08:20)

 18 TOR T39 B. WHITAKER Run (-1 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN2/2 (08:20)

 19 TOR T38 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (49 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H23 (3 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. TUGGLE3/3 (08:01)

TOR Drive: 3 plays, 7 yards, 01:39

 20 HAM H26 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H25 (9 yds, 9 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by B. HARRIS1/10 (07:39)

 21 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H35 (5 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: B. HARRIS2/1 (07:23)

 22 HAM H40 M. TIMMIS Run (-1 yds), Tackle: J. TUGGLE1/10 (06:36)

 23 HAM H39 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H45 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: B. WOODS2/11 (06:04)

 24 HAM H45 S. CASTILLO Punt (34 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T31 (12 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: No Yards, 15 yds called 

on Hamilton (C. STEPHEN) (15 yds.) - Enforced From T31

3/5 (05:26)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 19 yards, 02:30

 25 TOR T46 M. JACKSON Run (16 yds), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON, Penalty: Holding called on Toronto (J. CAMPBELL) (10 yds.) - No 

Play

1/10 (05:09)

 26 TOR T36 R. RAY Incomplete Pass at T44, Ball thrown away. No intended receiver.1/20 (04:50)

 27 TOR T36 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for S. GREEN at T51, Knocked down by D. WASHINGTON2/20 (04:31)

 28 TOR T36 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (49 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H25 (12 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. PLUMMER3/20 (04:10)

TOR Drive: 4 plays, -10 yards, 01:18

 29 HAM H37 C. GABLE Run (13 yds), Tackle: D. MURRAY, B. WOODS injured on the play1/10 (03:51)

 30 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at H481/10 (03:17)

 31 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at T452/10 (02:57)

 32 HAM H50 S. CASTILLO Punt (36 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T24 (1 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. STEPHEN3/10 (02:33)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 13 yards, 01:44

 33 TOR T25 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for J. RALPH at T34, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Hamilton (N. 

WHITLOCK) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (02:07)

 34 TOR T35 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. CROSS, caught at T38 (4 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (01:45)

 35 TOR T39 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for B. WHITAKER at T38, Knocked down by C. STEPHEN, QB Pressure by J. VAUGHN, 

Penalty: Roughing the Passer called on Hamilton (D. COLEMAN) (15 yds.) - No Play

2/6 (01:20)

 36 TOR T54 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at H52 (13 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (00:58)

 37 TOR H43 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. FULLER, caught at H37 (8 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (00:22)

TOR End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts

 0

 3

 1

 0  1

 1

 2

 0

 3

 2 1/6

1/4

7:21

7:39

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 38 TOR H35 C. FAJARDO Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON2/2 (15:00)

 39 TOR H33 B. WHITAKER Run (4 yds), Tackle: J. NEILL, J. VAUGHN injured on the play1/10 (14:25)

 40 TOR H29 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at H24 (19 yds, 14 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/6 (13:59)

 41 TOR H10 R. RAY Completed Pass to B. WHITAKER, caught at H11 (1 yds, 1 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. BROOKS1/10 (13:15)

 42 TOR H9 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. FULLER, caught at H7 (3 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/9 (12:52)

 43 TOR H6 L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (13 yds),  Good3/6 (12:16)

TOR Scoring Drive: 11 plays, 79 yards, 05:17 TOR 6  HAM 0

 44 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (55 yds), Returned by C. GABLE from H20 (12 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. BALL(11:50)

 45 HAM H32 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H48 (16 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. MURRAY1/10 (11:44)

 46 HAM H48 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at T43, Knocked down by D. MURRAY1/10 (11:06)

 47 HAM H48 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at H53 (7 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: K. BISHOP2/10 (10:39)

 48 HAM H55 S. CASTILLO Punt (46 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T9 (101 yds, 5 credited), Touchdown, Penalty: Holding, 

Return called on Toronto (S. LEMON) (7 yds.) - Enforced From T14, J. NEILL injured on the play

3/3 (09:59)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 23 yards, 02:12

 49 TOR T7 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at T16 (13 yds, 4 YAC), QB Pressure by L. DEAN, Tackle: D. WASHINGTON1/10 (09:32)

 50 TOR T20 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for B. WHITAKER at T181/10 (08:59)

TOR Game Delayed  from 19:32 to 21:40 (Weather: Lightning)(00:00)

 51 TOR T20 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for D. POSEY at T26, Knocked down by C. BROOKS2/10 (08:15)

 52 TOR T20 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (28 yds), Returned by R. LEONARD from T48 (0 yds), R. LEONARD Fumble, Recovered by B. BANKS 

at T48 (0 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. REINHART, Penalty: Too Many Men called on Hamilton (10 yds.) - No Play

3/10 (07:55)

 53 TOR T30 R. RAY Completed Pass to M. JACKSON, caught at T27 (8 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (07:27)

 54 TOR T38 B. WHITAKER Run (6 yds), Tackle: D. ELLIS2/3 (06:55)

 55 TOR T44 R. RAY Completed Pass to B. WHITAKER, caught at T48 (24 yds, 20 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (06:20)

 56 TOR H42 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for A. EDWARDS at H19, QB Pressure by D. COLEMAN1/10 (05:36)

 57 TOR H42 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at H36 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/10 (05:15)

 58 TOR H36 L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (43 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, kicked 46 yds), Dead Ball Declared (Conceeded), 

Single

3/4 (04:34)

TOR Drive: 10 plays, 57 yards, 05:19 TOR 7  HAM 0

 59 HAM H36 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at H45, Knocked down by T. DAVIS, QB Pressure by D. WYNN1/10 (04:13)

 60 HAM H36 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H52 (19 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: B. HARRIS2/10 (03:58)

 61 HAM T55 C. GABLE Run (1 yds), Tackle: D. WYNN1/10 (03:20)

HAM Timeout: Three Minute(02:55)

 62 HAM T54 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to M. TIMMIS, caught at H55 (5 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: T. DAVIS2/9 (02:55)

 63 HAM T49 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (57 yds),  Good3/4 (02:34)

HAM Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 25 yards, 01:59 TOR 7  HAM 3

 64 TOR T35 J. WILDER Run (1 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (02:14)

 65 TOR T36 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at T53 (17 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON2/9 (02:07)

 66 TOR T53 J. WILDER Run (8 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (01:42)

 67 TOR H49 C. FAJARDO Run (6 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. ELLIS2/2 (01:21)

 68 TOR H43 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at H37 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (00:58)

 69 TOR H37 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for J. FULLER at H18, Knocked down by D. ELLIS, J. FULLER injured on the play2/4 (00:51)

 70 TOR H37 R. RAY Sacked by A. TRACY (5 yds), QB Pressure by J. CAPICCIOTTI, R. RAY Team Loss (-5 yds)3/4 (00:33)

TOR Drive: 7 plays, 33 yards, 01:47

 71 HAM H42 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at T38, Knocked down by A. DARBY, QB Pressure by L. GAYDOSH, 

Penalty: Illegal Contact on a Receiver called on Toronto (A. DARBY) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (00:27)

 72 HAM H52 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at T43 (16 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: A. DARBY1/10 (00:19)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 73 HAM T42 J. MASOLI Sacked by D. WYNN (13 yds), J. MASOLI Team Loss (-13 yds)1/10 (00:07)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 13 yards, 00:27

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts

 3

 7

 0

 3  4

 3

 1

 1

 8

 4 1/3

5/9

4:38

10:22

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 74 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (55 yds), Returned by C. GABLE from H20 (13 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. WILDER(15:00)

 75 HAM H33 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H30 (13 yds, 13 YAC), Tackle: T. PLUMMER1/10 (14:54)

 76 HAM H46 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at T15 (64 yds, 15 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (14:15)

HAM Scoring Drive: 2 plays, 77 yards, 01:04 TOR 7  HAM 9

 77 HAM T25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(13:50)

TOR 7  HAM 10

 78 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (72 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T3 (11 yds), M. JACKSON Fumble forced by O. ODIASE, 

Lost, Recovered by F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER at T14 (14 yds), Touchdown, J. WILDER injured on the play

(13:34)

HAM Scoring Drive: 2 plays, 77 yards, 01:34 TOR 7  HAM 16

 79 HAM T25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(13:20)

TOR 7  HAM 17

 80 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (67 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T8 (20 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. BROOKS(13:06)

 81 TOR T28 B. WHITAKER Run (9 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN, D. ELLIS injured on the play1/10 (12:57)

 82 TOR T37 C. FAJARDO Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN2/1 (12:26)

 83 TOR T39 R. RAY Completed Pass to B. WHITAKER, caught at T42 (16 yds, 13 YAC), QB Pressure by J. CAPICCIOTTI, Tackle: R. 

LEONARD

1/10 (11:46)

 84 TOR T55 B. WHITAKER Run (4 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (11:06)

 85 TOR H51 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for D. POSEY at H412/6 (10:34)

 86 TOR H51 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (43 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H8 (8 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. TUGGLE3/6 (10:10)

TOR Drive: 6 plays, 31 yards, 03:07

 87 HAM H16 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H12 (7 yds, 7 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. BLACK1/10 (09:50)

 88 HAM H23 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H412/3 (09:30)

 89 HAM H23 S. CASTILLO Punt (48 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T39 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. DAVIS, S. THOMAS 

ERLINGTON injured on the play

3/3 (09:07)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 7 yards, 00:57

 90 TOR T50 R. RAY Completed Pass to B. WHITAKER, caught at T52 (6 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (08:53)

 91 TOR H54 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at H51 (9 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS2/4 (08:21)

 92 TOR H45 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for B. WHITAKER at H50, QB Pressure by N. WHITLOCK1/10 (07:43)

 93 TOR H45 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at H35 (10 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS2/10 (07:24)

 94 TOR H35 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H30 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (06:40)

 95 TOR H30 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. RALPH, caught at H26 (9 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/5 (06:14)

 96 TOR H21 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at H15 (11 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON1/10 (05:38)

 97 TOR H10 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for A. EDWARDS at H-71/10 (05:02)

 98 TOR H10 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H0 (10 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a Receiver 

called on Hamilton (O. ODIASE) Declined

2/10 (04:43)

TOR Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 60 yards, 04:29 TOR 13  HAM 17

 99 TOR H25 L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(04:24)

TOR 14  HAM 17

 100 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (54 yds), Returned by C. GABLE from H21 (22 yds), Special Teams Tackle: L. NOEL(04:11)

 101 HAM H43 C. GABLE Run (15 yds), Tackle: T. DAVIS1/10 (04:05)

 102 HAM T52 C. GABLE Run (8 yds), Tackle: J. TUGGLE1/10 (03:27)

 103 HAM T44 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at T45 (4 yds, 4 YAC), QB Pressure by J. TUGGLE, Tackle: A. DARBY2/2 (02:50)

 104 HAM T40 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at T20, Knocked down by D. MURRAY, J. SAUNDERS injured on 

the play

1/10 (02:05)

 105 HAM T40 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at T29 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: B. HARRIS2/10 (01:43)

 106 HAM T29 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. TYMS, caught at T32 (14 yds, 14 YAC), Tackle: M. BALL, Penalty: Holding called on 

Hamilton (B. BANKS) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (00:55)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 107 HAM T39 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at T41/20 (00:25)

 108 HAM T39 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at T35 (7 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: M. BLACK2/20 (00:09)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts

 17

 14

 1

 1  6

 4

 0

 0

 7

 5 2/4

5/6

6:59

8:01

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 109 HAM T32 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (39 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, kicked 44 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T-12 (26 

yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES, Penalty: Roughness, General called on Hamilton (G. HUGHES) (15 yds.)

3/12 (15:00)

HAM Drive: 9 plays, 34 yards, 04:40

 110 TOR T29 B. WHITAKER Run (3 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (14:25)

 111 TOR T32 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at T36 (13 yds, 9 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by R. LEONARD, Penalty: 

Roughing the Passer called on Hamilton (A. TRACY) (15 yds.)

2/7 (13:59)

 112 TOR H50 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at H38 (12 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: O. ODIASE1/10 (13:47)

 113 TOR H38 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at H33 (7 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (13:06)

 114 TOR H31 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. FULLER, caught at H23 (13 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/3 (12:34)

 115 TOR H18 B. WHITAKER Run (2 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (11:59)

 116 TOR H16 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H11 (16 yds, 11 YAC), Touchdown2/8 (11:15)

TOR Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 81 yards, 03:30 TOR 20  HAM 17

 117 TOR H25 L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(10:55)

TOR 21  HAM 17

 118 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (63 yds), Returned by M. TIMMIS from H12 (25 yds), Special Teams Tackle: L. NOEL(10:38)

 119 HAM H37 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H32 (7 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: T. DAVIS1/10 (10:30)

 120 HAM H44 J. MASOLI Run (8 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by R. WOODSON2/3 (09:51)

 121 HAM H52 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to M. TIMMIS, caught at H50 (8 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: B. HARRIS, M. TIMMIS injured on the 

play

1/10 (09:26)

 122 HAM T50 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at T37, Knocked down by A. DARBY2/2 (08:50)

 123 HAM T50 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (3 yds), Tackle: T. DAVIS3/2 (08:25)

 124 HAM T47 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at T501/10 (07:54)

 125 HAM T47 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER, QB Pressure by J. TUGGLE, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Call 

Stands, CHALLENGE: TORONTO challenged for a fumble and immediate recovery.

2/10 (07:32)

 126 HAM T47 S. CASTILLO Punt (48 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T-1 (3 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI3/10 (07:05)

HAM Drive: 8 plays, 26 yards, 03:43

 127 TOR T2 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. FULLER, caught at T5 (4 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: O. ODIASE1/10 (06:47)

 128 TOR T6 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at T12 (9 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: D. COLEMAN2/6 (06:03)

 129 TOR T15 R. RAY Completed Pass to B. WHITAKER, caught at T9 (2 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (05:21)

 130 TOR T17 R. RAY Run (5 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI2/8 (04:40)

 131 TOR T22 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (33 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H55 (4 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: No Yards, 15 yds called on 

Toronto (M. BLACK) (15 yds.) - Enforced From H55

3/3 (04:03)

TOR Drive: 5 plays, 20 yards, 03:15

 132 HAM T40 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at T43 (8 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: K. BISHOP1/10 (03:32)

HAM Timeout: Three Minute(03:00)

 133 HAM T32 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at T26 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: B. HARRIS, Play reviewed by command 

centre, ruling on the field upheld

2/2 (03:00)

 134 HAM T26 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at T-15, Knocked down by D. MURRAY, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): 

Overturned, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Toronto (D. MURRAY) (25 yds.) - No Play, CHALLENGE: 

HAMIILTON challenged the ruling of an incomplete pass.

1/10 (02:45)

 135 HAM T1 C. GABLE Run (1 yds), Touchdown1/1 (02:34)

HAM Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 40 yards, 01:02 TOR 21  HAM 23

 136 HAM T25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(02:30)

TOR 21  HAM 24

 137 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (64 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T11 (16 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. WHITLOCK(02:30)

 138 TOR T27 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at T34 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS1/10 (02:24)

 139 TOR T34 R. RAY Run (9 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN2/3 (02:19)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #11 - Game #54 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 140 TOR T43 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for J. FULLER at H531/10 (02:08)

 141 TOR T43 R. RAY Run (9 yds), Tackle: C. BROOKS2/10 (01:58)

 142 TOR T52 R. RAY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (5 yds.) - No Play3/1 (01:48)

 143 TOR H53 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. RALPH, caught at H47 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS1/10 (01:44)

 144 TOR H47 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at H34 (17 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON2/4 (01:39)

 145 TOR H30 R. RAY Incomplete Pass at H21, No intended receiver1/10 (01:25)

 146 TOR H30 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for J. FULLER at H-1, Knocked down by C. BROOKS2/10 (01:04)

 147 TOR H30 L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (37 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, kicked 48 yds), Returned by C. STEPHEN from H-18 (0 

yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. MURRAY, Single

3/10 (00:59)

TOR Drive: 10 plays, 53 yards, 01:39 TOR 22  HAM 24

 148 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Team Loss (2 yds), Penalty: OC, General called on Hamilton (J. SAUNDERS) (10 yds.)1/10 (00:45)

 149 HAM H23 C. GABLE Run (5 yds), Tackle: T. PLUMMER2/22 (00:36)

HAM Timeout Hamilton(00:11)

 150 HAM H28 S. CASTILLO Punt (57 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T25 (14 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: Illegal Interference, 

General called on Hamilton (J. LANGA) (10 yds.) - Enforced From T25

3/17 (00:11)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -7 yards, 00:43

 151 TOR T35 C. FAJARDO Incomplete Pass intended for S. GREEN at H33, Knocked down by L. DEAN, QB Pressure by J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (00:02)

TOR End of Game(00:00)

TOR Drive: 1 play, 0 yards, 00:02

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts

 24

 22

 3

 1  6

 1

 1

 1

 8

 5 2/5

6/9

6:09

8:51
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CFL Game Details

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 10 13 3 0 0 26

Ottawa Redblacks 0 7 8 7 0 22

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  OTT won toss, elected Receive; HAM elected East

Clear18 Dry 20:56  24,901NW 19km

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

18:10 02:46

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Lloyd Cundell, Brent Downdall, Alexander Henry, Lyne Viau, George Waithaka, Camille Awada  · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel, 

Doug Page

Cody LaRocque Rob SkaggsDavid Kendall Steve DolyniukMarty Carreau Walt HawryshTom Vallesi

OBSERVER

Don Cousens

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 8 Jeremiah MASOLI LB 11 Larry DEAN

RB 32 CJ GABLE LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 51 Mike FILER LB 26 Cariel BROOKS

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 20 Emmanuel DAVIS

OL 61 Ryker MATHEWS DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 24 Demond WASHINGTON

OL 66 Tony WASHINGTON DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 12 Mike JONES DB 39 Don UNAMBA

WR 16 Brandon BANKS DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 5 Adrian TRACY

WR 81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 96 Jason NEILL

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 7 Trevor HARRIS LB 22 Khalil BASS

RB 23 Mossis MADU LB 30 Adrian JAMES

OL 55 Sir Vincent ROGERS LB 44 Taylor REED

OL 56 Alex MATEAS DB 4 Jerrell GAVINS

OL 58 Jason LAUZON-SEGUIN DB 6 Antoine PRUNEAU

OL 63 Jon GOTT DB 9 Jonathan ROSE

OL 66 Nolan MACMILLAN DB 27 Sherrod BALTIMORE

WR 8 Jake HARTY DB 28 Corey TINDAL

WR 82 Greg ELLINGSON DL 41 Arnaud GASCON-NADON

WR 85 Diontae SPENCER DL 43 Jonathan NEWSOME

WR 87 Joshua STANGBY DL 92 Zach EVANS

WR 88 Brad SINOPOLI DL 93 Jake CERESNA

Ottawa RedblacksHamilton Tiger-Cats

SUBSTITUTES

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  9 Osagie ODIASE,  30 Jonathan LANGA,  43 Tristan DOUGHLIN

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  4 Zach COLLAROS,  13 Everett GOLSON

DL  49 Nikita WHITLOCK,  53 Everton WILLIAMS,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor 

MCGOUGH

OL  69 Landon RICE

K  41 Sergio CASTILLO

RB  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  33 Terrell DAVIS,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff HUGHES,  48 Curtis 

NEWTON,  77 Frank RENAUD

WR  82 Mitchell BAINES,  87 Demarr AULTMAN

RESERVES:  3 Ricky COLLINS,  55 Braden SCHRAM

Ottawa Redblacks

DB  15 Keelan JOHNSON,  21 Adam BERGER

DE  90 Andrew MARSHALL

QB  5 Drew TATE,  14 Ryan LINDLEY

DL  47 Nigel ROMICK,  49 Ettore LATTANZIO,  98 Avery ELLIS

OL  50 Louis-Philippe BOURASSA,  64 Evan JOHNSON

K  3 Brett MAHER

RB  25 Brendan GILLANDERS,  81 Patrick LAVOIE

LB  10 Serderius BRYANT,  31 Kevin BROWN,  33 Dan WEST,  42 Ron OMARA,  52 

Tanner DOLL

WR  80 Austen HARTLEY,  89 Dominique RHYMES

RESERVES:  45 Anthony GOSSELIN,  53 Matthew ALBRIGHT

Canadian Football League™
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Team Statistics

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Hamilton Tiger-Cats (26) Ottawa Redblacks (22)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 23 (9 - 11 - 3) 23 (7 - 13 - 3)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 147 - 18 / 8.2 65 - 19 / 3.4

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 231 - 31 / 7.5 307 - 41 / 7.5

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 15 - 6 31 - 4

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 363 - 55 / 6.6 341 - 64 / 5.3

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 211 - 33 / 6.4 238 - 36 / 6.6

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 153 - 21 / 7.3 79 - 24 / 3.3

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) -1 - 1 / -1.0 24 - 4 / 6.0

Time of Possession 29:13 30:47

PASSING Hamilton Tiger-Cats (26) Ottawa Redblacks (22)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 31 - 17 / 231 41 - 26 / 307

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 0 - 0 - 37 0 - 2 - 37

Completion % / Efficiency 55% / 78.8 63% / 102.4

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Hamilton Tiger-Cats (26) Ottawa Redblacks (22)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 0 (0 - 0 - 0) 2 (1 - 0 - 1)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 1 - 0 2 - 1

Penalties (No-Yards) 3 - 39 6 - 96

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 3 - 39 4 - 76

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 0 - 0 1 - 5

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 0 - 0 1 - 15

OTHER GAME DATA Hamilton Tiger-Cats (26) Ottawa Redblacks (22)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 1 - 9 (0 - 1 - 0) 4 - 31 (1 - 3 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 19 - 8 / 42% 26 - 11 / 42%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 5 - 2 1 - 0

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 2 / 2 0 / 0

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 0 / 0 2 / 1

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 4 / 4 / 38 4 / 2 / 43

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 7 - 294 - 42 - 47 - 0 / 36.3 7 - 353 - 50.4 - 57 - 0 / 39

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 3 - 202 - 67.3 - 73 - 0 3 - 195 - 65 - 74 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 7 - 80 5 - 40

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 3 - 55 3 - 75

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 1 - 5 0 - 0
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DRIVE CHART

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 8 O50 TD 1  5  2 2  4  50 313:33 ü

 2 8 H22 FG 1  18  3 5  1  9  85 57:34 ü

 3 8 H35 TD 2  36  2 2  1  5  40 314:22 ü

 4 8 H39 FG 2  46  2 3  1  6  55 210:21 ü

 5 8 H35 Punt 2  58  0 2  1  3  0 06:00  

 6 8 H28 FG 2  66  1 2  1  1  5  21 22:48  

 7 8 H35 End half 2  79  0 0  2  2 -2 00:16  

 8 8 H25 Punt 3  82  0 2  1  3  0 014:54  

 9 8 H23 Punt 3  91  0 2  1  3  2 011:12  

 10 8 H23 FG 3  100  4 4  1  1  10  68 56:52 ü

 11 8 H37 Punt 4  118  1 1  1  3  3 014:02  

 12 8 H37 Punt 4  125  1 2  1  4  18 111:11  

 13 8 H45 Punt 4  132  1 0  1  1  3 -3 07:39  

 14 8 H16 Punt 4  141  1 4  1  6  30 23:04  

 15 8 O40 End gm 4  153  0 0  3  3 -4 00:34  

 5  23  31  18  1  5  11  3  69  363H35AVG

Ottawa Redblacks

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 7 O33 Punt 1  2  1 1  1  3 -10 014:53  

 2 7 O28 Punt 1  11  3 3  1  7  23 211:26  

 3 7 O35 Miss FG 1  27  3 3  1  1  1  9  47 33:14 ü

 4 7 O37 Punt 2  43  1 1  1  3  1 011:48  

 5 7 O35 FG 2  52  0 4  1  1  6  40 27:58  

 6 7 O29 Punt 2  61  0 4  1  5  11 14:48  

 7 7 O35 FG 2  71  1 6  1  8  40 31:29  

 8 7 H45 TD 3  85  1 4  5  48 313:39  

 9 7 O47 Punt 3  94  1 3  1  1  6  4 19:49  

 10 5 O35 TD 3  110  4 2  1  7  50 41:54  

 11 5 O36 Miss FG 4  121  0 3  1  4  37 112:43  

 12 5 O12 Punt 4  129  0 2  1  3  6 09:04  

 13 5 O27 Punt 4  135  3 1  1  1  6  21 25:58  

 14 5 O17 T/O Dn 4  147  1 4  1  6  23 11:26  

 1  23  41  19  4  0  11  3  78  341O34AVG
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INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Ottawa Redblacks

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 31  17  54.8  231  0  0  37  78.8 5 TATE, Drew8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  13  61.5  114  0  1  37  115.5 8 2  1

7 HARRIS, Trevor  28  64.3  193  0  1  31  96.3 18  2

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 7  0 29 5 TATE, Drew  2  12  0 68 MASOLI, Jeremiah  10.4  4  1  6.0  0  0 73

 11  2 30 7 HARRIS, Trevor  2  4  0 332 GABLE, CJ  6.7  3  1  2.0  0  0 74

14 LINDLEY, Ryan  3  5  0 2 1.7  0  0

23 MADU, Mossis  11  54  0 15 4.9  2  0

87 STANGBY, Joshua  1 -10  0-10-10.0  0  0

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 012 JONES, Mike  0.0 1  0  0 8 HARTY, Jake  0 6 6.0  3  0 0 0  6 3  1

 0 3716 BANKS, Brandon  18.0 5  4  1 23 MADU, Mossis  0 37 13.0  10  1 54 3  52 8  4

 0 1117 TASKER, Luke  9.2 9  11  0 82 ELLINGSON, Greg  0 30 15.7  4  1 46 5  47 5  3

 0 1532 GABLE, CJ  9.3 5  26  0 85 SPENCER, Diontae  1 22 11.4  25  0 28 3  80 9  7

 0 046 PRIME, Carl-Olivier  0.0 1  0  0 87 STANGBY, Joshua  1 29 13.5  4  0 0 0  54 6  4

 0 881 FAUBERT-LUSSIER, Felix  7.5 2  1  0 88 SINOPOLI, Brad  0 31 9.7  9  1 15 2  68 9  7

 0 3289 SAUNDERS, Jalen  22.0 8  22  1 89 RHYMES, Dominique  0 0 0.0  0  0 88 4  0 1  0

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  15 5 TATE, Drew 6  1  5  0  0  3  21  3  0  1  0

20 DAVIS, Emmanuel  0 7 HARRIS, Trevor 0  0  0  1  0  1  10  1  0  0  0

23 MADU, Mossis  0  0  0  0  1  1

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 4  81 100.0  2  50.0  43  2 4  4  38  0  8641 CASTILLO, Sergio 3 MAHER, Brett 25, 44(None)

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 47  0 294  42.0  254  36.3  353  57  0  39.0 273 50.4 7 741 CASTILLO, Sergio 3 MAHER, Brett

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 73  0 202  67.3  127  42.3  195  74  0  46.7 140 65.0 3 341 CASTILLO, Sergio 3 MAHER, Brett

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

87 AULTMAN, Demarr  20 80  11.4 7  0 85 SPENCER, Diontae  5  40  8.0  27  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

87 AULTMAN, Demarr  26 55  18.3 3  0 85 SPENCER, Diontae  3  75  25.0  29  0

FGM RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD FGM RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

24 WASHINGTON, Demond  5 5  5.0 1  0
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SCORING DETAILS

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

10 13 3 0 0 26

Ottawa Redblacks 0 7 8 7 0 22

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY OTTHAM

03:12 HAM TD 32 GABLE (12:04) C. GABLE Run (1 yds), Touchdown  0 61

03:28 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (11:48) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  0 71

11:46 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (03:33) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (10 yds),  Good  0 101

00:38 OTT S1 3 MAHER (14:44) B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (25 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, 

kicked 38 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Single

 1 102

02:51 HAM TD 32 GABLE (12:27) C. GABLE Run (2 yds), Touchdown  1 162

03:05 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (12:09) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  1 172

07:02 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (08:14) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (23 yds),  Good  1 202

09:00 OTT FG 3 MAHER (06:13) B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (38 yds),  Good  4 202

13:31 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (01:47) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (38 yds),  Good  4 232

14:44 OTT FG 3 MAHER (00:20) B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (43 yds),  Good  7 232

03:16 OTT TD 85 SPENCER (12:01) T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at H0 (22 yds, 

0 YAC), Touchdown

 13 233

03:40 OTT CVT2 23 MADU (11:44) T. HARRIS Completed Pass to M. MADU, caught at H0 (3 yds, 0 

YAC), Convert Successful

 15 233

13:06 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (02:10) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (15 yds),  Good  15 263

00:15 OTT TD 87 STANGBY (15:00) D. TATE Completed Pass to J. STANGBY, caught at H0 (29 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown, B. GILLANDERS injured on the play

 21 264

03:49 OTT S1 3 MAHER (11:33) B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (44 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, 

kicked 54 yds), Returned by D. WASHINGTON from H-17 (5 yds), Special 

Teams Tackle: P. LAVOIE, Single

 22 264

OTTHAMSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  26  22

Largest Lead  19  0

Touchdowns  2  2

1-pt Converts  2  0

2-pt Converts  0  1

Field Goals  4  2

Singles  0  2

Safeties  0  0

OTT (2)HAM (2)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  2  0

Pass  0  2

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  0  0

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0
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INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Ottawa Redblacks

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  00 COLEMAN, Davon 4 GAVINS, Jerrell 2  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  05 TRACY, Adrian 6 PRUNEAU, Antoine 1  0

 7  1  8  1  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  011 DEAN, Larry 9 ROSE, Jonathan 0  0

 6  0  6  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  020 DAVIS, Emmanuel 10 BRYANT, Serderius 0  1

 6  0  6  1  0  0  0  0  3  3  0  0  0  021 LAWRENCE, Simoni 15 JOHNSON, Keelan 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  022 STEPHEN, Courtney 21 BERGER, Adam 1  0

 8  0  8  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  024 WASHINGTON, Demond 22 BASS, Khalil 0  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  026 BROOKS, Cariel 27 BALTIMORE, Sherrod 0  0

 0  3  3  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  030 LANGA, Jonathan 28 TINDAL, Corey 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  037 LEONARD, Richard 30 JAMES, Adrian 0  0

 5  0  5  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  1  0  0  039 UNAMBA, Don 31 BROWN, Kevin 0  1

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  043 DOUGHLIN, Tristan 33 WEST, Dan 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  046 PRIME, Carl-Olivier 43 NEWSOME, Jonathan 0  1

 2  1  3  0  2  18  0  10  0  10  0  1  9  049 WHITLOCK, Nikita 44 REED, Taylor 0  1

 1  0  1  0  1  7  0  0  3  3  0  0  0  092 VAUGHN, Justin 47 ROMICK, Nigel 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  093 MCGOUGH, Connor 66 MACMILLAN, Nolan 0  0

 1  0  1  0  1  6  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  094 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin 81 LAVOIE, Patrick 2  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  096 NEILL, Jason 90 MARSHALL, Andrew 0  0

 0  0  0  0  0  0  093 CERESNA, Jake  1

 1  0  1  0  0  0  098 ELLIS, Avery  0

 45  8  53  2  4  31  0  35  11  46  1  1  9  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 6  5

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 00 COLEMAN, Davon  1 028 TINDAL, Corey

 0  0  0  0  121 LAWRENCE, Simoni

 0  0  0  0  137 LEONARD, Richard

 0  0  0  0  3  0  0  0  0  1GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

 10  10  00 COLEMAN, Davon  1 None

 28  28  020 DAVIS, Emmanuel  0

 1  38  38  0  0  0  0  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 30:47 29:13

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Ottawa RedblacksTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  58  18  34  6 67  20  43  4

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  0  0  0  0 1  0  0  1

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  36  211 37  238  6.43  5.86

2nd Down  21  153 26  79  3.04  7.29

3rd Down  1 -1 4  24  6.00 -1.00

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  21  8 26  11  0.42  0.38
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Penalty Details

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION OTTHAMTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

STC-P 41 Team No Yards, 5 yds  5OTT13:52

Defence 301 BROOKS Illegal Contact on a Receiver  10HAM01:38 26

Defence 382 TINDAL Pass Interference, Defence  35OTT13:14 28

Defence 532 UNAMBA Offside, Defence  5HAM07:34 39

STR-P 602 ROMICK Roughness, General  15OTT05:13 47

Defence 672 BRYANT Roughing the Passer  15OTT02:38 10

Defence 672 JAMES Roughness, General  15OTT02:38 30

Defence 1063 ROSE Pass Interference, Defence  11OTT03:25 9

Defence 1123 DAVIS Pass Interference, Defence  24HAM01:04 20

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  155

Plays With Penalties  8

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

HAM OTTTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  9  135  3  39  6  96

 2  10  1  5  1  5Preventable

 3  45  0  0  3  45Roughness

 4  80  2  34  2  46Technical

Situation

 7  115  3  39  4  76Defence

 1  5  0  0  1  5ST Coverage

 1  15  0  0  1  15ST Return

Declined **  0  0  0

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

No Yards, 5 yds  1

Offside, Defence  1

Technical

Illegal Contact on a Receiver  1

Pass Interference, Defence  3

Roughness

Roughing the Passer  1

Roughness, General  2

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (71 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O4 (29 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. LANGA(15:00)

 2 OTT O33 J. STANGBY Run (-10 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (14:53)

 3 OTT O23 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for G. ELLINGSON at O35, QB Pressure by C. STEPHEN2/20 (14:11)

 4 OTT O23 B. MAHER Punt (44 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H43 (12 yds), Special Teams Tackle: K. JOHNSON, Penalty: No 

Yards, 5 yds called on Ottawa (5 yds.)

3/20 (13:52)

OTT Drive: 3 plays, -10 yards, 01:20

 5 HAM O50 J. MASOLI Run (10 yds), Tackle: T. REED1/10 (13:33)

 6 HAM O40 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O33 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. BASS1/10 (12:58)

 7 HAM O33 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at O16 (32 yds, 15 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by A. JAMES2/3 (12:27)

 8 HAM O1 C. GABLE Run (1 yds), Touchdown1/1 (12:04)

HAM Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 50 yards, 01:45 HAM 6  OTT 0

 9 HAM O25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(11:48)

HAM 7  OTT 0

 10 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (73 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O2 (26 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA(11:32)

 11 OTT O28 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O29 (13 yds, 12 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. WASHINGTON1/10 (11:26)

 12 OTT O41 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to M. MADU, caught at O45 (6 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (11:07)

 13 OTT O47 T. HARRIS Run (3 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN2/4 (10:32)

 14 OTT O50 R. LINDLEY Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: E. DAVIS3/1 (09:43)

 15 OTT O52 M. MADU Run (3 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (09:09)

 16 OTT H55 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at O48 (-4 yds, -4 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE2/7 (08:40)

 17 OTT O51 B. MAHER Punt (49 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H10 (12 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. ROMICK3/11 (07:59)

OTT Drive: 7 plays, 23 yards, 03:52

 18 HAM H22 J. MASOLI Run (13 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. GAVINS1/10 (07:34)

 19 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H43 (11 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: A. PRUNEAU1/10 (07:22)

 20 HAM H46 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O53 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. PRUNEAU1/10 (06:37)

 21 HAM O53 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at O51 (6 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: J. GAVINS1/10 (05:59)

 22 HAM O47 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at O27 (27 yds, 7 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by S. BALTIMORE2/4 (05:32)

 23 HAM O20 C. GABLE Run (14 yds), Tackle: K. BASS1/10 (05:06)

 24 HAM O6 C. GABLE Run (3 yds), Tackle: C. TINDAL1/6 (04:26)

 25 HAM O3 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at O-10, Pass hit goalpost2/3 (03:51)

 26 HAM O3 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (10 yds),  Good3/3 (03:33)

HAM Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 85 yards, 04:20 HAM 10  OTT 0

 27 OTT O35 T. HARRIS Sacked by N. WHITLOCK (10 yds), T. HARRIS Team Loss (-10 yds)1/10 (03:14)

 28 OTT O25 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at O51 (30 yds, 4 YAC), QB Pressure by A. TRACY, Tackle: D. 

WASHINGTON

2/20 (02:50)

 29 OTT O55 M. MADU Run (4 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (02:09)

 30 OTT H51 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for G. ELLINGSON at H40, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a Receiver called on 

Hamilton (C. BROOKS) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/6 (01:38)

 31 OTT H41 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at H35 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON1/10 (01:20)

 32 OTT H35 M. MADU Run (15 yds), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON2/4 (00:46)

 33 OTT H20 M. MADU Run (2 yds), Tackle: E. DAVIS1/10 (00:18)

OTT End of Quarter(00:00)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 0

 10

 2

 4  4

 2

 0

 1

 8

 5 3/6

2/3

8:26

6:34
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 34 OTT H18 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for J. STANGBY at H-82/8 (15:00)

 35 OTT H18 B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (25 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, kicked 38 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Single3/8 (14:44)

OTT Drive: 9 plays, 57 yards, 03:52 HAM 10  OTT 1

 36 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at H291/10 (14:22)

 37 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Run (29 yds), Tackle: T. REED2/10 (13:59)

 38 HAM O46 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at O11, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Overturned, Penalty: Pass 

Interference, Defence called on Ottawa (C. TINDAL) (35 yds.) - No Play, CHALLENGE HAMILTON #1: Challenged for DPI

1/10 (13:14)

 39 HAM O11 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O8 (9 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: A. JAMES1/10 (12:54)

 40 HAM O2 C. GABLE Run (2 yds), Touchdown2/1 (12:27)

HAM Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 75 yards, 02:13 HAM 16  OTT 1

 41 HAM O25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(12:09)

HAM 17  OTT 1

 42 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (58 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O17 (20 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. WHITLOCK(11:55)

 43 OTT O37 M. MADU Run (1 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (11:48)

 44 OTT O38 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for B. SINOPOLI at H452/9 (11:08)

 45 OTT O38 B. MAHER Punt (53 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H19 (20 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. WEST3/9 (10:55)

OTT Drive: 3 plays, 1 yard, 01:27

 46 HAM H39 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H35 (11 yds, 11 YAC), Tackle: J. ROSE1/10 (10:21)

 47 HAM H50 C. GABLE Run (3 yds), Tackle: T. REED1/10 (09:51)

 48 HAM H53 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at O21 (37 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: C. TINDAL2/7 (09:17)

 49 HAM O20 J. MASOLI Run (4 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. REED1/10 (08:52)

 50 HAM O16 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at O-12/6 (08:32)

 51 HAM O16 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (23 yds),  Good3/6 (08:14)

HAM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 55 yards, 02:23 HAM 20  OTT 1

 52 OTT O35 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at O40 (9 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (07:58)

 53 OTT O44 T. HARRIS Run QB Sneak (0 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (D. UNAMBA) (5 yds.) - 

No Play

2/1 (07:34)

 54 OTT O49 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at H34 (31 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (07:24)

 55 OTT H30 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for G. ELLINGSON at H221/10 (06:51)

 56 OTT H30 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for D. SPENCER at H-102/10 (06:34)

 57 OTT H30 B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (38 yds),  Good3/10 (06:13)

OTT Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 45 yards, 01:58 HAM 20  OTT 4

 58 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H481/10 (06:00)

 59 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at H30, QB Pressure by K. BROWN2/10 (05:36)

 60 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Punt (31 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Penalty: Roughness, General called on Ottawa (N. ROMICK) (15 yds.)3/10 (05:13)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:12

 61 OTT O29 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for M. MADU at O33, QB Pressure by J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (04:48)

 62 OTT O29 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at O40 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA2/10 (04:32)

 63 OTT O40 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for J. HARTY at H50, QB Pressure by J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (03:50)

 64 OTT O40 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for D. SPENCER at O502/10 (03:32)

 65 OTT O40 B. MAHER Punt (53 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H17 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. ROMICK3/10 (03:14)

OTT Timeout: Three Minute(02:48)

OTT Drive: 5 plays, 11 yards, 02:00

 66 HAM H28 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H43 (15 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. PRUNEAU1/10 (02:48)

 67 HAM H43 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at O35, Penalty: Roughing the Passer called on Ottawa (S. 

BRYANT) (15 yds.) - No Play, Penalty: Roughness, General called on Ottawa (A. JAMES) (15 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (02:38)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 68 HAM O37 C. GABLE Run (-2 yds), Tackle: K. BROWN1/10 (02:16)

 69 HAM O39 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER, caught at O32 (8 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: T. REED2/12 (02:10)

 70 HAM O31 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (38 yds),  Good3/4 (01:47)

HAM Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 51 yards, 01:19 HAM 23  OTT 4

 71 OTT O35 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O44 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (01:29)

 72 OTT O44 T. HARRIS Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: J. NEILL2/1 (01:23)

 73 OTT O45 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O53 (12 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS1/10 (01:10)

 74 OTT H53 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to J. STANGBY, caught at H45 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. WASHINGTON1/10 (00:53)

 75 OTT H45 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at H38 (10 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS2/4 (00:42)

 76 OTT H35 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for M. MADU at H30, Knocked down by D. COLEMAN1/10 (00:33)

 77 OTT H35 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for J. HARTY at H20, Knocked down by R. LEONARD2/10 (00:25)

 78 OTT H35 B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (43 yds),  Good3/10 (00:20)

OTT Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 40 yards, 01:13 HAM 23  OTT 7

 79 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Team Loss (1 yds)1/10 (00:16)

 80 HAM H34 J. MASOLI Team Loss (1 yds)2/11 (00:12)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

HAM Drive: 2 plays, -2 yards, 00:16

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 7

 23

 1

 2  3

 4

 2

 1

 7

 6 4/9

3/7

7:16

7:44
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 81 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (57 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H18 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. MARSHALL(15:00)

 82 HAM H25 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at H40, Knocked down by C. TINDAL1/10 (14:54)

 83 HAM H25 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H392/10 (14:32)

 84 HAM H25 S. CASTILLO Punt (47 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O38 (27 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. PRIME3/10 (14:07)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:15

 85 OTT H45 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at H35 (12 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS1/10 (13:39)

 86 OTT H33 M. MADU Run (5 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (13:08)

 87 OTT H28 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at H22 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON2/5 (12:36)

 88 OTT H22 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at H0 (22 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (12:01)

OTT Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 45 yards, 01:55 HAM 23  OTT 13

 89 OTT H3 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to M. MADU, caught at H0 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Convert Successful1/0 (11:44)

HAM 23  OTT 15

 90 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (74 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H1 (22 yds), Special Teams Tackle: K. JOHNSON(11:20)

 91 HAM H23 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H25 (2 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: T. REED1/10 (11:12)

 92 HAM H25 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H382/8 (10:35)

 93 HAM H25 S. CASTILLO Punt (44 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O41 (6 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. DOUGHLIN3/8 (10:17)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 2 yards, 01:23

 94 OTT O47 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O47 (1 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS1/10 (09:49)

 95 OTT O48 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to J. STANGBY, caught at H54 (8 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by D. COLEMAN, Tackle: E. DAVIS, 

T. HARRIS injured on the play

2/9 (09:25)

 96 OTT H54 R. LINDLEY Run (1 yds), Tackle: C. BROOKS3/1 (08:57)

 97 OTT H53 D. TATE Incomplete Pass intended for M. MADU at H241/10 (08:21)

 98 OTT H53 D. TATE Fumbled Snap, Recovered by D. TATE at O51 (0 yds), D. TATE Sacked by J. CAPICCIOTTI (6 yds), D. TATE Team 

Loss (-6 yds)

2/10 (07:58)

 99 OTT O51 B. MAHER Punt (49 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H10 (13 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. ROMICK3/15 (07:21)

OTT Drive: 6 plays, 4 yards, 02:57

 100 HAM H23 C. GABLE Run (13 yds), Tackle: C. TINDAL1/10 (06:52)

 101 HAM H36 C. GABLE Run (30 yds), Tackle: J. ROSE1/10 (06:18)

 102 HAM O44 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at O40, QB Pressure by J. CERESNA1/10 (05:38)

 103 HAM O44 J. MASOLI Run (10 yds), Tackle: K. BASS2/10 (05:13)

 104 HAM O34 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER, caught at O27 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: J. GAVINS1/10 (04:40)

 105 HAM O27 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O21 (8 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: J. GAVINS2/3 (04:05)

 106 HAM O19 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER at O-10, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on 

Ottawa (J. ROSE) (11 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (03:25)

 107 HAM O8 C. GABLE Run (0 yds), Tackle: A. JAMES, F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER injured on the play1/10 (03:01)

 108 HAM O8 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at O-5, QB Pressure by T. REED2/10 (02:34)

 109 HAM O8 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (15 yds),  Good3/10 (02:10)

HAM Scoring Drive: 10 plays, 79 yards, 04:58 HAM 26  OTT 15

 110 OTT O35 D. TATE Completed Pass to J. STANGBY, caught at O40 (9 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN, J. CAPICCIOTTI injured on the 

play

1/10 (01:54)

 111 OTT O44 R. LINDLEY Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON2/1 (01:36)

 112 OTT O46 D. TATE Pass Intercepted by E. DAVIS at H33 (returned 0 yds), Tackle: B. SINOPOLI, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): 

Overturned, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Hamilton (E. DAVIS) (24 yds.) - No Play, CHALLENGE 

OTTAWA #1: Challenged for DPI

1/10 (01:04)

 113 OTT H40 M. MADU Run (5 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (00:47)

 114 OTT H35 D. TATE Run (6 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE2/5 (00:16)

OTT End of Quarter(00:00)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 15

 26

 3

 3  1

 3

 1

 1

 5

 7 3/5

2/5

7:24

7:36
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September  9, 2017-18:00 - TD Place Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 115 OTT H29 D. TATE Completed Pass to J. STANGBY, caught at H0 (29 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown, B. GILLANDERS injured on the play1/10 (15:00)

OTT Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 75 yards, 02:09 HAM 26  OTT 21

 116 OTT H3 M. MADU Run (-1 yds), M. MADU Fumble, Lost, Recovered by D. COLEMAN at H4 (10 yds), Lateral to E. DAVIS (28 yds), 

E. DAVIS Fumble, Recovered by E. DAVIS at H42 (0 yds), Tackle: N. MACMILLAN

1/0 (14:45)

 117 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (64 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H11 (26 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. BERGER(14:12)

 118 HAM H37 J. MASOLI Run (3 yds), Tackle: A. ELLIS1/10 (14:02)

 119 HAM H40 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H442/7 (13:28)

 120 HAM H40 S. CASTILLO Punt (37 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O33 (3 yds), Special Teams Tackle: L. DEAN3/7 (13:07)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 3 yards, 01:19

 121 OTT O36 D. TATE Completed Pass to M. MADU, caught at H40 (37 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS1/10 (12:43)

 122 OTT H37 D. TATE Incomplete Pass intended for B. SINOPOLI at H30, Knocked down by S. LAWRENCE1/10 (12:10)

 123 OTT H37 D. TATE Incomplete Pass intended for J. STANGBY at H18, dropped pass2/10 (11:54)

 124 OTT H37 B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (44 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, kicked 54 yds), Returned by D. WASHINGTON from H-17 (5 

yds), Special Teams Tackle: P. LAVOIE, Single

3/10 (11:33)

OTT Drive: 4 plays, 37 yards, 01:32 HAM 26  OTT 22

 125 HAM H37 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H51 (14 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: T. REED1/10 (11:11)

 126 HAM H51 J. MASOLI Run (4 yds), QB Pressure by J. NEWSOME, Tackle: S. BRYANT1/10 (10:41)

 127 HAM H55 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for C. PRIME at H45, QB Pressure by S. BRYANT2/6 (09:53)

 128 HAM H55 S. CASTILLO Punt (43 yds), Ball Out of Bounds3/6 (09:28)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 18 yards, 02:07

 129 OTT O12 D. TATE Completed Pass to J. HARTY, caught at O15 (6 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS, J. HARTY injured on the play1/10 (09:04)

 130 OTT O18 D. TATE Incomplete Pass intended for M. MADU at O23, QB Pressure by D. COLEMAN2/4 (08:29)

 131 OTT O18 B. MAHER Punt (48 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H44 (1 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. BERGER3/4 (08:07)

OTT Drive: 3 plays, 6 yards, 01:25

 132 HAM H45 C. GABLE Run (6 yds), Tackle: T. REED1/10 (07:39)

HAM Timeout Hamilton(07:01)

 133 HAM H51 J. MASOLI Sacked by T. REED (9 yds), J. MASOLI Team Loss (-9 yds)2/4 (07:01)

 134 HAM H42 S. CASTILLO Punt (47 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O21 (6 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH3/13 (06:26)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -3 yards, 01:41

 135 OTT O27 M. MADU Run (5 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (05:58)

 136 OTT O32 D. TATE Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O36 (8 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE2/5 (05:25)

 137 OTT O40 M. MADU Run (12 yds), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (04:49)

 138 OTT O52 M. MADU Run (3 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (04:18)

OTT Timeout Ottawa(03:50)

 139 OTT H55 D. TATE Sacked by J. VAUGHN (7 yds), D. TATE Team Loss (-7 yds)2/7 (03:50)

 140 OTT O48 B. MAHER Punt (57 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H5 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: K. JOHNSON3/14 (03:23)

OTT Drive: 6 plays, 21 yards, 02:54

 141 HAM H16 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H12 (15 yds, 15 YAC), Tackle: S. BRYANT1/10 (03:04)

HAM Timeout: Three Minute(02:41)

 142 HAM H31 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at H381/10 (02:41)

 143 HAM H31 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H43 (11 yds, -1 YAC), Tackle: J. ROSE2/10 (02:32)

 144 HAM H42 C. GABLE Run (4 yds), Tackle: T. REED1/10 (02:24)

 145 HAM H46 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at O432/6 (02:00)

 146 HAM H46 S. CASTILLO Punt (45 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O19 (-2 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA3/6 (01:35)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 30 yards, 01:38

 147 OTT O17 D. TATE Incomplete Pass intended for D. RHYMES at O26, dropped pass1/10 (01:26)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #12 - Game #57 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 148 OTT O17 D. TATE Completed Pass to B. SINOPOLI, caught at O21 (4 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/10 (01:21)

OTT Timeout Ottawa(01:15)

 149 OTT O21 D. TATE Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O32 (15 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA3/6 (01:15)

 150 OTT O36 D. TATE Run (6 yds), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON, D. WASHINGTON injured on the play1/10 (01:08)

 151 OTT O42 D. TATE Sacked by N. WHITLOCK (8 yds), D. TATE Team Loss (-8 yds)2/4 (01:01)

 152 OTT O34 D. TATE Completed Pass to M. MADU, caught at O35 (6 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD, Turnover on downs3/12 (00:51)

OTT Drive: 6 plays, 23 yards, 00:52

 153 HAM O40 J. MASOLI Team Loss (2 yds)1/10 (00:34)

 154 HAM O42 J. MASOLI Team Loss (1 yds)2/12 (00:21)

 155 HAM O43 J. MASOLI Team Loss (1 yds)3/13 (00:05)

HAM End of Game(00:00)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -4 yards, 00:34

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 22

 26

 1

 0  3

 4

 0

 0

 3

 5 1/6

1/6

7:41

7:19
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WEEK 13
September 15, 2017

Tim Hortons Field, Hamilton, Ontario

VERBIAGE
Saskatchewan Roughriders • Roughriders • Riders

UNACCEPTABLE TEXT PHRASES
13th Man • Banjo Bowl • Taylor Field

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Saskatchewan Roughrider Football Club • Mosaic Stadium • 1910 Piffles Taylor Way, Box 1966 • Regina, Saskatchewan • S4P 3E1
Telephone: (306) 569-2323
Fax: (306) 566-4280
Web: www.riderville.com
Established Date: 1910
Grey Cup Championships: 4
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1966 • 1989 • 2007 • 2013

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: NO
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

Word Marks #3 - #5 and #10 - #11 are to be used in conjunction with the Primary Marks.
Word Marks #15 - #16 and #19 - #20 are to be used in conjunction with the Retro Marks.
* HELMET MARK MAY NOT BE USED FOR LICENSING.

JERSEY LETTERING
NHL - Edmonton

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Trademark of the Saskatchewan Roughriders Football Club
® Registered Trademark of the Saskatchewan Roughriders Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

COLOR INFORMATION CATEGORY INFORMATION

SASKATCHEWAN ROUGHRIDERS BRAND GUIDE 3-24-16 PAGE 6 OF 6

GREEN
PANTONE 3425 C

METALLIC SILVER
PANTONE 877 C

(SPOT PRINT)

FLAT SILVER
PANTONE 421 C

BLACK
PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C

The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

SASKATCHEWAN ROUGHRIDERS BLACK AND WHITE BRAND GUIDE 3-24-16 PAGE 5 OF 6

The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

18

20

17

19

RETRO MARKS

RETRO WORD MARKS

BLACK PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C WHITE

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

SASKATCHEWAN ROUGHRIDERS BRAND GUIDE 3-24-16 PAGE 4 OF 6

The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

14

16

13

15

RETRO MARKS

RETRO WORD MARKS

GREEN PANTONE 3425 C METALLIC SILVER PANTONE 877 C FLAT SILVER PANTONE 421 C BLACK PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

SASKATCHEWAN ROUGHRIDERS BRAND GUIDE 3-24-16 PAGE 3 OF 6

The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

HELMET MARK
*12

GREEN PANTONE 3425 C METALLIC SILVER PANTONE 877 C FLAT SILVER PANTONE 421 C BLACK PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

SASKATCHEWAN ROUGHRIDERS BLACK AND WHITE BRAND GUIDE 3-24-16 PAGE 2 OF 6

The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

11

PRIMARY MARKS

PRIMARY WORD MARKS
10

BLACK PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C WHITE

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

SASKATCHEWAN ROUGHRIDERS BRAND GUIDE 3-24-16 PAGE 1 OF 6

GREEN PANTONE 3425 C METALLIC SILVER PANTONE 877 C FLAT SILVER PANTONE 421 C BLACK PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C

The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

2

3

1

4 5

PRIMARY MARKS

PRIMARY WORD MARKS

86 7 9
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September 15, 2017-19:00 - Tim Hortons Field

CFL Game Details

Week #13 - Game #59 - Year 2017

Saskatchewan Roughriders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Saskatchewan Roughriders 3 17 7 0 0 27

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 0 10 3 6 0 19

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  HAM won toss, elected Receive; SSK elected North

Partly-Cloudy27 Dry 22:17  23,604West 6 km/h

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

19:15 03:00

* Game Time excludes 2 minute delay after Play #78.

*

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Julian DiBattista, Mary Tinson, Serina Tourangeau, Thomas Vallesi, Wendy Vallesi, Marina DiBattista, Brian Greig  · CFL 

STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel, Doug Page

Fred Cooper Larry ButlerBrian Chrupalo Jason MaggioMarty Carreau Walt HawryshAl Bradbury

OBSERVER

Al McColman

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 16 Brandon BRIDGE LB 10 Henoc MUAMBA

RB 29 Kienan LAFRANCE LB 20 Otha FOSTER

OL 54 Peter DYAKOWSKI LB 47 Samuel EGUAVOEN

OL 57 Brendon LABATTE DB 1 Jovon JOHNSON

OL 63 Derek DENNIS DB 11 Ed GAINEY

OL 68 Thaddeus COLEMAN DB 15 Mike EDEM

OL 69 Bruce CAMPBELL DB 17 Crezdon BUTLER

WR 6 Rob BAGG DB 45 Kacy RODGERS

WR 81 Bakari GRANT DL 7 Willie JEFFERSON

WR 82 Naaman ROOSEVELT DL 90 TJ BARNES

WR 88 Caleb HOLLEY DL 97 Eddie STEELE

WR 89 Duron CARTER DL 99 AC LEONARD

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 8 Jeremiah MASOLI LB 11 Larry DEAN

RB 32 CJ GABLE LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 51 Mike FILER LB 26 Cariel BROOKS

OL 56 Lamar HOLMES DB 20 Emmanuel DAVIS

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 24 Demond WASHINGTON

OL 66 Tony WASHINGTON DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 12 Mike JONES DB 39 Don UNAMBA

WR 16 Brandon BANKS DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 5 Adrian TRACY

WR 82 Mitchell BAINES DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 96 Jason NEILL

Hamilton Tiger-CatsSaskatchewan Roughriders

SUBSTITUTES

Saskatchewan Roughriders

DB  24 Jeff HECHT,  27 Kevin FRANCIS

DE  92 Oluwatobi ANTIGHA

QB  3 Vernon ADAMS JR,  12 Marquise WILLIAMS

DL  74 Makana HENRY,  98 Ese MRABURE-AJUFO

OL  66 Dariusz BLADEK

K  18 Josh BARTEL,  21 Tyler CRAPIGNA

RB  8 Marcus THIGPEN,  22 Greg MORRIS

LS  46 Jorgen HUS

LB  30 Cameron ONTKO,  49 Jeff KNOX JR.,  51 Beau LANDRY,  52 Brandyn 

BARTLETT

WR  14 Denzel RADFORD,  80 Spencer MOORE,  83 Devon BAILEY

RESERVES:  5 Kevin GLENN,  59 Josiah ST. JOHN

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  9 Osagie ODIASE,  30 Jonathan LANGA,  43 Tristan DOUGHLIN

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  4 Zach COLLAROS,  13 Everett GOLSON

DL  49 Nikita WHITLOCK,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor MCGOUGH,  95 

Benjamin D'AGUILAR

OL  65 Brett GOLDING,  69 Landon RICE

K  41 Sergio CASTILLO

RB  31 Sean THOMAS ERLINGTON,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff HUGHES,  48 Curtis NEWTON,  77 Frank 

RENAUD

WR  87 Demarr AULTMAN

RESERVES:  36 Ross SCHEUERMAN,  81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER

Canadian Football League™
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SCORING DETAILS

Week #13 - Game #59 - Year 2017

Saskatchewan Roughriders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Saskatchewan Roughriders

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

3 17 7 0 0 27

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 0 10 3 6 0 19

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY HAMSSK

11:54 SSK FG 21 CRAPIGNA (03:29) T. CRAPIGNA Field Goal Attempt (15 yds),  Good  0 31

03:03 SSK TD 83 BAILEY (12:11) B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to D. BAILEY, caught at H0 (9 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown

 0 92

03:19 SSK CVT1 21 CRAPIGNA (11:57) T. CRAPIGNA Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  0 102

06:16 SSK TD 81 GRANT (09:04) B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to B. GRANT, caught at H0 (9 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown

 0 162

06:36 SSK CVT1 21 CRAPIGNA (08:44) T. CRAPIGNA Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  0 172

09:57 HAM TD 89 SAUNDERS (05:26) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at S19 (36 

yds, 19 YAC), Touchdown

 6 172

10:12 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (05:03) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  7 172

13:14 SSK FG 21 CRAPIGNA (02:05) T. CRAPIGNA Field Goal Attempt (42 yds),  Good  7 202

14:52 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (00:11) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (19 yds),  Good  10 202

05:35 SSK TD 82 ROOSEVELT (09:38) B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at H7 (23 

yds, 7 YAC), Touchdown

 10 263

05:45 SSK CVT1 21 CRAPIGNA (09:25) T. CRAPIGNA Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  10 273

10:23 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (04:53) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (50 yds),  Good  13 273

00:28 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (14:46) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (37 yds),  Good  16 274

12:08 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (03:03) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (22 yds),  Good  19 274

HAMSSKSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  27  19

Largest Lead  17  0

Touchdowns  3  1

1-pt Converts  3  1

2-pt Converts  0  0

Field Goals  2  4

Singles  0  0

Safeties  0  0

HAM (1)SSK (3)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  0  0

Pass  3  1

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  0  0

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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Team Statistics

Week #13 - Game #59 - Year 2017

Saskatchewan Roughriders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Saskatchewan Roughriders (27) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (19)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 17 (2 - 14 - 1) 21 (5 - 14 - 2)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 41 - 11 / 3.7 88 - 16 / 5.5

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 231 - 32 / 7.2 328 - 48 / 6.8

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 25 - 6 0 - 0

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 247 - 49 / 5.0 416 - 64 / 6.5

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 186 - 30 / 6.2 213 - 35 / 6.1

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 61 - 19 / 3.2 200 - 27 / 7.4

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 0 - 0 / 0.0 3 - 2 / 1.5

Time of Possession 29:59 30:01

PASSING Saskatchewan Roughriders (27) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (19)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 32 - 21 / 231 48 - 28 / 328

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 0 - 3 - 27 2 - 1 - 36

Completion % / Efficiency 66% / 118.1 58% / 68.8

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Saskatchewan Roughriders (27) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (19)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 1 (1 - 0 - 0) 5 (2 - 2 - 1)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 2 - 1 3 - 2

Penalties (No-Yards) 11 - 99 7 - 79

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 3 - 25 1 - 5

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 6 - 54 2 - 34

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 2 - 20 1 - 10

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 0 - 0 3 - 30

OTHER GAME DATA Saskatchewan Roughriders (27) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (19)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 4 - 23 (1 - 3 - 0) 0 - 0 (0 - 0 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 19 - 7 / 37% 27 - 12 / 44%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 3 - 2 4 - 0

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 3 / 3 1 / 1

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 0 / 0 0 / 0

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 2 / 2 / 42 4 / 4 / 50

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 9 - 362 - 40.2 - 46 - 0 / 33.9 6 - 314 - 52.3 - 59 - 0 / 35.5

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 5 - 307 - 61.4 - 74 - 0 1 - 51 - 51 - 51 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 5 - 101 7 - 57

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 1 - 12 5 - 88

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #13 - Game #59 - Year 2017

Saskatchewan Roughriders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Saskatchewan Roughriders Hamilton Tiger-Cats

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 1  0  0.0  0  0  0  0  2.1 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah3 ADAMS JR, Vernon  48  58.3  328  2  1  36  68.8 28 0  3

 31  21  67.7  231  0  3  27  121.816 BRIDGE, Brandon  0

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 2  0 6 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  9  62  0 1516 BRIDGE, Brandon  3.5  0  0  6.9  3  0 7

 9  0 15 32 GABLE, CJ  7  26  0 929 LAFRANCE, Kienan  3.8  2  0  3.7  0  0 34

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 186 BAGG, Rob  12.5 3  9  0 12 JONES, Mike  0 7 4.0  7  0 25 2  8 3  2

 0 1129 LAFRANCE, Kienan  11.0 2  11  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  0 30 15.3  15  1 11 1  46 4  3

 1 2781 GRANT, Bakari  11.8 8  23  0 17 TASKER, Luke  0 27 13.0  15  0 71 6  78 12  6

 1 2382 ROOSEVELT, Naaman  13.2 10  20  0 32 GABLE, CJ  0 15 7.8  39  0 66 5  39 8  5

 1 983 BAILEY, Devon  9.0 1  0  0 82 BAINES, Mitchell  0 12 9.5  8  0 9 1  19 2  2

 0 1388 HOLLEY, Caleb  8.8 5  23  0 89 SAUNDERS, Jalen  1 36 13.8  47  2 44 5  138 14  10

 0 589 CARTER, Duron  5.0 2  1  0 5 1

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

3 ADAMS JR, Vernon  2 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah 1  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

16 BRIDGE, Brandon  23 12 JONES, Mike 5  3  2  2  1  0  0  0  0  1  1

16 BANKS, Brandon  0  0  0  0  1  0

89 SAUNDERS, Jalen  0  0  0  0  1  1

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 4  128 100.0  4  100.0  50  0 2  2  42  0  5721 CRAPIGNA, Tyler 41 CASTILLO, Sergio (None)(None)

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 46  0 362  40.2  305  33.9  314  59  0  35.5 213 52.3 6 918 BARTEL, Josh 41 CASTILLO, Sergio

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 74  0 307  61.4  219  43.8  51  51  0  39.0 39 51.0 1 521 CRAPIGNA, Tyler 41 CASTILLO, Sergio

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

8 THIGPEN, Marcus  48 77  25.7 3  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  2  4  2.0  6  0

11 GAINEY, Ed  20 24  12.0 2  0 87 AULTMAN, Demarr  5  53  10.6  37  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

22 MORRIS, Greg  12 12  12.0 1  0 24 WASHINGTON, Demond  1  9  9.0  9  0

30 LANGA, Jonathan  2  57  28.5  31  0

87 AULTMAN, Demarr  2  22  11.0  19  0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #13 - Game #59 - Year 2017

Saskatchewan Roughriders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Saskatchewan Roughriders Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  01 JOHNSON, Jovon 0 COLEMAN, Davon 0  1

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  07 JEFFERSON, Willie 5 TRACY, Adrian 5  2

 6  1  7  0  0  0  0  7  0  7  0  2  8  010 MUAMBA, Henoc 11 DEAN, Larry 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  011 GAINEY, Ed 17 TASKER, Luke 0  0

 1  2  3  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  114 RADFORD, Denzel 20 DAVIS, Emmanuel 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  6  0  6  0  2  15  115 EDEM, Mike 21 LAWRENCE, Simoni 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  017 BUTLER, Crezdon 22 STEPHEN, Courtney 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  022 MORRIS, Greg 24 WASHINGTON, Demond 0  0

 5  1  6  0  0  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  024 HECHT, Jeff 26 BROOKS, Cariel 0  1

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  5  0  5  0  0  0  027 FRANCIS, Kevin 37 LEONARD, Richard 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  029 LAFRANCE, Kienan 39 UNAMBA, Don 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  1  0  1  1  0  0  0  045 RODGERS, Kacy 44 BARNETT, Mitchell 0  0

 5  0  5  0  0  0  0  0  3  3  0  0  0  047 EGUAVOEN, Samuel 45 HUGHES, Geoff 0  0

 2  1  3  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  049 KNOX JR., Jeff 49 WHITLOCK, Nikita 0  2

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  074 HENRY, Makana 64 BOMBEN, Ryan 2  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  1  0  1  1  0  0  0  080 MOORE, Spencer 87 AULTMAN, Demarr 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  090 BARNES, TJ 89 SAUNDERS, Jalen 0  0

 1  1  2  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  092 ANTIGHA, Oluwatobi 93 MCGOUGH, Connor 1  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  097 STEELE, Eddie 94 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  098 MRABURE-AJUFO, Ese  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  099 LEONARD, AC  4

 41  9  50  0  0  0  3  34  6  40  0  4  23  2GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 12  6

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 2  35  22  0  1  0 0 011 GAINEY, Ed  1 020 DAVIS, Emmanuel

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 017 BUTLER, Crezdon  2 037 LEONARD, Richard

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 047 EGUAVOEN, Samuel  2 039 UNAMBA, Don

 0  0  0  0  192 ANTIGHA, Oluwatobi

 2  35  22  0  4  0  0  0  0  5GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

 10  10  015 EDEM, Mike  1  0 0 0 10 COLEMAN, Davon

 0  0  092 ANTIGHA, Oluwatobi  1

 2  10  10  0  1  0  0  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 30:01 29:59

Saskatchewan Roughriders Hamilton Tiger-CatsTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  50  11  33  6 67  16  51  0

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  1  0  1  0 5  2  2  1

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  30  186 37  213  5.76  6.20

2nd Down  20  61 28  200  7.14  3.05

3rd Down  2  3  1.50

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  20  7 28  12  0.43  0.35
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DRIVE CHART

Week #13 - Game #59 - Year 2017

Saskatchewan Roughriders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Saskatchewan Roughriders

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 16 S28 Punt 1  5  1 4  1  1  7  35 213:15  

 2 16 S33 Punt 1  15  1 5  1  7  32 28:16  

 3 3 H5 FG 1  23  0 1  1  1  3 -2 04:37 ü

 4 16 H45 Fumble 1  29  1 0  1  2 -13 02:01  

 5 16 S35 TD 2  34  0 5  1  6  65 514:45 ü

 6 16 H31 TD 2  44  0 4  4  31 310:50 ü

 7 16 S36 FG 2  58  3 3  1  7  39 24:42  

 8 16 S35 End half 2  77  0 0  2  2 -2 00:08  

 9 16 S31 Punt 3  83  0 1  1  1  3  2 013:43  

 10 16 S40 TD 3  88  1 2  3  46 310:53  

 11 16 S40 Punt 3  97  0 2  1  3  6 07:43  

 12 16 S35 Punt 3  104  0 2  1  1  4  0 04:37  

 13 16 S35 Punt 4  117  2 0  1  3  6 014:32  

 14 16 S19 Punt 4  126  1 1  1  3  8 09:15  

 15 16 S35 Punt 4  139  0 2  1  3  0 02:52  

 16 16 S35 Punt 4  147  1 0  1  1  3 -6 01:30  

 3  17  32  11  4  2  11  3  63  247S43AVG

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 8 H35 Punt 1  2  2 0  1  3  6 014:53  

 2 8 H27 Punt 1  12  0 2  1  3  6 09:49  

 3 8 H8 Fumble 1  22  0 1  1  7 04:51  

 4 8 H35 Punt 1  26  0 2  1  3  0 03:06  

 5 8 S52 Punt 1  31  1 1  1  3  3 00:46  

 6 8 H27 Fumble 2  42  0 2  2  4 011:35  

 7 8 H35 TD 2  50  1 5  6  75 38:14  

 8 8 H35 FG 2  65  2 8  1  1  12  59 41:46 ü

 9 8 H39 Punt 3  80  1 1  1  3  1 014:57  

 10 8 S38 INT 3  86  1 1  2  3 011:44  

 11 8 H10 Punt 3  93  0 2  1  1  4  0 09:05  

 12 8 H30 FG 3  100  0 3  1  4  37 16:29  

 13 8 H31 FG 3  108  2 5  1  1  9  54 23:09  

 14 8 H35 INT 4  120  1 5  6  59 312:53 ü

 15 8 H41 FG 4  129  2 5  1  2  10  39 47:30 ü

 16 8 H54 T/O Dn 4  142  3 2  5  21 12:22  

 17 8 H38 End gm 4  150  0 3  1  4  42 30:31 ü

 4  21  48  16  0  0  10  6  80  416H36AVG
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Penalty Details

Week #13 - Game #59 - Year 2017

Saskatchewan Roughriders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION HAMSSKTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

Offence 91 DYAKOWSKI Procedure, General  5SSK10:52 54

STC-P 111 RADFORD No Yards, 5 yds  5SSK10:16 14

STC-P 332 CASTILLO Illegal Punt, Out of Bounds  10HAM15:00 41

Defence 382 WASHINGTON Illegal Contact on a Receiver  10HAM12:30 24

Defence 702 JEFFERSON Offside, Defence  5SSK00:55 7

Defence 893 WASHINGTON Rough Play, Disqualified  24HAM10:07 24

STR-KO 923 DOUGHLIN Illegal Block, Return  10HAM09:15 43

Defence 943 LEONARD Offside, Defence  5SSK08:50 99

Offence 973 HOLLEY Face Mask  15SSK07:43 88

STR-P 993 MCGOUGH Illegal Block, Return  10HAM06:48 93

Offence 1063 LANDRY Procedure, General  5SSK03:52 51

STR-P 1073 MCGOUGH Illegal Block, Return  10HAM03:35 93

Offence 1113 BANKS Offside, Offence  5HAM01:28 16

Defence 1294 LEONARD Pass Interference, Defence  10SSK07:30 99

Defence 1314 JEFFERSON Offside, Defence  5SSK06:59 7

STC-P 1414 HECHT Roughness, General  15SSK02:36 24

Defence 1524 RODGERS Pass Interference, Defence  29SSK00:13 45

Defence 1524 Team Delay of Game  0SSK00:13

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  153

Plays With Penalties  17

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

SSK HAMTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  18  178  11  99  7  79

 9  45  7  30  2  15Preventable

 3  54  2  30  1  24Roughness

 6  79  2  39  4  40Technical

Situation

 4  30  3  25  1  5Offence

 8  88  6  54  2  34Defence

 3  30  2  20  1  10ST Coverage

 3  30  0  0  3  30ST Return

Declined **  3  0  3

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

Delay of Game  1

Illegal Punt, Out of Bounds  1

No Yards, 5 yds  1

Offside, Defence  3

Offside, Offence  1

Procedure, General  2

Technical

Illegal Block, Return  3

Illegal Contact on a Receiver  1

Pass Interference, Defence  2

Roughness

Face Mask  1

Rough Play, Disqualified  1

Roughness, General  1

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #13 - Game #59 - Year 2017

Saskatchewan Roughriders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 SSK S35 T. CRAPIGNA Kickoff (59 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H16 (19 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. RADFORD(15:00)

 2 HAM H35 C. GABLE Run (4 yds), Tackle: H. MUAMBA1/10 (14:53)

 3 HAM H39 C. GABLE Run (2 yds), Tackle: S. EGUAVOEN2/6 (14:14)

 4 HAM H41 S. CASTILLO Punt (57 yds), Returned by M. THIGPEN from S12 (16 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES3/4 (13:36)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 6 yards, 01:38

 5 SSK S28 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at S33 (7 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (13:15)

 6 SSK S35 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to C. HOLLEY, caught at S42 (13 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/3 (12:40)

 7 SSK S48 K. LAFRANCE Run (15 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (11:55)

 8 SSK H47 B. BRIDGE Incomplete Pass intended for D. CARTER at H40, Knocked down by R. LEONARD1/10 (11:14)

 9 SSK H47 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Saskatchewan (P. DYAKOWSKI) (5 yds.) - No Play2/10 (10:52)

 10 SSK H52 B. BRIDGE Incomplete Pass intended for N. ROOSEVELT at H10, Knocked down by E. DAVIS, QB Pressure by A. TRACY2/15 (10:44)

 11 SSK H52 J. BARTEL Punt (30 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H22 (0 yds), Penalty: No Yards, 5 yds called on Saskatchewan 

(D. RADFORD) (5 yds.) - Enforced From H22

3/15 (10:16)

SSK Drive: 7 plays, 30 yards, 03:26

 12 HAM H27 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H27 (5 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: S. EGUAVOEN1/10 (09:49)

 13 HAM H32 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H33 (1 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by W. JEFFERSON, Tackle: J. 

JOHNSON

2/5 (09:20)

 14 HAM H33 S. CASTILLO Punt (57 yds), Returned by M. THIGPEN from S20 (13 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. BARNETT3/4 (08:36)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 6 yards, 01:33

 15 SSK S33 B. BRIDGE Run (1 yds), QB Pressure by D. COLEMAN, Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (08:16)

 16 SSK S34 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at S47 (17 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON, Penalty: Illegal 

Contact on a Receiver called on Hamilton (D. WASHINGTON) Declined

2/8 (07:32)

 17 SSK S51 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to D. CARTER, caught at S55 (5 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA, D. CARTER injured on the 

play

1/10 (07:15)

 18 SSK H54 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at H49 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE2/5 (06:46)

 19 SSK H49 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to C. HOLLEY, caught at H50 (4 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (06:16)

 20 SSK H45 B. BRIDGE Incomplete Pass intended for B. GRANT at H152/6 (05:40)

 21 SSK H45 J. BARTEL Punt (37 yds), Ball Out of Bounds3/6 (05:17)

SSK Drive: 7 plays, 32 yards, 03:25

 22 HAM H8 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H5 (7 yds, 7 YAC), M. JONES Fumble forced by J. HECHT, Lost, 

Recovered by M. EDEM at H15 (10 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. SAUNDERS

1/10 (04:51)

HAM Drive: 1 play, 7 yards, 00:14

 23 SSK H5 V. ADAMS JR Incomplete Pass intended for K. LAFRANCE at H5, QB Pressure by A. TRACY1/5 (04:37)

 24 SSK H5 V. ADAMS JR Sacked by S. LAWRENCE (2 yds), V. ADAMS JR Team Loss (-2 yds)2/5 (04:15)

 25 SSK H7 T. CRAPIGNA Field Goal Attempt (15 yds),  Good3/7 (03:29)

SSK Scoring Drive: 3 plays, -2 yards, 01:31 SSK 3  HAM 0

 26 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H41, Knocked down by C. BUTLER1/10 (03:06)

 27 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass, QB Pressure by A. LEONARD, no intended receiver, ball thrown away2/10 (02:44)

 28 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Punt (58 yds), Returned by M. THIGPEN from S17 (48 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH3/10 (02:21)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:05

 29 SSK H45 K. LAFRANCE Run (0 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (02:01)

 30 SSK H45 B. BRIDGE Sacked by S. LAWRENCE (13 yds), B. BRIDGE Team Loss (-13 yds), Fumble forced by S. LAWRENCE, Lost, 

Recovered by D. COLEMAN at S52 (0 yds), Tackle: K. LAFRANCE

2/10 (01:24)

SSK Drive: 2 plays, -13 yards, 01:15

 31 HAM S52 C. GABLE Run (3 yds), Tackle: O. ANTIGHA1/10 (00:46)

 32 HAM S49 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at S50, Knocked down by O. ANTIGHA2/7 (00:18)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY
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Saskatchewan Roughriders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Saskatchewan Roughriders

 0

 3

 0

 1  3

 0

 0

 0

 4

 0 0/4

3/7

5:16

9:44

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #13 - Game #59 - Year 2017

Saskatchewan Roughriders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 33 HAM S49 S. CASTILLO Punt (24 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Penalty: Illegal Punt, Out of Bounds called on Hamilton (S. CASTILLO) 

(10 yds.)

3/7 (15:00)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 3 yards, 01:01

 34 SSK S35 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to R. BAGG, caught at S44 (18 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (14:45)

 35 SSK S53 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to C. HOLLEY, caught at H46 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. UNAMBA1/10 (14:16)

 36 SSK H46 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to B. GRANT, caught at H23 (27 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS1/10 (13:34)

 37 SSK H19 B. BRIDGE Incomplete Pass intended for N. ROOSEVELT at H-19, Knocked down by D. UNAMBA1/10 (13:06)

 38 SSK H19 B. BRIDGE Incomplete Pass intended for C. HOLLEY at H10, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a Receiver called on Hamilton 

(D. WASHINGTON) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/10 (12:30)

 39 SSK H9 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to D. BAILEY, caught at H0 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown1/9 (12:11)

SSK Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 75 yards, 02:48 SSK 9  HAM 0

 40 SSK H25 T. CRAPIGNA Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(11:57)

SSK 10  HAM 0

 41 SSK S35 T. CRAPIGNA Kickoff (74 yds), Returned by J. LANGA from H1 (26 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. KNOX JR.(11:41)

 42 HAM H27 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H25 (9 yds, 9 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. HENRY1/10 (11:35)

 43 HAM H36 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H37 (-5 yds, -6 YAC), J. SAUNDERS Fumble forced by K. RODGERS, 

Lost, Recovered by O. ANTIGHA at H31 (0 yds), Tackle: J. SAUNDERS

2/1 (11:07)

HAM Drive: 2 plays, 4 yards, 00:45

 44 SSK H31 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to B. GRANT, caught at H20 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (10:50)

 45 SSK H20 B. BRIDGE Incomplete Pass intended for B. GRANT at H241/10 (10:14)

 46 SSK H20 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to K. LAFRANCE, caught at H24 (11 yds, 11 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/10 (09:59)

 47 SSK H9 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to B. GRANT, caught at H0 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown1/9 (09:04)

SSK Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 31 yards, 02:06 SSK 16  HAM 0

 48 SSK H25 T. CRAPIGNA Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(08:44)

SSK 17  HAM 0

 49 SSK S35 T. CRAPIGNA Kickoff (71 yds), Returned by J. LANGA from H4 (31 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. MORRIS(08:24)

 50 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at H411/10 (08:14)

 51 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H46 (22 yds, 11 YAC), Tackle: H. MUAMBA2/10 (07:53)

 52 HAM S53 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at H541/10 (07:10)

 53 HAM S53 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at S46 (13 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: H. MUAMBA2/10 (06:49)

 54 HAM S40 C. GABLE Run (4 yds), Tackle: E. MRABURE-AJUFO1/10 (06:07)

 55 HAM S36 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at S19 (36 yds, 19 YAC), Touchdown2/6 (05:26)

HAM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 75 yards, 03:11 SSK 17  HAM 6

 56 HAM S25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(05:03)

SSK 17  HAM 7

 57 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (51 yds), Returned by G. MORRIS from S24 (12 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES(04:48)

 58 SSK S36 K. LAFRANCE Run (2 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (04:42)

 59 SSK S38 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at S45 (14 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN, Penalty: Illegal Contact 

on a Receiver called on Hamilton (E. DAVIS) Declined

2/8 (03:59)

 60 SSK S52 K. LAFRANCE Run (5 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (03:40)

 61 SSK H53 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to C. HOLLEY, caught at H50 (10 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI2/5 (03:08)

SSK Timeout: Three Minute(02:43)

 62 SSK H43 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to R. BAGG, caught at H36 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (02:43)

 63 SSK H36 K. LAFRANCE Run (1 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE, B. LABATTE injured on the play2/3 (02:20)

 64 SSK H35 T. CRAPIGNA Field Goal Attempt (42 yds),  Good3/2 (02:05)

SSK Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 39 yards, 02:56 SSK 20  HAM 7

Canadian Football League™
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Saskatchewan Roughriders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 65 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H30 (9 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: S. EGUAVOEN1/10 (01:46)

 66 HAM H44 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: M. HENRY2/1 (01:38)

 67 HAM H46 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at S20, Knocked down by E. GAINEY1/10 (01:27)

 68 HAM H46 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at S53 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. RODGERS2/10 (01:07)

 69 HAM S53 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at H50, QB Pressure by W. JEFFERSON1/10 (00:59)

 70 HAM S53 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Saskatchewan (W. JEFFERSON) (5 yds.) - No Play2/10 (00:55)

 71 HAM S48 J. MASOLI Run (15 yds), Tackle: T. BARNES2/5 (00:48)

 72 HAM S33 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at S37 (0 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. RODGERS1/10 (00:44)

 73 HAM S33 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at S26 (12 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: J. HECHT2/10 (00:29)

 74 HAM S21 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at S42 (4 yds, 4 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. EDEM1/10 (00:22)

 75 HAM S17 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at S13 (6 yds, 2 YAC), QB Pressure by W. JEFFERSON, Tackle: C. 

BUTLER

2/6 (00:18)

HAM Timeout Hamilton(00:11)

 76 HAM S11 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (19 yds),  Good3/0 (00:11)

HAM Scoring Drive: 12 plays, 64 yards, 01:38 SSK 20  HAM 10

 77 SSK S35 B. BRIDGE Team Loss (1 yds)1/10 (00:08)

 78 SSK S34 B. BRIDGE Team Loss (1 yds)2/11 (00:02)

SSK End of Quarter(00:00)

SSK Drive: 2 plays, -2 yards, 00:08

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Saskatchewan Roughriders

 10

 20

 2

 0  9

 5

 1

 0

 10

 7 7/9

4/6

6:10

8:50
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #13 - Game #59 - Year 2017

Saskatchewan Roughriders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

SSK Game Delayed  from 20:50 to 20:52 (Other: Extended Halftime)(00:00)

 79 SSK S35 T. CRAPIGNA Kickoff (45 yds), Returned by D. WASHINGTON from H30 (9 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by S. MOORE(15:00)

 80 HAM H39 C. GABLE Run (1 yds), Tackle: M. HENRY1/10 (14:57)

 81 HAM H40 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H472/9 (14:21)

 82 HAM H40 S. CASTILLO Punt (59 yds), Returned by E. GAINEY from S11 (20 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES3/9 (14:03)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 1 yard, 01:14

 83 SSK S31 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to B. GRANT, caught at S27 (3 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (13:43)

 84 SSK S34 B. BRIDGE Sacked by L. DEAN (1 yds), B. BRIDGE Team Loss (-1 yds)2/7 (13:05)

 85 SSK S33 J. BARTEL Punt (42 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H35 (37 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. RADFORD, K. FRANCIS 

injured on the play, Ball hit overhead cable, down replayed by rule.

3/8 (12:08)

SSK Drive: 3 plays, 2 yards, 01:59

 86 HAM S38 C. GABLE Run (3 yds), Tackle: A. LEONARD1/10 (11:44)

 87 HAM S35 J. MASOLI Pass Intercepted by E. GAINEY at S27 (returned 13 yds), Tackle: L. TASKER2/7 (11:20)

HAM Drive: 2 plays, 3 yards, 00:51

 88 SSK S40 K. LAFRANCE Run (10 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (10:53)

 89 SSK S50 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to B. GRANT, caught at H55 (13 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN, Penalty: Rough Play, 

Disqualified called on Hamilton (D. WASHINGTON) (24 yds.)

1/10 (10:07)

 90 SSK H23 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to N. ROOSEVELT, caught at H7 (23 yds, 7 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (09:38)

SSK Scoring Drive: 3 plays, 70 yards, 01:28 SSK 26  HAM 10

 91 SSK H25 T. CRAPIGNA Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(09:25)

SSK 27  HAM 10

 92 SSK S35 T. CRAPIGNA Kickoff (58 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H17 (8 yds, 3 credited), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return 

called on Hamilton (T. DOUGHLIN) (10 yds.) - Enforced From H20, Penalty: Illegal Block, Return called on Hamilton 

Declined

(09:15)

 93 HAM H10 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at H8, QB Pressure by M. HENRY1/10 (09:05)

 94 HAM H10 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Saskatchewan (A. LEONARD) (5 yds.) - No Play2/10 (08:50)

 95 HAM H15 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H372/5 (08:31)

 96 HAM H15 S. CASTILLO Punt (59 yds), Returned by E. GAINEY from S36 (4 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. AULTMAN3/5 (08:08)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 5 yards, 01:22

 97 SSK S40 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to C. HOLLEY, caught at S34 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Penalty: Face Mask called on Saskatchewan 

(C. HOLLEY) (15 yds.)

1/10 (07:43)

 98 SSK S31 B. BRIDGE Incomplete Pass, No intended receiver ball thrown away2/19 (07:19)

 99 SSK S31 J. BARTEL Punt (40 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H39 (1 yds), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return called on Hamilton 

(C. MCGOUGH) (10 yds.) - Enforced From H40, M. EDEM injured on the play

3/19 (06:48)

SSK Drive: 3 plays, -9 yards, 01:14

 100 HAM H30 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at S54 (31 yds, 5 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. HECHT1/10 (06:29)

 101 HAM S49 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass, QB Pressure by O. ANTIGHA, No intended receiver, ball thrown away.1/10 (06:05)

 102 HAM S49 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at S53 (6 yds, 6 YAC), QB Pressure by W. JEFFERSON, Tackle: S. 

EGUAVOEN

2/10 (05:45)

 103 HAM S43 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (50 yds),  Good3/4 (04:53)

HAM Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 37 yards, 01:52 SSK 27  HAM 13

 104 SSK S35 B. BRIDGE Incomplete Pass intended for R. BAGG at H42, Knocked down by R. LEONARD1/10 (04:37)

 105 SSK S35 B. BRIDGE Incomplete Pass intended for N. ROOSEVELT at S40, QB Pressure by C. BROOKS2/10 (04:14)

 106 SSK S35 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Saskatchewan (B. LANDRY) (5 yds.) - No Play3/10 (03:52)

 107 SSK S30 J. BARTEL Punt (44 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H36 (14 yds, 5 credited), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return called 

on Hamilton (C. MCGOUGH) (10 yds.) - Enforced From H41

3/15 (03:35)

SSK Drive: 4 plays, -5 yards, 01:28

Canadian Football League™
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Saskatchewan Roughriders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 108 HAM H31 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H28 (4 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: J. HECHT1/10 (03:09)

 109 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at S55 (30 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: E. GAINEY2/6 (02:26)

 110 HAM S45 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at S481/10 (01:43)

 111 HAM S45 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at S18 (28 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: D. RADFORD, Penalty: Offside, Offence 

called on Hamilton (B. BANKS) (5 yds.) - No Play

2/10 (01:28)

 112 HAM S50 J. MASOLI Run (15 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by E. GAINEY2/15 (01:01)

 113 HAM S35 J. MASOLI Run (2 yds), Tackle: H. MUAMBA3/0 (00:38)

 114 HAM S33 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at S36 (3 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: J. JOHNSON1/10 (00:12)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Saskatchewan Roughriders

 13

 27

 1

 1  2

 2

 0

 0

 3

 3 1/6

0/3

8:28

21:32

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #13 - Game #59 - Year 2017

Saskatchewan Roughriders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 115 HAM S30 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass, QB Pressure by A. LEONARD, No intended receiver, ball thrown away2/7 (15:00)

 116 HAM S30 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (37 yds),  Good3/7 (14:46)

HAM Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 49 yards, 03:37 SSK 27  HAM 16

 117 SSK S35 K. LAFRANCE Run (0 yds), Tackle: N. WHITLOCK1/10 (14:32)

 118 SSK S35 B. BRIDGE Run (6 yds), QB Pressure by N. WHITLOCK, B. BRIDGE Fumble forced by E. DAVIS, Recovered by B. BRIDGE 

at S41 (0 yds), Ran Out of Bounds, Ball fumbled out of bounds.

2/10 (13:52)

 119 SSK S41 J. BARTEL Punt (40 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H29 (6 yds), Special Teams Tackle: H. MUAMBA3/4 (13:23)

SSK Drive: 3 plays, 6 yards, 01:39

 120 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H32 (5 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: E. MRABURE-AJUFO1/10 (12:53)

 121 HAM H40 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H50 (12 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: J. HECHT2/5 (12:24)

 122 HAM H52 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at S43 (17 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: J. HECHT1/10 (11:46)

 123 HAM S41 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at S20 (21 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. RADFORD1/10 (11:06)

 124 HAM S20 J. MASOLI Run (4 yds), Tackle: H. MUAMBA1/10 (10:25)

 125 HAM S16 J. MASOLI Pass Intercepted by E. GAINEY at S-3 (returned 22 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by R. BOMBEN, PLAY 

REVIEWED (Coach): Call Stands, CHALLENGE HAMILTON: Challenged for Illegal Contact.

2/6 (09:45)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 59 yards, 03:38

 126 SSK S19 B. BRIDGE Completed Pass to B. GRANT, caught at S14 (8 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (09:15)

 127 SSK S27 K. LAFRANCE Run (0 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN2/2 (08:31)

 128 SSK S27 J. BARTEL Punt (46 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H37 (4 yds), Special Teams Tackle: O. ANTIGHA3/2 (07:57)

SSK Drive: 3 plays, 8 yards, 01:45

 129 HAM H41 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at H41, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on 

Saskatchewan (A. LEONARD) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (07:30)

 130 HAM H51 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at S541/10 (07:19)

 131 HAM H51 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Saskatchewan (W. JEFFERSON) (5 yds.) - No Play2/10 (06:59)

 132 HAM S54 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to M. BAINES, caught at S48 (7 yds, 1 YAC), QB Pressure by M. HENRY, Tackle: S. 

EGUAVOEN

2/5 (06:39)

 133 HAM S47 J. MASOLI Run (14 yds), No Tackle, QB Slid feet first1/10 (06:00)

 134 HAM S33 J. MASOLI Run (6 yds), Tackle: J. KNOX JR.1/10 (05:21)

 135 HAM S27 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to M. BAINES, caught at S22 (12 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: C. BUTLER2/4 (04:42)

 136 HAM S15 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass, QB Pressure by A. LEONARD, Ball thrown away, no intended receiver1/10 (03:57)

 137 HAM S15 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass, QB Pressure by A. LEONARD, Ball thrown away, no intended receiver2/10 (03:30)

 138 HAM S15 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (22 yds),  Good3/10 (03:03)

HAM Scoring Drive: 10 plays, 54 yards, 04:38 SSK 27  HAM 19

HAM Timeout: Three Minute(02:52)

HAM Drive: 10 plays, 54 yards, 04:38

 139 SSK S35 B. BRIDGE Incomplete Pass intended for N. ROOSEVELT at S42, B. LABATTE injured on the play1/10 (02:52)

 140 SSK S35 B. BRIDGE Incomplete Pass intended for N. ROOSEVELT at S46, Knocked down by D. UNAMBA, PLAY REVIEWED 

(Coach): Call Stands, CHALLENGE SASKATCHEWAN: Challenged for Illegal Contact

2/10 (02:40)

 141 SSK S35 J. BARTEL Punt (42 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H33 (6 yds), B. BANKS Fumble forced by S. MOORE, Recovered by 

B. BANKS at H27 (12 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. HECHT, Penalty: Roughness, General called on Saskatchewan 

(J. HECHT) (15 yds.)

3/10 (02:36)

SSK Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 00:30

 142 HAM H54 C. GABLE Run (9 yds), Tackle: H. MUAMBA1/10 (02:22)

 143 HAM S47 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (3 yds), Tackle: W. JEFFERSON2/1 (02:15)

 144 HAM S44 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at S36 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. KNOX JR.1/10 (02:02)

 145 HAM S36 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at S30, Knocked down by S. EGUAVOEN2/2 (01:42)

 146 HAM S36 J. MASOLI Run (1 yds), QB Pressure by W. JEFFERSON, Tackle: E. STEELE, Turn over on downs3/2 (01:37)

Canadian Football League™
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Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 21 yards, 00:52

 147 SSK S35 B. BRIDGE Sacked by L. DEAN (7 yds), QB Pressure by N. WHITLOCK, B. BRIDGE Team Loss (-7 yds)1/10 (01:30)

 148 SSK S28 K. LAFRANCE Run (1 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN2/17 (01:26)

 149 SSK S29 J. BARTEL Punt (41 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H40 (-2 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by K. FRANCIS3/16 (01:01)

SSK Drive: 3 plays, -6 yards, 00:59

 150 HAM H38 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at H34 (15 yds, 15 YAC), Tackle: W. JEFFERSON1/10 (00:31)

 151 HAM H53 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at S30 (27 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: E. GAINEY1/10 (00:24)

 152 HAM S30 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at S-8, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on 

Saskatchewan (K. RODGERS) (29 yds.) - No Play, Penalty: Delay of Game called on Saskatchewan Accepted

1/10 (00:13)

 153 HAM S1 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at S-161/1 (00:05)

HAM End of Game(00:00)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 71 yards, 00:31

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Saskatchewan Roughriders

 19

 27

 2

 0  0

 7

 0

 2

 0

 11 4/8

0/4

10:07

4:53

Canadian Football League™
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September 22, 2017-23:00 - BC Place

CFL Game Details

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 7 4 7 6 0 24

BC Lions 8 3 6 6 0 23

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  HAM won toss, elected Receive; BC elected East

Dome Closed21 C Dry 22:56  18,091 Indoors

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

20:08 02:48

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Doug Page, Chris Sinclair, Ren Manibo · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel

Ritchie Miller Larry ButlerNeal Terrio Jason MaggioRob Hill Troy SemenchukDave Foxcroft

OBSERVER

Carey Anderson

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 8 Jeremiah MASOLI LB 11 Larry DEAN

RB 15 Alex GREEN LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 51 Mike FILER LB 26 Cariel BROOKS

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 20 Emmanuel DAVIS

OL 61 Ryker MATHEWS DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 24 Demond WASHINGTON

OL 66 Tony WASHINGTON DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 7 Shamawd CHAMBERS DB 39 Don UNAMBA

WR 16 Brandon BANKS DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 5 Adrian TRACY

WR 82 Mitchell BAINES DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 96 Jason NEILL

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 10 Jonathon JENNINGS LB 0 Loucheiz PURIFOY

RB 24 Jeremiah JOHNSON LB 51 Micah AWE

OL 50 Kirby FABIEN LB 56 Solomon ELIMIMIAN

OL 57 Antonio JOHNSON DB 6 TJ LEE

OL 62 Cody HUSBAND DB 8 Anthony THOMPSON

OL 67 Hunter STEWARD DB 23 Anthony GAITOR

OL 68 Kelvin PALMER DB 25 Ronnie YELL

WR 16 Bryan BURNHAM DB 39 Chandler FENNER

WR 80 Chris WILLIAMS DL 4 Alex BAZZIE

WR 84 Emmanuel ARCENEAUX DL 90 Mic'hael BROOKS

WR 87 Marco IANNUZZI DL 91 Junior LUKE

WR 88 Shaquille JOHNSON DL 93 Craig ROH

BC LionsHamilton Tiger-Cats

SUBSTITUTES

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  9 Osagie ODIASE,  30 Jonathan LANGA

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  4 Zach COLLAROS,  13 Everett GOLSON

DL  49 Nikita WHITLOCK,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor MCGOUGH,  95 

Benjamin D'AGUILAR

OL  65 Brett GOLDING,  69 Landon RICE

K  41 Sergio CASTILLO

RB  31 Sean THOMAS ERLINGTON,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  23 Nicholas SHORTILL,  33 Terrell DAVIS,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff 

HUGHES,  48 Curtis NEWTON

WR  87 Demarr AULTMAN

RESERVES:  32 CJ GABLE,  81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER

BC Lions

FB  46 Rolly LUMBALA

DB  7 Matt BUCKNOR,  20 Keynan PARKER

QB  9 Alex ROSS,  13 Mitchell GALE

DL  48 Maxx FORDE,  77 Louie RICHARDSON,  78 David MENARD,  79 Kenneth 

BOATRIGHT,  95 Ricky FOLEY

OL  61 David FOUCAULT,  64 Andrew JONES

K  1 Ty LONG

RB  2 Chris RAINEY

LB  26 Tony BURNETT,  40 Mike BENSON,  41 Adrian CLARKE,  47 Frederic 

CHAGNON,  53 Jordan HERDMAN

WR  11 Daniel VANDERVOORT

RESERVES:  3 Anthony JACKSON,  17 Nick MOORE

Canadian Football League™
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Team Statistics

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Hamilton Tiger-Cats (24) BC Lions (23)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 19 (6 - 10 - 3) 22 (10 - 11 - 1)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 146 - 15 / 9.7 135 - 22 / 6.1

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 226 - 35 / 6.5 345 - 33 / 10.5

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 28 - 3 11 - 2

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 344 - 53 / 6.5 469 - 57 / 8.2

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 193 - 30 / 6.4 359 - 33 / 10.9

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 141 - 22 / 6.4 109 - 23 / 4.7

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 10 - 1 / 10.0 1 - 1 / 1.0

Time of Possession 29:20 30:40

PASSING Hamilton Tiger-Cats (24) BC Lions (23)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 35 - 23 / 226 33 - 22 / 345

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 0 - 2 - 31 0 - 0 - 58

Completion % / Efficiency 66% / 102.8 67% / 101.2

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Hamilton Tiger-Cats (24) BC Lions (23)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 0 (0 - 0 - 0) 1 (1 - 0 - 0)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 0 - 0 1 - 1

Penalties (No-Yards) 4 - 30 7 - 60

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 3 - 20 3 - 25

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 1 - 10 4 - 35

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

OTHER GAME DATA Hamilton Tiger-Cats (24) BC Lions (23)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 3 - 28 (1 - 2 - 0) 2 - 11 (1 - 1 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 25 - 13 / 52% 23 - 12 / 52%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 3 - 2 4 - 1

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 2 / 2 0 / 0

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 0 / 0 1 / 1

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 5 / 3 / 53 5 / 5 / 45

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 6 - 257 - 42.8 - 58 - 0 / 36.8 5 - 241 - 48.2 - 57 - 0 / 37.6

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 4 - 180 - 45 - 61 - 0 3 - 193 - 64.3 - 68 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 4 - 53 6 - 36

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 3 - 63 4 - 17

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 1 - -1

Canadian Football League™
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DRIVE CHART

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 8 H30 Punt 1  2  1 2  1  1  5  14 114:53  

 2 8 H48 TD 1  10  1 3  4  62 311:03 ü

 3 8 H39 Miss FG 1  27  0 5  1  2  8  21 24:02  

 4 8 H45 Punt 2  41  0 2  1  3  5 013:13  

 5 8 H52 Miss FG 2  46  2 2  1  1  6  28 110:59  

 6 8 H26 Punt 2  55  1 2  1  4  17 17:00  

 7 8 H35 Punt 2  65  0 2  1  3  8 02:14  

 8 8 H24 FG 2  72  1 3  1  2  7  25 20:46  

 9 8 H35 TD 3  91  3 2  5  75 39:31 ü

 10 8 H35 Punt 3  107  1 0  1  1  3 -15 02:18  

 11 8 H18 FG 4  113  2 7  1  1  11  72 415:00 ü

 12 8 H35 Punt 4  130  0 1  1  1  3 -10 06:36  

 13 8 H26 FG 4  141  3 4  1  8  42 21:48  

 3  19  35  15  3  0  11  6  70  344H34AVG

BC Lions

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 10 B27 Punt 1  7  1 1  1  3  1 012:11  

 2 10 H52 TD 1  16  2 7  1  10  65 48:36 ü

 3 10 B25 Punt 1  35  1 3  1  1  6  18 10:47  

 4 10 B22 Fumble 2  44  1 1  2  36 111:56  

 5 10 B35 Punt 2  52  1 1  1  3  5 08:10  

 6 10 B42 FG 2  59  2 3  1  6  59 25:40 ü

 7 10 B29 Punt 2  68  0 2  1  1  4  16 11:32  

 8 10 B29 FG 3  80  7 3  1  11  50 414:54  

 9 10 B37 FG 3  98  3 4  1  1  9  75 36:30 ü

 10 10 B55 Punt 3  110  0 1  1  1  3  0 00:54  

 11 10 B35 FG 4  124  1 4  1  6  38 28:38  

 12 10 B39 FG 4  133  3 2  1  1  7  48 35:12 ü

 13 10 B23 End gm 4  150  0 1  1  58 10:03  

 4  22  33  22  2  0  10  4  71  469B35AVG
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INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

Hamilton Tiger-Cats BC Lions

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 35  23  65.7  226  0  2  31  102.8 10 JENNINGS, Jonathon8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  33  66.7  345  0  0  58  101.2 22 1  3

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 2  0 4 2 RAINEY, Chris  3  8  0 58 MASOLI, Jeremiah  3.0  0  0  2.7  0  0 6

 13  0 23 10 JENNINGS, Jonathon  4  34  1 2715 GREEN, Alex  10.8  6  3  8.5  1  1 140

24 JOHNSON, Jeremiah  14  91  0 19 6.5  3  0

80 WILLIAMS, Chris  1  2  0 2 2.0  0  0

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 157 CHAMBERS, Shamawd  9.5 6  31  0 16 BURNHAM, Bryan  0 24 12.3  22  0 57 6  74 9  6

 0 815 GREEN, Alex  7.5 2  7  0 24 JOHNSON, Jeremiah  0 58 29.0  83  1 15 2  87 4  3

 1 1916 BANKS, Brandon  7.3 8  15  0 46 LUMBALA, Rolly  0 14 10.0  12  0 44 6  20 2  2

 1 3117 TASKER, Luke  13.7 12  8  1 80 WILLIAMS, Chris  0 19 10.8  27  0 96 7  54 8  5

 0 882 BAINES, Mitchell  7.0 3  5  0 84 ARCENEAUX, Emmanuel  0 43 12.4  7  1 14 2  62 7  5

 0 089 SAUNDERS, Jalen  0.0 3  0  0 88 JOHNSON, Shaquille  0 48 48.0  2  1 0 0  48 2  1

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  28 10 JENNINGS, Jonathon 3  3  0  0  0  2  11  2  0  0  0

24 JOHNSON, Jeremiah  0  0  0  0  1  1

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 5  129 60.0  5  100.0  45  0 5  3  53  1  12541 CASTILLO, Sergio 1 LONG, Ty (None)47, 42

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 58  0 257  42.8  221  36.8  241  57  0  37.6 188 48.2 5 641 CASTILLO, Sergio 1 LONG, Ty

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 61  0 180  45.0  163  40.8  193  68  0  43.3 130 64.3 3 441 CASTILLO, Sergio 1 LONG, Ty

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

87 AULTMAN, Demarr  16 53  13.3 4  0 2 RAINEY, Chris  5  30  6.0  12  0

80 WILLIAMS, Chris  1  6  6.0  6  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

87 AULTMAN, Demarr  24 63  21.0 3  0 2 RAINEY, Chris  3  17  5.7  13  0

4 BAZZIE, Alex  1  0  0.0  0  0

FGM RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD FGM RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

2 RAINEY, Chris  1 -1 -1.0 -1  0

Canadian Football League™
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SCORING DETAILS

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

7 4 7 6 0 24

BC Lions 8 3 6 6 0 23

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY BCHAM

06:12 HAM TD 16 BANKS (09:14) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at B0 (19 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown

 0 61

06:22 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (08:48) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  0 71

10:27 BC TD 10 JENNINGS (04:40) J. JENNINGS Run (2 yds), Touchdown  6 71

10:51 BC CVT2 16 BURNHAM (04:33) J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to B. BURNHAM, caught at H0 (3 

yds, 0 YAC), Convert Successful, Successful two point convert (pass)

 8 71

06:50 HAM S1 41 CASTILLO (08:32) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (42 yds),  Missed (Wide Right, 

kicked 54 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B-19 (-1 yds), Pushed Out of 

Bounds by A. CRAWFORD, Single

 8 82

12:46 BC FG 1 LONG (02:33) T. LONG Field Goal Attempt (16 yds),  Good  11 82

15:00 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (00:01) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (53 yds),  Good  11 112

05:29 BC FG 1 LONG (09:52) T. LONG Field Goal Attempt (38 yds),  Good  14 113

08:16 HAM TD 17 TASKER (07:07) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at B0 (15 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: OC, General called on Hamilton (J. 

SAUNDERS) (10 yds.)

 14 173

08:26 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (06:44) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  14 183

12:42 BC FG 1 LONG (02:34) T. LONG Field Goal Attempt (10 yds),  Good  17 183

06:22 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (08:55) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (22 yds),  Good  17 214

08:24 BC FG 1 LONG (06:56) T. LONG Field Goal Attempt (45 yds),  Good  20 214

13:03 BC FG 1 LONG (02:19) T. LONG Field Goal Attempt (20 yds),  Good  23 214

14:50 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (00:14) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (50 yds),  Good  23 244

BCHAMSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  24  23

Largest Lead  7  3

Touchdowns  2  1

1-pt Converts  2  0

2-pt Converts  0  1

Field Goals  3  5

Singles  1  0

Safeties  0  0

BC (1)HAM (2)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  0  1

Pass  2  0

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  0  0

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

Hamilton Tiger-Cats BC Lions

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  00 COLEMAN, Davon 0 PURIFOY, Loucheiz 0  0

 2  0  2  0  1  4  0  2  0  2  0  1  3  05 TRACY, Adrian 4 BAZZIE, Alex 2  1

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  09 ODIASE, Osagie 6 LEE, TJ 0  1

 6  0  6  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  011 DEAN, Larry 8 THOMPSON, Anthony 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  020 DAVIS, Emmanuel 23 GAITOR, Anthony 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  021 LAWRENCE, Simoni 24 JOHNSON, Jeremiah 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  022 STEPHEN, Courtney 25 YELL, Ronnie 1  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  5  2  7  0  0  0  023 SHORTILL, Nicholas 39 FENNER, Chandler 0  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  024 WASHINGTON, Demond 47 CHAGNON, Frederic 1  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  9  1  10  0  0  0  026 BROOKS, Cariel 51 AWE, Micah 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  030 LANGA, Jonathan 53 HERDMAN, Jordan 0  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  1  5  0  5  0  0  0  037 LEONARD, Richard 56 ELIMIMIAN, Solomon 0  0

 5  0  5  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  039 UNAMBA, Don 78 MENARD, David 0  1

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  044 BARNETT, Mitchell 90 BROOKS, Mic'hael 0  0

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  045 HUGHES, Geoff 91 LUKE, Junior 0  1

 0  3  3  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  2  25  047 CRAWFORD, Aaron 93 ROH, Craig 0  0

 2  1  3  0  0  0  049 WHITLOCK, Nikita  1

 1  0  1  0  1  7  092 VAUGHN, Justin  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  093 MCGOUGH, Connor  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  094 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  096 NEILL, Jason  0

 41  11  52  0  2  11  1  40  7  47  0  3  28  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 5  4

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 021 LAWRENCE, Simoni  1 051 AWE, Micah

 0  0  0  0  1  0  0  0  0  1GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

 0  0  037 LEONARD, Richard  1 None

 1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 30:40 29:20

Hamilton Tiger-Cats BC LionsTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  57  16  37  4 60  22  36  2

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  0  0  0  0 1  0  1  0

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  31  193 36  359  9.97  6.23

2nd Down  25  141 23  109  4.74  5.64

3rd Down  1  10 1  1  1.00  10.00

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  25  13 23  12  0.52  0.52

Canadian Football League™
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Penalty Details

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION BCHAMTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

Offence 161 JOHNSON Holding  10BC08:36 57

Offence 291 WASHINGTON Procedure, General  5HAM03:01 66

Defence 311 FENNER Roughness, General  15BC02:12 39

Offence 372 IANNUZZI Holding  10BC15:00 87

Offence 472 MASOLI Time Count  5HAM10:24 8

Defence 732 BROOKS Illegal Block  10BC00:41 90

Defence 752 ROH Offside, Defence  5BC00:22 93

Offence 953 SAUNDERS OC, General  10HAM07:07 89

Offence 983 WILLIAMS Offside, Offence  5BC06:30 80

Defence 1174 MENARD Offside, Defence  5BC12:19 78

Defence 1334 UNAMBA Pass Interference, Defence  10HAM05:12 39

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  150

Plays With Penalties  11

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

HAM BCTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  11  90  4  30  7  60

 6  35  3  20  3  15Preventable

 1  15  0  0  1  15Roughness

 4  40  1  10  3  30Technical

Situation

 6  45  3  20  3  25Offence

 5  45  1  10  4  35Defence

Declined **  2  1  1

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

OC, General  1

Offside, Defence  2

Offside, Offence  1

Procedure, General  1

Time Count  1

Technical

Holding  2

Illegal Block  1

Pass Interference, Defence  1

Roughness

Roughness, General  1

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 BC B35 T. LONG Kickoff (65 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H10 (20 yds), Special Teams Tackle: F. CHAGNON(15:00)

 2 HAM H30 J. MASOLI Sacked by A. BAZZIE (3 yds), J. MASOLI Team Loss (-3 yds)1/10 (14:53)

 3 HAM H27 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H42 (15 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by D. MENARD, Tackle: S. 

ELIMIMIAN

2/13 (14:16)

 4 HAM H42 A. GREEN Run (2 yds), Tackle: M. AWE1/10 (13:38)

 5 HAM H44 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at B402/8 (12:54)

 6 HAM H44 S. CASTILLO Punt (44 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B22 (5 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH3/8 (12:31)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 14 yards, 02:42

 7 BC B27 J. JOHNSON Run (1 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (12:11)

 8 BC B28 J. JENNINGS Incomplete Pass intended for S. JOHNSON at B452/9 (11:42)

 9 BC B28 T. LONG Punt (47 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H35 (13 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. AWE3/9 (11:30)

BC Drive: 3 plays, 1 yard, 01:08

 10 HAM H48 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at B53 (14 yds, 5 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. LEE1/10 (11:03)

 11 HAM B48 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at B39 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. YELL1/10 (10:37)

 12 HAM B39 A. GREEN Run (20 yds), Tackle: T. LEE2/1 (09:55)

 13 HAM B19 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at B0 (19 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (09:14)

HAM Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 62 yards, 02:15 HAM 6  BC 0

 14 HAM B25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(08:48)

HAM 7  BC 0

 15 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Onside Kickoff (17 yds), Returned by A. BAZZIE from H52 (0 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. BARNETT(08:38)

 16 BC H52 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to M. IANNUZZI, caught at H47 (17 yds, 12 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE, Penalty: Holding 

called on BC (A. JOHNSON) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (08:36)

 17 BC B48 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to E. ARCENEAUX, caught at B50 (2 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/20 (08:16)

 18 BC B50 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to B. BURNHAM, caught at H42 (22 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN2/18 (07:38)

 19 BC H38 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to B. BURNHAM, caught at H29 (9 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by A. TRACY, Ran Out of 

Bounds

1/10 (07:03)

 20 BC H29 J. JOHNSON Run (2 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN2/1 (06:41)

 21 BC H27 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to R. LUMBALA, caught at H24 (6 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (06:17)

 22 BC H21 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to C. WILLIAMS, caught at H15 (10 yds, 4 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. UNAMBA2/4 (05:43)

 23 BC H11 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to B. BURNHAM, caught at H8 (9 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS1/10 (05:26)

 24 BC H2 J. JENNINGS Run (2 yds), Touchdown2/1 (04:40)

BC Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 52 yards, 04:03 HAM 7  BC 6

 25 BC H3 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to B. BURNHAM, caught at H0 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Convert Successful, Successful two point 

convert (pass)

1/0 (04:33)

HAM 7  BC 8

 26 BC B35 T. LONG Kickoff (60 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H15 (24 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. HERDMAN(04:09)

 27 HAM H39 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H38 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. AWE1/10 (04:02)

 28 HAM H45 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H50 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: M. AWE2/4 (03:49)

 29 HAM H50 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Hamilton (T. WASHINGTON) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (03:01)

 30 HAM H45 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H45 (5 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: C. FENNER1/15 (02:46)

 31 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at B34, Knocked down by A. THOMPSON, Penalty: Roughness, 

General called on BC (C. FENNER) (15 yds.) - No Play

2/10 (02:12)

 32 HAM B45 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at B47 (5 yds, 5 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. BROOKS1/10 (01:46)

 33 HAM B40 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at B372/5 (01:26)

 34 HAM B40 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (47 yds),  Missed (Hit Right Upright, kicked 40 yds), Dead Ball Declared3/5 (01:03)

HAM Drive: 8 plays, 31 yards, 03:15

Canadian Football League™
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September 22, 2017-23:00 - BC Place

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 35 BC B25 C. RAINEY Run (5 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (00:47)

 36 BC B30 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to C. WILLIAMS, caught at B36 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA2/5 (00:14)

BC End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

BC Lions

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 8

 7

 2

 1  4

 3

 1

 0

 6

 5 5/6

4/6

6:36

8:24

Canadian Football League™
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September 22, 2017-23:00 - BC Place

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 37 BC B36 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to B. BURNHAM, caught at B30 (24 yds, 24 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN, Penalty: Holding 

called on BC (M. IANNUZZI) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (15:00)

 38 BC B26 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to E. ARCENEAUX, caught at B30 (7 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON1/20 (14:43)

 39 BC B33 J. JENNINGS Incomplete Pass intended for C. WILLIAMS at H32, Penalty: Illegal Block called on BC (A. JOHNSON) 

Declined

2/13 (13:51)

 40 BC B33 T. LONG Punt (43 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H34 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: F. CHAGNON3/13 (13:36)

BC Drive: 6 plays, 8 yards, 02:34

 41 HAM H45 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H50 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. GAITOR1/10 (13:13)

 42 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H532/5 (12:36)

 43 HAM H50 S. CASTILLO Punt (44 yds), Returned by C. WILLIAMS from B16 (6 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. CRAWFORD3/5 (12:13)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 5 yards, 01:17

 44 BC B22 J. JENNINGS Run (27 yds), No Tackle1/10 (11:56)

 45 BC B49 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to J. JOHNSON, caught at B50 (9 yds, 8 YAC), J. JOHNSON Fumble forced by R. LEONARD, 

Lost, Recovered by R. LEONARD at H52 (0 yds), Tackle: J. JOHNSON

1/10 (11:21)

BC Drive: 2 plays, 36 yards, 00:57

 46 HAM H52 A. GREEN Run (8 yds), Tackle: L. PURIFOY1/10 (10:59)

 47 HAM B50 Penalty: Time Count called on Hamilton (J. MASOLI) (5 yds.) - No Play2/2 (10:24)

 48 HAM H55 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at B50 (15 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: A. GAITOR2/7 (10:01)

 49 HAM B40 A. GREEN Run (5 yds), Tackle: M. BROOKS1/10 (09:31)

 50 HAM B35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at B152/5 (08:54)

 51 HAM B35 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (42 yds),  Missed (Wide Right, kicked 54 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B-19 (-1 

yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by A. CRAWFORD, Single

3/5 (08:32)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 23 yards, 02:49 HAM 8  BC 8

 52 BC B35 J. JOHNSON Run (5 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (08:10)

 53 BC B40 J. JENNINGS Incomplete Pass intended for B. BURNHAM at B42, Knocked down by S. LAWRENCE2/5 (07:38)

 54 BC B40 T. LONG Punt (57 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H13 (13 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. FENNER, M. AWE 

injured on the play

3/5 (07:28)

BC Drive: 3 plays, 5 yards, 01:10

 55 HAM H26 A. GREEN Run (17 yds), Tackle: S. ELIMIMIAN1/10 (07:00)

 56 HAM H43 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H451/10 (06:25)

HAM Timeout Hamilton(06:05)

 57 HAM H43 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at H43, QB Pressure by A. BAZZIE2/10 (06:05)

 58 HAM H43 S. CASTILLO Punt (33 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B34 (8 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. WHITLOCK3/10 (06:00)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 17 yards, 01:20

 59 BC B42 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to E. ARCENEAUX, caught at H28 (43 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON1/10 (05:40)

 60 BC H25 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to C. WILLIAMS, caught at H20 (9 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS1/10 (04:56)

 61 BC H16 J. JENNINGS Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: J. NEILL2/1 (04:23)

 62 BC H15 C. RAINEY Run (1 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (03:44)

 63 BC H14 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to E. ARCENEAUX, caught at H10 (5 yds, 1 YAC), QB Pressure by A. TRACY, Tackle: L. DEAN2/9 (03:00)

BC Timeout: Three Minute(02:33)

 64 BC H9 T. LONG Field Goal Attempt (16 yds),  Good3/4 (02:33)

BC Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 59 yards, 03:26 HAM 8  BC 11

 65 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to A. GREEN, caught at H38 (8 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: S. ELIMIMIAN1/10 (02:14)

 66 HAM H43 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at B42 (25 yds, 0 YAC), Ran Out of Bounds, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): 

Overturned, J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at B42, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Call Stands, 

CHALLENGE BC: Challenged for an incomplete pass., CHALLENGE HAMILTON: Challenged for DPI

2/2 (02:07)

 67 HAM H43 S. CASTILLO Punt (41 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B26 (3 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. CRAWFORD3/2 (01:43)

Canadian Football League™
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September 22, 2017-23:00 - BC Place

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 8 yards, 00:42

 68 BC B29 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to J. JOHNSON, caught at B28 (20 yds, 20 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON1/10 (01:32)

 69 BC B49 J. JENNINGS Sacked by A. TRACY (4 yds), J. JENNINGS Team Loss (-4 yds)1/10 (01:22)

 70 BC B45 J. JENNINGS Incomplete Pass intended for E. ARCENEAUX at H372/14 (01:16)

 71 BC B45 T. LONG Punt (57 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H8 (16 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. HERDMAN3/14 (00:57)

BC Drive: 4 plays, 16 yards, 00:46

 72 HAM H24 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H31 (9 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: M. AWE1/10 (00:46)

 73 HAM H33 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H40 (8 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: M. AWE, Penalty: Illegal Block called 

on BC (M. BROOKS) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/1 (00:41)

 74 HAM H43 A. GREEN Run (9 yds), Tackle: M. AWE1/10 (00:28)

 75 HAM H52 J. MASOLI Sacked by C. FENNER (9 yds), J. MASOLI Team Loss (-9 yds), Penalty: Offside, Defence called on BC (C. ROH) 

(5 yds.) - No Play

2/1 (00:22)

 76 HAM B53 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at B341/10 (00:11)

 77 HAM B53 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to A. GREEN, caught at B48 (7 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: S. ELIMIMIAN2/10 (00:06)

 78 HAM B46 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (53 yds),  Good3/3 (00:01)

HAM Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 40 yards, 00:46 HAM 11  BC 11

--- End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

BC Lions

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 11

 11

 2

 1  1

 2

 2

 0

 4

 4 1/5

3/8

8:06

6:54

Canadian Football League™
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September 22, 2017-23:00 - BC Place

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 79 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (56 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B19 (10 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA(15:00)

 80 BC B29 J. JOHNSON Run (7 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (14:54)

 81 BC B36 J. JOHNSON Run (7 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN2/3 (14:14)

 82 BC B43 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to R. LUMBALA, caught at B48 (14 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (13:30)

 83 BC H53 J. JOHNSON Run (7 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. UNAMBA1/10 (12:51)

 84 BC H46 J. JOHNSON Run (3 yds), Tackle: N. WHITLOCK2/3 (12:39)

 85 BC H43 J. JOHNSON Run (9 yds), Tackle: N. SHORTILL1/10 (12:01)

 86 BC H34 J. JENNINGS Incomplete Pass, Ball thrown away. No intended receiver.2/1 (11:21)

 87 BC H34 J. JOHNSON Run (1 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN3/1 (11:12)

 88 BC H33 C. WILLIAMS Run (2 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (10:47)

 89 BC H31 J. JENNINGS Incomplete Pass intended for B. BURNHAM at H142/8 (10:11)

 90 BC H31 T. LONG Field Goal Attempt (38 yds),  Good3/8 (09:52)

BC Scoring Drive: 11 plays, 50 yards, 05:23 HAM 11  BC 14

 91 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Run (2 yds), Tackle: M. BROOKS1/10 (09:31)

 92 HAM H37 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at B46 (31 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: A. THOMPSON2/8 (08:51)

 93 HAM B42 A. GREEN Run (20 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. LEE1/10 (08:14)

 94 HAM B22 A. GREEN Run (7 yds), Tackle: M. BROOKS1/10 (07:49)

 95 HAM B15 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at B0 (15 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown, Penalty: OC, General called on 

Hamilton (J. SAUNDERS) (10 yds.)

2/3 (07:07)

HAM Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 75 yards, 02:47 HAM 17  BC 14

 96 HAM B25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(06:44)

HAM 18  BC 14

 97 HAM H25 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (61 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B24 (13 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES(06:34)

 98 BC B37 Penalty: Offside, Offence called on BC (C. WILLIAMS) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (06:30)

 99 BC B32 J. JOHNSON Run (14 yds), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/15 (06:19)

 100 BC B46 J. JOHNSON Run (1 yds), Tackle: N. WHITLOCK2/1 (05:35)

 101 BC B47 C. RAINEY Run (2 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (04:52)

 102 BC B49 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to C. WILLIAMS, caught at H54 (10 yds, 3 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. UNAMBA2/8 (04:11)

 103 BC H51 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to S. JOHNSON, caught at H5 (48 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: E. DAVIS1/10 (03:55)

 104 BC H3 J. JENNINGS Incomplete Pass intended for C. WILLIAMS at H-101/3 (03:04)

 105 BC H3 J. JENNINGS Incomplete Pass intended for B. BURNHAM at H-17, QB Pressure by D. WASHINGTON2/3 (02:53)

 106 BC H3 T. LONG Field Goal Attempt (10 yds),  Good3/3 (02:34)

BC Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 70 yards, 04:12 HAM 18  BC 17

 107 HAM H35 A. GREEN Run (0 yds), Tackle: M. AWE, Penalty: Procedure, No End called on Hamilton Declined1/10 (02:18)

 108 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Sacked by C. ROH (15 yds), QB Pressure by T. LEE, J. MASOLI Team Loss (-15 yds)2/10 (01:55)

 109 HAM H20 S. CASTILLO Punt (37 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B53 (2 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES3/25 (01:11)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -15 yards, 01:24

 110 BC B55 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to B. BURNHAM, caught at B50 (7 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (00:54)

 111 BC H48 J. JENNINGS Sacked by J. VAUGHN (7 yds), J. JENNINGS Team Loss (-7 yds)2/3 (00:18)

 112 BC B55 T. LONG Punt (37 yds), Ball Out of Bounds3/10 (00:01)

BC End of Quarter(00:00)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

BC Lions

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 17

 18

 4

 1  2

 3

 0

 0

 3

 7 4/8

2/3

10:29

4:31

Canadian Football League™
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September 22, 2017-23:00 - BC Place

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 113 HAM H18 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to M. BAINES, caught at H23 (8 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: M. AWE1/10 (15:00)

 114 HAM H26 A. GREEN Run (23 yds), Tackle: M. AWE2/2 (14:16)

 115 HAM H49 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to M. BAINES, caught at H53 (6 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: L. PURIFOY1/10 (13:39)

 116 HAM H55 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at B48 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. FENNER2/4 (13:00)

 117 HAM B48 J. MASOLI Run (3 yds), QB Pressure by C. FENNER, Tackle: C. FENNER, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on BC (D. 

MENARD) (5 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (12:19)

 118 HAM B43 A. GREEN Run (10 yds), Tackle: A. BAZZIE1/5 (11:54)

 119 HAM B33 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at B30 (5 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: L. PURIFOY1/10 (11:08)

 120 HAM B28 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at B21 (9 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: C. FENNER2/5 (10:29)

 121 HAM B19 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at B20 (4 yds, 4 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. AWE1/10 (09:46)

 122 HAM B15 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for M. BAINES at B112/6 (09:19)

 123 HAM B15 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (22 yds),  Good3/6 (08:55)

HAM Scoring Drive: 11 plays, 77 yards, 06:22 HAM 21  BC 17

 124 BC B35 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to E. ARCENEAUX, caught at B40 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (08:38)

 125 BC B40 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to C. WILLIAMS, caught at B43 (19 yds, 16 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by R. LEONARD2/5 (08:10)

 126 BC H51 J. JOHNSON Run (14 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by R. LEONARD1/10 (07:47)

 127 BC H37 J. JENNINGS Incomplete Pass intended for E. ARCENEAUX at H3, QB Pressure by C. STEPHEN1/10 (07:31)

 128 BC H37 J. JENNINGS Incomplete Pass intended for J. JOHNSON at H40, QB Pressure by N. WHITLOCK2/10 (07:14)

 129 BC H37 T. LONG Field Goal Attempt (45 yds),  Good3/10 (06:56)

BC Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 38 yards, 02:02 HAM 21  BC 20

 130 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H50, Knocked down by M. AWE1/10 (06:36)

 131 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Sacked by C. ROH (10 yds), J. MASOLI Team Loss (-10 yds)2/10 (06:18)

 132 HAM H25 S. CASTILLO Punt (58 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B27 (12 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. BARNETT3/20 (05:32)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -10 yards, 01:24

 133 BC B39 J. JENNINGS Incomplete Pass intended for E. ARCENEAUX at B44, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on 

Hamilton (D. UNAMBA) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (05:12)

 134 BC B49 J. JOHNSON Run (1 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (04:59)

 135 BC B50 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to B. BURNHAM, caught at H41 (24 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS2/9 (04:24)

 136 BC H36 J. JOHNSON Run (19 yds), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON1/10 (03:47)

 137 BC H17 J. JENNINGS Incomplete Pass intended for C. WILLIAMS at H15, Pass dropped.1/10 (03:02)

BC Timeout: Three Minute(02:40)

 138 BC H17 J. JENNINGS Run (4 yds), Tackle: J. NEILL2/10 (02:40)

 139 BC H13 T. LONG Field Goal Attempt (20 yds),  Good3/6 (02:19)

BC Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 58 yards, 03:15 HAM 21  BC 23

 140 BC B35 T. LONG Kickoff (68 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H7 (19 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. FENNER, T. BURNETT 

injured on the play

(01:57)

 141 HAM H26 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H24 (9 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: S. ELIMIMIAN1/10 (01:48)

 142 HAM H35 A. GREEN Run (15 yds), Tackle: T. LEE2/1 (01:41)

 143 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Run (4 yds), Tackle: R. YELL1/10 (01:21)

 144 HAM H54 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at B502/6 (01:03)

 145 HAM H54 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at B46 (10 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. FENNER3/6 (00:44)

 146 HAM B46 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass at B37, QB Pressure by J. LUKE1/10 (00:37)

 147 HAM B46 A. GREEN Run (4 yds), Tackle: C. FENNER2/10 (00:19)

HAM Timeout BC(00:14)

 148 HAM B42 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (50 yds),  Good3/6 (00:14)

HAM Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 42 yards, 01:38 HAM 24  BC 23
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #14 - Game #64 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ BC Lions

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 149 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (46 yds), Returned by C. RAINEY from B29 (-6 yds), Special Teams Tackle: O. ODIASE(00:10)

 150 BC B23 J. JENNINGS Completed Pass to J. JOHNSON, caught at B26 (58 yds, 55 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (00:03)

BC End of Game(00:00)

BC Drive: 1 play, 58 yards, 00:03

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

BC Lions

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 23

 24

 2

 3  3

 3

 0

 1

 6

 6 2/4

4/8

5:29

9:31

Canadian Football League™
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September 30, 2017-18:30 - Tim Hortons Field

CFL Game Details

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Toronto Argonauts 7 7 7 14 8 43

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 7 14 7 7 0 35

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  TOR won toss, elected DN; HAM elected Receive

Clear12 C Dry 21:51  24,067NE 11 km/hr

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

18:38 03:13

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Julian DiBattista, Thomas Vallesi, Wendy Vallesi, Marina DiBattista, Brian Greig, Mary Tinson · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel, 

Doug Page

Ben Major Rob HandBlair Brown Steve DolyniukJustin McInnes Andrew WakefieldTom Vallesi

OBSERVER

Al McColman

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 15 Ricky RAY LB 6 Marcus BALL

RB 32 James WILDER LB 48 Bear WOODS

RB 38 Declan CROSS DB 4 Brandon HARRIS

OL 57 Tyler HOLMES DB 12 Mitchell WHITE

OL 59 Brandon WASHINGTON DB 20 Derico MURRAY

OL 61 Sean MCEWEN DB 21 Qudarius FORD

OL 64 J'Michael DEANE DB 33 Alden DARBY

OL 69 William CAMPBELL DB 39 Matt BLACK

WR 10 Armanti EDWARDS DL 24 Justin TUGGLE

WR 19 S.J. GREEN DL 90 Cleyon LAING

WR 82 Malcolm WILLIAMS DL 94 Victor BUTLER

WR 85 DeVier POSEY DL 98 Dylan WYNN

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 8 Jeremiah MASOLI LB 11 Larry DEAN

RB 32 CJ GABLE LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 51 Mike FILER LB 26 Cariel BROOKS

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 14 Abdul KANNEH

OL 61 Ryker MATHEWS DB 20 Emmanuel DAVIS

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 66 Tony WASHINGTON DB 24 Demond WASHINGTON

WR 7 Shamawd CHAMBERS DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 16 Brandon BANKS DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 5 Adrian TRACY

WR 83 Andrew FANTUZ DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 96 Jason NEILL

Hamilton Tiger-CatsToronto Argonauts

SUBSTITUTES

Toronto Argonauts

DB  5 Jermaine GABRIEL,  25 Matt WEBSTER

QB  14 Mcleod BETHEL-THOMPSON,  17 Cody FAJARDO

DL  75 Cameron WALKER,  92 Troy DAVIS,  93 Linden GAYDOSH

OL  56 Corey WATMAN,  67 Jamal CAMPBELL

K  70 Lirim HAJRULLAHU

RB  27 Cam MCDANIEL,  30 Martese JACKSON

LB  41 Nakas ONYEKA,  47 Terrance PLUMMER,  52 Justin HERDMAN,  58 Jake 

REINHART

WR  11 Alexander CHARETTE,  16 Brian JONES,  84 Llevi NOEL,  88 Jimmy RALPH

RESERVES:  7 Jeff MATHEWS,  97 Ken BISHOP

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  9 Osagie ODIASE,  30 Jonathan LANGA

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  4 Zach COLLAROS,  13 Everett GOLSON

DL  49 Nikita WHITLOCK,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor MCGOUGH,  95 

Benjamin D'AGUILAR

OL  65 Brett GOLDING,  69 Landon RICE

K  41 Sergio CASTILLO

RB  31 Sean THOMAS ERLINGTON,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  23 Nicholas SHORTILL,  33 Terrell DAVIS,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff 

HUGHES,  48 Curtis NEWTON

WR  87 Demarr AULTMAN

RESERVES:  15 Alex GREEN,  81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER

Canadian Football League™
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SCORING DETAILS

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

7 7 7 14 8 43

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 7 14 7 7 0 35

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY HAMTOR

01:05 HAM TD 16 BANKS (14:23) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H49 (58 yds, 

58 YAC), Touchdown

 6 01

01:18 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (13:55) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  7 01

08:50 TOR TD 30 JACKSON (06:36) S. CASTILLO Punt (44 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T18 

(92 yds), Touchdown

 7 61

09:07 TOR CVT1 70 HAJRULLAHU (06:10) L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  7 71

02:27 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (12:50) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (35 yds),  Good  10 72

11:11 TOR TD 10 EDWARDS (04:09) R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at H0 (15 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown

 10 132

11:33 TOR CVT1 70 HAJRULLAHU (03:49) L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  10 142

13:20 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (01:43) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (19 yds),  Good  13 142

14:58 HAM TD 17 TASKER (00:06) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at T1 (3 yds, 1 

YAC), Touchdown

 19 142

14:58 HAM CVT2 17 TASKER (00:02) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at T1 (3 yds, 1 

YAC), Convert Successful, Successful two-point convert (pass).

 21 142

04:56 TOR TD 17 FAJARDO (10:15) C. FAJARDO Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Touchdown, Penalty: Offside, 

Defence called on Hamilton (C. BROOKS) Declined

 21 203

05:13 TOR CVT1 70 HAJRULLAHU (10:04) L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  21 213

13:42 HAM TD 32 GABLE (01:36) C. GABLE Run (3 yds), Touchdown  27 213

13:53 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (01:18) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  28 213

02:18 HAM TD 32 GABLE (12:53) C. GABLE Run (3 yds), Touchdown  34 214

02:29 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (12:42) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  35 214

04:14 TOR FG 70 HAJRULLAHU (11:02) L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (47 yds),  Good  35 244

09:20 TOR FG 70 HAJRULLAHU (05:54) L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (16 yds),  Good  35 274

14:27 TOR TD 85 POSEY (00:40) R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H0 (25 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown

 35 334

14:27 TOR CVT2 32 WILDER (00:33) J. WILDER Run (3 yds), Convert Successful, Successful two-point 

convert (rush).

 35 354

00:00 TOR TD 85 POSEY (00:00) R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H0 (13 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown

 35 41OT

00:00 TOR CVT2 32 WILDER (00:00) J. WILDER Run (1 yds), Convert Successful, Successful 

mandatory two-point convert (rush).

 35 43OT

HAMTORSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  43  35

Largest Lead  8  14

Touchdowns  5  4

1-pt Converts  3  3

2-pt Converts  2  1

Field Goals  2  2

Singles  0  0

Safeties  0  0

HAM (4)TOR (5)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  1  2

Pass  3  2

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  0  0

Punt Ret  1  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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Team Statistics

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Toronto Argonauts (43) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (35)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 22 (4 - 14 - 4) 24 (10 - 11 - 3)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 61 - 17 / 3.6 189 - 23 / 8.2

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 330 - 38 / 8.7 288 - 32 / 9.0

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 27 - 4 16 - 4

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 364 - 59 / 6.2 461 - 59 / 7.8

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 227 - 35 / 6.5 281 - 37 / 7.6

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 106 - 23 / 4.6 179 - 20 / 9.0

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 31 - 1 / 31.0 1 - 2 / 0.5

Time of Possession 29:47 30:13

PASSING Toronto Argonauts (43) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (35)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 38 - 25 / 330 32 - 18 / 288

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 1 - 3 - 31 0 - 2 - 58

Completion % / Efficiency 66% / 108.4 56% / 107.3

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Toronto Argonauts (43) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (35)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 2 (1 - 1 - 0) 2 (1 - 0 - 1)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 3 - 1 1 - 1

Penalties (No-Yards) 7 - 107 15 - 135

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 0 - 0 5 - 36

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 5 - 62 5 - 59

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 1 - 35 3 - 15

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 1 - 10 2 - 25

OTHER GAME DATA Toronto Argonauts (43) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (35)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 4 - 27 (2 - 2 - 0) 4 - 16 (0 - 4 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 25 - 11 / 44% 22 - 8 / 36%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 5 - 3 5 - 3

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 3 / 3 3 / 3

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 2 / 2 1 / 1

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 2 / 2 / 47 2 / 2 / 35

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 9 - 371 - 41.2 - 50 - 0 / 36.1 10 - 427 - 42.7 - 51 - 0 / 28.8

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 4 - 254 - 63.5 - 65 - 0 6 - 359 - 59.8 - 68 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 10 - 139 7 - 46

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 6 - 115 4 - 65

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts Hamilton Tiger-Cats

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 38  25  65.8  330  1  3  31  108.4 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah15 RAY, Ricky  32  56.3  288  0  2  58  107.3 18 1  3

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 1  0 10 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  5  32  0 1215 RAY, Ricky  10.0  1  0  6.4  2  0 10

 3  1 1 32 GABLE, CJ  18  157  2 4617 FAJARDO, Cody  0.7  0  0  8.7  5  1 2

 13  0 1232 WILDER, James  3.8  1  0 49

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 1 2210 EDWARDS, Armanti  15.3 3  2  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  1 58 33.3  58  1 46 3  100 7  3

 0 2419 GREEN, S.J.  16.3 7  1  0 17 TASKER, Luke  1 19 7.3  25  0 49 3  44 10  6

 0 430 JACKSON, Martese  4.0 1  4  0 32 GABLE, CJ  0 0 0.0  0  0 4 1  0 2  1

 0 1832 WILDER, James  10.7 5  14  0 83 FANTUZ, Andrew  0 10 7.7  0  0 32 3  23 6  3

 0 2638 CROSS, Declan  16.5 3  8  0 89 SAUNDERS, Jalen  0 38 24.2  36  2 33 2  121 7  5

 0 082 WILLIAMS, Malcolm  0.0 1  0  0 0 0

 2 3185 POSEY, DeVier  14.9 12  10  1 104 7

 0 1688 RALPH, Jimmy  10.3 6  24  0 62 6

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

15 RAY, Ricky  27 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah 4  4  0  1  1  4  16  4  0  1  1

30 JACKSON, Martese  0 0  0  0  1  0

38 CROSS, Declan  0 0  0  0  1  0

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 2  54 100.0  2  100.0  35  0 2  2  47  0  6370 HAJRULLAHU, Lirim 41 CASTILLO, Sergio (None)(None)

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 50  0 371  41.2  325  36.1  427  51  0  28.8 288 42.7 10 970 HAJRULLAHU, Lirim 41 CASTILLO, Sergio

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 65  0 254  63.5  189  47.3  359  68  0  40.7 244 59.8 6 470 HAJRULLAHU, Lirim 41 CASTILLO, Sergio

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

10 EDWARDS, Armanti  8 12  6.0 2  0 24 WASHINGTON, Demond  1  9  9.0  9  0

30 JACKSON, Martese  92 127  15.9 8  1 87 AULTMAN, Demarr  6  37  6.2  9  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

30 JACKSON, Martese  29 114  22.8 5  0 24 WASHINGTON, Demond  3  63  21.0  27  0

52 HERDMAN, Justin  1 1  1.0 1  0 87 AULTMAN, Demarr  1  2  2.0  2  0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 5  2  7  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  1  8  04 HARRIS, Brandon 0 COLEMAN, Davon 0  1

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  1  4  05 GABRIEL, Jermaine 5 TRACY, Adrian 0  1

 5  1  6  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  06 BALL, Marcus 9 ODIASE, Osagie 1  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  8  0  8  0  0  0  011 CHARETTE, Alexander 11 DEAN, Larry 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  012 WHITE, Mitchell 14 KANNEH, Abdul 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  016 JONES, Brian 20 DAVIS, Emmanuel 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  019 GREEN, S.J. 21 LAWRENCE, Simoni 0  1

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  020 MURRAY, Derico 22 STEPHEN, Courtney 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  021 FORD, Qudarius 23 SHORTILL, Nicholas 0  0

 3  1  4  0  2  6  1  5  0  5  0  1  8  124 TUGGLE, Justin 24 WASHINGTON, Demond 5  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  132 WILDER, James 26 BROOKS, Cariel 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  0  4  4  0  0  0  033 DARBY, Alden 30 LANGA, Jonathan 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  039 BLACK, Matt 37 LEONARD, Richard 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  047 PLUMMER, Terrance 44 BARNETT, Mitchell 0  0

 5  0  5  1  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  148 WOODS, Bear 45 HUGHES, Geoff 1  0

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  1  3  4  0  1  7  052 HERDMAN, Justin 49 WHITLOCK, Nikita 0  0

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  084 NOEL, Llevi 64 BOMBEN, Ryan 0  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  094 BUTLER, Victor 92 VAUGHN, Justin 2  1

 3  0  3  0  2  10  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  098 WYNN, Dylan 94 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  096 NEILL, Jason  0

 41  10  51  1  4  16  1  38  13  51  0  4  27  3GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 9  4

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 012 WHITE, Mitchell  1 011 DEAN, Larry

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 020 MURRAY, Derico  0 122 STEPHEN, Courtney

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 021 FORD, Qudarius  1 026 BROOKS, Cariel

 0  0  0  0  233 DARBY, Alden

 0  0  0  0  147 PLUMMER, Terrance

 0  0  0  0  6  1  0  0  0  2GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

 0  0  06 BALL, Marcus  1  0 0 0 121 LAWRENCE, Simoni

 1  0  0  0  1  0  0  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 30:13 29:47

Toronto Argonauts Hamilton Tiger-CatsTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  64  18  42  4 66  26  36  4

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  2  1  1  0 2  0  1  1

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  38  227 38  281  7.39  5.97

2nd Down  25  106 26  179  6.88  4.24

3rd Down  1  31 2  1  0.50  31.00

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  25  11 26  8  0.31  0.44
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DRIVE CHART

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 15 T22 Punt 1  6  1 1  1  3  0 013:37  

 2 15 T46 Fumble 1  12  2 2  1  5  37 210:41 ü

 3 15 T13 Punt 1  31  0 2  1  3  8 02:00  

 4 15 T35 Punt 2  42  2 2  2  1  1  8  10 212:33  

 5 15 H54 TD 2  55  1 3  1  5  44 35:37 ü

 6 15 T37 Punt 2  71  0 2  1  3  7 01:27  

 7 15 T36 Punt 3  83  2 1  1  1  5  8 114:56  

 8 15 H11 TD 3  91  2 0  2  11 110:51 ü

 9 15 T38 Punt 3  99  0 3  1  4  24 17:47  

 10 15 T24 Punt 3  108  0 2  1  3  3 03:47  

 11 15 T34 Punt 3  116  1 1  1  3  8 00:59  

 12 15 T35 FG 4  126  1 1  1  1  4  2 112:25  

 13 15 T40 FG 4  133  1 5  1  7  62 39:35 ü

 14 15 T15 INT 4  143  2 5  7  40 34:13  

 15 15 H48 TD 4  153  1 4  1  6  51 21:19  

 16 15 T45 Punt 4  163  0 1  1  2  13 10:12  

 17 15 H35 TD 5  165  1 3  2  6  36 20:00 ü

 5  22  38  17  4  0  11  6  76  364T42AVG

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 8 H45 TD 1  2  1 1  2  65 114:59  

 2 8 H40 Punt 1  9  1 0  1  1  3 -4 012:14  

 3 8 H27 Punt 1  17  0 3  1  4  21 18:09  

 4 8 H28 Punt 1  23  2 4  1  1  8  23 25:45  

 5 8 T53 FG 1  34  4 1  1  2  8  52 40:28 ü

 6 8 H7 Punt 2  50  2 1  1  1  5  9 18:00  

 7 8 H40 FG 2  62  1 4  1  2  8  43 33:20 ü

 8 8 H33 TD 2  74  1 6  7  80 41:00 ü

 9 8 H11 Fumble 3  88  1 0  1  1  3  5 012:11  

 10 8 H13 Punt 3  95  2 1  1  4  20 19:27  

 11 8 H23 Punt 3  103  1 3  1  5  27 16:16  

 12 8 H42 TD 3  111  2 1  3  68 32:40 ü

 13 8 H36 TD 4  119  2 2  1  5  42 315:00 ü

 14 8 H35 Punt 4  130  1 1  1  3  6 010:46  

 15 8 H35 Punt 4  140  0 2  1  3  7 05:40  

 16 8 H9 Punt 4  150  1 0  1  1  3 -3 02:00  

 17 8 H30 Punt 4  160  0 1  1  1  3  0 00:27  

 18 8 T35 T/O Dn 5  171  1 1  1  1  4  0 00:00  

 5  24  32  23  4  0  12  10  81  461H33AVG
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Penalty Details

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION HAMTORTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

STC-KO 11 HAJRULLAHU Illegal Kickoff  35TOR15:00 70

STC-P 111 STEPHEN No Yards, 5 yds  5HAM10:58 22

Defence 281 WYNN Offside, Defence  5TOR02:58 98

Offence 392 MATHEWS Holding  10HAM13:31 61

Offence 402 MASOLI Intentional Grounding  16HAM13:17 8

STR-P 462 DAVIS Roughing the Kicker  15HAM09:56 33

Defence 512 WHITE Illegal Contact on a Receiver  10TOR07:34 12

STC-P 542 STEPHEN No Yards, 5 yds  5HAM06:10 22

Defence 562 BROOKS Pass Interference, Defence  10HAM05:20 26

Defence 642 LAING Pass Interference, Defence  10TOR02:44 90

Defence 672 PLUMMER Offside, Defence  5TOR02:08 47

Defence 843 WASHINGTON Pass Interference, Defence  14HAM14:14 24

STR-P 873 LAWRENCE Holding, Return  10HAM12:26 21

Offence 893 SAUNDERS Offside, Offence  5HAM11:30 89

STC-P 983 STEPHEN No Yards, 5 yds  5HAM08:06 22

Defence 1224 FORD Pass Interference, Defence  32TOR13:17 21

Defence 1264 WASHINGTON Pass Interference, Defence  33HAM12:25 24

STR-P 1424 CHARETTE Illegal Block, Return  10TOR04:42 11

Offence 1604 MASOLI Time Count (< 3 min, 1/2 down)  0HAM00:27 8

Defence 1685 Team Pass Interference, Defence  2HAM00:00

Defence 1695 LEONARD Offside, Defence  0HAM00:00 37

Offence 1725 BANKS Offside, Offence  5HAM00:00 16

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  174

Plays With Penalties  22

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

TOR HAMTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  22  242  7  107  15  135

 10  70  3  45  7  25Preventable

 1  15  0  0  1  15Roughness

 11  157  4  62  7  95Technical

Situation

 5  36  0  0  5  36Offence

 10  121  5  62  5  59Defence

 4  50  1  35  3  15ST Coverage

 3  35  1  10  2  25ST Return

Declined **  4  1  3

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

Illegal Kickoff  1

No Yards, 5 yds  3

Offside, Defence  3

Offside, Offence  2

Time Count (< 3 min, 1/2 down)  1

Technical

Holding  1

Holding, Return  1

Illegal Block, Return  1

Illegal Contact on a Receiver  1

Intentional Grounding  1

Pass Interference, Defence  6

Roughness

Roughing the Kicker  1

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.

Canadian Football League™



2882018 MEDIA GUIDE

September 30, 2017-18:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (65 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Penalty: Illegal Kickoff called on Toronto (L. HAJRULLAHU) (35 

yds.) - No Play

(15:00)

 2 HAM H45 C. GABLE Run (7 yds), Tackle: A. DARBY1/10 (14:59)

 3 HAM H52 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H49 (58 yds, 58 YAC), Touchdown2/3 (14:23)

HAM Scoring Drive: 2 plays, 65 yards, 01:04 TOR 0  HAM 6

 4 HAM T25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(13:55)

TOR 0  HAM 7

 5 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (68 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T7 (15 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. WHITLOCK(13:42)

 6 TOR T22 J. WILDER Run (0 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (13:37)

 7 TOR T22 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for D. POSEY at H48, Knocked down by C. BROOKS2/10 (13:02)

 8 TOR T22 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (49 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H39 (1 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. BALL3/10 (12:39)

TOR Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:23

 9 HAM H40 C. GABLE Run (4 yds), Tackle: A. DARBY1/10 (12:14)

 10 HAM H44 J. MASOLI Sacked by D. WYNN (8 yds), QB Pressure by J. TUGGLE, J. MASOLI Team Loss (-8 yds)2/6 (11:47)

 11 HAM H36 S. CASTILLO Punt (40 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T34 (7 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. BARNETT, Penalty: 

No Yards, 5 yds called on Hamilton (C. STEPHEN) (5 yds.)

3/14 (10:58)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -4 yards, 01:33

 12 TOR T46 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H49 (22 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS1/10 (10:41)

 13 TOR H42 J. WILDER Run (7 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (10:10)

 14 TOR H35 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. RALPH, caught at H22 (16 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a 

Receiver called on Hamilton (A. KANNEH) Declined

2/3 (09:29)

 15 TOR H19 J. WILDER Run (0 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (09:05)

 16 TOR H19 R. RAY Sacked by D. WASHINGTON (8 yds), R. RAY Team Loss (-8 yds), Fumble forced by D. WASHINGTON, Lost, 

Recovered by S. LAWRENCE at H27 (0 yds), Tackle: J. WILDER

2/10 (08:32)

TOR Drive: 5 plays, 37 yards, 02:32

 17 HAM H27 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H42 (15 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: J. GABRIEL1/10 (08:09)

 18 HAM H42 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H48 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: B. HARRIS1/10 (07:30)

 19 HAM H48 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at T292/4 (06:56)

 20 HAM H48 S. CASTILLO Punt (44 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T18 (92 yds), Touchdown3/4 (06:36)

HAM Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 21 yards, 01:59 TOR 6  HAM 7

 21 TOR H25 L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(06:10)

TOR 7  HAM 7

 22 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (63 yds), Returned by D. WASHINGTON from H12 (16 yds), Special Teams Tackle: B. HARRIS(05:53)

 23 HAM H28 J. MASOLI Run (12 yds), Tackle: B. WOODS1/10 (05:45)

 24 HAM H40 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H52, Knocked down by D. MURRAY1/10 (05:10)

 25 HAM H40 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to A. FANTUZ, caught at H50 (10 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by J. TUGGLE, Tackle: M. BLACK2/10 (04:48)

 26 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: J. TUGGLE3/0 (03:48)

 27 HAM H51 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at H52, QB Pressure by J. TUGGLE1/10 (03:15)

 28 HAM H51 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Toronto (D. WYNN) (5 yds.) - No Play2/10 (02:58)

 29 HAM T54 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for A. FANTUZ at T50, QB Pressure by V. BUTLER2/5 (02:38)

 30 HAM T54 S. CASTILLO Punt (45 yds), Returned by A. EDWARDS from T9 (4 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. LANGA3/5 (02:16)

HAM Drive: 8 plays, 28 yards, 03:45

 31 TOR T13 R. RAY Completed Pass to M. JACKSON, caught at T13 (4 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS1/10 (02:00)

 32 TOR T17 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at T20 (4 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE2/6 (01:29)

 33 TOR T21 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (41 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H48 (9 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. HERDMAN3/2 (00:45)

TOR Drive: 3 plays, 8 yards, 01:32

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 34 HAM T53 C. GABLE Run (17 yds), Tackle: M. BALL1/10 (00:28)

 35 HAM T36 C. GABLE Run (13 yds), Tackle: B. WOODS1/10 (00:02)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts

 7

 7

 4

 0  2

 2

 0

 0

 2

 6 1/5

1/4

9:07

5:53

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 36 HAM T23 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at T17 (12 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: B. HARRIS1/10 (15:00)

 37 HAM T11 J. MASOLI Run (10 yds), Tackle: D. MURRAY, Play ruled initially a touchdown. Automatic review placed the ball at 

the T1.

1/10 (14:30)

 38 HAM T1 C. GABLE Run (0 yds), Tackle: M. BALL1/1 (14:05)

 39 HAM T1 J. MASOLI Run (1 yds), Touchdown, Penalty: Holding called on Hamilton (R. MATHEWS) (10 yds.) - No Play2/1 (13:31)

 40 HAM T11 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass at T16, QB Pressure by M. BALL, Penalty: Intentional Grounding called on Hamilton (J. 

MASOLI) (16 yds.) - No Play, QB Pressure by M.BALL

2/11 (13:17)

 41 HAM T27 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (35 yds),  Good3/27 (12:50)

HAM Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 26 yards, 02:55 TOR 7  HAM 10

 42 TOR T35 J. WILDER Run (4 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (12:33)

 43 TOR T39 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. RALPH, caught at T44 (9 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON2/6 (12:01)

 44 TOR T48 J. WILDER Run (4 yds), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON1/10 (11:21)

 45 TOR T52 R. RAY Sacked by N. WHITLOCK (7 yds), R. RAY Team Loss (-7 yds)2/6 (10:43)

 46 TOR T45 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (48 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H17 (67 yds), Special Teams Tackle: L. NOEL, Penalty: 

Roughing the Kicker called on Hamilton (T. DAVIS) (15 yds.) - No Play, Penalty: Holding, Return called on Hamilton 

(C. BROOKS) Declined

3/13 (09:56)

 47 TOR H50 R. RAY Sacked by A. TRACY (4 yds), R. RAY Team Loss (-4 yds)1/10 (09:39)

 48 TOR H54 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. WILDER, caught at T54 (4 yds, 4 YAC), QB Pressure by S. LAWRENCE, Tackle: L. DEAN2/14 (09:05)

 49 TOR H50 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (43 yds), Ball Out of Bounds3/10 (08:18)

TOR Drive: 8 plays, 10 yards, 04:33

 50 HAM H7 J. MASOLI Run (3 yds), Tackle: J. TUGGLE1/10 (08:00)

 51 HAM H10 J. MASOLI Run (5 yds), Tackle: M. BALL, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a Receiver called on Toronto (M. WHITE) (10 yds.) 

- No Play

2/7 (07:34)

 52 HAM H20 C. GABLE Run (6 yds), Tackle: M. BALL, M. BALL injured on the play1/10 (07:03)

 53 HAM H26 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at T32, Knocked down by A. DARBY2/4 (06:27)

 54 HAM H26 S. CASTILLO Punt (36 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T48 (3 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES, Penalty: No 

Yards, 5 yds called on Hamilton (C. STEPHEN) (5 yds.)

3/4 (06:10)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 19 yards, 02:23

 55 TOR H54 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H48 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. BROOKS1/10 (05:37)

 56 TOR H48 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for A. EDWARDS at H38, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Hamilton (C. 

BROOKS) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/4 (05:20)

 57 TOR H38 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. WILDER, caught at H22 (18 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (05:08)

 58 TOR H20 J. WILDER Run (5 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (04:46)

 59 TOR H15 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at H0 (15 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown2/5 (04:09)

TOR Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 54 yards, 01:48 TOR 13  HAM 10

 60 TOR H25 L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(03:49)

TOR 14  HAM 10

 61 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (62 yds), Returned by D. WASHINGTON from H13 (27 yds), Special Teams Tackle: B. HARRIS(03:27)

 62 HAM H40 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to A. FANTUZ, caught at H46 (6 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by J. TUGGLE, Tackle: B. HARRIS1/10 (03:20)

HAM Timeout: Three Minute(02:57)

 63 HAM H46 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at T43 (21 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. DARBY2/4 (02:57)

 64 HAM T43 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at T50, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Overturned, Penalty: Pass 

Interference, Defence called on Toronto (C. LAING) (10 yds.) - No Play, CHALLENGE HAMILTON: Challenged for DPI

1/10 (02:44)

 65 HAM T33 C. GABLE Run (16 yds), Tackle: M. BLACK1/10 (02:39)

 66 HAM T17 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to C. GABLE, caught at T20 (0 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: T. PLUMMER1/10 (02:33)

 67 HAM T17 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Toronto (T. PLUMMER) (5 yds.) - No Play2/10 (02:08)

 68 HAM T12 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at T32/5 (01:48)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 69 HAM T12 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (19 yds),  Good3/5 (01:43)

HAM Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 58 yards, 01:40 TOR 14  HAM 13

 70 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (67 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T8 (29 yds), M. JACKSON Fumble forced by G. HUGHES, 

Recovered by M. JACKSON at T35 (2 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. WHITLOCK, M. BARNETT injured on the play

(01:40)

 71 TOR T37 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. RALPH, caught at T44 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (01:27)

 72 TOR T44 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for S. GREEN at T47, QB Pressure by J. VAUGHN2/3 (01:20)

 73 TOR T44 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (41 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H25 (8 yds), Special Teams Tackle: L. NOEL3/3 (01:11)

TOR Drive: 3 plays, 7 yards, 00:27

 74 HAM H33 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at H50, Knocked down by T. PLUMMER1/10 (01:00)

 75 HAM H33 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H50 (17 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by V. BUTLER, Tackle: Q. FORD2/10 (00:56)

 76 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Run (6 yds), Tackle: V. BUTLER1/10 (00:46)

 77 HAM T54 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at T27 (30 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: Q. FORD2/4 (00:30)

HAM Timeout Hamilton(00:12)

 78 HAM T24 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at T3 (21 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by B. HARRIS1/10 (00:12)

 79 HAM T3 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at T1 (3 yds, 1 YAC), Touchdown1/3 (00:06)

HAM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 77 yards, 00:58 TOR 14  HAM 19

 80 HAM T3 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at T1 (3 yds, 1 YAC), Convert Successful, Successful two-point 

convert (pass).

1/0 (00:02)

TOR 14  HAM 21

 81 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (34 yds), Returned by J. HERDMAN from T41 (1 yds), Dead Ball Declared (Concede)(00:02)

--- End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts

 21

 14

 2

 0  3

 6

 2

 2

 5

 10 4/6

3/6

7:43

7:17

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 82 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (64 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T11 (25 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by N. SHORTILL(15:00)

 83 TOR T36 J. WILDER Run (0 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (14:56)

 84 TOR T36 R. RAY Pass Intercepted by C. STEPHEN at H32 (returned 0 yds), Tackle: S. GREEN, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): 

Overturned, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Hamilton (D. WASHINGTON) (14 yds.) - No Play, 

CHALLENGE TORONTO: Challenged for DPI

2/10 (14:14)

 85 TOR T50 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at H53 (8 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (13:54)

 86 TOR H52 C. FAJARDO Run (0 yds), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON2/2 (13:14)

 87 TOR H52 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (34 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H18 (66 yds, 3 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called 

on Hamilton (S. LAWRENCE) (10 yds.) - Enforced From H21

3/2 (12:26)

TOR Drive: 5 plays, 22 yards, 02:45

 88 HAM H11 C. GABLE Run (6 yds), Tackle: B. WOODS1/10 (12:11)

 89 HAM H17 C. GABLE Run (16 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. BALL, Penalty: Offside, Offence called on Hamilton (J. SAUNDERS) 

(5 yds.) - No Play

2/4 (11:30)

 90 HAM H12 J. MASOLI Sacked by J. TUGGLE (1 yds), J. MASOLI Team Loss (-1 yds), Fumble forced by J. TUGGLE, Lost, Recovered by 

M. BALL at H11 (0 yds), Tackle: R. BOMBEN

2/9 (11:18)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:20

 91 TOR H11 R. RAY Run (10 yds), QB Pressure by A. TRACY, Tackle: D. WASHINGTON, D. WASHINGTON injured on the play1/10 (10:51)

 92 TOR H1 C. FAJARDO Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Touchdown, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (C. BROOKS) Declined2/0 (10:15)

TOR Scoring Drive: 2 plays, 11 yards, 00:47 TOR 20  HAM 21

 93 TOR H25 L. HAJRULLAHU Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(10:04)

TOR 21  HAM 21

 94 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (64 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H11 (2 yds), Special Teams Tackle: B. JONES(09:47)

 95 HAM H13 C. GABLE Run (16 yds), Tackle: D. WYNN1/10 (09:27)

 96 HAM H29 C. GABLE Run (4 yds), Tackle: V. BUTLER1/10 (09:06)

 97 HAM H33 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at T44, Knocked down by M. WHITE2/6 (08:26)

 98 HAM H33 S. CASTILLO Punt (47 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T30 (3 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA, Penalty: No 

Yards, 5 yds called on Hamilton (C. STEPHEN) (5 yds.)

3/6 (08:06)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 20 yards, 01:40

 99 TOR T38 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at H48 (24 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. KANNEH1/10 (07:47)

 100 TOR H48 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for J. WILDER at H471/10 (07:13)

 101 TOR H48 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for D. POSEY at H402/10 (06:54)

 102 TOR H48 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (32 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H16 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. HERDMAN3/10 (06:34)

TOR Drive: 4 plays, 24 yards, 01:31

 103 HAM H23 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H20 (1 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: M. WHITE1/10 (06:16)

 104 HAM H24 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H38 (21 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: T. PLUMMER2/9 (05:44)

 105 HAM H45 C. GABLE Run (5 yds), Tackle: M. BALL, M. FILER injured on the play1/10 (05:02)

 106 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for C. GABLE at H45, QB Pressure by B. WOODS2/5 (04:29)

 107 HAM H50 S. CASTILLO Punt (44 yds), Returned by A. EDWARDS from T16 (8 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA3/5 (04:09)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 27 yards, 02:29

 108 TOR T24 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for J. WILDER at T181/10 (03:47)

 109 TOR T24 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at T26 (3 yds, 1 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by L. DEAN2/10 (03:27)

 110 TOR T27 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (50 yds), Returned by D. AULTMAN from H33 (9 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by A. CHARETTE3/7 (02:59)

TOR Drive: 3 plays, 3 yards, 01:07

 111 HAM H42 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H45 (19 yds, 16 YAC), Tackle: B. WOODS1/10 (02:40)

 112 HAM T49 C. GABLE Run (46 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. BALL1/10 (01:59)

 113 HAM T3 C. GABLE Run (3 yds), Touchdown1/3 (01:36)

HAM Scoring Drive: 3 plays, 68 yards, 01:22 TOR 21  HAM 27

Canadian Football League™



2932018 MEDIA GUIDE

September 30, 2017-18:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 114 HAM T25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(01:18)

TOR 21  HAM 28

 115 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (64 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T11 (23 yds), Special Teams Tackle: O. ODIASE(01:07)

 116 TOR T34 J. WILDER Run (3 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (00:59)

 117 TOR T37 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. RALPH, caught at T41 (5 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/7 (00:23)

 118 TOR T42 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (32 yds), Ball Out of Bounds3/2 (00:03)

TOR End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts

 28

 21

 3

 1  1

 2

 1

 0

 3

 5 1/4

2/6

7:14

7:46

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 119 HAM H36 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at T531/10 (15:00)

 120 HAM H36 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H48 (38 yds, 26 YAC), Tackle: B. HARRIS2/10 (14:46)

 121 HAM T36 C. GABLE Run (1 yds), Tackle: V. BUTLER1/10 (13:52)

 122 HAM T35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at T1, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Toronto (Q. 

FORD) (32 yds.) - No Play

2/9 (13:17)

 123 HAM T3 C. GABLE Run (3 yds), Touchdown1/3 (12:53)

HAM Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 74 yards, 02:18 TOR 21  HAM 34

 124 HAM T25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(12:42)

TOR 21  HAM 35

 125 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (62 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T13 (22 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES(12:31)

 126 TOR T35 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for S. GREEN at H42, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Hamilton (D. 

WASHINGTON) (33 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (12:25)

 127 TOR H42 J. WILDER Run (2 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (12:06)

 128 TOR H40 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for S. GREEN at H35, Knocked down by L. DEAN2/8 (11:24)

 129 TOR H40 L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (47 yds),  Good3/8 (11:02)

TOR Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 35 yards, 01:39 TOR 24  HAM 35

 130 HAM H35 C. GABLE Run (6 yds), Tackle: V. BUTLER1/10 (10:46)

 131 HAM H41 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for A. FANTUZ at H452/4 (10:13)

 132 HAM H41 S. CASTILLO Punt (35 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T34 (6 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA3/4 (09:53)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 6 yards, 01:11

 133 TOR T40 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. CROSS, caught at H49 (26 yds, 5 YAC), D. CROSS Fumble forced by C. BROOKS, Recovered 

by D. CROSS at H44 (0 yds), Dead Ball Declared (Ball fumbled out of bounds)

1/10 (09:35)

 134 TOR H44 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for D. POSEY at H251/10 (08:05)

 135 TOR H44 R. RAY Completed Pass to S. GREEN, caught at H27 (17 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN2/10 (08:00)

 136 TOR H27 J. WILDER Run (12 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by E. DAVIS1/10 (07:24)

 137 TOR H15 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. CROSS, caught at H11 (7 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: A. KANNEH1/10 (07:01)

 138 TOR H8 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for M. WILLIAMS at H-12/3 (06:20)

 139 TOR H8 L. HAJRULLAHU Field Goal Attempt (16 yds),  Good3/3 (05:54)

TOR Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 62 yards, 03:55 TOR 27  HAM 35

 140 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to A. FANTUZ, caught at H42 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. MURRAY1/10 (05:40)

 141 HAM H42 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at T382/3 (05:04)

 142 HAM H42 S. CASTILLO Punt (51 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T17 (13 yds, 8 credited), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return 

called on Toronto (A. CHARETTE) (10 yds.) - Enforced From T25

3/3 (04:42)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 7 yards, 01:27

 143 TOR T15 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. WILDER, caught at T17 (10 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (04:13)

 144 TOR T25 C. FAJARDO Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: J. NEILL2/0 (03:52)

 145 TOR T26 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. RALPH, caught at T32 (12 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: D. WASHINGTON1/10 (03:16)

TOR Timeout: Three Minute(02:53)

 146 TOR T38 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at T47 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. KANNEH1/10 (02:53)

 147 TOR T47 J. WILDER Run (8 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE2/1 (02:40)

 148 TOR H55 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for D. POSEY at H361/10 (02:27)

 149 TOR H55 R. RAY Pass Intercepted by C. STEPHEN at H9 (returned 0 yds), Tackle: S. GREEN2/10 (02:20)

TOR Drive: 7 plays, 40 yards, 02:13

 150 HAM H9 C. GABLE Run (-1 yds), Tackle: B. WOODS1/10 (02:00)

HAM Timeout Toronto(01:56)

 151 HAM H8 J. MASOLI Sacked by D. WYNN (2 yds), QB Pressure by J. TUGGLE, J. MASOLI Team Loss (-2 yds)2/11 (01:56)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 152 HAM H6 S. CASTILLO Punt (43 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from H49 (1 yds), Special Teams Tackle: O. ODIASE3/13 (01:49)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -3 yards, 00:41

 153 TOR H48 R. RAY Sacked by D. COLEMAN (8 yds), R. RAY Team Loss (-8 yds)1/10 (01:19)

 154 TOR T54 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for S. GREEN at H352/18 (01:15)

 155 TOR T54 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H26 (31 yds, 1 YAC), QB Pressure by D. COLEMAN, Ran Out of Bounds3/18 (00:52)

 156 TOR H25 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for D. POSEY at H151/10 (00:45)

 157 TOR H25 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H0 (25 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown2/10 (00:40)

TOR Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 48 yards, 00:46 TOR 33  HAM 35

 158 TOR H3 J. WILDER Run (3 yds), Convert Successful, Successful two-point convert (rush).1/0 (00:33)

TOR 35  HAM 35

 159 TOR T35 L. HAJRULLAHU Kickoff (65 yds), Returned by D. WASHINGTON from H10 (20 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. TUGGLE(00:33)

 160 HAM H30 Penalty: Time Count (< 3 min, 1/2 down) called on Hamilton (J. MASOLI) Accepted - No Play1/10 (00:27)

 161 HAM H30 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for A. FANTUZ at H35, Knocked down by A. DARBY2/10 (00:27)

 162 HAM H30 S. CASTILLO Punt (42 yds), Returned by M. JACKSON from T38 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. WHITLOCK3/10 (00:22)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 00:15

 163 TOR T45 R. RAY Completed Pass to J. RALPH, caught at T48 (13 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (00:12)

 164 TOR H52 L. HAJRULLAHU Punt (49 yds), Returned by D. WASHINGTON from H3 (9 yds), Special Teams Tackle: L. NOEL, Penalty: 

Illegally Downfield on a Kick called on Toronto Declined

1/10 (00:05)

TOR Drive: 2 plays, 13 yards, 00:12

--- End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts

 35

 35

 1

 3  6

 1

 1

 1

 10

 3 2/6

4/8

6:09

8:51

Canadian Football League™
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September 30, 2017-18:30 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #15 - Game #69 - Year 2017

Toronto Argonauts @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Overtime

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 165 TOR H35 R. RAY Completed Pass to A. EDWARDS, caught at H15 (22 yds, 2 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. STEPHEN1/10 (00:00)

 166 TOR H13 R. RAY Incomplete Pass intended for D. CROSS at H131/10 (00:00)

 167 TOR H13 R. RAY Completed Pass to D. POSEY, caught at H0 (13 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown2/10 (00:00)

TOR Scoring Drive: 3 plays, 35 yards, 00:00 TOR 41  HAM 35

 168 TOR H3 R. RAY Pass Intercepted by R. LEONARD at H-17 (returned 26 yds), Tackle: A. EDWARDS, Convert Failed, Penalty: Pass 

Interference, Defence called on Hamilton (2 yds.) - No Play

1/0 (00:00)

 169 TOR H1 C. FAJARDO Run QB Sneak (0 yds), Special Teams Tackle: R. LEONARD, Convert Failed, Penalty: Offside, Defence 

called on Hamilton (R. LEONARD) Accepted - No Play

1/0 (00:00)

 170 TOR H1 J. WILDER Run (1 yds), Convert Successful, Successful mandatory two-point convert (rush).1/0 (00:00)

TOR 43  HAM 35

 171 HAM T35 C. GABLE Run (5 yds), Tackle: T. PLUMMER1/10 (00:00)

 172 HAM T30 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for S. CHAMBERS at T15, Penalty: Offside, Offence called on Hamilton (B. 

BANKS) (5 yds.) - No Play

2/5 (00:00)

 173 HAM T35 J. MASOLI Sacked by J. TUGGLE (5 yds), J. MASOLI Team Loss (-5 yds)2/10 (00:00)

 174 HAM T40 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at T-13, Knocked down by Q. FORD3/15 (00:00)

--- End of Game(00:00)

End of Overtime

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Toronto Argonauts

 35

 43

 0

 0  2

 0

 0

 0

 2

 0 0/1

1/1

0:00

0:00

Canadian Football League™
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VERBIAGE
Winnipeg Blue Bombers
Blue Bombers
Blue & Gold

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Winnipeg Blue Bombers Football Club • Investors Group Field • 315 Chancellor Matheson Road • Winnipeg, Manitoba • R3T 1Z2
Telephone: (204) 784-2583
Fax: (204) 783-5222
Web: www.bluebombers.com
Established Date: 1930
Grey Cup Championships: 10
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1935 • 1939 • 1941 • 1958 • 1959 • 1961 • 1962 • 1984 • 1988 • 1990

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

JERSEY LETTERING
Colossalis

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Trademark of the Winnipeg Blue Bombers Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.

Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

COLOR INFORMATION CATEGORY INFORMATION
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The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

ROYAL BLUE
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GOLD
PANTONE 465 C

WINNIPEG BLUE BOMBERS BLACK AND WHITE BRAND GUIDE 3-29-16 PAGE 2 OF 3

All information relevant to this entity is available on the last page of this style guide. / Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com

The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.

BLACK PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C WHITE

BLACK AND WHITE PRIMARY MARK

BLACK AND WHITE WORD MARK

BLACK AND WHITE WORD MARK
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All information relevant to this entity is available on the last page of this style guide. / Digital art distributed by J. Patton • Phone: 770-612-0400 • Fax: 770-612-0439 • Web: www.jpattonondemand.com
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The trademarks of the Canadian Football League are controlled by the Marketing and Licensing departments of the CFL. Any use of these marks will require written approval from the Marketing and or Licensing departments of the Canadian Football League.
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October  6, 2017-20:30 - Investors Group Field

CFL Game Details

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 10 6 6 8 0 30

Winnipeg Blue Bombers 0 10 3 0 0 13

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  HAM won toss, elected Receive; WPG elected North

Clear16 Celsius Dry 22:25  26,204SSW 20 km/h

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

19:38 02:47

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Don Meilleur, Martin Lepage, Dan Lagace, Chad Stewart, Russ Evanochko, Lance Barrate  · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel, Doug 

Page

Fred Cooper Larry ButlerBlair Brown Murray ClarkeJustin McInnes Troy SemenchukAl Bradbury

OBSERVER

Ken Lazaruk

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 8 Jeremiah MASOLI LB 11 Larry DEAN

RB 15 Alex GREEN LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 51 Mike FILER LB 26 Cariel BROOKS

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 9 Osagie ODIASE

OL 61 Ryker MATHEWS DB 14 Abdul KANNEH

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 66 Tony WASHINGTON DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 7 Shamawd CHAMBERS DB 39 Don UNAMBA

WR 16 Brandon BANKS DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 5 Adrian TRACY

WR 83 Andrew FANTUZ DL 40 Ryan MUELLER

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 97 Ted LAURENT

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 15 Matt NICHOLS LB 10 Sam HURL

RB 20 Timothy FLANDERS LB 31 Maurice LEGGETT

RB 33 Andrew HARRIS LB 45 Jovan SANTOS-KNOX

OL 51 Jermarcus HARDRICK DB 8 Chris RANDLE

OL 60 Travis BOND DB 16 Taylor LOFFLER

OL 61 Matthias GOOSSEN DB 21 Brandon ALEXANDER

OL 66 Stanley BRYANT DB 22 Brian WALKER

OL 69 Sukh CHUNGH DB 23 TJ HEATH

WR 1 Darvin ADAMS DL 54 Tristan OKPALAUGO

WR 2 Matt COATES DL 67 Cory JOHNSON

WR 84 Ryan LANKFORD DL 94 Jackson JEFFCOAT

WR 89 Clarence DENMARK DL 95 Jake THOMAS

Winnipeg Blue BombersHamilton Tiger-Cats

SUBSTITUTES

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  28 Mariel COOPER,  30 Jonathan LANGA

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  4 Zach COLLAROS,  13 Everett GOLSON

DL  49 Nikita WHITLOCK,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor MCGOUGH,  94 Justin 

CAPICCIOTTI

OL  65 Brett GOLDING,  69 Landon RICE

K  41 Sergio CASTILLO

RB  31 Sean THOMAS ERLINGTON,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  23 Nicholas SHORTILL,  33 Terrell DAVIS,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff 

HUGHES

WR  25 Willie QUINN,  81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER

RESERVES:  20 Emmanuel DAVIS,  95 Benjamin D'AGUILAR

Winnipeg Blue Bombers

FB  24 Michael MILLER

DB  0 Derek JONES,  3 Kevin FOGG,  25 Kahlen BRANNING,  27 Robert PORTER

QB  6 Dominique DAVIS,  13 Dan LEFEVOUR

DL  43 Trent CORNEY,  56 Faith EKAKITIE

OL  53 Patrick NEUFELD,  59 Michael COUTURE

K  9 Justin MEDLOCK

RB  37 Christophe NORMAND

LS  46 Chad REMPEL

LB  32 John RUSH,  34 Jesse BRIGGS,  44 Shayne GAUTHIER,  50 Kyle KNOX,  52 

Thomas MILES

WR  80 Drew WOLITARSKY

RESERVES:  57 Manase FOKETI,  92 Drake NEVIS

Canadian Football League™
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October  6, 2017-20:30 - Investors Group Field

SCORING DETAILS

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

10 6 6 8 0 30

Winnipeg Blue Bombers 0 10 3 0 0 13

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY WPGHAM

01:35 HAM TD 16 BANKS (13:50) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at W20 (60 yds, 

20 YAC), Touchdown

 0 61

01:47 HAM CVT1 41 CASTILLO (13:25) S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  0 71

09:33 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (05:40) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (38 yds),  Good  0 101

00:12 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (15:00) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (50 yds),  Good  0 132

03:20 WPG TD 20 FLANDERS (12:00) M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to T. FLANDERS, caught at H0 (5 

yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown

 6 132

03:40 WPG CVT1 9 MEDLOCK (11:40) J. MEDLOCK Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  7 132

09:25 HAM FG 41 CASTILLO (05:51) S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (33 yds),  Good  7 162

11:24 WPG FG 9 MEDLOCK (03:40) J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (48 yds),  Good  10 162

04:26 HAM TD 15 GREEN (10:46) A. GREEN Run (1 yds), Touchdown  10 223

12:29 WPG FG 9 MEDLOCK (02:50) J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (38 yds),  Good  13 223

08:45 HAM TD 17 TASKER (06:35) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at W0 (3 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown

 13 284

09:04 HAM CVT2 17 TASKER (06:15) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at W1 (3 yds, 1 

YAC), Convert Successful

 13 304

WPGHAMSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  30  13

Largest Lead  17  0

Touchdowns  3  1

1-pt Converts  1  1

2-pt Converts  1  0

Field Goals  3  2

Singles  0  0

Safeties  0  0

WPG (1)HAM (3)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  1  0

Pass  2  1

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  0  0

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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October  6, 2017-20:30 - Investors Group Field

Team Statistics

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Hamilton Tiger-Cats (30) Winnipeg Blue Bombers (13)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 25 (10 - 14 - 1) 21 (4 - 16 - 1)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 146 - 29 / 5.0 57 - 14 / 4.1

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 338 - 33 / 10.2 286 - 33 / 8.7

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 9 - 5 16 - 5

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 475 - 67 / 7.1 327 - 52 / 6.3

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 274 - 38 / 7.2 193 - 31 / 6.2

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 194 - 27 / 7.2 128 - 19 / 6.7

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 7 - 2 / 3.5 6 - 2 / 3.0

Time of Possession 38:19 21:41

PASSING Hamilton Tiger-Cats (30) Winnipeg Blue Bombers (13)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 33 - 27 / 338 33 - 24 / 286

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 0 - 2 - 60 1 - 1 - 44

Completion % / Efficiency 82% / 133.1 73% / 96.3

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Hamilton Tiger-Cats (30) Winnipeg Blue Bombers (13)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 0 (0 - 0 - 0) 3 (1 - 1 - 1)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 1 - 0 2 - 1

Penalties (No-Yards) 10 - 67 6 - 46

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 3 - 20 1 - 10

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 4 - 35 4 - 35

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 1 - 5 0 - 0

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 2 - 7 1 - 1

OTHER GAME DATA Hamilton Tiger-Cats (30) Winnipeg Blue Bombers (13)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 2 - 6 (1 - 1 - 0) 5 - 16 (2 - 3 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 27 - 16 / 59% 18 - 8 / 44%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 3 - 2 1 - 1

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 1 / 1 1 / 1

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 2 / 1 0 / 0

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 4 / 3 / 50 3 / 2 / 48

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 6 - 263 - 43.8 - 48 - 0 / 39.2 5 - 225 - 45 - 53 - 0 / 37.6

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 3 - 175 - 58.3 - 64 - 0 3 - 201 - 67 - 71 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 4 - 37 5 - 28

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 2 - 51 3 - 52

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 1 - 10 1 - 31

Canadian Football League™
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October  6, 2017-20:30 - Investors Group Field

INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Winnipeg Blue Bombers

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 33  27  81.8  338  0  2  60  133.1 1 ADAMS, Darvin8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  1  100.0  44  0  0  44  158.3 1 4  1

6 DAVIS, Dominique  14  64.3  84  0  0  15  80.7 9  0

15 NICHOLS, Matt  18  77.8  158  1  1  26  98.8 14  0

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 8  0 15 6 DAVIS, Dominique  3  21  0 138 MASOLI, Jeremiah  6.0  2  0  7.0  1  0 48

 20  1 26 13 LEFEVOUR, Dan  1  6  0 615 GREEN, Alex  4.8  1  1  6.0  0  0 97

 1  0 1 15 NICHOLS, Matt  1  1  0 131 THOMAS ERLINGTON, Sean  1.0  0  0  1.0  0  0 1

20 FLANDERS, Timothy  2  2  0 2 1.0  0  0

33 HARRIS, Andrew  5  26  0 16 5.2  1  0

84 LANKFORD, Ryan  1 -2  0-2-2.0  0  0

89 DENMARK, Clarence  1  3  0 3 3.0  0  0

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 417 CHAMBERS, Shamawd  11.6 7  43  1 1 ADAMS, Darvin  0 26 11.8  10  0 81 7  94 11  8

 0 015 GREEN, Alex  0.0 2  0  0 2 COATES, Matt  0 19 15.5  13  0 0 1  31 2  2

 1 6016 BANKS, Brandon  17.3 8  41  1 20 FLANDERS, Timothy  1 8 6.0  10  0 104 6  18 4  3

 1 1417 TASKER, Luke  6.8 5  1  0 33 HARRIS, Andrew  0 44 16.3  48  1 27 4  65 5  4

 0 1683 FANTUZ, Andrew  10.7 5  4  0 80 WOLITARSKY, Drew  0 15 15.0  0  0 32 3  15 3  1

 0 3389 SAUNDERS, Jalen  15.7 6  38  2 84 LANKFORD, Ryan  0 0 0.0  0  0 94 6  0 2  0

89 DENMARK, Clarence  0 18 10.5  6  0 63 6  6

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  9 6 DAVIS, Dominique 5  2  3  0  0  2  10  2  0  0  0

15 GREEN, Alex  0 15 NICHOLS, Matt 0  0  0  1  0  3  6  3  0  2  1

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 3  86 75.0  2  66.7  48  0 4  3  50  0  12141 CASTILLO, Sergio 9 MEDLOCK, Justin 5238

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 42  0 42  42.0  42  42.0  225  53  0  37.6 188 45.0 5 18 MASOLI, Jeremiah 9 MEDLOCK, Justin

 48  0 48  48.0  41  41.0 141 CASTILLO, Sergio

 47  0 173  43.3  152  38.0 481 FAUBERT-LUSSIER, Felix

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 64  0 64  64.0  41  41.0  201  71  0  50.0 150 67.0 3 141 CASTILLO, Sergio 9 MEDLOCK, Justin

 61  0 111  55.5  82  41.0 281 FAUBERT-LUSSIER, Felix

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

25 QUINN, Willie  13 37  9.3 4  0 3 FOGG, Kevin  5  28  5.6  9  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

25 QUINN, Willie  29 51  25.5 2  0 84 LANKFORD, Ryan  3  52  17.3  23  0

FGM RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD FGM RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

16 BANKS, Brandon  10 10  10.0 1  0 31 LEGGETT, Maurice  1  31  31.0  31  0

Canadian Football League™



3022018 MEDIA GUIDE

October  6, 2017-20:30 - Investors Group Field

INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Winnipeg Blue Bombers

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 1  0  1  0  1  1  0  7  0  7  1  0  0  00 COLEMAN, Davon 8 RANDLE, Chris 1  0

 3  0  3  0  2  10  0  5  0  5  0  0  0  05 TRACY, Adrian 10 HURL, Sam 0  1

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  4  1  5  0  0  0  09 ODIASE, Osagie 16 LOFFLER, Taylor 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  011 DEAN, Larry 21 ALEXANDER, Brandon 1  0

 2  0  2  0  1  5  1  5  0  5  0  0  0  014 KANNEH, Abdul 22 WALKER, Brian 1  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  021 LAWRENCE, Simoni 23 HEATH, TJ 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  022 STEPHEN, Courtney 31 LEGGETT, Maurice 0  0

 1  2  3  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  023 SHORTILL, Nicholas 34 BRIGGS, Jesse 0  1

 6  0  6  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  026 BROOKS, Cariel 43 CORNEY, Trent 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  030 LANGA, Jonathan 44 GAUTHIER, Shayne 0  0

 6  0  6  1  0  0  0  7  1  8  1  0  0  037 LEONARD, Richard 45 SANTOS-KNOX, Jovan 0  1

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  039 UNAMBA, Don 46 REMPEL, Chad 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  1  2  0  1  6  045 HUGHES, Geoff 50 KNOX, Kyle 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  049 WHITLOCK, Nikita 51 HARDRICK, Jermarcus 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  057 REVENBERG, Brandon 54 OKPALAUGO, Tristan 0  1

 0  3  3  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  093 MCGOUGH, Connor 56 EKAKITIE, Faith 0  0

 2  1  3  0  1  0  1  2  0  2  0  0  0  094 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin 67 JOHNSON, Cory 0  1

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  097 LAURENT, Ted 89 DENMARK, Clarence 0  0

 2  0  2  0  1  0  094 JEFFCOAT, Jackson  1

 3  0  3  0  0  0  095 THOMAS, Jake  0

 36  9  45  1  5  16  2  53  7  60  2  2  6  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 3  6

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 021 LAWRENCE, Simoni  1 031 LEGGETT, Maurice

 1  8  8  0  1  0 0 037 LEONARD, Richard  2 045 SANTOS-KNOX, Jovan

 1  8  8  0  2  0  0  0  0  3GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

 4  4  021 LAWRENCE, Simoni  1 None

 1  4  4  0  0  0  0  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 21:41 38:19

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Winnipeg Blue BombersTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  70  30  35  5 54  13  36  5

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  0  0  0  0 3  1  1  1

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  38  274 33  193  5.85  7.21

2nd Down  30  194 19  128  6.74  6.47

3rd Down  2  7 2  6  3.00  3.50

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  30  16 19  8  0.42  0.53

Canadian Football League™
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October  6, 2017-20:30 - Investors Group Field

DRIVE CHART

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 8 H39 TD 1  2  2 1  3  71 214:49  

 2 8 H22 FG 1  11  5 3  1  1  10  47 411:03  

 3 8 H44 FG 1  27  2 2  1  1  6  18 12:32  

 4 8 H26 FG 2  41  4 4  1  1  1  11  63 411:14 ü

 5 8 H35 Punt 2  56  0 2  1  3  0 03:36  

 6 8 H43 Miss FG 2  63  0 2  1  1  4  36 11:51  

 7 8 H15 End half 2  75  0 0  2  2 -2 00:04  

 8 8 H5 TD 3  78  2 5  1  1  9  62 314:55 ü

 9 8 H34 Punt 3  92  0 2  1  3  8 08:01  

 10 8 H14 Punt 3  99  1 1  1  3  3 05:30  

 11 8 H35 Punt 3  106  0 2  1  3  0 02:31  

 12 8 H10 TD 4  114  8 7  15  103 714:50 ü

 13 8 H2 Punt 4  137  2 2  1  5  58 13:37  

 14 8 W48 End gm 4  149  3 0  1  1  5  8 11:04  

 3  24  33  29  2  3  10  5  82  475H28AVG

Winnipeg Blue Bombers

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 15 W34 Punt 1  7  0 2  1  1  4  17 113:03  

 2 15 W35 Fumble 1  21  1 4  1  6  35 35:27  

 3 15 W35 TD 2  33  2 4  6  75 314:48 ü

 4 15 W35 FG 2  52  0 2  1  1  4  34 15:35  

 5 15 W34 Punt 2  59  1 1  1  1  4  2 02:40  

 6 15 W25 INT 2  67  1 6  1  8  43 40:46  

 7 6 W28 Punt 3  88  2 1  1  4  21 19:59  

 8 6 W37 Punt 3  95  1 2  1  4  17 16:58  

 9 6 W54 FG 3  102  1 2  1  4  10 14:08  

 10 6 W40 Punt 3  109  2 2  1  5  19 11:06  

 11 6 W40 Miss FG 4  130  2 2  1  1  1  7  20 25:52  

 12 6 W4 T/O Dn 4  142  0 5  1  1  7  34 31:56  

 1  21  33  13  5  0  8  4  63  327W33AVG
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Penalty Details

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION WPGHAMTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

Defence 121 WALKER Pass Interference, Defence  10WPG10:24 22

Defence 301 OKPALAUGO Offside, Defence  5WPG00:42 54

Offence 452 MASOLI Time Count  5HAM09:26 8

Offence 602 HARDRICK Illegal Block  10WPG02:34 51

Offence 652 MASOLI Time Count (< 3 min, 1/2 down)  0HAM01:17 8

Defence 712 MUELLER Offside, Defence  5HAM00:22 40

STR-KO 773 BARNETT Holding, Return  5HAM15:00 44

Defence 1023 LAWRENCE Horse Collar Tackle  15HAM04:08 21

Offence 1224 BANKS Roughness, General  15HAM09:14 16

Defence 1224 HEATH Roughness, General  15WPG09:14 23

Defence 1304 KANNEH Offside, Defence  5HAM05:52 14

STR 1364 KANNEH Illegal Block, Return  2HAM04:00 14

STC-P 1414 SHORTILL No Yards, 5 yds  5HAM02:23 23

STR-P 1414 BOND Roughness, General  1WPG02:23 60

Defence 1454 UNAMBA Pass Interference, Defence  10HAM01:42 39

Defence 1504 JEFFCOAT Offside, Defence  5WPG00:59 94

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  153

Plays With Penalties  14

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

HAM WPGTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  16  113  10  67  6  46

 7  30  5  20  2  10Preventable

 4  46  2  30  2  16Roughness

 5  37  3  17  2  20Technical

Situation

 4  30  3  20  1  10Offence

 8  70  4  35  4  35Defence

 1  5  1  5  0  0ST Coverage

 3  8  2  7  1  1ST Return

Declined **  2  2  0

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

No Yards, 5 yds  1

Offside, Defence  4

Time Count  1

Time Count (< 3 min, 1/2 down)  1

Technical

Holding, Return  1

Illegal Block  1

Illegal Block, Return  1

Pass Interference, Defence  2

Roughness

Horse Collar Tackle  1

Roughness, General  3

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.

Canadian Football League™
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October  6, 2017-20:30 - Investors Group Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 WPG W35 J. MEDLOCK Kickoff (65 yds), Returned by W. QUINN from H10 (29 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. CORNEY(15:00)

 2 HAM H39 A. GREEN Run (3 yds), Tackle: J. THOMAS1/10 (14:49)

 3 HAM H42 A. GREEN Run (8 yds), Tackle: J. SANTOS-KNOX2/7 (14:15)

 4 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at W20 (60 yds, 20 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (13:50)

HAM Scoring Drive: 3 plays, 71 yards, 01:24 HAM 6  WPG 0

 5 HAM W25 S. CASTILLO Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(13:25)

HAM 7  WPG 0

 6 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Kickoff (64 yds), Returned by R. LANKFORD from W11 (23 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH(13:13)

 7 WPG W34 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at W48 (14 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. BROOKS1/10 (13:03)

 8 WPG W48 M. NICHOLS Sacked by D. COLEMAN (1 yds), M. NICHOLS Team Loss (-1 yds)1/10 (12:40)

 9 WPG W47 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to A. HARRIS, caught at W46 (4 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: A. KANNEH2/10 (12:02)

 10 WPG W51 J. MEDLOCK Punt (50 yds), Returned by W. QUINN from H9 (13 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. SANTOS-KNOX3/6 (11:21)

WPG Drive: 4 plays, 17 yards, 02:00

 11 HAM H22 A. GREEN Run (3 yds), Tackle: T. OKPALAUGO1/10 (11:03)

 12 HAM H25 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for A. FANTUZ at H25, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Winnipeg 

(B. WALKER) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/7 (10:24)

 13 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H43 (9 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: C. RANDLE1/10 (10:03)

 14 HAM H44 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: M. LEGGETT2/1 (09:40)

 15 HAM H46 A. GREEN Run (9 yds), Tackle: B. WALKER1/10 (09:06)

 16 HAM H55 A. GREEN Run (3 yds), Tackle: J. SANTOS-KNOX2/1 (08:25)

HAM Timeout Hamilton(07:23)

 17 HAM W52 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H55 (12 yds, 12 YAC), Tackle: M. LEGGETT1/10 (07:23)

 18 HAM W40 J. MASOLI Run (10 yds), Tackle: S. HURL1/10 (06:56)

 19 HAM W30 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at W31 (-1 yds, -1 YAC), Tackle: C. RANDLE2/0 (06:20)

 20 HAM W31 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (38 yds),  Good3/1 (05:40)

HAM Scoring Drive: 10 plays, 57 yards, 05:36 HAM 10  WPG 0

 21 WPG W35 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to C. DENMARK, caught at W42 (10 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (05:27)

 22 WPG W45 M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass intended for T. FLANDERS at W461/10 (04:56)

 23 WPG W45 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to M. COATES, caught at H50 (19 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: O. ODIASE2/10 (04:47)

 24 WPG H46 A. HARRIS Run (4 yds), Tackle: T. LAURENT1/10 (04:09)

 25 WPG H42 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to C. DENMARK, caught at H35 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/6 (03:33)

 26 WPG H35 M. NICHOLS Sacked by A. KANNEH (5 yds), M. NICHOLS Team Loss (-5 yds), Fumble forced by A. KANNEH, Lost, 

Recovered by S. LAWRENCE at H40 (4 yds), Tackle: J. HARDRICK

1/10 (02:54)

WPG Drive: 6 plays, 35 yards, 02:55

 27 HAM H44 S. THOMAS ERLINGTON Run (1 yds), Tackle: C. JOHNSON1/10 (02:32)

 28 HAM H45 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at W52 (18 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: B. WALKER2/9 (02:04)

 29 HAM W47 A. GREEN Run (-1 yds), Tackle: J. SANTOS-KNOX1/10 (01:18)

 30 HAM W48 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at W21, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Winnipeg (T. 

OKPALAUGO) (5 yds.) - No Play

2/11 (00:42)

 31 HAM W43 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at W25, Knocked down by J. SANTOS-KNOX2/6 (00:21)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

Canadian Football League™
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October  6, 2017-20:30 - Investors Group Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Winnipeg Blue Bombers

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 0

 10

 0

 3  3

 4

 1

 0

 7

 4 2/3

5/7

5:06

9:54

Canadian Football League™
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October  6, 2017-20:30 - Investors Group Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 32 HAM W43 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (50 yds),  Good3/6 (15:00)

HAM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 23 yards, 02:44 HAM 13  WPG 0

 33 WPG W35 T. FLANDERS Run (0 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (14:48)

 34 WPG W35 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to C. DENMARK, caught at W52 (18 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: N. SHORTILL2/10 (14:16)

 35 WPG W53 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to T. FLANDERS, caught at H54 (8 yds, 5 YAC), QB Pressure by A. KANNEH, Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (13:46)

 36 WPG H49 D. ADAMS Completed Pass to A. HARRIS, caught at H32 (44 yds, 27 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS, Direct snap to 1 ADAMS 

and pass to 33 HARRIS (13 LEFEVOUR at QB).

2/2 (13:05)

 37 WPG H5 A. HARRIS Run (0 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI1/5 (12:26)

 38 WPG H5 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to T. FLANDERS, caught at H0 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown2/5 (12:00)

WPG Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 75 yards, 03:08 HAM 13  WPG 6

 39 WPG H25 J. MEDLOCK Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(11:40)

HAM 13  WPG 7

 40 WPG W35 J. MEDLOCK Kickoff (71 yds), Returned by W. QUINN from H4 (22 yds), Special Teams Tackle: S. GAUTHIER(11:20)

 41 HAM H26 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H24 (16 yds, 16 YAC), Tackle: T. LOFFLER1/10 (11:14)

 42 HAM H42 A. GREEN Run (6 yds), Tackle: J. THOMAS1/10 (10:52)

 43 HAM H48 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H55 (11 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: C. RANDLE2/4 (10:06)

 44 HAM W51 J. MASOLI Run (3 yds), QB Pressure by J. SANTOS-KNOX, Tackle: C. RANDLE1/10 (09:49)

 45 HAM W48 Penalty: Time Count called on Hamilton (J. MASOLI) (5 yds.) - No Play2/7 (09:26)

 46 HAM W53 J. MASOLI Run (15 yds), QB Pressure by J. BRIGGS, Tackle: M. LEGGETT2/12 (09:03)

 47 HAM W38 A. GREEN Run (7 yds), Tackle: S. HURL1/10 (08:43)

 48 HAM W31 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at W23 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: B. ALEXANDER2/3 (08:05)

 49 HAM W23 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at W25 (3 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: B. WALKER1/10 (07:21)

 50 HAM W20 J. MASOLI Sacked by K. KNOX (6 yds), J. MASOLI Team Loss (-6 yds)2/7 (06:43)

 51 HAM W26 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (33 yds),  Good3/13 (05:51)

HAM Scoring Drive: 11 plays, 58 yards, 05:39 HAM 16  WPG 7

 52 WPG W35 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at H54 (26 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (05:35)

 53 WPG H49 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to T. FLANDERS, caught at H53 (5 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: A. KANNEH1/10 (05:06)

 54 WPG H44 M. NICHOLS Sacked by J. CAPICCIOTTI (0 yds), M. NICHOLS Team Loss (0 yds), Fumble forced by J. CAPICCIOTTI, 

Recovered by C. DENMARK at H44 (3 yds), Tackle: D. UNAMBA, By rule, the play is recorded as a Sack and Forced 

Fumble. The advance of the ball is then recorded as a rushing play for 89 DENMARK.

2/5 (04:30)

WPG Timeout Winnipeg(03:40)

 55 WPG H41 J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (48 yds),  Good3/2 (03:40)

WPG Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 34 yards, 01:59 HAM 16  WPG 10

 56 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for A. FANTUZ at H42, QB Pressure by C. JOHNSON1/10 (03:36)

 57 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to A. GREEN, caught at H33 (0 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: T. OKPALAUGO, Penalty: Holding called 

on Hamilton (J. SAUNDERS) Declined

2/10 (03:17)

 58 HAM H35 S. CASTILLO Punt (48 yds), Returned by K. FOGG from W27 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA3/10 (02:54)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 00:56

 59 WPG W34 T. FLANDERS Run (2 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (02:40)

 60 WPG W36 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to R. LANKFORD, caught at W38 (11 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: O. ODIASE, Penalty: Illegal 

Block called on Winnipeg (J. HARDRICK) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/8 (02:34)

 61 WPG W26 M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass intended for D. ADAMS at H452/18 (02:11)

 62 WPG W26 J. MEDLOCK Punt (53 yds), Returned by W. QUINN from H31 (12 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. REMPEL3/18 (02:06)

WPG Drive: 4 plays, -8 yards, 00:49

 63 HAM H43 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at W52 (33 yds, 18 YAC), QB Pressure by S. HURL, Tackle: T. 

LOFFLER

1/10 (01:51)

 64 HAM W34 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at W35 (3 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: T. OKPALAUGO1/10 (01:30)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 65 HAM W31 Penalty: Time Count (< 3 min, 1/2 down) called on Hamilton (J. MASOLI) Accepted - No Play2/7 (01:17)

 66 HAM W31 S. CASTILLO Field Goal Attempt (38 yds),  Missed (Wide Right, kicked 37 yds), Returned by M. LEGGETT from W-6 (31 

yds), Special Teams Tackle: B. REVENBERG, S. CASTILLO injured on the play

3/7 (00:57)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 36 yards, 01:05

 67 WPG W25 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to C. DENMARK, caught at W38 (13 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by O. ODIASE1/10 (00:46)

 68 WPG W38 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at W50 (12 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS1/10 (00:38)

 69 WPG W50 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at H47 (13 yds, 0 YAC), Ran Out of Bounds1/10 (00:32)

 70 WPG H47 M. NICHOLS Incomplete Pass intended for D. ADAMS at H301/10 (00:26)

 71 WPG H47 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (R. MUELLER) (5 yds.) - No Play2/10 (00:22)

 72 WPG H42 M. NICHOLS Completed Pass to C. DENMARK, caught at H38 (4 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/5 (00:22)

 73 WPG H38 M. NICHOLS Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN3/1 (00:18)

 74 WPG H37 M. NICHOLS Pass Intercepted by R. LEONARD at H7 (returned 8 yds), Tackle: C. DENMARK1/10 (00:13)

WPG Drive: 8 plays, 48 yards, 00:42

 75 HAM H15 J. MASOLI Team Loss (1 yds)1/10 (00:04)

 76 HAM H14 J. MASOLI Team Loss (1 yds)2/11 (00:02)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

HAM Drive: 2 plays, -2 yards, 00:04

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Winnipeg Blue Bombers

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 10

 16

 1

 1  4

 7

 0

 0

 5

 8 3/6

3/6

7:04

7:56

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 77 WPG W35 J. MEDLOCK Kickoff (65 yds), Returned by W. QUINN from H10 (21 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called 

on Hamilton (M. BARNETT) (5 yds.) - Enforced From H10

(15:00)

 78 HAM H5 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H10 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: B. ALEXANDER1/10 (14:55)

 79 HAM H10 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H38 (33 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: B. WALKER2/5 (14:13)

 80 HAM H43 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H40 (8 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: T. OKPALAUGO1/10 (13:33)

 81 HAM H51 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at W50, Knocked down by J. SANTOS-KNOX2/2 (12:53)

 82 HAM H51 J. MASOLI Punt (42 yds), Recovered by Kicking Team B. BANKS at W17 (0 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. LOFFLER3/2 (12:30)

 83 HAM W17 J. MASOLI Sacked by J. JEFFCOAT (0 yds), J. MASOLI Team Loss (0 yds)1/10 (12:08)

 84 HAM W17 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to A. FANTUZ, caught at W1 (16 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. RANDLE2/10 (11:28)

 85 HAM W1 A. GREEN Run (1 yds), Touchdown1/1 (10:46)

HAM Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 63 yards, 04:21 HAM 22  WPG 10

 86 HAM W3 A. GREEN Run (-1 yds), A. GREEN Fumble, Dead Ball Declared (Offside pass by W95), Convert Failed1/0 (10:31)

 87 HAM H35 F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER Kickoff (61 yds), Returned by R. LANKFORD from W14 (14 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES(10:05)

 88 WPG W28 A. HARRIS Run (16 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (09:59)

 89 WPG W44 D. DAVIS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at W41 (1 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (09:28)

 90 WPG W45 D. DAVIS Run (4 yds), QB Pressure by D. COLEMAN, No Tackle2/9 (08:55)

 91 WPG W49 J. MEDLOCK Punt (38 yds), Returned by W. QUINN from H23 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. BRIGGS3/5 (08:13)

WPG Drive: 4 plays, 21 yards, 01:58

 92 HAM H34 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H31 (8 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: T. LOFFLER1/10 (08:01)

 93 HAM H42 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at W222/2 (07:48)

 94 HAM H42 F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER Punt (40 yds), Returned by K. FOGG from W28 (9 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. SHORTILL3/2 (07:22)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 8 yards, 01:03

 95 WPG W37 D. DAVIS Completed Pass to D. WOLITARSKY, caught at W52 (15 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (06:58)

 96 WPG W52 A. HARRIS Run (2 yds), Tackle: T. LAURENT1/10 (06:30)

 97 WPG W54 D. DAVIS Incomplete Pass intended for D. WOLITARSKY at H512/8 (05:47)

 98 WPG W54 J. MEDLOCK Punt (43 yds), Returned by W. QUINN from H13 (1 yds), Special Teams Tackle: K. KNOX3/8 (05:40)

WPG Drive: 4 plays, 17 yards, 01:28

 99 HAM H14 A. GREEN Run (3 yds), Tackle: J. SANTOS-KNOX1/10 (05:30)

 100 HAM H17 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for A. FANTUZ at H25, Knocked down by M. LEGGETT, QB Pressure by T. 

OKPALAUGO

2/7 (04:57)

 101 HAM H17 F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER Punt (44 yds), Returned by K. FOGG from W49 (5 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH3/7 (04:32)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 3 yards, 01:22

 102 WPG W54 D. DAVIS Completed Pass to A. HARRIS, caught at W50 (12 yds, 12 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE, Penalty: Horse Collar 

Tackle called on Hamilton (S. LAWRENCE) (15 yds.)

1/10 (04:08)

 103 WPG H29 R. LANKFORD Run (-2 yds), Tackle: R. LEONARD, Ball thrown backwards and thus a lateral and rushing attempt.1/10 (03:48)

 104 WPG H31 D. DAVIS Incomplete Pass intended for A. HARRIS at H25, Knocked down by S. LAWRENCE2/12 (03:05)

 105 WPG H31 J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (38 yds),  Good3/12 (02:50)

WPG Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 25 yards, 01:37 HAM 22  WPG 13

 106 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H35 (0 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. RANDLE1/10 (02:31)

 107 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for A. GREEN at H20, QB Pressure by J. JEFFCOAT2/10 (01:54)

 108 HAM H35 F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER Punt (42 yds), Returned by K. FOGG from W33 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. SHORTILL3/10 (01:31)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:25

 109 WPG W40 D. DAVIS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at W49 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS1/10 (01:06)

 110 WPG W49 D. LEFEVOUR Run QB Sneak (6 yds), Tackle: N. WHITLOCK, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (A. KANNEH) 

Declined

2/1 (00:19)

 111 WPG W55 A. HARRIS Run (4 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY, D. COLEMAN injured on the play1/10 (00:15)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 112 WPG H51 D. DAVIS Incomplete Pass intended for R. LANKFORD at H8, Knocked down by R. LEONARD2/6 (00:01)

WPG End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Winnipeg Blue Bombers

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 13

 22

 2

 1  2

 2

 0

 0

 3

 4 1/5

2/6

6:14

8:46

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 113 WPG H51 J. MEDLOCK Punt (41 yds), Ball Out of Bounds3/6 (15:00)

WPG Drive: 5 plays, 19 yards, 01:16

 114 HAM H10 A. GREEN Run (6 yds), Tackle: J. SANTOS-KNOX1/10 (14:50)

 115 HAM H16 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H12 (3 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: T. LOFFLER2/4 (14:21)

 116 HAM H19 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: J. JEFFCOAT3/1 (13:22)

 117 HAM H20 A. GREEN Run (2 yds), Tackle: C. JOHNSON1/10 (12:38)

 118 HAM H22 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H36 (14 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: M. LEGGETT2/8 (12:07)

 119 HAM H36 J. MASOLI Run (6 yds), No Tackle1/10 (11:21)

 120 HAM H42 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to A. FANTUZ, caught at H48 (8 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: C. RANDLE2/4 (10:37)

 121 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at W54 (9 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: B. ALEXANDER1/10 (10:03)

 122 HAM W51 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Penalty: Roughness, General called on Hamilton (B. BANKS) (15 yds.), Penalty: 

Roughness, General called on Winnipeg (T. HEATH) (15 yds.)

2/1 (09:14)

 123 HAM W49 A. GREEN Run (3 yds), Tackle: F. EKAKITIE1/10 (09:00)

 124 HAM W46 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to A. FANTUZ, caught at W40 (8 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: T. HEATH2/7 (08:36)

 125 HAM W38 A. GREEN Run (26 yds), Tackle: J. SANTOS-KNOX1/10 (08:10)

 126 HAM W12 J. MASOLI Run (9 yds), Tackle: S. HURL1/10 (07:30)

 127 HAM W3 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at W0 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown2/1 (06:35)

HAM Scoring Drive: 14 plays, 100 yards, 08:35 HAM 28  WPG 13

 128 HAM W3 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at W1 (3 yds, 1 YAC), Convert Successful1/0 (06:15)

HAM 30  WPG 13

 129 HAM H35 F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER Kickoff (50 yds), Returned by R. LANKFORD from W25 (15 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. 

MCGOUGH

(05:56)

 130 WPG W40 D. DAVIS Incomplete Pass intended for R. LANKFORD at W50, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (A. 

KANNEH) (5 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (05:52)

 131 WPG W45 D. DAVIS Run (13 yds), QB Pressure by L. DEAN, Tackle: C. BROOKS1/5 (05:36)

 132 WPG H52 D. DAVIS Run (4 yds), No Tackle1/10 (05:25)

 133 WPG H48 D. DAVIS Completed Pass to C. DENMARK, caught at H39 (11 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: O. ODIASE2/6 (04:55)

 134 WPG H37 D. DAVIS Incomplete Pass intended for D. ADAMS at H271/10 (04:35)

 135 WPG H37 D. DAVIS Sacked by A. TRACY (8 yds), D. DAVIS Team Loss (-8 yds)2/10 (04:28)

 136 WPG H45 J. MEDLOCK Field Goal Attempt (52 yds),  Missed (Wide Right, kicked 51 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H-6 (38 

yds, 10 credited), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return called on Hamilton (A. KANNEH) (2 yds.) - Enforced From H4

3/18 (04:00)

WPG Drive: 7 plays, 25 yards, 02:15

 137 HAM H2 A. GREEN Run (9 yds), Tackle: J. SANTOS-KNOX1/10 (03:37)

 138 HAM H11 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H38 (41 yds, 14 YAC), Tackle: B. ALEXANDER2/1 (03:00)

 139 HAM H52 A. GREEN Run (1 yds), Tackle: J. THOMAS1/10 (02:34)

 140 HAM H53 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at W50 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: B. WALKER2/9 (02:30)

 141 HAM W50 F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER Punt (47 yds), Returned by K. FOGG from W3 (0 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI, 

Penalty: No Yards, 5 yds called on Hamilton (N. SHORTILL) (5 yds.), Penalty: Roughness, General called on Winnipeg 

(T. BOND) (1 yds.)

3/2 (02:23)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 58 yards, 01:41

 142 WPG W4 D. DAVIS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at W9 (6 yds, 1 YAC), No Tackle1/10 (01:56)

 143 WPG W10 D. DAVIS Completed Pass to D. ADAMS, caught at W20 (13 yds, 3 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. BROOKS2/4 (01:52)

 144 WPG W23 D. DAVIS Completed Pass to M. COATES, caught at W26 (12 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (01:48)

 145 WPG W35 D. DAVIS Pass Intercepted by A. KANNEH at W40 (returned 40 yds), Touchdown, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence 

called on Hamilton (D. UNAMBA) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (01:42)

 146 WPG W45 D. DAVIS Incomplete Pass intended for D. WOLITARSKY at H541/10 (01:30)

 147 WPG W45 D. DAVIS Sacked by A. TRACY (2 yds), D. DAVIS Team Loss (-2 yds)2/10 (01:27)

Canadian Football League™



3122018 MEDIA GUIDE

October  6, 2017-20:30 - Investors Group Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #16 - Game #71 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Winnipeg Blue Bombers

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 148 WPG W43 D. DAVIS Completed Pass to A. HARRIS, caught at W40 (5 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD, Turnover on downs.3/12 (01:22)

WPG Drive: 7 plays, 44 yards, 00:52

 149 HAM W48 A. GREEN Run (1 yds), Tackle: S. HURL1/10 (01:04)

 150 HAM W47 A. GREEN Run (6 yds), Tackle: C. JOHNSON, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Winnipeg (J. JEFFCOAT) (5 yds.) - No 

Play

2/9 (00:59)

 151 HAM W42 A. GREEN Run (2 yds), Tackle: F. EKAKITIE2/4 (00:34)

 152 HAM W40 A. GREEN Run (6 yds), Tackle: S. HURL3/2 (00:29)

 153 HAM W34 J. MASOLI Team Loss (1 yds)1/10 (00:04)

HAM End of Game(00:00)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 13 yards, 01:04

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Winnipeg Blue Bombers

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 13

 30

 1

 4  5

 3

 0

 1

 9

 5 2/4

6/9

3:17

11:43

Canadian Football League™
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CFL Game Details

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Calgary Stampeders 8 6 0 14 0 28

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 0 12 3 10 0 25

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  CGY won toss, elected Receive; HAM elected South

Partly Cloudy19 Dry 22:12  23,672Nil 0

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

19:08 03:04

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Julian DiBattista, Marina DiBattista, Serina Tourangeau, Brian Greig, Mary Tinson, Thomas Vallesi, Wendy Vallesi  · CFL 

STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel, Doug Page

Patrick MacArthur Don CarmichaelNeal Terrio Steve DolyniukChris Shapka Walt HawryshAndre Proulx

OBSERVER

Al McColman

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 19 Bo Levi MITCHELL LB 35 Shaquille RICHARDSON

RB 26 Rob COTE LB 49 Alex SINGLETON

RB 33 Jerome MESSAM LB 56 Jameer THURMAN

OL 53 Bradley ERDOS DB 0 Ciante EVANS

OL 59 Randy RICHARDS DB 11 Josh BELL

OL 60 Shane BERGMAN DB 25 Tommie CAMPBELL

OL 61 Ucambre WILLIAMS DB 28 Brandon SMITH

OL 65 Daniel FEDERKEIL DB 29 Jamar WALL

WR 16 Marquay MCDANIEL DL 4 Micah JOHNSON

WR 80 Marken MICHEL DL 39 Charleston HUGHES

WR 86 Anthony PARKER DL 95 Ja'Gared DAVIS

WR 88 Kamar JORDEN DL 97 Derek WIGGAN

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 8 Jeremiah MASOLI LB 11 Larry DEAN

RB 15 Alex GREEN LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 51 Mike FILER LB 26 Cariel BROOKS

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 9 Osagie ODIASE

OL 61 Ryker MATHEWS DB 14 Abdul KANNEH

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 66 Tony WASHINGTON DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 7 Shamawd CHAMBERS DB 39 Don UNAMBA

WR 16 Brandon BANKS DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 5 Adrian TRACY

WR 83 Andrew FANTUZ DL 40 Ryan MUELLER

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 97 Ted LAURENT

Hamilton Tiger-CatsCalgary Stampeders

SUBSTITUTES

Calgary Stampeders

FB  46 Charlie POWER

DB  2 Adam THIBAULT,  3 Patrick LEVELS,  27 Tunde ADELEKE

QB  12 Ricky STANZI,  15 Andrew BUCKLEY

DL  90 Michael KLASSEN,  98 James VAUGHTERS

OL  58 Cameron THORN

K  30 Rene PAREDES

RB  23 William LANGLAIS,  38 Terry WILLIAMS

LB  20 Dwayne NORMAN,  40 Dexter JANKE,  52 Riley JONES,  54 Pierre-Luc 

CARON

P  6 Rob MAVER

WR  82 Juwan BRESCACIN,  84 Reginald BEGELTON,  87 Rory KOHLERT

RESERVES:  69 Quinn SMITH,  89 DaVaris DANIELS

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  28 Mariel COOPER,  30 Jonathan LANGA

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  4 Zach COLLAROS,  13 Everett GOLSON

DL  49 Nikita WHITLOCK,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor MCGOUGH,  94 Justin 

CAPICCIOTTI

OL  65 Brett GOLDING,  69 Landon RICE

K  91 Kenneth ALLEN

RB  31 Sean THOMAS ERLINGTON,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  23 Nicholas SHORTILL,  33 Terrell DAVIS,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff 

HUGHES

WR  25 Willie QUINN,  81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER

RESERVES:  20 Emmanuel DAVIS,  95 Benjamin D'AGUILAR

Canadian Football League™
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SCORING DETAILS

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Calgary Stampeders

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

8 6 0 14 0 28

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 0 12 3 10 0 25

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY HAMCGY

03:18 CGY S1 30 PAREDES (12:11) R. PAREDES Field Goal Attempt (36 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, 

kicked 48 yds), Dead Ball Declared (Conceded), Single

 0 11

04:09 CGY TD 23 LANGLAIS (11:10) K. ALLEN Punt Blocked by T. WILLIAMS, Lost, Recovered by W. 

LANGLAIS at H2 (2 yds), Touchdown

 0 71

04:28 CGY CVT1 30 PAREDES (10:51) R. PAREDES Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  0 81

01:54 CGY FG 30 PAREDES (13:24) R. PAREDES Field Goal Attempt (38 yds),  Good  0 112

07:45 HAM TD 15 GREEN (07:32) A. GREEN Run (1 yds), Touchdown  6 112

11:13 HAM TD 8 MASOLI (04:08) J. MASOLI Run (1 yds), Touchdown  12 112

13:35 CGY FG 30 PAREDES (01:28) R. PAREDES Field Goal Attempt (18 yds),  Good  12 142

12:16 HAM FG 91 ALLEN (02:59) K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (27 yds),  Good  15 143

03:25 CGY FG 30 PAREDES (11:53) R. PAREDES Field Goal Attempt (36 yds),  Good  15 174

07:56 HAM FG 91 ALLEN (07:21) K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (27 yds),  Good, Penalty: Procedure, 

General called on Calgary (T. CAMPBELL) Declined, Penalty call was 

Procedure - Pyramiding by the defence.

 18 174

10:01 CGY TD 88 JORDEN (05:27) B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to K. JORDEN, caught at H0 (25 

yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by J. CAPICCIOTTI, Touchdown

 18 234

10:29 CGY CVT2 88 JORDEN (04:36) B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to K. JORDEN, caught at H0 (8 yds, 

0 YAC), Convert Successful, Successful two-point convert (pass).

 18 254

14:24 HAM TD 15 GREEN (00:51) A. GREEN Run (1 yds), Touchdown, Penalty: Offside, Defence 

called on Calgary Declined

 24 254

14:24 HAM CVT1 91 ALLEN (00:36) K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  25 254

15:00 CGY FG 30 PAREDES (00:00) R. PAREDES Field Goal Attempt (17 yds),  Good  25 284

HAMCGYSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  28  25

Largest Lead  11  1

Touchdowns  2  3

1-pt Converts  1  1

2-pt Converts  1  0

Field Goals  4  2

Singles  1  0

Safeties  0  0

HAM (3)CGY (2)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  0  3

Pass  1  0

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  1  0

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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Team Statistics

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Calgary Stampeders (28) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (25)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 15 (2 - 11 - 2) 23 (8 - 12 - 3)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 42 - 10 / 4.2 76 - 21 / 3.6

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 279 - 34 / 8.2 326 - 41 / 8.0

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 15 - 2 39 - 2

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 306 - 46 / 6.7 363 - 64 / 5.7

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 192 - 29 / 6.6 198 - 36 / 5.5

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 114 - 17 / 6.7 196 - 24 / 8.2

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 0 - 0 / 0.0 -31 - 4 / -7.8

Time of Possession 25:43 34:17

PASSING Calgary Stampeders (28) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (25)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 34 - 19 / 279 41 - 24 / 326

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 1 - 1 - 41 1 - 0 - 33

Completion % / Efficiency 56% / 80.4 59% / 73.8

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Calgary Stampeders (28) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (25)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 2 (1 - 1 - 0) 3 (1 - 1 - 1)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 1 - 1 3 - 1

Penalties (No-Yards) 9 - 79 7 - 141

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 2 - 10 3 - 31

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 4 - 34 3 - 103

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 2 - 25 0 - 0

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 1 - 10 1 - 7

OTHER GAME DATA Calgary Stampeders (28) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (25)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 2 - 15 (0 - 2 - 0) 1 - 6 (0 - 1 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 19 - 8 / 42% 27 - 14 / 52%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 2 - 0 6 - 3

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 1 / 1 1 / 1

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 1 / 1 2 / 0

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 5 / 4 / 38 2 / 2 / 27

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 6 - 238 - 39.7 - 56 - 0 / 35.8 7 - 321 - 45.9 - 51 - 0 / 32.4

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 5 - 309 - 61.8 - 65 - 0 4 - 269 - 67.3 - 71 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 7 - 94 4 - 25

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 4 - 70 5 - 90

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Calgary Stampeders Hamilton Tiger-Cats

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 34  19  55.9  279  1  1  41  80.4 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah19 MITCHELL, Bo Levi  41  58.5  326  1  0  33  73.8 24 1  3

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 1  0 1 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  8  29  1 1115 BUCKLEY, Andrew  1.0  0  0  3.6  1  0 1

 6  0 4 15 GREEN, Alex  13  47  2 1933 MESSAM, Jerome  1.8  0  0  3.6  1  0 11

 3  0 2038 WILLIAMS, Terry  10.0  1  1 30

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 2516 MCDANIEL, Marquay  14.5 9  28  0 7 CHAMBERS, Shamawd  0 9 5.8  27  0 87 6  35 7  6

 0 1326 COTE, Rob  13.0 2  7  0 15 GREEN, Alex  0 4 4.0  4  0 13 1  4 1  1

 0 060 BERGMAN, Shane  0.0 1  0  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  0 33 19.2  49  1 0 0  115 11  6

 0 2980 MICHEL, Marken  15.0 7  24  0 17 TASKER, Luke  0 30 19.2  32  1 75 5  96 9  5

 0 4182 BRESCACIN, Juwan  41.0 2  4  1 83 FANTUZ, Andrew  0 0 0.0  0  0 41 1  0 1  0

 0 086 PARKER, Anthony  0.0 1  0  0 89 SAUNDERS, Jalen  0 33 12.7  12  1 0 0  76 12  6

 0 587 KOHLERT, Rory  5.0 1  0  0 5 1

 1 2588 JORDEN, Kamar  11.6 10  4  0 58 5

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

16 MCDANIEL, Marquay  0 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah 0  0  0  1  1  1  6  1  0  1  0

19 MITCHELL, Bo Levi  15 15 GREEN, Alex 2  2  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  0

91 ALLEN, Kenneth  1  33  0  1  1  1

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 2  54 80.0  2  100.0  27  0 5  4  38  1  10930 PAREDES, Rene 91 ALLEN, Kenneth (None)36

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 56  0 238  39.7  215  35.8  321  51  0  32.4 227 45.9 7 66 MAVER, Rob 91 ALLEN, Kenneth

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 65  0 309  61.8  219  43.8  269  71  0  49.8 199 67.3 4 530 PAREDES, Rene 91 ALLEN, Kenneth

BLOCKED KICKS PT C-1FG BLOCKED KICKS NO PT C-1FGNO

38 WILLIAMS, Terry  1  0  0 1

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

27 ADELEKE, Tunde  34 94  13.4 7  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  1  2  2.0  2  0

25 QUINN, Willie  2  15  7.5  17  0

37 LEONARD, Richard  1  8  8.0  8  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

38 WILLIAMS, Terry  25 70  17.5 4  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  1  9  9.0  9  0

25 QUINN, Willie  4  81  20.3  37  0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Calgary Stampeders Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 7  0  7  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  1  7  00 EVANS, Ciante 0 COLEMAN, Davon 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  5  0  5  1  1  8  04 JOHNSON, Micah 5 TRACY, Adrian 1  0

 3  0  3  0  1  6  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  011 BELL, Josh 9 ODIASE, Osagie 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  016 MCDANIEL, Marquay 11 DEAN, Larry 0  0

 2  1  3  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  025 CAMPBELL, Tommie 21 LAWRENCE, Simoni 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  127 ADELEKE, Tunde 22 STEPHEN, Courtney 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  028 SMITH, Brandon 23 SHORTILL, Nicholas 0  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  029 WALL, Jamar 26 BROOKS, Cariel 0  0

 5  1  6  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  035 RICHARDSON, Shaquille 30 LANGA, Jonathan 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  039 HUGHES, Charleston 33 DAVIS, Terrell 2  0

 0  3  3  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  040 JANKE, Dexter 37 LEONARD, Richard 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  046 POWER, Charlie 39 UNAMBA, Don 0  0

 6  1  7  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  049 SINGLETON, Alex 40 MUELLER, Ryan 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  052 JONES, Riley 44 BARNETT, Mitchell 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  053 ERDOS, Bradley 45 HUGHES, Geoff 0  0

 4  1  5  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  056 THURMAN, Jameer 47 CRAWFORD, Aaron 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  1  1  2  0  0  0  090 KLASSEN, Michael 49 WHITLOCK, Nikita 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  095 DAVIS, Ja'Gared 89 SAUNDERS, Jalen 3  0

 3  0  3  1  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  097 WIGGAN, Derek 93 MCGOUGH, Connor 1  0

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  098 VAUGHTERS, James 94 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin 1  1

 2  0  2  0  0  0  097 LAURENT, Ted  1

 44  10  54  1  1  6  0  29  10  39  1  2  15  1GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 8  2

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 1  31  31  0  0  0 0 00 EVANS, Ciante  1 011 DEAN, Larry

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 035 RICHARDSON, Shaquille  1 014 KANNEH, Abdul

 0-3-3  0 139 UNAMBA, Don

 1  31  31  0  1  1 -3 -3  0  2GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

 2  2  123 LANGLAIS, William  1  0 24 24 139 UNAMBA, Don

 1  2  2  1  1  24  24  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 34:17 25:43

Calgary Stampeders Hamilton Tiger-CatsTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  48  10  36  2 68  21  46  1

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  2  1  1  0 3  1  1  1

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  29  192 38  198  5.21  6.62

2nd Down  19  114 27  196  7.26  6.00

3rd Down  3  2  0.67

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  19  8 27  14  0.52  0.42

Canadian Football League™
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DRIVE CHART

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Calgary Stampeders

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 19 C25 Miss FG 1  2  1 5  1  7  56 214:55  

 2 19 C31 Punt 1  20  1 1  1  1  1  5 -3 17:04  

 3 19 C47 Punt 1  30  0 2  1  3  0 02:15  

 4 19 H39 FG 2  38  1 1  1  3  8 014:38  

 5 19 C20 Punt 2  54  1 1  1  3  4 06:48  

 6 19 C33 FG 2  62  1 5  1  7  66 33:26 ü

 7 19 H48 INT 2  73  0 1  1  0 00:55  

 8 19 C47 End half 2  77  0 1  1  2 -8 00:19  

 9 19 C41 Punt 3  83  1 3  1  1  6  20 113:12  

 10 19 C22 Fumble 3  94  0 1  1  15 07:40  

 11 19 C4 Punt 3  98  1 1  1  3  4 06:07  

 12 19 C35 Punt 3  106  1 2  1  4  18 12:44  

 13 19 C52 FG 4  113  1 4  1  1  7  24 214:37  

 14 19 C35 TD 4  128  1 4  1  6  83 37:04  

 15 19 C23 FG 4  150  0 2  1  1  4  19 20:30 ü

 2  15  34  10  2  0  11  5  62  306C37AVG

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 8 H35 Fumble 1  9  0 2  1  3 -33 011:42  

 2 8 H29 Punt 1  14  2 3  1  6  15 110:26  

 3 8 H7 Punt 1  25  0 4  1  5  40 14:44  

 4 8 H24 INT 1  33  2 2  1  5  41 21:02  

 5 8 H48 TD 2  42  6 4  1  11  59 512:54 ü

 6 8 C23 TD 2  57  2 2  4  23 25:35 ü

 7 8 H23 Punt 2  70  0 2  1  3  0 01:18  

 8 8 H9 Punt 2  74  1 1  1  3  3 00:47  

 9 8 H36 Punt 3  80  0 1  1  1  3 -3 014:53  

 10 8 H13 Punt 3  89  0 4  1  5  40 110:20  

 11 8 C13 T/O Dn 3  95  0 2  1  3  25 07:15 ü

 12 8 C47 FG 3  101  1 3  1  5  28 24:47 ü

 13 8 H13 End half 3  110  0 2  2  6 00:41  

 14 H19 Punt 4  112  0 0  1  1  0 015:00  

 15 8 H35 FG 4  120  1 6  1  8  55 311:35 ü

 16 8 H20 TD 4  135  6 3  4  13  64 64:23 ü

 6  23  41  21  1  0  10  7  80  363H35AVG
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Penalty Details

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION HAMCGYTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

Defence 211 BROOKS Pass Interference, Defence  40HAM06:25 26

STR-P 241 COLEMAN Holding, Return  7HAM05:02 0

Offence 351 FANTUZ Holding  10HAM00:02 83

Defence 492 CAMPBELL Illegal Contact on a Receiver  3CGY08:38 25

STC-P 562 RICHARDSON Illegal Interference, General  10CGY06:00 35

STC-P 562 COTE Roughness, General  15CGY06:00 26

STR-P 762 KOHLERT Illegal Block, Return  10CGY00:21 87

Offence 863 JORDEN Offside, Offence  5CGY11:29 88

Offence 953 MASOLI Intentional Grounding  16HAM07:15 8

Defence 1174 TRACY Offside, Defence  5HAM12:39 5

Offence 1324 MITCHELL Time Count  5CGY04:59 19

Defence 1374 HUGHES Offside, Defence  5CGY03:00 39

Offence 1384 WASHINGTON Procedure, General  5HAM02:48 66

Defence 1394 THURMAN Roughing the Passer  15CGY02:48 56

Defence 1454 Team Pass Interference, Defence  11CGY01:19

Defence 1524 STEPHEN Pass Interference, Defence  58HAM00:11 22

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  153

Plays With Penalties  15

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

CGY HAMTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  16  220  9  79  7  141

 5  25  3  15  2  10Preventable

 2  30  2  30  0  0Roughness

 9  165  4  34  5  131Technical

Situation

 5  41  2  10  3  31Offence

 7  137  4  34  3  103Defence

 2  25  2  25  0  0ST Coverage

 2  17  1  10  1  7ST Return

Declined **  3  3  0

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

Offside, Defence  2

Offside, Offence  1

Procedure, General  1

Time Count  1

Technical

Holding  1

Holding, Return  1

Illegal Block, Return  1

Illegal Contact on a Receiver  1

Illegal Interference, General  1

Intentional Grounding  1

Pass Interference, Defence  3

Roughness

Roughing the Passer  1

Roughness, General  1

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (62 yds), Returned by T. WILLIAMS from C13 (12 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH(15:00)

 2 CGY C25 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MCDANIEL, caught at C34 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (14:55)

 3 CGY C34 A. BUCKLEY Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY2/1 (14:13)

 4 CGY C35 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for M. MCDANIEL at H331/10 (13:57)

 5 CGY C35 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to J. BRESCACIN, caught at H38 (41 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/10 (13:45)

 6 CGY H34 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to K. JORDEN, caught at H29 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: O. ODIASE1/10 (13:06)

 7 CGY H29 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for K. JORDEN at H-82/5 (12:36)

 8 CGY H29 R. PAREDES Field Goal Attempt (36 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, kicked 48 yds), Dead Ball Declared (Conceded), Single3/5 (12:11)

CGY Drive: 7 plays, 56 yards, 03:13 CGY 1  HAM 0

 9 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at C421/10 (11:42)

 10 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at H412/10 (11:28)

 11 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Punt Blocked by T. WILLIAMS, Lost, Recovered by W. LANGLAIS at H2 (2 yds), Touchdown3/10 (11:10)

HAM Scoring Drive: 3 plays, -33 yards, 00:51 CGY 7  HAM 0

 12 CGY H25 R. PAREDES Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(10:51)

CGY 8  HAM 0

 13 CGY C35 R. PAREDES Kickoff (65 yds), Returned by W. QUINN from H10 (19 yds), Special Teams Tackle: R. JONES(10:32)

 14 HAM H29 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H27 (7 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: C. EVANS1/10 (10:26)

 15 HAM H36 A. GREEN Run (3 yds), Tackle: A. SINGLETON2/3 (09:47)

 16 HAM H39 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: A. SINGLETON3/0 (09:00)

 17 HAM H40 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H38 (4 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: J. WALL1/10 (08:30)

 18 HAM H44 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at C32 (34 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by B. SMITH, PLAY 

REVIEWED (Coach): Overturned, J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at C32

2/6 (07:52)

 19 HAM H44 K. ALLEN Punt (51 yds), Returned by T. ADELEKE from C15 (16 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. BARNETT3/6 (07:25)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 15 yards, 03:22

 20 CGY C31 J. MESSAM Run (4 yds), Tackle: N. WHITLOCK1/10 (07:04)

 21 CGY C35 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for M. MICHEL at H33, Knocked down by C. BROOKS, Penalty: Pass 

Interference, Defence called on Hamilton (C. BROOKS) (40 yds.) - No Play

2/6 (06:25)

 22 CGY H35 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for R. COTE at H301/10 (05:59)

 23 CGY H35 B. MITCHELL Sacked by D. COLEMAN (7 yds), B. MITCHELL Team Loss (-7 yds)2/10 (05:41)

 24 CGY H42 R. MAVER Punt (28 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Penalty: Holding, Return called on Hamilton (D. COLEMAN) (7 yds.) - 

Enforced From H14

3/18 (05:02)

CGY Drive: 5 plays, 37 yards, 02:20

 25 HAM H7 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at H71/10 (04:44)

 26 HAM H7 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H29 (33 yds, 11 YAC), QB Pressure by M. JOHNSON, Tackle: J. WALL2/10 (04:28)

 27 HAM H40 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H38 (3 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: C. EVANS1/10 (03:38)

 28 HAM H43 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to A. GREEN, caught at H39 (4 yds, 4 YAC), QB Pressure by D. WIGGAN, Tackle: M. 

JOHNSON

2/7 (02:58)

 29 HAM H47 K. ALLEN Punt (50 yds), Returned by T. ADELEKE from C13 (34 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES3/3 (02:34)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 40 yards, 02:29

 30 CGY C47 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for K. JORDEN at H531/10 (02:15)

 31 CGY C47 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for J. BRESCACIN at H312/10 (01:54)

 32 CGY C47 R. MAVER Punt (56 yds), Returned by W. QUINN from H7 (17 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. THURMAN3/10 (01:31)

CGY Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:13

 33 HAM H24 A. GREEN Run (8 yds), Tackle: J. DAVIS1/10 (01:02)

 34 HAM H32 A. GREEN Run (7 yds), Tackle: C. HUGHES2/2 (00:26)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 35 HAM H39 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H36 (7 yds, 7 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. EVANS, Penalty: 

Holding called on Hamilton (A. FANTUZ) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (00:02)

 36 HAM H29 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H47 (26 yds, 8 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. EVANS1/20 (00:00)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Calgary Stampeders

 0

 8

 2

 1  1

 2

 1

 0

 3

 4 2/6

3/6

7:49

7:11

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 37 HAM H55 J. MASOLI Pass Intercepted by C. EVANS at C40 (returned 31 yds), Tackle: J. SAUNDERS1/10 (15:00)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 31 yards, 01:24

 38 CGY H39 T. WILLIAMS Run (6 yds), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (14:38)

 39 CGY H33 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to K. JORDEN, caught at H35 (2 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: R. MUELLER2/4 (14:02)

 40 CGY H31 R. PAREDES Field Goal Attempt (38 yds),  Good3/2 (13:24)

CGY Scoring Drive: 3 plays, 8 yards, 01:32 CGY 11  HAM 0

 41 CGY C35 R. PAREDES Kickoff (64 yds), Returned by W. QUINN from H11 (37 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by A. SINGLETON(13:06)

 42 HAM H48 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at C46 (16 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. WALL1/10 (12:54)

 43 HAM C46 A. GREEN Run (7 yds), Tackle: C. HUGHES1/10 (12:31)

 44 HAM C39 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at C37 (16 yds, 14 YAC), Tackle: C. EVANS2/3 (11:46)

 45 HAM C23 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at C81/10 (11:09)

 46 HAM C23 J. MASOLI Run (9 yds), Tackle: J. THURMAN2/10 (10:43)

 47 HAM C14 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: A. SINGLETON3/1 (09:48)

 48 HAM C13 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at C8 (6 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: A. SINGLETON1/10 (09:21)

 49 HAM C7 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at C-15, Knocked down by B. SMITH, Penalty: Illegal Contact on 

a Receiver called on Calgary (T. CAMPBELL) (3 yds.) - No Play

2/4 (08:38)

 50 HAM C4 A. GREEN Run (3 yds), Tackle: A. SINGLETON1/4 (08:14)

 51 HAM C1 A. GREEN Run (1 yds), Touchdown2/1 (07:32)

HAM Scoring Drive: 10 plays, 62 yards, 05:39 CGY 11  HAM 6

 52 HAM C3 J. MASOLI Run (0 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. CAMPBELL, Convert Failed, Failed two-point convert. MASOLI 

pushed out of bounds at LOS.

1/0 (07:15)

 53 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (71 yds), Returned by T. WILLIAMS from C4 (16 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. SHORTILL(06:53)

 54 CGY C20 J. MESSAM Run (4 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (06:48)

 55 CGY C24 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for S. BERGMAN at C37, Knocked down by L. DEAN2/6 (06:25)

 56 CGY C24 R. MAVER Punt (22 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Penalty: Illegal Interference, General called on Calgary (S. 

RICHARDSON) (10 yds.) - Enforced From C48, Penalty: Roughness, General called on Calgary (R. COTE) (15 yds.) - 

Enforced From C38

3/6 (06:00)

CGY Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 01:13

 57 HAM C23 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at C7 (21 yds, 5 YAC), QB Pressure by C. HUGHES, Tackle: S. 

RICHARDSON

1/10 (05:35)

 58 HAM C2 A. GREEN Run (1 yds), Tackle: B. SMITH1/2 (04:48)

 59 HAM C1 J. MASOLI Run (1 yds), Touchdown2/1 (04:08)

HAM Scoring Drive: 3 plays, 23 yards, 01:48 CGY 11  HAM 12

HAM Timeout Hamilton(03:47)

 60 HAM C3 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at C-5, QB Pressure by C. HUGHES, Failed two-point convert 

(pass).

1/0 (03:47)

 61 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (67 yds), Returned by T. WILLIAMS from C8 (25 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. DAVIS(03:32)

 62 CGY C33 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MICHEL, caught at C50 (21 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS1/10 (03:26)

CGY Timeout: Three Minute(02:59)

 63 CGY C54 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to R. COTE, caught at H50 (13 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (02:59)

 64 CGY H43 J. MESSAM Run (3 yds), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (02:46)

 65 CGY H40 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MICHEL, caught at H22 (29 yds, 11 YAC), Tackle: O. ODIASE2/7 (02:24)

 66 CGY H11 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for K. JORDEN at H4, B. ERDOS injured on the play1/10 (01:55)

 67 CGY H11 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for M. MCDANIEL at H42/10 (01:34)

 68 CGY H11 R. PAREDES Field Goal Attempt (18 yds),  Good3/10 (01:28)

CGY Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 66 yards, 02:01 CGY 14  HAM 12

 69 CGY C35 R. PAREDES Kickoff (57 yds), Returned by W. QUINN from H18 (5 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. POWER(01:25)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 70 HAM H23 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H351/10 (01:18)

 71 HAM H23 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for A. FANTUZ at H332/10 (01:11)

 72 HAM H23 K. ALLEN Punt (38 yds), Returned by T. ADELEKE from C49 (13 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA3/10 (01:04)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 00:23

 73 CGY H48 B. MITCHELL Pass Intercepted by D. UNAMBA at H12 (returned -3 yds), Tackle: M. MCDANIEL1/10 (00:55)

CGY Drive: 1 play, 0 yards, 00:08

 74 HAM H9 A. GREEN Run (3 yds), Tackle: D. WIGGAN1/10 (00:47)

 75 HAM H12 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H292/7 (00:43)

 76 HAM H12 K. ALLEN Punt (47 yds), Returned by T. ADELEKE from C51 (8 yds, 6 credited), Penalty: Illegal Block, Return called on 

Calgary (R. KOHLERT) (10 yds.) - Enforced From H53

3/7 (00:21)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 3 yards, 00:28

 77 CGY C47 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for K. JORDEN at H481/10 (00:19)

 78 CGY C47 B. MITCHELL Sacked by A. TRACY (8 yds), B. MITCHELL Team Loss (-8 yds), R. RICHARDS injured on the play2/10 (00:13)

CGY End of Quarter(00:00)

CGY Drive: 2 plays, -8 yards, 00:19

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Calgary Stampeders

 12

 14

 3

 0  3

 3

 0

 1

 3

 7 4/7

1/5

9:28

5:32

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 79 CGY C35 R. PAREDES Kickoff (59 yds), Returned by W. QUINN from H16 (20 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. JANKE(15:00)

 80 HAM H36 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H39 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: J. THURMAN1/10 (14:53)

 81 HAM H39 J. MASOLI Fumbled Snap, Recovered by J. MASOLI at H33 (0 yds), J. MASOLI Sacked by J. BELL (6 yds), J. MASOLI Team 

Loss (-6 yds)

2/7 (14:14)

 82 HAM H33 K. ALLEN Punt (51 yds), Returned by T. ADELEKE from C26 (15 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA3/13 (13:33)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, -3 yards, 01:41

 83 CGY C41 J. MESSAM Run (2 yds), Tackle: T. LAURENT1/10 (13:12)

 84 CGY C43 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to K. JORDEN, caught at H51 (18 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: O. ODIASE2/8 (12:40)

 85 CGY H49 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for K. JORDEN at H6, Knocked down by A. KANNEH, QB Pressure by T. LAURENT1/10 (11:55)

 86 CGY H49 Penalty: Offside, Offence called on Calgary (K. JORDEN) (5 yds.) - No Play2/10 (11:29)

 87 CGY H54 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for A. PARKER at H402/15 (11:12)

 88 CGY H54 R. MAVER Punt (39 yds), Returned by W. QUINN from H15 (-2 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. ADELEKE, W. QUINN 

injured on the play

3/15 (10:48)

CGY Drive: 6 plays, 15 yards, 02:52

 89 HAM H13 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H11 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: J. WALL1/10 (10:20)

 90 HAM H19 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H40 (30 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: S. RICHARDSON2/4 (09:47)

 91 HAM H49 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H55 (4 yds, -2 YAC), Tackle: S. RICHARDSON1/10 (09:07)

 92 HAM H53 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at C422/6 (08:23)

 93 HAM H53 K. ALLEN Punt (37 yds), Returned by T. ADELEKE from C20 (2 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES3/6 (07:59)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 40 yards, 02:40

 94 CGY C22 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MCDANIEL, caught at C37 (15 yds, 0 YAC), M. MCDANIEL Fumble forced by C. 

STEPHEN, Lost, Recovered by D. UNAMBA at C37 (24 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by B. ERDOS

1/10 (07:40)

CGY Drive: 1 play, 15 yards, 00:25

 95 HAM C13 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass at C15, QB Pressure by J. VAUGHTERS, Penalty: Intentional Grounding called on 

Hamilton (J. MASOLI) (16 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (07:15)

 96 HAM C29 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at C10 (25 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: S. RICHARDSON, Penalty: Offside, 

Defence called on Calgary (J. DAVIS) Declined

2/26 (06:56)

 97 HAM C4 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at C1, A. FANTUZ injured on the play3/1 (06:30)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 9 yards, 01:08

 98 CGY C4 T. WILLIAMS Run (4 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (06:07)

 99 CGY C8 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass at C102/6 (05:35)

 100 CGY C8 R. MAVER Punt (41 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from C49 (2 yds), Special Teams Tackle: S. RICHARDSON3/6 (05:13)

CGY Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 01:20

 101 HAM C47 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at C34 (17 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: C. EVANS1/10 (04:47)

 102 HAM C30 J. MASOLI Run (11 yds), QB Pressure by J. DAVIS, Pushed Out of Bounds by J. THURMAN1/10 (04:04)

 103 HAM C19 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at C8, Knocked down by S. RICHARDSON1/10 (03:40)

 104 HAM C19 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at C02/10 (03:23)

 105 HAM C19 K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (27 yds),  Good3/10 (02:59)

HAM Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 28 yards, 02:03 CGY 14  HAM 15

 106 CGY C35 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MCDANIEL, caught at C37 (11 yds, 9 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. UNAMBA1/10 (02:44)

 107 CGY C46 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MICHEL, caught at C52 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. BROOKS1/10 (02:19)

 108 CGY C52 J. MESSAM Run (1 yds), Tackle: T. LAURENT2/4 (01:42)

 109 CGY C53 R. MAVER Punt (52 yds), Returned by R. LEONARD from H5 (8 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. JANKE3/3 (01:02)

CGY Drive: 4 plays, 18 yards, 02:03

 110 HAM H13 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H10 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. CAMPBELL1/10 (00:41)

 111 HAM H19 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at H412/4 (00:17)

Canadian Football League™
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October 13, 2017-19:00 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Calgary Stampeders

 15

 14

 1

 0  2

 2

 0

 0

 2

 3 1/6

1/4

8:13

6:47

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 112 HAM H19 K. ALLEN Punt (47 yds), Returned by T. ADELEKE from C44 (8 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. CRAWFORD3/4 (15:00)

HAM Drive: 1 play, 0 yards, 00:23

 113 CGY C52 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for M. MICHEL at H121/10 (14:37)

 114 CGY C52 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MCDANIEL, caught at H47 (12 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN2/10 (14:12)

 115 CGY H46 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MCDANIEL, caught at H39 (15 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (13:33)

 116 CGY H31 J. MESSAM Run (-3 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (13:07)

 117 CGY H34 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (A. TRACY) (5 yds.) - No Play2/13 (12:39)

 118 CGY H29 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for M. MICHEL at H142/8 (12:15)

 119 CGY H29 R. PAREDES Field Goal Attempt (36 yds),  Good3/8 (11:53)

CGY Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 29 yards, 03:02 CGY 17  HAM 15

 120 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H34 (9 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: J. THURMAN1/10 (11:35)

 121 HAM H44 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H50 (7 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: S. RICHARDSON2/1 (11:03)

 122 HAM H51 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H50 (20 yds, 20 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. CAMPBELL1/10 (10:22)

 123 HAM C39 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at C35 (4 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by J. DAVIS, Tackle: C. EVANS1/10 (09:56)

 124 HAM C35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at C23 (13 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: J. BELL2/6 (09:13)

 125 HAM C22 A. GREEN Run (2 yds), Tackle: C. HUGHES1/10 (08:24)

 126 HAM C20 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at C72/8 (07:46)

 127 HAM C20 K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (27 yds),  Good, Penalty: Procedure, General called on Calgary (T. CAMPBELL) Declined, 

Penalty call was Procedure - Pyramiding by the defence.

3/8 (07:21)

HAM Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 55 yards, 04:31 CGY 17  HAM 18

 128 CGY C35 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MCDANIEL, caught at C50 (25 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE, M. MCDANIEL 

injured on the play

1/10 (07:04)

 129 CGY H50 T. WILLIAMS Run (20 yds), Tackle: O. ODIASE1/10 (06:30)

 130 CGY H30 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to R. KOHLERT, caught at H25 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. BROOKS1/10 (05:52)

 131 CGY H25 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to K. JORDEN, caught at H0 (25 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by J. CAPICCIOTTI, Touchdown2/5 (05:27)

CGY Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 75 yards, 02:05 CGY 23  HAM 18

 132 CGY H3 Penalty: Time Count called on Calgary (B. MITCHELL) (5 yds.) - No Play1/0 (04:59)

 133 CGY H8 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to K. JORDEN, caught at H0 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Convert Successful, Successful two-point 

convert (pass).

1/0 (04:36)

CGY 25  HAM 18

 134 CGY C35 R. PAREDES Kickoff (64 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H11 (9 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. JANKE(04:31)

 135 HAM H20 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H33 (13 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. EVANS1/10 (04:23)

 136 HAM H33 J. MASOLI Run (3 yds), Tackle: D. WIGGAN1/10 (03:32)

HAM Timeout: Three Minute(03:00)

 137 HAM H36 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Calgary (C. HUGHES) (5 yds.) - No Play2/7 (03:00)

 138 HAM H41 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Hamilton (T. WASHINGTON) (5 yds.) - No Play2/2 (02:48)

 139 HAM H36 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for A. FANTUZ at H48, QB Pressure by A. SINGLETON, Penalty: Roughing the 

Passer called on Calgary (J. THURMAN) (15 yds.) - No Play

2/7 (02:48)

 140 HAM H51 J. MASOLI Run (3 yds), Tackle: A. SINGLETON1/10 (02:42)

 141 HAM H54 A. GREEN Run (19 yds), Tackle: J. BELL2/7 (02:36)

 142 HAM C37 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for S. CHAMBERS at C30, QB Pressure by J. DAVIS1/10 (02:14)

 143 HAM C37 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at C11 (33 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: B. SMITH2/10 (01:47)

 144 HAM C4 A. GREEN Run (-8 yds), A. GREEN Fumble, Recovered by A. GREEN at C12 (0 yds), Tackle: D. WIGGAN1/4 (01:40)

 145 HAM C12 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at C-5, Knocked down by J. WALL, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): 

Overturned, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Calgary (11 yds.) - No Play

2/12 (01:19)

 146 HAM C1 A. GREEN Run (0 yds), Tackle: M. KLASSEN1/1 (00:57)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #17 - Game #75 - Year 2017

Calgary Stampeders @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 147 HAM C1 A. GREEN Run (1 yds), Touchdown, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Calgary Declined2/1 (00:51)

HAM Scoring Drive: 13 plays, 90 yards, 03:47 CGY 25  HAM 24

 148 HAM C25 K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(00:36)

CGY 25  HAM 25

 149 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (69 yds), Returned by T. WILLIAMS from C6 (17 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. WHITLOCK(00:36)

 150 CGY C23 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MICHEL, caught at C29 (15 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE, D. COLEMAN injured 

on the play

1/10 (00:30)

 151 CGY C38 B. MITCHELL Completed Pass to M. MICHEL, caught at C42 (4 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. TRACY, Timeout Calgary1/10 (00:22)

 152 CGY C42 B. MITCHELL Incomplete Pass intended for A. PARKER at H10, Knocked down by C. STEPHEN, Penalty: Pass 

Interference, Defence called on Hamilton (C. STEPHEN) (58 yds.) - No Play

2/6 (00:11)

 153 CGY H10 R. PAREDES Field Goal Attempt (17 yds),  Good1/10 (00:00)

CGY Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 77 yards, 00:30 CGY 28  HAM 25

--- End of Game(00:00)

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Calgary Stampeders

 25

 28

 2

 1  5

 5

 1

 2

 7

 9 7/8

3/4

8:47

6:13

Canadian Football League™
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October 22, 2017-13:00 - Percival Molson Memorial Stadium

CFL Game Details

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 6 20 7 10 0 43

Montreal Alouettes 7 0 0 9 0 16

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  MTL won toss, elected Receive; HAM elected East

Partly cloudy14 C Dry 16:04  20,184NNW 3 kph

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

13:04 03:00

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Ron MacArthur, Dennis Lynch, Ian Holland, George Jones, Sylvain Bilodeau · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel, Doug Page

Adam Paradowski Rob SkaggsPierre Laporte Bryan TaylorThomas Cesari Davin OverlandDave Foxcroft

OBSERVER

Michel Pinsonneault

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 8 Jeremiah MASOLI LB 11 Larry DEAN

RB 15 Alex GREEN LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 51 Mike FILER LB 26 Cariel BROOKS

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 14 Abdul KANNEH

OL 61 Ryker MATHEWS DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 28 Mariel COOPER

OL 66 Tony WASHINGTON DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 7 Shamawd CHAMBERS DB 39 Don UNAMBA

WR 16 Brandon BANKS DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 5 Adrian TRACY

WR 18 Jasper COLLINS DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER DL 97 Ted LAURENT

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 4 Darian DURANT LB 34 Kyries HEBERT

RB 20 Tyrell SUTTON LB 44 Branden DOZIER

OL 57 Christopher GREAVES LB 48 Reggie NORTHRUP

OL 58 Luc BRODEUR-JOURDAIN DB 3 KJ MORTON

OL 59 Xavier FULTON DB 17 Brandon STEWART

OL 64 Sean JAMIESON DB 21 Michael CARTER

OL 66 Brian SIMMONS DB 22 Greg HENDERSON

WR 9 Ernest JACKSON DB 32 Tevaughn CAMPBELL

WR 15 Samuel GIGUERE DL 7 John BOWMAN

WR 85 BJ CUNNINGHAM DL 55 Gabriel KNAPTON

WR 87 Eugene LEWIS DL 93 Donald ORAMASIONWU

WR 89 TJ GRAHAM DL 99 Jabar WESTERMAN

Montreal AlouettesHamilton Tiger-Cats

SUBSTITUTES

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  30 Jonathan LANGA,  38 Dante BLACKMON

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  4 Zach COLLAROS,  13 Everett GOLSON

DL  40 Ryan MUELLER,  49 Nikita WHITLOCK,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor 

MCGOUGH,  95 Benjamin D'AGUILAR

OL  65 Brett GOLDING,  69 Landon RICE

K  91 Kenneth ALLEN

RB  36 Ross SCHEUERMAN,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  23 Nicholas SHORTILL,  33 Terrell DAVIS,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff 

HUGHES

WR  12 Mike JONES

RESERVES:  20 Emmanuel DAVIS,  31 Sean THOMAS ERLINGTON

Montreal Alouettes

FB  42 Jean-Samuel BLANC

DB  25 Dondre WRIGHT,  26 Tyree HOLLINS,  31 Mikael CHARLAND,  36 Daryl 

TOWNSEND,  43 Dominique TERMANSEN

QB  5 Drew WILLY,  18 Matt SHILTZ

DL  91 Jesse JOSEPH,  94 Fabion FOOTE

OL  69 Anthony MORRIS

K  14 Boris BEDE

RB  0 Stefan LOGAN,  45 Oumar TOURE,  46 Jean-Christophe BEAULIEU

LS  97 Chad BUSHLEY

LB  47 DJ LALAMA,  52 Nicolas BOULAY,  96 Frederick HENRY-AJUDUA

WR  84 George JOHNSON

RESERVES:  8 Nik LEWIS,  51 Kristian MATTE

Canadian Football League™
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SCORING DETAILS

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

6 20 7 10 0 43

Montreal Alouettes 7 0 0 9 0 16

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY MTLHAM

06:40 HAM FG 91 ALLEN (08:39) K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (15 yds),  Good  0 31

09:15 MTL TD 9 JACKSON (06:09) D. DURANT Completed Pass to E. JACKSON, caught at H0 (15 

yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown

 6 31

09:31 MTL CVT1 14 BEDE (05:45) B. BEDE Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  7 31

12:56 HAM FG 91 ALLEN (02:24) K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (48 yds),  Good  7 61

03:35 HAM FG 91 ALLEN (11:42) K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (45 yds),  Good  7 92

05:43 HAM TD 16 BANKS (10:01) B. BEDE Punt (42 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H45 (65 yds), 

Touchdown

 7 152

06:04 HAM CVT1 91 ALLEN (09:17) K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  7 162

12:03 HAM FG 91 ALLEN (03:23) K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (28 yds),  Good  7 192

13:18 HAM TD 12 JONES (01:48) J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at M-4, PLAY 

REVIEWED (Coach): Overturned, J. MASOLI Completed Pass to M. JONES, 

caught at M0 (14 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown, CHALLENGE HAMILTON: 

Challenged for a completed pass

 7 252

13:18 HAM CVT1 91 ALLEN (01:42) K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  7 262

10:12 HAM TD 16 BANKS (05:23) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at M17 (65 yds, 

17 YAC), Touchdown

 7 323

10:33 HAM CVT1 91 ALLEN (04:48) K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  7 333

00:17 HAM FG 91 ALLEN (15:00) K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (35 yds),  Good  7 364

04:33 HAM TD 15 GREEN (10:58) A. GREEN Run (4 yds), Touchdown  7 424

04:57 HAM CVT1 91 ALLEN (10:27) K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  7 434

12:40 MTL TD 20 SUTTON (02:20) T. SUTTON Run (1 yds), Touchdown, Penalty: OC, General called 

on Hamilton (A. KANNEH) (10 yds.)

 13 434

12:40 MTL CVT2 9 JACKSON (02:20) M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to E. JACKSON, caught at H0 (3 yds, 0 

YAC), Convert Successful

 15 434

12:45 MTL S1 14 BEDE (02:20) B. BEDE Kickoff (74 yds), Dead Ball Declared (Conceded), Single  16 434

MTLHAMSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  43  16

Largest Lead  36  4

Touchdowns  4  2

1-pt Converts  4  1

2-pt Converts  0  1

Field Goals  5  0

Singles  0  1

Safeties  0  0

MTL (2)HAM (4)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  1  1

Pass  2  1

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  0  0

Punt Ret  1  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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Team Statistics

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Hamilton Tiger-Cats (43) Montreal Alouettes (16)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 23 (5 - 16 - 2) 18 (4 - 11 - 3)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 73 - 18 / 4.1 51 - 15 / 3.4

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 358 - 32 / 11.2 259 - 36 / 7.2

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 11 - 4 38 - 6

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 420 - 54 / 7.8 272 - 57 / 4.8

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 296 - 33 / 9.0 195 - 31 / 6.3

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 124 - 21 / 5.9 57 - 22 / 2.6

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 0 - 0 / 0.0 20 - 4 / 5.0

Time of Possession 31:39 28:21

PASSING Hamilton Tiger-Cats (43) Montreal Alouettes (16)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 32 - 22 / 358 36 - 23 / 259

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 0 - 2 - 65 2 - 1 - 38

Completion % / Efficiency 69% / 126.8 64% / 71.4

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Hamilton Tiger-Cats (43) Montreal Alouettes (16)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 0 (0 - 0 - 0) 4 (0 - 2 - 2)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 0 - 0 1 - 0

Penalties (No-Yards) 14 - 145 14 - 151

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 3 - 15 6 - 42

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 6 - 61 4 - 72

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 3 - 49 2 - 20

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 2 - 20 2 - 17

OTHER GAME DATA Hamilton Tiger-Cats (43) Montreal Alouettes (16)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 2 - 9 (0 - 2 - 0) 5 - 38 (1 - 4 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 21 - 11 / 52% 23 - 6 / 26%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 5 - 2 3 - 2

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 4 / 4 1 / 1

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 0 / 0 1 / 1

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 5 / 5 / 48 0 / 0

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 5 - 205 - 41 - 46 - 0 / 35.8 9 - 359 - 39.9 - 50 - 0 / 26.9

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 7 - 461 - 65.9 - 70 - 0 3 - 217 - 72.3 - 77 - 1

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 6 - 117 4 - 26

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 1 - 20 6 - 149

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Montreal Alouettes

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 3  2  66.7  24  0  0  16  91.0 4 DURANT, Darian4 COLLAROS, Zach  14  57.1  92  1  1  19  71.1 8 0  0

 28  19  67.9  320  0  2  65  130.1 18 SHILTZ, Matt8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  22  68.2  167  1  0  38  71.6 15 2  1

 1  1  100.0  14  0  0  14  143.813 GOLSON, Everett  0

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 4  0 19 0 LOGAN, Stefan  1  3  0 38 MASOLI, Jeremiah  7.0  1  0  3.0  0  0 28

 1  0 5 18 SHILTZ, Matt  4  30  0 2313 GOLSON, Everett  5.0  0  0  7.5  1  1 5

 13  1 9 20 SUTTON, Tyrell  10  18  1 415 GREEN, Alex  3.1  0  0  1.8  0  0 40

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 427 CHAMBERS, Shamawd  16.0 6  57  1 0 LOGAN, Stefan  0 0 0.0  0  0 80 5  0 1  0

 1 1412 JONES, Mike  14.0 2  0  0 9 JACKSON, Ernest  1 15 9.7  32  0 14 1  68 8  7

 0 915 GREEN, Alex  8.0 3  11  0 15 GIGUERE, Samuel  0 17 10.7  10  0 16 2  32 5  3

 1 6516 BANKS, Brandon  21.5 8  59  1 20 SUTTON, Tyrell  0 2 2.0  2  0 129 6  2 1  1

 0 2117 TASKER, Luke  17.0 6  38  0 85 CUNNINGHAM, BJ  0 19 12.0  7  0 68 4  60 10  5

 0 2018 COLLINS, Jasper  12.3 6  14  0 87 LEWIS, Eugene  0 38 18.3  16  1 37 3  73 5  4

 0 1481 FAUBERT-LUSSIER, Felix  14.0 1  7  0 89 GRAHAM, TJ  0 11 8.0  3  0 14 1  24 6  3

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  7 4 DURANT, Darian 1  1  0  0  0  1  11  1  0  0  0

13 GOLSON, Everett  4 14 BEDE, Boris 3  1  2  0  0  1  0  0  1  0  0

18 SHILTZ, Matt  4  27  4  0  0  0

97 BUSHLEY, Chad  0  0  0  0  1  0

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 100.0 5  5  48  0  17191 ALLEN, Kenneth (None)

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 46  0 205  41.0  179  35.8  359  50  0  26.9 242 39.9 9 591 ALLEN, Kenneth 14 BEDE, Boris

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 70  0 461  65.9  312  44.6  217  77  1  65.7 197 72.3 3 791 ALLEN, Kenneth 14 BEDE, Boris

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

16 BANKS, Brandon  65 111  27.8 4  1 0 LOGAN, Stefan  2  18  9.0  15  0

28 COOPER, Mariel  1 1  1.0 1  0 43 TERMANSEN, Dominique  1  1  1.0  1  0

37 LEONARD, Richard  5 5  5.0 1  0 89 GRAHAM, TJ  1  7  7.0  7  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

36 SCHEUERMAN, Ross  20 20  20.0 1  0 0 LOGAN, Stefan  6  149  24.8  37  0
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INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Montreal Alouettes

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  00 COLEMAN, Davon 3 MORTON, KJ 0  0

 1  0  1  1  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  05 TRACY, Adrian 7 BOWMAN, John 1  1

 7  0  7  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  011 DEAN, Larry 17 STEWART, Brandon 1  0

 7  0  7  0  1  6  0  4  0  4  1  0  0  014 KANNEH, Abdul 21 CARTER, Michael 0  0

 3  0  3  0  2  19  0  5  0  5  0  0  0  021 LAWRENCE, Simoni 22 HENDERSON, Greg 1  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  022 STEPHEN, Courtney 25 WRIGHT, Dondre 0  0

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  023 SHORTILL, Nicholas 26 HOLLINS, Tyree 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  026 BROOKS, Cariel 32 CAMPBELL, Tevaughn 0  0

 3  0  3  0  1  9  0  7  0  7  0  0  0  028 COOPER, Mariel 34 HEBERT, Kyries 0  0

 1  2  3  0  0  0  0  1  1  2  0  1  7  030 LANGA, Jonathan 42 BLANC, Jean-Samuel 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  3  1  4  0  0  0  037 LEONARD, Richard 44 DOZIER, Branden 0  1

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  039 UNAMBA, Don 48 NORTHRUP, Reggie 0  1

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  040 MUELLER, Ryan 52 BOULAY, Nicolas 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  1  0  0  045 HUGHES, Geoff 55 KNAPTON, Gabriel 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  047 CRAWFORD, Aaron 64 JAMIESON, Sean 0  0

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  049 WHITLOCK, Nikita 89 GRAHAM, TJ 1  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  081 FAUBERT-LUSSIER, Felix 91 JOSEPH, Jesse 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  091 ALLEN, Kenneth 93 ORAMASIONWU, Donald 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  092 VAUGHN, Justin 94 FOOTE, Fabion 0  0

 1  1  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  1  2  093 MCGOUGH, Connor 96 HENRY-AJUDUA, Frederick 0  0

 2  0  2  0  1  4  094 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin  0

 40  9  49  1  5  38  0  40  5  45  2  2  9  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 4  3

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 022 STEPHEN, Courtney  1 03 MORTON, KJ

 1  0  0  0  0  0 0 026 BROOKS, Cariel  1 022 HENDERSON, Greg

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 028 COOPER, Mariel  1 032 CAMPBELL, Tevaughn

 1  11  11  0  039 UNAMBA, Don

 2  11  11  0  2  0  0  0  0  3GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 28:21 31:39

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Montreal AlouettesTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  58  19  35  4 64  17  41  6

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  0  0  0  0 4  2  0  2

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  34  296 34  195  5.74  8.71

2nd Down  24  124 24  57  2.38  5.17

3rd Down  6  20  3.33

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  24  11 24  6  0.25  0.46
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DRIVE CHART

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 8 H47 Punt 1  6  1 1  1  3  5 013:39  

 2 8 M30 FG 1  11  2 3  1  1  7  8 211:36 ü

 3 8 H25 FG 1  26  2 4  1  7  45 35:29  

 4 8 H41 FG 2  40  2 3  1  6  33 213:57  

 5 8 M50 FG 2  55  2 3  1  3  9  35 27:36 ü

 6 8 H35 TD 2  68  0 2  1  3  28 32:20 ü

 7 8 H24 End half 2  77  1 3  4  25 20:48  

 8 8 H29 Punt 3  82  0 2  1  3  5 014:54  

 9 8 H10 Punt 3  88  2 0  1  3  8 011:32  

 10 8 H25 TD 3  99  0 3  3  85 26:11  

 11 8 M45 FG 3  109  2 1  1  1  5  18 11:49 ü

 12 8 H26 TD 4  118  2 3  1  6  84 413:09 ü

 13 4 H13 Punt 4  132  1 3  1  5  26 17:39  

 14 13 H35 Punt 4  151  1 1  1  1  4  17 12:15  

 15 13 M48 End gm 4  160  0 0  2  2 -2 00:10  

 5  23  32  18  2  2  10  6  70  420H38AVG

Montreal Alouettes

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 4 M53 Punt 1  3  1 1  1  3 -2 014:47  

 2 4 M27 INT 1  9  1 1  2  3 012:33  

 3 4 M30 TD 1  19  1 3  1  5  55 48:13 ü

 4 4 M35 Punt 1  33  2 3  1  1  7  15 22:04  

 5 4 M15 Punt 2  47  1 1  1  3  8 011:16  

 6 4 M33 Punt 2  52  0 2  1  3  2 08:49  

 7 4 M35 Punt 2  64  1 1  1  1  4  1 02:57  

 8 4 M36 Punt 2  73  0 2  1  1  4  11 01:33  

 9 18 M47 Punt 3  85  0 1  1  1  3  2 013:10  

 10 18 H48 INT 3  91  3 4  1  8  17 29:55  

 11 18 M35 T/O Dn 3  104  0 4  1  5  27 14:16  

 12 18 M35 Punt 4  114  2 1  1  4  19 114:43  

 13 18 M45 T/O Dn 4  126  0 3  1  1  1  6  57 210:03 ü

 14 18 M31 TD 4  137  3 8  2  13  61 65:24 ü

 15 18 M7 Punt 4  155  0 1  1  1  2  5 -4 00:59  

 3  18  36  15  5  1  9  9  75  272M35AVG
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Penalty Details

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION MTLHAMTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

STC-KO 11 SHORTILL Offside, Offence  5HAM15:00 23

STC-P 51 BEDE Illegal Punt, Out of Bounds  10MTL13:53 14

Defence 121 HENDERSON Pass Interference, Defence  15MTL11:08 22

Defence 201 CAPICCIOTTI Illegal Contact on a Receiver  10HAM07:40 94

Defence 221 TRACY Roughing the Passer  15HAM06:48 5

STR-KO 462 WRIGHT Holding, Return  10MTL11:25 25

STC-P 542 BEDE Illegal Punt, Out of Bounds  10MTL07:48 14

Offence 562 WASHINGTON Procedure, General  5HAM06:42 66

Defence 582 BOWMAN Offside, Defence  5MTL05:54 7

Offence 612 BANKS Offside, Offence  5HAM04:34 16

Offence 652 BRODEUR-JOURDAIN Holding  10MTL02:50 58

STR-P 672 D'AGUILAR Holding, Return  10HAM02:29 95

Defence 692 CAMPBELL Pass Interference, Defence  47MTL02:11 32

Offence 742 SIMMONS Procedure, General  5MTL01:28 66

STC-P 843 SHORTILL No Yards, 5 yds  5HAM13:37 23

STR-P 873 LANGA Holding, Return  10HAM12:01 30

Offence 1083 SHILTZ Intentional Grounding  17MTL02:07 18

Offence 1214 WASHINGTON Offside, Offence  5HAM11:39 66

Defence 1214 BLANC Offside, Defence  5MTL11:39 42

STC-KO 1254 ALLEN Illegal Kickoff  39HAM10:03 91

Offence 1284 MORRIS Procedure, Illegal Formation  5MTL09:23 69

Offence 1314 BEDE Intentional Grounding  0MTL08:00 14

Defence 1424 VAUGHN Roughing the Passer  15HAM03:45 92

Defence 1474 COOPER Pass Interference, Defence  6HAM02:20 28

Defence 1484 KANNEH OC, General  10HAM02:20 14

STR-P 1544 TERMANSEN Holding, Return  7MTL01:10 43

Defence 1554 CAPICCIOTTI Offside, Defence  5HAM00:59 94

Offence 1574 CUNNINGHAM Offside, Offence  5MTL00:45 85

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  161

Plays With Penalties  27

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

HAM MTLTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  28  296  14  145  14  151

 15  124  8  79  7  45Preventable

 2  30  2  30  0  0Roughness

 11  142  4  36  7  106Technical

Situation

 9  57  3  15  6  42Offence

 10  133  6  61  4  72Defence

 5  69  3  49  2  20ST Coverage

 4  37  2  20  2  17ST Return

Declined **  3  3  0

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

Illegal Kickoff  1

Illegal Punt, Out of Bounds  2

No Yards, 5 yds  1

OC, General  1

Offside, Defence  3

Offside, Offence  4

Procedure, General  2

Procedure, Illegal Formation  1

Technical

Holding  1

Holding, Return  4

Illegal Contact on a Receiver  1

Intentional Grounding  2

Pass Interference, Defence  3

Roughness

Roughing the Passer  2
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (66 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M9 (27 yds), Special Teams Tackle: F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER, 

Penalty: Offside, Offence called on Hamilton (N. SHORTILL) (5 yds.) - No Play

(15:00)

 2 HAM H30 K. ALLEN Kickoff (64 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M16 (37 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by K. ALLEN(14:54)

 3 MTL M53 T. SUTTON Run (-2 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (14:47)

 4 MTL M51 D. DURANT Incomplete Pass intended for B. CUNNINGHAM at H502/12 (14:13)

 5 MTL M51 B. BEDE Punt (22 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Penalty: Illegal Punt, Out of Bounds called on Montreal (B. BEDE) (10 

yds.)

3/12 (13:53)

MTL Drive: 3 plays, -2 yards, 01:08

 6 HAM H47 A. GREEN Run (5 yds), Tackle: D. ORAMASIONWU1/10 (13:39)

 7 HAM H52 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at M50, Knocked down by T. CAMPBELL2/5 (13:13)

 8 HAM H52 K. ALLEN Punt (46 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M12 (15 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by N. SHORTILL3/5 (12:51)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 5 yards, 01:06

 9 MTL M27 T. SUTTON Run (3 yds), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (12:33)

 10 MTL M30 D. DURANT Pass Intercepted by D. UNAMBA at M41 (returned 11 yds), Tackle: S. JAMIESON, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): 

Call Stands, CHALLENGE MONTREAL: Challenged for Illegal Contact

2/7 (12:06)

MTL Drive: 2 plays, 3 yards, 00:57

 11 HAM M30 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. COLLINS at M12, QB Pressure by R. NORTHRUP1/10 (11:36)

 12 HAM M30 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at M15, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Montreal 

(G. HENDERSON) (15 yds.) - No Play

2/10 (11:08)

 13 HAM M15 A. GREEN Run (2 yds), Tackle: J. BOWMAN1/10 (10:58)

 14 HAM M13 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at M10 (9 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: G. HENDERSON2/8 (10:02)

 15 HAM M4 A. GREEN Run (-3 yds), Tackle: G. KNAPTON1/4 (09:30)

 16 HAM M7 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. COLLINS at M-12, QB Pressure by B. DOZIER2/7 (09:10)

 17 HAM M7 K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (15 yds),  Good3/7 (08:39)

HAM Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 23 yards, 03:16 HAM 3  MTL 0

 18 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (70 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M5 (25 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA(08:20)

 19 MTL M30 D. DURANT Completed Pass to B. CUNNINGHAM, caught at M48 (19 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (08:13)

 20 MTL M49 D. DURANT Completed Pass to S. LOGAN, caught at M52 (5 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI, Penalty: Illegal 

Contact on a Receiver called on Hamilton (J. CAPICCIOTTI) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (07:40)

 21 MTL H51 T. SUTTON Run (4 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (07:17)

 22 MTL H47 D. DURANT Completed Pass to S. GIGUERE, caught at H40 (17 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: A. KANNEH, Penalty: Roughing the 

Passer called on Hamilton (A. TRACY) (15 yds.)

2/6 (06:48)

 23 MTL H15 D. DURANT Completed Pass to E. JACKSON, caught at H0 (15 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (06:09)

MTL Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 80 yards, 02:28 HAM 3  MTL 6

 24 MTL H25 B. BEDE Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(05:45)

HAM 3  MTL 7

 25 MTL M35 B. BEDE Kickoff (77 yds), Ball Out of Bounds(05:29)

 26 HAM H25 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H23 (22 yds, 22 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by B. STEWART1/10 (05:29)

 27 HAM H47 A. GREEN Run (9 yds), Tackle: R. NORTHRUP1/10 (05:06)

 28 HAM M54 A. GREEN Run (2 yds), Tackle: K. HEBERT2/1 (04:34)

 29 HAM M52 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at M40 (12 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: M. CARTER1/10 (03:47)

 30 HAM M40 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for S. CHAMBERS at M41/10 (03:00)

 31 HAM M40 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for A. GREEN at M452/10 (02:44)

 32 HAM M40 K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (48 yds),  Good3/10 (02:24)

HAM Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 45 yards, 03:25 HAM 6  MTL 7

 33 MTL M35 D. DURANT Completed Pass to S. GIGUERE, caught at M44 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (02:04)

 34 MTL M44 T. SUTTON Run (1 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI2/1 (01:28)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 35 MTL M45 D. DURANT Incomplete Pass intended for E. JACKSON at H501/10 (00:55)

 36 MTL M45 D. DURANT Completed Pass to B. CUNNINGHAM, caught at H52 (13 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA2/10 (00:33)

 37 MTL H52 S. LOGAN Run (3 yds), Tackle: R. MUELLER1/10 (00:02)

MTL End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Montreal Alouettes

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 7

 6

 1

 1  3

 4

 1

 1

 5

 6 3/5

3/6

6:53

8:07
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 38 MTL H49 D. DURANT Sacked by S. LAWRENCE (11 yds), D. DURANT Team Loss (-11 yds)2/7 (15:00)

 39 MTL M50 B. BEDE Punt (50 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H10 (31 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. WRIGHT3/18 (14:23)

MTL Drive: 7 plays, 15 yards, 03:07

 40 HAM H41 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H49 (13 yds, 5 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by K. MORTON1/10 (13:57)

 41 HAM H54 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at M35, Knocked down by K. MORTON1/10 (13:37)

 42 HAM H54 J. MASOLI Run (19 yds), Ran Out of Bounds2/10 (13:12)

 43 HAM M37 A. GREEN Run (1 yds), Tackle: K. HEBERT1/10 (12:51)

 44 HAM M36 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. COLLINS at M-22/9 (12:15)

 45 HAM M36 K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (45 yds),  Good3/9 (11:42)

HAM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 33 yards, 02:32 HAM 9  MTL 7

 46 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (66 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M9 (20 yds, 16 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called on 

Montreal (D. WRIGHT) (10 yds.) - Enforced From M25

(11:25)

 47 MTL M15 T. SUTTON Run (2 yds), Tackle: M. COOPER1/10 (11:16)

 48 MTL M17 D. DURANT Completed Pass to E. LEWIS, caught at M20 (6 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/8 (10:40)

 49 MTL M23 B. BEDE Punt (42 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H45 (65 yds), Touchdown3/2 (10:01)

MTL Scoring Drive: 3 plays, 8 yards, 01:59 HAM 15  MTL 7

 50 HAM M25 K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(09:17)

HAM 16  MTL 7

 51 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (61 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M14 (19 yds), Special Teams Tackle: F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER(08:56)

 52 MTL M33 D. DURANT Incomplete Pass intended for S. GIGUERE at M49, Knocked down by C. STEPHEN1/10 (08:49)

 53 MTL M33 D. DURANT Completed Pass to T. GRAHAM, caught at M35 (2 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by L. DEAN, Tackle: C. BROOKS2/10 (08:30)

 54 MTL M35 B. BEDE Punt (25 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Penalty: Illegal Punt, Out of Bounds called on Montreal (B. BEDE) (10 

yds.)

3/8 (07:48)

MTL Drive: 3 plays, 2 yards, 01:13

 55 HAM M50 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at M39 (14 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: B. DOZIER1/10 (07:36)

 56 HAM M36 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Hamilton (T. WASHINGTON) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (06:42)

 57 HAM M41 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at M35 (8 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: K. HEBERT1/15 (06:33)

 58 HAM M33 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Montreal (J. BOWMAN) (5 yds.) - No Play2/7 (05:54)

 59 HAM M28 A. GREEN Run (6 yds), Tackle: B. DOZIER2/2 (05:33)

 60 HAM M22 A. GREEN Run (0 yds), Tackle: K. HEBERT1/10 (05:06)

 61 HAM M22 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at M18 (9 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: K. MORTON, Penalty: Offside, Offence 

called on Hamilton (B. BANKS) (5 yds.) - No Play

2/10 (04:34)

 62 HAM M27 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to A. GREEN, caught at M24 (7 yds, 4 YAC), QB Pressure by J. BOWMAN, Tackle: G. 

HENDERSON

2/15 (03:59)

 63 HAM M20 K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (28 yds),  Good3/8 (03:23)

HAM Scoring Drive: 9 plays, 30 yards, 04:39 HAM 19  MTL 7

 64 MTL M35 T. SUTTON Run (1 yds), Tackle: A. KANNEH1/10 (02:57)

 65 MTL M36 D. DURANT Completed Pass to B. CUNNINGHAM, caught at M47 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. KANNEH, Penalty: Holding 

called on Montreal (L. BRODEUR-JOURDAIN) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/9 (02:50)

 66 MTL M26 D. DURANT Incomplete Pass intended for T. GRAHAM at M402/19 (02:33)

 67 MTL M26 B. BEDE Punt (45 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H39 (13 yds, 6 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called on 

Hamilton (B. D'AGUILAR) (10 yds.) - Enforced From H45

3/19 (02:29)

MTL Drive: 4 plays, -9 yards, 00:37

 68 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H39 (14 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: K. HEBERT, K. HEBERT injured on the 

play

1/10 (02:20)

 69 HAM H49 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at M12, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Montreal (T. 

CAMPBELL) (47 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (02:11)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 70 HAM M14 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at M-4, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Overturned, J. MASOLI Completed 

Pass to M. JONES, caught at M0 (14 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown, CHALLENGE HAMILTON: Challenged for a completed 

pass

1/10 (01:48)

HAM Scoring Drive: 3 plays, 75 yards, 00:38 HAM 25  MTL 7

 71 HAM M35 K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(01:42)

HAM 26  MTL 7

 72 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (61 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M14 (22 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES(01:42)

 73 MTL M36 D. DURANT Incomplete Pass intended for B. CUNNINGHAM at M44, Knocked down by M. COOPER1/10 (01:33)

 74 MTL M36 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Montreal (B. SIMMONS) (5 yds.) - No Play2/10 (01:28)

 75 MTL M31 D. DURANT Completed Pass to T. GRAHAM, caught at M42 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS2/15 (01:27)

 76 MTL M42 B. BEDE Punt (49 yds), Returned by R. LEONARD from H19 (5 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. HOLLINS3/4 (01:14)

MTL Drive: 4 plays, 6 yards, 00:45

 77 HAM H24 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at M48, Knocked down by G. HENDERSON1/10 (00:48)

 78 HAM H24 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H35 (13 yds, 2 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by T. CAMPBELL2/10 (00:38)

 79 HAM H37 J. MASOLI Run (0 yds), Tackle: J. JOSEPH1/10 (00:32)

 80 HAM H37 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H44 (12 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: T. CAMPBELL2/10 (00:27)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 25 yards, 00:48

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Montreal Alouettes

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 7

 26

 0

 2  6

 0

 1

 0

 9

 0 0/5

4/6

5:37

9:23

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 81 MTL M35 B. BEDE Kickoff (66 yds), Returned by R. SCHEUERMAN from H9 (20 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. BLANC(15:00)

 82 HAM H29 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H28 (7 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: K. HEBERT1/10 (14:54)

 83 HAM H36 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H33 (-2 yds, -2 YAC), Tackle: M. CARTER2/3 (14:14)

 84 HAM H34 K. ALLEN Punt (35 yds), Returned by D. TERMANSEN from M41 (1 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. SHORTILL, Penalty: No 

Yards, 5 yds called on Hamilton (N. SHORTILL) (5 yds.)

3/5 (13:37)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 5 yards, 01:44

 85 MTL M47 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to E. JACKSON, caught at M43 (10 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (13:10)

 86 MTL H53 M. SHILTZ Sacked by S. LAWRENCE (8 yds), QB Pressure by A. TRACY, M. SHILTZ Team Loss (-8 yds)2/0 (12:26)

 87 MTL M49 B. BEDE Punt (41 yds), Returned by R. LEONARD from H20 (5 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called on 

Hamilton (J. LANGA) (10 yds.) - Enforced From H20

3/8 (12:01)

MTL Drive: 3 plays, 2 yards, 01:38

 88 HAM H10 A. GREEN Run (4 yds), Tackle: G. KNAPTON1/10 (11:32)

 89 HAM H14 A. GREEN Run (4 yds), Tackle: D. ORAMASIONWU2/6 (10:47)

 90 HAM H18 K. ALLEN Punt (37 yds), Returned by T. GRAHAM from M55 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. CRAWFORD3/2 (10:24)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 8 yards, 01:37

 91 MTL H48 T. SUTTON Run (2 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN1/10 (09:55)

 92 MTL H46 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to S. GIGUERE, caught at H40 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA2/8 (09:29)

 93 MTL H40 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to E. JACKSON, caught at H36 (8 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN3/2 (08:53)

 94 MTL H32 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to B. CUNNINGHAM, caught at H26 (7 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (08:18)

 95 MTL H25 T. SUTTON Run (2 yds), Tackle: N. WHITLOCK2/3 (07:53)

 96 MTL H23 M. SHILTZ Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN3/1 (07:20)

 97 MTL H22 M. SHILTZ Sacked by M. COOPER (9 yds), QB Pressure by N. WHITLOCK, M. SHILTZ Team Loss (-9 yds)1/10 (07:04)

 98 MTL H31 M. SHILTZ Pass Intercepted by C. BROOKS at M-17 (returned 0 yds), Tackle: T. GRAHAM2/19 (06:38)

MTL Drive: 8 plays, 17 yards, 03:44

 99 HAM H25 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at H301/10 (06:11)

 100 HAM H25 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at H39 (20 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: B. DOZIER2/10 (06:02)

 101 HAM H45 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at M17 (65 yds, 17 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (05:23)

HAM Scoring Drive: 3 plays, 85 yards, 01:23 HAM 32  MTL 7

 102 HAM M25 K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(04:48)

HAM 33  MTL 7

 103 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (70 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M5 (30 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA(04:27)

 104 MTL M35 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to B. CUNNINGHAM, caught at M41 (8 yds, 2 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. BROOKS1/10 (04:16)

 105 MTL M43 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to B. CUNNINGHAM, caught at M53 (13 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/2 (03:53)

 106 MTL H54 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to T. SUTTON, caught at M52 (2 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (03:23)

 107 MTL H52 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to E. LEWIS, caught at H48 (4 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by A. KANNEH2/8 (02:52)

 108 MTL H48 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass at M53, Penalty: Intentional Grounding called on Montreal (M. SHILTZ) (17 yds.) - No 

Play, Turnover on downs.

3/4 (02:07)

MTL Drive: 5 plays, 10 yards, 02:27

 109 HAM M45 J. MASOLI Run (1 yds), Tackle: G. KNAPTON1/10 (01:49)

 110 HAM M44 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at M31 (20 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: K. MORTON2/9 (01:09)

 111 HAM M24 A. GREEN Run (4 yds), Tackle: K. HEBERT1/10 (00:28)

 112 HAM M20 J. MASOLI Sacked by J. BLANC (7 yds), J. MASOLI Team Loss (-7 yds)2/6 (00:02)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Montreal Alouettes

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 7

 33

 1

 0  3

 2

 0

 0

 3

 3 1/6

2/5

7:55

7:05

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 113 HAM M27 K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (35 yds),  Good3/14 (15:00)

HAM Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 18 yards, 02:06 HAM 36  MTL 7

 114 MTL M35 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to E. JACKSON, caught at M41 (13 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: A. KANNEH1/10 (14:43)

 115 MTL M48 M. SHILTZ Run (6 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by S. LAWRENCE1/10 (14:12)

 116 MTL M54 M. SHILTZ Run (0 yds), Tackle: N. WHITLOCK2/4 (14:00)

 117 MTL M54 B. BEDE Punt (39 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H17 (9 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. BOULAY3/4 (13:21)

MTL Drive: 4 plays, 19 yards, 01:34

 118 HAM H26 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H31 (21 yds, 16 YAC), Tackle: R. NORTHRUP1/10 (13:09)

 119 HAM H47 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H45 (42 yds, 42 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by G. HENDERSON1/10 (12:37)

 120 HAM M21 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to A. GREEN, caught at M19 (9 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: B. STEWART1/10 (12:08)

 121 HAM M12 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: B. STEWART, Penalty: Offside, Offence called on Hamilton (T. WASHINGTON) 

(5 yds.) - No Play, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Montreal (J. BLANC) (5 yds.) - No Play

2/1 (11:39)

 122 HAM M12 J. MASOLI Run (8 yds), Tackle: M. CARTER2/1 (11:20)

 123 HAM M4 A. GREEN Run (4 yds), Touchdown1/4 (10:58)

HAM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 84 yards, 02:42 HAM 42  MTL 7

 124 HAM M25 K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(10:27)

HAM 43  MTL 7

 125 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (69 yds), Ball Out of Bounds, Penalty: Illegal Kickoff called on Hamilton (K. ALLEN) (39 yds.)(10:03)

 126 MTL M45 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to E. LEWIS, caught at H49 (25 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: A. KANNEH1/10 (10:03)

 127 MTL H40 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to E. LEWIS, caught at H6 (38 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: A. KANNEH, Penalty: Pass Interference, 

Defence called on Hamilton (A. KANNEH) Declined

1/10 (09:36)

 128 MTL H2 D. WILLY Run QB Sneak (0 yds), Tackle: R. LEONARD, Penalty: Procedure, Illegal Formation called on Montreal (A. 

MORRIS) (5 yds.) - No Play

1/2 (09:23)

 129 MTL H7 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for S. LOGAN at H-101/7 (09:07)

 130 MTL H7 M. SHILTZ Sacked by A. KANNEH (6 yds), QB Pressure by S. LAWRENCE, M. SHILTZ Team Loss (-6 yds)2/7 (08:51)

 131 MTL H13 C. BUSHLEY Fumbled Snap, Recovered by B. BEDE at H45 (0 yds), B. BEDE Team Loss (0 yds) (Penalty), Penalty: 

Intentional Grounding called on Montreal (B. BEDE) Accepted - Enforced From H13

3/13 (08:00)

MTL Drive: 6 plays, 52 yards, 02:24

 132 HAM H13 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H10 (8 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: M. CARTER1/10 (07:39)

 133 HAM H21 Z. COLLAROS Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H25 (16 yds, 12 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by G. 

HENDERSON

2/2 (07:10)

 134 HAM H37 A. GREEN Run (2 yds), Tackle: F. FOOTE1/10 (06:57)

 135 HAM H39 Z. COLLAROS Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at H502/8 (05:57)

 136 HAM H39 K. ALLEN Punt (43 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M28 (3 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. MCGOUGH3/8 (05:40)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 26 yards, 02:15

 137 MTL M31 T. SUTTON Run (4 yds), Tackle: C. MCGOUGH1/10 (05:24)

 138 MTL M35 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to E. JACKSON, caught at M43 (11 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/6 (05:10)

 139 MTL M46 M. SHILTZ Run (23 yds), Tackle: J. VAUGHN1/10 (04:45)

 140 MTL H41 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for T. GRAHAM at H221/10 (04:18)

 141 MTL H41 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for S. GIGUERE at H322/10 (04:00)

 142 MTL H41 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for E. LEWIS at H5, Penalty: Roughing the Passer called on Hamilton (J. 

VAUGHN) (15 yds.) - No Play

3/10 (03:45)

 143 MTL H26 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to E. JACKSON, caught at H31 (8 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: J. LANGA1/10 (03:31)

 144 MTL H18 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for B. CUNNINGHAM at H142/2 (03:00)

 145 MTL H18 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to T. GRAHAM, caught at H10 (11 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: M. COOPER, Penalty: Offside, 

Defence called on Hamilton (A. TRACY) Declined

3/2 (02:50)

 146 MTL H7 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for B. CUNNINGHAM at H-21/7 (02:30)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #18 - Game #82 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Montreal Alouettes

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 147 MTL H7 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for B. CUNNINGHAM at H-2, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on 

Hamilton (M. COOPER) (6 yds.) - No Play

2/7 (02:20)

 148 MTL H1 T. SUTTON Run (1 yds), Touchdown, Penalty: OC, General called on Hamilton (A. KANNEH) (10 yds.)1/1 (02:20)

MTL Scoring Drive: 12 plays, 79 yards, 03:04 HAM 43  MTL 13

 149 MTL H3 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to E. JACKSON, caught at H0 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Convert Successful1/0 (02:20)

HAM 43  MTL 15

 150 MTL M45 B. BEDE Kickoff (74 yds), Dead Ball Declared (Conceded), Single(02:20)

MTL Drive: 13 plays, 82 yards, 03:09 HAM 43  MTL 16

 151 HAM H35 E. GOLSON Completed Pass to F. FAUBERT-LUSSIER, caught at H42 (14 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: G. HENDERSON1/10 (02:15)

 152 HAM H49 E. GOLSON Run (5 yds), Tackle: T. CAMPBELL1/10 (02:02)

 153 HAM H54 E. GOLSON Sacked by F. HENRY-AJUDUA (2 yds), E. GOLSON Team Loss (-2 yds)2/5 (01:38)

 154 HAM H52 K. ALLEN Punt (44 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M14 (16 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called on 

Montreal (D. TERMANSEN) (7 yds.) - Enforced From M14

3/7 (01:10)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 17 yards, 01:16

 155 MTL M7 T. SUTTON Run (2 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (J. CAPICCIOTTI) (5 yds.) - 

No Play

1/10 (00:59)

 156 MTL M12 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for E. LEWIS at M181/5 (00:51)

 157 MTL M12 Penalty: Offside, Offence called on Montreal (B. CUNNINGHAM) (5 yds.) - No Play2/5 (00:45)

 158 MTL M7 M. SHILTZ Sacked by J. CAPICCIOTTI (4 yds), M. SHILTZ Team Loss (-4 yds)2/10 (00:45)

 159 MTL M3 B. BEDE Punt (46 yds), Returned by M. COOPER from M49 (1 yds), Special Teams Tackle: B. DOZIER, Penalty: 

Contacting the Kicker called on Hamilton (B. D'AGUILAR) Declined

3/14 (00:38)

MTL Drive: 5 plays, -4 yards, 00:49

 160 HAM M48 E. GOLSON Team Loss (1 yds)1/10 (00:10)

 161 HAM M49 E. GOLSON Team Loss (1 yds)2/11 (00:02)

HAM End of Game(00:00)

HAM Drive: 2 plays, -2 yards, 00:10

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Montreal Alouettes

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 16

 43

 2

 2  4

 5

 0

 2

 6

 9 2/7

2/5

7:56

7:04
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CFL Game Details

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 16 3 7 10 0 36

Ottawa Redblacks 0 14 8 19 0 41

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  OTT won toss, elected Receive; HAM elected West

partly cloudy11 C dry 22:25  24,781west 9km/h

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

19:06 03:19

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Lloyd Cundell, Brent Dowdall, Alexander Henry, Lyne Viau, George Waithaka, Camille Awada  · CFL STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel, Doug 

Page

Ben Major Don CarmichaelDavid Kendall Jason MaggioThomas Cesari Walt HawryshAl Bradbury

OBSERVER

Don Cousens

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 8 Jeremiah MASOLI LB 11 Larry DEAN

RB 15 Alex GREEN LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 51 Mike FILER LB 26 Cariel BROOKS

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 14 Abdul KANNEH

OL 61 Ryker MATHEWS DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 28 Mariel COOPER

OL 66 Tony WASHINGTON DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 7 Shamawd CHAMBERS DB 39 Don UNAMBA

WR 16 Brandon BANKS DL 5 Adrian TRACY

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER DL 96 Jason NEILL

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 97 Ted LAURENT

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 7 Trevor HARRIS LB 31 Kevin BROWN

RB 29 William POWELL LB 44 Taylor REED

OL 56 Alex MATEAS DB 6 Antoine PRUNEAU

OL 58 Jason LAUZON-SEGUIN DB 9 Jonathan ROSE

OL 59 Jake SILAS DB 27 Sherrod BALTIMORE

OL 63 Jon GOTT DB 28 Corey TINDAL

OL 64 Evan JOHNSON DB 32 Nicholas TAYLOR

WR 8 Jake HARTY DB 37 Winston ROSE

WR 82 Greg ELLINGSON DL 43 Jonathan NEWSOME

WR 85 Diontae SPENCER DL 92 Zach EVANS

WR 86 Juron CRINER DL 93 Jake CERESNA

WR 89 Dominique RHYMES DL 98 Avery ELLIS

Ottawa RedblacksHamilton Tiger-Cats

SUBSTITUTES

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  30 Jonathan LANGA,  38 Dante BLACKMON

DE  47 Aaron CRAWFORD

QB  4 Zach COLLAROS,  13 Everett GOLSON

DL  40 Ryan MUELLER,  49 Nikita WHITLOCK,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor 

MCGOUGH,  95 Benjamin D'AGUILAR

OL  65 Brett GOLDING,  69 Landon RICE

K  91 Kenneth ALLEN

RB  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  23 Nicholas SHORTILL,  33 Terrell DAVIS,  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff 

HUGHES

WR  12 Mike JONES,  18 Jasper COLLINS

RESERVES:  20 Emmanuel DAVIS,  31 Sean THOMAS ERLINGTON

Ottawa Redblacks

DB  15 Keelan JOHNSON,  20 Jean-Philippe BOLDUC,  21 Adam BERGER,  22 

Teague SHERMAN

DE  90 Andrew MARSHALL

QB  5 Drew TATE,  14 Ryan LINDLEY

DL  41 Arnaud GASCON-NADON,  47 Nigel ROMICK,  49 Ettore LATTANZIO

OL  50 Louis-Philippe BOURASSA,  53 Matthew ALBRIGHT

K  3 Brett MAHER

RB  25 Brendan GILLANDERS,  45 Anthony GOSSELIN,  81 Patrick LAVOIE

LB  10 Serderius BRYANT,  33 Dan WEST,  48 Greg JONES

WR  80 Austen HARTLEY

RESERVES:  23 Mossis MADU,  54 Zachary INTZANDT

Canadian Football League™
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SCORING DETAILS

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

16 3 7 10 0 36

Ottawa Redblacks 0 14 8 19 0 41

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY OTTHAM

05:53 HAM SFT (09:16) B. MAHER Team Loss (1 yds), Safety  0 21

10:16 HAM TD 89 SAUNDERS (05:03) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at O0 (6 yds, 

0 YAC), Touchdown

 0 81

10:37 HAM CVT1 91 ALLEN (04:44) K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  0 91

13:54 HAM TD 16 BANKS (01:28) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at O0 (12 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown

 0 151

14:12 HAM CVT1 91 ALLEN (01:06) K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  0 161

04:23 OTT FG 3 MAHER (10:54) B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (32 yds),  Good  3 162

06:50 HAM FG 91 ALLEN (08:33) K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (13 yds),  Good  3 192

08:29 OTT FG 3 MAHER (06:46) B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (53 yds),  Good  6 192

12:21 OTT TD 86 CRINER (03:03) D. TATE Completed Pass to J. CRINER, caught at H40 (39 yds, 39 

YAC), Touchdown

 12 192

12:21 OTT CVT2 29 POWELL (02:39) W. POWELL Run (3 yds), Convert Successful, Successful 

two-point convert (rush).

 14 192

05:17 OTT TD 82 ELLINGSON (09:55) T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at H4 (12 

yds, 4 YAC), Touchdown

 20 193

05:39 OTT CVT2 29 POWELL (09:43) W. POWELL Run (3 yds), Convert Successful, After review by 

Command Centre C-2 ruled successful (rush).

 22 193

08:38 HAM TD 16 BANKS (06:39) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at O4 (42 yds, 4 

YAC), Touchdown

 22 253

08:57 HAM CVT1 91 ALLEN (06:22) K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  22 263

06:02 HAM TD 17 TASKER (09:11) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O0 (8 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown

 22 324

06:19 HAM CVT1 91 ALLEN (08:58) K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  22 334

09:05 OTT TD 29 POWELL (06:12) W. POWELL Run (8 yds), Touchdown  28 334

11:08 OTT TD 86 CRINER (04:03) T. HARRIS Completed Pass to J. CRINER, caught at H0 (12 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown

 34 334

13:35 HAM FG 91 ALLEN (01:31) K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (43 yds),  Good  34 364

14:29 OTT TD 29 POWELL (00:38) W. POWELL Run (43 yds), Touchdown  40 364

14:29 OTT CVT1 3 MAHER (00:31) B. MAHER Convert Kick (38 yds),  Good  41 364

OTTHAMSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  36  41

Largest Lead  16  5

Touchdowns  4  5

1-pt Converts  4  1

2-pt Converts  0  2

Field Goals  2  2

Singles  0  0

Safeties  1  0

OTT (5)HAM (4)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  0  2

Pass  4  3

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  0  0

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0
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Team Statistics

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Hamilton Tiger-Cats (36) Ottawa Redblacks (41)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 29 (2 - 24 - 3) 26 (9 - 16 - 1)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 54 - 12 / 4.5 134 - 19 / 7.1

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 438 - 46 / 9.5 352 - 40 / 8.8

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 10 - 1 15 - 3

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 482 - 59 / 8.2 471 - 62 / 7.6

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 251 - 36 / 7.0 339 - 39 / 8.7

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 217 - 21 / 10.3 131 - 19 / 6.9

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 14 - 2 / 7.0 1 - 4 / 0.3

Time of Possession 31:18 28:42

PASSING Hamilton Tiger-Cats (36) Ottawa Redblacks (41)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 46 - 32 / 438 40 - 27 / 352

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 0 - 4 - 42 3 - 3 - 60

Completion % / Efficiency 70% / 128.7 68% / 88.8

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Hamilton Tiger-Cats (36) Ottawa Redblacks (41)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 0 (0 - 0 - 0) 5 (1 - 2 - 2)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 0 - 0 3 - 1

Penalties (No-Yards) 11 - 128 11 - 162

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 5 - 50 5 - 40

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 5 - 71 3 - 93

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 0 - 0 0 - 0

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 1 - 7 3 - 29

OTHER GAME DATA Hamilton Tiger-Cats (36) Ottawa Redblacks (41)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 1 - 10 (1 - 0 - 0) 2 - 14 (1 - 1 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 21 - 10 / 48% 20 - 10 / 50%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 4 - 3 5 - 3

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 4 / 4 1 / 1

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 0 / 0 4 / 2

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 3 / 2 / 43 2 / 2 / 53

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 7 - 306 - 43.7 - 65 - 0 / 19.6 2 - 62 - 31 - 44 - 0 / 29.5

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 7 - 435 - 62.1 - 66 - 0 7 - 454 - 64.9 - 69 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 1 - 3 7 - 169

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 7 - 122 7 - 177

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 1 - 29
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INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Ottawa Redblacks

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 46  32  69.6  438  0  4  42  128.7 3 MAHER, Brett8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  1  0.0  0  0  0  0  2.1 0 2  0

5 TATE, Drew  1  100.0  39  0  1  39  158.3 1  1

7 HARRIS, Trevor  38  68.4  313  3  2  60  78.1 26  1

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 3  0 5 7 HARRIS, Trevor  1  1  0 18 MASOLI, Jeremiah  2.3  0  0  1.0  0  0 7

 9  0 19 14 LINDLEY, Ryan  1  0  0 015 GREEN, Alex  5.2  2  0  0.0  0  0 47

29 POWELL, William  17  133  2 43 7.8  4  2

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 107 CHAMBERS, Shamawd  10.0 5  5  0 8 HARTY, Jake  0 9 9.0  3  0 10 1  9 3  1

 0 012 JONES, Mike  0.0 1  0  0 29 POWELL, William  0 4 4.0  1  0 0 0  4 1  1

 2 4216 BANKS, Brandon  14.8 15  37  1 81 LAVOIE, Patrick  0 19 13.3  25  0 193 13  40 5  3

 1 2617 TASKER, Luke  11.6 14  57  0 82 ELLINGSON, Greg  1 15 10.8  9  0 139 12  65 9  6

 1 3689 SAUNDERS, Jalen  16.0 10  11  1 85 SPENCER, Diontae  0 60 14.8  49  1 96 6  133 11  9

86 CRINER, Juron  2 39 15.0  50  1 90 7  6

89 RHYMES, Dominique  0 11 11.0  0  0 11 4  1

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  10 3 MAHER, Brett 1  1  0  0  0  1  1  0  1  0  0

7 HARRIS, Trevor  2  14  2  0  1  0

85 SPENCER, Diontae  0  0  0  0  1  1

86 CRINER, Juron  0  0  0  0  1  0

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 2  85 66.7  2  100.0  53  0 3  2  43  0  5691 ALLEN, Kenneth 3 MAHER, Brett (None)47

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 65  0 306  43.7  137  19.6  62  44  0  29.5 59 31.0 2 791 ALLEN, Kenneth 3 MAHER, Brett

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 66  0 435  62.1  258  36.9  454  69  0  47.4 332 64.9 7 791 ALLEN, Kenneth 3 MAHER, Brett

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

16 BANKS, Brandon  3 3  3.0 1  0 85 SPENCER, Diontae  7  169  24.1  61  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

16 BANKS, Brandon  20 20  20.0 1  0 29 POWELL, William  1  12  12.0  12  0

18 COLLINS, Jasper  21 83  16.6 5  0 85 SPENCER, Diontae  6  165  27.5  40  0

28 COOPER, Mariel  19 19  19.0 1  0

FGM RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD FGM RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

85 SPENCER, Diontae  1  29  29.0  29  0
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INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Ottawa Redblacks

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 2  0  2  1  1  6  1  8  0  8  1  0  0  05 TRACY, Adrian 6 PRUNEAU, Antoine 0  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  011 DEAN, Larry 8 HARTY, Jake 0  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  4  0  4  0  0  0  014 KANNEH, Abdul 9 ROSE, Jonathan 0  0

 5  0  5  0  1  8  1  1  0  1  0  0  0  021 LAWRENCE, Simoni 10 BRYANT, Serderius 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  022 STEPHEN, Courtney 15 JOHNSON, Keelan 0  0

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  0  3  3  0  0  0  023 SHORTILL, Nicholas 25 GILLANDERS, Brendan 0  0

 4  0  4  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  026 BROOKS, Cariel 27 BALTIMORE, Sherrod 0  0

 5  0  5  0  0  0  0  6  0  6  0  0  0  028 COOPER, Mariel 28 TINDAL, Corey 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  1  2  0  1  10  030 LANGA, Jonathan 31 BROWN, Kevin 0  1

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  1  2  0  0  0  033 DAVIS, Terrell 32 TAYLOR, Nicholas 0  0

 4  1  5  0  0  0  0  7  0  7  0  0  0  037 LEONARD, Richard 37 ROSE, Winston 0  0

 1  1  2  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  2  0  0  038 BLACKMON, Dante 43 NEWSOME, Jonathan 0  0

 3  0  3  0  0  0  1  1  0  1  0  0  0  039 UNAMBA, Don 44 REED, Taylor 0  1

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  040 MUELLER, Ryan 49 LATTANZIO, Ettore 0  0

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  044 BARNETT, Mitchell 82 ELLINGSON, Greg 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  045 HUGHES, Geoff 86 CRINER, Juron 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  046 PRIME, Carl-Olivier 89 RHYMES, Dominique 0  0

 1  2  3  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  049 WHITLOCK, Nikita 90 MARSHALL, Andrew 1  0

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  0  0  0  091 ALLEN, Kenneth 92 EVANS, Zach 0  2

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  2  0  2  1  0  0  094 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin 93 CERESNA, Jake 0  0

 3  0  3  1  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  097 LAURENT, Ted 98 ELLIS, Avery 0  0

 40  15  55  2  2  14  3  41  8  49  4  1  10  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 1  4

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 021 LAWRENCE, Simoni  1 09 ROSE, Jonathan

 1  18  18  0  0  0 0 022 STEPHEN, Courtney  1 032 TAYLOR, Nicholas

 0  0  0  0  228 COOPER, Mariel

 1  7  7  0  037 LEONARD, Richard

 1  6  6  0  139 UNAMBA, Don

 0  0  0  0  194 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin

 3  31  31  0  5  0  0  0  0  2GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

 30  30  011 DEAN, Larry  1 None

 1  30  30  0  0  0  0  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 28:42 31:18

Hamilton Tiger-Cats Ottawa RedblacksTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  64  13  50  1 65  21  41  3

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  0  0  0  0 5  2  1  2

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  41  251 40  339  8.48  6.12

2nd Down  21  217 21  131  6.24  10.33

3rd Down  2  14 4  1  0.25  7.00

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  21  10 21  10  0.48  0.48
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DRIVE CHART

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 8 H6 Punt 1  5  2 3  1  1  7  23 313:26  

 2 8 H43 TD 1  16  1 6  7  67 59:00 ü

 3 8 O37 TD 1  28  0 4  4  37 32:24 ü

 4 8 H55 Punt 2  40  1 1  1  1  4 -2 013:56  

 5 8 H35 FG 2  48  0 3  1  1  5  29 210:37 ü

 6 8 H35 Punt 2  58  0 3  1  4  14 16:31  

 7 8 H24 Punt 2  69  0 2  1  3  4 02:33  

 8 8 H39 Miss FG 2  79  0 4  1  5  32 20:28  

 9 8 H28 Punt 3  85  0 2  1  3  0 014:54  

 10 8 H28 TD 3  98  3 3  6  77 49:14  

 11 8 H25 Punt 3  113  0 1  1  1  3  0 02:24  

 12 8 H28 TD 4  122  2 4  6  82 412:53 ü

 13 8 H28 Punt 4  137  0 2  1  3  0 05:27  

 14 8 H23 FG 4  143  3 4  1  2  10  67 23:29  

 15 8 H29 End gm 4  162  0 4  4  52 30:24  

 4  29  46  12  1  0  10  5  74  482H33AVG

Ottawa Redblacks

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 7 O52 Punt 1  2  0 2  1  3  4 014:51  

 2 7 O11 Saf 1  12  1 0  1  1  3 -11 010:39  

 3 7 O27 T/O Dn 1  25  2 1  3  10 04:14  

 4 7 O37 T/O Dn 1  34  0 5  1  6  0 00:40  

 5 7 H22 FG 2  44  0 2  1  1  4  8 012:07  

 6 7 O51 FG 2  54  1 2  1  4  14 18:02  

 7 7, 5 O33 TD 2  62  2 3  1  6  53 34:51  

 8 7 O49 Fumble 2  72  1 5  1  7  47 31:57 ü

 9 7 O38 TD 3  88  3 5  1  9  75 513:44 ü

 10 7 O8 INT 3  106  1 5  1  7  88 35:56 ü

 11 7 O29 INT 3  116  4 2  6  44 30:23  

 12 7 O28 TD 4  130  3 3  6  67 48:36 ü

 13 7 H12 TD 4  140  0 2  2  12 14:03 ü

 14 7 H55 TD 4  154  1 3  2  6  60 21:19  

 5  25  40  19  2  1  4  6  72  471O43AVG
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Penalty Details

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION OTTHAMTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

STR-P 41 COOPER Roughness, General  7HAM13:38 28

Defence 51 ROSE Pass Interference, Defence  37OTT13:26 37

Offence 402 RICE Holding  10HAM13:56 69

Offence 442 HARTY Holding  10OTT12:07 8

Defence 482 TINDAL Pass Interference, Defence  41OTT10:37 28

Defence 632 BROOKS Pass Interference, Defence  27HAM04:41 26

STR-P 712 GILLANDERS Illegal Participation  10OTT02:23 25

Defence 732 TRACY Offside, Defence  5HAM01:52 5

Defence 983 ROSE Roughness, General  15OTT09:14 9

Offence 983 GREEN OC, General  10HAM09:14 15

STR-KO 1053 GASCON-NADON Holding, Return  9OTT06:03 41

Offence 1093 JOHNSON Procedure, General  5OTT04:06 64

Defence 1113 TRACY OC, General  9HAM03:22 5

STR-P 1153 HARTLEY Holding, Return  10OTT00:50 80

Defence 1314 LAURENT Roughing the Passer  15HAM07:54 97

Defence 1414 BROOKS Roughness, General  15HAM03:52 26

Offence 1414 SPENCER Roughness, General  15OTT03:52 85

Offence 1454 WASHINGTON Holding  10HAM02:46 66

Offence 1494 RICE Procedure, No End  5HAM02:00 69

Offence 1554 RHYMES Offside, Offence  5OTT01:14 89

Offence 1594 BOURASSA Procedure, General  5OTT00:31 50

Offence 1644 SAUNDERS Face Mask  15HAM00:10 89

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  165

Plays With Penalties  20

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

HAM OTTTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  22  290  11  128  11  162

 8  54  4  29  4  25Preventable

 6  82  4  52  2  30Roughness

 8  154  3  47  5  107Technical

Situation

 10  90  5  50  5  40Offence

 8  164  5  71  3  93Defence

 4  36  1  7  3  29ST Return

Declined **  4  2  2

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

Illegal Participation  1

OC, General  2

Offside, Defence  1

Offside, Offence  1

Procedure, General  2

Procedure, No End  1

Technical

Holding  3

Holding, Return  2

Pass Interference, Defence  3

Roughness

Face Mask  1

Roughing the Passer  1

Roughness, General  4

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (63 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O12 (40 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. BARNETT(15:00)

 2 OTT O52 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O51 (0 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: M. COOPER1/10 (14:51)

 3 OTT O52 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to W. POWELL, caught at O55 (4 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE2/10 (14:21)

 4 OTT H54 B. MAHER Punt (44 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H10 (3 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. HARTY, Penalty: 

Roughness, General called on Hamilton (M. COOPER) (7 yds.)

3/6 (13:38)

OTT Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 01:25

 5 HAM H6 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H43, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Ottawa 

(W. ROSE) (37 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (13:26)

 6 HAM H43 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H46 (12 yds, 9 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by W. ROSE1/10 (13:12)

 7 HAM H55 A. GREEN Run (5 yds), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (12:51)

 8 HAM O50 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O46 (7 yds, 3 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by N. TAYLOR2/5 (12:16)

 9 HAM O43 A. GREEN Run (-1 yds), Tackle: J. CERESNA1/10 (11:56)

 10 HAM O44 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for S. CHAMBERS at O402/11 (11:17)

 11 HAM O44 K. ALLEN Punt (38 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O6 (5 yds), Special Teams Tackle: M. BARNETT3/11 (10:57)

HAM Drive: 7 plays, 60 yards, 02:47

 12 OTT O11 W. POWELL Run (-2 yds), Tackle: T. LAURENT1/10 (10:39)

 13 OTT O9 T. HARRIS Sacked by S. LAWRENCE (8 yds), QB Pressure by N. WHITLOCK, T. HARRIS Team Loss (-8 yds)2/12 (10:09)

 14 OTT O1 B. MAHER Team Loss (1 yds), Safety3/20 (09:16)

 15 OTT O25 B. MAHER Kickoff (62 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H23 (20 yds), Special Teams Tackle: B. GILLANDERS(09:07)

 16 HAM H43 A. GREEN Run (5 yds), Tackle: A. ELLIS1/10 (09:00)

 17 HAM H48 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H55 (7 yds, 0 YAC), QB Pressure by K. BROWN, Pushed Out of 

Bounds by C. TINDAL

2/5 (08:20)

 18 HAM H55 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H53 (0 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: W. ROSE1/10 (08:00)

 19 HAM H55 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O43 (12 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: A. PRUNEAU2/10 (07:10)

 20 HAM O43 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O39 (26 yds, 22 YAC), Tackle: J. ROSE1/10 (06:28)

 21 HAM O17 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O8 (11 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: W. ROSE1/10 (05:42)

 22 HAM O6 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at O0 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown1/6 (05:03)

HAM Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 67 yards, 04:16 HAM 8  OTT 0

 23 HAM O25 K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(04:44)

HAM 9  OTT 0

 24 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (60 yds), Returned by W. POWELL from O15 (12 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by N. SHORTILL(04:23)

 25 OTT O27 W. POWELL Run (0 yds), Tackle: T. LAURENT1/10 (04:14)

 26 OTT O27 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to J. CRINER, caught at O37 (10 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS2/10 (03:33)

 27 OTT O37 R. LINDLEY Run QB Sneak (0 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI, Turnover on downs3/0 (02:51)

OTT Drive: 3 plays, 10 yards, 01:50

 28 HAM O37 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at O28 (12 yds, 3 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. TINDAL1/10 (02:24)

 29 HAM O25 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O16 (13 yds, 4 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by W. ROSE1/10 (02:13)

 30 HAM O12 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at O-151/10 (01:52)

 31 HAM O12 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at O0 (12 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown2/10 (01:28)

HAM Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 37 yards, 01:18 HAM 15  OTT 0

 32 HAM O25 K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(01:06)

HAM 16  OTT 0

 33 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (65 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O10 (27 yds), Special Teams Tackle: T. DAVIS(00:48)

 34 OTT O37 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for D. RHYMES at O42, Knocked down by J. CAPICCIOTTI1/10 (00:40)

 35 OTT O37 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for D. RHYMES at H502/10 (00:21)

OTT End of Quarter(00:00)

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 0

 16

 0

 0  10

 0

 1

 0

 11

 0 0/4

4/5

5:34

9:26

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 36 OTT O37 B. MAHER Punt (18 yds), Recovered by Kicking Team J. HARTY at O55 (0 yds), Special Teams Tackle: R. LEONARD3/10 (15:00)

 37 OTT O55 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for D. SPENCER at H47, Knocked down by S. LAWRENCE1/10 (14:40)

 38 OTT O55 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for J. CRINER at H44, Knocked down by M. COOPER, Penalty: Offside, Offence 

called on Ottawa (D. RHYMES) Declined

2/10 (14:30)

 39 OTT O55 B. MAHER Incomplete Pass intended for P. LAVOIE at H54, Fake punt play. Dropped pass3/10 (14:13)

OTT Drive: 6 plays, 0 yards, 01:44

 40 HAM H55 A. GREEN Run (2 yds), Tackle: T. REED, Penalty: Holding called on Hamilton (L. RICE) (10 yds.) - No Play1/10 (13:56)

 41 HAM H45 A. GREEN Run (-2 yds), Tackle: J. NEWSOME1/20 (13:36)

 42 HAM H43 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass at H50, QB Pressure by T. REED2/22 (12:55)

 43 HAM H43 K. ALLEN Punt (40 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O27 (61 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by N. SHORTILL, Penalty: 

Holding, Return called on Hamilton (N. SHORTILL) Declined

3/22 (12:40)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, -12 yards, 01:49

 44 OTT H22 W. POWELL Run (7 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN, Penalty: Holding called on Ottawa (J. HARTY) (10 yds.) - No Play1/10 (12:07)

 45 OTT H32 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at H25 (8 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS1/20 (11:52)

 46 OTT H24 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for G. ELLINGSON at H17, Knocked down by D. UNAMBA, After review, the 

Command Centre reversed initial call of an interception, fumble and fumble recovery.

2/12 (11:18)

 47 OTT H24 B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (32 yds),  Good3/12 (10:54)

OTT Scoring Drive: 4 plays, -2 yards, 01:30 HAM 16  OTT 3

 48 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at O35, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on Ottawa (C. 

TINDAL) (41 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (10:37)

 49 HAM O34 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at O12 (22 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: J. ROSE1/10 (10:24)

 50 HAM O12 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at O6 (7 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: A. PRUNEAU1/10 (09:38)

 51 HAM O5 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for S. CHAMBERS at O-12/3 (08:55)

 52 HAM O5 K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (13 yds),  Good3/3 (08:33)

HAM Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 70 yards, 02:27 HAM 19  OTT 3

 53 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (60 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O15 (36 yds), Special Teams Tackle: K. ALLEN(08:10)

 54 OTT O51 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to P. LAVOIE, caught at H53 (10 yds, 4 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. COOPER1/10 (08:02)

 55 OTT H49 W. POWELL Run (4 yds), Tackle: A. KANNEH1/10 (07:40)

 56 OTT H45 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for P. LAVOIE at H40, Knocked down by M. COOPER2/6 (07:06)

 57 OTT H45 B. MAHER Field Goal Attempt (53 yds),  Good3/6 (06:46)

OTT Scoring Drive: 4 plays, 14 yards, 01:31 HAM 19  OTT 6

 58 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H42 (14 yds, 7 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by C. TINDAL1/10 (06:31)

 59 HAM H49 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for S. CHAMBERS at O541/10 (06:10)

 60 HAM H49 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H53, Knocked down by N. TAYLOR, QB Pressure by Z. EVANS2/10 (05:55)

 61 HAM H49 K. ALLEN Punt (46 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O15 (18 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES, A. CRAWFORD 

injured on the play

3/10 (05:30)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 14 yards, 01:40

 62 OTT O33 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for D. SPENCER at O321/10 (04:51)

 63 OTT O33 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for D. SPENCER at H43, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Overturned, Penalty: Pass 

Interference, Defence called on Hamilton (C. BROOKS) (27 yds.) - No Play, CHALLENGE OTTAWA: Challenged for 

defensive pass interference

2/10 (04:41)

 64 OTT H50 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at H52 (10 yds, 10 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. BLACKMON1/10 (04:15)

 65 OTT H40 T. HARRIS Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN, T.HARRIS injured following QB Sneak play.2/0 (03:33)

 66 OTT H39 D. TATE Completed Pass to J. CRINER, caught at H40 (39 yds, 39 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (03:03)

OTT Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 77 yards, 02:12 HAM 19  OTT 12

 67 OTT H3 W. POWELL Run (3 yds), Convert Successful, Successful two-point convert (rush).1/0 (02:39)

HAM 19  OTT 14

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

OTT Timeout: Three Minute(02:39)

 68 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (69 yds), Returned by J. COLLINS from H6 (18 yds), Special Teams Tackle: K. JOHNSON(02:39)

 69 HAM H24 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for S. CHAMBERS at H211/10 (02:33)

 70 HAM H24 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H28 (4 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: W. ROSE2/10 (02:29)

 71 HAM H28 K. ALLEN Punt (34 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O48 (11 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. WHITLOCK, Penalty: 

Illegal Participation called on Ottawa (B. GILLANDERS) (10 yds.)

3/6 (02:23)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 00:36

 72 OTT O49 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for J. HARTY at H311/10 (01:57)

 73 OTT O49 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (A. TRACY) (5 yds.) - No Play2/10 (01:52)

 74 OTT O54 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to J. CRINER, caught at H48 (8 yds, 0 YAC), J. CRINER Fumble forced by S. LAWRENCE, 

Recovered by J. CRINER at H48 (0 yds), Tackle: M. COOPER

2/5 (01:52)

 75 OTT H48 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at H33 (15 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (01:44)

 76 OTT H33 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at H23 (11 yds, 1 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by R. LEONARD1/10 (01:30)

 77 OTT H22 W. POWELL Run (8 yds), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (01:09)

 78 OTT H14 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at H15 (5 yds, 5 YAC), D. SPENCER Fumble forced by D. UNAMBA, 

Lost, Recovered by L. DEAN at H9 (30 yds), Tackle: G. ELLINGSON

2/2 (00:58)

OTT Drive: 7 plays, 52 yards, 01:29

 79 HAM H39 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H50 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by A. PRUNEAU1/10 (00:28)

 80 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at O251/10 (00:22)

 81 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at O52 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. TINDAL2/10 (00:17)

 82 HAM O52 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O45 (13 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: C. TINDAL, Penalty: Illegal Contact on 

a Receiver called on Ottawa (C. TINDAL) Declined

3/2 (00:12)

 83 HAM O39 K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (47 yds),  Missed (Wide Right, kicked 44 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O-5 (29 

yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA, D. SPENCER injured on the play

1/10 (00:05)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 32 yards, 00:28

--- End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 14

 19

 1

 0  4

 5

 1

 1

 5

 7 3/7

0/5

7:52

7:08
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 84 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (61 yds), Returned by J. COLLINS from H14 (14 yds), Special Teams Tackle: B. GILLANDERS(15:00)

 85 HAM H28 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at H40, Knocked down by J. ROSE, After review, the Command 

Centre reversed initial call of an interception, fumble

1/10 (14:54)

 86 HAM H28 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H52, Penalty: Procedure, No End called on Hamilton 

Declined

2/10 (14:23)

 87 HAM H28 K. ALLEN Punt (65 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O17 (21 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. BLACKMON3/10 (14:07)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:10

 88 OTT O38 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at O45 (9 yds, 2 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. UNAMBA1/10 (13:44)

 89 OTT O47 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O47 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA2/1 (13:23)

 90 OTT O53 W. POWELL Run (24 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/10 (12:53)

 91 OTT H33 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to P. LAVOIE, caught at H30 (11 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: A. KANNEH1/10 (12:14)

 92 OTT H22 T. HARRIS Sacked by A. TRACY (6 yds), T. HARRIS Team Loss (-6 yds), Fumble forced by A. TRACY, Recovered by J. 

LAUZON-SEGUIN at H28 (0 yds), Tackle: T. LAURENT

1/10 (12:00)

 93 OTT H28 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at H15 (14 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/16 (11:15)

 94 OTT H14 W. POWELL Run (2 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN3/2 (10:19)

 95 OTT H12 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at H4 (12 yds, 4 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (09:55)

OTT Scoring Drive: 8 plays, 72 yards, 04:01 HAM 19  OTT 20

 96 OTT H3 W. POWELL Run (3 yds), Convert Successful, After review by Command Centre C-2 ruled successful (rush).1/0 (09:43)

HAM 19  OTT 22

 97 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (60 yds), Returned by J. COLLINS from H15 (13 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. TAYLOR(09:21)

 98 HAM H28 J. MASOLI Run (5 yds), Penalty: Roughness, General called on Ottawa (J. ROSE) (15 yds.), Penalty: OC, General called 

on Hamilton (A. GREEN) (10 yds.)

1/10 (09:14)

 99 HAM H38 A. GREEN Run (-2 yds), Tackle: J. NEWSOME1/10 (09:02)

 100 HAM H36 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H41 (14 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: A. PRUNEAU2/12 (08:30)

 101 HAM H50 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at O53 (11 yds, 4 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. ROSE1/10 (07:50)

 102 HAM O49 A. GREEN Run (7 yds), Tackle: E. LATTANZIO1/10 (07:31)

 103 HAM O42 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at O4 (42 yds, 4 YAC), Touchdown2/3 (06:39)

HAM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 82 yards, 02:52 HAM 25  OTT 22

 104 HAM O25 K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(06:22)

HAM 26  OTT 22

 105 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (66 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O9 (23 yds, 8 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called on 

Ottawa (A. GASCON-NADON) (9 yds.) - Enforced From O17

(06:03)

 106 OTT O8 W. POWELL Run (2 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (05:56)

 107 OTT O10 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to G. ELLINGSON, caught at O19 (10 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: M. COOPER2/8 (05:20)

 108 OTT O20 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O17 (5 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD1/10 (04:43)

 109 OTT O25 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Ottawa (E. JOHNSON) (5 yds.) - No Play2/5 (04:06)

 110 OTT O20 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. RHYMES, caught at O31 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS2/10 (03:55)

 111 OTT O31 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at H35 (60 yds, 16 YAC), Tackle: C. BROOKS, Penalty: OC, General 

called on Hamilton (A. TRACY) (9 yds.)

1/10 (03:22)

 112 OTT H10 T. HARRIS Pass Intercepted by D. UNAMBA at H-17 (returned 6 yds), Tackle: D. RHYMES1/10 (02:50)

OTT Drive: 7 plays, 92 yards, 03:32

 113 HAM H25 J. MASOLI Sacked by K. BROWN (10 yds), J. MASOLI Team Loss (-10 yds)1/10 (02:24)

 114 HAM H15 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at H20 (10 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: T. REED2/20 (01:42)

 115 HAM H25 K. ALLEN Punt (49 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O36 (25 yds, 3 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called on 

Ottawa (A. HARTLEY) (10 yds.) - Enforced From O39

3/10 (00:50)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 02:01

 116 OTT O29 W. POWELL Run (14 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (00:23)

Canadian Football League™



3582018 MEDIA GUIDE

October 27, 2017-19:00 - TD Place Stadium

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 117 OTT O43 W. POWELL Run (7 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/10 (00:01)

OTT End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 22

 26

 3

 0  3

 6

 1

 0

 4

 9 3/4

2/4

8:31

6:29

Canadian Football League™
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 118 OTT O50 W. POWELL Run (12 yds), Tackle: N. WHITLOCK2/3 (15:00)

 119 OTT H48 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to J. CRINER, caught at H40 (13 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: A. KANNEH1/10 (14:28)

 120 OTT H35 W. POWELL Run (-2 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (13:50)

 121 OTT H37 T. HARRIS Pass Intercepted by C. STEPHEN at H10 (returned 18 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by J. CRINER2/12 (13:22)

OTT Drive: 6 plays, 44 yards, 02:30

 122 HAM H28 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H25 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: A. PRUNEAU1/10 (12:53)

 123 HAM H34 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at O44 (36 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: W. ROSE2/4 (12:18)

 124 HAM O40 A. GREEN Run (19 yds), Tackle: A. PRUNEAU1/10 (11:33)

 125 HAM O21 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at O8 (16 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: S. BALTIMORE1/10 (10:51)

 126 HAM O5 A. GREEN Run (-3 yds), Tackle: A. PRUNEAU1/5 (10:08)

 127 HAM O8 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O0 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown2/8 (09:11)

HAM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 82 yards, 03:55 HAM 32  OTT 22

 128 HAM O25 K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(08:58)

HAM 33  OTT 22

 129 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (62 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O13 (15 yds), Special Teams Tackle: R. MUELLER(08:41)

 130 OTT O28 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at O47 (25 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: A. KANNEH1/10 (08:36)

 131 OTT O53 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to P. LAVOIE, caught at H51 (19 yds, 13 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE, Penalty: Roughing the 

Passer called on Hamilton (T. LAURENT) (15 yds.)

1/10 (07:54)

 132 OTT H23 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to J. CRINER, caught at H21 (8 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (07:30)

 133 OTT H15 W. POWELL Run (7 yds), Tackle: M. COOPER2/2 (06:47)

 134 OTT H8 W. POWELL Run (8 yds), Touchdown1/8 (06:12)

OTT Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 82 yards, 02:41 HAM 33  OTT 28

 135 OTT H3 W. POWELL Run (0 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. WHITLOCK, Convert Failed, Unsuccessful 2-point convert (rush).1/0 (05:55)

 136 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (68 yds), Returned by J. COLLINS from H7 (21 yds), Special Teams Tackle: B. GILLANDERS(05:34)

 137 HAM H28 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for M. JONES at H331/10 (05:27)

 138 HAM H28 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H36, QB Pressure by Z. EVANS2/10 (05:05)

 139 HAM H28 K. ALLEN Punt (34 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O48 (50 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. PRIME, PLAY REVIEWED 

(Coach): Call Stands, CHALLENGE HAMILTON: Challenged the ruling of a fumble.

3/10 (04:37)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:24

 140 OTT H12 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to J. CRINER, caught at H0 (12 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown1/10 (04:03)

OTT Scoring Drive: 1 play, 12 yards, 00:11 HAM 33  OTT 34

 141 OTT H3 T. HARRIS Pass Intercepted by R. LEONARD at H-14 (returned 7 yds), Dead Ball Declared, Penalty: Roughness, 

General called on Hamilton (C. BROOKS) (15 yds.), Penalty: Roughness, General called on Ottawa (D. SPENCER) (15 

yds.)

1/0 (03:52)

 142 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (69 yds), Returned by J. COLLINS from H6 (17 yds), Special Teams Tackle: K. BROWN(03:37)

 143 HAM H23 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H22 (10 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: Z. EVANS1/10 (03:29)

HAM Timeout: Three Minute(03:00)

 144 HAM H33 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at O49 (28 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: C. TINDAL2/0 (03:00)

 145 HAM O49 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at O42 (17 yds, 10 YAC), Tackle: J. ROSE, Penalty: Holding called on 

Hamilton (T. WASHINGTON) (10 yds.) - No Play

1/10 (02:46)

 146 HAM H51 A. GREEN Run (19 yds), Tackle: A. PRUNEAU1/20 (02:24)

 147 HAM O40 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: Z. EVANS2/1 (02:17)

 148 HAM O39 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: J. CERESNA3/0 (02:07)

 149 HAM O38 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at O5, Penalty: Procedure, No End called on Hamilton (L. RICE) (5 

yds.) - No Play, J. NEWSOME injured on the play

1/10 (02:00)

 150 HAM O43 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O35 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: W. ROSE1/15 (01:42)

HAM Timeout Ottawa(01:36)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #19 - Game #83 - Year 2017

Hamilton Tiger-Cats @ Ottawa Redblacks

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 151 HAM O35 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at O232/7 (01:36)

 152 HAM O35 K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (43 yds),  Good3/7 (01:31)

HAM Scoring Drive: 10 plays, 52 yards, 02:04 HAM 36  OTT 34

 153 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (59 yds), Returned by D. SPENCER from O16 (39 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by K. ALLEN(01:25)

 154 OTT H55 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to J. HARTY, caught at H49 (9 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (01:19)

 155 OTT H46 R. LINDLEY Run QB Sneak (2 yds), Tackle: T. LAURENT, Penalty: Offside, Offence called on Ottawa (D. RHYMES) (5 yds.) 

- No Play

2/1 (01:14)

 156 OTT H51 T. HARRIS Completed Pass to D. SPENCER, caught at H43 (8 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA2/6 (00:49)

 157 OTT H43 T. HARRIS Incomplete Pass intended for J. HARTY at H391/10 (00:46)

 158 OTT H43 W. POWELL Run (43 yds), Touchdown2/10 (00:38)

OTT Scoring Drive: 5 plays, 55 yards, 00:48 HAM 36  OTT 40

 159 OTT H25 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Ottawa (L. BOURASSA) (5 yds.) - No Play1/0 (00:31)

 160 OTT H30 B. MAHER Convert Kick (38 yds),  Good(00:31)

HAM 36  OTT 41

 161 OTT O35 B. MAHER Kickoff (65 yds), Returned by M. COOPER from H10 (19 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. MARSHALL, K. 

BROWN injured on the play

(00:31)

 162 HAM H29 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for L. TASKER at H441/10 (00:24)

 163 HAM H29 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H51 (28 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: J. ROSE2/10 (00:19)

HAM Timeout Hamilton(00:10)

 164 HAM O53 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at O40 (13 yds, 0 YAC), Penalty: Face Mask called on Hamilton (J. 

SAUNDERS) (15 yds.)

1/10 (00:10)

 165 HAM H55 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at O46 (11 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: S. BRYANT, Lateral TASKER-BANKS O46, 

Lateral BANKS-MASOLI O53. Lateral MASOLI-GREEN O54, Lateral GREEN-TASKER H44, Lateral TASKER-WASHINGTON 

O44. Play ended.

1/10 (00:02)

HAM End of Game(00:00)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 37 yards, 00:24

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Ottawa Redblacks

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

 41

 36

 4

 2  7

 5

 0

 0

 9

 9 4/5

4/7

6:45

8:15

Canadian Football League™
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VERBIAGE
Montreal Alouettes
Alouettes
Alouettes de Montréal

GENERAL INFORMATION
Address: Montreal Alouettes • 1260 Robert-Bourassa Blvd. Suite 100 • Montreal, Quebec • H3B 3B9
Telephone: (514) 787-2266
Fax: (514) 871-2277
Web: www.montrealalouettes.com
Established Date: 1946
Grey Cup Championships: 7
Grey Cup Championship Years: 1949 • 1970 • 1974 • 1977 • 2002 • 2009 • 2010

ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION
CFL licenses consumables: NO
CFL licenses health & beauty products: NO
CFL permits numbers on products for resale: YES Prior approval Required.
Mascot caricatures permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
Cross licensing with other marks permitted: YES Prior approval Required.
NO USE of current player’s name, image or likeness is permitted on commercial products without approval.
NO REFERENCES to tobacco related products may be used in conjunction with CFL marks.

JERSEY LETTERING
Varsity Block D

LEGAL BOILERPLATE
™ Trademark of the Montreal Alouettes Football Club

You must use the approved *PANTONE colors listed on this page. The colors on this page are not intended to match the PANTONE color standards.
For the PANTONE color standards, refer to the current editions of the PANTONE color publications. *PANTONE® is a registered trademark of PANTONE, Inc.

COLOR INFORMATION CATEGORY INFORMATION

BLUE
PANTONE 654 C

METALLIC SILVER
PANTONE 877 C

(SPOT PRINT)

BROWN
PANTONE 731 C

BLACK
PANTONE PROCESS BLACK C

RED
PANTONE 202 C

SILVER
PANTONE 429 C

LIGHT SILVER
PANTONE COOL GRAY 3 C
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CFL Game Details

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Montreal Alouettes 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 3 9 14 7 0 33

GAME DAY CONDITIONS

COIN TOSS:  MTL won toss, elected Receive; HAM elected South

Clear7 dry 21:56  23,526NW 20km/h

WINDS FIELD KICKOFF GAME OVER ATTENDANCETIMEWEATHERTEMP

19:06 02:50

OFFICIALS

REFEREE HEAD LINESMAN SIDE JUDGE FIELD JUDGE UMPIRE LINE JUDGE BACK JUDGE

ONSITE STATISTICIAN: Julian DiBattista, Marina DiBattista, Wendy Vallesi, Serina Tourangeau, Mary Tinson, Thomas Vallesi, Brian Greig  · CFL 

STATISTICIAN: Steve Daniel, Doug Page, Dave Belof

Adam Paradowski Rob SkaggsNeal Terrio Brian ChrupaloRob Hill Andrew WakefieldTim Kroeker

OBSERVER

Al McColman

STARTING LINEUPS

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 18 Matt SHILTZ LB 34 Kyries HEBERT

RB 23 Brandon RUTLEY LB 44 Branden DOZIER

OL 57 Christopher GREAVES LB 48 Reggie NORTHRUP

OL 59 Xavier FULTON DB 21 Michael CARTER

OL 61 Vincent BROWN DB 22 Greg HENDERSON

OL 66 Brian SIMMONS DB 26 Tyree HOLLINS

OL 67 Cory TUCKER DB 29 Jonathon MINCY

WR 9 Ernest JACKSON DB 32 Tevaughn CAMPBELL

WR 15 Samuel GIGUERE DL 7 John BOWMAN

WR 84 George JOHNSON DL 90 Justin ZIMMER

WR 85 BJ CUNNINGHAM DL 91 Jesse JOSEPH

WR 89 TJ GRAHAM DL 99 Jabar WESTERMAN

DEFENCEOFFENCE

QB 8 Jeremiah MASOLI LB 11 Larry DEAN

RB 15 Alex GREEN LB 21 Simoni LAWRENCE

OL 51 Mike FILER LB 26 Cariel BROOKS

OL 57 Brandon REVENBERG DB 14 Abdul KANNEH

OL 61 Ryker MATHEWS DB 22 Courtney STEPHEN

OL 64 Ryan BOMBEN DB 28 Mariel COOPER

OL 66 Tony WASHINGTON DB 37 Richard LEONARD

WR 7 Shamawd CHAMBERS DB 39 Don UNAMBA

WR 16 Brandon BANKS DL 0 Davon COLEMAN

WR 17 Luke TASKER DL 5 Adrian TRACY

WR 81 Felix FAUBERT-LUSSIER DL 94 Justin CAPICCIOTTI

WR 89 Jalen SAUNDERS DL 97 Ted LAURENT

Hamilton Tiger-CatsMontreal Alouettes

SUBSTITUTES

Montreal Alouettes

FB  37 Martin BEDARD,  38 Nathan O'HALLORAN,  42 Jean-Samuel BLANC

DB  3 KJ MORTON,  25 Dondre WRIGHT,  31 Mikael CHARLAND,  43 Dominique 

TERMANSEN

QB  5 Drew WILLY,  16 Antonio PIPKIN

DL  93 Donald ORAMASIONWU,  94 Fabion FOOTE

OL  58 Luc BRODEUR-JOURDAIN

K  30 Taylor RUSSOLINO

RB  0 Stefan LOGAN,  35 Dillon CAMPBELL,  45 Oumar TOURE

LB  47 DJ LALAMA,  96 Frederick HENRY-AJUDUA

WR  80 Seydou Junior HAIDARA,  83 Stephen ADEKOLU

RESERVES:  20 Tyrell SUTTON,  55 Gabriel KNAPTON

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DB  30 Jonathan LANGA,  38 Dante BLACKMON

QB  4 Zach COLLAROS,  13 Everett GOLSON

DL  32 Kevin MALCOLM,  49 Nikita WHITLOCK,  92 Justin VAUGHN,  93 Connor 

MCGOUGH,  95 Benjamin D'AGUILAR,  96 Jason NEILL

OL  65 Brett GOLDING,  69 Landon RICE

K  91 Kenneth ALLEN

RB  31 Sean THOMAS ERLINGTON,  46 Carl-Olivier PRIME

LB  44 Mitchell BARNETT,  45 Geoff HUGHES,  48 Akeem WHONDER

WR  12 Mike JONES,  18 Jasper COLLINS

RESERVES:  20 Emmanuel DAVIS,  33 Terrell DAVIS

Canadian Football League™
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SCORING DETAILS

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Montreal Alouettes

TEAMS 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

0 0 0 0 0 0

Hamilton Tiger-Cats 3 9 14 7 0 33

PLAYERQTR TIME TEAM SCORE PLAY HAMMTL

08:33 HAM FG 91 ALLEN (06:44) K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (24 yds),  Good  3 01

04:18 HAM TD 17 TASKER (11:02) J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at M0 (3 yds, 0 

YAC), Touchdown

 9 02

14:57 HAM FG 91 ALLEN (00:08) K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (39 yds),  Good  12 02

04:09 HAM TD 16 BANKS (11:13) J. MASOLI Run (4 yds), Lateral to B. BANKS (9 yds), Touchdown  18 03

04:28 HAM CVT1 91 ALLEN (10:51) K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  19 03

13:24 HAM TD 15 GREEN (01:54) A. GREEN Run (11 yds), Touchdown  25 03

13:43 HAM CVT1 91 ALLEN (01:36) K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  26 03

07:22 HAM TD 8 MASOLI (08:02) J. MASOLI Run (59 yds), Touchdown  32 04

07:42 HAM CVT1 91 ALLEN (07:38) K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good  33 04

HAMMTLSCORING BREAKDOWN

Final Score  0  33

Largest Lead  0  33

Touchdowns  0  4

1-pt Converts  0  3

2-pt Converts  0  0

Field Goals  0  2

Singles  0  0

Safeties  0  0

HAM (4)MTL (0)TOUCHDOWNS

Rush  0  3

Pass  0  1

INTs  0  0

Fum Ret  0  0

Punt Ret  0  0

KO Ret  0  0

FGM Ret  0  0

OT Fum Rec  0  0

OT Punt Rec  0  0

OT KO Rec  0  0

Canadian Football League™
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Team Statistics

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

NET OFFENCE & POSSESSION Montreal Alouettes (0) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (33)

FIRST DOWNS: Total (Rush - Pass - Penalty) 9 (4 - 3 - 2) 23 (6 - 15 - 2)

Rushing (Yards-Att / Avg) 79 - 16 / 4.9 173 - 18 / 9.6

Passing (Yards-Att / Avg) 110 - 25 / 4.4 329 - 40 / 8.2

Team Losses (Yards-Num) 20 - 4 16 - 2

Net Offence (Yards-Plays / Avg) 169 - 45 / 3.8 486 - 60 / 8.1

1st Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 107 - 24 / 4.5 157 - 33 / 4.8

2nd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 57 - 20 / 2.9 269 - 24 / 11.2

3rd Down (Yards-Att / Avg) 5 - 1 / 5.0 60 - 3 / 20.0

Time of Possession 26:29 33:31

PASSING Montreal Alouettes (0) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (33)

Pass Attempts-Completions / Yards 25 - 9 / 110 40 - 31 / 329

Interceptions-TD Passes-Long 3 - 0 - 39 0 - 1 - 42

Completion % / Efficiency 36% / 0.4 78% / 109.3

TURNOVERS & PENALTIES Montreal Alouettes (0) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (33)

GIVEAWAYS: Total (Fumbles – INT – Downs) 3 (0 - 3 - 0) 2 (1 - 0 - 1)

Fumbles - Fumbles Lost 0 - 0 2 - 1

Penalties (No-Yards) 12 - 90 9 - 70

Pen Offence (No-Yards) 5 - 30 1 - 5

Pen Defence (No-Yards) 4 - 30 4 - 30

Pen ST Coverage (No-Yards) 2 - 20 2 - 15

Pen ST Return (No-Yards) 1 - 10 2 - 20

OTHER GAME DATA Montreal Alouettes (0) Hamilton Tiger-Cats (33)

SACKS ALLOWED: No-Yards (1st – 2nd – 3rd) 4 - 20 (3 - 1 - 0) 2 - 16 (2 - 0 - 0)

2nd Down Conversions (Att - Made / Pct) 21 - 5 / 24% 25 - 14 / 56%

Redzone Results (Opp - TDs) 0 - 0 5 - 3

1-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 0 / 0 4 / 3

2-Pt Converts (Att / Made) 0 / 0 0 / 0

Field Goals (Att / Made / LG) 1 / 0 / 0 2 / 2 / 39

Punting (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S / Net Avg) 10 - 401 - 40.1 - 53 - 0 / 38.4 7 - 301 - 43 - 63 - 0 / 25.6

Kickoffs (No - Yds - Avg - LG - S) 1 - 43 - 43 - 43 - 0 6 - 343 - 57.2 - 69 - 0

Punt Returns (No-Yards) 6 - 61 9 - 17

Kickoff Returns (No-Yards) 6 - 97 1 - 0

Field Goal Missed Returns (No-Yards) 0 - 0 1 - 20

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL OFFENCE & SPECIAL TEAMS

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Montreal Alouettes Hamilton Tiger-Cats

PASSING PASSINGATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF ATT CMP PCT YDS INT TD LG EFF30 30

 9  2  22.2  14  0  0  9  27.1 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah16 PIPKIN, Antonio  37  75.7  318  0  1  42  110.0 28 0  2

 16  7  43.8  96  3  0  39  0.0 13 GOLSON, Everett18 SHILTZ, Matt  3  100.0  11  0  0  9  100.7 3 1  0

RUSHING RUSHING CAR AVGYDS 10TDLG 20TD 10 20LGAVGYDSCAR

 2  0 6 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah  7  88  1 5915 GIGUERE, Samuel  4.5  0  0  12.6  3  1 9

 2  0 5 15 GREEN, Alex  11  76  1 1916 PIPKIN, Antonio  2.5  0  0  6.9  3  0 5

 4  0 10 16 BANKS, Brandon  0  9  1 918 SHILTZ, Matt  5.0  1  0  0.0  0  0 20

 7  0 1723 RUTLEY, Brandon  5.4  1  0 38

 1  0 735 CAMPBELL, Dillon  7.0  0  0 7

RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR RECEIVING TD YAC 30LGAVGYDSNOTAR

 0 09 JACKSON, Ernest  0.0 3  0  0 7 CHAMBERS, Shamawd  0 9 5.3  4  0 0 0  16 8  3

 0 715 GIGUERE, Samuel  6.0 4  0  0 12 JONES, Mike  0 5 2.0 -1  0 12 2  4 2  2

 0 523 RUTLEY, Brandon  5.0 2  5  0 15 GREEN, Alex  0 8 6.0  9  0 5 1  12 2  2

 0 984 JOHNSON, George  9.0 2  1  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  0 37 10.9  30  1 9 1  76 8  7

 0 3985 CUNNINGHAM, BJ  20.3 8  17  1 17 TASKER, Luke  1 28 14.6  30  0 81 4  102 7  7

 0 389 GRAHAM, TJ  3.0 5  1  0 18 COLLINS, Jasper  0 4 4.0  4  0 3 1  4 1  1

46 PRIME, Carl-Olivier  0 9 9.0  16  0 18 2  2

89 SAUNDERS, Jalen  0 42 13.9  59  1 97 9  7

TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHTL TEAM LOSSES & FUMBLES FUM LSTOTHQSYDSTLQSYDS

16 PIPKIN, Antonio  0 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah 0  0  0  0  0  2  16  2  0  0  0

18 SHILTZ, Matt  20 17 TASKER, Luke 4  4  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  0

37 LEONARD, Richard  0  0  0  0  1  1

FIELD GOALS FIELD GOALSATT ATTPCT PCTLG LGS SYDS YDSFG MISS FG MISSMDMD

 2  63 0.0  2  100.0  39  0 1  0  0  0  030 RUSSOLINO, Taylor 91 ALLEN, Kenneth (None)43

PUNTING PUNTINGNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 53  0 401  40.1  384  38.4  40  40  0  36.0 36 40.0 1 1030 RUSSOLINO, Taylor 8 MASOLI, Jeremiah

 261  63  0  23.8 143 43.5 691 ALLEN, Kenneth

KICKOFFS KICKOFFSNO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET NO YDS AVG LG S AVGNET

 43  0 43  43.0  43  43.0  343  69  0  41.0 246 57.2 6 130 RUSSOLINO, Taylor 91 ALLEN, Kenneth

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD PUNT RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

0 LOGAN, Stefan  21 44  11.0 4  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  2 -2 -1.0  6  0

44 DOZIER, Branden  4 4  4.0 1  0 18 COLLINS, Jasper  3  18  6.0  8  0

89 GRAHAM, TJ  13 13  13.0 1  0 37 LEONARD, Richard  3 -7 -2.3  3  0

89 SAUNDERS, Jalen  1  8  8.0  8  0

KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

0 LOGAN, Stefan  27 97  19.4 5  0 16 BANKS, Brandon  1  0  0.0  0  0

96 HENRY-AJUDUA, Frederick  0 0  0.0 1  0

FGM RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD FGM RETURNS NO YDS AVG LG TD

16 BANKS, Brandon  1  20  20.0  20  0

Canadian Football League™
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INDIVIDUAL & TEAM DEFENCE

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Montreal Alouettes Hamilton Tiger-Cats

DT ST TT TFL QS QP FF DT ST TT TFL QS YD FFPLAYER YD PLAYER QP

 3  0  3  0  1  5  0  3  0  3  0  1  3  07 BOWMAN, John 0 COLEMAN, Davon 2  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  5  0  5  0  2  12  09 JACKSON, Ernest 5 TRACY, Adrian 0  1

 6  0  6  1  0  0  0  3  2  5  0  0  0  021 CARTER, Michael 11 DEAN, Larry 0  0

 6  0  6  0  0  0  1  0  1  1  0  0  0  022 HENDERSON, Greg 16 BANKS, Brandon 0  0

 4  3  7  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  1  5  025 WRIGHT, Dondre 21 LAWRENCE, Simoni 0  3

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  2  2  4  0  0  0  026 HOLLINS, Tyree 22 STEPHEN, Courtney 0  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  029 MINCY, Jonathon 26 BROOKS, Cariel 0  1

 2  0  2  0  0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0  0  034 HEBERT, Kyries 30 LANGA, Jonathan 0  0

 1  1  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  043 TERMANSEN, Dominique 37 LEONARD, Richard 0  0

 6  1  7  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  044 DOZIER, Branden 38 BLACKMON, Dante 0  0

 0  1  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  045 TOURE, Oumar 39 UNAMBA, Don 0  0

 0  2  2  0  0  0  0  0  1  1  0  0  0  047 LALAMA, DJ 45 HUGHES, Geoff 0  0

 10  1  11  0  0  0  0  0  3  3  0  0  0  048 NORTHRUP, Reggie 48 WHONDER, Akeem 1  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  0  3  0  3  0  0  0  085 CUNNINGHAM, BJ 49 WHITLOCK, Nikita 0  0

 3  0  3  0  1  11  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  090 ZIMMER, Justin 92 VAUGHN, Justin 0  0

 1  1  2  0  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  091 JOSEPH, Jesse 94 CAPICCIOTTI, Justin 1  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  095 D'AGUILAR, Benjamin  0

 1  0  1  0  0  0  097 LAURENT, Ted  0

 47  10  57  1  2  16  1  31  11  42  0  4  20  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS 4  5

INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD INT & KNOCKDOWNS INT YDS LG TD KD

 0  0  0  0  1  0 0 032 CAMPBELL, Tevaughn  1 021 LAWRENCE, Simoni

 0 10 10  1 122 STEPHEN, Courtney

 0 0 0  1 026 BROOKS, Cariel

 0 68 68  1 237 LEONARD, Richard

 0 0 0  1 038 BLACKMON, Dante

 0 0 0  2 039 UNAMBA, Don

 0  0  0  0  1  3  78  78  0  7GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR FUMBLE RETURNS YDS LG TDFR

 0  0  09 JACKSON, Ernest  1 None

 1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0GAME TOTALS GAME TOTALS

TIME DEFENCE ON FIELD 33:31 26:29

Montreal Alouettes Hamilton Tiger-CatsTEAM DEFENCE

TOT Rs Ps TLDEFENSIVE PLAYS TOT Rs Ps TL

Game Total  49  18  27  4 62  18  42  2

TAKEAWAYS TOT INT FR DOWNS TOT INT FR DOWNS

Game Total  3  3  0  0 1  0  0  1

YDS AVGNET OFFENCE ALLOWED NO YDS AVG NO

1st Down  24  107 33  157  4.76  4.46

2nd Down  23  57 26  269  10.35  2.48

3rd Down  2  5 3  60  20.00  2.50

ATT ATT MD %OPPONENT CONVERSIONS %MD

2nd Down  23  5 26  14  0.54  0.22

Canadian Football League™
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DRIVE CHART

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Montreal Alouettes

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 18 M45 Punt 1  2  0 0  2  1  3 -14 014:53  

 2 18 M40 INT 1  8  1 2  1  4  12 111:55  

 3 18 M35 INT 1  19  5 2  1  1  9  35 36:27  

 4 18 M19 Punt 1  28  0 2  1  1  4  0 01:39  

 5 18 M18 Punt 2  35  0 1  1  1  3 -3 014:44  

 6 18 M29 Punt 2  46  0 2  1  3  7 010:20  

 7 18 M10 Miss FG 2  53  1 4  1  6  64 27:25  

 8 18 M15 Punt 2  66  2 0  1  3  4 01:37  

 9 18 M37 End half 2  76  1 0  1  10 10:01  

 10 18 M39 Punt 3  88  2 1  1  1  5  25 110:21  

 11 18 H43 INT 3  96  0 2  1  3  0 06:13  

 12 16 M27 Punt 3  108  1 1  1  1  4  3 01:10  

 13 16 M20 Punt 4  117  0 2  1  3  0 012:07  

 14 16 M37 Punt 4  128  1 1  1  2  5  5 07:12  

 15 16 M45 Punt 4  136  0 2  1  3  0 03:48  

 16 16 M34 End gm 4  145  2 3  5  21 10:55  

 0  9  25  16  4  0  11  8  64  169M32AVG

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

# QB YDLN RES Qtr Time Play # RZ Downs Ps Rs SA TL K PN No  Yds

Plays From ScrimmageStart of Drive Other Net1st

 1 8 H38 Punt 1  5  1 0  1  1  3  0 013:10  

 2 8 H38 FG 1  12  1 5  1  7  56 210:06 ü

 3 8 H45 Punt 1  32  1 1  1  3  4 00:25  

 4 8 M43 TD 2  38  0 5  1  6  38 313:19 ü

 5 8 M52 Punt 2  49  1 1  1  1  4  11 08:53  

 6 8 H15 Punt 2  59  1 5  1  7  48 33:47  

 7 8 H38 FG 2  69  0 5  1  6  40 20:50  

 8 8 H32 TD 3  78  2 5  7  68 514:59 ü

 9 8 H16 Punt 3  93  1 0  1  1  3  4 07:48  

 10 8 H13 TD 3  99  2 4  1  7  92 45:20 ü

 11 8 M39 T/O Dn 4  112  1 4  5  19 114:44 ü

 12 8 H30 TD 4  120  4 2  6  80 211:02  

 13 13 H31 Punt 4  133  1 1  1  3  9 05:26  

 14 13 H21 Punt 4  139  2 2  1  1  6  17 12:50  

 5  23  40  18  2  0  9  4  73  486H37AVG
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Penalty Details

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

QTR PENALTYPL # TEAM PLAYERSITUATION HAMMTLTIME* ##

YARDSGAME DETAILS

Defence 91 LEONARD Pass Interference, Defence  10HAM11:30 37

Defence 231 KANNEH Offside, Defence  5HAM04:16 14

Offence 291 BRODEUR-JOURDAIN Holding  10MTL01:24 58

Defence 291 LEONARD Pass Interference, Defence  10HAM01:24 37

Defence 382 WESTERMAN Offside, Defence  5MTL13:19 99

STC-P 482 HOLLINS Face Mask  15MTL09:12 26

Offence 502 WASHINGTON Procedure, General  5HAM08:17 66

STC-P 652 DEAN No Yards, 5 yds  5HAM01:49 11

STR-P 682 LANGA Holding, Return  10HAM01:15 30

Defence 783 CARTER OC, General  10MTL14:59 21

STC-KO 863 WHITLOCK Illegal Interference, General  10HAM10:32 49

Offence 883 SHILTZ Time Count  5MTL10:21 18

Defence 973 LAURENT Offside, Defence  5HAM06:02 97

Defence 1023 WESTERMAN Offside, Defence  5MTL03:36 99

Offence 1093 JOHNSON Offside, Offence  5MTL00:38 84

STC-P 1114 LALAMA No Yards, 5 yds  5MTL15:00 47

STR-P 1194 Team Holding, Return  10HAM11:20

Offence 1284 PIPKIN Time Count  5MTL07:12 16

Offence 1294 FULTON Procedure, General  5MTL06:51 59

Defence 1404 DOZIER Illegal Contact on a Receiver  10MTL02:27 44

STR-P 1444 O'HALLORAN Holding, Return  10MTL01:11 38

OTHER PENALTY DATA

Total Plays  149

Plays With Penalties  20

YDSNOYDSNOYDSNO

MTL HAMTOTAL

GAME SUMMARY

Penalties  21  160  12  90  9  70

 12  65  8  45  4  20Preventable

 1  15  1  15  0  0Roughness

 8  80  3  30  5  50Technical

Situation

 6  35  5  30  1  5Offence

 8  60  4  30  4  30Defence

 4  35  2  20  2  15ST Coverage

 3  30  1  10  2  20ST Return

Declined **  4  3  1

PENALTY SUMMARY

Preventable

No Yards, 5 yds  2

OC, General  1

Offside, Defence  4

Offside, Offence  1

Procedure, General  2

Time Count  2

Technical

Holding  1

Holding, Return  3

Illegal Contact on a Receiver  1

Illegal Interference, General  1

Pass Interference, Defence  2

Roughness

Face Mask  1

**Declined penalties are not included in the game totals.

*Penalty times shown are the start time (Game Clock, time remaining in the Quarter) of the following play.
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

First Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 1 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (57 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M18 (27 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. WHONDER(15:00)

 2 MTL M45 M. SHILTZ Sacked by S. LAWRENCE (5 yds), M. SHILTZ Team Loss (-5 yds)1/10 (14:53)

 3 MTL M40 M. SHILTZ Sacked by A. TRACY (9 yds), M. SHILTZ Team Loss (-9 yds)2/15 (14:18)

 4 MTL M31 T. RUSSOLINO Punt (47 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H32 (6 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by B. DOZIER3/24 (13:31)

MTL Drive: 3 plays, -14 yards, 01:43

 5 HAM H38 J. MASOLI Sacked by J. ZIMMER (11 yds), J. MASOLI Team Loss (-11 yds), Penalty: Holding called on Hamilton (B. 

REVENBERG) Declined

1/10 (13:10)

 6 HAM H27 J. MASOLI Run (11 yds), No Tackle, QB Slide2/21 (12:46)

 7 HAM H38 K. ALLEN Punt (40 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M32 (8 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. STEPHEN3/10 (12:06)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:15

 8 MTL M40 S. GIGUERE Run (6 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (11:55)

 9 MTL M46 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for B. CUNNINGHAM at H38, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on 

Hamilton (R. LEONARD) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/4 (11:30)

 10 MTL H54 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to B. CUNNINGHAM, caught at M53 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (11:07)

 11 MTL H48 M. SHILTZ Pass Intercepted by R. LEONARD at H38 (returned 0 yds), Tackle: E. JACKSON2/4 (10:30)

MTL Drive: 4 plays, 22 yards, 01:49

 12 HAM H38 J. MASOLI Run (1 yds), QB Pressure by R. NORTHRUP, Tackle: R. NORTHRUP1/10 (10:06)

 13 HAM H39 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H46 (14 yds, 7 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by G. HENDERSON2/9 (09:36)

 14 HAM H53 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for B. BANKS at M20, Knocked down by T. CAMPBELL1/10 (09:11)

 15 HAM H53 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at M32 (37 yds, 12 YAC), QB Pressure by J. JOSEPH, Tackle: M. CARTER2/10 (08:45)

 16 HAM M20 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for S. CHAMBERS at M151/10 (07:52)

 17 HAM M20 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at M17 (4 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: R. NORTHRUP2/10 (07:38)

 18 HAM M16 K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (24 yds),  Good3/6 (06:44)

HAM Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 56 yards, 03:39 MTL 0  HAM 3

 19 MTL M35 B. RUTLEY Run (3 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (06:27)

 20 MTL M38 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to B. CUNNINGHAM, caught at M51 (15 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: C. STEPHEN2/7 (06:04)

 21 MTL M53 B. RUTLEY Run (9 yds), Tackle: C. BROOKS1/10 (05:27)

 22 MTL H48 M. SHILTZ Run QB Sneak (0 yds), Tackle: T. LAURENT2/1 (04:50)

 23 MTL H48 S. GIGUERE Run (4 yds), Tackle: D. UNAMBA, Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (A. KANNEH) (5 yds.) - No 

Play

3/1 (04:16)

 24 MTL H43 B. RUTLEY Run (2 yds), Tackle: N. WHITLOCK1/10 (03:55)

 25 MTL H41 M. SHILTZ Run (9 yds), QB Pressure by A. TRACY, Pushed Out of Bounds by C. BROOKS2/8 (03:23)

 26 MTL H32 M. SHILTZ Sacked by D. COLEMAN (3 yds), QB Pressure by S. LAWRENCE, M. SHILTZ Team Loss (-3 yds)1/10 (02:56)

 27 MTL H35 M. SHILTZ Pass Intercepted by R. LEONARD at H23 (returned 68 yds), R. LEONARD Fumble, Lost, Recovered by E. 

JACKSON at M19 (0 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY

2/13 (02:13)

MTL Drive: 9 plays, 40 yards, 04:48

 28 MTL M19 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for T. GRAHAM at M32, QB Pressure by S. LAWRENCE1/10 (01:39)

 29 MTL M19 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for B. CUNNINGHAM at M33, Knocked down by D. COLEMAN, Penalty: Holding 

called on Montreal (L. BRODEUR-JOURDAIN) (10 yds.) - No Play, Penalty: Pass Interference, Defence called on 

Hamilton (R. LEONARD) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/10 (01:24)

 30 MTL M19 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for S. GIGUERE at M432/10 (00:53)

 31 MTL M19 T. RUSSOLINO Punt (38 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H53 (-8 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. WRIGHT3/10 (00:39)

MTL Drive: 4 plays, 0 yards, 01:14

 32 HAM H45 A. GREEN Run (4 yds), Tackle: R. NORTHRUP1/10 (00:25)

 33 HAM H49 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for S. CHAMBERS at M532/6 (00:02)

HAM End of Quarter(00:00)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

End of Quarter 1

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Montreal Alouettes

 3

 0

 0

 1  1

 2

 2

 0

 4

 2 2/5

3/8

5:26

9:34
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 34 HAM H49 K. ALLEN Punt (51 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M10 (8 yds), Special Teams Tackle: L. DEAN3/6 (15:00)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 00:41

 35 MTL M18 M. SHILTZ Sacked by A. TRACY (3 yds), M. SHILTZ Team Loss (-3 yds)1/10 (14:44)

 36 MTL M15 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for T. GRAHAM at M55, Knocked down by C. BROOKS, Penalty: Holding called 

on Montreal (L. BRODEUR-JOURDAIN) Declined

2/13 (13:58)

 37 MTL M15 T. RUSSOLINO Punt (32 yds), Returned by J. COLLINS from M47 (4 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. WRIGHT3/13 (13:36)

MTL Drive: 3 plays, -3 yards, 01:25

 38 HAM M43 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Montreal (J. WESTERMAN) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (13:19)

 39 HAM M38 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at M41 (7 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: G. HENDERSON, T. CAMPBELL injured on 

the play

1/5 (13:11)

 40 HAM M31 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at M131/10 (12:37)

 41 HAM M31 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at M5 (28 yds, 2 YAC), L. TASKER Fumble forced by G. HENDERSON, 

Recovered by J. SAUNDERS at M3 (0 yds), Tackle: R. NORTHRUP, PLAY REVIEWED (Coach): Call Stands, CHALLENGE 

MONTREAL: Challenged the ruling of a completed pass.

2/10 (12:26)

 42 HAM M3 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for S. CHAMBERS at M-151/3 (11:19)

 43 HAM M3 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at M0 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Touchdown2/3 (11:02)

HAM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 43 yards, 02:37 MTL 0  HAM 9

 44 HAM M25 K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, kicked 45 yds), Ball Out of Bounds(10:42)

 45 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (69 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M6 (23 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. WHONDER(10:26)

 46 MTL M29 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to S. GIGUERE, caught at M36 (7 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: J. VAUGHN, Original target 85 

CUNNINGHAM at M40. Pass deflected back to 15 GIGUERE.

1/10 (10:20)

 47 MTL M36 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for B. CUNNINGHAM at M42, Knocked down by D. UNAMBA2/3 (10:00)

 48 MTL M36 T. RUSSOLINO Punt (39 yds), Returned by J. COLLINS from H35 (8 yds), Special Teams Tackle: R. NORTHRUP, Penalty: 

Face Mask called on Montreal (T. HOLLINS) (15 yds.)

3/3 (09:12)

MTL Drive: 3 plays, 7 yards, 01:27

 49 HAM M52 A. GREEN Run (2 yds), Tackle: J. ZIMMER1/10 (08:53)

 50 HAM M50 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Hamilton (T. WASHINGTON) (5 yds.) - No Play2/8 (08:17)

 51 HAM M55 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at M46 (9 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. CARTER2/13 (07:54)

HAM Timeout Hamilton(07:38)

 52 HAM M46 J. MASOLI Punt (40 yds), Returned by B. DOZIER from M6 (4 yds), Special Teams Tackle: B. BANKS, Onside kick play 

by 8 MASOLI.

3/4 (07:38)

HAM Drive: 4 plays, 6 yards, 01:28

 53 MTL M10 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for E. JACKSON at M17, Knocked down by R. LEONARD1/10 (07:25)

 54 MTL M10 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to B. CUNNINGHAM, caught at M25 (21 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/10 (07:05)

 55 MTL M31 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to B. CUNNINGHAM, caught at H43 (39 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (06:23)

 56 MTL H40 B. RUTLEY Run (1 yds), Tackle: S. LAWRENCE1/10 (05:38)

 57 MTL H39 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to T. GRAHAM, caught at H37 (3 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: L. DEAN2/9 (04:59)

 58 MTL H36 T. RUSSOLINO Field Goal Attempt (43 yds),  Missed (Wide Left, kicked 41 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H-5 (20 

yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. JOSEPH

3/6 (04:10)

MTL Drive: 6 plays, 64 yards, 03:38

 59 HAM H15 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H27 (20 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: D. WRIGHT1/10 (03:47)

 60 HAM H35 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H34 (1 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: J. JOSEPH1/10 (03:04)

HAM Timeout: Three Minute(02:48)

 61 HAM H36 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at H46 (10 yds, 0 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. CARTER2/9 (02:48)

 62 HAM H46 J. MASOLI Run (11 yds), Tackle: J. MINCY1/10 (02:37)

 63 HAM M53 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at M47 (6 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: M. CARTER1/10 (02:31)

 64 HAM M47 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for S. CHAMBERS at M422/4 (02:08)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Second Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 65 HAM M47 K. ALLEN Punt (63 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M-16 (0 yds), Single, Penalty: No Yards, 5 yds called on Hamilton 

(L. DEAN) (5 yds.) - Enforced From M10

3/4 (01:49)

HAM Drive: 7 plays, 48 yards, 02:10

 66 MTL M15 B. RUTLEY Run (3 yds), Tackle: N. WHITLOCK1/10 (01:37)

 67 MTL M18 M. SHILTZ Run (1 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI, Penalty: Holding called on Montreal (O. TOURE) Declined2/7 (01:33)

 68 MTL M19 T. RUSSOLINO Punt (43 yds), Returned by J. COLLINS from H48 (2 yds, 0 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called on 

Hamilton (J. LANGA) (10 yds.) - Enforced From H48

3/6 (01:15)

MTL Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 00:47

 69 HAM H38 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to A. GREEN, caught at H39 (4 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: T. HOLLINS1/10 (00:50)

 70 HAM H42 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at M54 (16 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: B. DOZIER2/6 (00:44)

 71 HAM M52 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at M53 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by G. HENDERSON1/10 (00:38)

 72 HAM M46 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at M35 (14 yds, 3 YAC), Tackle: B. DOZIER2/4 (00:28)

 73 HAM M32 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass, QB Pressure by J. BOWMAN, Ball thrown away no intended receiver.1/10 (00:22)

 74 HAM M32 K. ALLEN Field Goal Attempt (39 yds),  Good2/10 (00:08)

HAM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 40 yards, 00:47 MTL 0  HAM 12

 75 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (38 yds), Returned by F. HENRY-AJUDUA from M37 (0 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA(00:03)

 76 MTL M37 M. SHILTZ Run (10 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by N. WHITLOCK1/10 (00:01)

MTL End of Quarter(00:00)

MTL Drive: 1 play, 10 yards, 00:01

End of Quarter 2

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Montreal Alouettes

 12

 0

 1

 1  2

 7

 0

 0

 3

 8 5/7

1/5

7:42

7:18
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 77 MTL M35 T. RUSSOLINO Kickoff (43 yds), Returned by B. BANKS from H32 (0 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. LALAMA(15:00)

 78 HAM H32 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H30 (7 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: G. HENDERSON, Penalty: OC, General 

called on Montreal (M. CARTER) (10 yds.)

1/10 (14:59)

 79 HAM H49 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to A. GREEN, caught at H51 (8 yds, 6 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. TERMANSEN1/10 (14:24)

 80 HAM M53 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at M48 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: K. HEBERT2/2 (14:00)

 81 HAM M48 A. GREEN Run (19 yds), Tackle: D. WRIGHT1/10 (13:15)

 82 HAM M29 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at M30 (2 yds, 2 YAC), Tackle: B. DOZIER1/10 (12:40)

 83 HAM M27 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at M14 (14 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: D. WRIGHT2/8 (11:59)

 84 HAM M13 J. MASOLI Run (4 yds), Lateral to B. BANKS (9 yds), Touchdown1/10 (11:13)

HAM Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 78 yards, 04:08 MTL 0  HAM 18

 85 HAM M25 K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(10:51)

MTL 0  HAM 19

 86 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (58 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M17 (14 yds), Special Teams Tackle: N. WHITLOCK, Penalty: 

Illegal Interference, General called on Hamilton (N. WHITLOCK) (10 yds.) - No Play

(10:32)

 87 HAM H25 K. ALLEN Kickoff (66 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M19 (20 yds), Special Teams Tackle: J. LANGA(10:27)

 88 MTL M39 Penalty: Time Count called on Montreal (M. SHILTZ) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (10:21)

 89 MTL M34 B. RUTLEY Run (17 yds), Tackle: C. STEPHEN1/15 (09:58)

 90 MTL M51 S. GIGUERE Run (3 yds), Tackle: C. BROOKS1/10 (09:37)

 91 MTL M54 M. SHILTZ Completed Pass to S. GIGUERE, caught at H51 (5 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. LEONARD2/7 (09:02)

 92 MTL H51 T. RUSSOLINO Punt (41 yds), Returned by J. COLLINS from H10 (6 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. TERMANSEN3/2 (08:07)

MTL Drive: 5 plays, 20 yards, 02:33

 93 HAM H16 J. MASOLI Sacked by J. BOWMAN (5 yds), J. MASOLI Team Loss (-5 yds)1/10 (07:48)

 94 HAM H11 A. GREEN Run (9 yds), Tackle: K. HEBERT2/15 (07:05)

 95 HAM H20 K. ALLEN Punt (44 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M46 (21 yds), Special Teams Tackle: G. HUGHES3/6 (06:30)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 4 yards, 01:35

 96 MTL H43 M. SHILTZ Incomplete Pass intended for E. JACKSON at H40, Knocked down by S. LAWRENCE1/10 (06:13)

 97 MTL H43 Penalty: Offside, Defence called on Hamilton (T. LAURENT) (5 yds.) - No Play2/10 (06:02)

 98 MTL H38 M. SHILTZ Pass Intercepted by C. STEPHEN at H3 (returned 10 yds), QB Pressure by S. LAWRENCE, Tackle: B. 

CUNNINGHAM, Penalty: Illegal Block called on Montreal (C. GREAVES) Declined

2/5 (05:45)

MTL Drive: 3 plays, 5 yards, 00:53

 99 HAM H13 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H11 (6 yds, 6 YAC), Tackle: G. HENDERSON1/10 (05:20)

 100 HAM H19 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. SAUNDERS, caught at H24 (42 yds, 37 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. WRIGHT2/4 (04:44)

 101 HAM M49 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at M49 (8 yds, 8 YAC), Tackle: R. NORTHRUP1/10 (04:18)

 102 HAM M42 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at M44 (0 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: T. HOLLINS, Penalty: Offside, Defence 

called on Montreal (J. WESTERMAN) (5 yds.) - No Play

2/3 (03:36)

 103 HAM M36 A. GREEN Run (5 yds), Tackle: B. D'AGUILAR1/10 (03:15)

 104 HAM M31 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at M21 (20 yds, 10 YAC), QB Pressure by J. BOWMAN, Tackle: T. 

HOLLINS

2/5 (02:44)

 105 HAM M11 A. GREEN Run (11 yds), Touchdown1/10 (01:54)

HAM Scoring Drive: 7 plays, 98 yards, 03:44 MTL 0  HAM 25

 106 HAM M25 K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(01:36)

MTL 0  HAM 26

 107 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (55 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M20 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: C. STEPHEN, J. JOSEPH 

injured on the play

(01:17)

 108 MTL M27 B. RUTLEY Run (3 yds), Tackle: A. TRACY1/10 (01:10)

 109 MTL M30 A. PIPKIN Run (7 yds), Tackle: J. CAPICCIOTTI, Penalty: Offside, Offence called on Montreal (G. JOHNSON) (5 yds.) - 

No Play

2/7 (00:38)
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Third Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 110 MTL M25 A. PIPKIN Incomplete Pass intended for T. GRAHAM at H38, Knocked down by D. UNAMBA2/12 (00:10)

MTL End of Quarter(00:00)

End of Quarter 3

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Montreal Alouettes

 26

 0

 3

 1  0

 4

 0

 2

 1

 9 5/6

0/3

10:23

4:37
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PLAY BY PLAY

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 111 MTL M25 T. RUSSOLINO Punt (13 yds), Returned by R. LEONARD from M38 (-6 yds), Special Teams Tackle: D. LALAMA, Penalty: 

No Yards, 5 yds called on Montreal (D. LALAMA) (5 yds.)

3/12 (15:00)

MTL Drive: 4 plays, -2 yards, 01:26

 112 HAM M39 J. MASOLI Run (1 yds), Tackle: J. ZIMMER1/10 (14:44)

 113 HAM M38 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to B. BANKS, caught at M27 (11 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: G. HENDERSON2/9 (14:08)

 114 HAM M27 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to J. COLLINS, caught at M29 (4 yds, 4 YAC), Tackle: R. NORTHRUP1/10 (13:25)

 115 HAM M23 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to S. CHAMBERS, caught at M24 (3 yds, 3 YAC), Pushed Out of Bounds by M. CARTER2/6 (12:44)

 116 HAM M20 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at M-2, Turnover on downs.3/3 (12:21)

HAM Drive: 5 plays, 19 yards, 02:37

 117 MTL M20 A. PIPKIN Incomplete Pass intended for B. RUTLEY at M191/10 (12:07)

 118 MTL M20 A. PIPKIN Incomplete Pass intended for B. CUNNINGHAM at M34, QB Pressure by C. BROOKS2/10 (11:43)

 119 MTL M20 T. RUSSOLINO Punt (53 yds), Returned by R. LEONARD from H37 (5 yds, 3 credited), Penalty: Holding, Return called 

on Hamilton (10 yds.) - Enforced From H40

3/10 (11:20)

MTL Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:05

 120 HAM H30 J. MASOLI Completed Pass to C. PRIME, caught at H29 (9 yds, 9 YAC), Tackle: R. NORTHRUP1/10 (11:02)

 121 HAM H39 A. GREEN Run (1 yds), Tackle: R. NORTHRUP2/1 (10:31)

 122 HAM H40 J. MASOLI Run QB Sneak (1 yds), Tackle: B. DOZIER3/0 (09:38)

 123 HAM H41 A. GREEN Run (10 yds), Tackle: J. BOWMAN1/10 (08:59)

 124 HAM H51 J. MASOLI Incomplete Pass intended for S. CHAMBERS at M302/0 (08:24)

 125 HAM H51 J. MASOLI Run (59 yds), Touchdown3/0 (08:02)

HAM Scoring Drive: 6 plays, 80 yards, 03:24 MTL 0  HAM 32

 126 HAM M25 K. ALLEN Convert Kick (32 yds),  Good(07:38)

MTL 0  HAM 33

 127 HAM H35 K. ALLEN Kickoff (58 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M17 (20 yds), Special Teams Tackle: A. WHONDER(07:18)

 128 MTL M37 Penalty: Time Count called on Montreal (A. PIPKIN) (5 yds.) - No Play1/10 (07:12)

 129 MTL M32 Penalty: Procedure, General called on Montreal (X. FULTON) (5 yds.) - No Play1/15 (06:51)

 130 MTL M27 A. PIPKIN Run (0 yds), Tackle: L. DEAN1/20 (06:51)

 131 MTL M27 A. PIPKIN Completed Pass to B. RUTLEY, caught at M25 (5 yds, 5 YAC), Tackle: D. BLACKMON2/20 (06:28)

 132 MTL M32 T. RUSSOLINO Punt (43 yds), Returned by R. LEONARD from H35 (-4 yds), Special Teams Tackle: O. TOURE3/15 (05:43)

MTL Drive: 5 plays, -5 yards, 01:46

 133 HAM H31 A. GREEN Run (6 yds), Tackle: J. BOWMAN1/10 (05:26)

 134 HAM H37 E. GOLSON Completed Pass to L. TASKER, caught at H40 (3 yds, 0 YAC), Tackle: R. NORTHRUP2/4 (04:54)

 135 HAM H40 K. ALLEN Punt (32 yds), Returned by S. LOGAN from M38 (7 yds), Special Teams Tackle: L. DEAN3/1 (04:06)

HAM Drive: 3 plays, 9 yards, 01:38

 136 MTL M45 A. PIPKIN Incomplete Pass intended for S. GIGUERE at H20, Knocked down by C. STEPHEN1/10 (03:48)

 137 MTL M45 A. PIPKIN Incomplete Pass intended for B. CUNNINGHAM at H502/10 (03:29)

 138 MTL M45 T. RUSSOLINO Punt (52 yds), Returned by J. SAUNDERS from H13 (8 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. WRIGHT3/10 (03:06)

MTL Timeout: Three Minute(02:50)

MTL Drive: 3 plays, 0 yards, 00:58

 139 HAM H21 E. GOLSON Completed Pass to M. JONES, caught at H20 (-1 yds, -1 YAC), Tackle: M. CARTER1/10 (02:50)

 140 HAM H20 E. GOLSON Incomplete Pass intended for J. SAUNDERS at H38, Penalty: Illegal Contact on a Receiver called on 

Montreal (B. DOZIER) (10 yds.) - No Play

2/11 (02:27)

 141 HAM H30 E. GOLSON Completed Pass to C. PRIME, caught at H32 (9 yds, 7 YAC), Tackle: B. DOZIER2/1 (02:05)

 142 HAM H39 A. GREEN Run (3 yds), Tackle: B. DOZIER1/10 (01:58)

 143 HAM H42 A. GREEN Run (6 yds), Tackle: R. NORTHRUP2/7 (01:35)

HAM Timeout Montreal(01:11)

Canadian Football League™
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November  3, 2017-19:00 - Tim Hortons Field

PLAY BY PLAY

Week #20 - Game #87 - Year 2017

Montreal Alouettes @ Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Fourth Quarter

# Team Pos D/Y Clock Play

 144 HAM H48 K. ALLEN Punt (31 yds), Returned by T. GRAHAM from M31 (79 yds, 13 credited), Touchdown, Penalty: Holding, 

Return called on Montreal (N. O'HALLORAN) (10 yds.) - Enforced From M44, J. MINCY injured on the play

3/1 (01:11)

HAM Drive: 6 plays, 27 yards, 01:55

 145 MTL M34 A. PIPKIN Completed Pass to G. JOHNSON, caught at M42 (9 yds, 1 YAC), Tackle: D. UNAMBA1/10 (00:55)

 146 MTL M43 D. CAMPBELL Run (7 yds), Tackle: D. COLEMAN2/1 (00:48)

 147 MTL M50 A. PIPKIN Incomplete Pass intended for T. GRAHAM at H181/10 (00:27)

 148 MTL M50 A. PIPKIN Incomplete Pass intended for G. JOHNSON at H47, Knocked down by D. BLACKMON2/10 (00:14)

 149 MTL M50 A. PIPKIN Run (5 yds), Pushed Out of Bounds by D. COLEMAN3/10 (00:08)

MTL End of Game(00:00)

MTL Drive: 5 plays, 21 yards, 00:55

End of Quarter 4

Teams Score
Time 

Poss

First Downs By

Rs Ps Pen Tot 2d

Hamilton Tiger-Cats

Montreal Alouettes

 33

 0

 2

 1  0

 2

 0

 0

 1

 4 2/7

1/5

10:00

5:00

Canadian Football League™
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ALL-TIME CFL ALL-STARS
2016

John Chick DE

2015

Ted Laurent DT

Simoni Lawrence LB

Emanuel Davis DB

Craig Butler DB

Brandon Banks KR

2014

Brandon Banks KR

Ted Laurent DT

Delvin Breaux DB

2012

Chris Wiliams KR

2011

Justin Hickman DE

2010

Arland Bruce III WR

Marwan Hage C

Markeith Knowlton LB

2009

Arland Bruce III WR

Dan Goodspeed OT

Jamall Johnson LB

Markeith Knowlton LB

2008

Nick Setta P

Chris Thompson HB

2005

Adriano Belli DT

Corey Holmes KR

2001

Rob Hitchcock S

Joe Montford** DE

Paul Osbaldiston K

Chris Shelling LB

2000

Joe Montford DE

1999

Darren Flutie SB

Rob Hitchcock S

Danny McManus QB

Joe Montford DE

Calvin Tiggle LB

Gerald Vaughn HB

1998

Eric Carter CB

Carl Coulter CB

Joe Montford DE

Paul Osbaldiston K

Orlondo Steinauer HB

Calvin Tiggle LB

Gerald Vaughn HB

1997

Darren Flutie SB

1996

Mac Cody SB

Paul Osbaldiston P

1995

Eric Carter CB

Earl Winfield WR

1994

Tim Cofield DE

1993

Tim Cofield DE

John Motton LB

1992

Tim Cofield DE

1989

Tony Champion WR

Grover Covington DE

Rocky DiPietro SB

Miles Gorrell OT

Jason Riley OG

Mike Walker DT

1988

Grover Covington DE

Howard Fields HB

Mike Walker DT

Earl Winfield ST

1987

Mike Walker DT

1986

Less Browne CB

Grover Covington DE

Rocky DiPietro SB

Mike Streeter DB

1985

Paul Bennett DB

Less Browne CB

Grover Covington DE

Howard Fields DB

Ben Zambiasi LB

1984

Bernie Ruoff P

1983

Johnny Shepherd RB

1982

Keith Baker WR

David Shaw DB

Ben Zambiasi LB

1981

David Shaw DB

Harold Woods DB

Ben Zambiasi LB

1980

David Shaw DB

Bernie Ruoff K

Ben Zambiasi LB

1979

Larry Butler OG

Ben Zambiasi LB

1978

Ben Zambiasi LB

1977

Ken Clark P

Jimmy Edwards RB

1976

Jimmy Edwards RB

Lewis Porter DB

David Shaw DB

1974

Tomy Gabriel TE

1973

Lewis Porter TE

1972

Al Brenner DB

Dave Buchanan RB

Tony Gabriel TE

Garney Henley WR

Johnny Williams DB

1971

Garney Henly DB

1970

Tommy Joe Coffey SE

Bill Danychuk OG

Garney Henley DB

Ellison Kelly OT

Angelo Mosca DT

1969

Garney Henley SB

Ellison Kelly OT

1968

Tommy Joe Coffey SE

Bill Danychuk OG

Garney Henley DB

Billy Ray Locklin DE

1967

John Barrow DT

Tommy Joe Coffey SE

Garney Henley DB

Billy Ray Locklin DE

1966

John Barrow DT

Garney Henley DB

Billy Ray Lockin DE

Chuck Walton OG

1965

John Barrow DT

Garney Henley DB

Zeno Karcz LB

Billy Ray Lockin DE

Bronko Nagurski OT

Billy Wayte DB

1964

John Barrow DT

Tommy Grant FL

Garney Henley DB

Ellison Kelly OG

Bobby Kuntz LB

Chet Miksza C

Peter Neumann E

Hal Paterson E

Don Sutherin DB

1963

Hal Paterson E

John Barrow OG

Hal Paterson E

Don Sutherin DB
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ALL-TIME 
DIVISION ALL-STARS

A
Allemang, Marvin - Centre, ‘85, ‘86 
Anderson, Jerry - Defensive Back, ‘80

B
Baker, Keith - Wide Receiver, ‘82, ‘83
Banks, Brandon - Kick Returner, ‘14, ‘15; Wide Receiver, ‘17
Barlet, Josh - Punter, ‘12, ‘13
Barrow, John - Offensive Tackle, ‘57, ‘58, ‘59, ‘60;
Defensive Tackle, ‘57, ‘58, ‘59, ‘60, ‘61, ‘62, ‘65, ‘66, ‘67, ‘69; 
Middle Guard, ‘63, ‘64
Bell, Eddie - Linebacker, ‘59
Belli, Adriano - Defensive Tackle, ‘05
Bender, Walter - Running Back, ‘86
Bennett, Paul - Defensive Back, ‘85
Beswick, Marc - Linebacker, ‘13
Bethea, Willie - Running Back, ‘67
Bevan, Eddie - Guard, ‘51, ‘52; Defensive Guard, ‘53, ‘54, ‘55
Bomben, Ryan - Guard, ‘15, ‘16, ‘17
Boudreaux, Brandon, ‘13
Brenner, Al - Defensive Back, ‘72, ‘74
Breaux, Delvin - Defensive Back, ‘14
Brown, Dick - Defensive Back, ‘53
Browne, Less - Defensive Back, ‘85; Cornerback, ‘86
Bruce, Arland III - Receiver, ‘09, ‘10
Buchanan, Dave - Running Back, ‘72
Burley, Ecomet - Defensive Tackle, ‘81
Burns, Chris - Guard, ‘99, ‘00
Butler, Craig – Defensive Back, ‘14, ‘15
Butler, Larry - Guard, ‘76, ‘77, ‘78, ‘79

C
Carpenter, Jack - Tackle, ‘51
Carter, Eric - Cornerback, ‘95, ‘98, ‘99 
Carteri, Carmelo - Linebacker, ‘81 
Castillo, Sergio - Placekicker/Punt Returner, ‘17
Ceppetelli, Gene - Centre, ‘67 
Chalupka, Ed - Guard, ‘72, ‘73, ‘74 
Champion, Tony - Wide Receiver, ‘86, ‘89 
Cheatwood, Tim - Defensive End, ‘03, ‘04 
Chick, John – Defensive End, ‘16
Clark, Ken - Punter, ‘77 
Clements, Tom - Quarterback, ‘81 
Cobourne, Avon - Running Back, ‘12 
Cody, Maclin - Slotback, ‘96 
Cody, Tay - Defensive Back, ‘06
Coffey, Tommy Joe - Offensive End, ‘67, ‘68, ‘69, ‘70 
Cofield, Tim - Defensive End, ‘93, ‘94 
Congi, Luca - Kicker, ‘12
Coulter, Carl - Centre, ‘98, ‘98
Covington, Grover - Defensive End, ‘81, ‘85, ‘86, ‘87, ‘88, ‘89, ‘90
Crawford, Rufus - Running Back, ‘81 
Crisson, Stan - Offensive End, ‘65 
Curcillo, Tony - Linebacker, ‘57, ‘58 
Cureton, Hardiman - Linebacker, ‘61; Offensive Guard, ‘62; 
Offensive Tackle, ‘63
Custis, Bernie - Quarterback, ‘51; Running Back ‘54

D
Danjean, Ernie - Linebacker, ‘59
Danychuk, Bill - Guard, ‘67, ‘68, ‘70; Offensive Tackle, ‘72, ‘73
Davis, Emanuel - Defensive Back, ‘15, ‘16
Davis, Troy - Running Back, ‘02, ‘03, ‘04
Dean, Larry - Linebacker, ‘17
Dekker, Paul - Offensive End, ‘58, ‘59, ‘60, ‘61
Denman, Alex - Guard, ‘31
DiPietro, Rocky - Slotback, ‘81, ‘82, ‘86, ‘89
Dyakowski, Peter - Guard, ‘12

E
Ealey, Chuck - Quarterback, ‘72
Edwards, Jimmy - Running Back, ‘76, ‘77, ‘78
Ettinger, Red - Linebacker, ‘54
Evanshen, Terry - Wide Receiver, ‘75
Evaire, Ken - Slotback, ‘92
Ezerins, Leo - Linebacker, ‘86

F
Faloney, Bernie - Quarterback, ‘58, ‘59, ‘61, ‘64
Fedosoff, John - Defensive Back, ‘55
Fields, Howard - Defensive Back, ‘82, ‘83, ‘85, ‘87, ‘88
Fields, Jeff - Defensive Tackle, ‘92
Filchock, Frank - Quarterback, ‘47
Fleming, Dave - Running Back, ‘70
Flick, D.J. - Wide Receiver, ‘04
Flutie, Darren - Slotback, ‘98, ‘99
Fulton, Ed - Offensive Tackle, ‘81, ‘82

G
Gabriel, Tony - Tight End, ‘72, ‘73, ‘74
Gable, C.J. - Running Back, ‘13, ‘16
Gilchrist, Cookie - Running Back, ‘56, ‘57
Goldston, Ralph - Defensive Back, ‘56, ‘57, ‘58, ‘59
Goodspeed, Dan - Offensive Tackle, ‘09
Gorrell, Miles - Offensive Tackle - ‘86, ‘88
Grant, Bakari - Receiver, ‘13
Grant, Tommy - Running Back, ‘63; Flanker, ‘64
Grigsby, Nic - Running Back, ‘14
Gregus, Bill - Running Back, ‘50
Grigg, Andrew - Wide Receiver, ‘98, ‘01
Groom, Dick - End, ‘45, ‘46

H
Hack, Dave - Offensive Tackle, ‘99, ‘00, ‘01, ‘02, ‘04 
Hage, Marwan - Centre, ‘07, ‘10 
Hamilton, Brandon, Cornerback, ‘03
Henley, Garney - Defensive Back, ‘63, ‘64, ‘65, ‘66, ‘67, ‘68, ‘69, 
‘70, ‘71; Wide Receiver, ‘72
Hickman, Justin - Defensive End, ‘11 
Hitchcock, Rob - Safety, ‘99, ‘01, ‘02 
Holman, Jon - Guard, ‘72 
Hood, Robert - End, ‘49
Howell, Ron - Flying Wing, ‘58; Flanker, ‘59

I
Isbister, Bob - Running Back, ‘39

J
Johnson, Jamall - Linebacker, ‘09‘11 
Johnson, Ron - Wide Receiver, ‘84 
Jones, Edgar - Running Back, ‘50 
Jordan, Stephen - Defensive Back, ‘89

K
Karcz, Zeno - Linebacker, ‘62, ‘65
Kelly, Ellison - Guard, ‘61, ‘62, ‘63, ‘64; Offensive Tackle, ‘68, ‘69, 
‘70
Kerrigan, Mike - Quarterback, ‘86, ‘89
Knowlton, Markeith - Linebacker, ‘08, ‘09, ‘10
Krouse, Bob - Linebacker, ‘67
Kuntz, Bobby - Running Back, ‘62; Linebacker, ‘64
Kusserow, Lou - Defensive Back, ‘53, ‘54, 55; Running Back, ‘55

L
Lamar, Jason - Linebacker, ‘01
Lawrence, Simoni - Linebacker, ‘14, ‘15, ‘16
Laurent, Ted - Defensive Tackle, ‘14, ‘15, ‘16
Leonard, Richard - Defensive Back, ‘17
Locklin, Billy Ray - Defensive End, ‘65, ‘66, ‘68
Lumsden, Jesse - Running Back, ‘07

M
Mackrides, Bill - Quarterback, ‘52
Martin, Willie - Offensive Tackle, ‘80
Mazza, Vince - End, ‘50, ‘51; End, ‘52; Defensive Tackle, ‘53; 
Offensive Tackle ‘53, ‘54
Medlock, Justin - Kicker, ‘11, ‘15
McAdoo, Derrick - Running Back, ‘89
McDougall, Gerry - Running Back, ‘57, ‘58
McManus, Danny - Quarterback, ‘99
Miksza, Chet - Centre, ‘54
Moffatt, Alan - Guard, ‘80
Montford, Joe - Defensive End, ‘98*, ‘99, ‘00*, ‘01*
Moreno, Zeke - Linebacker, ‘07
Mosca, Angelo - Defensive Tackle, ‘63, ‘65, ‘66, ‘70
Motton, John - Middle Linebacker, ‘92, ‘93
Murray, Rico - Defensive Back, ‘14

N
Nagurski, Bronko - Offensive Tackle,62‘ ‘63, ‘64, ‘65 
Neumann, Pete - Defensive End, ‘53, ‘54, ‘55, ‘56, ‘57, ‘58, ‘59, 
‘61, ‘64
Norwood, Eric - Defensive End - ‘14

O
Osbaldiston, Paul - Kicker, ‘89, ‘90, ‘98, ‘99, ‘00, ‘01; Punter, ‘96
O‘Shea, Mike - Linebacker, ‘94, ‘95, ‘00

P
Patterson, Hal - Offensive End, ‘62, ‘63, ‘64, ‘65, ‘66
Paul, Leroy - Defensive Back, ‘81
Petterson, Leif - Slotback, ‘79
Philbreck, Mike - Defensive Tackle, ‘96, ‘00, ‘01
Porter, Lewis - Defensive Back, ‘73, ‘76

Priestner, John - Linebacker, ‘81

R
Ramsey, Ray - Offensive End, ‘54
Remegis, Eddie - Guard, ‘45, ‘47
Riley, Jason - ‘86, ‘88, ‘89, ‘92
Robinson, Frank - Linebacker, ‘87, ‘89
Rogers, Sam - Special Teams, ‘95
Ruoff, Bernie - Kicker 80‘, ‘81, ‘83, ‘84, ‘85; Punter, ‘82, ‘83, ‘84

S
Samples, Mike - Defensive End, ‘76
Sanderson, Dale - Centre, ‘89
Sazio, Ralph - Tackle, ‘50
Schmidt, Blaine - Guard, ‘96
Scott, Vince - Guard, ‘49, ‘50, ‘52; Defensive Guard, ‘53, ‘54, ‘55, 
‘56, ‘57, ‘58; Middle Guard, ‘59
Setta, Nick - Kicker/Punter, ‘07, ‘‘08
Shaw, David - Defensive Back, ‘76, ‘80, ‘81, ‘82
Shelling, Chris - Defensive Back ‘00; Linebacker, 01
Shepherd, Johnny - Running Back, ‘83
Simmons, Brian - Guard, ‘14
Simpson, Jim - End. ‘37
Sorrell, Henry - Linebacker, ‘69
Sprague, Dave - Tackle, ‘32
St. Germain, Val - Guard, ‘98
Stala, Dave- Receiver, ‘10
Stapler, Steve - Wide Receiver, ‘85, ‘87
Steinauer, Orlondo - Cornerback, ‘97; Defensive Back, ‘98
Streeter, Mark - Defensive Back, ‘86
Suminski, Dave - Guard, ‘57, ‘59
Sutherin, Don - Defensive Back, ‘61, ‘62, ‘64, ‘65

T
Tasker, Luke - Wide Receiver, ‘15, ‘17
Thompson, Chris - Halfback, ‘08
Tiggle, Calvin - Linebacker, ‘98, ‘99
Timmis, Brian - Tackle, ‘32, ‘34
Toohy, Ralph - Linebacker - 53
Truant, Ray - Defensive Back, ‘56
Turner, Doug - Centre, ‘40
Turville, Frank - Running Back, ‘34

V
Vaughn, Gerald - Defensive Back, ‘98, ‘99

W
Waggoner, Hal - Running Back, ‘51, ‘52
Walker, Mike - Defensive Tackle, ‘86, ‘87, ‘88, ‘89
Walton, Chuck - Guard, ‘65, ‘66
Waszczuk, Henry - Centre, ‘80, ‘81, ‘82, ‘84
Watton, Ron - Centre, ‘62
Wayte, Billy - Defensive Back, ‘65
Welch, Huck - Running Back, ‘35, ‘36, ‘37
Wells, George - Defensive End, ‘72
Whitehead, Willie - Defensive End, ‘97
Williams , Chris - Wide Receiver. ‘11, ‘12; Kick Returner, ‘12
Williams, Renauld - Linebacker ‘11, ‘12
Williams, Ronald - Running Back, ‘98, ‘99, ‘00
Wilson, Seymour - End, ‘33, ‘34, ‘36
Winfield, Earl - Wide Receiver, ‘88, ‘90, ‘94, ‘95*; Special Teams, 
‘88
Wiseman, Todd - Safety, ‘92
Wojt, Greg - Guard/Tackle, ‘13
Wood, Duane - Defensive Back, ‘59
Woods, Harold - Defensive Back, ‘80, ‘81
Woodson, Sean - Linebacker, ‘01
Wright, Felix - Defensive Back, ‘84

Z
Zambiasi, Ben - Linebacker, ‘78, ‘79, ‘80, ‘81, ‘82, ‘84, ‘85, ‘86
Zatylny, Wally - Special Teams, ‘89
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CFL PLAYER AWARDS
ALL-TIME TIGER-CATS NOMINEES

2017 Larry Dean

2016 Andy Fantuz

2015 Zach Collaros

2014 Zach Collaros

2013 Henry Burris

2012 Chris Williams

2011 Justin Hickman

2010 Kevin Glenn

2009 Arland Bruce III

2008 Chris Thompson

2007 Zeke Moreno

2006 Tay Cody

2005 D.J. Flick

2004 Troy Davis

2003 Tim Cheatwood

2002 Troy Davis

2001 Danny McManus

2000 Joe Montford

1999 Danny McManus**

1998 Danny McManus

1997 Orlondo Steinauer

1996 Maclin Cody

1995 Earl Winfield

1994 Earl Winfield

1993 Earl Winfield

1992 John Motton

1991 Paul Osbaldiston

1990 Earl Winfield

1989 Tony Champion*

1988 Earl Winfield*

1987 Steve Stapler

1986 Less Browne

1985 Ken Hobart*

1984 Rufus Crawford

1983 Johnny Shepherd

1982 Tom Clements

1981 Tom Clements*

1980 Jerry Anderson

1979 Tom Clements

1978 Ray Nettles

1977 Jimmy Edwards**

1976 Jimmy Edwards*

1975 Garney Henley

1974 Andy Hopkins

1973 Andy Hopkins

1972 Garney Henley**

1971 Garney Henley

1970 Tommy Joe Coffey*

1969 Tommy Joe Coffey

1968 Tommy Joe Coffey

1967 Tommy Joe Coffey*

1966 Garney Henley

1965 Garney Henley*

1964 Tommy Grant

1963 Garney Henley

1962 Hal Paterson

1961 Bernie Faloney**

1960 John Barrow

1959 Bernie Faloney*

1958 Bernie Faloney

1957 Cookie Gilchrist

1956 Cookie Gilchrist

MOST OUTSTANDING PLAYER

2017 Ryan Bomben

2016 Andy Fantuz*

2015 Ted Laurent

2014 Ted Laurent*

2013 Brian Bulcke

2012 Luca Congi

2011 Dave Stala*

2010 Dave Stala*

2009 Marwan Hage

2008 Ray Mariuz

2007 Jesse Lumsden

2006 Rob Hitchcock

2005 Agustin Barrenechea

2004 Mike Morreale

2003 Julian Radlein

2002 Rob Hitchcock

2001 Andrew Grigg

2000 Mike Philbrick

1999 Rob Hitchcock

1998 Mike Morreale**

1997 Mike Philbrick

1996 Paul Osbaldiston

1995 Michael O’Shea

1994 Michael O’Shea

1993 Michael O’Shea

1992 Ken Evraire*

1991 Paul Osbaldiston

1990 Paul Osbaldiston*

1989 Rocky DiPietro**

1988 Rocky DiPietro

1987 Rocky DiPietro

1986 Rocky DiPietro*

1985 Paul Bennett**

1984 Bernie Ruoff

1983 Bernie Ruoff

1982 Rocky DiPietro

1981 Rocky DiPietro

1980 Rocky DiPietro

1979 Leif Petterson*

1978 Neil Lumsden

1977 Ken Clark

1976 Ken Clark

MOST OUTSTANDING CANADIAN

2017 Ryan Bomben

2016 Ryan Bomben

2015 Mike Filer

2014 Brian Simmons

2013 Greg Wojt

2012 Tim O’neill

2011 Peter Dyakowski

2010 Marwan Hage*

2009 Marwan Hage

2008 Marwan Hage

2007 Marwan Hage

2006 George Hudson

2005 Wayne Smith

2004 Dave Hack

2003 Dave Hack

2002 Dave Hack

2001 Dave Hack

2000 Dave Hack

1999 Dave Hack

1998 Carl Coulter

1997 Tom Nutten

1996 Blaine Schmidt

1995 Dale Sanderson

1994 Dave Richardson

1993 Dave Richardson

1992 Jason Riley

1991 Dale Sanderson

1990 Miles Gorrell

1989 Miles Gorrell

1988 Dale Sanderson

1987 Miles Gorrell

1986 Miles Gorrell*

1985 Marv Allemang

1984 Henry Waszczuk

1983 Ross Francis

1982 Ed Fulton

1981 Henry Waszczuk

1980 Henry Waszczuk

1979 Larry Bulter

1978 Larry Butler

1977 Larry Butler

MOST OUTSTANDING OFFENSIVE LINEMAN

2017 Larry Dean

2016 John Chick

2015 Simoni Lawrence*

2014 Simoni Lawrence

2013 Brian Bulcke

2012 Renauld Williams

2011 Justin Hickman

2010 Markeith Knowlton**

2009 Markeith Knowlton

2008 Chris Thompson

2007 Zeke Moreno

2006 Tay Cody

2005 Adriano Belli

2004 Dedric Mathis

2003 Tim Cheatwood

2002 Rob Hitchcock

2001 Joe Montford**

2000 Joe Montford**

1999 Calvin Tiggle**

1998 Joe Montford**

1997 Orlondo Steinauer

1996 Mike Philbrick

1995 Eric Carter

1994 Tim Cofield*

1993 Tim Cofield

1992 John Motton

1991 Peter Giftopoulos

1990 Gary Wilkerson

1989 Lance Shields

1988 Grover Covington**

1987 Frank Robinson

1986 Less Browne

1985 Paul Bennett*

1984 Ben Zambiasi

1983 Ben Zambiasi

1982 Ben Zambiasi

1981 Ben Zambiasi*

1980 Jerry Anderson

1979 Ben Zambiasi**

1978 Ray Nettles

1977 Mike Samples

1976 Joe Harris

1975 Mike Samples

1974 Fred Grambau

1973 Ed Chalupka

1972 Ed Chalupka

1971 Bill Danychuk

1970 Angelo Mosca*

1969 Henry Sorrell

1968 Billy Ray Locklin

1967 John Barrow*

1966 Billy Ray Locklin

1965 John Barrow*

1964 John Barrow*

1963 Angelo Mosca*

1962 John Barrow**

1961 John Barrow*

1960 John Barrow

MOST OUTSTANDING DEFENSIVE PLAYER

In 1974, the Most Outstanding Lineman Award was split into the Most Outstanding Offensive Lineman and Most Outstanding Defensive Player.

**Denotes winner   *Denotes runner up
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CFL PLAYER AWARDS
ALL-TIME TIGER-CATS NOMINEES

2017 Richard Leonard

2016 Brandon Revenberg

2015 Terrence Toliver

2014 Taylor Reed

2013 C.J. Gable*

2012 Josh Bartel

2011 Chris Williams**

2010 Marcus Thigpen*

2009 Marquay McDaniel

2008 Prechae Rodriguez

2007 Nick Setta

2006 Lawrence Gordon

2005 Jesse Lumsden

2004 Wayne Smith

2003 Julian Radlein*

2002 Tony Miles

2001 Paul Lambert

2000 Willie Fells

1999 Corey Grant*

1998 Seth Dittman

1997 Archie Amerson

1996 Justin Ring

1995 Rob Hitchcock

1994 Hassan Bailey

1993 Michael O’Shea**

1992 David Lucas

1991 John Motton

1990 Bobby Dawson

1989 Stephen Jordon**

1988 Darrell Corbin

1987 Johnnie Jones

1986 Paul Osbaldiston

1985 Mike Derks

1984 Rod Skillman

1983 Johnny Shepherd**

1982 Jeff Arp

1981 Howard Fields

1980 Jim Muller

1979 Jim Reid

1978 Ben Zambiasi*

1977 John Martini

1976 Allan Moffatt

1975 Angelo Santucci

1974 George Campbell

1973 Louis Clare

1972 Chuck Ealey**

MOST OUTSTANDING ROOKIE

2017 Sergio Castillo 2016 Brandon Banks* 2015 Brandon Banks** 2014 Justin Medlock 2013 Marc Beswick* 2012 Chris Williams**

MOST OUTSTANDING SPECIAL TEAMS PLAYER

**Denotes winner   *Denotes runner up

Hamilton Tiger-Cats kick returner Brandon Banks poses for photographs after winning the Canadian Football League’s most outstanding special teams player award during the CFL awards in Winnipeg 
Thursday, November 26, 2015.
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CANADIAN FOOTBALL 
HALL OF FAME INDUCTEES
PLAYERS

NAME POS YEAR CAREER

Ben L. Simpson HB/K 1963 1904-10*

Brian Timmis 1963 1924-38

David Sprague RB 1963 1930-32*

Ernie Cox C 1963 1919-31*

Frank Leadlay 1963 1915*, 19-20*,26*,30*

Joe (King) Krol RB, QB, K 1963 1942-44

Ross Craig RB 1963 1909-10*, 11-28, 13-15*, 19-20*

Dr. Tom Casey RB, DB 1964 1949*

Huck Welch RB/K 1964 1928-29*, 35-37*

Robert Isbister FW 1965 1903-05*, 06-15, 19

Johnny Ferraro K/P, QB, FB 1966 1934-35

A.H (Cap) Fear WB 1967 1928-1932

John Barrow T, DT 1967 1957-70

Hal Patterson WR 1971 1961-67

Bernie Faloney QB 1974 1957-64

Tommy Joe Coffey WR, K 1977 1967-72

Garney Henley DB, WR 1979 1960-75

Pete Neumann DE 1979 1951-64

Vince Scott MG, G 1982 1950-62

Jake Gaudaur C, LB 1984 1950-51, 53

Terry Evanshen WR 1984 1974-77

Tony Gabriel TE 1984 1971-74

Angelo Mosca DT 1987 1958-59, 62-72

Jerry Keeling QB 1989 1975

Don Sutherin DB, K 1992 1958, 60-66

Ellison Kelly G, T 1992 1960-70

Tom Clements QB 1994 1979, 81-83

Dieter Brock QB 1995 1983-84

Tommy Grant WR, RB 1995 1956-68

Rocky DiPietro SB 1997 1978-91

Bernie Custis RB 1998 1951-54

Ralph Sazio T, DT 1998 1950-53

Grover Covington DE 2002 1981-91

Paul Bennett DB 2002 1984-87

Ben Ambiasi LB 2004 1978-87

Ed George T 2005 1979-80

Ray Nettles LB 2005 1978

Matt Dunigan QB 2006 1996

Darren Flutie WR 2007 1998-2002

Danny McManus QB 2011 1998-2005

Terry Vaughn WR 2011 2006

Damon Allen QB 2012 1992

Eric Lapointe RB 2012 1999

Joe Montford DE 2012 1996-01, 04

Earl Winfield WR 2013 1987-97

Miles Gorrell T 2013 1985-91, 96

Mike O’Shea LB 2016 1993-95, 2000

Anthony Calvillo QB 2016 1995-97

BUILDERS

NAME YEAR

Leonard (Lew) Back 1971

J.G. (Jake) Gaudaur 1984

Jimmie Simpson 1986

Harold E. Ballard 1987

Bernie Custis 1992

David Braley 2012

Bob O’Billovich 2015

Frank Cosentino 2018

*Denotes season with the Hamilton Tigers, Wildcats, Rowing Club or Alerts
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WALL OF HONOUR
PLAYERS

NAME YEAR CAREER

Rocky DiPietro 1997 1978-91

Bernie Faloney 1997 1957-64

Ellison Kelly 1998 1960-70

Angelo Mosca 1998 1958-59, 1962-72

Tommy Joe Coffey 1999 1967-72

Garney Henley 2000 1960-75

John Barrow 2001 1957-70

Ben Zambiasi 2002 1978-87

Grover Covington 2004 1981-91

Jake Gaudaur 2004 1940*, 1948-49*, 1950-51, 1953

Earl Winfield 2005 1987-97

Bill Danychuk 2006 1965-75

Bob Krouse 2007 1963-75

Joe Zuger 2007 1962-71

Less Browne 2008 1984-88

Don Sutherin 2008 1958, 1960-66

Vince Scott 2009 1949*, 1950, 1952-62

Tommy Grant 2010 1956-68

Pete Neumann 2011 1951-64

Paul Osbaldiston 2011 1986-2003

Willie Bethea 2012 1963-70

Joe Montford 2018 1996-01, 03-04

BUILDERS

NAME YEAR CAREER

Ralph Sazio 2003 1963-80

Jake Gaudaur 2004 1952-67

Joe Montford will be inducted to the Wall of Honour at Tim Hortons Field August 23, 2018. 
Montford played 141 games over eight seasons with Hamilton (1996-2001, 2003-04) winning a 
Grey Cup with the team in 1999, and sits second in franchise history in career defensive tackles 
(460), quarterback sacks (115) and fumble recoveries (18). He was named the CFL’s Most 
Outstanding Defensive Player three times (1998, 2000 & 2001) and was a CFL and Divisional 
All-Star in four consecutive seasons (1998-2001). The 6-1, 225-pound native of Beaufort, North 
Carolina, also set the Tiger-Cats single-season record with 26 quarterback sacks in 1999, just 0.5 
shy of James Parker’s CFL record 26.5 sacks set in 1984.
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REGULAR SEASON RECORD – 1950-2017

TEAM SINCE GP W L T OTL PF PA PTS PCT

 1950-2017 1950 1,096 520 559 17 3 24,963 26,240 1,060 0.477

 Home 1950 548 310 231 7 2 13,046 12,010 869 0.571

 Road 1950 548 210 328 10 1 11,917 14,230 682 0.382

 BC 1961 93 36 54 3 1 2,204 2,588 76 0.387

 Calgary 1961 93 30 63 0 2 2,031 2,638 62 0.322

 Edmonton 1961 93 33 59 1 0 2,141 2,425 67 0.355

 Montreal 1950 187 87 93 7 0 4,021 4,162 181 0.465

 Ottawa 1950 176 100 74 0 0 3,873 3,750 200 0.568

 Saskatchewan 1961 92 42 46 4 0 2,345 2,301 88 0.457

 Toronto 1950 230 132 36 2 0 5,172 4,945 266 0.574

 Winnipeg 1961 117 54 63 0 0 2,781 2,939 100 0.462

 Other Teams 1993-95 17 6 11 0 0 380 483 12 0.353

EARLIER HAMILTON CLUBS (IRFU) – 1907-1949

TEAM YEARS GP W L T PF PA PTS PCT

Tigers 1907-47 219 120 88 11 2,664 2,030 251 .573

Home 110 73 32 5 1,546 914 151 .686

Road 109 47 56 6 1,118 1,116 100 .459

Wildcats 1948-49 24 1 22 1 235 524 3 .063

Home 12 1 10 1 115 236 3 .125

Road 12 0 12 0 120 288 0 .000

1950
7-5-0 • 1st | Lost East Final to Toronto | Carl Voyles

Home rec: 4-2 | Away rec: 3-3

Sep 02 A Ottawa W 26 17

Sep 04 H Toronto W 13 6

Sep 09 H Ottawa L 15 23

Sep 16 A Toronto L 8 48

Sep 23 H Montreal W 18 12

Oct 01 A Montreal L 18 31

Oct 07 A Toronto W 29 23

Oct 09 H Toronto L 19 20

Oct 14 H Ottawa W 32 0

Oct 22 A Montreal L 13 16

Oct 28 H Montreal W 29 18

Nov 04 A Ottawa W 11 3

1951
7-5-0 • 2nd | Lost East Final to Ottawa | Carl Voyles

Home rec: 4-2 | Away rec: 3-3

Aug 29 H Montreal W 37 6

Sep 03 H Toronto W 27 6

Sep 08 A Toronto W 21 2

Sep 15 H Ottawa W 11 6

Sep 23 A Montreal L 16 17

Sep 29 A Ottawa L 18 20

Oct 06 A Toronto W 22 6

Oct 08 H Toronto L 0 10

Oct 14 A Montreal W 21 7

Oct 20 H Ottawa L 16 32

Oct 27 A Ottawa L 9 13

Nov 03 H Montreal W 31 6

1952
9-2-1 • 1st | Lost East Final to Toronto | Carl Voyles

Home rec: 5-1 | Away rec: 4-1-1

Sep 01 H Toronto L 13 33

Sep 06 A Ottawa W 30 8

Sep 13 H Montreal W 30 12

Sep 20 A Toronto T 13 13

Sep 27 H Ottawa W 27 13

Oct 05 A Montreal W 26 0

Oct 11 A Toronto W 27 18

Oct 13 H Toronto W 25 16

Oct 18 H Montreal W 21 1

Oct 26 A Montreal L 18 21

Nov 01 H Ottawa W 25 23

Nov 08 A Ottawa W 13 4

1953
8-6-0 • 2nd | Won Grey Cup vs Wpg 12-6 | Carl Voyles

Home rec: 5-2 | Away rec: 3-4

Aug 29 H Ottawa W 14 10

Sep 07 H Toronto W 14 12

Sep 11 A Montreal L 0 17

Sep 16 H Toronto L 20 21

Sep 19 A Toronto W 12 9

Sep 26 H Montreal W 20 15

Oct 03 A Ottawa L 6 31

Oct 10 A Toronto W 26 0

Oct 12 H Toronto L 12 30

Oct 17 A Ottawa W 33 24

Oct 24 A Toronto L 5 17

Oct 31 H Montreal W 31 18

Nov 08 A Montreal L 18 31

Nov 14 H Ottawa W 18 8

1954
9-5-0 • 2nd | Lost East Final to Montreal | Carl Voyles

Home rec: 5-2 | Away rec: 4-3

Aug 28 H Montreal L 6 24

Sep 04 A Toronto W 17 6

Sep 06 H Toronto L 7 21

Sep 11 A Montreal L 3 21

Sep 18 H Montreal W 7 6

Sep 25 A Ottawa W 38 12

Oct 02 H Ottawa W 45 0

Oct 09 H Toronto W 34 6

Oct 11 A Toronto W 22 13

Oct 16 A Montreal L 11 46

Oct 23 H Ottawa W 25 17

Oct 30 A Ottawa W 30 9

Nov 06 A Montreal L 15 19

Nov 13 H Toronto W 15 7

1955
8-4-0 • 2nd | Lost East S/F to Toronto | Carl Voyles

Home rec: 6-0  | Away rec: 2-4

Sep 05 H Toronto W 37 12

Sep 10 H Ottawa W 23 12

Sep 17 A Montreal L 20 38

Sep 24 H Montreal W 22 13

Oct 01 A Ottawa W 40 0

Oct 08 H Toronto W 15 11

Oct 10 A Toronto L 15 16

Oct 15 H Ottawa W 28 1

Oct 22 A Ottawa W 21 12

Oct 29 A Montreal L 16 41

Nov 05 H Montreal W 28 6

Nov 08 A Ottawa W 13 4
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1956

7-7-0 • 2nd | Lost East Final to Montreal | Jim Trimble

Home rec: 4-3 | Away rec: 3-4

Aug 22 H Ottawa L 21 29

Aug 29 A Toronto W 18 0

Sep 03 H Toronto W 31 21

Sep 08 A Ottawa W 21 0

Sep 12 H Toronto L 21 22

Sep 14 A Toronto L 19 41

Sep 22 A Montreal L 14 56

Sep 29 H Montreal L 43 44

Oct 06 H Toronto W 42 6

Oct 08 A Toronto W 34 29

Oct 13 H Ottawa W 40 24

Oct 20 A Montreal L 14 82

Oct 27 H Montreal W 50 14

Nov 03 A Ottawa L 15 17

1957
10-4-0 • 1st | Won Grey Cup over Wpg | Jim Trimble

Home rec: 6-1 | Away rec: 4-3

Aug 20 A Ottawa L 7 20

Aug 24 H Montreal W 22 6

Sep 02 H Toronto W 35 8

Sep 06 A Toronto W 20 9

Sep 14 H Ottawa W 18 14

Sep 21 A Montreal L 8 18

Sep 28 H Montreal L 8 14

Oct 05 A Ottawa W 18 17

Oct 12 H Toronto W 38 14

Oct 14 A Toronto W 22 16

Oct 19 H Montreal W 18 15

Oct 26 A Montreal W 19 17

Nov 02 A Ottawa L 4 9

Nov 09 H Ottawa W 13 12

1958
10-3-1 • 1st | Lost Grey Cup to Wpg | Jim Trimble

Home rec: 7-0 | Away rec: 3-3-1

Aug 19 A Montreal W 27 14

Aug 23 H Ottawa W 13 7

Sep 01 H Toronto W 31 24

Sep 05 A Toronto W 26 17

Sep 14 H Ottawa W 24 18

Sep 20 A Montreal T 21 21

Sep 27 H Montreal W 35 29

Oct 04 A Ottawa W 14 1

Oct 11 H Toronto W 28 15

Oct 13 A Toronto L 0 37

Oct 18 H Montreal W 29 10

Oct 25 A Montreal L 12 28

Nov 01 A Ottawa L 8 14

Nov 08 H Ottawa W 23 0

1959
10-4-0 • 1st | Lost Grey Cup to Wpg | Jim Trimble

Home rec: 6-1 | Away rec: 4-3

Aug 18 H Montreal W 22 16

Aug 21 A Toronto W 16 7

Aug 29 H Ottawa W 34 10

Sep 07 H Toronto W 37 3

Sep 12 A Montreal L 21 27

Sep 16 H Montreal W 25 13

Sep 20 A Toronto W 34 17

Sep 26 A Ottawa W 23 14

Oct 03 H Ottawa L 7 9

Oct 10 A Toronto W 13 7

Oct 12 H Toronto W 20 7

Oct 17 A Ottawa L 16 17

Oct 24 H Montreal W 16 0

Oct 31 A Montreal L 14 15

1960
4-10-0 • 4th | Did not make playoffs | Jim Trimble

Home rec: 2-5 | Away rec: 2-5

Aug 16 A Montreal L 10 23

Aug 20 H Ottawa L 6 35

Aug 29 A Ottawa L 21 29

Sep 05 H Toronto L 21 32

Sep 11 A Toronto L 12 16

Sep 14 A Montreal W 23 22

Sep 17 H Montreal L 29 30

Sep 24 H Ottawa L 21 35

Oct 01 A Ottawa W 27 18

Oct 07 A Toronto L 14 24

Oct 10 H Toronto W 20 16

Oct 15 A Montreal L 21 43

Oct 22 H Montreal L 22 30

Oct 29 H Ottawa W 26 24

1961
10-4-0 • 1st | Lost Grey Cup to Wpg | Jim Trimble

Home rec: 5-2 | Away rec: 5-2

Aug 15 H BC W 30 21

Aug 20 A Toronto W 28 24

Aug 31 A Winnipeg W 30 9

Sep 04 H Toronto W 21 19

Sep 11 H Edmonton W 32 15

Sep 16 A Calgary W 37 36

Sep 18 A Saskatchewan W 22 15

Sep 23 H Montreal L 7 28

Sep 30 A Ottawa L 21 47

Oct 09 H Ottawa L 10 14

Oct 15 A Toronto W 37 10

Oct 22 H Montreal W 15 5

Oct 28 H Ottawa W 44 29

Nov 04 A Montreal L 6 21
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1962

9-4-1 • 1st | Lost Grey Cup to Winnipeg | Jim Trimble

Home rec: 4-2-1 | Away rec: 5-2

Aug 09 A Ottawa W 28 16

Aug 18 H Toronto W 29 23

Aug 24 A Montreal W 31 11

Sep 03 H Montreal T 25 25

Sep 10 H Winnipeg L 10 16

Sep 14 A Edmonton W 16 15

Sep 17 A BC W 31 6

Sep 24 H Calgary L 21 38

Sep 29 A Ottawa L 0 27

Oct 06 A Toronto L 9 10

Oct 15 H Saskatchewan W 67 21

Oct 21 H Toronto W 27 24

Oct 27 A Montreal W 24 20

Nov 04 H Ottawa W 40 34

1963
10-4-0 • 1st | Won Grey Cup over BC | Ralph Sazio

Home rec: 7-0 | Away rec: 3-4

Aug 10 H Montreal W 30 7

Aug 15 A Saskatchewan L 3 5

Aug 19 A Calgary L 31 35

Aug 24 H Ottawa W 20 16

Sep 02 H Toronto W 7 1

Sep 07 A Ottawa L 27 28

Sep 15 A Toronto L 7 15

Sep 21 H BC W 38 21

Sep 29 H Montreal W 24 14

Oct 07 A Winnipeg W 26 14

Oct 14 H Edmonton W 28 17

Oct 20 A Toronto W 11 10

Oct 26 H Ottawa W 11 10

Nov 03 A Montreal W 49 21

1964
10-3-1 • 1st | Lost Grey Cup to BC | Ralph Sazio

Home rec: 5-2 | Away rec: 5-1-1

Aug 08 H Montreal L 5 33

Aug 14 A Ottawa L 10 13

Aug 21 H Winnipeg W 32 29

Aug 27 A Montreal W 32 1

Sep 07 H Toronto W 24 8

Sep 15 H Calgary L 18 20

Sep 20 A Toronto W 27 14

Sep 26 A BC T 16 16

Sep 28 A Edmonton W 43 14

Oct 04 H Saskatchewan W 17 15

Oct 12 H Ottawa W 23 1

Oct 17 A Ottawa W 34 16

Oct 24 H Toronto W 27 7

Nov 01 A Montreal W 21 14

1965
10-4-0 • 1st | Won Grey Cup over Wpg | Ralph Sazio

Home rec: 6-1 | Away rec: 4-3

Aug 07 H Montreal W 18 9

Aug 13 A Toronto W 17 7

Aug 21 H Ottawa W 27 1

Aug 28 A Calgary L 11 18

Aug 31 A Saskatchewan W 30 6

Sep 06 H Montreal W 17 2

Sep 11 A Ottawa L 13 22

Sep 19 A Toronto W 33 0

Sep 28 H Edmonton L 3 9

Oct 03 A Winnipeg L 21 26

Oct 11 H Ottawa W 25 23

Oct 17 H BC W 25 7

Oct 23 A Montreal W 6 2

Oct 31 H Toronto W 35 21

1966
9-5-0 • 2nd | Lost East Final to Ottawa | Ralph Sazio

Home rec: 6-1 | Away rec: 3-4

Aug 28 A Toronto W 18 8

Sep 04 H Calgary W 21 3

Sep 06 H Toronto W 23 10

Sep 11 A Montreal L 8 16

Sep 18 H Ottawa W 16 12

Sep 25 A Ottawa L 16 27

Oct 02 H Montreal W 33 4

Oct 09 H Saskatchewan W 29 7

Oct 11 A Edmonton W 28 7

Oct 16 A BC L 10 17

Oct 23 H Winnipeg W 8 7

Oct 30 A Ottawa L 18 20

Nov 06 A Montreal W 31 14

Nov 13 H Toronto L 5 8

1967
10-4-0 • 1st | Won Grey Cup over Sask | Ralph Sazio

Home rec: 5-2 | Away rec: 5-2

Aug 12 H Edmonton L 14 20

Aug 17 A Montreal W 17 16

Aug 23 H Ottawa W 22 17

Sep 04 H Toronto W 12 9

Sep 10 A Toronto W 23 15

Sep 17 A Ottawa W 16 14

Sep 23 H Montreal W 19 1

Oct 01 H Ottawa L 8 17

Oct 07 A Calgary L 10 34

Oct 09 A Saskatchewan L 21 22

Oct 15 H BC W 22 17

Oct 22 A Winnipeg W 31 4

Oct 29 H Montreal W 26 4

Nov 05 A Toronto W 9 5



3882018 MEDIA GUIDE

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS
1968

6-7-1 • 3rd | Lost East S/F at Toronto | Joe Restic

Home rec: 3-4 | Away rec: 3-3-1

Aug 01 H Ottawa L 13 53

Aug 10 A Montreal W 31 25

Aug 17 H Saskatchewan W 9 3

Aug 28 A Montreal L 21 23

Sep 02 H Toronto L 15 18

Sep 08 A Toronto W 20 6

Sep 18 A Calgary L 14 35

Sep 28 H Edmonton W 31 7

Sep 30 H BC W 16 13

Oct 05 A Winnipeg W 23 13

Oct 13 H Ottawa L 23 36

Oct 19 A Ottawa L 24 27

Oct 27 H Toronto L 1 12

Nov 02 A Montreal T 21 21

1969
8-5-1 • 3rd | Lost East S/F at Toronto | Joe Restic

Home rec: 4-2-1 | Away rec: 4-3

Jul 31 A Toronto W 34 28

Aug 09 H Montreal T 22 22

Aug 16 H BC W 25 0

Aug 25 A Calgary W 27 26

Sep 01 H Ottawa W 27 22

Sep 10 A Winnipeg W 17 7

Sep 14 A Saskatchewan W 31 29

Sep 21 H Montreal L 35 41

Sep 30 H Edmonton W 17 12

Oct 04 A Ottawa L 20 28

Oct 13 H Toronto L 7 17

Oct 19 A Toronto L 8 51

Oct 26 A Montreal L 9 25

Nov 01 H Ottawa W 28 7

1970
8-5-1 • 1st | Lost East Final to Montreal | Joe Restic

Home rec: 5-2 | Away rec: 3-3-1

Jul 29 A Ottawa W 17 15

Aug 08 H Saskatchewan L 22 23

Aug 13 A Toronto L 3 29

Aug 22 H Winnipeg W 27 6

Sep 07 H Montreal W 17 12

Sep 12 A Montreal L 23 38

Sep 16 H Calgary W 39 18

Sep 23 A BC W 26 14

Sep 26 A Edmonton L 13 34

Oct 04 H Toronto L 14 33

Oct 12 H Ottawa W 24 17

Oct 17 A Ottawa W 22 15

Oct 25 H Toronto W 27 7

Nov 01 A Montreal T 18 18

1971
7-7-0 • 2nd | Lost East Final to Toronto | Al Dorow

Home rec: 5-2 | Away rec: 2-5

Jul 29 H Edmonton W 17 15

Aug 11 A Ottawa W 20 17

Aug 25 H Montreal L 8 12

Sep 01 A Montreal L 24 25

Sep 06 H Toronto W 30 17

Sep 12 A Toronto L 14 23

Sep 18 H Montreal W 10 9

Sep 26 H Ottawa W 19 7

Oct 03 A Calgary L 1 17

Oct 06 A Saskatchewan L 20 28

Oct 11 H BC W 36 3

Oct 17 A Winnipeg L 4 18

Oct 23 H Ottawa L 16 40

Oct 31 A Toronto W 23 15

1972
11-3-0 • 1st | Won Grey Cup over Sask | Jerry Williams

Home rec: 6-1 | Away rec: 5-2

Jul 31 H Saskatchewan W 20 17

Aug 08 A BC L 17 19

Aug 11 A Edmonton L 27 30

Aug 19 H Montreal L 23 25

Aug 24 A Montreal W 25 12

Sep 04 H Ottawa W 17 16

Sep 10 A Toronto W 22 18

Sep 16 A Ottawa W 30 22

Sep 24 H Toronto W 41 14

Oct 01 A Ottawa W 25 20

Oct 07 H Calgary W 50 24

Oct 14 A Montreal W 31 26

Oct 21 H Winnipeg W 18 3

Nov 05 H Toronto W 26 16

1973
7-7-0 • 4th | Did not make playoffs | Jerry Williams

Home rec: 3-4 | Away rec: 4-3

Aug 01 H Montreal L 9 18

Aug 07 A Montreal L 14 21

Aug 13 A Ottawa W 25 16

Aug 22 H Toronto W 38 4

Sep 03 H BC W 44 24

Sep 09 A Toronto L 7 16

Sep 15 H Ottawa L 19 21

Sep 24 H Edmonton L 17 22

Sep 30 A Calgary W 31 29

Oct 03 A Winnipeg W 21 18

Oct 08 H Ottawa L 13 16

Oct 14 A Toronto W 16 11

Oct 28 A Saskatchewan L 25 34

Nov 04 H Montreal W 25 13
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1974

7-9-0 • 3rd | Lost East S/F at Ottawa | Jerry Williams

Home rec: 6-2 | Away rec: 1-7

Jul 24 A Montreal L 12 20

Jul 30 H Toronto W 29 22

Aug 06 A Ottawa L 25 30

Aug 14 A Toronto L 6 17

Aug 20 H Montreal W 11 7

Aug 25 A Montreal L 10 29

Sep 02 H Ottawa W 11 10

Sep 07 A Ottawa W 16 10

Sep 11 H Calgary W 27 0

Sep 18 H Saskatchewan W 23 10

Sep 25 A Edmonton L 29 31

Sep 29 A BC L 10 32

Oct 06 H Ottawa L 21 33

Oct 14 H Winnipeg L 12 19

Oct 27 A Toronto L 11 19

Nov 03 H Toronto W 26 24

1975
5-10-1 • 3rd | Lost East S/F at Montreal | Jerry Williams

Home rec: 3-5 | Away rec: 2-5-1

Jul 23 H Montreal L 23 33

Jul 30 H Ottawa L 9 31

Aug 05 A Montreal W 15 8

Aug 13 A Toronto L 7 27

Aug 19 H Montreal L 13 35

Sep 01 H Toronto W 20 11

Sep 07 A Ottawa L 31 56

Sep 14 H Edmonton L 3 17

Sep 21 A Saskatchewan T 28 28

Sep 24 A Winnipeg L 32 34

Oct 01 H Ottawa L 11 16

Oct 08 A Ottawa L 4 31

Oct 12 H BC W 14 8

Oct 18 A Calgary W 25 23

Oct 25 A Toronto L 23 27

Nov 01 H Toronto W 26 10

1976
8-8-0 • 2nd | Lost East Final to Ottawa | Dickson, Shaw

Home rec: 4-4 | Away rec: 4-4

Jul 21 H Ottawa L 16 42

Jul 29 A BC L 14 39

Aug 07 H Saskatchewan L 8 24

Aug 12 A Montreal W 12 11

Aug 18 A Toronto L 11 14

Aug 25 H Calgary W 18 11

Aug 31 A Edmonton L 1 5

Sep 06 H Winnipeg W 17 15

Sep 12 A Toronto L 22 31

Sep 19 A Ottawa W 28 21

Sep 25 H Toronto W 29 14

Oct 03 A Montreal W 26 19

Oct 11 H Montreal L 9 34

Oct 24 H Ottawa L 10 48

Oct 31 A Ottawa W 25 6

Nov 07 H Toronto W 23 14

1977
5-11-0 • 2nd | Did not make playoffs | Bob Shaw

Home rec: 4-4 | Away rec: 1-7

Jul 12 H Toronto W 21 20

Jul 19 A Calgary L 11 13

Aug 02 H Montreal L 11 21

Aug 10 A Toronto L 1 22

Aug 16 A Ottawa L 17 31

Aug 24 H Edmonton W 27 22

Aug 30 A Winnipeg L 19 20

Sep 05 H Ottawa L 18 33

Sep 10 A Toronto W 25 12

Sep 18 A Saskatchewan L 17 38

Sep 25 H Montreal W 20 19

Oct 10 H Toronto L 2 43

Oct 15 A Ottawa L 28 36

Oct 23 H BC W 31 21

Oct 29 A Montreal L 11 18

Nov 06 H Ottawa L 24 25

1978
5-10-1 • 3rd | Lost East S/F at Mtl | Dimitroff, Payne

Home rec: 5-3 | Away rec: 0-7-1

Jul 12 A Toronto L 22 34

Jul 19 H Saskatchewan W 27 23

Jul 26 A Montreal L 12 24

Aug 01 A BC T 22 22

Aug 09 H Winnipeg L 7 29

Aug 15 A Ottawa L 6 32

Aug 23 H Ottawa L 8 36

Sep 04 H Toronto W 19 16

Sep 10 A Edmonton L 16 56

Sep 17 A Montreal L 4 14

Sep 23 H Montreal W 17 6

Oct 09 H Ottawa W 25 5

Oct 14 A Toronto L 7 21

Oct 22 H Calgary L 1 35

Oct 28 A Ottawa L 9 34

Nov 05 H Toronto W 23 16

1979
6-10-0 • 3rd | Lost East S/F at Ottawa | John Payne

Home rec: 3-5 | Away rec: 3-5

Jul 11 A Ottawa L 19 30

Jul 18 H Toronto L 11 18

Jul 25 A Saskatchewan W 24 20

Aug 01 H Montreal L 8 21

Aug 08 A Toronto L 0 25

Aug 14 A Winnipeg L 21 27

Aug 21 H BC L 16 22

Sep 03 H Ottawa W 16 9

Sep 08 A Ottawa L 4 44

Sep 16 H Montreal L 14 21

Sep 23 H Edmonton L 21 22

Sep 29 A Toronto W 17 16

Oct 08 H Toronto W 42 3

Oct 14 A Calgary W 26 16

Oct 21 H Ottawa W 21 3

Nov 04 A Montreal L 20 41
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1980

8-7-1 • 1st | Lost Grey Cup to Edmonton | John Payne

Home rec: 5-3 | Away rec: 3-4-1

Jul 15 H Ottawa W 41 23

Jul 22 A Montreal L 14 17

Jul 30 H Saskatchewan L 18 19

Aug 05 A Ottawa W 13 3

Aug 13 A Toronto W 18 16

Aug 20 H Winnipeg L 13 34

Aug 26 A BC T 17 17

Sep 01 H Toronto W 23 2

Sep 07 A Edmonton L 18 53

Sep 13 H Montreal L 14 25

Sep 21 A Montreal L 10 49

Sep 28 H Ottawa W 29 24

Oct 13 H Calgary W 30 28

Oct 19 A Toronto W 25 24

Oct 25 A Ottawa L 26 27

Nov 02 H Toronto W 23 16

1981
11-4-1 • 1st | Lost East Final to Ottawa | Frank Kush

Home rec: 5-2-1 | Away rec: 6-2

Jul 05 A Winnipeg W 33 23

Jul 11 H Ottawa W 47 10

Jul 17 A Calgary L 6 26

Jul 25 H Toronto W 57 13

Aug 01 A Edmonton L 5 41

Aug 08 H Calgary W 28 16

Aug 16 A BC W 37 23

Aug 29 H Montreal W 16 11

Sep 07 H Edmonton T 34 34

Sep 12 A Montreal W 26 10

Sep 20 H Winnipeg W 25 13

Sep 26 A Ottawa W 30 16

Oct 04 A Saskatchewan W 30 26

Oct 12 H Saskatchewan L 12 28

Oct 25 H BC L 7 34

Oct 31 A Toronto W 21 11

1982
8-7-1 • 2nd | Lost East S/F to Ottawa | Bud Riley

Home rec: 4-4 | Away rec: 4-4

Jul 10 A BC L 34 51

Jul 17 H Ottawa W 20 14

Jul 24 A Winnipeg W 36 25

Jul 31 H Calgary L 12 30

Aug 06 A Montreal L 10 21

Aug 13 H Toronto W 37 27

Aug 21 A Saskatchewan L 15 18

Sep 06 H Montreal W 28 9

Sep 10 A Toronto W 30 25

Sep 19 H Edmonton L 14 32

Oct 03 A Ottawa W 18 13

Oct 11 H Saskatchewan T 24 24

Oct 17 A Calgary L 48 55

Oct 24 H BC W 35 22

Oct 30 A Edmonton L 11 14

Nov 07 H Winnipeg W 24 21

1983
5-10-1 • 3rd | Lost East Final at Toronto | Riley, Bruno

Home rec: 3-5 | Away rec: 2-5-1

Jul 09 H Edmonton L 32 35

Jul 16 A Saskatchewan W 50 19

Jul 22 A Winnipeg L 18 29

Jul 30 H BC L 20 34

Aug 06 A Toronto W 31 18

Aug 13 H Ottawa W 24 22

Aug 21 A Calgary L 15 29

Sep 05 H Montreal W 35 30

Sep 11 A Edmonton L 21 50

Sep 18 H Toronto L 16 50

Sep 25 A Ottawa L 25 29

Oct 01 H Winnipeg L 19 34

Oct 15 H Saskatchewan W 34 22

Oct 22 A BC L 16 41

Oct 30 H Calgary L 12 35

Nov 06 A Montreal T 21 21

1984
6-9-1 • 2nd | Lost Grey Cup to Winnipeg | Al Bruno

Home rec: 3-4-1 | Away rec: 3-5

Jun 30 A Montreal W 49 31

Jul 08 H Saskatchewan T 27 27

Jul 14 A Ottawa L 9 31

Jul 20 A Calgary L 18 23

Jul 28 H Winnipeg L 20 42

Aug 12 H Toronto L 22 30

Aug 19 H BC L 11 19

Aug 24 A Edmonton L 14 35

Sep 03 H Montreal W 30 11

Sep 09 A BC L 11 46

Sep 15 A Winnipeg L 16 48

Sep 23 H Calgary W 29 26

Oct 07 H Edmonton L 21 28

Oct 14 A Saskatchewan W 31 8

Oct 20 H Ottawa W 20 14

Oct 27 A Toronto W 25 20

1985
8-8-0 • 1st | Lost Grey Cup to BC | Al Bruno

Home rec: 4-4 | Away rec: 4-4

Jul 06 H BC L 8 42

Jul 11 A Winnipeg L 11 16

Jul 26 H Toronto L 10 35

Aug 02 A Montreal W 39 11

Aug 10 A Saskatchewan L 29 33

Aug 18 H Winnipeg L 10 28

Aug 24 A BC L 11 21

Sep 02 H Montreal W 19 16

Sep 08 A Edmonton L 17 27

Sep 15 A Toronto W 41 10

Sep 22 H Ottawa W 32 11

Sep 29 A Calgary W 30 13

Oct 05 H Edmonton L 12 17

Oct 14 H Saskatchewan W 51 14

Oct 26 A Ottawa W 36 4

Nov 02 H Calgary W 21 17
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1986

9-8-1 • 2nd | Won Grey Cup over Edm | Al Bruno

Home rec: 6-3 | Away rec: 3-5-1

Jun 26 A Toronto L 20 21

Jul 03 H Ottawa L 2 18

Jul 12 H Winnipeg W 28 11

Jul 18 A Calgary L 21 23

Jul 25 H BC L 21 36

Aug 07 A Winnipeg L 30 36

Aug 16 H Saskatchewan W 23 21

Aug 21 A Montreal W 28 23

Sep 01 H Montreal W 42 7

Sep 07 A Toronto L 23 25

Sep 14 A Saskatchewan T 21 21

Sep 21 H Calgary W 20 15

Sep 27 A Ottawa W 31 11

Oct 04 H Edmonton L 23 24

Oct 10 A Edmonton L 9 28

Oct 18 A BC W 23 17

Oct 26 H Toronto W 20 10

Nov 07 H Ottawa W 20 19

1987
7-11-0 • 3rd | Lost East S/F at Toronto | Bruno, Schmitz

Home rec: 3-6 | Away rec: 4-5

Jun 26 A Ottawa L 32 36

Jul 05 H Edmonton L 33 36

Jul 12 A Edmonton W 40 30

Jul 17 H Toronto L 27 30

Jul 26 A Saskatchewan W 28 25

Jul 31 H BC W 21 20

Aug 14 H Winnipeg W 26 14

Aug 21 A Toronto W 28 25

Aug 29 H Ottawa W 28 23

Sep 07 H Toronto L 19 25

Sep 20 A Toronto L 29 39

Sep 27 H Calgary L 17 33

Oct 04 A Winnipeg L 14 47

Oct 11 H Saskatchewan L 20 23

Oct 17 A BC L 11 25

Oct 24 A Ottawa W 28 2

Nov 01 H Calgary L 33 34

Nov 06 A Calgary L 36 42

1988
9-9-0 • 3rd | Lost East S/F at Winnipeg | Al Bruno

Home rec: 6-3 | Away rec: 3-6

Jul 16 H Toronto W 29 24

Jul 21 A Winnipeg L 9 21

Jul 30 A Calgary W 45 20

Aug 05 H Calgary L 14 38

Aug 12 H Edmonton W 22 14

Aug 16 A Toronto L 5 19

Aug 27 H Ottawa W 51 24

Sep 01 A Ottawa W 46 20

Sep 05 H Toronto W 56 28

Sep 11 A Edmonton L 13 37

Sep 18 H Ottawa W 35 25

Sep 25 A Saskatchewan L 24 26

Oct 01 H BC L 23 24

Oct 07 A BC L 21 25

Oct 16 H Winnipeg L 29 35

Oct 21 H Saskatchewan W 24 21

Oct 29 A Ottawa W 23 15

Nov 06 A Toronto L 9 49

1989
12-6-0 • 1st | Lost Grey Cup to Sask | Al Bruno

Home rec: 7-2 | Away rec: 5-4

Jul 12 A Toronto W 24 15

Jul 20 H Winnipeg W 28 22

Jul 28 A Saskatchewan W 34 17

Aug 04 H BC W 44 38

Aug 10 A Calgary L 8 40

Aug 18 H Saskatchewan W 46 40

Aug 23 A Edmonton L 14 37

Aug 28 H Calgary L 22 34

Sep 04 H Toronto W 23 18

Sep 10 A Ottawa L 23 40

Sep 17 H Ottawa W 52 34

Sep 22 A Winnipeg W 20 19

Sep 29 H Edmonton L 12 33

Oct 06 A BC L 27 46

Oct 15 H Winnipeg W 29 21

Oct 22 A Ottawa W 32 22

Oct 29 H Toronto W 45 14

Nov 04 A Toronto W 36 27

1990
6-12-0 • 4th | Did not make playoffs | Bruno, Beckman

Home rec: 3-6  | Away rec: 3-6

Jul 12 A Saskatchewan L 35 38

Jul 19 H Ottawa W 29 26

Jul 28 H Toronto L 29 41

Aug 03 A Calgary L 35 40

Aug 09 A Ottawa W 31 30

Aug 15 H Winnipeg W 20 10

Aug 20 A BC W 36 34

Aug 25 H Saskatchewan L 33 46

Sep 03 H Ottawa L 17 40

Sep 09 A Winnipeg L 18 29

Sep 15 H Toronto L 16 39

Sep 22 H BC L 4 34

Sep 29 A Toronto L 39 60

Oct 08 H Edmonton W 25 23

Oct 14 A Ottawa W 37 33

Oct 21 H Calgary L 42 48

Oct 28 A Edmonton L 15 25

Nov 04 A Winnipeg L 15 32

1991
3-15-0 • 4th | Did not make playoffs | Beckman, Gregory

Home rec: 2-7 | Away rec: 1-8

Jul 13 H Winnipeg L 9 23

Jul 18 A Toronto L 18 41

Jul 26 A Saskatchewan L 16 52

Aug 02 H Calgary L 11 21

Aug 10 H Edmonton L 13 38

Aug 16 A Winnipeg L 24 25

Aug 24 H Ottawa L 19 24

Aug 29 A Ottawa L 14 38

Sep 02 H Toronto W 48 24

Sep 07 A Toronto L 25 52

Sep 14 H Ottawa L 26 33

Sep 22 A Calgary L 17 28

Sep 28 H BC L 27 37

Oct 04 A Edmonton L 17 18

Oct 14 H Saskatchewan W 42 21

Oct 19 A Winnipeg L 14 68

Oct 27 H Toronto L 34 39

Nov 02 A BC W 26 17
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1992

11-7-0 • 2nd | Last East Final at Winnipeg | John Gregory

Home rec: 5-4 | Away rec: 6-3

Jul 09 H Winnipeg L 33 36

Jul 16 A Calgary L 22 34

Jul 23 A Toronto W 39 30

Jul 30 H Saskatchewan W 38 24

Aug 06 A BC W 27 25

Aug 12 H Edmonton L 28 30

Aug 19 H Winnipeg W 21 20

Aug 27 A Winnipeg W 37 35

Sep 07 H Toronto W 27 24

Sep 13 A Ottawa L 31 44

Sep 19 H Ottawa L 25 54

Sep 25 A Edmonton W 26 25

Oct 03 H BC W 34 20

Oct 11 A Saskatchewan W 44 6

Oct 18 A Winnipeg L 15 24

Oct 25 H Ottawa L 9 31

Nov 01 H Calgary W 32 17

Nov 08 A Toronto W 48 35

1993
6-12-0 • 2nd | Last East Final at Wpg | Gregory, Sutherin

Home rec: 4-5 | Away rec: 2-7

Jul 10 H Sacramento W 30 14

Jul 16 A Ottawa W 21 20

Jul 22 A Toronto W 25 9

Jul 29 H Winnipeg L 11 40

Aug 06 H Saskatchewan L 10 37

Aug 14 A Sacramento L 10 46

Aug 20 H Calgary L 12 31

Aug 25 A Edmonton L 8 46

Aug 28 A Winnipeg L 11 35

Sep 06 H Toronto W 23 21

Sep 11 A BC L 25 55

Sep 17 H Edmonton W 34 10

Sep 24 A Calgary L 3 26

Oct 02 A Winnipeg L 10 61

Oct 11 H Toronto W 28 20

Oct 17 A Saskatchewan L 10 33

Oct 24 H BC L 19 36

Nov 07 H Ottawa L 26 27

1994
4-14-0 • 5th | Did not make playoffs | Gregory, Sutherin

Home rec: 2-7 | Away rec: 2-7

Jul 09 A Edmonton L 11 26

Jul 14 H Sacramento L 22 25

Jul 21 A BC L 25 42

Jul 28 H Ottawa L 25 53

Aug 05 H Shreveport W 38 15

Aug 10 A Baltimore L 15 30

Aug 20 A Shreveport W 30 26

Aug 27 H Baltimore L 17 28

Sep 05 H Toronto L 19 31

Sep 10 A Ottawa W 28 18

Sep 17 H Winnipeg L 21 38

Sep 24 A Las Vegas L 21 25

Oct 02 A Toronto L 36 39

Oct 09 H Edmonton L 32 33

Oct 16 H Calgary W 27 24

Oct 22 A Winnipeg L 44 46

Oct 30 A Calgary L 10 47

Nov 06 H Saskatchewan L 14 16

1995
8-10 • 4th N | Lost North S/F at Calgary | Don Sutherin

Home rec: 5-4 | Away rec: 3-6

Jun 30 A Saskatchewan W 37 16

Jul 08 H Birmingham W 31 13

Jul 15 A Birmingham L 28 51

Jul 24 H Memphis L 21 23

Jul 28 H Edmonton L 18 26

Aug 03 A Toronto W 20 16

Aug 11 H Shreveport W 30 20

Aug 19 H San Antonio W 35 31

Aug 25 A Winnipeg W 36 33

Sep 02 H Baltimore L 14 41

Sep 09 H Toronto W 33 27

Sep 16 A BC L 14 49

Sep 23 A San Antonio L 7 45

Sep 29 H Winnipeg L 20 24

Oct 07 A Shreveport L 14 26

Oct 15 H BC W 43 14

Oct 21 A Ottawa L 9 30

Oct 29 A Baltimore L 17 24

1996
8-10-0 • 3rd | Lost East S/F at Montreal | Don Sutherin

Home rec: 5-4 | Away rec: 3-6

Jun 28 H Ottawa W 35 23

Jul 04 A Toronto W 38 36

Jul 14 H Saskatchewan W 27 24

Jul 20 A Calgary L 22 40

Jul 27 A BC W 28 24

Aug 02 H BC L 25 30

Aug 07 A Montreal L 22 29

Aug 16 H Calgary L 10 47

Aug 23 A Edmonton L 8 35

Sep 02 H Toronto L 7 38

Sep 08 A Winnipeg L 15 33

Sep 15 H Edmonton W 20 14

Sep 22 A Ottawa W 24 21

Sep 29 H Montreal W 39 38

Oct 06 A Saskatchewan L 26 37

Oct 18 H Winnipeg W 25 15

Oct 25 A Montreal L 41 45

Nov 02 H Toronto L 14 47

1997
2-16-0 • 4th | Did not make playoffs | Sutherin/Bowman

Home rec: 1-8 | Away rec: 1-8

Jun 27 A Montreal L 17 27

Jul 06 H Toronto L 15 20

Jul 11 H Winnipeg L 18 33

Jul 17 A Toronto L 20 27

Jul 25 A Winnipeg W 36 21

Aug 02 H BC L 24 42

Aug 08 H Saskatchewan L 20 30

Aug 16 A Montreal L 26 36

Aug 21 A Edmonton L 24 28

Sep 01 H Toronto L 3 46

Sep 06 H Montreal L 18 38

Sep 14 A Toronto L 9 34

Sep 21 H Calgary L 21 25

Sep 26 A BC L 33 34

Oct 05 H Winnipeg W 27 25

Oct 13 A Calgary L 13 31

Oct 19 A Saskatchewan L 19 22

Oct 25 H Edmonton L 19 30
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1998

12-5-1 • 1st | Lost Grey Cup to Calgary | Ron Lancaster

Home rec: 6-2-1 | Away rec: 6-3

Jul 01 A Calgary L 20 21

Jul 08 H Winnipeg W 33 13

Jul 17 A Winnipeg W 29 7

Jul 23 A Montreal W 23 21

Jul 30 H Saskatchewan W 26 8

Aug 07 A Edmonton W 39 10

Aug 13 H Edmonton W 48 23

Aug 20 A Toronto L 6 42

Aug 27 H BC W 18 8

Sep 07 H Toronto W 26 7

Sep 13 A Montreal W 30 9

Sep 20 H Montreal T 31 31

Sep 26 A BC L 31 34

Oct 04 H Winnipeg W 35 21

Oct 11 H Calgary L 18 35

Oct 16 A Saskatchewan W 34 31

Oct 23 A Toronto W 45 8

Nov 01 H Montreal L 11 22

1999
11-7-0 • 2nd | Won Grey Cup over Cgy | Ron Lancaster

Home rec: 7-2 | Away rec: 4-5

Jul 08 A Winnipeg W 39 9

Jul 16 H Montreal L 16 22

Jul 23 A Toronto L 21 24

Jul 29 H Edmonton W 54 8

Aug 05 H Saskatchewan W 63 17

Aug 12 A Montreal L 17 24

Aug 19 H BC L 33 38

Aug 27 A Edmonton W 30 23

Sep 06 H Toronto W 35 28

Sep 12 A Montreal L 19 52

Sep 18 H Winnipeg W 65 15

Sep 25 H Montreal W 39 13

Oct 01 A Calgary L 17 21

Oct 10 A Winnipeg W 43 16

Oct 16 H Toronto W 18 2

Oct 24 A Saskatchewan W 42 12

Oct 30 A BC L 21 26

Nov 06 H Calgary W 31 28

2000
9-9-0 • 2nd | Lost East S/F to Wpg | Ron Lancaster

Home rec: 5-4  | Away rec: 4-5

Jul 07 H BC L 26 33

Jul 14 A Edmonton W 28 21

Jul 21 H Saskatchewan W 40 34

Jul 28 A Toronto W 23 17

Aug 04 H Edmonton L 10 16

Aug 11 A Saskatchewan W 29 23

Aug 18 H Montreal W 37 26

Aug 25 A Winnipeg L 33 38

Sep 04 H Toronto W 42 12

Sep 10 A Montreal W 15 9

Sep 16 A Calgary L 38 41

Sep 23 H Winnipeg W 43 6

Sep 30 H Montreal L 16 32

Oct 07 A Toronto L 12 29

Oct 13 H Toronto L 8 32

Oct 20 A Winnipeg L 24 27

Oct 28 A BC L 22 28

Nov 05 H Calgary W 24 22

2001
11-7-0 • 2nd | Lost East Final at Wpg | Ron Lancaster

Home rec: 7-2  | Away rec: 4-5

Jul 06 A Saskatchewan L 28 30

Jul 12 H BC W 26 5

Jul 20 A Toronto W 24 18

Jul 26 H Winnipeg W 24 19

Aug 02 H Edmonton L 14 24

Aug 10 A Montreal L 17 27

Aug 16 H Winnipeg L 17 20

Aug 24 A Edmonton W 20 12

Sep 03 H Toronto W 26 13

Sep 08 A Winnipeg L 31 63

Sep 22 H Calgary W 29 26

Sep 30 H Montreal W 21 20

Oct 08 A Calgary W 35 33

Oct 14 A Winnipeg L 17 24

Oct 21 H Saskatchewan W 30 24

Oct 28 A Montreal W 38 18

Nov 03 H Toronto W 31 20

Nov 06 A BC L 12 24

2002
7-11-0 • 3rd | Did not make playoffs | Ron Lancaster

Home rec: 6-3 | Away rec: 1-8

Jun 29 H BC W 27 15

Jul 05 A Winnipeg L 15 24

Jul 12 H Calgary W 34 31

Jul 18 A BC L 21 51

Jul 25 A Ottawa L 37 38

Aug 01 H Saskatchewan W 34 31

Aug 07 A Edmonton L 5 33

Aug 11 A Saskatchewan L 14 30

Aug 22 H Ottawa W 30 9

Sep 02 H Toronto W 22 14

Sep 08 A Montreal L 30 32

Sep 15 H Montreal W 35 28

Sep 22 A Toronto L 21 28

Sep 29 H Edmonton L 33 34

Oct 04 A Calgary L 5 43

Oct 14 H Toronto L 28 29

Oct 20 A Montreal W 29 26

Oct 27 H Winnipeg L 7 28

2003
1-17-0 • 4th | Did not make playoffs | Ron Lancaster

Home rec: 1-8 | Away rec: 0-9

Jun 20 H Ottawa L 17 27

Jun 30 A Toronto L 8 49

Jul 05 H Edmonton L 20 37

Jul 11 H Calgary L 11 17

Jul 16 A Edmonton L 15 52

Jul 20 A Saskatchewan L 9 42

Aug 02 H Winnipeg L 20 37

Aug 08 A Montreal L 17 30

Aug 16 H Montreal L 10 28

Aug 22 A BC L 25 47

Sep 01 H Toronto L 11 19

Sep 06 A Ottawa L 28 45

Sep 12 H Saskatchewan W 27 24

Sep 16 A Toronto L 14 24

Sep 27 H Montreal L 17 30

Oct 03 A Calgary L 12 32

Oct 10 A Winnipeg L 9 14

Oct 18 H BC L 23 29
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2004

9-8-1 • 3rd | Lost East S/F to Toronto | Greg Marshall

Home rec: 4-4-1  | Away rec: 5-4

Jun 18 A BC W 38 36

Jun 25 H Winnipeg W 32 22

Jul 04 A Calgary W 41 34

Jul 10 H Toronto L 6 34

Jul 17 A Edmonton L 30 51

Jul 23 H Montreal L 13 34

Jul 31 A Saskatchewan L 24 33

Aug 13 H BC L 11 49

Aug 19 A Ottawa W 31 19

Aug 27 H Calgary W 26 7

Sep 06 H Toronto T 30 30

Sep 12 A Montreal L 18 47

Sep 19 H Saskatchewan L 30 32

Oct 01 H Edmonton W 30 27

Oct 08 A Winnipeg W 20 13

Oct 15 H Ottawa W 20 17

Oct 21 A Toronto L 31 38

Oct 30 A Ottawa W 24 19

2005
5-13-0 • 4th | Did not make playoffs | Greg Marshall

Home rec: 5-4 | Away rec: 0-9

Jun 22 A Montreal L 17 31

Jul 02 H Saskatchewan L 15 23

Jul 17 A Saskatchewan L 18 32

Jul 23 H BC L 20 28

Jul 30 A Edmonton L 36 36

Aug 06 H Ottawa L 24 28

Aug 13 A Winnipeg L 20 44

Aug 19 A BC L 26 39

Aug 26 H Winnipeg W 24 39

Sep 05 H Toronto W 3 30

Sep 10 A Toronto L 18 48

Sep 17 H Calgary L 9 39

Sep 30 H Edmonton W 21 14

Oct 07 A Ottawa L 33 43

Oct 14 A Calgary L 27 34

Oct 21 H Ottawa W 13 32

Oct 27 A Toronto L 19 34

Nov 04 H Montreal W 19 9

2006
4-14-0 • 4th | Did not make playoffs | Marshall, Lancaster

Home rec: 2-7 | Away rec: 2-7

Jun 17 A Toronto L 17 27

Jun 24 H Montreal L 14 32

Jun 29 A Calgary L 22 23

Jul 06 A Montreal L 21 27

Jul 14 H Calgary W 20 17

Jul 20 A Montreal L 38 41

Jul 28 H Winnipeg L 0 29

Aug 04 A Winnipeg W 26 11

Aug 12 H Toronto L 2 20

Aug 19 A Saskatchewan L 15 46

Aug 26 H Saskatchewan L 8 51

Sep 04 H Toronto L 6 40

Sep 09 A Toronto L 9 11

Sep 16 H Edmonton W 27 22

Sep 22 A Edmonton W 20 18

Sep 30 H BC L 8 28

Oct 15 H Winnipeg L 22 29

Oct 21 A BC L 17 23

2007
3-15-0 • 4th | Did not make playoffs | Charlie Taaffe

Home rec: 3-6 | Away rec: 0-9

Jun 30 A Calgary L 9 37

Jul 07 H Toronto L 5 30

Jul 14 H Montreal L 20 29

Jul 19 A BC L 18 22

Jul 27 A Winnipeg L 18 36

Aug 03 H Winnipeg W 43 22

Aug 11 A Edmonton L 17 19

Aug 25 A Montreal L 9 27

Sep 03 H Toronto L 14 32

Sep 08 A Toronto L 22 35

Sep 15 H Winnipeg L 4 34

Sep 21 H Calgary W 24 20

Sep 29 A Winnipeg L 19 21

Oct 08 A Montreal L 19 27

Oct 14 H Saskatchewan L 23 40

Oct 21 A Saskatchewan L 11 38

Oct 26 H BC L 19 27

Nov 03 H Edmonton W 21 18

2008
3-15-0 • 4th | Did not make playoffs | Taaffe, Bellefeuille

Home rec: 2-7  | Away rec: 1-8

Jun 26 H Montreal L 10 33

Jul 03 A Toronto W 32 13

Jul 12 H Saskatchewan L 28 33

Jul 17 A Calgary L 16 43

Jul 25 H Edmonton L 13 19

Jul 31 A Montreal L 33 40

Aug 07 H Toronto W 45 21

Aug 14 A Winnipeg L 24 37

Sep 01 H Toronto L 31 34

Sep 06 H BC L 12 35

Sep 13 A Edmonton L 33 38

Sep 19 H Winnipeg L 23 25

Sep 27 A BC L 10 40

Oct 04 H Montreal W 44 38

Oct 13 A Montreal L 11 42

Oct 19 A Saskatchewan L 29 30

Oct 24 H Calgary L 17 28

Nov 01 A Winnipeg L 30 44

2009
9-9-0 • 2nd | Lost East S/F to BC | M.Bellefeuille

Home rec: 6-3 | Away rec: 3-6

Jul 01 H Toronto L 17 30

Jul 10 A BC W 31 28

Jul 18 H Winnipeg W 25 13

Jul 23 A Montreal L 8 21

Jul 31 H BC W 30 18

Aug 08 H Edmonton W 28 21

Aug 16 A Saskatchewan L 23 33

Aug 29 A Edmonton L 30 31

Sep 07 H Toronto W 34 15

Sep 11 A Toronto L 22 25

Sep 18 H Calgary W 24 17

Sep 25 H Montreal L 8 42

Oct 03 A Calgary L 14 15

Oct 12 H Winnipeg L 28 38

Oct 18 A Montreal L 38 41

Oct 23 A Toronto W 26 17

Oct 31 H Saskatchewan W 24 6

Nov 08 A Winnipeg W 39 17
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2010

9-9-0 • 2nd | Lost East S/F to Toronto | M.Bellefeuille

Home rec: 5-4 | Away rec: 4-5

Jul 02 A Winnipeg L 29 49

Jul 10 H Calgary L 22 23

Jul 16 H Winnipeg W 28 7

Jul 22 A Montreal L 14 37

Jul 31 A Saskatchewan L 24 37

Aug 07 H Winnipeg W 29 22

Aug 13 A Winnipeg W 39 28

Aug 20 A Toronto W 16 12

Sep 06 H Toronto W 28 13

Sep 11 H Montreal L 6 27

Sep 18 A BC W 35 31

Sep 25 H Saskatchewan L 25 32

Oct 03 A Edmonton L 35 37

Oct 08 H Edmonton W 36 11

Oct 15 A Toronto W 30 3

Oct 22 H Montreal W 40 3

Oct 29 A Calgary L 24 55

Nov 06 H BC L 21 23

2011
8-10-0 • 3rd | Lost East Final | M.Bellefeuille

Home rec: 6-3 | Away rec: 2-7

Jul 01 H Winnipeg L 16 24

Jul 09 A Edmonton L 10 28

Jul 16 H Saskatchewan W 33 3

Jul 22 A BC W 39 31

Jul 29 H Montreal W 34 26

Aug 06 A Calgary L 20 32

Aug 13 H Toronto W 37 32

Aug 26 A Winnipeg L 27 30

Sep 05 H Montreal W 44 21

Sep 11 A Montreal L 13 43

Sep 16 H Edmonton L 23 38

Sep 25 H Calgary W 55 36

Oct 01 A Toronto W 27 12

Oct 07 H Winnipeg L 17 33

Oct 16 A Montreal L 25 27

Oct 22 H BC W 42 10

Oct 29 A Saskatchewan L 3 19

Nov 03 A Toronto L 16 33

2012
6-12-0 • 4th | Did not make the playoffs | George Cortez

Home rec: 5-4  | Away rec: 1-8

Jun 29 H Saskatchewan L 16 43

Jul 06 A BC L 36 39

Jul 14 H Toronto W 36 27

Jul 21 H Montreal W 39 24

Jul 28 A Saskatchewan W 35 34

Aug 09 H Calgary L 20 31

Aug 16 A Winnipeg L 25 32

Aug 23 A Montreal L 29 31

Sep 03 H Toronto L 30 33

Sep 08 A Toronto L 31 45

Sep 15 H Edmonton W 51 8

Sep 21 A Winnipeg L 12 34

Sep 28 H Montreal W 41 28

Oct 05 A Edmonton L 20 35

Oct 12 H BC L 17 37

Oct 20 A Calgary L 32 34

Oct 27 H Winnipeg W 28 18

Nov 01 A Toronto L 40 43

2013
10-8-0 • 2nd | Lost Grey Cup to Sask. | Kent Austin

Home rec: 6-3 | Away rec: 4-5

Jun 28 A Toronto L 34 39

Jul 07 H Edmonton L 20 30

Jul 13 H Winnipeg W 25 20

Jul 21 A Saskatchewan L 0 37

Jul 27 H Saskatchewan L 20 32

Aug 02 A Edmonton W 30 29

Aug 16 A Winnipeg W 37 18

Aug 24 H Winnipeg W 37 14

Aug 30 A BC L 26 29

Sep 07 H BC W 37 29

Sep 13 A Calgary L 22 26

Sep 21 H Montreal W 28 26

Sep 28 H Calgary L 11 35

Oct 04 A Toronto W 33 19

Oct 14 H Toronto W 24 18

Oct 20 A Montreal L 5 36

Oct 26 H Montreal W 27 24

Nov 02 A Winnipeg W 37 7

2014
9-9-0 • 1st | Lost Grey Cup to Calgary. | Kent Austin

Home rec: 7-2 | Away rec: 2-7

Jun 29 A Saskatchewan L 10 31

Jul 04 A Edmonton L 24 38

Jul 18 A Calgary L 7 10

Jul 26 H Ottawa W 33 23

Jul 31 H Winnipeg L 26 27

Aug 08 A BC L 29 36

Aug 16 H Calgary L 20 33

Sep 01 H Toronto W 13 12

Sep 07 A Montreal L 31 38

Sep 14 H Saskatchewan W 28 3

Sep 20 H Edmonton W 25 23

Sep 27 A Winnipeg W 16 11

Oct 04 H BC W 19 17

Oct 10 A Toronto L 33 34

Oct 17 H Ottawa W 16 6

Oct 25 A Toronto L 24 26

Oct 31 A Ottawa W 34 25

Nov 08 H Montreal W 29 15

2015
10-8-0 • 2nd | Lost in East Final to Ottawa | Kent Austin

Home rec: 5-4 | Away rec: 5-4

Jun 26 A Calgary L 23 24

Jul 02 A Winnipeg W 52 26

Jul 16 A Montreal L 13 17

Jul 26 A Saskatchewan W 31 21

Aug 03 H Toronto W 34 18

Aug 09 H Winnipeg W 38 8

Aug 15 H BC W 52 22

Aug 21 A Edmonton W 49 20

Aug 27 H Montreal L 23 26

Sep 07 H Toronto W 42 12

Sep 11 A Toronto W 35 27

Sep 19 H Edmonton L 18 25

Oct 02 H Calgary L 20 23

Oct 09 H Saskatchewan W 30 15

Oct 18 A Montreal W 23 11

Oct 23 A BC L 13 40

Nov 01 H Ottawa L 6 12

Nov 07 A Ottawa L 28 44
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2016

7-11-0 • 2nd | Lost East Semi-Finals to Edm | Kent Austin

Home rec: 3-6 | Away rec: 4-5

Jun 23 A Toronto W 42 20

Jul 01 H BC L 3 28

Jul 07 H Winnipeg L 24 28

Jul 15 A Montreal W 31 7

Jul 23 A Edmonton W 37 31

Aug 03 A Winnipeg L 11 37

Aug 13 A BC L 38 45

Aug 20 H Saskatchewan W 53 7

Aug 28 A Calgary L 24 30

Sep 05 H Toronto W 49 36

Sep 11 A Toronto L 21 33

Sep 16 H Montreal W 20 17

Sep 24 A Saskatchewan L 18 20

Oct 01 H Calgary L 17 36

Oct 14 H Ottawa L 29 30

Oct 21 A Ottawa W 39 36

Oct 28 H Edmonton L 26 29

Nov 05 H Montreal L 25 32

2017
6-12-0 • 3rd | Did not make the playoffs | Austin, Jones

Home rec: 2-7 | Away rec: 4-5

Jun 25 A Toronto L 15 32

Jul 8 A Saskatchewan L 20 37

Jul 15 H BC L 41 26

Jul 20 H Edmonton L 31 28

Jul 29 A Calgary L 1 60

Aug 4 A Edmonton L 28 33

Aug 12 H Winnipeg L 39 12

Aug 18 H Ottawa L 37 18

Sep 04 H Toronto W 22 24

Sep 09 A Ottawa W 26 22

Sep 15 H Saskatchewan L 27 19

Sep 22 A BC W 24 23

Sep 30 H Toronto L 43 35

Oct 06 A Winnipeg W 30 13

Oct 13 H Calgary L 28 25

Oct 22 A Montreal W 43 16

Oct 27 A Ottawa L 36 41

Nov 03 H Montreal W 0 33
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HAMILTON TIGER-CATS HOME AWAY SCORING

YR F P GP W L T PT PCT W L T W L T PF PA

1950 1 P 12 7 5 0 14 .583 4 2 0 3 3 0 231 217

1951 T1 P 12 7 5 0 14 .583 4 2 0 3 3 0 229 131

1952 1 P 12 9 2 1 19 .792 5 1 0 4 1 1 268 162

1953 T1 P 14 8 6 0 16 .571 5 2 0 3 4 0 229 243

1954 2 P 14 9 5 0 18 .643 5 2 0 4 3 0 275 207

1955 2 P 12 8 4 0 16 .667 6 0 0 2 4 0 271 193

1956 2 P 14 7 7 0 14 .500 4 3 0 3 4 0 383 385

1957 1 P 14 10 4 0 20 .714 6 1 0 4 3 0 250 189

1958 1 P 14 10 3 1 21 .750 7 0 0 3 3 1 291 235

1959 1 P 14 10 4 0 20 .714 6 1 0 4 3 0 298 162

1960 4 14 4 10 0 8 .286 2 5 0 2 5 0 273 377

1961 1 P 14 10 4 0 20 .714 5 2 0 5 2 0 340 293

1962 1 P 14 9 4 1 19 .679 4 2 1 5 2 0 358 286

1963 1 P 14 10 4 0 20 .714 7 0 0 3 4 0 312 214

1964 1 P 14 10 3 1 21 .750 5 2 0 5 1 1 329 201

1965 1 P 14 10 4 0 20 .714 6 1 0 4 3 0 281 153

1966 2 P 14 9 5 0 18 .643 6 1 0 3 4 0 264 160

1967 1 P 14 10 4 0 20 .714 5 2 0 5 2 0 250 195

1968 3 P 14 6 7 1 13 .464 3 4 0 3 3 1 262 292

1969 3 P 14 8 5 1 17 .607 4 2 1 4 3 0 307 315

1970 1 P 14 8 5 1 17 .607 5 2 0 3 3 1 292 279

1971 2 P 14 7 7 0 14 .500 5 2 0 2 5 0 242 246

1972 1 P 14 11 3 0 22 .786 6 1 0 5 2 0 372 262

1973 4 14 7 7 0 14 .500 3 4 0 4 3 0 304 263

1974 3 P 16 7 9 0 14 .438 6 2 0 1 7 0 279 313

1975 3 P 16 5 10 1 11 .344 3 5 0 2 5 1 284 395

1976 2 P 16 8 8 0 16 .500 4 4 0 4 4 0 269 348

1977 4 16 5 11 0 10 .313 4 4 0 1 7 0 283 394

1978 3 P 16 5 10 1 11 .344 5 3 0 0 7 1 225 403

1979 3 P 16 6 10 0 12 .375 3 5 0 3 5 0 280 338

1980 1 P 16 8 7 1 17 .531 5 3 0 3 4 1 332 377

1981 1 P 16 11 4 1 23 .719 5 2 1 6 2 0 414 335

1982 2 P 16 8 7 1 17 .531 5 2 1 3 5 0 396 401

1983 3 P 16 5 10 1 11 .344 3 5 0 2 5 1 389 498

1984 2 P 16 6 9 1 13 .406 3 4 1 3 5 0 353 439

1985 1 P 16 8 8 0 16 .500 4 4 0 4 4 0 377 315

1986 2 P 18 9 8 1 19 .528 6 3 0 3 5 1 405 366

1987 3 P 18 7 11 0 14 .389 3 6 0 4 5 0 470 509

1988 3 P 18 9 9 0 18 .500 6 3 0 3 6 0 478 465

1989 1 P 18 12 6 0 24 .667 7 2 0 5 4 0 519 517

1990 4 18 6 12 0 12 .333 3 6 0 3 6 0 476 628

1991 4 18 3 15 0 6 .167 2 7 0 1 8 0 400 599

1992 2 P 18 11 7 0 22 .611 5 4 0 6 3 0 536 514

1993 2 P 18 6 12 0 12 .333 4 5 0 2 7 0 316 567

1994 5 18 4 14 0 8 .222 2 7 0 2 7 0 435 562

1995 4N P 18 8 10 0 16 .444 5 4 0 3 6 0 427 509

1996 3 P 18 8 10 0 16 .444 5 4 0 3 6 0 426 576

HAMILTON TIGER-CATS HOME AWAY SCORING

YR F P GP W L T PT PCT W L T W L T PF PA

1997 4 18 2 16 0 4 .111 1 8 0 1 8 0 362 549

1998 1 P 18 12 5 1 25 .694 6 2 1 6 3 0 503 351

1999 2 P 18 11 7 0 22 .611 7 2 0 4 5 0 603 378

2000 2 P 18 9 9 0 20 .556 5 4 0 4 5 0 470 446

2001 2 P 18 11 7 0 22 .611 7 2 0 4 5 0 440 420

2002 3 18 7 11 0 15 .417 6 3 0 1 8 0 427 524

2003 4 18 1 17 0 2 .056 1 8 0 0 9 0 293 583

2004 3 P 18 9 8 1 19 .528 4 4 1 5 4 0 455 542

2005 4 18 5 13 0 10 .278 5 4 0 0 9 0 383 583

2006 4 18 4 14 0 8 .222 2 7 0 2 7 0 292 495

2007 4 18 3 15 0 6 .167 3 6 0 0 9 0 315 515

2008 4 18 3 15 0 6 .167 2 7 0 1 8 0 441 593

2009 2 P 18 9 9 0 18 .500 6 3 0 3 6 0 449 428

2010 2 P 18 9 9 0 18 .500 5 4 0 4 5 0 481 450

2011 3 P 18 8 10 0 16 .444 6 3 0 2 7 0 481 478

2012 4 18 6 12 0 12 .333 5 4 0 1 8 0 538 576

2013 2 P 18 10 8 0 20 .556 6 3 0 4 5 0 453 468

2014 1 P 18 9 9 0 18 .500 7 2 0 2 7 0 417 395

2015 2 P 18 10 8 0 20 .556 5 4 0 5 4 0 530 391

2016 2 P 18 7 11 0 14 .389 3 6 0 4 5 0 507 502

2017 3 18 6 12 0 12 .333 2 7 0 4 5 0 443 545
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PLAYOFF HISTORY
YR DATE HA RES PF OPP PA RESULT PF PA

1950 Nov 11 H W 13 Toronto 11 1st game East Final series

Nov 15 A L 6 Toronto 24 Lost East Final series 19 35

1951 Nov 10 A W 24 Toronto 7 1st game East S/F series

Nov 12 H L 7 Toronto 21 Won East S/F series 31 28

Nov 14 H L 7 Ottawa 17 1st game East Final series

Nov 17 A L 9 Ottawa 11 Lost East Final series 16 28

1952 Nov 15 H L 6 Toronto 22 1st game East Final series

Nov 19 A W 27 Toronto 11 2nd game East Final series

Nov 22 A L 7 Toronto 12 Lost East Final series 40 45

1953 Nov 18 H W 37 Montreal 12 1st game East Final series

Nov 22 A W 22 Montreal 11 Won East Final series 59 23

1954 Nov 17 H L 9 Montreal 14 1st game East Final series

Nov 20 A L 19 Montreal 24 Lost East Final series 28 38

1955 Nov 12 H L 28 Toronto 32 Lost East Semi-Final

1956 Nov 7 H W 46 Ottawa 21 Won East Semi-Final

Nov 10 H L 21 Montreal 30 1st game East Final series

Nov 17 A L 41 Montreal 48 Lost East Final series 62 78

1957 Nov 16 A W 17 Montreal 10 1st game East Final series

Nov 23 H W 39 Montreal 1 Won East Final series 56 11

1958 Nov 15 A W 35 Ottawa 7 1st game East Final series

Nov 22 H W 19 Ottawa 7 Won East Final series 54 14

1959 Nov 14 A L 5 Ottawa 17 1st game East Final series

Nov 21 H W 21 Ottawa 7 Won East Final series 26 24

1961 Nov 18 A L 7 Toronto 25 1st game East Final series

Nov 25 H W 48 Toronto 2 Won East Final series 55 27

1962 Nov 17 A W 28 Montreal 17 1st game East Final series

Nov 25 H W 30 Montreal 21 Won East Final series 58 38

1963 Nov 16 A W 45 Ottawa 0 1st game East Final series

Nov 24 H L 18 Ottawa 35 Won East Final series 63 35

1964 Nov 14 A L 13 Ottawa 30 1st game East Final series

Nov 21 H W 26 Ottawa 8 Won East Final series 39 38

1965 Nov 14 A W 18 Ottawa 13 1st game East Final series

Nov 20 H W 17 Ottawa 7 Won East Final series 35 20

1966 Nov 6 H W 24 Montreal 14 Won East Semi-Final

Nov 13 H L 1 Ottawa 30 1st game East Final series

Nov 19 A L 16 Ottawa 42 Lost East Final series 17 72

1967 Nov 19 A W 11 Ottawa 3 1st game East Final series

Nov 25 H W 26 Ottawa 0 Won East Final series 37 3

1968 Nov 9 A L 21 Toronto 33 Lost East Semi-Final

1969 Nov 9 A L 9 Toronto 15 Lost East Semi-Final

1970 Nov 15 A L 22 Montreal 32 1st game East Final series

Nov 21 H L 4 Montreal 11 Lost East Final series 26 43

1971 Nov 7 H W 23 Ottawa 4 Won East Semi-Final

Nov 14 H L 8 Toronto 23 1st game East Final series

Nov 20 A T 17 Toronto 17 Lost East Final series 25 40

1972 Nov 14 A L 7 Ottawa 19 1st game East Final series

Nov 20 H W 23 Ottawa 8 Won East Final series 30 27

1974 Nov 10 A L 19 Ottawa 21 Lost East Semi-Final

1975 Nov 9 A L 12 Montreal 35 Lost East Semi-Final

1976 Nov 13 H W 23 Montreal 0 Won East Semi-Final

Nov 21 A L 15 Ottawa 17 Lost East Final

YR DATE HA RES PF OPP PA RESULT PF PA

1978 Nov 11 A L 20 Montreal 35 Lost East Semi-Final

1979 Nov 11 A L 26 Ottawa 29 Lost East Semi-Final

1980 Nov 16 H W 24 Montreal 13 Won East Final

1981 Nov 15 H L 13 Ottawa 17 Lost East Final

1982 Nov 14 H L 20 Ottawa 30 Lost East Semi-Final

1983 Nov 13 A W 33 Ottawa 31 Won East Semi-Final

Nov 20 A L 36 Toronto 41 Lost East Final

1984 Nov 4 H W 17 Montreal 11 Won East Semi-Final

Nov 11 A W 14 Toronto 13 Won East Final

1985 Nov 17 H W 50 Montreal 26 Won East Final

1986 Nov 16 H L 17 Toronto 31 1st game East Final series

Nov 23 A W 42 Toronto 25 Won East Final series 59 56

1987 Nov 15 A L 13 Toronto 29 Lost East Semi-Final

1988 Nov 13 A L 28 Winnipeg 35 Lost East Semi-Final

1989 Nov 19 H W 14 Winnipeg 10 Won East Final

1992 Nov 15 H W 29 Ottawa 28 Won East Semi-Final

Nov 22 A L 11 Winnipeg 59 Lost East Final

1993 Nov 14 H W 21 Ottawa 10 Won East Semi-Final

Nov 21 A L 19 Winnipeg 20 Lost East Final

1995 Nov 4 A L 13 Calgary 30 Lost North Semi-Final

1996 Nov 10 A L 11 Montreal 22 Lost East Semi-Final

1998 Nov 15 H W 22 Montreal 20 Won East Final

1999 Nov 14 H W 27 Toronto 6 Won East Semi-Final

Nov 21 A W 27 Montreal 26 Won East Final

2000 Nov 12 H L 20 Winnipeg 22 Lost East Semi-Final

2001 Nov 11 H W 24 Montreal 12 Won East Semi-Final

Nov 18 A L 13 Winnipeg 28 Lost East Final

2004 Nov 5 A L 6 Toronto 24 Lost East Semi-Final

2009 Nov 15 H L 27 B.C. 34 Lost East Semi-Final

2010 Nov 14 H L 13 Toronto 16 Lost East Semi-Final

2011 Nov 13 A W 52 Montreal 44 Won East Semi-Final (OT)

Nov 20 A L 3 Winnipeg 19 Lost East Final

2013 Nov 11 H W 19 Montreal 16 Won East Semi-Final (OT)

Nov 18 A W 36 Toronto 24 Won East Final

2014 Nov 23 H W 40 Montreal 24 Won East Final

2015 Nov 15 H W 25 Toronto 22 Won East Semi-Final

Nov 22 A L 28 Ottawa 35 Lost East Final

2016 Nov 13 H L 21 Edmonton 24 Lost East Semi-Final
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GREY CUP HISTORY
YR DATE SITE COACH RES PF OPPONENT PA

HAMILTON TIGER-CATS: 8-10

2014 Nov 30 Vancouver - B.C. Place Stad Kent Austin L 16 Calgary 20

2013 Nov 25 Regina – Mosaic Stadium Kent Austin L 23 Saskatchewan 45

1999 Nov 28 Vancouver - B.C. Place Stad Ron Lancaster W 32 Calgary 21

1998 Nov 22 Winnipeg - Winnipeg Stad Ron Lancaster L 24 Calgary 26

1989 Nov 26 Toronto - SkyDome Al Bruno L 40 Saskatchewan 43

1986 Nov 30 Vancouver - B.C. Place Stad Al Bruno W 39 Edmonton 15

1985 Nov 24 Montréal - Olympic Stadium Al Bruno L 24 B.C. 37

1984 Nov 18 Edmonton - Commonwealth Al Bruno L 17 Winnipeg 47

1980 Nov 23 Toronto - Exhibition Stadium John Payne L 10 Edmonton 48

1972 Dec 3 Hamilton - Ivor Wynne Stad Jerry Williams W 13 Saskatchewan 10

1967 Dec 2 Ottawa - Lansdowne Park Ralph Sazio W 24 Saskatchewan 1

1965 Nov 27 Toronto - Exhibition Stadium Ralph Sazio W 22 Winnipeg 16

1964 Nov 28 Toronto - Exhibition Stadium Ralph Sazio L 24 B.C. 34

1963 Nov 30 Vancouver - Empire Stadium Ralph Sazio W 21 B.C. 10

1962 Dec 1-2 Toronto - Exhibition Stadium Jim Trimble L 27 Winnipeg 28

1961 Dec 2 Toronto - Exhibition Stadium Jim Trimble OTL 14 Winnipeg 21

1959 Nov 28 Toronto - Exhibition Stadium Jim Trimble L 7 Winnipeg 21

1958 Nov 29 Vancouver - Empire Stadium Jim Trimble L 28 Winnipeg 35

1957 Nov 30 Toronto - Varsity Stadium Jim Trimble W 32 Winnipeg 7

1953 Nov 28 Toronto - Varsity Stadium Carl Voyles W 12 Winnipeg 6

HAMILTON FLYING WILDCATS (SERVICE TEAM): 1-1

1944 Nov 25 Hamilton - Civic Stadium Eddie McLean L 6 Mtl St. Hya-Donn 7

1943 Nov 27 Toronto - Varsity Stadium Lew Hayman W 23 Winnipeg RCAF 14

HAMILTON TIGERS (IRFU): 5-2

1935 Dec 7 Hamilton - AAA Cricket Grds Fred Veale L 12 Winnipeg ‘Pegs 18

1932 Dec 3 Hamilton - AAA Cricket Grds Billy Hughes W 25 Regina 6

1929 Nov Hamilton - AAA Cricket Grds Mike Rodden W 14 Regina 3

1928 Nov Hamilton - AAA Cricket Grds Mike Rodden W 30 Regina 0

1927 Nov Toronto - Varsity Stadium Mike Rodden L 6 Balmy Beach 9

1915 Nov Toronto - Varsity Stadium Liz Marriott W 13 Toronto Rwg Club 7

1913 Nov Hamilton - AAA Cricket Grds Liz Marriott W 44 Toronto Parkdale 2

HAMILTON ALERTS (ORFU): 1-0

1912 Nov Hamilton - AAA Cricket Grds Liz Marriott W 11 Toronto Argos 2

HAMILTON TIGERS (IRFU): 0-1

1910 Nov Hamilton - AAA Cricket Grds Seppi Dumoulin L 7 Univ of Toronto 16

Danny McManus and Mike Morreale pose for a photo with the Grey Cup after the Tiger-Cats 
defeated the Calgary Stampeders in Vancouver Sunday, November 28, 1999.

Angelo Mosca drinks from the Grey Cup after the Tiger-Cats beat Saskatchewan for the league 
title December 3, 1972.
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GREY CUP STATISTICS
HAMILTON TEAM STATISTICS – 1953-2014

YR QB START FD RS PS NET CAR ATT CM PCT IN TD SA TO

2014 Ham Collaros 21 47 342 389 16 33 25 75.7 0 1 3 0

2013 Ham Burris 18 57 272 284 8 43 20 46.5 1 0 3 3

1999 Ham McManus 22 80 347 413 27 34 22 64.7 0 2 0 0

1998 Ham McManus 22 78 288 366 19 40 20 50.0 1 1 0 1

1989 Ham Kerrigan 24 89 303 359 23 37 23 62.2 1 3 3 2

1986 Ham Kerrigan 16 80 309 358 23 35 16 45.7 3 2 2 5

1985 Ham Hobart 17 213 184 351 24 35 11 31.4 2 2 8 5

1984 Ham Brock 14 24 209 195 9 43 23 53.5 1 1 5 2

1980 Ham Marler 12 112 151 201 16 29 9 31.0 4 0 6 6

1972 Ham Ealey 23 101 291 379 30 29 18 62.1 2 1 2 2

1967 Ham Zuger 11 70 164 212 26 21 8 38.1 1 1 2 1

1965 Ham Zuger 6 149 71 207 31 5 2 40.0 0 1 3 5

1964 Ham Faloney 24 211 224 431 35 34 18 52.9 1 2 2 4

1963 Ham Faloney 19 182 261 438 32 20 13 65.0 1 2 2 2

1962 Ham Zuger 21 248 249 497 32 30 12 40.0 0 1 0 3

1961 Ham Faloney 19 85 330 352 29 34 19 55.9 0 2 6 1

1959 Ham Faloney 11 113 97 180 35 21 9 42.9 0 0 3 4

1958 Ham Faloney 23 175 233 369 29 25 16 64.0 2 2 3 4

1957 Ham Faloney 10 160 67 213 32 15 5 33.3 0 0 2 2

1953 Ham Songin 19 152 183 317 29 23 11 47.8 1 1 1 2

OPPONENT TEAM STATISTICS – 1953-2014

YR QB START FD RS PS NET CAR ATT CM PCT IN TD SA TO

2014 Cgy Mitchell 22 50 334 384 17 34 25 73.5 1 0 0 1

2013 Ssk Durant 28 268 245 497 35 24 17 70.8 0 3 2 1

1999 Cgy Dickenson 18 56 321 366 13 39 24 63.2 1 2 1 2

1998 Cgy Garcia 29 152 259 394 29 34 22 64.7 0 0 0 1

1989 Ssk Austin 28 41 474 482 14 44 26 59.1 2 3 3 2

1986 Edm Dunigan 18 76 286 241 19 38 18 47.4 2 1 13 11

1985 BC Dewalt 15 121 394 497 28 28 14 50.0 0 3 2 1

1984 Wpg Clements 27 177 311 483 32 32 23 71.9 2 2 0 3

1980 Edm Moon 30 205 428 606 27 39 23 59.0 1 4 4 6

1972 Ssk Lancaster 23 111 243 329 30 29 20 69.0 2 1 0 3

1967 Ssk Lancaster 11 120 119 184 37 20 8 40.0 3 0 3 6

1965 Wpg Ploen 18 185 65 179 49 12 7 58.3 1 0 3 5

1964 BC Kapp 16 161 153 283 25 22 10 45.5 1 1 2 2

1963 BC Kapp 21 117 250 339 25 34 18 52.9 1 1 2 4

1962 Wpg Ploen 21 96 272 325 21 30 18 60.0 1 2 5 2

1961 Wpg Ploen 26 284 222 476 57 22 12 54.5 1 0 5 3

1959 Wpg Ploen 13 150 123 234 42 12 5 41.7 0 1 4 3

1958 Wpg Van Pelt 27 252 195 444 41 19 11 57.9 0 1 0 3

1957 Wpg Ploen 21 199 183 347 47 28 15 53.6 2 1 4 10

1953 Wpg Jacobs 25 99 354 427 20 48 31 64.6 2 0 2 4

Members of the Tiger-Cats celebrate with the cup after winning the Grey 
Cup in Ottawa December 3, 1967.

Allan Smith (22) runs back a kick during the Tiger-Cats’ 24-1 Grey Cup 
victor over the Saskatchewan Roughriders in OttawaDec. 3, 1967.
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GREY CUP STATISTICS
HAMILTON SCORING & OTHER STATISTICS

YR FGA FM PEN TD C1 FG S ST 1 2 3 4 OT BL

2014 Ham 4 4/3 7-75 1 1 0 0 0 0 7 0 9 +0

2013 Ham 3 3/2 8-96 2 2 3 0 0 3 3 7 10 +3

1999 Ham 4 1/0 5-25 3 3 3 2 0 10 11 4 7 +22

1998 Ham 4 1/0 2-8 2 1 3 2 0 3 13 2 6 +8

1989 Ham 4 2/1 4-28 4 4 4 0 0 13 14 3 10 +12

1986 Ham 6 2/2 6-61 3 3 6 0 0 17 12 7 3 +36

1985 Ham 1 1/1 5-5 3 3 1 0 0 0 14 0 10 +1

1984 Ham 1 2/1 7-20 2 2 1 0 0 14 3 0 0 +14

1980 Ham 4 1/1 9-90 0 0 3 1 0 3 6 1 0 +0

1972 Ham 2 0/0 6-67 1 1 2 0 0 10 0 0 3 +10

1967 Ham 1 1/0 10-85 3 2 0 4 0 7 10 0 7 +23

1965 Ham 0 7/5 5-40 2 2 0 2 3 10 0 12 0 +10

1964 Ham 0 4/2 3-35 3 2 0 2 1 0 1 7 16 +0

1963 Ham 1 0/0 7-70 3 3 0 0 0 0 14 7 0 +18

1962 Ham 2 2/1 9-105 4 2 0 1 0 6 13 8 0 0 +5

1961 Ham 0 2/0 4-18 2 2 0 0 0 7 0 7 0 +7

1959 Ham 2 2/1 2-5 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 6 0 +4

1958 Ham 1 4/2 12-112 4 4 0 0 0 14 0 7 7 +11

1957 Ham 1 4/2 8-64 5 2 0 0 0 13 0 0 19 +0

1953 Ham 1 3/1 1-5 2 2 0 0 0 6 0 6 0 +6

OPPONENT SCORING & OTHER STATISTICS

YR FGA FM PEN TD C1 FG S ST 1 2 3 4 OT BL

2014 Cgy 2 2/2 7-48 2 2 0 0 0 7 10 3 0 +17

2013 Ssk 1 3/1 7-55 6 6 1 0 0 7 24 0 14 +29

1999 Cgy 1 1/1 3-25 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 14 7 +0

1998 Cgy 5 1/0 3-37 2 1 4 1 0 4 6 7 9 +7

1989 Ssk 5 0/0 3-36 4 4 4 1 1 1 21 12 9 +7

1986 Edm 0 8/7 9-54 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 8 +0

1985 BC 6 2/1 9-41 3 3 5 1 0 10 13 3 11 +19

1984 Wpg 4 2/1 9-63 5 5 4 0 0 3 27 3 14 +30

1980 Edm 2 3/3 4-30 6 6 2 0 0 10 14 10 14 +38

1972 Ssk 2 1/1 6-35 1 1 1 0 0 0 10 0 0 +0

1967 Ssk 1 2/2 4-38 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 +0

1965 Wpg 2 1/1 5-15 2 1 1 0 0 0 13 0 3 +2

1964 BC 0 2/1 6-40 5 4 0 0 0 7 13 14 0 +26

1963 BC 1 3/1 3-17 1 1 1 0 0 0 3 0 7 +0

1962 Wpg 0 1/1 5-40 4 4 0 0 0 0 21 7 0 7 +8

1961 Wpg 2 5/2 5-45 2 2 2 1 0 0 1 3 10 +7

1959 Wpg 1 5/2 4-37 2 2 1 4 0 3 0 0 18 +14

1958 Wpg 2 3/3 6-36 4 4 2 1 0 7 13 7 8 +7

1957 Wpg 0 8/6 4-55 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 +0

1953 Wpg 1 4/1 3-20 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 +0

Members of the Tiger-Cats 1957 Grey Cup team wait on the sidelines during first-half action 
between Hamilton and the Toronto Argonauts Saturday, September 30, 2017. 

Tiger-Cats fans whoop it up in the stands at B.C. Place prior to the kickoff of the 87th Grey 
Cup in Vancouver Sunday, November 28, 1999.
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CLUB RECORDS
REGULAR SEASON

WIN-LOSS RECORD

Seasons Played Since 1950 68 1950 to 2017 53 playoff seasons

First place finishes 19 First: 1950 Most recent: 2014

Consecutive playoff years 12 1961-1972, 1978-1989

Highest winning percentage .792 1952 (9-2-1)

.786 1972 (11-3-0)

Consecutive seasons .500+ 13 1961 to 1973

Most wins 12 1989, 1998

11 1972, 1981, 1992, 1999, 2001

Fewest losses 2 1952 (9-2-1)

3 1958, 1964, 1972

Most standings points 25 1998 (12-5-1)

Most losses 17 2003 (1-17)

16 1997 (2-16)

Most ties 1 17 times

Most wins, home 7 1958, 1963, 1989, 1999, 2001

Best winning pct., home 1.000 (6-0) 1955, (7-0), 1958, 1963

Most wins, away 6 1981, 1992, 1998

Best winning pct., away .750 1981 (6-2-0)

Most losses, home 8 1997, 2003

Most losses, away 9 2003, 2007

CONSECUTIVE

Wins 10 Aug 24/72 to Nov 5/72 Ended: Aug 1/73 vs Mtl

9 Sep 28/64 to Aug 21/65 Ended: Aug 28/65 at Cgy

Losses 13 Oct 27/02 to Sep 6/03 Ended: Sep 12/03 vs Ssk

Unbeaten streak 11 Sep 20/64 to Aug 21/65 (1 tie) Ended: Aug 28/65 at Cgy

Winless streak 13 Oct 27/02 to Sep 6/03 Ended: Sep 12/03 vs Ssk

Losses, single season 12 Jun 20/03 to Sep 6/03 Ended: Sep 12/03 vs Ssk

Home wins 14 Oct 12/57 to Sep 16/59 Ended: Oct 3/59 vs Ott

Road wins 5 Aug 24/72 to Oct 14/72 Ended: Aug 7/73 at Mtl

5 Aug 16/81 to Oct 31/81 Ended: Jul 10/82

Home losses 9 Sep 29/02 to Sep 1/03 Ended: Sep 12/03

Road losses 13 Jun 22/05 to Jul 20/06 Ended: Aug 4/06

OVERTIME – 1986-2017

All-time record 12-8-4 1986 to 2017

Most OT games, one season 4 2002 (3-1)

First overtime game 21-21 Hamilton at Saskatchewan Sep 14/86

First overtime win 20-19 Hamilton at Winnipeg Sep 22/89

Most recent overtime 35-43 Hamilton vs. Toronto Sep 30/17

Most points for one OT 10 Hamilton vs. Toronto Sep 6/04 (30-30, 10-10 in OT)

Most points against one OT 21 BC vs Hamilton Jul 21/94 (42-25, 0-17 in OT)

SCORING

SEASON

Most points for 603 1999 33.5 ppg

538 2012 29.9 ppg

Most points against 628 1990 34.9 ppg

599 1991 33.3 ppg

Fewest points for 292 2006 16.2 ppg

Fewest points against 351 1998 (18 gm) 19.5 ppg

153 1965 (14 gm) 10.9 ppg

Highest differential +12.5 1999 33.5 PF, 21.0 PA

SINGLE GAME

Most points for 67 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Oct 15/62 (67-21)

65 Hamilton vs Winnipeg Sep 18/99 (65-15)

63 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Aug 5/99 (63-17)

52 Hamilton at Winnipeg Jul 2/15 (road record)

Most points allowed 82 Montreal vs Hamilton Oct 20/56 (14-82)

68 Winnipeg vs Hamilton Oct 19/91 (14-68)

Most points, combined overall 103 Hamilton at Calgary Oct 17/82 (48-55)

Most points, combined at home 91 Hamilton vs Calgary Sep 25/11 (55-36)

Fewest points for 0 7 shutouts against Jul 28/06 vs Wpg (0-29)

Fewest points against 0 12 shutouts for Last: Sep 11/74 vs Cgy 27-0

Fewest points, combined 6 Hamilton at Edmonton Aug 31/76 (Lost 5-1)

ONE HALF

Most points for, any half 46 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Oct 15/62 (1st half, 46-7)

42 Hamilton vs Winnipeg Sep 18/99 (2nd half, 42-0)

Most points allowed, any half 54 Montreal vs Hamilton Oct 20/56 (7-54, 1st half)

Most points for, 1st half 46 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Oct 15/62 (46-7)

41 Hamilton at Toronto Nov 8/92 (41-14)

ONE HALF

Most points for, 2nd half 42 Hamilton vs Winnipeg Sep 18/99 (42-0)

SINGLE GAME

Most points for, any quarter 38 Hamilton at Toronto Nov 8/92 (2nd Q, CFL rec)

31 Hamilton vs Toronto Nov 8/92 (4th Q)

Most points for, 1st Q 25 Hamilton at Montreal Jun 30/84

25 Hamilton at Calgary Jul 4/04

Most points for, 2nd Q 38 Hamilton at Toronto Nov 8/92 (CFL record)

Most points for, 3rd Q 24 Hamilton at Ottawa Sep 25/54

24 Hamilton vs Edmonton Oct 9/94

Most points for, 4th Q 31 Hamilton vs Toronto Nov 8/92

Most points allowed, any quarter 34 Montreal vs Hamilton Oct 20/56 (2nd Q)

SCORING MARGINS

Largest victory margin +50 Hamilton vs Winnipeg Sep 18/99 (65-15)

+46 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Oct 15/62 (67-21)

+46 Hamilton vs Edmonton Jul 29/99 (54-8)

+46 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Aug 5/99 (63-17)

+46 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Aug 20/16 (53-7)

+45 Hamilton vs Ottawa Oct 2/54 (45-0)

+40 Hamilton at Ottawa Oct 1/55 (40-0, road record)

Largest defeat, overall -68 Hamilton at Montreal Oct 20/56 (14-82)

-59 Hamilton at Calgary Jul 29/17 (1-60)

Largest defeat, home -43 Hamilton vs Toronto Sep 1/97 (3-46)

-43 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Aug 26/06 (8-51)

Largest shutout win 45-0 Hamilton vs Ottawa Oct 2/54

Largest shutout loss 0-48 Hamilton at Toronto Sep 10/05

Largest margin, any quarter +38 Hamilton at Toronto Nov 8/92 (38-0, CFL rec)
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CLUB RECORDS
REGULAR SEASON

SCORING

SCORING MARGINS

Largest margin, any half +42 Hamilton vs Winnipeg Sep 18/99 (42-0, 1st H)

+39 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Oct 15/62 (46-7, 2nd H)

LEADS & DEFICITS

Largest lead, after 1st Q +25 Hamilton at Montreal Jun 30/84 (25-0)

+25 Hamilton at Calgary Jul 4/04 (25-0)

Largest lead, after 2nd Q +39 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Oct 15/62 (46-7)

Largest lead, after 3rd Q +39 Hamilton vs BC Aug 15/15 (51-12)

Largest deficit, after 1st Q -28 Hamilton at Winnipeg Oct 19/91 (0-28)

Largest deficit, after 2nd Q -47 Hamilton at Montreal Oct 20/56 (7-54)

Largest deficit, after 3rd Q -75 Hamilton at Montreal Oct 20/56 (7-82)

BY TYPE – SEASON

Touchdowns 65 1999 29 pass, 26 rush, 10 other

58 2012 43 pass, 6 rush, 9 other

Converts (1-pt & 2-pt) 64 1999 63 kicks, 1 two-point

Converts (2-pt) 7 1978

Field Goals 54 1989

Singles 27 1976

Safety touches 7 2000

SINGLE GAME

Touchdowns 10 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Oct 15/62 (10 by pass)

(CFL TD pass record)

9 Hamilton vs Winnipeg Sep 18/99 (4 rush, 5 pass)

8 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Aug 5/99 (4 off, 4 returns)

Converts (1-pt & 2-pt) 9 Hamilton vs Winnipeg Sep 18/99

Converts (2-pt) 2 Hamilton vs BC Oct 18/03

2 Hamilton vs BC Aug 13/16

Field Goals 8 Hamilton at Ottawa Sep 22/96

7 Hamilton vs BC Oct 22/11

7 Hamilton at Saskatchewan Jul 6/01

Singles 12 Hamilton at Montreal AAA Oct 29/10 (1910)

Safety touches 3 Several times Last: vs Ssk Aug 26/06

ALL-TIME SCORING

Total Points 24,963 1950 to 2017

Total Touchdowns 2,674

Converts - 1pt 2,346

Converts - 2pt 78

Field goals 1,780

Singles 995

Safety touches 146

Touchdowns: 2,674

- Passing 1,439

- Rushing 906

Interception returns 132

Fumble returns 121

Punt-Missed FG returns 63 54 punts, 9 missed FGs

Kickoff returns 12

Other returns 2 Own team kick recovery, Missed single-point convert (CFL First)

FIRST DOWNS/NET OFFENCE

SEASON

First downs - total 397 2013

390 2010

386 2016

374 2009

First downs - rushing 152 1957

First downs - passing 254 1996

First downs – by penalty 45 2011

Most yards net offence 7,386 1999 410.3 per game

7,287 2004 404.8 per game

6,814 2012 378.6 per game

Most yards net offence allowed 8,019 1991 445.5 per game

7,923 2008 440.2 per game

SINGLE GAME

Total first downs 42 Hamilton at Toronto Aug 21/87

Most net yards, game 680 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Oct 15/62

625 Hamilton at Montreal Oct 25/96

Most net yards, game allowed 799 Montreal vs Hamilton Oct 20/56

RUSHING

SEASON

Attempts 579 1957

525 1958

Rushing yards 2,937 1957 579 carries

2,871 1955 508 carries

2,532 2008 391 carries

Touchdowns rushing 28 1955

27 1950

26 1999

Average per carry 6.5 2008 2,532 yds, 391 carries

6.2 2007 2,180 yds, 351 carries

Rushing yards allowed 2,817 1960

SINGLE GAME

Attempts 65 Hamilton vs Ottawa Oct 15/55

Rushing yards 397 Hamilton at Montreal Nov 3/63

Touchdowns rushing 5 2x (last: Hamilton at Edmonton) Sep 28/64

Average per carry 14.8 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Jul 29/12

Rushing yards allowed 410 Hamilton vs Ottawa Sep 30/61
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PASSING

SEASON

Attempts 771 1995

711 1996

Completions 434 1995

420 2017

Completion percent 68 2015 (395/581)

65.8 2013 (418/635)

64.6 2014 (402/622)

64.6 2012 (391/605)

Passing yards 5,834 2016

5,743 1996

5,608 1995

5,516 2004

Touchdown passes 43 2012

35 1956

34 1995, 2010, 2016

Interceptions thrown 45 1990 CFL record (tied)

41 2000

Pass efficiency rating 104.2 2012

101.7 1972

Passing yards allowed 5,856 2008

CLUB RECORDS
REGULAR SEASON

SINGLE GAME

Attempts 64 Hamilton at Birmingham Jul 15/95

58 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Jul 8/84

Completions 37 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Jul 8/84

37 Hamilton at Montreal Oct 25/96

37 Hamilton at Toronto Nov 1/12

Percentage 90.0 Hamilton vs Montreal Jul 21/12 (27 of 30)

87.5 Hamilton vs Montreal Sep 28/12 (28 of 32)

Passing yards 572 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Oct 15/62

542 Hamilton at Montreal Oct 25/96

525 Hamilton vs Winnipeg Jun 25/04

Touchdown passes 10 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Oct 15/62 (CFL record)

Interceptions thrown 7 Hamilton at Toronto Oct 13/58

6 Three times Last: Jul 23/04 vs Mtl

Passing yards allowed 586 Montreal vs Hamilton Oct 16/54

561 Montreal at Hamilton Sep 29/56

KICKING

SEASON

Field goals attempted 74 1989 CFL record

64 1992

Field goals made 54 1989

52 1990

Field goal percentage 
made

89.4 2015 42 of 47

89.1 2011 49 of 55

88.9 2012 40 of 45

Field goals missed 25 2004 28 of 53

Field goal miss singles 17 1988, 1992

Punts 174 1986

Punting yardage 7,700 1971 148 punts, 7,156 yards

Punting average 48.4 1971 130 punts, 6,261 yards

(excl. missed FG yds) 48.2 1968

Punt singles 17 1967

No of kickoffs 104 2009

Kickoff yardage 5,946 2009 69 kickoffs, 4,226 yards

Kickoff average 62.4 2017 49 kickoffs, 3,057 yards

Kickoff singles 4 1981, 1984

SINGLE GAME

Field goals attempted 8 Hamilton at Ottawa Sep 22/96

Field goals made 8 Hamilton at Ottawa Sep 22/96

Punts 17 Hamilton vs Montreal Nov 5/55

Punting yards 785 Hamilton at Ottawa Oct 30/54

No of kickoffs 11 Hamilton vs Saskatchewan Oct 15/62

KICK RETURNS

SEASON

Punt returns 147 1957

Punt return yards 1,412 1975

Punt return average 13.9 2012 87 rets, 1,208 yards

12.4 2015 85 rets, 1056 yards

Punt return TDs 5 1988, 2012 CFL record (tied)

Kickoff returns 108 1990

Kickoff return yards 2,040 2012

Kickoff return average 26.3 1966 33 rets, 869 yards

25.6 1972 44 rets, 1,125 yards

Kickoff return TDs 2 1972 CFL record (tied)

Total kick return TDs 6 1988, 2012 5 punts, 1 FG miss

FG miss returns (since 1986) 11 2001, 2003

FG miss return yards 384 2010 7 returns, 2 TDs

FG miss return TDs 2 2010, 2016

SINGLE GAME

Punt returns 16 Hamilton at Ottawa Oct 30/54

Punt return TDs 2 Hamilton at Toronto Sep 20/59

2 Hamilton vs Edmonton Sep 17/93

Kickoff returns 11 Hamilton at Montreal Oct 20/56

Kickoff return yards 225 Hamilton at Calgary Oct 20/12

Kickoff return TDs 1 11 times Last: Oct. 31/14 at Ottawa

FG miss returns (since 1986) 3 Hamilton at Calgary Oct 3/03

FG miss return yards 155 Hamilton at Winnipeg Jul 2/10
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CLUB RECORDS
REGULAR SEASON

TURNOVERS & OTHER

SEASON

Turnovers, most made 81 1987 Fum: 29, Int: 35, Downs: 17

80 1990

Turnovers, fewest made 29 2017 Fum: 10, Int: 12, Downs: 7

30 1973 Fum: 9, Int: 14, Downs: 7

Turnovers, most by opponents 80 1985 Fum: 21, Int: 46, Downs: 13

Turnovers, fewest by opponents 34 2012 Fum: 12, Int: 13, Downs: 9

Turnover ratio, highest +31 1972 T/Os: 33, Oppt T/Os: 64

+26 1985 T/Os: 54, Oppt T/Os: 80

Turnover ratio, lowest -36 1995 T/Os: 76, Oppt T/Os: 40

Own fumbles 62 1957 CFL record

Own fumbles lost 33 1957

Opponents fumbles recovered 41 1992 CFL record

Interceptions thrown 45 1990 CFL record (tied)

Interceptions made 46 1985

No of penalties 262 2004 CFL record

Penalty yards 2,096 2004

QB sacks allowed, most 76 1984

QB sacks allowed, fewest 7 1999 CFL record

QB sacks made, most 80 1988

SINGLE GAME

Turnovers, most made 10 Hamilton vs Ottawa Oct 23/71 (3 Fm, 4 Int, 3 dns)

Turnovers, most by opponents 10 Ottawa at Hamilton Oct 23/71 (8 Fm, 2 Int, 0 dns)

Turnovers, most combined 20 Hamilton vs Ottawa

Interceptions thrown 7 Hamilton at Toronto Oct 13/58

Interceptions made 7 Hamilton at Winnipeg Jul 12/86

Fumbles lost 6 Hamilton at Montreal Aug 16/97

Fumbles lost, opponent 8 Ottawa at Hamilton Oct 23/71

No of penalties made 27 Hamilton vs Winnipeg Jul 9/92 (CFL record)

Penalty yards 265 Hamilton vs Winnipeg Jul 9/92 (CFL record)

No of penalties, opponent 23 Ottawa vs Hamilton Aug 19/04

Penalty yards, opponent 257 Toronto vs Hamilton Sep 8/12

No of penalties made, both tms 46 Hamilton vs Winnipeg Jul 9/92 (CFL record)

Penalty yards, both teams 445 Hamilton vs Winnipeg Jul 9/92 (CFL record)

QB sacks allowed, most 11 Hamilton vs Ottawa Oct 25/92

QB sacks made, most 9 Several times Last: 1988

Orlondo Steinauer was a CFL All-Star at halfback in 1998 as the Tiger-Cats went on to tie the 
club’s single-season wins record with 12.
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SEASON LEADERS
SCORING RUSHING RECEIVING PASSING

YR PLAYER PTS PLAYER YDS PLAYER YDS PLAYER YDS

1950 Jones 108

1951 Logan 51

1952 Logan 55

1953 Logan 61

1954 Logan 57 Hapes 572 Ramsey 770 Songin 2,500

1955 Kusserow 40 Kusserow 743 Truant 332 Wirkowski 1,329

1956 Oneschuk 53 Gilchrist 832 Waggoner 585 Curcillo 1,726

1957 Oneschuk 61 McDougall 1,053 Dekker 478 Faloney 1,759

1958 McDougall 53 McDougall 1,109 Grant 756 Faloney 2,852

1959 Howell 60 McDougall 1,010 Howell 624 Faloney 2,187

1960 McDougall 79 McDougall 557 Dekker 790 Faloney 3,075

1961 Sutherin 69 Hickman 447 McDougall 632 Faloney 2,565

1962 Sutherin 78 Kuntz 813 Patterson 881 Cosentino 1,182

1963 Grant 42 Bethea 435 Patterson 841 Faloney 2,305

1964 Sutherin 94 Baker, A 726 Grant 1,029 Faloney 1,939

1965 Sutherin 82 Bethea 598 Grant 558 Cosentino 876

1966 Sutherin 67 Cohee 635 Grant 683 Zuger 1,252

1967 Coffey 107 Bethea 737 Coffey 683 Zuger 2,771

1968 Coffey 111 Bethea 607 Coffey 800 Zuger 2,616

1969 Coffey 148 Fleming 641 Coffey 1,110 Zuger 1,562

1970 Coffey 113 Fleming 614 Fleming 692 Zuger 1,073

1971 Coffey 76 Wesolowski 332 Coffey 423 Zuger 1,632

1972 Sunter 93 Buchanan, D 1,163 Henley 881 Ealey 2,573

1973 Sunter 102 Hopkins 1,223 Henley 639 Ealey 2,312

1974 Sunter 141 Hopkins 943 Gabriel 795 Etter 1,446

1975 Sunter 109 Hopkins 463 Evanshen 970 Keeling 1,851

1976 Clark 85 Edwards 1,046 Harris 550 Jones, J 1,773

1977 Jambrosic 96 Edwards 1,581 Harris 771 Jones, J 2,156

1978 Jambrosic 58 Edwards 840 Skolrood 661 Jones, J 2,060

1979 Lumsden 84 Rowland 814 Pettersen 838 Clements 1,809

1980 Ruoff 136 Graves 658 DiPietro 869 Marler 1,914

1981 Ruoff 152 Crawford 400 Baker, K 1,218 Clements 4,536

1982 Ruoff 142 Bragagnolo 384 Baker, K 1,282 Clements 4,706

1983 Ruoff 149 Shepherd 1,069 Johnson, R 914 Clements 2,416

1984 Ruoff 145 Lindsey 308 DiPietro 1,063 Brock 3,966

1985 Ruoff 154 Hobart (QB) 928 Stapler 690 Hobart 2,522

1986 Osbaldiston 92 Bender 618 Champion 1,216 Kerrigan 3,193

1987 Ruoff 115 Jones, J 408 Stapler 1,516 Porras 3,293

1988 Osbaldiston 178 Sartin 460 Winfield 1,213 Kerrigan 2,764

1989 Osbaldiston 233 McAdoo 1,039 Champion 1,656 Kerrigan 3,635

1990 Osbaldiston 212 McAdoo 752 Winfield 1,054 Kerrigan 3,655

1991 Osbaldiston 172 Morris 591 Winfield 874 Kerrigan 2,242

1992 Osbaldiston 196 Allen (QB) 850 Evraire 1,081 Allen 3,858

1993 Osbaldiston 136 Perkins 812 Winfield 1,076 McPherson 2,242

1994 Osbaldiston 181 Hood 415 Winfield 1,211 Rosenbach 2,083

1995 Osbaldiston 147 Hall 581 Winfield 1,496 Calvillo 2,831

1996 Osbaldiston 178 Calvillo (QB) 311 Cody 1,426 Calvillo 2,571

1997 Osbaldiston 118 Amerson 630 Wimbley 637 Calvillo 2,177

1998 Osbaldiston 187 Williams, R 807 Flutie 1,386 McManus 4,864

1999 Osbaldiston 203 Williams, R 1,025 Flutie 1,155 McManus 5,318

SCORING RUSHING RECEIVING PASSING

YR PLAYER PTS PLAYER YDS PLAYER YDS PLAYER YDS

2000 Osbaldiston 178 Williams, R 1,264 Amerson 1,198 McManus 4,200

2001 Osbaldiston 183 Williams, R 607 Flutie 1,206 McManus 4,465

2002 Osbaldiston 160 Davis, T 1,143 Amerson 970 McManus 4,531

2003 Osbaldiston 87 Davis, T 1,206 Amerson 960 McManus 2,869

2004 Boreham 99 Davis, T 1,628 Yeast 1,184 McManus 5,034

2005 Boreham 117 Davis, T 792 Flick 1,245 McManus 2,544

2006 Boreham 100 Holmes 369 Vaughn 695 Maas 3,204

2007 Setta 167 Lumsden, J 743 Ralph 721 Maas 1,749

2008 Setta 143 Lumsden, J 584 Rodriguez 1,099 Printers 1,693

2009 Setta 166 Cobb 1,217 Bruce III 1,043 Glenn 3,077

2010 DeAngelis 144 Cobb 1,173 Bruce III 1,303 Glenn 5,106

2011 Medlock 197 Cobourne 961 Williams, C 1,064 Glenn 3,963

2012 Congi 171 Cobourne 737 Williams, C 1,298 Burris 5,367

2013 Congi 122 Gable 782 Grant 947 Burris 4,927

2014 Medlock 179 Madu 348 Tasker 937 Collaros 3,261

2015 Medlock 181 Holley 309 Tasker 1,066 Collaros 3,376

2016 Maher 171 Gable 693 Fantuz 1,059 Collaros 2,938

2017 Castillo 110 Gable 466 Saunders 1,170 Masoli 3,177
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ALL-TIME 
INDIVIDUAL LEADERS

GAMES PLAYED 1950-2017

PLAYER YRS GMS

Paul Osbaldiston 86-03 296

Garney Henley 60-75 216

Rocky DiPietro 78-91 204

Rob Hitchcock 95-06 200

John Barrow 57-70 192

Pete Neumann 51-64 184

Chet Miksza 52-68 181

Bob Krouse 63-75 174

Dale Sanderson 85-97 174

Vince Scott 49-62 170

Tommy Grant 56-68 168

Angelo Mosca 58-72 168

Grover Covington 81-91 168

Lee Knight 87-97 166

Ed Gataveckas 81-90 157

Henry Waszczuk 75-84 156

Jason Riley 84-93 152

Peter Dyakowski 07-16 148

Ellison Kelly 60-70 147

Bill Danychuk 65-75 145

Mike Morreale 97-06 144

Ben Zambiasi 78-87 142

Danny McManus 98-05 141

SEASONS

PLAYER YRS NO.

Paul Osbaldiston 86-03 18

Garney Henley 60-75 16

Chet Miksza 52-68 15

Vince Scott 49-62 14

Pete Neumann 51-64 14

John Barrow 57-70 14

Rocky DiPietro 78-91 14

Tommy Grant 56-68 13

Angelo Mosca 58-72 13

Bob Krouse 63-75 13

Dale Sanderson 85-97 13

SCORING

PLAYER YRS PTS TD C1 C2 FG S BEST PTS

Paul Osbaldiston 86-03 2,859 0 652 0 655 242 1989 233

Bernie Ruoff 80-87 1,069 0 245 0 230 134 1985 154

Tommy Joe Coffey 67-72 603 36 128 0 75 34 1969 148

Justin Medlock 11, 14-15 557 0 133 0 135 17 2011 197

Earl Winfield 87-97 522 87 0 0 0 0 3x 78

Nick Setta 07-09 476 0 103 0 111 40 2007 167

Don Sutherin 58-66 450 1 167 0 76 49 1964 94

Ian Sunter 72-75 445 0 115 0 98 36 1974 141

Garney Henley 60-75 336 56 0 0 0 0 1962 72

Tommy Grant 56-68 324 54 0 0 0 0 1960, 1966 48

Gerry McDougall 57-61, 65-66 320 45 31 0 5 4 1960 79

Jamie Boreham 04-06 316 0 84 0 71 19 2005 117

Dave Fleming 65-74 300 50 0 0 0 0 1968 72

Luca Congi 12-13 293 0 87 0 67 5 2012 171

Ronald Williams 98-01 276 46 0 0 0 0 1999, 2000 90

Rocky DiPietro 78-91 274 45 0 2 0 0 1981 36

Archie Amerson 97-05 274 45 0 2 0 0 1998 48

TOUCHDOWNS

PLAYER YRS TOT RSH PSS OFF PNT KO FG INT FUM

Earl Winfield 87-97 87 0 75 75 11 1 0 0 0

Garney Henley 60-75 56 6 42 48 0 0 0 5 3

Tommy Grant 56-68 54 2 51 53 0 1 0 0 0

Dave Fleming 65-74 50 28 21 49 0 0 0 0 1

Ronald Williams 98-01 46 43 3 46 0 0 0 0 0

Gerry McDougall 57-61,65-66 45 29 15 44 0 0 0 0 1

Rocky DiPietro 78-91 45 0 45 45 0 0 0 0 0

Archie Amerson 97-05 45 8 37 45 0 0 0 0 0

PASSING

PLAYER YRS ATT COM PCT INT TD LG YDS EFF

Danny McManus 98-05 4,256 2,367 55.6 166 164 92 33,825 78.1

Mike Kerrigan 86-91, 95-96 2,393 1,274 52.2 139 97 77 17,761 66.7

Bernie Faloney 57-64 2,060 1,065 51.7 135 121 96 17,425 72.7

Tom Clements 79-83 1,603 977 60.9 68 82 86 13,467 87.3

Joe Zuger 62-71 1,618 814 50.3 95 76 108 12,676 67.8

Kevin Glenn 09-11 1,479 936 63.3 41 70 71 12,146 93.3

Zach Collaros 14-17 1,396 930 66.6 32 66 63 11,342 97.7

Henry Burris 12-13 1,172 765 65.3 37 67 95 10,294 99.1

Anthony Calvillo 95-97 928 528 56.9 45 44 82 7,579 79.1

Jeremiah Masoli 13-17 791 512 64.7 20 33 65 6,325 92.7

Jimmy Jones 76-78 861 477 55.4 34 30 76 5,989 72.4

Chuck Ealey 72-74 692 400 57.8 30 38 76 5,897 86.0

Todd Dillon 89-94 886 468 52.8 33 26 75 5,867 68.0

Paul Osbaldiston (3) is the Tiger-Cats all-time 
scoring leader, responsible for 2,859 point during his 
time with Hamilton from 1986 to 2003.
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ALL-TIME 
INDIVIDUAL LEADERS

COMBINED YARDS

PLAYER YRS RSH PSS SCR PR KOR FGM TOT

Earl Winfield 87-97 67 10,119 10,186 2,834 1,650 128 14,798

Tommy Grant 56-68 559 6,461 7,020 1,195 1,998 0 10,213

Rocky DiPietro 78-91 25 9,761 9,786 3 29 0 9,818

Archie Amerson 97-05 356 6,266 6,622 921 2,043 0 9,586

Brandon Banks 13-17 282 2,231 2,513 2,628 3,671 463 9,275

Garney Henley 60-75 552 4,657 5,209 2,944 947 0 9,100

Rufus Crawford 79-85 1,544 2,847 4,391 2,461 2,184 0 9,036

Troy Davis 01-05 5,296 1,511 6,807 0 1,184 0 7,991

Dave Fleming 65-74 3,398 3,624 7,022 137 787 0 7,946

Gerry McDougall 57-61, 65-66 4,270 2,272 6,542 0 465 0 7,007

Steve Stapler 81-88 -10 5,789 5,779 443 776 0 6,998

Jimmy Edwards 76-78 3,467 976 4,443 1,488 1,017 0 6,948

Wally Zatylny 88-95 -18 1,764 1,746 1,777 3,012 102 6,637

RUSHING

PLAYER YRS ATT YDS AVG LG TD BEST YDS

Troy Davis 01-05 1,053 5,296 5.0 75 30 2004 1,628

Gerry McDougall 57-61, 65-66 845 4,270 5.1 88 29 1958 1,109

Willie Bethea 63-70 781 3,919 5.0 55 20 1967 737

Ronald Williams 98-01 748 3,703 5.0 70 43 2000 1,264

Jimmy Edwards 76-78 641 3,467 5.4 87 15 1977 1,581

Dave Fleming 65-74 744 3,398 4.6 47 28 1969 641

Andy Hopkins 73-75 552 2,629 4.8 97 13 1973 1,223

DeAundra’ Cobb 09-10 443 2,390 5.4 52 13 2009 1,217

C.J. Gable 13-17 407 2,372 5.8 53 17 2013 782

Bernie Faloney 57-64 477 2,151 4.5 51 25 1960 465

Derrick McAdoo 89-91, 95 515 2,116 4.1 45 18 1989 1,039

Jesse Lumsden 05-08 285 1,797 6.3 75 9 2007 743

Cookie Gilchrist 56-57 334 1,790 5.4 76 10 1957 938

Ken Hobart 85-87 228 1,761 7.7 44 13 1985 928

Avon Cobourne 11-12 326 1,698 5.2 46 10 2011 961

Archie Amerson 97-04 356 1,654 4.6 70 8 1998 703

RECEIVING

PLAYER YRS REC YDS AVG LG TD BEST YDS

Earl Winfield 87-97 573 10,119 17.7 81 75 1995 1,496

Rocky DiPietro 78-91 706 9,761 13.8 80 45 1982 1,160

Tommy Grant 56-68 324 6,461 19.9 91 51 1984 1,029

Archie Amerson 97-04 431 6,266 14.5 75 37 2000 1,198

Darren Flutie 98-02 405 5,796 14.3 73 26 1998 1,386

Steve Stapler 81-88 348 5,789 16.6 83 40 1987 1,516

Tony Champion 85-92 340 5,498 16.2 83 37 1989 1,656

Andrew Grigg 95-02 318 5,293 16.6 81 27 2001 1,150

Mike Morreale 97-01,04-06 402 5,179 12.9 92 19 1998 1,076

Garney Henley 60-75 243 4,657 19.2 96 42 1972 881

Luke Tasker 13-17 341 4,224 12.4 64 24 2017 1,167

RECEPTIONS

PLAYER YRS REC YDS AVG LG TD BEST REC

Rocky DiPietro 78-91 706 59,761 13.8 80 45 1986 86

Earl Winfield 87-97 573 10,119 17.7 81 75 1995 92

Archie Amerson 97-04 431 6,266 14.5 75 37 2003 75

Darren Flutie 98-02 405 5,796 14.3 73 26 1998 98

Mike Morreale 97-01,04-06 402 5,179 12.9 92 19 2004 75

Steve Stapler 81-88 348 5,789 16.6 83 40 1987 85

Andy Fantuz 12-16 342 3,997 11.7 64 21 2016 101

Luke Tasker 13-17 341 4,224 12.4 64 24 2017 104

Tony Champion 85-92 340 5,498 16.2 83 37 1989 95

Tommy Grant 56-68 324 6,461 19.9 91 51 2 times 44

Andrew Grigg 95-02 318 5,293 16.6 81 27 2001 77

Tommy Joe Coffey 67-72 261 4,126 15.8 83 35 1969 71

RECEIVING

PLAYER YRS REC YDS AVG LG TD BEST YDS

Tommy Joe Coffey 67-72 261 4,126 15.8 83 35 1969 1,110

Andy Fantuz 12-16 342 3,997 11.7 64 21 2016 1,059

Keith Baker 81-84 238 3,763 15.8 81 31 1982 1,282

Paul Dekker 56-62 234 3,718 15.9 61 27 1960 790

Dave Fleming 65-74 233 3,624 15.6 108 21 1968 768

Hal Patterson 61-67 163 3,407 20.9 95 22 1962 881

RECEIVING (CONT’D)

PUNT RETURNS

PLAYER YRS NO. YDS AVG LG TD BEST YDS

Garney Henley 60-75 361 2,944 8.2 80 0 1965 657

Earl Winfield 87-97 281 2,834 10.1 101 11 1988 865

Brandon Banks 13-17 251 2,628 10.5 97 7 2015 930

Rufus Crawford 79-85 277 2,461 8.9 94 2 1984 1,107

Ron Howell 54-62 388 2,442 6.3 90 5 1955 580

Wally Zatylny 88-95 219 1,777 8.0 66 3 1989 523

Dave Shaw 75-82 163 1,767 10.8 102 1 1982 421

Paul Bennett 84-87 185 1,554 8.4 99 1 1986 728

Jimmy Edwards 76-78 138 1,488 10.8 103 1 1976 690

Chris Williams 11-12 90 1,198 13.3 89 5 2012 1,117

Tommy Grant 56-68 209 1,195 5.7 83 0 1963 271
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ALL-TIME 
INDIVIDUAL LEADERS

KICKOFF RETURNS

PLAYER YRS NO. YDS AVG LG TD BEST YDS

Brandon Banks 13-17 178 3,671 20.6 103 1 2016 1,245

Wally Zatylny 88-95 159 3,012 18.9 93 1 1989 793

Lewis Porter 71-78 103 2,764 26.8 98 1 1972 614

Howard Fields 81-88 101 2,215 21.9 54 0 1985 535

Rufus Crawford 79-85 101 2,184 21.6 46 0 1984 788

Archie Amerson 97-05 99 2,043 20.6 57 0 2000 948

Tommy Grant 56-68 80 1,998 25.0 105 1 1962 615

Earl Winfield 87-97 75 1,650 22.0 100 1 1988 532

Craig Yeast 04-06 92 1,894 20.6 93 0 2004 805

Marcus Thigpen 10-11 86 1,643 19.1 93 1 2011 859

Sam Rogers 95-97 77 1,570 20.4 50 0 1995 923

PUNTING

PLAYER YRS NO. YDS AVG LG S BEST YDS

Paul Osbaldiston 86-03 2,127 88,452 41.6 97 78 1994 6,671

Joe Zuger 62-71 1,075 48,930 45.5 85 17 1971 6,840

Bernie Ruoff 80-87 979 43,875 44.8 96 42 1984 7,302

Cam Fraser * 54-61, 69 951 42,869 45.1 84 75 1957 7,222

Ken Clark 75-78 449 20,648 46.0 94 31 1976 6,531

Nick Setta 07-09 365 16,322 44.7 97 25 2007 5,725

FIELD GOALS

PLAYER YRS FGA FGM PCT LG S BEST FGM

Paul Osbaldiston 86-03 903 655 72.5 57 150 1989 54

Bernie Ruoff 80-87 336 230 68.5 57 77 1984 34

Nick Setta 07-09 139 111 79.9 53 12 2007 45

Justin Medlock 11, 14-15 152 135 89.0 57 15 2011 49

Ian Sunter 72-75 169 98 58.0 48 23 1974 35

Don Sutherin 58-66 171 76 44.4 44 44 1965 19

Tommy Joe Coffey 67-72 148 75 50.7 46 34 Twice 18

Jamie Boreham 04-06 105 71 67.6 50 9 2006 26

Luca Congi 12-13 81 67 82.7 48 2 2012 40

Brett Maher 16 50 41 82.0 58 7 2016 41

KICKOFFS

PLAYER YRS NO. YDS AVG LG S BEST YDS

Paul Osbaldiston 86-03 1,223 69,777 57.1 100 4 1989 5,622

Bernie Ruoff 80-87 450 26,208 58.2 92 15 1981 4,226

Don Sutherin 58-66 308 17,818 57.9 85 4 1961 3,414

Nick Setta 07-09 227 13,329 58.7 95 3 2009 5,448

Justin Medlock 11, 14-15 254 15,226 59.9 95 4 2011 5,524

Doug Mitchell 67-74 207 11,870 57.3 89 3 1970 2,838

Jamie Boreham 04-06 179 10,577 59.1 95 0 2005 4,490

Luca Congi 12-13 160 9,373 58.6 86 1 2012 5,524

TACKLES

PLAYER YRS TOT

Rob Hitchcock 95-06 606

Joe Montford 96-01,03-04 460

Jamall Johnson 09-13 460

Michael O’Shea 93-95,00 368

Markeith Knowlton 08-13 368

Simoni Lawrence 13-17 359

Calvin Tiggle 96-99 343

Chris Shelling 98-03 324

John Motton 91-94 313

SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES

PLAYER YRS TOT

Rob Hitchcock 95-06 122

Marc Beswick 09-14 122

Ray Mariuz 06-11 96

Jarrett Smith 98-03 79

Kyle Walters 97-03 78

Sandy Beverdige 03-10 77

Paul Bushey 91-94 68

Richard Nurse 90-95 58

Frederic Plesius 13-16 58

INTERCEPTIONS

PLAYER YRS INT YDS

Garney Henley 60-75 60 916

Rob Hitchcock 95-06 36 475

Al Brenner 71-74 35 485

Don Sutherin 58-66 35 369

Less Browne 84-88 33 415

Ralph Goldston 56-64 31 350

Lance Shields 86-90 31 266

Lewis Porter 71-77 24 479

Dave Shaw 75-82 23 355

Ben Zambiasi 78-87 23 415

QB SACKS

PLAYER YRS TOT

Grover Covington 81-91 157

Joe Montford 96-01,03-04 115

Mike Walker 82-89 82

Rod Skilman 84-90 46

Tim Cheatwood 02-06 41

Justin Hickman 09-11,14-15 36

Tim Cofield 93-94 35

Mike Philbrick 94-01 33

Mitchell Price 83-87,91 30

Ben Zambiasi 78-87 26

Ted Laurent 15-17 24
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SCORING

Career, total points 2,859 Paul Osbaldiston 1986-2003 FG: 655, C1: 652, S:242

Season, total points 233 Paul Osbaldiston 1989 FG: 54, C1: 47, S:24

212 Paul Osbaldiston 1990 FG: 52, C1: 41, S:15

203 Paul Osbaldiston 1999 FG: 43, C1: 63, S:11

197 Justin Medlock 2011 FG: 49, C1: 46, S:4

196 Paul Osbaldiston 1992 FG: 41, C1: 52, S:21

104 Chris Williams 2012 (Non-kicker)

Game, total points 26 Terry Evanshen HAM vs OTT Sep 7/75

24 Garney Henley HAM vs SSK Oct 15/62

24 Kalin Hall HAM vs BC Oct 15/95

24 Paul Osbaldiston HAM at OTT Sep 22/96

24 Tony Akins HAM at WPG Oct 10/99

INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

TOUCHDOWNS

Career, Touchdowns 87 Earl Winfield 1987-1997

Season 17 Chris Williams 2012

15 Tony Champion 1989

15 Ronald Williams 1999

15 Ronald Williams 2000

13 7 times Last: 1998 Ronald Williams

Game 4 Garney Henley HAM vs SSK Oct 15/62

4 Terry Evanshen HAM vs OTT Sep 7/75

4 Kalin Hall HAM vs BC Oct 15/95

4 Tony Akins HAM at WPG Oct 10/99

CONVERTS

Career, Converts 652 Paul Osbaldiston 1986-2003

Career, Convert atts 655 Paul Osbaldiston 1986-2003

Career, Convert pct. 100.0 Jamie Boreham 2004-2006 84 of 84

100.0 Luca Congi 2012-2013 87 of 87

99.5 Paul Osbaldiston 1986-2003 652 of 655

Season, Converts 63 Paul Osbaldiston 1999

52 Paul Osbaldiston 1992

50 Paul Osbaldiston 1998

49 Paul Osbaldiston 1988

49 Luca Congi 2012

49 Justin Medlock 2015

Game, Converts 9 Paul Osbaldiston HAM vs WPG Sep 18/99 (9 for 9)

8 Bernie Ruoff HAM vs TOR Jul 25/81

8 Paul Osbaldiston HAM vs SSK Aug 5/99

FIELD GOALS

Career, Field goals 655 Paul Osbaldiston 1986-2003 903 attempts

Season, Field goals 54 Paul Osbaldiston 1989

52 Paul Osbaldiston 1990

49 Justin Medlock 2011

47 Paul Osbaldiston 2001

45 Nick Setta 2007

Career, FG pct. made 89.1 Justin Medlock 2011, 2014-15 Min. 100 attempts

79.9 Nick Setta 2007-2009 Min. 100 attempts

Season, FG pct. made 89.4 Justin Medlock 2015 42 of 47

89.1 Justin Medlock 2011 49 of 55

88.9 Luca Congi 2012 40 of 45

85.3 Sergio Castillo 2017 29 of 34

FGs Attempted, Game 9 Paul Osbaldiston HAM at OTT Sep 22/96 (8 of 9)

FIELD GOALS

FGs Made, Game 8 Paul Osbaldiston HAM at OTT Sep 22/96 (8 of 9)

7 Paul Osbaldiston HAM at SSK Jul 6/01

7 Justin Medlock HAM vs BC Oct 22/11

Longest FG Made 58 Brett Maher HAM at CGY Oct 1/16 (Tim Hortons Field)

57 Bernie Ruoff HAM at CGY Jul 20/84 (McMahon St)

57 Paul Osbaldiston HAM at WPG Nov 4/90 (Winnipeg St)

57 Paul Osbaldiston HAM at CGY Oct 13/97 (McMahon St)

57 Justin Medlock HAM at MTL Sep 11/11 (Molson St)

57 Sergio Castillo HAM vs TOR Sep 4/17 (Tim Hortons Field)

FIELD GOALS (CONT’D)

RUSHING

Career, Rushing yards 5,296 Troy Davis 2001-2005

Season, Rushing yards 1,628 Troy Davis 2004

1,581 Jimmy Edwards 1977

1,264 Ronald Williams 2000

1,223 Andy Hopkins 1973

1,217 DeAundra’ Cobb 2009

1,206 Troy Davis 2003

1,173 DeAundra’ Cobb 2010

Season, Rush yds QB 928 Ken Hobart 1985

Career Avg per att 7.7 Ken Hobart 1985-1987 228 carries, 1,761 yds

Season Avg per att 7.9 Ken Hobart 1985 Min: 50 carries

Season Avg per att, RB 7.6 Jesse Lumsden 2006 98 carries, 743 yards

Game, Rushing yards 233 Troy Davis HAM vs TOR Sep 6/04

213 Gerry McDougall HAM vs MTL Sep 28/57

212 Jesse Lumsden HAM vs WPG Aug 3/07

187 Eric Lapointe HAM at WPG Jul 8/99

Career, 100+ rush yds 18 Troy Davis 2001-2005

11 Ronald Williams 1998-2001

Season, 100+ rush yds 8 Jimmy Edwards 1977

7 Troy Davis 2004

Longest Rush 99 Bob Jarus HAM vs TOR Oct 10/60

97 Andy Hopkins HAM vs OTT Sep 17/73

91 Eric Lapointe HAM at WPG Jul 8/99

90 Art Baker HAM at SSK Aug 31/65

89 Terry Grant HAM at TOR Oct 1/11

89 Chevon Walker HAM vs SSK Jun 29/12

Career Rushing atts 1,053 Troy Davis 2001-2005

Season, Rushing atts 324 Troy Davis 2004

267 Ronald Williams 2000

263 Dave Buchanan 1972

250 Jimmy Edwards 1977

246 Derrick McAdoo 1989

Game, Rushing atts 33 Obie Graves HAM vs TOR Sep 1/80

32 Troy Davis HAM vs TOR Sep 6/04

Career Rushing TDs 43 Ronald Williams 1998-2001

Season 14 Ronald Williams 1999

13 Ronald Williams 2000

13 Ronald Williams 1998

11 Derrick McAdoo 1989

Game 3 Many times
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INDIVIDUAL RECORDS
RECEIVING

Career, Receiving yards 10,119 Earl Winfield 1987-1997

Season, Receiving yards 1,656 Tony Champion 1989 95 for 1,656 yds

1,516 Steve Stapler 1987 85 for 1,516 yds

1,496 Earl Winfield 1995 92 for 1,496 yds

1,426 Mac Cody 1996 80 for 1,426 yds

1,386 Darren Flutie 1998 98 for 1,386 yds

1,303 Arland Bruce III 2010 86 for 1,303 yds

1,298 Chris Williams 2012 83 for 1,298 yds

1,282 Keith Baker 1982 80 for 1,282 yds

1,245 D.J. Flick 2005 80 for 1,245 yds

1,218 Keith Baker 1981 68 for 1,218 yds

Career, Avg reception 20.9 Hal Patterson 1961-1967 163 for 3,407 yds

19.9 Tommy Grant 1956-1968 324 for 6,461 yds

Season, Avg reception 25.2 Tommy Grant 1958 30 for 756 yds

25.0 Ron Howell 1959 25 for 624 yds

24.5 Garney Henley 1972 36 for 881 yds

Game, Receiving yards 275 Larry Thompson HAM at WPG Aug 25/95

272 Arland Bruce III HAM at SSK Jul 31/10

257 Tony Akins HAM at WPG Oct 10/99

228 Hal Patterson HAM vs SSK Oct 15/62

225 Craig Yeast HAM at TOR Oct 21/04

207 Archie Amerson HAM at OTT Jul 25/02

Career, 100+ rec’g yds 41 Earl Winfield 1987-1997

Season, 100+ rec’g yds 8 Tony Champion 1989

7 Chris Williams 2012

Longest completion 108 Zuger-Fleming HAM vs TOR Sep 6/71

96 Faloney-Henley HAM vs OTT Sep 24/60

95 Cosentino-Patterson HAM at MTL Aug 24/62

95 Burris-Walker HAM at BC Jul 6/12

93 Burris-Williams HAM at TOR Nov 1/12

Career Receptions 706 Rocky DiPietro 1978-1991

Season, Receptions 104 Luke Tasker 2017

101 Andy Fantuz 2016

98 Darren Flutie 1998

95 Tony Champion 1989

92 Earl Winfield 1995

86 Rocky DiPietro 1986

86 Arland Bruce III 2010

Game, Receptions 16 Arland Bruce III HAM at SSK Jul 31/10

15 Andy Fantuz HAM vs CGY Oct 1/16

13 Brandon Banks HAM at OTT Oct 27/17

12 Jimmy Edwards HAM at BC Jul 29/76

12 Prechae Rodriguez HAM vs MTL Oct 13/08

12 Luke Tasker HAM at OTT Oct 27/17

Career, Receiving TDs 75 Earl Winfield 1987-1997

Season, Receiving TDs 15 Tony Champion 1989

13 Terry Evanshen 1975

13 Steve Stapler 1987

13 Earl Winfield 1990

13 Earl Winfield 1995

Game, Receiving TDs 4 Garney Henley HAM vs SSK Oct 15/62

4 Terry Evanshen HAM at OTT Sep 7/75

RECEIVING

4 Tony Akins HAM at WPG Oct 10/99

RECEIVING (CONT’D)

PASSING

Career, Passing yards 33,825 Danny McManus 1998-2005

Season, Passing yards 5,367 Henry Burris 2012

5,318 Danny McManus 1999

5,106 Kevin Glenn 2010

5,034 Danny McManus 2004

4,927 Henry Burris 2013

4,864 Danny McManus 1998

4,706 Tom Clements 1992

4,536 Tom Clements 1981

4,531 Danny McManus 2002

Game, Passing yards 542 Anthony Calvillo HAM at MTL Oct 25/96

525 Danny McManus HAM vs WPG Jun 25/04

518 Anthony Calvillo HAM at SSK Oct 6/96

513 Danny McManus HAM at OTT Jul 25/02

506 Kevin Glenn HAM at MTL Oct 18/09

498 Rickey Foggie HAM vs WPG Oct 5/97

497 Henry Burris HAM at TOR Nov 1/12

Career, Pass attempts 4,256 Danny McManus 1998-2005

Season, Pass attempts 611 Danny McManus 1999

604 Henry Burris 2012

604 Danny McManus 2002

602 Kevin Glenn 2010

590 Danny McManus 2004

Game, Pass attempts 60 Anthony Calvillo HAM at SSK Jul 16/95

58 Dieter Brock HAM vs SSK Jul 8/84

53 Anthony Calvillo HAM vs TOR Sep 9/95

53 Zach Collaros HAM at CGY Aug 28/16

51 Anthony Calvillo HAM at SSK Oct 6/96

51 Danny McManus HAM vs MTL Jul 16/99

51 Danny McManus HAM at OTT Jul 25/02

Career, Completions 2,367 Danny McManus 1998-2005

Season, Completions 391 Henry Burris 2012

388 Kevin Glenn 2010

374 Henry Burris 2013

364 Danny McManus 1999

356 Tom Clements 1982

Game, Completions 37 Dieter Brock HAM vs SSK Jul 8/84

37 Anthony Calvillo HAM at MTL Oct 25/96

35 Anthony Calvillo HAM at BHM Jul 15/95

Career, Completion % 67.5 Zach Collaros 2014-16 763 of 1,130

(Min, 700 atts) 65.3 Henry Burris 2012-2013 765 of 1,172

63.3 Kevin Glenn 2009-2011 936 of 1,479

60.9 Tom Clements 1979, 81-83 977 of 1,603

Season, Completion % 70.4 Zach Collaros 2015 252 of 359

66.9 Zach Collaros 2016 232 of 347

65.8 Henry Burris 2013 374 of 568

65.8 Zach Collaros 2014 279 of 424
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INDIVIDUAL RECORDS
PASSING

Career, TD passes 164 Danny McManus 1998-2005

Season, TD passes 43 Henry Burris 2012

33 Kevin Glenn 2010

29 Danny McManus 2004

28 Danny McManus 1999

27 Tom Clements 1981

Game, TD passes 8 Joe Zuger HAM vs SSK Oct 15/62

Career, Interceptions 166 Danny McManus 1998-2005

Season, Interceptions 32 Mike Kerrigan 1990

31 Bernie Faloney 1960

30 Danny McManus 2002

30 Danny McManus 2004

Game, Interceptions 7 Bernie Faloney HAM at TOR Oct 13/58

6 Many times

PASSING (CONT’D)

PUNTING

Career, Punting yards 88,452 Paul Osbaldiston 1986-2003

Career, Punts 2,127 Paul Osbaldiston 1986-2003

Career, Punting avg. 46.0 Ken Clark 1975-1978

Season, Punting yards 7,302 Bernie Ruoff 1984

7,222 Cam Fraser 1957

Game, Punting yards 785 Cam Fraser HAM vs OTT Sep 14/58

781 Cam Fraser HAM vs TOR Nov 13/54

766 Cam Fraser HAM vs MTL Nov 5/55

Season, Punts 165 Paul Osbaldiston 1994

164 Paul Osbaldiston 1993

158 Paul Osbaldiston 1988

Game, Punts 17 Cam Fraser HAM vs MTL Nov 5/55

16 Cam Fraser HAM vs TOR Nov 13/54

Season, Punting avg. 48.5 Joe Zuger 1971

48.4 Joe Zuger 1968

48.2 Joe Zuger 1969

Longest punt 97 Paul Osbaldiston HAM at WPG Jul 5/02

97 Nick Setta HAM at SSK Oct 21/07

97 Nick Setta HAM at CGY Jul 17/08

96 Bernie Ruoff HAM at OTT Sep 25/83

94 Ken Clark HAM vs TOR Nov 7/76

KICKOFFS

Career, Kickoff yards 69,777 Paul Osbaldiston 1986-2003

Career, Kickoffs 1,223 Paul Osbaldiston 1986-2003

Career, Kickoff avg. 59.1 Jamie Boreham 2004-2006

Season, Kickoff yards 5,622 Paul Osbaldiston 1989

5,602 Justin Medlock 2011

5,524 Luca Congi 2012

Season, Kickoffs 96 Paul Osbaldiston 1994

96 Nick Setta 2009

96 Luca Congi 2012

93 Justin Medlock 2011

Game, Kickoffs 10 Paul Osbaldiston HAM vs WPG Sep 18/99

Season, Kickoff avg. 62.4 Zenon Andrusyshyn 1972 27 for 1,686 yds

62.0 Doug Mitchell 1969 34 for 2,109 yds

62.0 Justin Medlock 2014 72 for 4,461 yds

62.0 Justin Medlock 2015 84 for 5212yds

KICKOFFS

61.2 Bernie Ruoff 1981

Longest kickoff 100 Paul Osbaldiston HAM at SSK Jul 26/91

95 Many times

KICKOFFS (CONT’D)

PUNT RETURNS

Career, Punt return yds 2,944 Garney Henley 1960-1975

Career, Punt returns 388 Ron Howell 1954-1962

Career, Punt return avg. 13.3 Chris Williams 2011-2012

Career, Punt return TDs 11 Earl Winfield 1987-1997

Season, Punt return yds 1,117 Chris Williams 2012

1,108 Rufus Crawford 1984

930 Brandon Banks 2015

865 Earl Winfield 1988

728 Paul Bennett 1986

Game, Punt return yds 226 Brandon Banks HAM vs MTL Nov 23/14 (playoffs)

179 Sam Rogers HAM vs MEM Jul 25/95

158 Chris Williams HAM vs TOR Sep 3/12

156 Rufus Crawford HAM vs MTL Sep 13/94

Season, Punt returns 100 Rufus Crawford 1984

91 Paul Bennett 1986

83 Garney Henley 1966

Game, Punt returns 13 Rufus Crawford HAM vs MTL Sep 3/84

Season, Punt return avg. 14.3 Chris Williams 2012 78 for 1,117 yds

(Min. 30 returns) 13.0 Jimmy Edwards 1976 53 for 690 yds

Season, Punt return TDs 5 Chris Williams 2012

4 Earl Winfield 1988

4 Brandon Banks 2015

Game, Punt return TDs 2 Brandon Banks HAM vs MTL Nov 23/14 (playoffs)

2 Earl Winfield HAM at TOR Sep 20/59

2 Ron Howell HAM vs EDM Sep 17/93

Season, Kick return TDs 6 Chris Williams 2012 5 punts, 1 FG miss

5 Earl Winfield 1988 4 punts, 1 kickoff

4 Marcus Thigpen 2010 1 punt, 1 K/O, 1 FG

Longest punt return 113 Sam Rogers HAM vs MEM Jul 25/95

108 Ernie White HAM at MTL Aug 16/60

104 Craig Yeast HAM at BC Aug 22/03

103 Jimmy Edwards In 1976

102 Dave Shaw HAM vs MTL Sep 13/80

101 Dave Shaw HAM at OTT Sep 26/81

99 Paul Bennett HAM at OTT Oct 26/85

KICKOFF RETURNS

Career, K/O return yds 3,671 Brandon Banks 2013-2017

Career, K/O returns 178 Brandon Banks 2013-2017

Career, K/O return avg. 26.8 Lewis Porter 1971-1978

Career, K/O return TDs 1 11 players tied

Season, K/O return yds 1,245 Brandon Banks 2016

1,208 Steve Fisher 2002

1,172 Tre Smith 2008

1,152 Marquay McDaniel 2009

Game, K/O return yds 203 Craig Yeast HAM at TOR Oct 27/05

196 Kelvin Means HAM at BHM Jul 15/95

191 Nate Curry HAM at TOR Sep 8/07

177 Onrea Jones HAM at CGY Oct 20/12
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INDIVIDUAL RECORDS
KICKOFF RETURNS

Season, K/O returns 57 Tre Smith 2008

57 Marquay McDaniel 2009

Game, K/O returns 7 Many times

Season, K/O return avg. 34.1 Lewis Porter 1972

(Min. 15 returns) 31.8 Dave Clarke 1972

Longest K/O return 105 Tommy Grant HAM vs MTL Sep 3/62

103 Brandon Banks HAM at OTT Oct 31/14

102 Dave Clarke In 1972

100 Earl Winfield HAM vs TOR Sep 5/88

98 Lewis Porter HAM vs TOR Nov 5/72

KICKOFF RETURNS (CONT’D)

INTERCEPTIONS

Career, Interceptions 60 Garney Henley 1960-1975

Season, Interceptions 15 Al Brenner 1972

12 Gerald Bess 1984

12 Paul Bennett 1985

12 Less Browne 1985

11 Don Sutherin 1961

10 G.Henley, E.Carter 1970, 1995

Game, Interceptions 4 Don Sutherin HAM vs EDM Sep 11/61

4 Al Brenner HAM vs TOR Nov 5/72

4 Less Browne HAM at MTL Aug 21/86

Career, Int return yds 916 Garney Henley 1960-1975

Season, Int return yds 246 Paul Bennett 1985

240 Gerald Vaughn 1999

207 Mark Streeter 1986

Career, Int return TDs 5 Garney Henley 1960-1975

4 Emanuel Davis 2013-2017

Longest Interception ret 119 Lewis Porter HAM vs OTT Oct 8/73

115 Charlie Brown HAM vs BC Aug 16/69

109 Jason Goss HAM at CGY Jun 29/06

109 Paul Bennett HAM at SSK Aug 10/85

FUMBLE RETURNS

Career, Fumble returns 19 Ben Zambiasi 1978-1987

18 Joe Montford 96-01, 03-04

15 Howard Fields 1981-1988

13 Markeith Knowlton 2008-2013

Season, Fumble returns 6 Terry Wright 1992

6 Markeith Knowlton 2010

Career, Fumble ret yds 224 Joe Montford 96-01, 03-04

160 Terry Wright 1991-1994

141 Stevie Baggs 2010-2011

Season, Fumble ret yds 141 Stevie Baggs 2010

132 Eric Norwood 2015

99 Joe Montford 1999

98 John Williams 1970

98 Harold Woods 1981

Longest Fumble return 106 Eric Norwood HAM at EDM Aug 21/15

98 Harold Woods HAM vs EDM Sep 7/81

85 Grant McKee HAM at EDM Sep 14/62

84 Tim Beamer HAM vs OTT Sep 15/73 (blkd punt)

80 Geoff Tisdale HAM vs MTL Oct 4/08

80 Stevie Baggs HAM vs MTL Oct 22/10

SACKS & TACKLES

Career, QB Sacks 157 Grover Covington 1981-1991

Season, QB Sacks 26 Joe Montford 1999

25 Grover Covington 1988

21 Mike Walker 1986

21 Joe Montford 1998

20 Joe Montford 2000

19 Tim Cofield 1993

19 Joe Montford 2001

Game, QB Sacks 5 Tim Cofield HAM vs TOR Sep 6/93

4 Joe Montford HAM at TOR Jul 22/93

4 Joe Montford HAM at WPG Oct 10/99

Career, Total Tackles 606 Rob Hitchcock 1995-2006

(Since 1987) 460 Joe Montford 96-01, 03-04

Season, Total Tackles 126 Zeke Moreno 2007

117 Jamall Johnson 2009

111 Jamall Johnson 2010

108 Calvin Tiggle 1999

Career, Def. Tackles 484 Rob Hitchcock 1995-2006

(Since 1991) 424 Joe Montford 96-01, 03-04

361 Jamall Johnson 2009-2012

358 Markeith Knowlton 2008-2012

352 Simoni Lawrence 2013-2017

338 Calvin Tiggle 1996-1999

Season, Def. Tackles 114 Zeke Moreno 2007

108 Jamall Johnson 2009

106 Calvin Tiggle 1999

101 Jamall Johnson 2010

Game, Def. Tackles 15 Calvin Tiggle HAM at BC Aug 19/99

14 Markeith Knowlton HAM vs MTL Jun 26/08

13 Darrell Patterson HAM at OTT Aug 9/90

13 Calvin Tiggle HAM at CGY Jul 20/96

Career, Sp Team Tackles 122 Rob Hitchcock 1995-2006

122 Marc Beswick 2009-2014

Season, Sp Team Tackles 37 Dylan Barker 2009

27 Marc Beswick 2011

25 Dean Noel 1996

Game, Sp Team Tackles 7 Terry Wright HAM vs OTT Sep 14/91

6 Paul Bushey HAM at EDM Oct 4/91

BLOCKED KICKS

Career, Blocked kicks 10 Gerald Vaughn 1997-2001

Season, Blocked kicks 4 Gerald Vaughn 2000

Game, Blocked kicks 2 John Vilunas In 1970

2 Donnie Thomas In 1977

2 Gerald Vaughn HAM at CGY Oct 8/01

2 Will Hill HAM at TOR Jun 25/17
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PLAYOFF RECORDS
BY SERIES

RECORD FIRST LAST GP W L T PF PA SERIES

Overall 1950 2016 89 42 46 1 1,842 1,765 52 years

Home 1950 2016 44 27 17 0 967 730

Road 1950 2015 45 15 29 1 933 1,070

Semi-Finals 1951 2016 31 14 18 0 701 713 31 years (14-17)

Finals 1950 2015 57 28 28 0 1,169 1,087 36 years (20-16)

BY OPPONENTS

vs. West 1995 2009 2 0 2 0 40 64

BC 2009 2009 1 0 1 0 27 34

Calgary 1995 1995 1 0 1 0 13 30

Edmonton 2016 2016 1 0 1 0 21 24

vs. East 1950 2015 86 42 43 1 1,754 1,672

Montreal 1953 2014 26 17 9 0 654 529

Ottawa 1951 2015 29 15 14 0 590 504

Toronto 1950 2015 24 9 14 1 457 486

Winnipeg 1988 2011 7 1 6 0 108 193

SINGLE-GAME RECORDS

RECORD HAM GAME DATE OPP GAME DATE

Margin of victory +46 Ham vs Tor Nov 25/61 +48 Wpg vs Ham Nov 22/92

+45 Ham at Ott Nov 16/63 +29 Ott at Ham Nov 13/66

Most points, game 52 Ham at Mtl Nov 3/11 59 Wpg vs Ham Nov 22/92

Most points, half 35 Ham at Ott Nov 16/63 (H1) 37 Wpg vs Ham Nov 22/92 (H1)

Most points, quarter 22 Ham vs Mtl Nov 17/85 (Q1) 23 Wpg vs Ham Nov 22/92 (Q2)

Most touchdowns 7 Ham vs Mtl Nov 17/85 7 Mtl vs Ham Nov 17/56

Most converts 7 Ham vs Mtl Nov 17/85 6 Two times

Most field goals 5 Ham vs Ott Nov 26/72 6 Tor vs Ham Nov 15/87

Most singles 6 Ham at Ott Nov 13/83 4 Tor vs Ham Nov 15/87

Most safeties 1 Seven times 1 Ten times

TEAM - MOST HAM GAME DATE OPP GAME DATE

First downs 37 Ham vs Tor Nov 25/61 32 Mtl at Ham Nov 10/56

Yards rushing 413 Ham vs Mtl Nov 23/57 330 Tor vs Ham Nov 9/68

Yards passing 540 Ham at Mtl Nov 17/56 513 Mtl vs Ham Nov 13/11

Net offence yards 746 Ham at Mtl Nov 17/56 589 Mtl vs Ham Nov 20/54

Rush attempts 54 Two times Last: 1957 45 Wpg vs Ham Nov 22/92

Pass attempts 52 Ham vs BC Nov 15/09 50 Tor vs Ham Nov 11/84

Pass completions 35 Ham at Tor Nov 23/86 30 Mtl vs Ham Nov 13/11

Completion pct. 78.6 Ham vs Mtl Nov 17/85 77.3 Ott vs Ham Nov 21/76

TD passes 5 Two times Last: 1961 6 Ott vs Ham Nov 19/66

Interceptions thrown 8 Ham at Ott Nov 19/66 6 Ott at Ham Nov 22/58

Rushing TDs 5 Ham vs Ott Nov 7/56 5 Two times Last: 1992

Turnovers 11 Ham at Mtl Nov 17/56 9 Mtl at Ham Nov 4/84

Fumbles 7 Ham vs Ott Nov 15/92 9 Ott at Ham Nov 7/56

Fumbles lost 4 Two times Last: 1964 5 Two times Last: 1984

Field goal attempts 6 Two times Last:1993 7 Wpg vs Ham Nov 22/92

No of punts 22 Ham at Tor Nov 11/84 17 Two times Last: 1984

QB sacks 9 Ham vs Mtl Nov 17/85 9 Wpg vs Ham Nov 22/92

TEAM - FEWEST HAM GAME DATE OPP GAME DATE

Points 1 Ham vs Ott Nov 13/66 0 Mtl at Ham Nov 10/56

First downs 6 Ham vs Mtl Nov 4/84 5 Tor vs Ham Nov 9/68

Yards rushing 5 Ham at Ott Nov 18/72 9 Mtl vs Ham Nov 13/11

TEAM - FEWEST HAM GAME DATE OPP GAME DATE

Yards passing 29 Ham at Mtl Nov 16/57 6 Mtl vs Ham Nov 20/54

Net offence yards 92 Ham vs Mtl Nov 4/84 87 Wpg vs Ham Nov 22/92

Rush attempts 8 Ham vs BC Nov 15/09 13 Tor vs Ham Nov 11/84

Pass attempts 8 Ham vs Ott Nov 21/64 4 Mtl vs Ham Nov 13/11

Pass completions 3 Two times Last: 1964 1 Ott vs Ham Nov 21/76

SINGLE-GAME RECORDS (CONT’D)

SINGLE-GAME INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

RECORD NO. PLAYER GAME DATE

Points 18 C.Gilchrist, J.Waggoner, G.Mc-
Dougall, J.Shepherd, S.Stapler

Last: 1985 Nov 17/85

Kicking points 17 Ian Sunter Ham vs Ott Nov 26/72

Touchdowns 3 Seven times (Last: S.Stapler) Last: 1985 Nov 17/85

Field goal attempts 6 Ian Sunter Ham vs Ott Nov 26/72

6 Paul Osbaldiston Ham at Wpg Nov 21/93

Field goals made 5 Ian Sunter Ham vs Ott Nov 26/72

Converts 7 Bernie Ruoff Ham vs Mtl Nov 17/85

Singles 6 Bernie Ruoff (2 FG, 3 punt, 1 K/O) Ham at Ott Nov 13/83

No of rushes 28 Ronald Williams Ham vs Tor Nov 14/99

Yards rushing 173 Gerry McDougall Ham vs Ott Nov 15/58

No of receptions 15 Tony Gabriel (15/188) Ham at Ott Nov 10/74

Yards receiving 251 John Waggoner (7/251) Ham at Mtl Nov 17/56

Pass attempts 51 Kevin Glenn Ham vs BC Nov 15/09

Pass completions 35 Mike Kerrigan Ham at Tor Nov 23/86

Yards passing 518 Tony Curcillo Ham at Mtl Nov 17/56

TD Passes 5 Bernie Faloney Ham vs Tor Nov 25/61

Longest rush 69 Cookie Gilchrist Ham vs Mtl Nov 23/57

Longest pass play 100 Ed Songin to Ray Truant Ham vs Mtl Nov 18/53

Longest FG made 56 Bernie Ruoff Ham at Tor Nov 11/84

Longest punt 83 Joe Zuger Ham vs Mtl Nov 6/66

Longest punt return 93 Archie Amerson Ham vs Mtl Nov 11/01

93 Brandon Banks Ham vs Mtl Nov 23/14

Longest kickoff return 98 Ron Howell Ham vs Tor Nov 12/55

Longest Fumble return 102 Ben Zambiasi Ham at Mtl Nov 11/78
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GREY CUP RECORDS
TEAM RECORDS

RECORD HAM GAME OPP GAME

Margin of victory +25 1957 vs Winnipeg +38 1980 vs Edmonton

Most pts, game 40 1989 vs Saskatchewan 48 1980 vs Edmonton

Most pts, half 29 1986 vs Edmonton (H1) 31 2013 vs Saskatchewan

Most pts, quarter 19 1957 vs Winnipeg 27 1984 vs Winnipeg

Most touchdowns 5 1957 vs Winnipeg 6 2 times (last 2013 v Ssk)

Most converts 4 2 times 6 2 times (last 2013 v Ssk)

Most field goals 6 1986 vs Edmonton 5 1985 vs BC

First downs 24 2 times (last 1989 v Ssk) 30 1980 vs Edmonton

Yards rushing 248 1962 vs Winnipeg 284 1961 vs Winnipeg

Yards passing 347 1999 vs Calgary 474 1989 vs Saskatchewan

Net offence 497 1962 vs Winnipeg 606 1980 vs Edmonton

Pass attempts 43 2 times (last 2013 v Ssk) 48 1953 vs Winnipeg

Pass completions 25 2014 vs Calgary 31 1953 vs Winnipeg

Interceptions 4 1980 vs Edmonton 3 1967 vs Saskatchewan

Fumbles 7 1965 vs Winnipeg 8 2 times (last 1986 v Edm)

Fumbles lost 5 1965 vs Winnipeg 7 1986 vs Edmonton

Turnovers 6 1980 vs Edmonton 11 1986 vs Edmonton

No of punts 19 1961 vs Winnipeg 17 1959 vs Winnipeg

Average punt 46.7 1989 vs Saskatchewan 46.5 1989 vs Saskatchewan

Penalties 12-112 1958 vs Winnipeg 9-63 1984 vs Winnipeg

Sacks 13 1986 vs Edmonton (GC rec) 8 1985 vs BC

INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

RECORD NO. SINGLE GAME YEAR TOT CAREER GM

Points scored 21 Paul Osbaldiston 1986 63 Paul Osbaldiston 4

Touchdowns 2 7 times (last R.Williams) 1998 3 Ronald Williams 2

No of rushes 21 2 times (last D.McAdoo) 54 Gerry McDougall 5

Yards rushing 125 Ken Hobart 1985 232 Gerry McDougall 5

No of receptions 8 Tony Champion 1989 18 Hal Patterson 5

Yards receiving 130 Steve Stapler 1986 337 Hal Patterson 5

Pass attempts 42 Dieter Brock 1984 147 Bernie Faloney 6

Pass completions 25 Zach Collaros 2014 79 Bernie Faloney 6

Yards passing 347 Danny McManus 1999 1,204 Bernie Faloney 6

Completion pct. 75.7 Zach Collaros 2014 56.8 Danny McManus 2

Interceptions 3 Dave Marler 1986 3 Several QBs

TD passes 3 Mike Kerrigan 1989 8 Bernie Faloney 6

Field goal 
attempts

6 Paul Osbaldiston 1986 18 Paul Osbaldiston 4

Field goals md 6 Paul Osbaldiston 1986 16 Paul Osbaldiston 4

No of punts 17 Joe Zuger 1967 53 Joe Zuger 5

Def. tackles 12 Vince Scott 1957 48 John Barrow 9

Sacks 5 Grover Covington 1986 7 John Barrow 9

Interceptions 2 Ray Bawel 1957 2 Ray Bawel 1

INDIVIDUAL RECORDS (CONT’D)

SINGLE PLAY

Longest rush 74 Garney Henley 1962

Longest pass play 90 B.Faloney to Paul Dekker 1961

Longest punt 78 Joe Zuger 1964

Longest FG made 48 Bernie Ruoff 1980

Longest punt return 45 Brandon Banks 2014

Longest KO return 37 Brandon Banks 2013

Longest Int return 39 Bob Richardson 1972

Longest Fumble ret 72 Ralph Goldston 1958

INDIVIDUAL CAREER GREY CUP GAME PARTICIPATION

PLAYER GP YEARS

John Barrow 9 57-59, 61-65, 67

Tommy Grant 9 57-59, 61-65, 67

Chet Miksza 8 53, 57-59, 61-64

Angelo Mosca 8 58-59, 62-65, 67, 72

Pete Neumann 7 53, 57-59, 61-63

Geno Denobile 7 57-59, 61-64

Ralph Goldston 7 57-59, 61-64

Zeno Karcz 7 58-59, 61-65

Garney Henley 7 61-65, 67, 72

Jimmy Simpson 6 28-29, 32, 35, 43-44

Vince Scott 6 53, 57-59, 61-62

Bernie Faloney 6 57-59, 61, 63-64

Don Sutherin 6 58, 61-65

Ellison Kelly 6 61-65, 67
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REGULAR SEASON 
ATTENDANCE

YEAR G TOTAL AVG HIGH

1950 6

1951 6

1952 6

1953 7

1954 7

1955 6

1956 7

1957 7

1958 7 127,857 18,265 21,227

1959 7 144,067 20,581 24,759

1960 7 144,432 20,633 26,253

1961 7 164,840 23,549 27,646

1962 7 164,251 23,464 26,411

1963 7 177,213 25,316 28,007

1964 7 168,018 24,003 27,156

1965 7 162,758 23,251 27,755

1966 7 163,333 23,333 29,003

1967 7 155,961 22,280 27,125

1968 7 168,643 24,092 29,960

1969 7 169,345 24,192 30,314

1970 7 175,005 25,001 29,755

1971 7 194,163 27,738 34,535

1972 7 224,636 32,091 35,217

1973 7 222,418 31,774 35,347

1974 8 227,547 28,443 32,790

1975 8 189,913 23,739 30,215

1976 8 203,799 25,475 35,394

1977 8 195,162 24,395 34,390

1978 8 206,714 25,839 31,777

1979 8 174,568 21,821 27,293

1980 8 188,349 23,544 30,479

1981 8 201,267 25,158 30,121

1982 8 154,429 19,304 28,799

1983 8 138,727 17,341 25,128

YEAR G TOTAL AVG HIGH

1984 8 127,075 15,884 22,201

1985 8 120,113 15,014 17,566

1986 9 155,283 17,254 24,430

1987 9 152,992 16,999 24,770

1988 9 132,802 14,756 18,300

1989 9 155,094 17,233 25,968

1990 9 140,900 15,656 20,387

1991 9 124,505 13,834 18,461

1992 9 174,212 19,357 30,003

1993 9 157,863 17,540 21,762

1994 9 151,959 16,884 24,242

1995 9 195,411 21,712 24,280

1996 9 183,470 20,386 27,517

1997 9 122,489 13,610 18,377

1998 9 174,950 19,439 30,065

1999 9 180,467 20,052 28,895

2000 9 180,513 20,057 28,830

2001 9 167,480 18,609 26,283

2002 9 159,287 17,699 25,327

2003 9 133,771 14,863 21,323

2004 9 250,596 27,844 29,220

2005 9 252,018 28,002 29,600

2006 9 240,572 26,730 29,010

2007 9 208,805 23,201 28,644

2008 9 187,061 20,785 25,911

2009 9 202,784 22,532 30,293

2010 9 215,010 23,890 30,319

2011 9 213,087 23,676 26,964

2012 9 231,515 25,724 31,032

2013 9 119,683 13,298 15,123

2014 9 138,341 15,371 24,186

2015 9 217,649 24,183 24,390

2016 9 216,012 24,001 24,512

2017 9 213,502 23,722 24,135

SUMMARY SITE YRS GP TOT AVG

1958-2017 Civic / Ivor Wynne / Guelph / Ron Joyce 
Stadium / Tim Hortons Field

60 496 10,619,182 21,410

ALL-TIME HIGH ATTENDANCE MARKS

DATE OPP ATTEND

Nov 7/76 Toronto 35,394

Aug 22/73 Toronto 35,347

Nov 5/72 Toronto 35,217

Sep 4/72 Ottawa 34,772

Sep 6/71 Toronto 34,535

ALL-TIME HIGH ATTENDANCE MARKS

DATE OPP ATTEND

Sep 24/72 Toronto 34,410

Oct 10/77 Toronto 34,390

Oct 8/73 Ottawa 34,050

Oct 21/72 Winnipeg 33,946

Aug 25/71 Montreal 33,321

NOTABLES
• First Tiger-Cats home game at Civic Stadium: September 4, 1950 vs Toronto 
• Civic Stadium renamed for Ivor Wynne in 1970
• Final home game at Ivor Wynne Stadium: October 27, 2012 vs Winnipeg (Attendance 29,722)
• 2013 season played at University of Guelph Alumni Stadium (during construction of Tim Hortons 
Field)
• First three games of 2014 season played at Ron Joyce Stadium at McMaster University (during 
completion of Tim Hortons Field) 
• First Tiger-Cats home game at Tim Hortons Field: September 1, 2014 vs. Toronto

Largest single game attendance –  35,394: November 7, 1976 vs Toronto
Largest season total attendance – 252,018 in 2005.
Largest season average per game attendance – 32,091 in 1972.

Tim Hortons Field has been the home of the Ticats since September 1, 2014.
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COACHING & GM HISTORY
COACHING HISTORY

HEAD COACH YRS 1ST PLYF G W L T PCT PLYF GC

Carl Voyles 1950-55 2 6 76 48 27 1 .638 5-9-0 1-0

Jim Trimble 1956-62 5 6 98 60 36 2 .622 9-4-0 1-4

Ralph Sazio 1963-67 4 5 70 49 20 1 .707 7-4-0 3-1

Joe Restic 1968-70 1 3 42 22 17 3 .560 0-4-0

Al Dorow 1971 0 1 14 7 7 0 .500 1-1-1

Jerry Williams 1972-75 1 3 60 30 29 1 .508 1-3-0 1-0

George Dickson 1976 0 0 2 0 2 0 .000 1-1-0

Bob Shaw 1976-77 0 1 30 13 17 0 .433 1-1-0

Tom Dimitroff 1978 0 0 5 1 3 1 .300

John Payne 1978-80 1 3 43 18 24 1 .430 1-2-0 0-1

Frank Kush 1981 1 1 16 11 4 1 .719 0-1-0

Bud Riley 1982-83 0 1 28 12 15 1 .446 0-1-0

Al Bruno 1983-90 2 6 114 55 56 3 .496 6-3-0 1-3

Ted Schmitz 1987 0 1 6 1 5 0 .167 0-1-0

David Beckman 1990-91 0 0 14 2 12 0 .143

John Gregory 1991-94 0 2 52 21 31 0 .404 2-2-0

Don Sutherin 1994-97 0 2 55 20 35 0 .364 0-2-0

Urban Bowman 1997 0 0 11 1 10 0 .091

Ron Lancaster 1998-03,06 1 4 122 55 66 1 .455 4-2-0 1-1

Greg Marshall 2004-06 0 1 40 14 25 1 .363 0-1-0

Charlie Taaffe 2007-08 0 0 28 5 23 0 .179

Marcel Bellefeuille 2008-11 0 3 62 27 35 0 .435 1-3-0

George Cortez 2012 0 0 18 6 12 0 .333

Kent Austin 2013-17 1 4 80 36 44 0 .450 4-4-0 0-2

June Jones 2017-Pres 0 0 10 6 4 0 .600

FRONT OFFICE HISTORY

GENERAL MANAGER YEARS

Carl Voyles 1950-1955

Jake Gaudaur 1956-1967

Ralph Sazio 1968-1975, 1980

Bob Shaw 1976-1977

John Payne 1978-1979

Joe Zuger 1981-1992

John Gregory * 1993-1994

Don Sutherin * 1994-1997

Ron Lancaster * 1998-2005

Rob Katz 2006

Marcel Desjardins 2006-2007

Bob O’Billovich 2008-2012

Kent Austin 2013-2015

Eric Tillman*** 2016-Present

*Position title was titled Director of Football Operations
**From 1995 to 2000, Neil Lumsden was General Manager responsible for non-football operations
***In 2016, Kent Austin relinquished the General Manager title to Eric Tillman but remained the 
head of football operations until April 2018.

Ralph Sazio won three Grey Cup titles as Head coach of the Tiger-Cats from 1963-67. He’s shown 
here with the Grey Cup after his third title Dec. 2, 1967. He also served as General Manager of the 
club from 1968-75 and again in 1980.

Ron Lancaster served Director of Football Operations of the Tiger-Cats from 1998-2005 and was 
also Head Coach from 1998-03 and again in 2006, winning the Grey Cup in 1999.
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CFL DRAFT HISTORY
1985-2018

2018

1-1 Mark Chapman, WR, Central Michigan

1-6 Darius Ciraco, OL, Calgary

2-11 Jackson Bennett, DB, Ottawa

2-15 Brett Wade, DL, Calgary

4-31 Marcus Davis, WR, British Columbia

5-37 Justin Buren, WR, Simon Fraser

6-44 Mike Moore, LB, Queen’s

8-62 Joel Van Pelt, DL, Calgary

8-66 Nicholas Parisotto, DB, Guelph

2017

1-4 Connor McGough, DL, Calgary

2-13 Braden Schram, OL, Calgary

3-21 Kay Okafor, DL, St. Francis Xavier

5-38 Justin Vaughn, DL, Fordham

6-47 Jacob Scarfone, WR, Guelph

7-58 Brett Golding, OL, Laurier

8-66 Sean Thomas Erlington, RB, Montreal

2016

1-3 Brandon Revenberg, OL, Grand Valley

2-14 Mercer Timmis, RB, Calgary

3-18 Mike Jones, WR, Southern

3-21 Terrell Davis, LB, British Columbia

5-39 Felix Faubert-Lussier, WR, Laval

5-41 Elroy Douglas, DB, Missouri Western State

7-59 Mitchell Barnett, LB, British Columbia

8-67 Matt Uren, WR, Western University

2015

2-17 Byron Archambault, LB, Montreal

3-20 Jonathan Langa, LB, Saint Mary’s

4-29 Ron Omara, LB, St. Francis Xavier

6-51 Everett Ellefsen, DL, McNeese State

6-52 Daniel English, WR, UBC

7-61 Preston Huggins, LB, Western

2014

1-8 Beau Landry, LB, Western

1-9 Evan Gill, DL, Manitoba

5-44 Christopher Johnson, LB, Toronto

6-52 Mathieu Girard, DL, Montreal

6-53 Stephen Mawa, DL, UBC

7-62 Martin Pesek, DL, Acadia

2013

1-1 Linden Gaydosh, DL, Calgary

2-15 Brett Urban, DL, Virginia

3-19 Carl-Olivier Prime, LB, Wagner

4-35 Simon LeMarquand, WR, Ottawa

5-37 Isaac Dell, FB, Wilfrid Laurier

5-43 Neil King, DB, Saint Mary’s

6-45 Mike Daly, DB, McMaster

7-53 Brett Lauther, K, Saint Mary’s

2012

2-8 Courtney Stephen,DB, Northern Illinois

2-10 Frederic Plesius,LB, Laval

2-13 Carson Rockhill,OL, Calgary

3-17 Arnaud Gascon-Nadon,DE, Laval

3-20 Michael Atkinson,DL, Boise State

4-25 Simon Charbonneau-Campeau, WR, Sherbrooke

5-33 Bo Palmer, SB, Simon Fraser

2011

2-10 Moe Petrus, OL, Connecticut

2-13 Maurice Forbes, DT, Concordia

3-20 Marc-Antoine Fortin, DL, Laval

3-21 Pascal Baillargeon, OL, Laval

5-33 Patrick Jean-Mary, LB, Howard

5-36 Tyrell Francisco, TE, Weber State

6-44 Jadon Wagner, LB, BYU

2010

3-19 Samuel Fournier, FB, Laval

3-22 Eddie Steele, DT, Manitoba

4-27 Chris Rwabukamba, DB, Duke

5-36 Justin Palardy, K/P, St. Mary’s

2009

1-1 Simeon Rottier, OL, Alberta

1-6 Darcy Brown, WR, Saint Mary’s

2-13 Ryan Hinds, DB, New Hampshire

3-22 Scott McCuaig, DL, UBC

5-33 Guillaume Allard-Cameus, RB, Laval

5-38 Raymond Wladichuk, DB, Simon Fraser

6-41 Cassidy Doneff, WR, Washburn

6-46 Bill McGrath, OL, Indiana State

2008

1-1 Dylan Barker, S, Saskatchewan

1-8 Samuel Giguere, WR, Sherbrooke

3-17 Mike Giffin, FB, Queen’s

5-33 Laurent Lavigne-Masse, WR, Laval

2007

1-1 Chris Bauman, WR, Regina

1-4 J.P. Bekasiak, DL, Toledo

2-12 Jordon Rempel, OL, Saskatchewan

2-13 Eric Ince, OL, St. Mary’s

4-25 Robert Pavlovic, TE, South Carolina

5-33 Chris Getzlaf, SB, Regina

5-36 Nick Kordic, DB, Western Ontario

6-41 Michael Goncalves, DL, Toronto

6-43 Adam Kania, DE, St. Francis Xavier

2006

1-8 Cedric Gagne-Marcoux, OC, Central Florida

2-9 Jermaine Reid, DL, Akron

2-11 Peter Dyakowski, OL, Louisiana State

3-18 Shawn Mayne, DE, Connecticut

4-28 Chris Sutherland, OL, Saskatchewan

5-35 Michael Roberts, CB, Ohio State

2005

1-6 Jesse Lumsden, RB, McMaster

2-15 Fabio Filice, OL, McMaster

3-23 Francois Brochu, LS, Boston College

4-32 Jeremy Steeves, DB, St. Francis Xavier

5-41 Iain Fleming, SB, Queen’s

6-50 Andrew Paopao, DL, San Jose State

2004

1-1 Wayne Smith, OL, Appalachian State

2-14 Marwan Hage, OL, Colorado

3-18 Sean Kent, OL, Regina

4-27 Connor Healey, DB, Wilfird Laurier

5-36 Anthony Mason, OL, Guelph

6-45 Justin Shakell, DL, Guelph

2003

1-3 Julian Radlein, FB, UBC

3-21 Kevan Scott, LB, California (PA.)

4-30 Agustin Barrenechea, LB, Calgary

5-39 David Kasouf, WR, Holy Cross

6-48 Eric Hakim, FB, St. Mary's

2002

1-7 John MacDonald, DL, McGill

2-16 Jake Roberts, OL, Simon Fraser

3-25 Doug Borden, DT, St. Mary's

4-34 Jamie Elliot, WR, Calgary

5-43 Scott Coe, LB, Manitoba

6-52 Kenneth Vermette, RB, Manitoba

2001

2-12 Karim Grant, LB, Acadia

3-20 Randy Bowles, TE, Simon Fraser

4-28 Ryan Donnelly, OL, McMaster

5-36 Mike Waszczuk, LB, Slippery Rock

6-44 Will Grant, QB, Acadia

2000

2-16 Mike Juhasz, WR, North Dakota

3-24 Paul Lambert, OG, Western Michigan

4-38 Joe McCullum, OL, Utah

6-48 Doug Van Moorsel, OL, California (PA.)

7-49 Rickey Henderson, OT, Manitoba

8-57 Andrew Fairbairn, WR, Carleton
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1999

1-7 Corey Grant, WR, Wilfrid Laurier

3-23 Morty Bryce, DB/LB, Bowling Green

4-31 Jason Tibbits, DB, Waterloo

5-38 Mike Mackenzie, RB, Eastern Washington

6-45 Pascal Cheron, OL, Laval

1992

2-9 Joey Jauch, WR, North Carolina

3-17 Frank Santorelli, LB, Simon Fraser

3-22 Glen Young, LB, Syracuse

4-25 Rawle Bynoe, DB, Louisville

5-33 Jim Gianakopoulos, DE, Colgate

6-41 Brian Johnson, LB, St. Mary's

7-62 John Lepore, RB, Guelph

8-71 Brian Bone, WR, Western Ontario

9-80 Shawn McKinnon, LB, McMaster

1998

1-1 Tim Fleiszer, DL, Harvard

3-13 Devin Grant, OL, Utah

4-21 Tarek Jayoussi, WR, Calgary

5-29 Jeff Brown, CB, Acadia

6-36 Benjie Hutchison, DL, British Columbia

1997

1-4 Tim Prinsen, OG, North Dakota

2-12 Joe Rumolo, DL, Akron

4-28 Mark Nohra, RB, British Columbia

5-36 Luc Normand, WR, Bishop's

1996

1-5 Justin Ring, LB, Simon Fraser

2-10 Kyle Walters, RB, Guelph

2-14 Mike Mihelic, OT, Indiana

4-32 Dan Brown, RB/FB, Bemidji State

5-41 Paul Kent, OL, Kutztown

6-49 Troy Russel, DB, Bishop's

7-58 David Burnie, DE, Western Ontario

1995

B-1 Tom Nutten, OL, Western Michigan

1-9 John Murphy, OL, Morningside

2-17 Rob Hitchcock, S, Weber State

2-19 Jude St. John, OL, Western Ontario

4-32 Charles Assman, DB, Guelph

5-40 Kip Wigmore, WR, Guelph

6-48 Michael Kuntz, TE, McMaster

1994

B-1 Val St. Germain, OL, McGill

2-16 Jeremy Braitenback, WR, Saskatchewan

3-24 Ainsworth Morgan, WR, Toledo

3-28 Tim Tindale, RB, Western Ontario

4-32 Chris Harris, CB, Simon Fraser

5-38 Michael Cheevers, LB, Wilfrid Laurier

6-48 Geoff Nichol, LB, Colgate

1993

2-12 P.J. Martin, FB, Wilfrid Laurier

3-20 Ara Ishkanian, DE, Cal State-Fullerton

4-23 Frank Yeboah-Kodie, CB, Penn State

4-28 Gavin Palmer, LB, Boston

4-29 Sean Grayson, TE, Virginia Tech

5-36 Richard Fischer, DE, Toronto

6-44 Tony D'Agostino, RB, McMaster

7-52 Eric Dell, DT, Queen's

1991

1-1 Nick Mazzoli, WR, Simon Fraser

2-10 Mike Jovanovich, OT, Boston College

3-17 Lubo Zizakovic, DL, Maryland

5-32 Cal Duncan, OL, British Columbia

6-41 Clark Taton, DE, Akron

7-49 Roger Henning, DB, British Columbia

8-57 Francois Belanger, T, McGill

1990

1-7 Mark Dennis, LB, Central Michigan

3-23 Richard Nurse, WR, Canisius College

4-31 Kevin King, DB, Simon Fraser

5-39 Scott Douglas, OT, Western Ontario

6-47 John Monaco, SB, Canisius College

7-55 Jeff Martens, OL, Alberta

8-63 Mike Raymond, FB, York

1989

2-11 Curtis Bell, WR, Washington

2-12 Earnie Schramayr, FB, Purdue

3-19 Wayne Drinkwalter, LB, Thunder Bay Giants

4-27 Mark Brus, RB, Tulsa

5-35 Steve Blyth, DT, San Diego State

6-43 Sam Loucks, FB, McMaster

7-51 Pete Buchanan, LB, Nebraska

8-59 Bill Scollard, P, St. Mary's

1988

2-11 Tim Lorenz, DE, Cal State - Long Beach

3-19 Shawn Daniels, FB, Bowling Green

4-27 Burt Cummings, WR, North Dakota

5-35 Jeff MacDonald, DB, New Mexico

6-43 John Yach, LB, Queen's

7-51 Bob Frenkel, NG, Arizona State

8-59 Michael Carrier, RB, Western Kentucky

1987

1-9 Joe Germain, WR, Simon Fraser

3-27 Lou Godry, OT, Guelph

5-45 Bill McIntrye, WR, St. Francis Xavier

6-54 Joe Fortune, DE, Concordia

7-63 Sean Guy, DT, Purdue

8-72 Greg Doren, C, Nevada-Reno

1986

1-8 Jeff Watson, OT, Guelph

3-26 Greg Reynard, DL, Western Montana

4-35 Rick Lococo, C, York

5-44 Peter Curwin, DE, St. Mary's

6-53 Mike Jellema, LB, Simon Fraser

7-62 Steve Pozzobon, DE, Cornell

8-71 Paul Clantney, DB, McMaster

1985

1-8 Jed Tommy, RB, Guelph

2-17 Lance Thompson, LB, Carleton

3-36 Dale Sanderson, C, Tennessee

5-44 Glenn Miller, SB, McGill

6-53 Lance Harry, G, Concordia
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Aboffs, Harry RB 28 1974 9 Tennessee Tech.

Ackroyd, Steve S 27 1978-79 7 Sheridan College

Adams, Darrell DL 97 2007-09 27 Villanova

Adams, David RB 4 1988-89 4 Arizona

Adams, Johnny DB 26 2016 4 Michigan State

Adams, Stefan DB 39 1995 3 East Carolina

Ahlin, Jerry LB 60 1969 1 Idaho

Aidoo, Kojo RB 25 2004-06 47 McMaster

Akins, Tony WR 81 1999-03 61 Louisiana-Monroe

Alapa, Clifton DE 79 1978 4 Arizona State

Aldridge, Allen Ray LB, C 70 1970 10 Prairie View A&M

Aldridge, Dick OLB 37 1974 10 Waterloo

Aldridge, Melvin OLB 37 1997 7 Murray State

Alevisatos, George DG 55 1962 4 N.D.G. Maple Leafs (Jr.)

Alexander, Curtis RB 2 2002 1 Alabama

Alexandere, Steve DL 55 2002-03 22 Ottawa

Alford, Dominic OL 60 2014 2 Minnesota

Alford, Ted WR 80 1997 3 Langston College

Alipate, Tuineau LB 91 1991 7 Washington State

Allard-Cameus, Guillaume RB 34 2009 4 Laval

Allemang, Marv C, DE 63 1977-78, 82-86 112 Acadia

Allen, Damon QB 9 1992 18 California State - Fullerton

Allen, Kenny DL 91 2017 4 Michigan

Allen, Vince RB 16 1978 3 Indiana

Alston, Richard WR 86 2007 1 East Carolina

Amerson, Archie RB, SB 9 1997-2004 122 Northern Arizona

Anderson, Dwight DB 20 2007 15 South Dakota

Anderson, Jerry DB 17 1980-81 17 Oklahoma

Anderson, Max RB 29 1971 6 Arizona State

Anderson, Thyron WR 81 2007 2 Grambling

Andrews, Romel DL 93 1986-87, 90-94 43 Tennessee Martin

Andreychuk, Conrad RB, DB 89 1957 1 Hamilton Tiger-Cats B

Andrusyshyn, Zenon K 4 1979 8 UCLA

Andrysiak, Terry QB 5 1988-90 15 Notre Dame

Anthony, Cornelius LB 48 2008 14 Texas A&M

Anthony, Mel FB 23 1965 4 Michigan

Aprile, Giovanni WR 88 2013-17 27 Queens

Arceneaux, Anthony WR 8 2007 2 Utah

Archambeault, Byron LB 41, 49 2015-16 10 Montreal

Armour, JoJuan LB 32 2006-07 34 Miami (Ohio)

Armstead, Jason WR 1 2007 10 Mississippi

Armstrong, Bill DB 16 1977-78 5 Wake Forest

Armstrong, Quincey LB, C 45 1953 16 North Texas

Arnett, George T 46 1954-57 43 McMaster

Arnold, David LB 50 1992 3 Michigan

Arp, Jeff G 53 1982-85 48 Western Ontario

Atamian, John G 58 1965 2 Notre Dame

Atkinson, Michael DT 99 2014-17 38 Boise State

Atogwe, Imokhai DB 22 2005-06 9 St. Francis Xavier

Aull, Mel E, G, T 35 1950-51 10 Hamilton Jr

Aultman, Damarr WR 87 2017 7 Maine

Autry, John DE 56 1964 1 Prairie View / Indianapolis
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Aynsley, Brock WR 19 1978-80 19 Washington State

Baggs, Stevie DE 55 2010-11 25 Bethune-Cookman

Bagwell, Antoine RB 35 2007 2 California-Pennsylvania

Bailey, Alvin CB 29 1987-88 7 Alcorn State

Bailey, David DE 94 1991-93, 97 41 Oklahoma State

Bailey, Hassan LB 7 1994-95 31 Kansas

Bailey, Larry DL 51 1976 2 Pacific

Bailey, Ralph (Royal) RB 81 1953 10 Tulane

Bailey, Tony DE 78 1994-96 8 St. Mary's

Baillargeon, Pascal OL 65 2012 11 Laval

Baines, Mitchell WR 82 2017 3 Ottawa

Baird, Adrian DE, LB 77 2009 4 Ottawa

Baker, Art RB 25 1963-66 32 Syracuse

Baker, John DE 71 1971-72 11 Virginia Union

Baker, Jon Rae DT 53 1991 2 Pittsburgh

Baker, Keith WR 1 1981-84 55 Texas Southern

Baker, Steve K 16 2004 1 Southern Oregon

Bakker, Tim OL 52 2004-05 35 Western Ontario

Baldwin, Alton E 89 1952-53 5 Arkansas

Ball, Chris LB 45 2005 7 California

Balonick, Paul C 45 1960 3 North Carolina State

Bankhead, Todd QB 5 2000 16 Massachusetts

Banks, Bill LB 47 1979 9 Penn State

Banks, Brandon WR/KR 16, 87 2013-17 71 Kansas State

Barker, Dylan S 20 2008-11 35 Saskatchewan

Barker, Mike DT 66 1983-84 13 Grambling

Barnes, Kevin CB 34 2013 1 Maryland

Barnes, Reggie RB 19 1994 4 Delaware State

Barnett, Mitch LB 44 2016-17 29 UBC

Barrenechea, Augistin MLB 39 2004-07, 09-11 97 Calgary

Barrow, Greg OL 57 1981 5 Florida

Barrow, John T, DT 61 1957-70 192 Florida

Bartel, Josh P 44 2012-13 36 None

Bartolini, Ralph FB, LB 62 1950-51 31 Hamilton Jr.

Bass, Danny OG, DL 55 1978-79 24 Elon

Bastaja, Nick G 63 1975-76 28 Simon Fraser

Bates, Steve DE 92 1992-94 3 Madison

Battle, Charlie LB 42 1975 7 Grambling

Battle, Jemonte CB 28 2004 10 Catawba

Bauer, Walter TE 74 1976 16 Drake

Bauman, Chris WR 87 2007-10 63 Regina

Bawel, Ray DH 72 1957 8 Evansville

Bayne, Chris LB 28 2003 10 Fresno St.

Beach, Walter HB 16 1960 1 Central Michigan

Beamer, Tim RB 29 1973 8 Johnson C. Smith

Bean, Dwain FB 1964 1 North Texas

Beasley, Scott E 1950 1 Nevada - Reno

Beatty, Don DE 72 1953 14 Western Ontario

Beauchamp, Tim DL 95 2001 1 Florida

Beaulieu-Richard, Johnathan LB 48 2013 1 Montreal

Beavers, Darrell LB 41 1993 7 Morehead State

Becker, Joel DL 92 2000 6 Southeast Missouri
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Becton, Jessie LB 32 1995 3 New Mexico

Bekasiak, J.P. DL 96 2007-08 19 Toledo

Belanger, François T 60 1991-92 13 McGIll

Bell, Bob WR 21 1975 3 Hamilton Jrs.

Bell, Ed LB 77 1959 14 Pennsylvania

Belli, Adriano DT 76 2004-06 44 Houston

Bender, Walter RB 34 1986 12 Kent State

Bennett, Paul DB 27 1984-87 56 Wilfrid Laurier

Bennett, Pete T, DE 62 1960 10 Toronto Balmy Beach Jr.

Berezowski (Barclay), Bill LB 46 1952-53 25 McMaster

Berry, Aaron DB 38 2017 2 Pittsburgh

Berryman, Tim LB 39 1977 1 Ottawa

Bess, Gerald DB 14 1981-86 52 Tuskagee

Beswick, Marc DB, LB 3 2009-14 103 St. Mary's

Bethea, Willie RB 16 1963-70 90 Patterson Miners

Beutjer, Jon QB 7 2005 8 Illinois

Bevan, Ed G, DT 31, 51 1950-59 131 None

Beveridge, Bob G 61 1999-00 31 UBC

Beveridge, Sandy S 19 2003-08 105 UBC

Bibbs, Ezil DT 61 1974-75 30 Grambling

Bighead, Jack OE, DE 1956 8 Pepperdine

Billups, Terry DB 6 2001 10 North Carolina

Biodrowski, Dennis DT, LB 60 1968 9 Memphis

Bischoff, Paul OLB, E 70 1955 10 West Virginia

Bishop, Richard DT 54 1974-75 7 Louisville

Black, Greg G, T 68 1996 1 North Carolina

Blackmon, Dante DB 38 2017 3 Kennesaw State

Blair, Jack LB 41 1978-81 49 Hamilton Hurricanes Jr.

Blake, John G 67 1981 16 San Jose State

Blanchard, Jeff LB 75 1982 11 Rutgers

Blanton, Jerry LB, DE 78 1978 1 Kentucky

Blum, Mike FB, LB 20, 70 1971-72 28 Northern Michigan

Bobo, Hubert FB 84 1958 3 Ohio State

Bolden, Demonte DL 90 2009-10 30 Tennessee

Boltus, Jason QB 16 2009-11 18 Hartwick College

Bomben, Ryan OL 64 2015-17 48 Guelph

Bonk, John C 48 1972-73 11 Burlington Braves

Boone, David DE 65 1976 16 E. Michigan

Boreham, Jamie K 17 2004-06 45 Manitoba

Boris, Tom HB 30 1964 1 Purdue

Botterill, Michael LB 54 2008 16 McMaster

Boudreau, Reg RB 16 1979 3 Saskatoon Hilltops (Jr.)

Boudreaux, Brandon DE 91 2012-14 30 Troy State

Bovair, Daniel DB 19 1977 19 Wilfrid Laurier

Bowen, Orlando DL 36 2003 16 Northern Illinois

Bowles, Randy RB 35 2001-03 34 Simon Fraser

Bowman, Don DB 29 1977-78 28 Western Ontario

Bowman, Marcellus LB 38 2013 4 Boston College

Boydston, Max E 1959 2 Oklahoma

Bradley, Jykine DB 31 2005-09 58 Tennessee State

Brady, Marcus QB 3 2004-05 34 California State - Northridge

Brady, Pat OL 51 1983-87 84 Western Ontario
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Bragagnolo, Mark RB 22 1981-84 58 Toronto

Brame, Larry LB 47 1973-74, 77 30 Western Kentucky

Bray, Charlie G 67 1976 1 Central State (OK)

Brazzell, Chris WR 6 2005 6 Angelo State

Breaux, Delvin DB 27 2013-14 25 None

Breedlove, Dimitrious WR 88 2004 10 Evangel College

Brenner, Al DB 25 1971-74 58 Michigan State

Brewer, Ron LB, HB 35 1967 8 Parkdale Lions (Jr.)

Bridges, Cory WR 6 1998 5 South Carolina

Bridges, Harold (Bubba) DE 57 1974 2 Colorado

Britton, Eddie WR 11 1996 1 Central State (Ohio)

Britts, Sam LB 47 1976-78 32 Missouri

Broadway, Rod DE 60 1978 1 North Carolina

Brock, Dieter QB 5 1983-84 21 Jacksonville State

Brooks, Bobby LB 55 2006 10 Fresno State

Brooks, Cariel LB 26 2017 11 Adams State

Brooks, Derrius DB 00 2016 3 Western Kentucky

Brooks, Kevin CB 21 2000 10 South Carolina

Brown, Buster G 42 1951-53 42 McMaster

Brown, Charlie DB 20 1969 7 Syracuse

Brown, Darcy FB 17 2009-11 55 St. Mary's

Brown, Dick RB, LB 73, 83, 93 1950-54 59 Toronto

Brown, Elton DE 69 1976 9 Utah State

Brown, Gary T 67 2000-02 34 Georgia Tech.

Brown, Hardy LB 67 1956 7 Tulsa

Brown, Ike DB, LB 36 2009-12 16 Central Michigan

Brown, Ivan DE 47 2011 16 Saskatchewan

Brown, Jeff DB 31 1998 4 Acadia

Brown, Raymond DB 42 2013 7 Kansas

Brown, Ronnell DT 93 2012 8 James Madison

Brown, Steve WR 18 1991 6 Wake Forest

Brown, Tim LB 52 1995-96 13 West Virginia

Brown, Willie RB 7 1997 3 Southwest Oklahoma State

Browne, Less CB 15 1984-'88 71 Colorado State

Bruce, Arland WR 4 2009-11 34 Minnesota

Brumfield, Claude OL 64 1971 2 Tennessee State

Brune, Larry DB 30 1976-77 11 Rice

Brus, Mark FB 16 1991 2 Tulsa

Bryans, Ian LB 70 1976 7 Western Ontario

Bryant, Lamont DE 53 2002-03 24 Notre Dame

Buchanan, Dave RB 20 1971-72 23 Arizona State

Buchanan, Ed RB 24 1969-70 28 San Diego JC

Buchanan, Peter LB 41 1989-90 14 Nebraska

Bucknor, Matt DB 26 2012-13 27 Windsor

Bulcke, Brian DT 95 2013-14 27 Stanford

Burbage, Cornell WR 89 1993-94 17 Kentucky

Burgos, Joe T 64 1997 7 Temple

Burley, Ecomet DT 74 1981 14 Texas Tech

Burnell, Keith RB 27 2005 1 Delaware

Burns, Chris T 55 1998-01 54 Portland State

Burris, Henry QB 1 2012-13 36 Temple

Burton, Maurice DB 25 1981 1 Morgan State
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Bushey, Paul FB 33 1991-94 41 Colgate

Bussey, Nate LB 6 2013 9 Illinois

Butler, Craig DB 28 2014-17 34 Western

Butler, Duane LB, DB 25, 41 2001-02 33 Illinois State

Butler, Larry G 68 1976-79 56 Appalachian State

Bynum, Reggie WR 81 1989 1 Oregon State

Cafazzo, Lou DT 58 1994-96 46 East Michigan

Caldwell, David DB 42 2014-15 15 William & Mary

Caleb, Jamie FB 30 1962-63 6 Grambling

Calhoun, Charlie HB 28 1964 1 Florida Sate

Calvillo, Anthony QB 13 1995-97 43 Utah State

Campbell, Brock DB 30 2012 6 South Dakatoa State

Campbell, George DB 17 1974-75 26 Iowa State

Campbell, Joe (a) DT 94 1991 13 New Mexico

Campbell, Joe (b) RB 5 1994 2 Middle Tennessee State

Campbell, Mike DT 98 1995-97, 99 61 Slippery Rock

Campbell, Milt RB, DB 84 1958 8 Indiana

Campbell, Terrence OL 60 2016 6 South Carolina

Cannavino, Joe DB 20 1963 12 Ohio State

Capicciotti, Justin DE 94 2016-17 22 Simon Fraser

Caraway, Don LB, G 44 1961 5 Houston

Carpenter, Jack T 44 1950-51 24 Missouri

Carr, Brad LB 38 1980 2 Maryland

Carruthers, Joe DG 66 1962 10 Michigan State

Carruthers, Ryan SB 88 1999 4 Calgary

Carter, Delonte RB 30 2014 2 Syracuse

Carter, Donnavan LB, S 2 2004-05 27 Northern Illinois

Carter, Eric CB 2, 9 1994-95, 97-98 62 Knoxville College

Carter, Jalil DB 29 2015 40 Akron

Carter, Kent LB 41 1976-77 10 USC

Carter, M.L. DB 29 1982 1 San Jose State

Carter, Matt WR 86 2009-11 30 Acadia

Carter, Michael DB 23 2011 4 Maryland

Carter, Yannick LB 48 2009-12 46 Wilfrid Laurier

Carteri, Carmelo (Carm) LB 47 1981-82 32 Montana

Cartwright, Rico WR, CB 20 1991-92 13 Florida A&M

Cassata, Rick QB 6 1976 7 Syracuse

Castello, Keith LB 30 1988-89 14 Oshawa Jr.

Castillo, Sergio K/P 41 2017 14 West Texas A&M

Catan, Pete DE 60 1987 1 Eastern Illinois

Catchings, Toney DE 40 1988 4 Cincinnati

Caulley, Terry RB 30 2007-09 17 Conn

Caver, Quinton DE 91 2007 1 Arkansas

Cavil, Kwame WR 88 2006 4 Texas

Cavka, Marco T 60 2007-08 15 Sacramento State

Cawley, Mike QB 5, 14 1997-98 24 James Madison

Celeri, Bob QB 94 1952-53 1 California - Berkeley

Ceppetelli, Gene C 44 1963-67 70 Villanova

Chahine, Samir OL 51 2002 5 McGill

Chalmers, Mark DE 78 1975 9 Texas

Chalupka, Ed G 58 1970-76 100 North Carolina

Chambers, Shamawd WR 7 2017 7 Wilfred Laurier
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Champion, Tony WR 1, 87 1985-92 85 Tennessee Martin

Chandler, Len HB, FLK, DB 80 1958-60 37 Brantford College

Chang, Timmy QB 7 2007-08 18 Hawaii

Chapdelaine, Jacques SB 85 1987-89 36 Simon Fraser

Charbonneau-Campeau, Simon WR 85 2012-13 27 Sherbrooke

Cheatwood, Tim DE 49 2002-06 76 Ohio State

Cheron, Pascal OL 66 2000-04, 06-07 88 Laval

Chick, John DE 7 2016-17 26 Utah State

Chiles, John WR 15 2016 5 Texas

Christian, Gord WR 72 1967-72 83 Hamilton Hurricanes Jrs.

Cimba, John RB, LB 19 1964-67 56 Buffalo

Clare, Lou DB 31 1973-75, 79-81 64 Minnesota

Claridge, Travis T 57 2005 2 USC

Clark, Ernie OE 71 1969 1 Michigan State

Clark, Gail LB 34 1976 2 Michigan State

Clark, Ken P 13 1975-78 53 St. Mary's

Clark, Matt DB 16, 2 2006-07 3 UCLA

Clark, Ray DB 13 1979 16 Simon Fraser

Clark, Siedric DE 57 2002 2 Tulsa

Clarke, Andre DB 31 2013 1 York

Clarke, Dave DB 15 1972 14 Guelph

Clarkson, Frantz DB 2, 22 2003-04 20 Washington State

Clarkson, Ross WR 21 1980 11 Simon Fraser

Clemens, Ed T 60 1955 2 Dayton

Clements, Tom QB 2 1979, 81-83 42 Notre Dame

Coates, Matt WR 81 2014-16 34 Hamilton Hurricanes Jrs.

Cobb, Chris RB 30 1980 1 Eastern Illinois

Cobb, DeAndra RB 14 2009-10 35 Michigan State

Cobb, Keith CB 17 1999 3 Memphis

Cobourne, Avon RB 22 2011-12 27 West Virginia

Cockerham, Steve LB 49 1978 1 Akron

Cody, Maclin SB 5, 10 1996 17 Memphis State

Cody, Tay DB 4 2005-07 32 Florida State

Coe, Michael DB 24 2014 3 Alabama State

Coe, Scott LB 56 2002-03 33 Manitoba

Coffey, Tommy Joe WR, K 75 1967-72 84 West Texas State

Cofield, Tim DE 55 1993-94 36 Elizabeth City State

Coflin, Mark C, G 51 1979-82 20 Alberta

Cohee, Dick RB, DB 24 1964-68 39 New Mexico State

Cohen, Eddie WR 83 2008 5 Western Carolina

Colclough, Ricardo DB, LB 23, 27 2012-13 8 Tusculum

Coleman, Antonio DE 94 2014 4 Auburn

Coleman, Davon DL 0 2017 17 Arizona State

Collaros, Zach QB 4 2014-17 53 Cincinnati

Collie, Scott SB 25 1983-85 14 Brigham Young

Collier, Anthony (A.C) DE 98 2006-07 14 Baylor

Collins, Dobson WR 18 2013 4 Gardner-Webb

Collins, Doug T 66 1975 8 Cincinnati

Collins, Junior WR 87, 18 2015-17 17 Mount Union

Collins, Merv G 55 1955 5 Ottawa Collegiate

Collins, Milton DB 31 2011 1 Mississippi

Collins, Ray DT 75 1955 8 Louisiana State
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Collins, Tory DT 98 2008 4 Northwestern State

Colwell, Phil RB 35 1980-81 18 Wilfrid Laurier

Comiskey, Dan G 67 2005 13 Windsor

Congdon, Jason LS, LB 31 2005 5 Western Ontario

Congi, Luca K 7 2012-13 30 Simon Fraser

Conley, Steve HB 37 1973 5 Kansas

Conner, Kavell LB 42 2017 3 Clemson

Connor, Ted T, E 64 1955 1 Nebraska

Cook, Damion T 65 2006-07 13 Bethune Cookman

Cook, Don T 56 1961 2 Hamilton Tigercats B

Cook, Lewis DB 12 1976 16 Idaho State

Cooper, Floyd OLB 61 1950-52 21 Hamilon Jr. Wildcats

Cooper, Fred DB 39 1975 3 Purdue

Cooper, Mariel DB 28 2017 5 The Citadel

Cooper, Sheldon FB 33 1991 1 Calgary

Corbin, Darrell LB 38 1988-90 38 South Carolina State

Corley, David QB 8 2003 18 William & Mary

Cosentino, Frank QB 11 1960-66 95 Western Ontario

Cotton, James DE 99 2005-06 32 Ohio State

Cotton, Marcus DE 50 1994-95 11 USC

Coulter, Carl C 51 1998-01, 03-04 107 Carleton

Counts, Johnny RB 25 1964-65 21 Illinois

Covington, Grover DE 77 1981-91 168 Johnson C. Smith

Cox, Renard LB, DB 24 2004-07 49 Maryland

Crable, Shawn LB 95 2012 3 Michigan

Craft, Donnie RB 18 1984 2 Louisville

Crafts, Jerry T 69 2002-03 6 Louisville

Craig, Angelo DE 91 2011 1 Cincinnati

Craig, Darryl G 66 1977 9 Queen's

Craigs, Tyson LB 45 2008 3 Saskatchewan

Cranmer, Dave RB 33 1973 4 Bowling Green

Crawford, Aaron LS 47 2013-17 67 St. Mary's

Crawford, Andrew DE/LS 47, 48 2013-14 14 Saint Mary's

Crawford, Rufus RB 24 1979-85 68 Virginia State

Crennel, Carl LB 55 1980 16 West Virginia

Crespina, Keita DB 5 1995 1 Temple

Crifo, Rob SB 79 1996 8 Toronto

Crisson, Stan OE 75 1964-65 26 Duke

Cromartie, Keaton DE 52 1999-2000 6 Tulane

Crooker, Alf HB 63 1950-52 14

Croonen, Jeff DL 99 1991 4 Western Ontario

Cross, Bob DT, T 60 1953 11 Stephen P. Austin

Cummins, Jeff DT 99 1998-00 50 Oregon

Cunningham, Troy DE 96 2005-06 8 Concordia

Curcillo, Tony LB, QB 99 1956-58, 60 34 Ohio State

Cureton, Hardiman G, T, LB 51 1960-64 56 UCLA

Currie, Alrese WR 2 2009 6 Clemson

Currie, Andy DT 69 1974 13 Acadia

Currie, Jason K 13, 18 2003-04 25 St. Mary's

Curry, Nate WR 84 2007 18 Georgia Tech

Custis, Bernie RB 99 1951-54 50 Syracuse

Cyncar, Marco WR 25 1980 16 Alberta
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D’Aguilar, Ben DL 95 2017 6 McMaster

Daly, Mike DB 35 2014-17 51 McMaster

Danjean, Ernie LB 54 1959-60 16 Auburn

Danychuk, Bill G 55, 63 1964-75 145 Tennessee

Darch, Art G 52 1952-58 50 High School

Datrice, Jim RB 21 1975 4 St. Mary's (California)

Davidson, Linden DT 64, 79 1979-80 18 Ottawa

Davies, Doug C, G 55 1988, 95-97 60 Simon Fraser

Davis, Anthony RB 28 2006-07 13 Wisconsin

Davis, Bruce DE 97 2012 4 UCLA

Davis, Chris (a) WR 1 2008-09 13 Wake Forest

Davis, Chris (b) DB 25 2016-17 14 Southern Illinois

Davis, Emanuel DB 20 2013-17 61 East Carolina

Davis, Ethan DB 26 2017 2 Troy State

Davis, Gerald OL 63 2008 6 Valdosta State

Davis, Jack G, DE 66 1957-58 8 Maryland

Davis, Jerome T 59 2007 11 Minnesota

Davis, Larry WR 88 2003 6 New Mexico

Davis, Marvin DE 62 1978 1 Southern

Davis, Roy DE, LB 71 1968-69 6 Prairie View A&M

Davis, Terrell LB 40, 33 2016-17 33 UBC

Davis, Torrey DL 99 2012-13 19 Jacksonville State

Davis, Troy RB 32 2001-05 75 Iowa State

Davis, Tyree WR 84 2003 10 Central Arkansas

Dawson, Bobby (a) DB, QB 89 1953-59 76 AKO Fratmen Jr.

Dawson, Bobby (b) DB 27 1990-94 67 Illinois

Dean, Larry LB 49, 11 2016-17 36 Valdosta State

DeAngelis, Sandro K 4 2010 18 Nebraska

Dekker, Paul OE 75 1956-62 90 Michigan State

Delahunt, John FB 20 2013 13 Connecticut

Delgardo, Sir James DB 21 2007 8 Texas - El Paso

Dell, Isaac FB 31 2014 9 Wilfrid Laurier

DeMarchie, Bryan DB 28 1970 8 Eastern Michigan

Dempsey, Frank LB, T 66 1954-55 22 Florida

Dennis, Jerome DB 27 2010-11 20 Utah State

Dennis, Mark LB 49 1990-93 37 Central Michigan

DeNobile, Geno G 55, 62 1956-64 102 Hamilton B's

Denson, Brandon LB 42 2011 3 Michigan State

DeRatt, Jimmy DB 17 1976 7 North Carolina

Derks, Mike OT 68 1985-90 55 Cincinnati

Dersch, Doug LB 54 1971-72 18 Calgary

DeWitt, Mark OL 53 2010-11 9 Calgary

Dicken, Billy QB 12 2000 12 Purdue

Dickerson, Kori FB 0 2007-08 23 USC

Diedrick, Dahrran FB 30 2013 9 Nebraska

DiFrancesco, Louie OG 24. 34 1950-52 42

Dile, Marc OL 59 2013-15 28 South Florida

Dillon, Todd QB 10 1988-94 90 Long Beach State

Dimmick, Tom C 44 1957 3 Houston

Dinnall, Dave RB 12 1992-94 34 Burlington Jr

DiPietro, Rocky SB 23 1978-91 204 Ottawa

Diston, Jason WR 75 2013 2 Burlington Braves
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Dittman, Seth T 64 1998, 2001 64 Stanford

Dixon, David LB 36 2006 5 Hutchinson JC

Dixon, Titus WR 8 1994 2 Troy State

Dobbs, Glenn QB 94 1954 1 Tulsa

Doehia, George DL 53 1979 2 Indiana

Dombrowski, Ken DE-DT 58 1977 3 Cameron

Donaldson, Gene (a) G 52 1956 13 Kentucky

Donaldson, Gene (b) LB 35 1967 1 Purdue

Donley, Pat DE 59 1977 5 Kentucky

Donnelly, Brian DB 16 1974 7 Simon Fraser

Donnelly, Ryan OL 64 2002-07 105 McMaser

Dorsey, Larry DB 20 1979 7 Tennessee State

Dosant, Al DB 33 1979-80 16 Windsor

Doss, Billy James DE 78 1969-70 16 Southern

Doughlin, Tristan DB 43 2017 2 Guelph

Douglas, David DT 66 1975 1 Morgan State

Douglas, Elroy DB 38 2016 4 Missouri Western State

Douglas, Scott G 57, 68 1991-94 70 Western Ontario

Dubinetz, Greg OL 68 1980 1 Yale

Dublinski, Tom DB, QB 9 1959, 61 15 Utah

Dubuisson-Lebon, Phillippe LB 46 2013 1 Sherbrooke

Duda, Paul HB 20, 21 1965 1 Cortland State

Dulmage, Dan DT 67 1973-'74 30 Western Ontario

Dunbrack, Roger DT 70 2005-07 39 Western Ontario

Dunigan, Matt QB 16 1996 6 Louisiana Tech.

Dunlap, Jake FW, T 60 1952 7 St. Patricks Jr.

Durno, Don T, DE 1952 1 No College or Junior

Dyakowski, Peter OL 67 2007-16 148 LSU

Eaglin, Greg CB 28 1993-94, 96 31 Arkansas

Eakin, Kevin QB 12 2005-06 22 Fordham

Ealey, Chuck QB 16 1972-74 35 Toledo

Easley, Dave DB 19 1973-76 41 Vancouver Blue Bombers (Jr.)

Easterly, Dick RB 20 1962-64 18 Syracuse

Eatmon, Quinterrius OL 50 2017 2 South Florida

Eben, Mike WR 9 1977 4 Toronto

Edem, Mike DB 2 2015 4 Calgary

Echols, Mike DB 22 2006 2 Wisconsin

Eckman, John QB 12 1969-70 28 Wichita State

Eckstein, Dan DB 20 1969 5 Presbyterian

Edwards, Jimmy RB 20 1976-78 45 North East Louisiana

Eiben, Kevin LB 35 2012 17 Bucknell

Eilers, Joe (Buddy) DE 56 1966 4 Texas A&M

Elberg, Brad RB 22 1994-96 18 Queen's

Elias, Louie RB, DB 89 1958 1 UCLA

Ellefsen, Everett DL 94 2015-16 5 McNeese State

Ellingson, Greg WR 82 2013-14 21 Florida International

Elliott, Kevin WR 84, 15 2016-17 5 Florida A&M

Ellis, Dominique DB 31, 6 2016-17 23 South Carolina State

Ellis, Dunc T 66 1952-54 1 Toronto

Elser, Gord LB 76 1984 5 Calgary

Embray, Keith DE 96 1995-96 21 Utah

English, Andrew WR 87 2002-03 13 UBC
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Ervin, Corris CB 4 1991-94 47 Central Florida

Estell, Richard WR 89 1988-90 37 Kansas

Etter, Bill QB 10 1973-75 31 Notre Dame

Ettinger, Don  (Red) C, LB, PK 55 1954 12 Kansas

Evans, Bart G 54 1976-79 58 Manitoba

Evans, Neil DB 33 1983 6 Toronto

Evanshen, Terry WR 25 1974-77 56 Utah State

Evraire, Ken SB 17 1990-94,97 78 Wilfrid Laurier

Exume, Kyle RB 35 2011 1 Bishop's

Ezerins, Leo LB 72 1983-87 77 Whitworth

Fabi, Randy RB 73 1990 2 Western Ontario

Faggiani, Derek G, T 57 1983 3 Simon Fraser

Fairbanks, Lloyd G, T 62 1987-88 33 Brigham Young

Falconer, Doug DH 1976 3 Ottawa

Faloney, Bernie QB 10 1957-64 101 Maryland

Fantuz, Andy WR 83 2012-17 71 Western

Fatafehi, Mario DT 90 2006 3 Kansas State

Faubert-Lussier, Felix WR 81 2017 14 Laval

Fedosoff, John RB, DB 83 1955-57 40 Mimico H.S. (Toronto)

Fells, Willie LB 40 2000 16 Purdue

Ferguson, Ken C, LB 52 1972-75 52 Utah State

Fernandez, Sam DB 20 1962 13 Miami (FL)

Fields, Haven LB 52 2002 14 Auburn

Fields, Howard DB 16 1981-88 133 Baylor

Fields, Jeff DT 95 1991-94 35 Arkansas State

Figueroa, Joel OL 61 2013-15 26 Miami

Filer, Mike OL 51 2012-17 76 Mt. Allison

Filice, Fabio OL 60 2005-06 23 McMaster

Finch, Lonnie DB 15 1993 8 Oklahoma

Finlay, Barry DB 28 1977 16 McMaster

Finn, Devon DT 90 2004 6 Illinois State

Fish, Reggie WR 83 2010 2 Arkansas

Fisher, Stephen DB 22 2002-03 33 North Carolina

Fitzhugh, Shannon DB 25 2007 1 Western Illinois

Fitzpatrick, Larry DL 98 2001-02 23 Illinois State

Flagel, Scott DB 14 1988-89 26 Western Arizona

Fleetwood, Marquel QB 10 1997 3 Minnesota

Fleiszer, Tim DE 95 1998-99 16 Harvard

Fleming, Dave RB, DB 21 1965-74 130 Pittsburgh

Fleming, Iain SB 81 2005-06 8 Queen's

Fleming, Pat P 6 2006 18 Bowling Green State

Flick, David (D.J.) WR 82 2005-06 53 Slippery Rock

Flippin, Bob HB 81 1954 5 Midwestern

Floyd, Gonzalo DE 90 1996-01 67 Texas - El Paso

Floyd, Otis LB 35 2009-10 33 Louisville

Flutie, Darren SB 82 1998-2002 86 Boston College

Foggie, Rickey QB 12 1997 9 Minnesota

Forbes, Maurice DT 99 2011 2 Concordia

Ford, Ken LB 41 1988 3 Texas A&M

Ford, Michael RB 34 2015-16 8 LSU

Forde, Duane RB 37 2001-02 29 Western Ontario

Fortin, Marc-Antoine DL 51 2012-14 24 Laval
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Forwick, Ron DE 67 1975 16 Edmonton Huskies Jr.

Foster, Ken LB, E 1956 2 McMaster

Fournier, Samuel FB 37, 38 2010, 2012 16 Laval

Fowler, Carlos DT 91 1995 1 Wisconsin

Fowlkes, Davon WR 87 2006 6 Appalachian State

Francis, Daniel DB 19 2011 6 Louisiana State

Francis, Ross G 54 1981-84 67 Queen's

Fraser, Cam K 71 1951-61 124 Ottawa

Fraser, Jim OL, LB 45 1959 1 Wisconsin

Frederick, Terrence DB 25 2017 2 Texas A&M

Freeman, Mace SB 29 1999-02 37 Toledo

French, Benjamin OT 57 2000 8 Rutgers

French, Jason SB 15 2007-08 18 Murray State

Fulton, Ed OT 59 1980-82 39 Maryland

Fulton, Xavier OL 58 2016-17 8 Illinois

Gable, C.J. RB 32 2013-17 51 USC

Gabler, Wally QB 11 1970-72 17 Michigan

Gabriel, Tony TE 77 1971-74 58 Syracuse

Gagne-Marcoux, Cedric C 53 2007-09 23 Central Florida

Gaines, Kevin DB 24 1996 4 Louisville

Gaiters, Bob HB 20 1964 8 New Mexico State

Gainey, Ed DB 11 2013-15 22 Appalachian State

Gale, Mitchell QB 13 2015 1 Abilene Chr

Gales, Peter QB 12 1982-85 19 Iowa

Gant, Ed WR 17 2013 2 North Alabama

Gantt, Jerome OT 64 1972-74 33 North Carolina Central

Gardner, Talman WR 83 2007 7 Florida State

Gargarello, Len HB 17 1961 1 McMaster

Garrigus, Carl QB, DB 94 1955 11 Miami

Garside, Bob OLB 84 1953-54 17 Toronto

Gary, Greg LB 41 1983-86 23 California State - Fullerton

Gascon-Nadon, Arnaud DL 45 2013-15 33 Laval

Gataveckas, Ed LB 39 1981-90 157 Acadia

Gaudaur, Jake C, LB 22 1950-51,53 35 No college or junior team

Gause, George DE 94 2007 2 South Carolina

Gauthier, Alexandre T 66 2009-10 36 Laval

Gauthier, Phillip LB, S 22 2006-07 21 Laval

Gaydosh, Linden DT 98 2014-2016 10 Calgary

Gelley, Steve DB 33 1976-77 20 Simon Fraser

Gendron, Gerald DE 76 1968 4 UW Eau Claire

George, Chris WR 80 1998 2 Glenville State

George, Ed T 65 1979-80 32 Wake Forest

Gerhart, Tom LB, S 45 1996 18 Ohio

German, Rae FB, LB 29 1965 1 Guelph

Getzlaf, Chris WR 89 2007 2 Regina

Giancanelli, Harold HB 87 1958 7 Loyola Marymount

Gibbs, Dick HB 34 1967 4 Iowa

Gibbs, Jeremy DT 72 2010 1 Oregon

Gibson, Paul (Spider) OE, DB 77 1951 12 North Carolina State

Giftopoulos, Peter LB, T 90 1988-95 120 Penn State

Giguere, Samuel WR 11 2012-14 47 Sherbrooke

Gilchrist, Chester (Cookie) FB 85 1956-57 28 High School
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Gill, Evan DT 90 2016-17 5 Manitoba

Gilliam, Dondre WR 84 2004-05 24 Millersville

Girard, Mathieu OL 52 2015-16 35 Montreal

Gisborn, Peter G 63 1994 7 Wilfrid Laurier

Glanton, Ronnie DT 62 1989-90 11 West Alabama

Glasper, Ryan LB 40 2007-08 18 Boston College

Glavic, Sasha LB 47 2007-09 27 Windsor

Glenn, Kevin QB 5 2009-11 54 Illinois State

Gohier, Paul OG 62 1983 7 McGill

Golding, Brett OL 65 2017 8 Oklahoma

Goldston, Ralph DB, RB 21, 88 1956-64 116 Youngstown State

Golic, Bob T, DT 67 1956-57 11 Indiana

Golson, Everett QB 13 2016-17 17 Notre Dame

Gonzalez, Pete QB 1 2002-03 36 Pittsburgh

Goodspeed, Dan T 64 2009 18 Kent State

Gordon, Curtis WR 84 1995 4 Greenville

Gordon, Denman (Sonny) DB 18 1989-90 33 Ohio State

Gordon, Lawrence DB 29 2006-07 55 Florida Atlantic

Gordon, Scott S 26 2006 4 Ottawa

Gorrell, Miles T 66 1985-91,'96 126 Ottawa

Goss, Jason DB 27 2004-06 35 Texas Christian

Gossage, Gene G 63 1963-64 21 Northwestern

Gourgues, Carl OL 66 2006 7 Laval

Graffi, Dave FB 32 1981-86 84 Wilfrid Laurier

Graffi, Mike LB 30 1984 1 Wilfrid Laurier

Graham, Bill HB 83, 90, 93 1953,57-60 34 None

Graham, Nick DB 14 2012 4 Tulsa

Graham, Randy DB 14 1978-80 48 Simon Fraser

Grambau, Fred DE 63 1973-74 19 Michigan

Grant, Bakari WR 84 2011-15 70 California - Davis

Grant, Corey WR 2 1999-01, 09 71 Wilfrid Laurier

Grant, Donnohue DB 7 1988-89 26 Simon Fraser

Grant, Karim Dl 92 2002-03 19 Acadia

Grant, Marcus WR 83 1996 9 Houston

Grant, Steve DT 94 1995 9 Simon Fraser

Grant, Terry RB 21 2011-12 5 Alabama

Grant, Tommy WR, RB 18 1956-68 168 Windsor A.K.O.

Graves, Marvin QB 13 1996 3 Syracuse

Graves, Obie RB 3 1980, 82 6 California State - Fullerton

Gray, Doug DB 67 1951-52 22 Western Ontario

Green, Alex RB 15 2017 6 Hawaii

Green, David RB 26 1981 6 Edinboro State

Green, Dexter RB 24 1979 2 Iowa State

Greene, Courtney LB 36 2013 4 Rutgers

Gregus, Bill FB 65 1950 12 Wake Forest

Greves, George QB 12 1974 10 Ithaca

Grevious, Arnold DB 20 1988 14 James Madison

Grier, Derek CB 20 1995-98 56 Marshall

Griffiths, Richard LB 76 1975 8 Miami (FL)

Grigg, Andrew WR 89 1995-02 127 Sault Ste-Mare Jr.

Grigsby, Nic RB 2 2014-15 6 Arizona

Grimes, Bill HB 85 1953 3 Oklahoma State
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Grimsrud, Lloyd DT 61 1976 2 Idaho

Guess, Terry WR 88 1997 2 Gardner-Webb

Hack, Dave T 63, 68 1996,98-05 138 Maryland

Hackney, Campbell LB 78 1980 8 Simon Fraser

Hadden, Dave RB 21 1978 16 Queen's

Hage, Marwan C, G 62 2004-13 141 Colorado

Haggard, Mike WR 76 1974 6 South Carolina

Hagins, Joe LB 15 1999-00 30 Purdue

Hairston, Samuel DE 92 1995-96 11 North Carolina A&T

Haley, Dennis LB 43 2009 4 Virginia

Hall, Bryan DE 6 2014-15 33 Arkansas State

Hall, Kalin RB 24 1995 15 Brigham Young

Hall, Mark DT 70 1992 7 Louisiana - Lafeyette

Halsall, Randy DL 78 1979 5 Wake Forest

Hamilton, Bob TE 76 1973 7 Wilfrid Laurier

Hamilton, Brandon CB 33 2001-03 53 Tulane

Hamilton, Kelly LB 38 1983-84 4 Sequoias

Hamilton, Marshall DB 24 1984 4 Yale

Hand, Ted OT 59 1975 11 Eastern Michigan

Hansen, Barrie DB 28 1967-69 42 San Fernando State

Hapes, Merle FB 84 1953-54 28 Mississippi

Harden, Michael LB, DB 23 2007 7 Missouri

Harle, Darrell G 63 1989-94 86 Eastern Michigan

Haroon, Idris DL 91 2001 7 New Mexico State

Harper, Nicholas CB 4 2000 18 Fort Valley State

Harris, Bob T 62 1980 2 Bowling Green

Harris, Cooper LB 38 1997-99 45 Pittsburgh State

Harris, Dominique LB 42 2012 3 Temple

Harris, Erik LB 41 2013-15 45 California University  (PA)

Harris, Jacory QB 12 2015 18 Miam

Harris, Jamie WR 75 1990 1 Oklahoma State

Harris, Jim DB 1977 1 Vancouver Blue Bombers (Jr.)

Harris, Joe LB 45 1975-76 27 Georgia Tech.

Harris, M.L. (Mike) WR 7 1976-77 27 Kansas State

Harrison, Bill (b) RB 36 1976-79 62 Ottawa

Hart, Roy DT 61, 75 1993 10 South Carolina

Harvey, John RB 1977 10 Tyler State

Hatanaka, Bill WR 10 1979 4 York

Haugabrook, Sidney DB 16 2005 5 Delaware

Hawkrigg, Mel HB 81 1952 8 McMaster

Hazard, Manny SB 80, 81 1995-96 14 Houston

Hazime, Hasan DL 96 2013-15 35 Wake Forest

Heard, Herman RB 22 1991 9 Southern Colorado

Heath, Rodney DB 11 2004 14 Minnesota

Heath, Stan QB 97 1950, 53 13 Nevada

Hebert, Kries LB 21 2010 2 Louisiana - Lafayette

Hecker, Norb OE, DB 70 1958 14 Baldwin-Wallace

Heighton, Jim DE 58 1979-80 16 Victoria Steelers

Hemmingway, Byron LB 45 1977-78 12 Boston College

Henderson, Hazen DB 24 1982 16 Utah State

Henderson, Zac DB 34 1978-79 26 Oklahoma

Henley, Garney DB, WR 26 1960-75 216 Huron College
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Hennessey, Nick OL 64 2012 1 Colgate

Hennig, Roger DB 4 1992-95 75 UBC

Henry, Roy QB 11 1978 9 Louisiana - Lafeyette

Henry, Tommy DB 6 1999 8 Florida State

Henry, William (Bill) G 60, 63 1989,93 21 Richmond Jr. / UBC

Hentschell, York T 62 1981 2 Drake

Herbert, Shane DB 1 2016 2 Wilfrid Laurier

Heyward, William DB 23 2010 14 Texas State

Hickman, Justin DE 5 2009-11,14-15 79 UCLA

Hickman, Larry FB 30 1961-62 6 Baylor

Hicks, Emery LB 47 1971-72 11 Kansas

Hicks, Harold CB 8 1989 1 San Diego State

Hicks, Richard OT 67 1976 5 Humbolt State

Hilk, Brian LB 44 1991 7 Akron

Hill, Kahlil WR 87 2005-06 8 Iowa

Hill, Lonzell WR 88 1992-94 18 Washington

Hill, Will LB 1 2017 5 Florida

Hilton, Justin WR 79 2013 1 Indiana State

Hinds, Ryan DB 34 2010-13 41 New Hampshire

Hinesly, Jim END 76 1957 4 Michigan State

Hipsz, Tom DL 97 2001 18 Toronto

Hirsch, Ed, (Buckets) ILB 44 1952 2 Northwestern State

Hitchcock, Rob LB, S 42 1995-06 200 Weber State

Hmiel, Steve B 72 1960,63-66 36 None

Hobart, Ken QB 4 1985-87 40 Idaho

Hobbs, Arthur DB 24 2013 13 Nebraska-Kearney

Hodge, Damon WR 88 2003 5 Alabama State

Hodges, Howard DT 93 2007 15 Iowa

Hoerster, Ed LB 66 1964-65 11 Notre Dame

Hohman, Jon G 57 1967-73 93 Wisconsin

Holland, Bruce DT 61 1978 5 Wilfrid Laurier

Holland, John WR 73 1979-80 25 Tennessee State

Holley, Ray RB 25 2015 10 Louisiana Tech

Holliday, Marcus FB 31 1997 1 Memphis

Holmes, Corey RB 3 2006-07 17 Mississippi Valley St.

Holmes, Lamar OL 56 2017 7 Southern Mississippi

Holsey, Bernard DL 91 2006 5 Duke

Homewood, Mike OL 61 2003 1 Carleton

Honey, Ray T 63 1980 11 Drake

Hood, John RB 38 1992-94 18 Central Michigan

Hood, Jonathan LB 41 2010-12 34 Western Ontario

Hopkins, Andy RB 20 1973-75 38 Stephen F. Austin

Horton, Jeff CB 21 1996 2 East Tennessee State

Hovey, Jim LB 70 1975 1 Kentucky

Howard, Bill C 60 1983-84 10 Western Ontario

Howard, Cord OL 63 2015 2 Georgia Tech

Howard, Peter E, QB 77, 94 1960 6 None

Howell, Ron FW, F, DB 28 1954-62 88 Westdale Collegiate

Huber, Max OL 64 1971 5 Brigham Young

Hucklack, Dan FB 30 1986-87 30 Simon Fraser

Hudson, George OL 52 2006-10 56 New Mexico State

Hudspeth, Bob T 60 1971 6 Southern Illinois
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Huff, Ben DL 99 2001 11 North Carolina

Hughes, Derek RB 1987 1 Michigan State

Hughes, Geoff LB 45 2016-17 28 Saskatchewan

Hughes, Jim LB 45 1957-58 26 San Jose State

Hunter, D.J. LB 26 2016 2 Marshall

Husband, Cody OL 57 2012-13 20 British Columbia

Hutchings, Brian G, T 53 1989 9 St. Mary's

Hyland, David DB 27 2011 2 Morehead State

Ilesic, Hank K 8 1995 8 St. Joseph HS (EDM)

Inabinet, B.C. T 60 1956 1 Clemson

Ince, Eric OL 58 2007 4 St. Mary's

Infante, Larry (Lindy) HB 25 1963 1 Florida

Ingersoll, Mike OL 58 2013 1 North Carolina

Ingram, Ron WR 75 1985-88 11 Oklahoma State

Inskeep, Gary DE, T 65 1971-73 38 Wisconsin-Stoute

Irvine, John ILB 44 1956 14 Maryland

Irwin, Al WR 73 1970 10 McMaster

Isaac, Brandon LB 23 2013 11 South Carolina

Ito, Jeremy K 37 2009 1 Rutgers

Ivory, Clifford DB 13 2000-01 36 Troy State

Jackson, Curtis WR 87 1999 9 Texas

Jackson, Earnest WR 84 2008 3 Cincinnati

Jackson, Howard RB 6 2005 4 Texas - El Paso

Jackson, Jamacia LB 6 2007 12 South Carolina

Jackson, Steve SB, RB 74 1984-89 79 Guelph

Jackson, Tim DB 40 1991-94 44 Nebraska

Jambrosic, Nick PK 3 1977-78 26 Hamilton Hurricanes

James, Drisan WR 76 2009-10 13 Boise State

James, Elmer (Poncho) RB 34 1985 6 San Franciso State

James, Shannon DB 37 2010 12 Massachusetts

Janes, Jerry TE 77 1960, 63 2 Louisana State

Jarus, Bob FB 19 1960-61 16 Purdue

Jauch, Jim DB 2 1992-93 22 North Carolina

Jauch, Joey SB 5 1992-94 31 North Carolina

Jayoussi, Tarek SB 17 1998 15 Calgary

Jean-Mary, Patrick LB 53 2012 2 Howard

Jenkins, Ventrell DL 96 2011 1 Kentucky

Jenkins, Walter OG, DE 72 1956 2 Wayne State (MI)

Jensen, Craig DB 22 1977 4 Brigham Young

Jessamy, Charles RB 32 1975 10 Kansas Wesleyan

Jett, DeWayne WR 7 1984 6 Hawaii

Jiminez, Jason OT 60 2010-11 23 Southern Mississippi

Johnson, Belton OT 56 2010-11 17 Mississippi

Johnson, Christopher LB 49 2014 2 Toronto

Johnson, Delano DL 95 2016 6 Boise State

Johnson, Jamall LB 28 2009-13 80 Northwestern

Johnson, Jeff (a) RB 36 1987 8 Cornell

Johnson, Jeff (b) RB 33 2000-01 36 York

Johnson, Johnny QB 11 1997 1 Illinois

Johnson, Paul DB 20 1970-71 13 Penn State

Johnson, Ron WR 73 1981-84 42 Long Beach State

Jonas, Don QB 7 1974 9 Penn State
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Jones, Chris WR 25 1996 1 Mississippi State

Jones, Eary DL 62 1979 6 Memphis State

Jones, Edgar FB 99 1950 12 Pittsburgh

Jones, Gene E 72 1959-60 11 Rice

Jones, Jimmie Lee RB 22 1976 1 UCLA

Jones, Jimmy QB 10 1976-78 46 USC

Jones, Johnnie RB 24 1987-88 12 Tennessee-Knoxvlle

Jones, Khari QB 17 2005 8 California - Davis

Jones, Kyle LB 49 2011 13 Bishop's

Jones, Lee DL 98 1990 1 Nebraska

Jones, Michael DE, LB 97 1991 9 Brockport State

Jones, Mike WR 85, 12 2016-17 22 Southern

Jones, Onrea WR 89 2012-13 33 Hampton

Jones, Ray DE 1950 4

Jordan, Stephen DB 12 1989-90 36 Illinois

Joseph, Alex LB 40 2012 1 Temple

Joshue, Steve DE 54 2006 9 Carson-Newman

Jourdain, Yonel RB 33 1997 6 Southern Illinois

Jovanovich, Mike G, T 66, 67 1992-93 27 Boston College

Joyce, Jim HB 17, 60 1960 2 Maryland

Juhasz, Mike WR 87 2000 15 North Dakota

Jukes, Kyler OL 68 2006 1 Regina

Jurineack,Terrell DE 93 2003 6 Missouri

Jusdanis, Larry QB 9 1996 8 Acadia

Justin, Airabin CB 19 2004-06 30 Northern Arizona

Kaiser, Jason DB 41 1996-97 10 Culver Stockton

Kalvaitis, Rick DL 63 1981 15 Wilfrid Laurier

Kania, Adam DL 75 2008 3 St. Francis Xavier

Kanneh, Abdul DB 14 2017 7 New Mexico Highlands

Kanya, Nathan LB 45 2011-12 36 British Columbia

Karcz, Zeno LB, RB 73 1957-66 106 Michigan

Karikari, Richard DB 12 2007 18 St. Francis Xavier

Karpuk, Pete DB 85 1954 14 None

Kashama, Alain DL 2008 7 Michigan

Kashama, Hakeem DL 95, 96 2004-05 10 Connecticut

Kates, Jim DB 46 1971 1 Penn State

Kearns, Steve SB 34 1982-85 30 Liberty Baptist

Keeling, Jerry QB 10 1975 15 Tulsa

Keith, Charlton DE 55 2007-08 10 Kansas

Keith, Kenton RB 28 2008-09 4 New Mexico State

Kelley, Bob LB, C 44 1958 21 West Texas State (A&M)

Kelley, Jeremy WR 11 2011 3 Maine

Kelly, Aaron WR 81 2011-12 15 Clemson

Kelly, Ellison G, T 54 1960-70 147 Michigan State

Kelson, Derrick DB 24 1992-93 8 Purdue

Kerrigan, Mike QB 12 1986-91,95-96 124 Northwestern

Ketchum, Anthony WR 73 1987 3 Houston

Kijek, Fred SB 53, 83 1950-51 24 Junior Football

Kilgore, Logan QB 3 2017 6 Manitoba

Kilrea, Ken FB 12 1960-64 45 South Carolina

Kincaid, James (Blackie) HB 81 1955 2 South Carolina

Kinch, John RB 27 1977-78 21 Youngstown State
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King, Franklin DT 78 1985 2 Kansas

King, Kenny RB 1987 2 Oklahoma

King, Neil DB 43 2013-15 41 Saint Mary's

Kirby, Montressa QB 8 1999 18 Jacksonville State

Kirk, Matt DL 93 2009-11 42 Queen's

Kitts, Doug DB 32 1976 3 York

Klassen, Dale T 66 1959-60 11 Halifax-Navy

Knight, Lee FB, SB 25 1987-97 166 Burlington Jr.

Knowlton, Markeith DB, LB 25 2008-13 83 North Texas

Knox, Bill DB 24 1978 4 Purdue

Knox, Kevin WR 81 1997 3 Florida State

Knox, Ronnie QB 99 1956 7 UCLA

Koch, Cary WR 85 2014 7 Virginia

Konopka, Rick LB 3 1977 3 Wilfrid Laurier

Kordic, Nick DB 41 2008 15 Western Ontario

Kornegay, Tad DB 15 2005-06 32 Fordham

Kosmos, Mark LB 45 1972-73 19 Oklahoma

Kovacs, Zollie G 54 1955-57 9 Ottawa

Krahn, Gary DT-OG 59 1977-78 2 North Dakota

Krawczyk, John DB 17 1969 1 McMaster

Krawczyk, Tom OG, DE 67 1969 10 McMaster

Krebs, Hal G, LB 52 1957 2 Kitchener-Waterloo Dutchmen

Krouse, Bob LB 14 1963-75 174 Central Collegiate

Kruba, Pawel LB 36 2014 14 Western

Kruspe, John DHB 3 1975 16 Waterloo Lutheran

Kuchma, Rick WR 74 1979-80 6 Hamilton Hurricanes Jr.

Kudaba, Tom C, G 51 1976 5 Simon Fraser

Kudryk, Peter DE 50 1972 14 Brantford Satellites

Kuklo, Joe DB 21 1982 7 Simon Fraser

Kukowski, Ted C 1954 1 Navy

Kuntz, Bobby RB, LB, DB 23, 32 1962-66 58 McMaster

Kusserow, Lou RB, DB 88 1953-56 39 Columbia

Kuzyk, Gary SB 70 1973-74 30 Otterbein

Labbett, Craig TE 75 1979-80 14 Western Ontario

Lacy, Ryan DB 36 2013 1 Utah

Lalicich, George G 56 1961 8 Hamilton Tiger-Cats B

Lalonde, Roger T 67 1967 3 Muskingum

Lamar, Jason LB 36 2001, 04 31 Toledo

Lindsey, Lamar RB, KR 39 2013 5 South Florida

Lamb, Mack DB 22 1970 10 Tennessee State

Lambert, Paul G 65 2001-02 36 Western Michigan

Lambeth, Auburn QB 88 1952-53 2 Davidson

Lampman, Harry E 73 1957-59 31 Queen's

Lancaster, Sacha DE 55 2008 1 Arkansas

Landry, Beau LB 23 2014-16 36 Western

Landry, Doug LB 44 1987 1 Louisiana Tech.

Lane, David DB 16 1975 1 Guelph

Lane, Greg CB 14 1995 5 Notre Dame

Langa, Jay DB 30 2015-17 44 St. Mary's

Langner, Bill T 57 1974 11 Scarbrough Rams Jr.

Lankster, Ellis DB 24 2010 1 West Virginia

Lapointe, Eric RB 5 1999 15 Mount Allison
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Lasse, Dick OE 72 1963 2 Syracuse

Latimore, Marion G 68 1974-75 17 Kansas State

Laughton, Mal QB, LB 87 1959 3 Hamilton Int'l

Laurent, Ted DT 97 2014-17 62 Mississippi

Lauther, Brett K 79 2013 4 Saint Mary's

Law, Mike DB 37 1967 2 Waterloo

Lawrence, Jeremy DE 56 2005 4 Louisiana State

Lawrence, Kendial RB 12 2016 2 Missouri

Lawrence, Simoni LB 21 2013-17 80 Minnesota

Lawson, Gord E, DE 52 1950 12 McMaster

Ledbetter, Cody QB 11 1998-01 61 New Mexico State

Lee, Harry G 44 1957 2 Alabama

Lee, Orville RB 22 1992 18 Simon Fraser

Lee, Terrance DB 43 2011 3 UNLV

Lee, Travis DB 14 2016 6 Miles College

Lee, Wayne SB 17 1983-87 73 Ottawa

Lefevour, Dan QB 13, 18 2012-14 43 Central Michigan

LeHeup, John DL 60 1976 1 South Carolina

Lehne, Terry DB 37 1983-88 57 Saskatchewan

Lemmerman, Bruce QB 7 1980 8 San Fernando State

Leonard, Richard DB 37 2017 18 Florida International

Lewis, Dominic DL 91 2008 7 Kentucky

Lewis, Garry CB 17 1995-96 19 Alcorn State

Lewis, Jeremy OL 56 2014-16 39 Miami

Lewis, Johnny DT 69 1987-88 6 Oklahoma

Lewis, Leo Jr. WR 29 1980 1 Missouri

Lewis, Richard LB 1977 1 Portland State

Lewis, Will CB 20 1989 13 Millersville State

Liggins, Granville DT 51 1978 3 Oklahoma

Lincoln, Dewey RB 20 1968 14 Michigan State

Lindsey, Kelvin RB 33 1984 6 Ohio State

Linford, Paul DL 64 1975 1 Brigham Young

Lockington, Alec P, QB 17 1973 14 McMaster

Locklin, Billy Ray DE 50 1965-70 81 New Mexico State

Lofton, David LB 26 2007 4 Stanford

Logan, Jack (Tip) WR, K 56, 73 1951-55 53 Queen's

Logan, Tony WR 89 1991 3 Nevada

Long, Khari DL 94 2009-10 20 Baylor

Long, Ted SB 5, 28 1996-97 21 Oklahoma

Loreno, Jimmy HB 51 1950 17 Auburn

Lorenz, Tim DE 64 1988-91 58 California -Santa Barbara

Loria, Frank DB 22 1969 2 Virginia Tech

Loucks, Sam FB 32 1989-90 35 McMaster

Louderback, Tom LB 60 1955 5 San Jose State

Love, Reggie CB 4 1998 11 North Carolina

Lucas, David WR 82 1992 13 Florida A&M

Luft, Don DE 75 1956 5 Indiana

Lumsden, Jesse RB 28 2005-08 30 McMaster

Lumsden, Neil RB 32 1978-79 26 Ottawa

Lunn, Harry DB 17 1960 1 Hamilton Int.

Lyn, Keon DB 29 2017 2 Syracuse

Lyszkiewicz, Leon DT 64 1984-86 35 Alberta
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Maas, Jason QB 11 2006-07 27 Oregon

Madu, Mossis RB 26 2014 15 Oklahoma

MacCready, Derek DL 79 1999 13 Ohio State

MacDonald, Adam LB 31 2003 4 St. Francis Xavier

MacDonald, Bob OL 66 1993 12 McMaster

MacDonald, John DL 91 2002-04 42 McGill

MacDougall, Bill G 56 1959 3 Toronto Parkdale Jrs.

Mack, Gene LB 76 1977 1 Texas - El Paso

MacKay, Glenn WR 81 2013 21 Windsor

MacKenzie, Mike RB 32 1999 3 Eastern Washington

Mackrides, Bill QB 94 1952 12 Nevada

MacLean, AI C, DT, K 61 1980 1 Bishop's

Macon, Ed RB, DB 90 1957-59 27 Pacific

MacPherson, Ian C, DT 61 1976 8 Ottawa

Maddox, Bob DE 65 1978 1 Frostburg St.

Maher, Brett P/K 6 2016 18 Nebraska

Mahon, Pat C, G 67 1994 7 Western Ontario

Mahoney, Liam WR 17 2011 7 Concorida

Maich, Lonnie DE 52 1968-70 32 Kent State

Maines, Paul OT 61 1992 1 Concordia

Malcolm, Kevin LS 32 2017 1 McMaster

Malinosky, John T 62 1985-87 47 Michigan

Mallett, Jason DB 21 1998 6 Carleton

Manel, John QB 10 1969-71 38 Kansas State

Manges, Mark QB 18 1979 1 Maryland

Mann, Maurice WR 86 2010-11 25 Nevada

Manning, Sean DB 39 2008 9 St. Francis Xavier

Mariuz, Ray LB 44 2006-11 96 McMaster

Marler, Dave QB 8 1979-82 46 Mississippi State

Marof, Frank SB 82 1994-96 23 Guelph

Marshall, Craig DL 94 2013 4 South Florida

Martin, Andrew SB 27 1995-96 14 Cornell

Martin, Chris OLB, DB 29 2004-06 30 Washington State

Martin, P.J. FB 31 1993-94 25 Wilfrid Laurier

Martin, Ricky RB 28 1991 1 Middle Tennessee State

Martin, Willie T 66 1979-80 28 Northeastern Oklahoma

Martinello, Marty MG, T 65 1965-66 21 Brantford Indians (Sr.)

Martini, John LB 42 1977-79 41 Toronto

Masoli, Jeremiah QB 8 2013-17 78 Mississippi

Matechuk, Jordan LB 74 2008-10 41 Victoria Rebels Jr.

Mathews, Claude DL 79 1982-83 11 Auburn

Mathews, Jeff QB 9 2015-16 35 Cornell

Mathews, Ryker OL 61 2017 9 BYU

Mathis, Dedrick CB 26 2001-05 76 Houston

Mathis, Reggie LB 43 1985 5 Oklahoma

Matijacic, Tom DE 93 2002 1 Portland State

Mattingly, Randy QB 7 1976 3 Evansville

Mauldin, Joe QB 16 1994 2 Missouri Western

Maxwell, Vernon LB 92 1991-92 14 Arizona State

Maynard, Don WR 1959 1 Texas - El Paso

Mazza, Vince T, DE 55, 75 1950-54 61 No College

Mazzoli, Nick WR 80 1991-'93 39 Simon Fraser
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McAdoo, Derrick RB 19 1989-91,95 34 Baylor

McAlonan, Dan RB 35 1996 4 Hamilton Hurricanes

McCants, Darnerien WR 85 2007 3 Delaware State

McClelland, Les OT 64 1954 12 Syracuse

McClung, Willie OT 65 1962 5 Florida A&M

McColeman, Gord DT 62 1973 14 Waterloo Lutheran

McCollough, Evan DB 2 2013 14 New Hampshire

McCorquindale, John RB 20 1980 11 James Madison

McCullough, Jason QB 11 1997 1 Brown

McCurdy, Brian S 26 1995 13 Northern Arizona

McDanial, Marquay WR 79 2009-11 37 Hamtopn

McDougall, Gerry RB 20, 95 1957-61, 65-66 95 UCLA

McDuffie, Quincy WR 19 2014-15 2 Central Florida

McElroy, Bucky FB 95 1955 8 Southern Mississippi

McElveen, Jermaine DE 94 2012 15 Alabama-Birminham

McField, Daaron DT 99 2002 18 UBC

McGee, Jack G 54 1955 2 Queen's

McGee, Stephen QB 6 2014 16 Texas A&M

McGough, Connor DE 93 2017 18 Calgary

McGriggs, Lamar LB 45 1997-00 33 Western Illinois

McIntyre, Garrett DE 71 2009-10 26 Fresno State

McIntyre, Mike DB 26 1982-84 44 New Brunswick

McKay, Orlando WR 80 1994 8 Washington

McKay, Paul DB 28 1970-72 24 Toronto

McKay-Loescher, Nautyn DL 9 2007-08 33 Alabama State

McKee, Grant FB 30 1961-63 41 Michigan

McKee, Steve LB 91 1994-95 20 Guelph

McKnight, Brody K 4 2013 1 Montana

McLaren, Rob LB 42 1976 12 Simon Fraser

McManus, Danny QB 14 1998-2005 141 Florida State

McMillan, Alfonzo DB 24 1983 2 Southwest Oklahoma

McMillan, Jim QB 12 1975 16 Boise State

McNerney, Pat DT, OT 55 1997 1 Weber State

McPherson, Don QB 16 19'91-93 47 Syracuse

McTaggart, Gerry E 78 1952 12 McMaster

Means, Kelvin WR 83 1994-95 16 Fresno State

Means, Loyce DB 29 2011 6 Houston

Medford, Jody T, DT 60 1976 1 Rice

Medlock, Justin K-P 7 2011, 14-15 54 UCLA

Meeks, Ron DB 17 1977-78 17 Kansas State

Merkerson, Ron LB 38 2002 1 Colorado

Metras, John C 48 1964-'65 19 Western Ontario

Michaluk, John C, LB 46 1966-69 56 Kent State

Mihelic, Mike G 66 2000-03 49 Indiana

Miksza, Chet C, T 46 1952-65, 68 181 Hamilton Juniors

Miles, Tony WR 13, 2 2002, 08 21 Northwest Misssouri State

Miles, Warner G, T 56 1984 9 Ottawa

Miller, Allen (Al) LB 35 1964, 68 8 Ohio

Miller, Fred T 61 1956 7 Pacific

Miller, Kyle LB/ LS 48 2014 18 Simon Fraser

Miller, Ron HB 20 1960-61 4 Indiana

Miller, Seth DB 19 1971 3 Arizona State
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Mills, Thomas DB 28 1978 2 West Texas State

Milosevic, George TE 78 1973 7 Cornell

Minihane, Bob DT 64 1961-63 26 Boston College

Mitchell, Doug C 48, 66 1967-74 98 Western Ontario

Mitchell, Scott WR 89 2008 13 Kentucky

Moffat, Alan G 56 1976-82 91 Ottawa

Molinari, Larry E 75 1966 3 Virginia

Montagano, Dave DB 18 1976 16 Carleton

Montford, Joe DE 53 1996-01, 03-04 141 South Carolina

Moore, Leroy DE 78 1966 6 Fort Valley State

Moore, Ryan WR 71 1983 4 Hamilton Hurricanes

Moore, Tavoy RB, KR 15 2013 5 Central Washington

Moore, Terrence DT 96 2012-14 11 Nebraska

Moors, Mark C. G 51 1989 10 Acadia

Moran, Tom LB 70 1961 10 Brantford Redskins

Moreno, Zeke MLB 16 2007-08 28 USC

Morgan, Dwayne T 60 1996 14 Clemson

Moroz, Mark G 65 2005 1 Wake Forest

Morreale, Mike SB 18 1997-01, 04-06 144 McMaster

Morris, Gary SB 86 1994 1 Norfolk State

Morris, Jamie RB 24 1991 12 Michigan

Morris, Lee WR 71 1990 2 Oklahoma

Mosca, Angelo DT 68 1958-59, 62-72 187 Wyoming, Notre Dame

Mossman, David DB 22 1990 2 Hawaii

Motton, John LB 42 1991-94 65 Akron

Moulton, Tom DE 73 1960-61 8 Detroit Mercy

Mraz, Mark DE 72 1991-92 13 Utah State

Mueller, Ryan DL 40 2017 4 Kansas State

Muller, Jim DE 69 1980-83 47 Queen's

Mullinder, Luc DE 90 2011 11 Michigan State

Munford, Chris DB 22 1989 7 Simon Fraser

Murillo, Armando CB 6 2012 11 Nebraska

Murphy, Montez DE 98 2009 8 Baylor

Murray, Derico LB 0 2013-16 50 Kent State

Murray, Walter WR 83 1990 2 Hawaii

Mutobola, Harold DB 19 2013 2 Western

Muzika, Warren LB 47 1999-03 75 Saskatchewan

Muzyka, Alex OG 42. 65 1950-55 40 Hamilton Tigers (Jr.)

Myddleton, Steve OL 58 2014 6 St. Francis Xavier

Myers, Mark K 16 2006 3 Florida Atlantic

Nagurski, Bronco Jr. T 60 1959-66 102 Notre Dame

Napiorkowski, Mark DT 79 1986-90 73 UBC

Nedd, Jason DB 37 2007-08 23 Akron

Neill, Jason DT 96 2017 8 Texas-San Antonio

Nelms, Mike DB 22 1977 2 Baylor

Nettles, Ray LB 57 1978 16 Tennessee

Neumann, Pete DE 74 1951-64 184 St. Catherines HS

Nevis, Drake DL 91 2016 14 LSU

Newton, Curtis LB 48 2017 5 Guelph

Newton, Harold (Hal) E 70 1957 9 Windsor AKO Jr.

Nichol, Jeff LB 44 1994 5 Colgate

Nicholson, Adam WR 84 2010 3 Ottawa
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Nielsen, Emil DB 30 1980-81 23 Simon Fraser

Nielson, Ken WR 17 1965 2 Alberta

Nikorak, Walt C 47 1954-56 37 Hamilton Tiger (Jr.)

Niven, Chuck BACK 82 1953 1

Noble, Derek P/K 11 1987 1 Burlington Jr.

Noble, Morris DB 28 1975 7 Washington State

Noel, Dean FB 29 1995-97 40 Delaware State

Nord, Kendrick QB 19 1997 2 Grambling

Norman, Jim G 67 1956-58 7 No College

Norton, Bill T 57 1976 4 Weber State

Norwood, Eric DE 40 2013-15 42 South Carolina

Nurse, Richard SB, WR 85 1990-95 101 Canisius College

Nutten, Tom C 68 1997 13 Western Michigan

O'Billovich, Jack MLB 25 1967 1 Oregon State

O'Brian, Mike K 81 2002 1 Western Ontario

O'Brien, John LB 44 1990 3 York

Ochiena, Ed E 70 1962 9 North York Rangers

Odegard, Don DB 28 1994 15 UNLV

Odiase, Osagie LB 9 2017 7 Sacramento State

Ojuri, Sam RB 18 2014 1 North Dakota State

Olive, Bobby WR 88 1998 16 Ohio State

Oliver, Bobby Jack T 66 1964 2 Baylor

Olson, Jake OL 50 2014-15 21 Central Michigan

Omara, Ron LB 42 2015-16 25 St. Francis Xavier

O'Neal, Calvin LB 44 1979 1 Michigan

O'Neal, Jesse DL 79 1979 8 Grambling

O'Neill, Hugh K 13 2015 8 Alberta

O'Neill, Tim OL 55 2012-15 72 Calgary

Oneschuk, Steve OLB 81 1955-60 60 Toronto

Orange, Doyle RB 32 1977-78 8 Southern Mississippi

Oriard, Mike OT 64 1974 6 Notre Dame

Ortiz, Sean DT, LS 91 2011 4 British Columbia

Osbaldiston, Paul K 3 1986-03 296 Richmond Raiders Jr.

O'Shea, Mike LB 59 1993-95, 2000 66 Guelph

Overton, Bill DB 71 1969 3 Wake Forest

Owens, Chad WR 2 2016 12 Hawaii

Pace, Jim RB 30 1963 5 Michigan

Page, Cleshawn DB 24 2015 4 Boise State

Page, Ted DB 15 1965-70 83 Compton J.C. (California)

Palango, Ernie DB 33 1975 12 Sheriden College

Palardy, Justin P 75 2010 5 St. Mary's

Palma, Paul T 69 1983-84 26 Concordia

Palmer, Bill LB 78 1978 5 Bowling Green

Palmer, Bo RB 34 2014 1 Simon Fraser

Palmer, Paul DB 23 1960-61 26 Michigan

Papai, Jim G 51 1972 11 North Carolina

Paquette, Don G, DE 52 1958-60 24 Niagara-On-The-Lake HS

Parker, Arnold DB 27 2006 9 Utah

Parker, Carl WR 86 1990 2 Vanderbilt

Parker, Ervin LB 1987 1 South Carolina State

Parker, Eurosius CB 21 1999 8 Jacksonville State

Parker, Kerry CB 14 1987 8 Grambling
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Parker, Steve DE 60 1981-82 6 Illinois

Parks, Terrence DB 31 2013 2 Florida State

Pate, Tom LB 72 1975 12 Nebraska

Paterra, Herb LB 23 1965-68 26 Michigan State

Paterson, Gord TE 34 1979-81 21 Manitoba

Patrick, Greg LB 36 1994-95 5 Brown

Patrick, James DB 13 2013 3 Stillman College

Patrick, Terrence DE 94 2008 17 Mercyhurst College

Patterson, Darrell LB 78 1988-90 29 Texas Christian

Patterson, Hal WR 77 1961-67 68 Kansas

Patterson, Roosevelt T 67 1996 8 Alabama

Paul, Leroy DB 27 1980-82 45 Texas Southern

Pavlovic, Robert FB 49 2008-09 34 South Carolina

Payne, Dan OL 62 1992 8 Purdue/Simon Fraser

Peach, Greg DE 90 2012-13 16 Eastern Washington

Peels, Derrek RB 1985 3 Santa Monica JC

Pegg, Dave K 29 1977 4 Windsor

Peguese, Brandon DE 95 2012 5 Hampton

Perdoni, Renzo (Rock) DT 61 1971 7 Georgia Tech

Perea, Tony LB 42 1975 5 Texas - El Paso

Perez, Greg DB 22 1971 6 Miami (FL)

Perkins, Bruce RB 32 1993-94 18 Arizona State

Perko, Tom LB 43 1977-78 6 Pittsburgh

Perrelli, Mark OT 60 1977 1 Oklahoma State

Perri, Joe PK 21 1976 3 Concordia

Peterson, DeVonte DE 94 2004-06 36 Calawba

Peterson, Kamau WR 8 2005-06 28 New Hampshire

Petterson, Leif SB 71 1978-81 62 Utterbein

Petz, Mat DE. LB 55 2004-05 27 Wake Forest

Philbrick, Mike DT 99 1994-01 136 Carleton

Philbrick, Wayne OL 46 1971 2 St. Catharines Rams Jr.

Phillips, Emmerson DB 24 2003 6 Boston College

Phillips, Jason SB 2 1996 18 Houston

Phillips, Jey DB 32 1996 3 Arizona

Piercy, Jeff FB 34 2007-08 26 Saskatchewan

Pikula, Joe T 65 1963-64 27 St. John's College

Pilon, Marc DL 67 2006 5 Syracuse

Pitts, Montavis DB 2 2007 1 Jacksonville State

Platt, Len WR 22 1976 5 Tulsa

Plesius, Fréderic LB 33 2013-16 66 Laval

Plummer, Chad WR 83 2003 9 Cincinnati

Poe, Tom LB 75 1979 5 Washington State

Pointer, Quinton DB 29 2016 7 UNLV

Porras, Tom QB 8 1985-88 59 Washington

Porter, Daniel RB 23 2011 1 Lousianna Tech

Porter, Lewis DB 24 1971-78 97 Southern

Porter, Quinton QB 12 2008-12 89 Boston College

Postler, Willie C 56 1974 16 Montana

Powell, Darius DL 97 2011 1 Fayetteville State

Powell, Jamal T 50 2006 6 Texas Christian

Powell, Kelvin LB 56 2004 1 Tuskegee

Powell, Steve RB 32 1980 1 Truman State



4432018 MEDIA GUIDE

ALL-TIME ROSTER
NAME POS NO. YEARS GP COLLEGE

Prater, Shino CB 25 1999 7 Penn State

Price, Mitchell DT 65 1983-87,91 76 Livingston

Priestner, John LB 36 1980-85 80 Western Ontario

Prime, Carl-Olivier LB 46 2013-17 80 Wagner

Prinsen, Tim OL 62 1997-99 36 North Dakota

Printers, Casey QB 1 2007-08 23 Florida A&M

Pronyk, Dan RB 35 1998-99 17 McGill

Ptaszek, Stefan WR 88 1996 5 Wilfrid Laurier

Purves, Dave SB 15 1982 14 Simon Fraser

Quayle, Frank RB 19 1971 2 Virginia

Quehl, Dave WR 24 1978 5 Holy Cross

Quiney, Colin G, T 65 1997 13 Grand Valley State

Quinlan, Bill C, MLB 78 1954 14 Michigan State

Quinn, Vemell LB 45 1988 6 Weber State

Quinn III, Willie WR/KR 25 2017 2 Southern

Quinnie, Willie WR 85 2006 8 Alabama-Birminham

Radlein, Julian FB 33 2003-07 84 UBC

Radzick, Walt DT 56 1965 6 Toronto

Ragazzo, Vito WR 70 1953-54 27 William & Mary

Ralph, Brock WR 80 2005-07 37 Wyoming

Ramey, James DE 68 1980-82 26 Kentucky

Ramsay, Brian OL 57 2010 13 New Mexico

Ramsey, Ray WR, DB 71 1954-55 20 Bradley

Randall, Greg T 68 2006 9 Michigan State

Ranek, Josh RB 9 2006 10 South Dakota State

Rankin, Chris WR 86 2004 1 McMaster

Ray, Craig DB 42 2012 7 Indianapolis

Ray, Ron T 66 1960-63 41 Howard Payne

Raymond, Keon LB 11 2016 2 Middle Tennessee

Raynock, Chase T 62 2003 14 Montana

Redell, Bill QB. DB 12 1967-68 28 Occidental College

Redl, Doug C 67 1980, 82 20 Saskatchewan

Reed, Taylor LB 44 2014-15 33 Southern Methodist

Reid, Jermaine DT, DE 99 2007-09 43 Akron

Reid, Jim FB 21 1979 8 Wilfrid Laurier

Reid, John C 48 1968-71 56 Tulsa

Reid, Lamont DB 27 2009 8 North Carolina State

Reid, Tim HB 24 1962 10 Toronto

Reinders, Joel OL 65 2013-14 17 Waterloo

Rempel, Chad WR 81 2008 10 Saskatchewan

Rempel, Jordan OL 61 2008-09 14 Saskatchewan

Renaud, Frank LB 77 2017 2 Windsor

Revenberg, Brandon OL 57 2016-17 36 Grand Valley State

Reynard, Greg DE 74 1990 4 Western Montana

Reynolds, Billy HB 88 1959 8 Pittsburgh

Reynolds, Jim LB, E 29 1965-67 26 Hillsdale College

Rhinelander, Ed E 70 1962 1

Rhoades, Elton DB 14 1995 1 Central State (OK)

Ribbins, Peter DB, WR 73 1973 4 Ottawa

Rice, Landon OL 69 2014-17 53 Manitoba

Richardson, Bob (a) DB 23 1967-68 24 UCLA

Richardson, Bob (b) T, TE 42 1972-74 44 Iowa State
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Richardson, Dave T 51 1990-97 81 Edmonton Jr.

Richardson, Louie LB, DL 47 2012-13 9 Manitoba

Richardson, Louie DL 77 2016 6 Manitoba

Riley, Bob WR, TE 22 1978 4 Etobicoke Argoanuts

Riley, Jason G 58 1984-93 152 UBC

Riley, Mike DT 69 1979 10 Dallhousie

Ring, Justin LB 36 1996-98 54 Simon Fraser

Riopelle, Rene HB 34 1963-64,'66 8 North Bay Tiger-Cats

Roberts, C.R. RB 30 1962 2 USC

Roberts, Michael DB 27 2007-08 17 Ohio State

Robertson, Virgil LB 36 1990-91 4 Nicholls State

Robichaud, Matt LB 38 2001, 04-09 95 Bishop's

Robinson, Don DB 16 1995-96 36 Kentucky

Robinson, Frank LB 43 1986-90 79 Tulane

Robinson, Fred (a) DG 55 1962 4 Washington

Robinson, Gary DE 64 1978 12 Simon Fraser

Robinson, Glenn DE 60 1978-79 14 Oklahoma State

Robinson, Jermaine LB 29 2016 4 Toledo

Robinson, Junior DB 11 1986, 90 9 Guelph

Robinson, Kelvin QB 12 2001 1 Alabama A&M

Robinson, Mike LB 33 1986-88 45 Utah State

Robinson, Ray DL 92 2004 1 Illinois State

Robinson, Rontarius DB 18 2008 18 Howard

Robinson, Theodore (Tex) OHB 92 1956 13 Temple

Robirtis, Rae C 52 1989-90 25 UBC

Rocca, Franco C 69 1998-99 33 Eastern Michigan

Roche, Tom DB 34 1978 2 Ohio State

Rockford, Jim DB 6 1986-90 53 Oklahoma

Rockhill, Carson OL 64 2014 3 Calgary

Rodriguez, Prechae WR 85 2008-09 26 Auburn

Rogel, Fran FB 85 1958 1 Penn State

Rogers, Adam OL 68 2011 1 Acadia

Rogers, Al (Butch) DB 14 1960-62 20 McMaster

Rogers, Jack OC 24, 26 1950-52 29 Hamilton Wildcat Jr.

Rogers, James DB 14 3 Michigan

Rogers, Justin DB 19 2017 6 Richmond

Rogers, Reggie DT 75, 90 1993-94 16 Washington

Rogers, Sam DB 31 1995-97 35 Texas - El Paso

Romano, Al (Butch) DT 53 1977-78 11 Pittsburgh

Romans, Jermaine DB 4 2002 2 Acadia

Rose, Barry SB 80 1995 9 Wisc-Stevens Point

Rose, Donovan DB 26 1985 13 Hampton State

Rose, Robert DL 92 11 Ohio State

Rosamonda, Nick LB 31 2013 1 North Greenville

Rosenbach, Timm QB 2 1994 11 Washington State

Ross, Don WR 70 1980 10 Acadia

Rotella, Jamie LB 39 1973-74 23 Tennessee

Rottier, Simeon OL 65 2009-11 54 Alberta

Roundtree, Alphonso CB 23 2005 9 Tulane

Roundtree, Andre DE, LB 67 1977 11 Iowa State

Rowland, Ronnie RB 26 1979-80 19 Washington

Royal, Rickey CB 26 1991-94 48 Houston State



4452018 MEDIA GUIDE

ALL-TIME ROSTER
NAME POS NO. YEARS GP COLLEGE

Rozanta, Tom QB 19 1980 7 William & Mary

Rozier, Bob DE 53 1980 10 Berkeley

Rubley, T.J. QB 12 1998 2 Tulsa

Ruffin, Aaron DB 32 1997 9 Nicholls State

Ruish, Fred FB 82 1953 2 Stamford

Rumolo, Joe DL 77 1997-98, 03 38 Akron

Ruoff, Bernie K 10 1980-87 114 Syracuse

Rush, Tyrone RB 26 1996 3 Northern Alabama

Rutley, Brandon RB 20 2012 5 San Jose State

Rwabukamba, Chris DB 32 2011-12 20 Duke

Rysavy, Dallas DB 19 1996 3 North Dakota

Sadeghian, Andre FB 33 2008-09 16 McMaster

Salazar, Floyd DB 7 1990 15 McGill

Salter, Steven OL 66 2001 3 Ottawa

Saltz, Lee QB 1993 1 Temple

Samples, Mike DT/DE 62 1974-77 60 Drake

Sampson, Darryl DB 33 1996 9 York

Sampson, Lee E 29 1965 1 New Mexico State

Sanchez, Eros QB 14 1993 14 Virginia Tech

Sanders, Antoine DB 27 2005 7 Utah

Sanders, Danny QB 16 1979 1 Carson-Newman

Sanderson, Dale C, G 56 1985-97 174 Tennessee

Sankey, Ben QB 12 2004 18 Wake Forest

Santucci, Angelo RB 23 1975-76 32 St. Mary's

Santucci, Pat G, T 46 1950 6 Montreal Navy

Sardo, Joe WR 72 1958-59 16 Hamilton Tigercats B

Sartin, Martin RB 27 1988 9 Long Beach State

Sauls, Mac DB 20 1970 5 Texas State

Saunders, Jalen WR 89 2017 16 Oklahoma

Saunders, Mike RB 32 1996 6 Iowa

Saunders, Troy CB 6 2001-04 52 Florida St.

Sauve, David DT 88 1982-88 92 Harvard

Savoy, Steve WR 86 2005 1 Utah

Sazio, Gerry ILB 64 1955 11 William & Mary

Sazio, Ralph T, DT 45 1950-53 25 William & Mary

Schaefer, Don FB 87 1959 1 Notre Dame

Schapansky, Glen DL 56 1971 4 Weston Wildcats (Jr.)

Scheuerman, Ross RB 36 2016-17 7 Lafayette

Schimdt, Steve TE 81 2010 9 San Diego State

Schmidin, Paul DL 70 1970 11 Ohio State

Schmidt, Blaine C, G 66 1995-97 54 Guelph

Schnellenberger, Howie E 70 1956 7 Kentucky

Scholz, Ralph G, DT 67 1984-90 82 Cornell

Schram, Braden OL 55 2017 1 Calgary

Schramayr, Ernie FB 34 1989-92 47 Purdue

Schreider, Gary LB, RB, K 12 1962 5 Queen's

Scoccia, Sam G, T 35 1951 3 Montreal Int

Scolnik, Glenn WR 27 1976 4 Indiana

Scott, George DB 53 1960-62 20 Miami (Ohio)

Scott, Johnny DT 72 2003-04 29 No College

Scott, Kevin LS 54 2011-13 35 Queens

Scott, Mark LB 34 1993 53 Virginia Tech.
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Scott, Sam DL 92 2013-15 11 West Chester

Scott, Vince MG, G 33, 53 1950-62 158 Notre Dame

Scott, Wilbert LB 58 1968 13 Indiana

Scullion, Art DE, G 42 1955 10 Toronto Balmy Beach

Sears, Johnny DB 3 2015-16 8 Eastern Michigan

Segin, Dana K 5 2002 2 St. Mary's

Segovia, Gonzalo DL 92 2004 1 Eastern Illinois

Sellers, Dan DE 37 1990 12 Cincinnati

Seman, Bill G 52 1967 5 Northeastern Missouri State

Sermons, Brandon DB 19 2016 7 UCLA

Setta, Nick K 13 2007-09 53 Notre Dame

Settles, Tawambi LB 21 2004 6 Duke

Shannon, Carver HB 20 1961 4 Southern Illinois

Shaw, David DB 37 1975-82 104 Prairie View A&M

Shaw, Gary DB 17 1977 14 Brigham Young

Shaw, Rick DB 17 1972 14 Arizona State

Shaw, Trevor SB 86 1998-03 90 Weber State

Shaw, Wayne DB 59 2004-07 55 Kent State

Shelling, Chris DB, LB 30 1998-03 82 Auburn

Shepherd, Johnny RB 19 1983-86 30 Livingston

Sheridan, Paul G 55 1977 1 York

Shields, Lance CB 28 1986-90 64 Drake

Shinn, Joe OE, DE 52 1951-52 19 Tulane

Shipman, Ray LB 42 2013 2 Central Florida

Shivers, Jason DB 2 2010-11 26 Arizona State

Shortill, Nick LB 23 2017 10 McMaster

Shorts, Peter T 64 1997 8 Illinois State

Shuman, Tom QB 11 1976-78 31 Penn State

Siganos, Mike DB 31 1978 7 Kentucky

Simmons, Brian OL 59 2011-16 72 Oklahoma

Simmons, Charlie WR 88 1997 1 Georgia Tech

Simmons, Dwayne LB 57 1992 6 Georgia

Simmons, Jason DT 96 1994 6 Ohio State

Simmons, King DB 13 1988 1 Texas Tech

Simon, Wilfred DL 60 1982 1 Tulane

Simpson, Jackie DB, RB 21 1964 13 Florida

Sims, Rudy DE 65 1978 3 Florida A&M

Sinkfield, Terrell WR 14 2014-15 27 Northern Iowa

Siskowici, Cameron LB 40 2008 6 Illinois State

Siuciak, Ed LB 31 1976 2 St. Mary's

Skillman, Rod DE 59 1984-90 92 Missouri

Skolrood, Lawrie TE 77 1975-79 62 North Dakota

Skopelianos, Chris DB 33 1976 5 Western Ontario

Slack, Reggie QB 8 1994, 03 10 Auburn

Slade, Lamar WR 85 2004 5 Pittsburgh

Small, Jessie DE 97 1995-96 26 Eastern Kentucky

Smith, Adrion CB 14 1994 14 South West Missouri

Smith, Albert DL 92 2010-11 11 Northwestern State (LA)

Smith, Allen RB 22 1968 14 Fort Valley State

Smith, Ashaundai WR 86 1997 15 Kansas

Smith, Bo DB 37 2009-12 56 Weber State

Smith, Bruce DT 61 1972-73 28 Colorado
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Smith, Donald CB 19 2000 9 Liberty

Smith, Doug HB 22 1950 2

Smith, Eddie QB 7 1979 16 Michigan State

Smith, Herman DE 90 1994 3 Portland State

Smith, Hugh WR 4 2005 8 South Florida

Smith, Jacquies DE 92 2012 2 Missouri

Smith, Jarrett RB 34 1998-03 91 Waterloo

Smith, Kerry WR 70 1977-79, 81-82 52 Scanborough Rams Jr.

Smith, Mario DB, LB 25 1998-99 4 Kansas State

Smith, Shawn LB 95 1995 9 San Diego State

Smith, Tre RB 32 2008-09 15 Auburn

Smith, Wayne (a) DE 77 1980 7 Halifax Buccaneers Srs.

Smith, Wayne (b) G 59 2004-06, 11 67 Appalachian State

Smith, Will LB 37 2016 11 Texas Tech

Soberdash, Don FB 16 1960 7 Georgia

Songin, Ed (Butch) QB 95 1953-54 23 Boston College

Sorrell, Henry LB 74 1969-70 28 Tennessee-Chatanooga

Spanic, Obie DT 94, 96 1997-98 21 Weber State

Spencer, Marcus DB 41 2002-04 43 Alabama

Spotwood, Quinton WR 80 2002 2 Syracuse

St. Germain, Val G, T 57 1994-98 76 McGill

St. John, Jude T 61 1995-97 44 Western Ontario

Stala, Dave SB 88 2009-13 86 St. Mary's

Stanberry, Keith DB 13 1987 1 Oklahoma

Stanley, Ken E 79 1954-55 15 McMaster

Stapler, Steve WR 80 1981-82, 84-88 101 San Diego State

Starling, Kendrick WR 81 2007 3 San Jose State

Starr, Bill OE 73 1970 4 Hofstra

Steele, Eddie DL 98 2010-12 31 Manitoba

Steinauer, Orlando CB, DB 22 1997-00 51 Western Washington

Steiner, Bob DT 62 1966-71 70 Hamilton Hurricanes Jr.

Stephen, Courtney DB 22 2013-17 78 Northern Illinois

Stephenson, Daryl RB 24 2011-12 27 Windsor

Stephenson, Grant LB 39 1976 1 St. Mary's

Sternberg, Gerry RB, F 33 1971-72 22 Toronto

Stevens, Kyle RB 20 1982 5 Washington

Stewart, Brandon DB 9 2014-15 36 Eastern Arizona J.C.

Stewart, Gordon DT 57 1976 1 Boise State

Stewart, Jack RB 66 1950-52 34

Stewart, Tony RB 21 1996 7 Iowa

Stipe, Dave DB 31, 45 2005 3 Bishop's

Storey, Bob DB, RB 73 1967-68 28 Tulsa

Stover, Stewart (Smokey) DB 25 1967 10 Louisiana - Monroe

Strayhom, Les RB 16 1975-76 6 East Carolina

Streeter, Mark DB 20 1983-87 62 Arizona

Strofolino, Mike LB 65 1969-70 10 Villanova

Stubblefield, Taylor WR 83 2005 3 Purdue

Sullivan, Mark DL 67 1979 1 Ohio State

Suminski, Dave G 64 1957-60 53 Wisconsin

Summer, Derrick DL 97 2012 2 Toledo

Sunter, Ian K 36 1972-75 60 Burlington Braves Jr.

Suter, Steve WR 80 2005 2 Maryland
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Sutherin, Don DB, K 22 1958, 60-66 86 Ohio State

Sutton, Mickey DB 27 1983 1 Montana

Sweet, Don K 11 1985 2 Washington State

Swindle, Jordan OL 60 2017 2 Kentucky

Swoopes, Patrick DL 69 1988 4 Mississippi State

Szpytma, Ed DE 57 1981 1 McMaster

Tack, Chuck P 35 2005 1 Nebraska

Tafralis, Adam QB 4, 17 2008-10 39 San Jose State

Taplin, Greg DE 90 2005 7 Michigan State

Tasker, Luke WR 17 2013-17 64 Cornell

Taylor, Blake FB 85 1951-52 22 Western Ontario

Taylor, Bobby WR 24 1971 6 Calgary Jr.

Taylor, Drew DE 60 1980 16 San Jose State

Taylor, Jim C 44 1959-60 28 Baylor

Taylor, Simon T 69 1995-96 5 Concordia

Thigpen, Maruc RB 8 2010-11 35 Indiana

Thomas, Albert CB 8 1990 5 Tennesee State

Thomas, Carlos DB 4 2011-12 21 South Carolina

Thomas, Charles T 65 2008 15 Troy State

Thomas, Dave LB 52 2003 11 Eastern Illinois

Thomas, Donnie LB 43 1977 5 Indiana

Thomas, Isaac (Ike) DB 3 1978-79 15 Illinois

Thomas, Joe WR 1987 1 Mississippi Valley State

Thomas, Markus RB 33 1997 7 Wyoming

Thomas, Ray SB 85, 89 2003-04 25 Wake Forest

Thomas Erlington, Sean DB 31 2017 10 Montreal

Thompson, Bobby T 62 1984 6 Kansas State

Thompson, Chris DB 24 2008-09 36 Nicholls State

Thompson, Durfey LB 42 1976 1 Prairie View

Thompson, Lance LB, TE 50 1985 4 Carleton

Thompson, Larry WR 88 1995 12 Solano Comm. Col.

Thornton, Burt WR 11 1996-97 23 Purdue

Thornton, Willie WR 18 2010 1 Texas A&M - Commerce

Thurmond, Brandon DE 90 2014 1 Arkansas-Pine Bluff

Tidmore, Sam DE 71 1964 1 Ohio State

Tiggle, Calvin LB 73 1996-1999 61 Georgia Tech

Tiller, Tony DB 24 2007 10 East Tennessee State

Timmis, Mercer RB 27 2016-17 18 Calgary

Timothee, Kevin DB 43 2006 3 Florida Int.

Tipton, Dave DT 58 1977-78 4 Western Illinois

Tisdale, Geoff DB 3, 9, 24 2008-10, 2012, 2016 63 Pittsburgh State

Toliver, Terrence WR 80 2015-17 27 LSU

Tomlinson, Larry E 75 1966 1 Nebraska

Tommy, Jed FB 35 1986-89 54 Guelph

Toms, Don HB 70,74 1950 8 None

Toohy, Ralph WR, DE 77 1953-58 87 Loyola High School (Mont)

Torrance, Bob QB 19 1993 11 Calgary

Toth, Zollie F 84 1956 2 Louisiana State

Tounkara, Ibrahim WR 80 2003-04 30 Ottawa

Tracy, Adrian DL 5 2015-17 39 William & Mary

Treflin, Jeff DB 21 1987 4 McMaster

Trimarki, Mickey QB 94 1958 1 West Virginia
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Tripp, Kiante DL 47 2014 1 Georgia

Truant, Ray DB, WR 87 1953-57 66 Western Ontario

Truelove, Tony RB 24 1989 6 Livingston

Trumble, Lance LB, FB 30 1990-93 24 McMaster

Tufford, Gary WR 15 1977 11 Saskatoon Hilltops (Jr.)

Turek, Ed RB, DB 39 1967-71 68 Wilfrid Laurier

Turenne, Woodny DB 19 2011 2 Louisville

Turner, Charlie T 67 1967-68, 70 26 Ohio

Turner, Clem HB 32 1967 3 Cincinnati

Turner, Derrick OL 69 2002 4 Florida A&M

Tyler, Scott DB 15 1964 2 Miami (Ohio)

Tyms, Brian WR 82, 2 2016-17 9 Florida A&M

Unamba, Don DB 39 2017 11 UNC – Charlotte

Underwood, P.W. OL 60 1957-58 24 Southern Mississippi

Underwood, Tiquan WR 1 2015-16 17 Rutgers

Uren, Matt WR 86 2016 1 Western

Urias, Jerry DB 37 2000 8 Temple

Ursic, Eric QB 10 1995 2 Western Ontario

Valiquette, Earl DT, G 32 1951-52 24

Van Burkleo, Bill DB, QB 10 1972 10 Oklahoma

Van Duyne, Bob OT 55 1981 16 Idaho

Van Geel, Jason LB 31 1999 15 Waterloo

Vaughan, Michael RB 24 1990 1 Mesa State

Vaughn, Cassius DB 24 2016 9 Mississippi

Vaughn, Gerald DB 39 1997-01 68 Mississippi

Vaughn, Justin DT 92 2017 18 Fordham

Vaughn, Terry WR 2 2006 18 Arizona

Veal, Ronald QB 9 1991 7 Arizona

Verbeek, Mark OL 54 2000-03 71 St. Francis Xavier

Versprille, Ed DB 24 1964 2 Alabama

Vetro, Dominic WR 27 1983-84 8 Wilfrid Laurier

Vilunas, John C, DT 46 1970-71 14 Wes. Tech College

Visco, Tony LB 92 1991 6 Purdue

Viti, Dave E 70 1962-69 105 Boston

Waggoner, Hal RB, S 65, 80 1951-53,  55-57 62 Tulane

Walden, Bobby RB, P 25 1963 1 Georgia

Walker, Chevon RB 29 2012-13 21 Sioux Falls

Walker, Demetrios DE 92 2005-06 8 Tennessee State

Walker, Jo Jo WR 77 2007-08 26 Maryland

Walker, Merv DB 29 1983 5 Lake Shore Bears Jr.

Walker, Mike (b) RB 22 1973-75 46 Kitchener-Waterloo

Walker, Mike (c) DT 61 1982-89 108 Washington State

Walker, Scott WR 18 1992-93 8 Lenior-Rhyme

Wall, Milam RB 19 1961-62 8 North Carolina

Wallace, Mark LB 44 1989 5 Winston-Salem State

Waller, Trayvor DB 21 2003 2 Illinois

Walling, Brian RB 34 1996 16 Acadia

Walls, Greg DE 98 2004 1 South Florida

Walters, Harry LB 52 1979 1 Maryland

Walters, Kyle DB 7 1997-03 102 Guelph

Walton, Dick (Chuck) G, T 52 1965-66 28 Iowa State

Ward, Ian DE 51, 78 1980 5 Western Ontario



4502018 MEDIA GUIDE

ALL-TIME ROSTER
NAME POS NO. YEARS GP COLLEGE

Washington, Demond DB 24 2017 7 Auburn

Washington, Don DB 31 2015 5 Ohio State

Washington, James (Butchie) QB 8 2001-02 35 Akron

Washington, Sharon HB 34 1967 1 Northeast Missouri State

Washington, Tony OL 66 2017 12 Abilene Christian

Waszczuk, Henry C 50 1975-84 156 Kent State

Waszczuk, Mike LB 44 2001 1 Slippery Rock

Waterman, Mark DB, SB 8 1990-91 21 Snow College

Waters, Jake QB 15 2016 3 Kansas State

Watkins, Larry T 60 1971 8 Western Kentucky

Watkins, Ted WR 76 1967 14 Pacific

Watt, Spencer WR 89 2016 18 Simon Fraser

Watton, Ron C 44 1962 14 Balmy Beach Jrs.

Wayne, Clinton DT 90 2006-08 25 Ohio State

Wayte, Billy DB 39 1965-66 28 Fresno State

Weatherbie, Charlie QB 9 1979-80 5 Oklahoma State

Webb, Cloyd OE 29 1965 6 Iowa

Webb, Dee DB 5, 18 2011-13 30 Florida

Webster, Jimmy LB 22 1960 7 Marquette

Weir, Robert DL 61 1990 8 Southern Methodist

Wells, Angelo DE 60 1977-79 19 Morgan State

Wells, George DE 54 1972-73, 78 30 New Mexico State

Wells, Matt LB 48 2016 3 Mississippi State

Wellseley, Terry RB 11 1975-76 5 Colorado

Wesolowski, Dick RB 27 1969-72 56 North Carolina

West, Bernard LB 46 1981 2 North Texas State

West, Dave (Davey) HB 89 1956 14 Tulsa

West, Frank CB 28 1997-00 41 Illinois State

West, Marcus DE 43 2007 4 Memphis

Whaley, Paul RB 32 1976-78 13 Guelph

White, Chuck WR 13 1978 1 Maryland

White, Daryl G 55 1976 3 Nebraska

White, Ernie RB 27 1960 4 Dayton

White, Tony LB 44 2005 3 UCLA

White, Victor CB 19 2004 1 Winston-Salem State

Whitehead, Willie DE 92 1997-98 22 Auburn

Whitlock, Nikita DT 49 2017 11 Wake Forest

Whonder, Akeem LB 47 2017 1 Windsor

Wilbur, Eric P 11 2010 13 Florida

Wilburn, Steve DL 98 1990 2 Illinois State

Wilhite, Kenny CB 26 1997 12 Nebraska

Wilkerson, Gary CB 20 1990-94 68 Penn State

Wilkins, David DE 93 1995 1 Eastern Kentucky

Wilkinson, Ryan WR 20 2001 7 Waterloo

Williams, Aaron DT 93 2000-01 23 Indiana

Williams, Al WR 83 1989 3 Nevada-Reno

Williams, Brett DE 91 1992-93 21 Austin Peay

Williams, Chris WR 80 2011-12 33 New Mexico State

Williams, Cody DB 15 2009 1 Colgate

Williams, Everton DL 53 2017 9 Toronto

Williams, John (b) DB 23 1969-74 69 New Mexico Highlands

Williams, John (d) RB 23 2008-09 35 Edinboro
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Williams, K.D. LB 44 1997 3 Henderson State

Williams, Mike DB 28 1978 3 Texas A&M

Williams, Nord RB 30 1985 3 York

Williams, Renauld LB 9 2011-12 35 Hofstra

Williams, Richie QB 17 2006-08 54 Appalachian State

Williams, Ronald RB 24 1998-01 59 Clemson

Williams, Taly S 4 1995 3 Waterloo

Williams, Shomari DL 9 2013 6 Queens

Willis, Slade WR 28 1976 12 Drake

Wilson, Mike (b) T 67 1976-78 42 Dayton

Wilson, O'Neil WR 88 2008 6 Connecticut

Wimbley, Prince SB 82 1997 13 Alabama

Winfield, Earl WR 1 1987-97 140 North Carolina

Wirkowski, Norbert (Nobby) QB 90 1955-56 20 Miami (Ohio)

Wiseman, Todd DB 6 1991-94 72 Simon Fraser

Witkowski, Steve DE 60 1968 2 Central Missouri

Wladichuk, Raymond DB 26 2010-11 16 Simon Fraser

Wojt, Greg OL 66 2013-14 19 Centreal Michigan

Wolf, Jim DE 1977 1 Prairie View

Wolkowski, Stan QB, DB 72, 95 1950-51 11 Hamilton Wildcats Jr.

Wood, Duane DB 94 1959-60 20 Oklahoma State

Woodard, Jonte T 69 2004-08 70 Louisville

Woodcock, Pat WR 6 2008 18 Syracuse

Woods, Billy DB 20 1969 1 North Texas

Woods, Harold DB 6 1979-82 49 West Virginia

Woods, Rashaun WR 82 2007 1 Oklahoma State

Woods, Silas HB 20 1960 1 Marquette

Woodson, Anthony RB 18 2015-16 24 Calgary

Woodson, Sean DB/LB 17 2000-03 62 Jackson State

Woodward, Rod DB 26 1978 4 Idaho

Woolley, Pete G 26, 88, 92 1950-53 60 Hamilton Wildcat Jr.

Wooten, Khalid DB 9 2017 6 Nevada

Word, Mark DE 97 2000-01 10 Jacksonville State

Works, George RB 24 1985 4 Northern Michigan

Worobec, Elwin OL 57 1982 9 Utah, Alberta

Worobec, Joe G, T 65 1977 14 Drake

Worster, Steve RB 30 1971 3 Texas

Worthington, Tom DB 84 1951-52 6 Northwestern

Woznesensky, Lyall DT, DE 76 1980 16 Simon Fraser

Wright, Donovan LB 27 1996-97 36 Slippery Rock

Wright, Felix DB 28 1982-84 30 Drake

Wright, Terry CB 7 1991-94 54 Temple

Wysocki, Pete LB 47 1971 4 Eastern Michigan

Yeast, Craig WR 5 2003-06 53 Kentucky

Yli-Renko, Karl OL 69 1985 10 Cincinnati

Young, Brett DB 7 1996 12 Oregon

Young, D.J. OL 57 2014 1 Michigan State

Young, Dick HB 26, 63 1960 3 Chattanooga

Young, Kourtney CB 21 2003 9 Eastern Illinois

Young, Marcell DB 37 2011-12 23 Jackson State

Young, Mark DB 18 1983-84 10 Morgan State

Young, Preston DB 28 1981 16 Simon Fraser
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Young, Sam CB 23 2006 10 Illinois State

Younger, Jermaine DL, LB 50 1996-97 18 Utah State

Zachary, Ken RB 21 1986-88 14 Oklahoma State

Zajdel, John LB 35 1990-92 43 Simon Fraser

Zambiasi, Ben LB 31 1978-87 142 Georgia

Zarek, George G 32 1950 4

Zatylny, Wally WR 21 1988-92, 94 105 Bishop's

Zemaitis, Alan DB 22 2008 1 Penn State

Zemaitis, Saul RB 32 1971 14 North Carolina

Zizakovic, Lubo DT 98 1992-93 24 Maryland

Zubedi, Farwan WR 19 2003 1 Washington State

Zuger, Joe QB, P 9 1962-71 124 Arizona State
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